
SIENESE, GENOESE, AND FLORENTINE SCHOOLS 

XVI CENTURY 

DOMENICO BECCAFUMI 

Domenico di Giacomo di Pace, called Beccafumi, from the 
name of his protector. Sienese School. Born c. 1485; died 
155 I. He was influenced by Pacchiarotto, Fra Bartolommeo, 
Sodoma, Raphael, and Michelangelo; but he developed his 
own peculiar brand of Mannerism, characterized by 
remarkable luministic effects. He was active as architect, 
sculptor, and mosaicist, as well as painter. 

KI203 : Figure I 

A VISION OF ST. CATHERINE 

KI232: Figure 2 

TilE BAPTISM OF CHRIST 

Tulsa, Okla., Philbrook Art Center (3365 and 3367), since 
1953.1 Wood. Each, 9l XIS in. (24'1 X38'1 cm.). K1203, 
good condition; K1232, fair condition, slightly abraded 
throughout. 

With three panels of similar dimensions (St. Bemardille 
Preachillg, formerly in the collection of Dr. Alfred Scharf, 
London;2 and St. Domillic Bumillg the Books of the Heretics 
and the Martyrdolll of St. Sigisllllllld's Family, both in the 
Museum of Fine Arts, Boston), KI203 and KI232 were 
recognized a few years ago as answering Vasari's descrip
tion3 of the predella of Beccafumi's altarpiece of the 
Marriage of St. Catherille painted in 1528.4 The large main 
panel of the altarpiece, which was transferred in 1822 from 
Santo Spirito, Siena, to the Chigi-Saricini Collection in the 
same city, is more conservative in style than KI203 and 
K1232; for it was in his paintings of small format that 
Beccafumi gave free rein to his use of brilliant brushwork 
and luministic effects. The vision illustrated in K 1203 is 
that of Christ offering St. Catherine of Siena a crown of 
roses and a crown of thorns: she chooses the latter. 

Provellallce: Church of Santo Spirito, Siena (dispersed by 
1822). Manzi, Siena. Contini Bonacossi, Florence. Kress 

2. 3 

acquisition, 1939 - exhibited, after entering the Philbrook 
Art Center: 'The Age of Vasari,' University of Notre 
Dame, Notre Dame, Ind., Feb. 22-Mar. 31, 1970; State 
University of New York, Binghamton, N.Y., Apr. 12-
May 10, 1970, nos. P2, P3 of catalogue by M. Milkovich, 
as Beccafumi. 

Referellces: (I) Catalogue by W. E. Suida, 1953, pp. 36, 38, 
as Beccafumi. (2) Reproduced by B. Berenson (Italiall 
Pictures of the Rellaissallce: Celltral Italian alld North Italian 
Schools, vol. III, 1968, fig. 1585), who (ibid., vol. I, p. 38) 
attributes KI203 and KI232 to Beccafumi, connecting them 
with the Chigi-Saricini altarpiece. (3) Vasari, Le Vite, 
Milanesi ed., vol. v, 1880, p. 637. (4) This identification 
(already suggested in ms. opinion by R. Longhi) was 
published by D. Sanminiatelli (in COllnoisseur, vol. 
CXXXVIII, 1956, pp. 156 £), who later (Domenico Beccajilllli, 
1967, pp. 100 f.) concluded that the two panels in Boston 
are copies. KI203 and KI232 had been attributed in the 
1930'S to Beccafumi by Berenson, G. Fiocco, R. Longhi, 
F. M. Perkins, W. E. Suida (see also note I, above), and 
A. Venturi (in ms. opinions). See also P. du Colombier 
(in COllllaissallce des Arts, Apr. 1964, P.92), M. Laclotte 
(in Revue du Louvre, vol. XVI, 1966, p. 245 n. 7), and 
Berenson (pp. 34, 38 of op. cit. in note 2, above). San
miniatelli states that the size of each of the five panels is 
9! XIS in. (i.e. 24'1 X38·1 cm.), which is actually the size 
of KI203 and K1232. However, the Boston panels measure 
26 X37·.5 cm. each and the London panel 31'7 X41'9 cm. 
This last panel has a painted frame all around, which has 
unfortunately been cropped in the reproduction in 
Conlloisseur. The other panels probably had such frames 
originally (a strip is preserved at the bottoms of the Boston 
panels); the frames' having been cut off would account for 
the present discrepancies in size among the five panels. B. 
Suida Manning (in Archivo Espaiiol de Arte, vol. XXIV, no. 
95, 1951, p. 204) cites KI232 in noting the influence of 
Italian painting on EI Greco's luministic representation of 
celestial apparitions. A. Contini Bonacossi has kindly called 
my attention to the close similarity between KI232 and 
Beccafumi's larger Baptism of Cilrist, no. 344 in the Siena 
Pinacoteca, from the Convent of Monte Oliveto Maggiore. 
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DOMENICO BECCAFUMI 

KII94: Figure 3 

THE HOLY FAMILY WITH ANGELS. Washington, D.C., 
National Gallery of Art (529), since 1941.1 Wood. 32 X 
241 in. (81·3 X6I·6 cm.). Very good condition. 

Because of its remarkably fluid technique and very sketchy 
effect, XII94 is dated in Beccafumi's most mature period, 
about 1545/50.2 It is probably more than a decade later 
therefore than the Holy Family in the Home Museum, 
Florence, with which it is sometimes compared, and a few 
years later than even the Nativity in the Siena Pinacoteca. 
In technique, composition, and probable dating, a close 
parallel to x II94 is the Holy Family now in the Art 
Museum at Princeton University.3 

Provenallce: Cav. Enrico Marinucci, Rome. Contini 
Bonacossi, Florence. Kress acquisition, 1939. 

References: (I) Preliminary Catalogue, 1941, p. 18, as 
Beccafumi. (2) XII94 has been attributed to Beccafumi by 
G. Fiocco, R. Longhi, F. M. Perkins, W. E. Suida, A. 
Venturi (in ms. opinions); M. Gibellino-Krasceninnicowa 
(in Critica d'Arte, Dec. 1936, p.282, dating it c. 1541-42); 
B. Berenson (Italiall Pictures . •• Celltral Italiall alld North 
Italiall SeT,ools, vol. I, 1968, p. 38); D. Sanminiatelli (in 
Burlingtoll Magazine, vol. xcvn, 1955, p. 40, and Domellico 
BeccaJumi, 1967, pp. 121 £, dating it, because of its sketchy 
technique, as one of his last easel paintings). (3) For the 
Princeton painting see D. Sanminiatelli, Domenico Becca
fi,mi, 1967, p. 121, fig. 77; and P. W. Richelson, in Record 
oj the Art Museum, Princeton University, vol. XXVI, 1967, 
pp. 59 if. 

DOMENICO BECCAFUMI 

K559: Figure 4 
THE NATIVITY. Allentown, Pa., Allentown Art Museum 
(60.25.KB), since 1960.1 Wood. I9!X12!in. (48.6X 
3 1·7 cm.). Fairly good condition; few abrasions in shadows. 

Like the Holy Family (KII94; Fig. 4) in the National 
Gallery of Art, K559 belongs to Beccafumi's late period, 
around 1545/50, and recalls in its sketchy technique the 
artist's tempera sketches on paper.2 

Provenance: R. Langton Douglas, London. Dan Fellows 
Platt, Englewood, N.J. (sold by estate trustee to the 
following). Kress acquisition, 1939 - exhibited: Museum 
of Fine Arts, Houston, Tex., 1953-54.3 

References: (I) Catalogue by F. R. Shapley, 1960, p. 70, as 
Beccafumi. (2) X559 has been attributed to Beccafumi by 

B. Berenson (Italiall Pictures • •. Celltral Italiall alld North 
Italiall Schools, vol. I, 1968, p. 34, and earlier editions) and 
D. Sanminiatelli (in Burlillgtoll Magazille, vol. XCVII, 1955, 
p.40; and Domellico Beccafillui, 1967, p. 120, dating it in 
the second half of the fifth decade; for reproductions of the 
tempera drawings see especially figs. 10-12 in the Btlrliugtoll 
Magazille article). Only J. Judey (Domeuico Beccafilllli, 1932, 
p. 122) seems to have questioned the attribution to 
Beccafumi, suggesting that K559 might be a copy or a 
much repainted original. (3) Catalogue by W. E. Suida, 
1953, pI. 10, as Beccafumi. 

Attributed to DOMENICO BECCAFUMI 

KI932: Figure 5 

VENUS AND CUPID WITH VULCAN. New Orleans, La .• 
Isaac Delgado Museum of Art (61.73), since 1953.1 Wood. 
50l X38 in. (128 X96·5 cm.). Poor condition; abraded 
throughout; cleaned 1953. 

The attribution to Beccafumi,2 about 1530, is based largely 
on the luministic treatment of the scenes in the background: 
Vulcan at his forge, with Mercury, and diabolic scenes 
among' the rocks and caves above. These background 
scenes fmd stylistic parallels in Beccafumi's Christ itl Limbo 
(Accademia, Siena) and St. Michael Combatiug Lucifer 
(Church of the Carmine, Siena). But the foreground 
setting, the plant growth and the animals, is more 
suggestive of North Italian work, while the Venus is a 
derivation from Leonardo's Leda. Birds in KI932 have 
been identified as a swallow, on a branch at upper right; 
a flying goldfmch, below this; a stilt, the large bird on the 
ground at right; a blackbird, nearby; and two more 
goldfmches, on the ground, one at the left, below Cupid, 
and one at the right of Venus' left foot.3 Jasmine entwines 
the tree trunk and the body of Venus. 
About half a century later Palma Giovane signed a painting 
of the same subject now in the Cassel Gemaldegalerie. 
There Venus with Cupid reclines in a richly draped 
foreground, while Vulcan with two helpers toils at his 
forge in the left background.' 

Proveua/lce: Count Ambrozy Migazzy, Hungary. American 
Private Collection, as Leonardo. E. and A. Silberman 
Galleries, N ew York - exhibited: 'Leonardo da Vinci Loan 
Exhibition,' Los Angeles County Museum, Los Angeles, 
Cali£, June 3-July I, 1949, no. 69 of catalogue by W. E. 
Suida, as Beccafumi. Kress acquisition, 1952. 

Referellces: (I) Catalogue by W. E. Suida, 1953, p. 32, and 
by P. Wescher, 1966, p. 34, as Beccafumi. (2) The attribu
tion to Deccafumi was made by Suida (see under Provellance 
and note I, above). D. Sanminiatelli (in Burlillgtoll Maga
zine, vol. XCIX, 1957, p. 402 n. 7) thinks an attribution to 
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Pacchia preferable, if indeed the painting is Sienese. Later 
Sanminiatelli (Domenico Beccajil//li, 1967, p. 172) suggests 
Gerolamo Genga as the more likely painter of K1932. 
(3) H. Friedmann (in letter of Feb. 26, 1970) confirms 
these identifications. (4) The Cassel painting was kindly 
called to my attention by Dr. Friedmann. 

SIENESE SCHOOL, Early XVI Century 

KI057: Figure 6 

ApOLLO AND MARSYAS. Washington, D.C., National 
Gallery of Art (443), since 1941.1 Wood. 22 X46l in. 
(56 XII7·2 cm.). Good condition; few minor restorations. 

Attributed by some critics to the Florentine School, with 
the possibility of its being by Piero di Cosimo, KI057 is 
usually classed as Sienese: Beccafumi, Sodoma, Peruzzi, 
and Neroni are among the Sienese artists suggested.2 There 
are echoes of Sodoma throughout the picture, such as are 
to be expected in Sodoma's son-in-law, Neroni, and in 
Neroni's master, Peruzzi. For the drawing of the figures 
and the treatment of the fluttering drapery and the trees 
good parallels are offered by the allegorical paintings 
COIifidence and Cllastity in the Victoria and Albert Museum, 
London, a pair which has been attributed to Beccafumi 
and more plausibly to Bartolommeo Neroni.3 The frieze 
compositions that Peruzzi introduced into his decorations 
in the Farnesina, Rome (fmished in 1512), especially 
recommend this Sienese master as the composer OfKI057, 
while such a painting as the Madonna with Two Saillts and 
a DOllor, which Peruzzi painted only four years later, in 
Santa Maria della Pace, Rome, offers much closer parallels 
for the Raphaelesque flavor of the figure style in KI057, 
which may well date from this period, about 1515/16. It 
has been noted that Kl057 may have been painted for 
Agostino Chigi, for whom Raphael was decorating one of 
the chapels in Santa Maria della Pace about 1512 and for 
whom the Farnesina was decorated: a clue is furnished by 
the yellow (gold) and red designs (the heraldic colors of 
Agostino Chigi) so boldly displayed on the bagpipe in 
KI057.4 A possible source for the composition of KI057 
has been pointed out in two woodcuts from the 1501 edition 
of Ovid's Metamorphoses, and two related engravings by 
Benedetto Montagna.5 These illustrate both of Apollo's 
contests, one with Pan, the other with Marsyas. The 
woodcut of the Apollo and Marsyas contest includes 
Athena, who, as in K 1057, looks at her reflection in the 
pool as she puffs out her cheeks to play on the pipes she 
invented. 

Provenance: John Francis Austen, Capel Manor, Horsmon
den, Kent (sold, Christie's, London, July 10, 1931, no. 47, 
as Cariani; bought for the St. Lucas Gallery, Vienna).6 
Contini Bonacossi, Florence. Kress acquisition, 1936. 

References: (I) Preliminary Cataloglle, 1941, pp. 65 £, as 
Florentine School, c. 1540. (2) Kl057 has been attributed to 
Beccafumi by G. Fiocco, R. Longhi, R. van MarIe, F. M. 
Perkins, and W. E. Suida (in ms. opinions); to Sodoma by 
Suida (in later ms. opinion); and to Piero di Cosimo by 
A. Venturi (in ms. opinion) and B. Berenson (tentatively, 
Italiall Pictllres ••. Florentine School, vol. I, 1963, p. 177). M. 
Bacci (Piero di Cosimo, 1966, p. 131) notes that Longhi has 
(orally) suggested Peruzzi. F. Zeri also (in letter of Jan. 22, 
1950) suggests Peruzzi, ora close follower; while P. Pouncey 
(in opinion of May 26,1958) suggests Archangelo Salimbeni 
or Neroni. (3) See J. Pope-Hennessy, in Bllrlillgtoll Maga
zine, vol. LXXVI, 1940, pp. IIO ff., pI. II, A and c. (4) 
Suida, in ms. opinion. (5) This is suggested by E. Winter
nitz (in Stlldies ill the History oj Art Dedicated to William E. 
SlIida, 1959, pp. 186 ff., figs. 5-8), who discusses the 
history and significance of the musical instruments in 
KI057, the bagpipe (zampogna or zamparella) and the lira da 
braccio. See also Winternitz's Musical Illstruments alld Tlzeir 
Symbolism ill Westem Art, 1967, pp. 153 £ (6) I am indebted 
to Mr. Ellis Waterhouse for calling my attention to this 
sale. 

LUCA CAMBIASO 

Genoese School. Born 1527; died 1585. He was taught by 
his father, Giovanni Cambiaso, with whom he early 
collaborated in painting monumental frescoes. He was 
greatly influenced by his association with Giovanni Alessi, 
architect, and still more by his close friendship and 
collaboration with Giambattista Costello, a Bergamask, 
who acquainted him with something of Venetian coloring. 
Other influences in order of importance were those of 
Perino del Vaga and ofPordenone, both of whom worked 
at Genoa, and of Beccafumi. The influence of Correggio 
also reached him in some way. He was active chiefly in 
Genoa, but spent his last years at the Escorial as court 
painter to Philip II. 

KI772: Figure 7 

MADONNA AND CHILD WITH ST. JOHN THE BAPTIST 
AND ST. BENEDICT. New York, N.Y., Samuel H. Kress 
Foundation; since 1962. Wood. 55 x40i in. (139·7 X 
103·3 cm.). Good condition except for some restoration 
in legs of St. John. 

While Cambiaso has emerged in recent studies as an 
outstanding painter in sixteenth-century Genoa, K1772. 
has taken a prominent place in his mature oeuvre.1 It is 
stylistically close to the altarpiece of St. Benedict, which 
was painted, almost certainly in 1562, for the Spinola 
Chapel in the Church of Santa Caterina, Genoa. K1772. 
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may even have been a first thought (modello) for that altar
piece and then abandoned in favor of a design which gives 
St. Benedict the central position (instead of the Madonna 
and Child), leaving room at one side for St. Luke, patron 
saint of the conunissioner, Luca Spinola.2 The composition 
of K 1772 is one with which Cambiaso experimented over 
a long period. Its essential features appear early in his 
career in a drawing, with interior setting, of about 1550, 
formerly at A. S. Drey's, Munich, and again during his 
most mature period in a painting, the Madonna and Child 
tvith Saitlts in the Cathedral of San Lorenzo, Genoa. 
A variation is to be seen also in an altarpiece in the Church 
of Santa Maria della Cella, Genova-Sampierdarena, which 
dates about the same time as KI772 and like it makes use 
of an outdoor setting, with a great tree rising behind the 
Madonna.3 In KI772 she seems actually to be enthroned 
in the tree. 

Provenance: Brignole Family, Palazzo Rosso, Genoa (as 
early as 1694 and as late as 1813)." Contini Bonacossi. 
Kress acquisition, 1950 - exhibited: Museum of Fine Arts, 
Houston, Tex., 1953-61;5 'Luca Cambiaso,' Palazzo dell' 
Accademia, Genoa, June-Oct. 1956, no. 12 of catalogue 
by G. Frabetti and A. M. Gabbrielli, as Cambiaso. 

References: (I) The importance of K1772 in Cambiaso's 
oeuvre has been emphasized by R. Longhi (in ms. opinion), 
B. Suida Manning (in Art Quarterly, vol. XVII, 1954, 
pp. 30 ff.), A. Griseri (in Paragone, no. 75, 1956, p. 20), 
G. Frabetti and A. M. Gabbrielli (loc. cit. under Provenance), 
and by B. Suida Manning and W. E. Suida (Lllca Cambiaso, 
1958, p. 160). (2) This possibility has been suggested by 
B. Suida Manning, in Art Qllarterly, vol. XVII, 19$4, p. 38. 
(3) The drawing and paintings referred to above for com
parison are reproduced by Manning and Suida, figs. 20, 
100, 112, and 266 of op. cit. in note I, above. (4) B. Suida 
Manning (article and book cited in note I, above) recog
nized K1772 as a picture long in the Palazzo Rosso men
tioned in C. G. Ratti, Istruzione di qllanto pliO vedersi~i pill 
bello itl Get/ova • •. , 1780, p. 255, describing-painting; in the 
'Palazzo del Sig. Anton Giulio Brignole, volgarmente detto 
Palazzo Rosso': in the 'Stanza terza, detta I' Autunno ... 
Quadro di N. Signora col Bambino, S. Giambatista e S. 
Benedetto, di Luca Cambiagio Genovese.' The picture 
appears also in inventories of the Palazzo Rosso from 1694 
to 1813; but it is no longer listed in the inventory of 1829. 
(5) Catalogue by W. E. Suida, 1953, no. 16, as Cambiaso. 

MICHELANGELO 

Michelangelo Buonarroti. Florentine School. Born 1475; 
died 1564. He was a pupil of Ghirlandaio and Bertoldo 
and was influenced also by such artists as Jacopo della 
Quercia, Donatello, and Signorelli, as well as by ancient 
sculpture. Although his frescoes and sculptures are well 

known and his extensive activity as an architect is docu
mented in considerable detail, the Doni tondo, in the 
Ufiizi, Florence, is the only undisputed easel painting in 
his oeuvre. 

Follower of MICHELANGELO 

K1S69: Figure 8 

MADONNA AND CHILD WITH ST. JOlIN. New York, 
N.Y., Samuel H. Kress Foundation, since 1963. Wood. 
27! X19! in. (69'9 X48·6 em.). Very much abraded, 
especially in flesh color and landscape. 

Among a group of half a dozen paintings with which 
K1569 has been associated in attempts to enlarge Michel
angelo's oeuvre as easel painter, only one, the unfmished 
Emolllbment, in the National Gallery, London, is almost 
unanimously attributed to Michelangelo himsel£ The 
Manchester Madonna, in the same gallery, is probably in 
part by him. K1569 is not satisfactorily included in his work 
and it is too unlike the London Madonna to justify its more 
frequent attribution to the Master of the Manchester 
Madonna. It is very likely, however, by the same hand as 
two others in this group, a tondo of the MadotltJa and 
Child tvith the Little St. John in the Vienna Academy and a 
Madonna and Child formerly in a private collection at 
Baden bei Zurich. With somewhat less certainty the same 
hand is credited with a Pieta in the Galleria Nazionale, 
Rome, and with a Madonna and Child recently on the art 
market in Florence.1 For the present, the painter of these 
pictures, which may well date around 1505, remains 
anonymous. He is strongly Michelangelesque, but he is 
also influenced by the Ferrarese: the mannered poses in 
the Vienna composition, for example, are especially 
reminiscent ofTura, and in K1569 the fantastic arrangement 
of the Christ Child is more Ferrarese than Florentine: 
His chair, uncertainly defined as to seat and legs, seems to 
be in danger of faIling over the edge of the elevated plat
form. 

Provenance: Private Collection, London. Contini Bonacossi, 
Florence. Kress acquisition, 1948. 

References: (I) All the paintings discussed in this catalogue 
entry are reproduced by S. J. Freedberg, Painting of the 
High Renaissance i1l Rome and Florence, vol. II, 1961, 
figs. 332-338. G. Fiocco (in Critica d'Arte, vol. II, 1937, 
pp. 172 ff., and in Le Arti, vol. IV, 1941, pp. 5 ff.) attributes 
K1569, along with the Entombment and the Madot/nas of 
London, Vienna, and Zurich, to the youthful Michelangelo. 
Longhi (in Le Arti, vol. IV, 1941, p. 136) attributes the 
group to an anonymous painter. C. de Tolnay (The YOllth 
of Michelangelo, 1943, pp. 236 £) denies K1569 and all of 
the others to Michelangelo and favors their attribution to 
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Antonio Mini. F. Zeri (in Paragone, no. 43, July 1953, 
pp. IS f£) gives them (exclusive of the London Entomb
ment), more confidently, to the Master of the Manchester 
Madonna, as does S. J. Freedberg (vol. I, pp. 255 f£ of 
op. cit., above), who believes that even the London 
Entombment was fmished by the Master of the Manchester 
Madonna after it had been begun by Michelangelo. 
C. Gould (National Gallery Cataloglles: Sixteenth-Centllry 
Italian Schools, 1962, pp. 92 ff.; see also in Bllrlingtoll 
Magazine, vol. cv, 1963, p. 512), while giving the Entomb
ment to Michelangelo definitely and the Manchester 
Madontla to him tentatively, ascribes K1569 and the others 
most like it to an anonymous follower of Michelangelo. 
B. Berenson (Italian Pictures . .• Florentine School, vol. I, 
1963, p. 149) attributes K1569, along with the Pieta in 
Rome and the Vienna Madonna and the one formerly in 
Baden bei ZUrich (listed by Berenson as homeless) to an 
anonymous early follower of Michelangelo. 

BACCHIACCA 

Francesco d'Ubertino Verdi, called Bacchiacca. Florentine 
School. Born 1495; died 1557. Bacchiacca was a pupil of 
Perugino and a friend of Andrea del Sarto and was 
influenced also by Franciabigio and Michelangelo. He was 
noted in his own time as a painter of small figures and of 
animals and grotesques. He also designed tapestries and 
festival decorations. Not remarkably inventive himself, 
Bacchiacca borrowed freely from other artists and even 
more commonly repeated details from his own composi
tions. 

K308 : Figures 9-II 

GHISMONDA WITH THE HEART OF GUISCARDO. 
Coral Gables, Fla., Joe and Emily Lowe Art Gallery, 
University of Miami (61.13), since 1961.1 Wood. Diameter 
261 in. (66·7 cm.). Fairly good condition; some restora
tions; cleaned 1955/56. 

The attribution to Bacchiacca has not been questioned,2 
but the subject has only recently been convincingly 
identified,as Fiammetta's story(the first story on the fourth 
day) in Boccaccio's Decameroll.3 Ghismonda's father has 
sent to her in a golden chalice the heart of her slain lover. 
She gazes sadly at the heart before pouring over it the 
poison which she will drink in order to join her lover in 
death. The jug of poison stands at her feet; her companions 
wait in anxious uncertainty; and fate, in the form of an 
old woman, leans on the hollow cane in which Ghismonda's 
fateful message to her lover had once been concealed. This 
old woman has been cited as special evidence of Michel
angelo's influence in the painting.4 The Peruginesque land
scape in the distant background suggests an early date for 

K30S, about 1520. From the shape and size of the panel it 
has always been called a desco da parto, a commemorative 
plate, or tray, presented to the mother of a newborn child. 
The decoration of the reverse is appropriate to such a gift: 
in the center, surrounded by an elaborate design, are con
joined coats of arms, which have been identified as those of 
the Florentine families Carducci and Guidetti (Fig. II).5 
The subject on the obverse seems a strange choice for a 
desco da parto except for its emphasis upon constant love. 

Provenance: Costantini, Florence. Frederick Anthony 
White, London (bought in Florence 1903 - exhibited: 
Burlington Fine Arts Club, London,Winter 1904, no. 45, as 
Bacchiacca. White sale, Christie's, London, Apr. 20, 1934, 
no. 149, as Bacchiacca (bought by Tatham). Contini 
Bonacossi, Florence. Kress acquisition, 1935 - exhibited: 
National Gallery of Art, Washington, D.C. (272), 1941-
51;6 after entering the Joe and Emily Lowe Art Gallery, 
University of Miami: 'Bacchiacca and His Friends,' 
Baltimore Museum of Art, Baltimore, Md.,Jan. lo-Feb. 19, 
1961, no. 6 of catalogue, as Bacchiacca. 

References: (I) Catalogue by F. R. Shapley, 1961, p. 50, as 
Bacchiacca. (2) K30S was first discussed by T. Borenius (in 
Burlington Magazine, vol. XL, 1922, pp. 131 f.); A. McComb 
(in Art BlIlletin, vol. VIII, 1926, p. ISS) dates it c. 1520; 

A. Venturi (Storia dell'arte italian a, vol. IX, pt. I, 1925, 
p. 475) and B. Berenson (Italiall Pictllres ... Florentine 
School, vol. I, 1963, p. 19, and earlier editions) list K30S; 
and G. Fiocco, R. Longhi, F. M. Perkins, W. E. Suida (in 
ms. opinions), and L. Nikolenko (Francesco Uberti;li, called 
II Bacchiacca, 1966, p. 40) join the above in attributing it to 
Bacchiacca. (3) The subject was identified by A. Pazzini 
and communicated to the Kress Foundation in a letter of 
May 3, 1957; the identification was published by E. 
Marseglia (in Baltimore MuseuIII oj Art News, Spring 1961, 
pp. 21 ff.). (4) See F. Abbate (in Paragone, no. IS9, 1965, 
pp. 42 £ and 49 n. 59), specifying Michelangelo's Obetll, in 
the Sistine Ceiling, as the distant model of Bacchiacca's 
figure. (5) Borenius, op. cit. in note 2, above. Rufus Mather 
(in letter of May 2, 1947) thought the coat of arms to be a 
modern fake. (6) Preliminary Catalogue, 1941, p. 10, as 
Bacchiacca. 

. BACCHIACCA 

K 1729 : Figure 12 

PORTRAIT OF A YOUNG LUTE PLAYER. New Orleans, 
La., Isaac Delgado Museum of Art (61.75), since 1953.1 

Wood. 3S~ X2S~ in. (97·5 X72·1 cm.). 
Fragmentary inscription on balustrade at lower right 
apparently meant as: CITO PEDE LABITVR AETAS (Time 
flies on swift feet). Good condition; few restorations. 
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This well-known example of Bacchiacca's style in 
portraiture2 would seem to have belonged to a series 
illustrating Petrarch's Triumphs. In the background is the 
cllariot of the Triumph of Love, borrowed from an 
anonymous fifteenth-century Florentine engraver;3 the 
groups of Samson and Delilah and Apollo and Daphne are 
references to the same theme. The lute and the flowers 
characterize the young man as a lyric poet, and the hour
glass and motto beneath it and also the perishable flowers 
recall the favorite Renaissance theme of youth's brevity. 
The suggestion that this may be a posthumous portrait 
(the name of Poliziano has been proposed)4 is lent some 
support by the futeenth-century style of the costume and 
by the plausible identification of a companion in the series: 
Bacchiacca's portrait of an Old Mati Holdillg a Skull, in the 
Museum at Cassel, is probably a posthumous portrait of 
Pope Hadrian VI. 5 In the background of the Cassel 
portrait, which is the same size as K 1729, is the chariot of 
the Triumph of Death, taken from an engraving by the 
anonymous Florentine cited above; the hourglass is re
peated from KI729 and beneath it is an appropriate motto. 
From a third portrait in the series only a fragment of the 
background, showing the chariot of the Triumph of Time, 
is preserved.6 KI729 and the Cassel portrait are both 
commonly thought to date about 1525.7 The type of lute 
in KI729, with five pairs of strings and one single string, 
has been cited as placing this painting in the last years of 
BacdUacca's life;8 but E. Winternitz (in letter of May 28, 
1971) has kindly informed us that 'there is sufficient 
evidence of this method of stringing even before 1500: 
see, for instance, the lute played by a beautiful angel in 
the detail of a painting by Melozzo da Forli [died 1494] in 
the Pinacoteca Vaticana,' which dates probably before 
1480. 

Provenance: Alexander Barker, London (sold, Christie's, 
London, June 21, 1879, no. 512, as BacdUacca; bought by 
Colnaghi). Charles Butler, London - exhibited: New 
Gallery, London, 1894, no. 264, as Bacchiacca. Otto Bdt, 
Tewin Water, near Welwyn, EnglancL(catalogue by W. 
von Bode, 1913, p.45, as Bacchiacca). Contini Bonacossi, 
Florence. Kress acquisition, 1950 - exhibited: National 
Gallery of Art, Washington, D.C., 1951;9 after entering 
the Isaac Delgado Museum: 'Bacchiacca and His Friends,' 
Baltimore Museum of Art, Baltimore, Md., Jan. 10-
Feb. 19, 1961, nO.9 of catalogue, as Bacchiacca; 'Art 
Treasures for America,' National Gallery of Art, Washing
ton, D.C., Dec. 10, I96I-Feb. 4, 1962, no. I, as Bacchiacca; 
'L' Art et la Musique,' Musee des Beaux-Arts, Bordeaux, 
May 30-Sept. 30, 1969, no. I, as Bacchiacca. 

Rrjerellces: (I) Catalogue by W. E. Suida, 1953, p. 36, and 
by P. Wescher, 1966, p. 36, as Bacchiacca. (2) KI729 has 
been included in studies of BacdUacca by, among others, 
A. Venturi (Storia dell'arte italialla, vol. IX, pt. I, 1925, 

pp. 463 f), A. McComb (in Art Bulletill, vol. VIII, 1926, 
pp. 157 f), A. Scharf (in Burlingtoll Magazille, vol. LXX, 

1937, pp. 65 f), F. Schmidt-Degener (in Bt/rlillgtoll Maga
zine, vol. LXXIV, 1939, p. 239), B. Berenson (Italiall 
Pictures . •• Florentille School, vol. I, 1963, p. 20, and earlier 
editions), and L. Nikolenko (Frallcesco Ubertini, called II 
Bacchiacca, 1966, p. 48). (3) See Scharf, lac. cit. in note 2, 
above. (4) See Suida, lac. cit. in note I, above. (5) See 
Schmidt-Degener, pp. 234 if. of op. cit. in note 2, above. 
(6) Berenson (vol. I, pp. 19 if. and vol. II, figs. 1235a, 1237, 
of op. cit. in note 2, above) indicates that the fragment 
(whereabouts unknown) is from a companion to KI729 
and the portrait in Cassel. (7) See, e.g., McComb, lac. cit. 
in note 2, above, and Schmidt-Degener, lac. cit. in note 2, 
above. (8) See A. P. de Mirimonde, in Gazette des Beat/x
Arts, vol. LXIX, 1967, p. 322. (9) Paintillgs alld Sculpture 
from the Kress Collection, 1951, p. 128 (catalogue by W. E. 
Suida), as Bacchiacca. 

BACCHIACCA 

K1362: Figures 13-14 

THE GATHERING OF MANNA. Washington, D.C., 
National Gallery of Art (791), since 1945. Wood. 44X , 
37i in. (III.8 X95'2 cm.). Very good condition; few 
restorations. • 

The attribution OfKI362 is not questioned and opinions as 
to its date keep it within the artist's late period, between 
1540 and 1555.1 It is a typical example of Bacchiacca's 
sensitive drawing of landscape detail,2 of his insatiable 
interest in animals,3 and of his use of a peculiar bluish 
light to unite his whole composition. It is a typical example 
also of his flagrant plagiarism. Attention has been called to 
details of landscape and figures in KI362 taken from 
engravings by Lucas van Leyden, Marcantonio Raimondi, 
and Agostino de'Musi;4 one figure combines parts from an 
engraving by Raimondi and a drawing by Michelangelo; 
and a drawing by Bacchiacca himself for one of the figures, 
the young man in the middle distance carrying ajar, 6 is 
used for at least one of his other paintings also, the History 
of Joseph in the National Gallery, London. Bacchiacca's 
repetition of figures from his own paintings is ubiquitous, 
yet seldom so inappropriate as that of the prostrate man in 
the right foreground of KI362, taken from the scene of 
Moses Striking the Rock in the National Gallery of Scotland, 
Edinburgh, where the man is appropriately motivated as 
drinking from the stream that gushes forth. 

Provenance: Stefano Bardini, Florence (catalogue, 1899, 
no. 365, pI. 64; sold, Christie's, London, June 5, 1899, 
no. 494 of catalogue, but apparently bought in). Stefano 
Bardini Sale, American Art Association, New York, 
Apr. 23-27, 1918, no. 468 of catalogue; bought by H. L. 
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Kaufman. Knoedler's, New York. Kress acquisition, 
1943 - exhibited: Roosevelt House, Hunter College, 
New York, Dec. 1944. 

Referellces: (I) K1362 is dated about 1545/55 by A. McComb 
(in Art Bulletill, vol. VIII, 1926, p. 154), about 1540 by L. 
Marcucci (in Bolletti/lo d'Arte, vol. XLIII, 1958, p. 39). 
Among others who have included K1362 in their studies of 
Bacchiacca are P. Schubring (Cassolli, 1923, no. 826). 
B. Berenson (Italian Pictllres .•• Florellti/le School, vol. I, 

1963, p. 21), and L. Nikolenko (Fra/lcesco Ubertilli, called 
II Bacchiacca, 1966, p. 59). (2) Marcucci, pp. 31 ff. of op. cit. 
in note I, above. (3) H. Friedmal1l1, in Gazette des Beallx
Arts, vol. XXXII, 1947, pp. 151 ff. (4) Some of the borrow
ings are cited and illustrated by H. S. Merritt in the 
catalogue of the exhibition 'Bacchiacca and His Friends,' 
Baltimore Museum of Art, Jan. lo-Feb. 19, 1961, pp. 30 ff. 
(5) The drawing (Uffizi no. 718 s) is reproduced by B. 
Berenson, Drawillgs of the Florentille Paillters, vol. III, 1938, 
fig. 930. 

TOMMASO DI STEFANO 

Tommaso di Stefano Lunetti, called Tommaso di Stefano 
Fiorentino. Florentine School. Born C.1490; died 1564. 
He was a pupil of Lorenzo di Credi. He was active not only 
as painter but also as decorator of fabrics and, especially 
in his later career, as architect. 

KI620: Figure 16 

THE LAST SUPPER. Memphis, TCllll., Brooks Memorial 
Art Gallery (61.203), since 1958.1 Transferred from 
wood to masonite. 31t X58 in. (79·4 X147·4 em.). Poor 
condition. abraded throughout; first figure on left and 
last on right much damaged; cleaned 1965. 

The fact that the composition is borrowed from an 
engraving, a common practice with Bacchiacca, may 
partly account for an attribution of K1620 to this artist.2 

Also his style is recalled by the landscape view through the 
window. However, this landscape fmds a closer parallel 
in the background of an altarpiece which is still at Arcetri, 
Florence, in the chapel of the Villa Capponi (formerly del 
Nero), where Vasari described it as the work of Tommaso 
di Stefano.3 There the figure types also are reasonably 
similar to those in K1620, and the mallllered treatment of" 
the drapery folds is the same in the two paintings. K1620 
may date as late as about 1530/40; the figures seem some
what more mallllered than those in the Capponi altarpiece, 
which has been tentatively dated around 1510.4 Marc
antonio Raimondi's engraving of the Last Slippers has been 
followed with only a few changes in detail, changes notice
able, for example, in the landscape with the Agolly ill the 
Garde/l, which is seen through the window above Christ. 

Provellallce: Cook Collection, Richmond, Surrey (catalogue 
by T. Borenius, 1913, no. 41, as Bacchiacca; 1932 cd .• 
no. 41, as attributed to Bacchiacca). Contini Bonacossi, 
Florence. Kress acquisition, 1949. 

Referellces: (I) Catalogue by W. E. Suida, 1958, p. 32, and 
by M. Milkovich, 1966, p. 36, as Florentine, mid-sixteenth 
century. (2) KI620 is attributed to Bacchiacca by B. 
Berenson, Italiall Pictllres .•• Florelltille School, vol. I, 1963, 
p. 20, and earlier editions; R. Longhi (in rns. opinion) has 
suggested Manzuoli and Pier di Francesco di Jacopo, while 
F. Zeri (verbally) has mentioned Tommaso di Stefano 
Fiorentino (Lunetti). (3) Vasari, Le Vite, ed. Milanesi, 
vol. IV, 1879, p.570. (4) C. Gamba. in Dedalo, vol. IX. 

1929, p. 470, reproduced p. 468 (see also Berenson. vol. II, 

figs. 1352-1354 of op. cit. in note 2, above). (5) Bartsch 26. 

ROSSO FIORENTINO 

Giovanni Battista di Jacopo, called II Rosso or Rosso 
Fiorentino. Florentine School. Born 1494; died 1540. 
He was early under the influence of Andrea del Sarto and 
Pontormo, later under that of Michelangelo, finally 
developing an independent, highly imaginative style. 

KI73S : Figure IS 

PORTRAIT OF A MAN. Washington, D.C., National 
Gallery of Art (16II), since 1951.1 Wood. 34t X26! in. 
(88·7 X67·9 em.). Very good condition. 

Comparison with the only signed portrait by Rosso, the 
Portrait of a Man with a Helmet, in the Walker Art Gallery, 
Liverpool, supports the attribution of K1735 to this 
artist.2 The arrangement of the figure in the picture space 
and against a plain background is strikingly similar in the 
two pictures and both are believed to date from the early 
1520'S, K1735 possibly a little the later of the two. It is also 
more forceful, less relaxed in its presentation. An even more 
striking parallel to K1735 is offered by a three-quarter
length Portrait of a Youth Ivitll a TtlTkish Rug in the Musco di 
Capodimonte, Naples, which has been attributed to 
Parmigianino but now, correctly, to Rosso.3 A not very 
convincing attempt has been made to identify K1735 with 
a portrait recorded as by Sogliani, representing the musician 
Francesco dell' Ajolle holding a lyre.4 Even if the attribution 
of the latter portrait to Sogliani be considered an error, the 
lyre is missing from K1735 and is not revealed by X-ray. 
More likely, perhaps, K1735 is a self-portrait: the sitter's 
features may well have developed in about twenty years 
into those reproduced by Vasari in his woodcut vignette 
of Rosso. 5 The large, imposing figure, ruddy complexion, 
and rich costume in K1735 are in keeping also with Vasari's 
description of Rosso's appearance and luxuriant manner of 
living.G 
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Provellallce: Sir Giles Sebright, Beechwood, Boxmoor, and 
London (sold Christie's, London, July 2, 1937, no. 128 as, 
Andrea del Sarto; bought by Marshall). Ventura, Rome. 
Contini Bonacossi, Florence. Kress acquisition, 1950 -
exhibited: 'Mostra del Pontormo,' Palazzo Strozzi, 
Florence, Mar. 24-July 15, 1956, catalogue by L. Berti, 
no. 161, as Rosso. 

References: (I) Pailltings and Sculpture from the Kress Collec
tiOll, 1951, p. 130 (catalogue by W. E. Suida) , as Rosso. 
(2) KI735 has been attributed to Franciabigio by Waagen 
(tentatively, in Treasures oj Art in Great Britain, Supplement, 
vol. IV, IS57, p. 329); to Rosso by R. Longhi (in Paragolle, 
no. 13, 1951, p. 61, comparing it to Velazquez and Goya), 
G. Briganti (in Para gone, no. 43, 1953, p. 51), D. Sanminia
teIli (in Burlington Magazille, vol. XCVIII, 1956, p. 241), 
L. Berti (sec Provenallce, above), B. Berenson (tentatively, 
Italian Pictures . •. Floret1tille School, vol. I, 1957, p. 195), 
S. J. Freedberg (in ms. opinion), and H. Keutner (in 
Mitteilunget1 des KflllstTtistorischell Illstitutes ill Floretlz, vol. 
VIII, 1959, pp. 141 ff.). Sec also note I, above. (3) Sec 
A. O. Quintavalle, Parllligiatlino, 1945, p.203. (4) H. 
Keutner, loco cit. in note 2, above. For another portrait 
tentatively identified as Francesco dell' Ajolle sec L. Berti, 
Pontorlllo, 1966, p. LXIII. (5) Le Vite, pt. III, vol. I, 156S, p. 
204. (6) Ibid., pp. 210, 212. 

PONTORMO 

Jacopo Carucci, called Pontormo, from his birthplace, 
Pontormo, ncar Empoli. Florentine School. Born 1494; 
died 1557.1 He is said to have studied in the studios of 
Leonardo da Vinci, Albertinelli, and Piero di Cosimo, 
before becoming the pupil and assistant of Andrea del 
Sarto, who had the greatest influence on his style. He is 
the most interesting and important of the Florentine 
Mannerists. 

KI6I8: Figure 18 

CUPID AND ApOLLO. Lewisburg, Pa., Bucknell Uni
versity, Study Collection (BL-KI8), since 1961.2 Canvas. 
24XISi in. (61 X47'3 em.). 

For the commentary, etc., sec KI619, below. 

K 1619 : Figure 19 

ApOLLO AND DAPHNE. Brunswick .. Me., Walker Art 
Museum, Bowdoin College, Study Collection (1961.100.9), 
since 1961.3 Canvas, 231 XISi in. (60'3 X47'3 em.). Both, 
good condition; few restorations. 

Obvious stylistic relationship with Andrea del Sarto has 
led to the attribution of KI61S and KI619 to that artist 
himself or to his immediate circle.4 That they may be 
among the earliest paintings by Andrea's pupil Pontormo 
comes, therefore, as a reasonable proposal,5 identifying 
them as some of the paintings with which Pontormo 
decorated three floats in a Medici celebration in 1513. 
Vasari6 says Pontormo painted all three floats, including in 
the decoration chiaroscuro scenes of transformations of 
the gods. The Apollo and Daphne story falls into this 
category, as docs the chiaroscuro medium of KI61S and 
K1619. Moreover, comparison of the two paintings with 
some of about the same size executed by Pontormo for the 
float of St. John a year or so later and now in the Palazzo 
Vecchio, Florence, shows identity of style. 7 

Provellallce: Cook Collection, Richmond, Surrey (catalogue 
by T. Borenius, vol. I, 1913, nos. 33 and 34, as school of 
Andrea del Sarto). Contini Bonacossi, Florence. Kress 
acquisition, 1949. 

References: (I) Only the date of Pontormo's burial is 
definitely known; this took place Jan. 2, 1557. Sec L. Berti 
(Pontormo, 1966, p. 6S), who assumes that he had died 
Jan. 1st. (2) Catalogue by B. Gummo, 1961, p. 16, as school 
of Andrea d'd Sarto. (3) Walker Art MuseulII Bulletill, vol. I, 
1961, pp. 7, 8, as Andrea del Sarto. (4) R. Longhi (in ms. 
opinion) thinks they may be by a Florentine Mannerist, 
c. 1550, after lost paintings by Andrea del Sarto. B. 
Berenson (Florelltille Painters oJthe Rellaissallce, 1912, p. 109) 
attributes them to Bacchiacca; but later (Italiall Pictures . •• 
Florelltine School, vol. I, 1963, pp. 220 £) lists them as by an 
unidentified follower of Andrea del Sarto. Sec also notes 
2 and 3, above. (5) J. Shearman (in Burlingtoll Magazille, 
vol. CIV, 1962, pp. 478 ff.) publishes KI61S and KI619 as 
part of Pontormo's decoration of the floats commissioned 
by Giuliano de'Medici's company, the Diamante, for a 
celebration in 1513. Shearman's attribution is accepted by 
S. J. Freedberg (Andrea del Sarto, Catalogue Raiso/llu!, 1963, 
p.219) and by L. Berti (Polltorlllo, 1966, p. 102, and 
tentatively in Bollettillo d'Arte, vol. LI, 1966, p. 55 n. 4). 
K. W. Forster (Polltorlllo, 1966, p. l49, no. 3) thinks KI618 
and KI619 arc more likely later imitations of Pontormo's 
paintings. (6) Vasari, Le Vite, Milanesi cd., vol. VI, 1881, 
p.251. (7) This comparison is cited by Shearman, who 
reproduces (in fig. 3 of op. cit. in note 5, above) one of the 
panels in the Palazzo Vecchio. 

PONTORMO 

K II27 : Figure 20 

THE HOLY FAMILY. Washington, D.C., National 
Gallery of Art (4S0), since 1941.1 Wood. 39~X31 in. 
(101'3 X78'7 em.). Very good condition; few restorations 
in lower part of picture. 
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The attribution to Pontormo, with which K I 127 came into 
the Kress Collection, was based on the picture's stylistic 
affmity with that master's Depositioll painted shortly after 
1525 for Santa Felicita, Florence.2 But the attribution has 
failed to carry complete conviction, chiefly because of the 
passive expressions of most of the figures and their bland 
coloring and shading. Critics now tend to look with (wor 
upon the attribution of all the figures except the little 
St. John to Bronzino, about 1525, when he was working 
with Pontormo; St. John, more lively in pose and expres
sion and in coloring, would then remain as Pontormo's 
share in the work.3 The explanation offered for the 
division of credit is that while working in Pontormo's 
shop and as far as possible in his manner, Bronzino 
devised and executed most of the composition in K II27; 
that he used not only a drawing of his own for the 
St. Elizabeth4 but also one of Pontormo's;5 and that 
before Bronzino had fmished the little St. John at the 
lower right in K I 127, Pontormo took the brush and changed 
St. John's arm a little and the head more, tilting it to the 
right and infusing more life into the expression. It is 
possible to interpret the X-ray of the lower right corner of 
KII27 to support the theory of such a change in the pose 
of the little St. Jolm. Since, however, other parts of the 
composition - notably the heads of the Virgin and the 
Christ Child -look less passive, more like Pontormo, in the 
X-ray than in the painting as we see it today, it may be 
safer to retain the old attribution until the full extent of 
restoration in the painting has been analyzed. A version 
of the whole composition of KII27 which was sold from 
the Cernuschi Collection, Paris, in 19006 has led to the 
suggestion that KII27, as well as the Cernuschi version, 
may have been based on a lost Leonardesque model. 7 

Provenallce: Possibly Capponi, Florence.8 Contini Bona
cossi, Florence. Kress acquisition, 1937 - exhibited: 
'Golden Gate International Exposition,' San Francisco, 
Cali£, 1939, no. 47 of catalogue, as Pontormo; Dayton Art 
Institute, Dayton, Ohio, Dec. I, I 939-Apr. 8, 1940, as 
Pontormo; 'Masterpieces of Art,' World's Fair, New 
York, 1940, no. 12 of catalogue, as Pontormo. 

References: (I) Preliminary Catalogue, 1941, pp. 160 £, as 
Pontormo. (2) K II27 has been attributed to Pontormo by 
G. Fiocco, R. Longhi, F. M. Perkins, A. Venturi, W. E. 
Suida (in ms. opinions), G. N. FasoIa (Polltorlllo, 1947, 
p. 52), and B. Berenson (Italiall Pictures ... Florentine 
School, vol. I, 1963, p. 182). L. Berti (Pontorlllo, 1966, p. 102) 
lists it among paintings 'attributed' to Pontormo, and (on 
p. LXXX) says it is now believed to be a youthful work by 
Bronzino. (3) This division of KII27 between Bronzino 
and Pontormo is proposed and defended by C. H. Smyth 
(in Art Bulletin, vol. XXXI, 1949, pp., 184 fE). J. Pope
Hennessy (in Burlillgtoll Magazille, vol. XCII, 1950, p. II7), 
L. Berti (in catalogue of the 'Mostra del Pontormo,' 1956, 

p. 5; but see note 2, above), A. Emiliani (Brollzillo, 1960, 
p. 61 and pI. 6), and K. W. Forster (in Palltheon, vol. XXIII, 
1965, p. 224) tentatively accept Smyth's attribution of 
K II27 to Bronzino and Pontormo. J. C. Rearick (in 
Master Drawillgs, vol. II, 1964, pp. 363 fE), accepting 
Smyth's conclusions in the main regarding KII27, dates it 
a little later, about 1528, and seems less sure that Pontormo 
had any part in its execution. (4) Uffizi no. 6552, including 
head, bust, and hand with staff or candle. This drawing 
(reproduced by Smyth, fig. 10 of op. cit. in note 3, above) 
was formerly attributed to Pontormo but now shares 
with K I 127 an attribution to Bronzino (see Smyth, p. 196). 
(5) Uffizi no. 6729v, two heads of an old woman; repro
duced by Smyth, fig. 15 of 0p. cit. in note 3, above. (6) Sold, 
Galerie Georges Petit, Paris, May 25-26, 1900, no. 22 (re
produced), as school of Leonardo. (7) See Smyth, pp. 200 £ 
of op. cit. in note 3, above. (8) This source has not been 
verified; it may have been suggested by an attempt to 
identify KII27 with the Madoll/la which Vasari says 
Pontormo painted for Ludovico Capponi (see Smyth, p. 
198 n. 102 of op. cit. in note 3, above). 

PONTORMO 

K 1902 : Figure 17 

MONSIGNOR GIOVANNI DELLA CASA. Washington, 
D.C., National Gallery of Art (1635), since 1956.1 Wood. 
40l X31 in. (102.1 X78·8 cm.). Good condition except for 
slight abrasion in beard and a few slight losses of pigment 
at bottom of painting; cleaned 1955. 

Attributed to Sebastiano del Piombo when first published, 
KI902 is now accepted as by Pontormo.2 It is closely 
related, especially in composition, to a portrait of an 
unidentified man formerly in a private collection in 
Florence which is convincingly given to Pontormo about 
1534.3 Quite possibly the sitter may be identical in the two 
portraits, one showing him about a decade earlier than the 
other. That KI902 represents Monsignor Giovanni della 
Casa (1503-56) is concluded from its correspondence in 
features and costume to the Uffizi copy after a lost portrait 
(presumably- by Titian) of that liberal ecclesiastic and 
distinguished man of letters.4 

An alternative identification of the sitter in K 1902 as 
Niccolo di Pietro Ardinghelli (born 1503, canon of the 
cathedral at Florence before his appointment as cardinal in 
1544) is based on Vasari's statement that Pontormo painted 
a portrait of this clergyman and on the fact that the 
architectural detail in the left background of KI902 can be 
closely matched in the interior of the cathedral.5 However, 
Monsignor della Casa also had important ecclesiastical con
nections with Florence, so that the architectural detail, if it 
actually is taken from Santa Maria del Fiore, would be 
appropriate as a background motive in his portrait also: 
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Monsignor della Casa bore the title of Florentine Cleric, 
and the duties of this office required his presence in Florence 
between 1541 and 1544, when he was also registered as a 
member of the Florentine Academy. This is the period 
indicated by the style of the painting, as all critics agree. 
A drawing by Pontormo in the Uffizi, Florence, recognized 
as a study for K1902,6 shows Pontormo's indecision 
regarding the arrangement of some details, especially the 
arms and hands. The sitter's left hand was first placed 
against his breast, without the book, and his right arm was 
close to his side, with a scroll or book in the hand. Then the 
right arm was raised, as in KI902, but the hand was not 
drawn, and the hat was left on the sitter's head. Clearly 
Pontormo had trouble motivating the pose of the right 
hand. X-ray OfK1902 shows the hand much as in the fmal 
painting but holding what appears to be a crumpled hand
kerchie£ The fmal solution, the hand holding a hat some
what uneasily, seems hardly worthy of the great dignity of 
the portrait.While the piercing expression and the manner 
of painting, especially the subtle lighting of the white 
sleeves from below, are characteristic of Pontormo, there 
is evidence also of the influence of Bronzino. In this con
nection Bronzino's Portrait oj a YOllng Man in the Metro
politan Museum, New York, has been cited,? a portrait in 
which the pose of the sitter's right hand and the articulation 
of the architectural background are more satisfactorily 
explained. 

Provellallce: Marchese Bargagli, Florence (of the same 
family as Monsignor della Casa). Galerie Trotti, Paris -
exhibited: 'Tableaux Anciens de l'Ecole Italienne,' Galerie 
Trotti, Paris, Jan. Io-Feb. 10, 1909, no. 12 of catalogue, as 
Sebastiano del Piombo. Contini Bonacossi, Florence. 
Knoedler's, New York. Kress acquisition, 1952 - exhibited: 
'Mostra del Pontormo,' Palazzo Strozzi, Florence, Mar. 24-
July 15, 1956, no. 84 of catalogue by L. Berti, as Giovanni 
della Casa, by Pontormo. 

Referellces: (I) Paintings and SCI/lptllre jrol1}Jlie Kress Collec
tion, 1956, p.142 (catalogue by W;-E: Suida and F. R. 
Shapley), as Monsignor della Casa by Pontormo. (2) K1902 
has been attributed to Sebastiano del Piombo and entitled 
Giovanni della Casa by G. Lafenestre (in ReVile de l'Art 
Ancien et Modeme, vol. I, 1909, p. 12), W. von Bode (in 
Jahrbllch der Pretlsziscllen KtltlstsallllllTtlllgen, vol. xxxv, 1914, 
p.6), L. Dussler (Sebastiana del Piombo, 1942, pp. 148 £). 
It was first attributed to Pontormo by Suida (lac. cit. in 
note I, above), who has been followed by L. Berti (see 
Provenance), D. Sanminiatelli (in Bllrlington Magazine, vol. 
XCVIII, 1956, p. 243), and B. Berenson (Italian Pictllres .•• 
Florelltille School, vol. I, 1957, p. 182). See notes 5 and 6, 
below, for acceptance of the Pontormo attribution by 
Sinibaldi, Rearick, Forster, and Hirst. (3) This portrait is 
reproduced by R. Longhi in Paragone, no. 35, 1952, fig. 28. 
(4) The Uflizi copy is inscribed IOANNES CASA. It is re-

produced by Suida (in Gazette des Beaux-Arts, vol. XXIX, 
1946, p. 148, fig. 7), who notes the sitter is the same as in 
K 1902 (at this time still attributed to Sebastiano del 
Piombo). (5) For this attempt at identification see K. W. 
Forster (in Pantheoll, vol. XXII, 1964, pp. 380 £; POlltorlllo, 
1966, pp. 107, 146 £), whose conclusion is tentatively 
accepted by L. Berti (Polltormo, Disegni, 1965, entry for his 
pI. LVI v. but rejected by Berti, Pontorlllo, 1966, p. CLXVIII, 
reaffirming the identification as Monsignor della Casa), 
and by M. Hirst (in Burlingtoll Magazille, vol. CVIII, 1966, 
p.405 n. 20). F. M. Clapp (Lts DessitlS de POlltormo, 1914, 
pp. 93 £), on the strength of Va sari's statement and without 
knowing of K1902, had suggested that the Uffizi drawing 
discussed below might represent Ardinghelli. (6) G. 
Sinibaldi, in Para galle, no. 165, 1963, pp. 41 f., fig. 51. 
The relationship between K1902 and the Uffizi drawing 
seems to have been recognized independently by J. C. 
Rearick (The Drawillgs oj POlltorlllo, 1964, pp. 309 £). 
(7) Sinibaldi, lac. cit. in note 6, above. 

Attributed to PONTORMO 

K 1732 : Figure 21 

MADONNA AND CHILD WITH Two ANGELS. San 
Francisco, Cali£, M. H. De Young Memorial Museum 
(61-44-14), since- 1955.1 Wood. 40ix31 in. (102.2X 
78'7 em.). Good condition; few restorations. 

Although definitely accepted by some critics as by 
Pontorm02 since it came to notice some twenty years ago, 
K1732 provokes frequent doubt because of its ambiguous 
connection with two other known versions of the 
composition, and because its bright coloring and un
conventional poses and expressions are even more startling 
than is to be expected in Pontormo's most eccentric 
manner.3 The style ofKI732 would seem most at home in 
Pontormo's early period, shortly before 1525, when he was 
painting in the Certosa del Galluzzo, nc;ar Florence. The 
light-hearted spirit of the picture relates it to the San Michele 
Visdomini altarpiece, dated 1518; and Pontormo's pre
occupation in the latter painting with Leonardo's favorite 
gesture of pointing is recalled by the hand of the upper 
angel in K1732. It should be noted also that the Uffizi 
drawing' for the head of the Christ Child in the Visdomini 
altar might have served almost equally well for the angel 
at lower left ·in K1732. The altarpiece of the Madollna 
and Saints lvith Angels in the Uffizi (about 1520) and 
the Madonna and Saints in the Louvre (about 1527) also 
offer pertinent comparisons of composition with K1732. 
And in what relationship KI732 stands to the Madollna and 
Child alld Little St. Johll in the Palazzo Corsini, Florence, 
and to the Madollna and Child with Allgels in the Pucci 
Collection, Florence, has not yet been resolved. Ii For 
stylistic details characteristic of Pontormo it is useful to 



FLORENTINE: XVI CENTURY 13 

compare KI732 with the remarkably well-preserved 
Visitatioll in the parish church of Carmignano. Especially 
noticeable, for example, in certain figures of the two 
panels is the sharp vertical dent above the upper eyelid; 
and the shape and pose of the fmgers of the Virgin's right 
hand in the two panels are almost identical. 

Provellallce: Contini Bonacossi, Florence. Kress acquisition, 
1950 - exhibited: National Gallery of Art, Washington, 
D.C., 1951; after entering the De Young Museum: 
'Mostra del Pontormo,' Palazzo Strozzi, Florence, Mar. 24-
July IS, 1956, no. 52 of catalogue by L. Berti, as Pontormo; 
'Bacchiacca and His Friends,' Baltimore Museum of Art, 
Baltimore, Md.,Jan. Io-Feb. 19. 1961, no. 54, as Pontormo; 
'The Age of Vasari,' University of Notre Dame, Notre 
Dame, Ind., Feb. 22-Mar. 31, 1970; State University of 
New York, Binghamton, N.Y., Apr. 12-May 10, 1970, 
no. P S of catalogue by M. Milkovich, as Pontormo. 

Riferellces: (I) Catalogue by W. E. Suida, 1955, p. 52, as 
Pontormo; Europeall Works of Art ill the M. H. De Youllg 
Melllorial MuseulII, 1966, p. 68, as Pontormo. (2) KI732 
has been attributed to Pontormo by R. Longhi (enthusiasti
cally, in ms. opinion), L. Berti (Ioc. cit in Provellallce, but 
see note 3, below), anonymous reviewer (in COlllloisseur, 
Sept. 1956, p. 57, referring to KI732 as a somewhat watery 
version of the Corsini painting), B. Berenson (Italiall 
Pictures . .• Florelltille Scllool, vol. I, 1963, p. 182); see also 
Suida, in note I, above. (3) D. Sanminiatelli (in BllrUllgtoll 
Magazille, vol. XCVIII, 1956, P.242) suggests that KI732 
may be by a later master freely copying Pontormo. 
L. Berti (Polltorlllo, 1966, pp. 102 and xcvi) does not believe 
it to be by Pontormo but, instead, a variation of the version 
in the Palazzo Corsini, Florence, which he accepts as per
haps Pontormo's most beautiful Madonna. K. W. Forster 
(Polltorlllo, 1966, pp. 72 and ISO f.) believes KI732 to be the 
latest (dating from the second half of the sixteenth century) 
of three known paintings which he classifies as derivations 
of a lost picture by Pontormo described by Vasari (Le Vite, 
Milanesi ed., vol. VI, 1881, p. 265) as 'fill qlladro di Nostra 
Donlla col FigUuolo ill collo e con alCfllli plltti illtOTllO,' a 
painting which Vasari further implies had a landscape 
background largely taken from an engraving by DUrer. 
The well-known version of KI732 in the Palazzo Corsini 
(Forster's fig. 63), which has often been attributed to 
Pontormo, does have a background adapted from a detail 
of the Carryillg of tl/£ Cross (Forster's fig. 64) from DUrer's 
Great Passion (B. 10); and the version of KI732 in the 
Pucci Collection, Florence (Forstcr'sfig. 6S), has a yet more 
accurate copy of Durer's background. As for the figures, 
the Pucci version corresponds more closely than that in 
Palazzo Corsini to K1732: the Pucci version includes the 
two angels at the left instead of, as in the Corsini version, 
only one putto, wingless and so perhaps intended as 
St. John; it also shows the figures without halos, and the 

features, notably of the Virgin, are much more like those 
in K1732. For a time I entertained the possibility that 
KI732 might have been painted by Jacopo da EmpoJi, who 
copied some of Pontormo's frescoes at the Certosa del 
Galluzzo, near Florence, and whose Vierge Glorieuse (signed 
and dated 1579), in the Louvre, offers especially pertinent 
details for comparison with K1732. (4) Uffizi no. 654 E. 
(5) See note 3, above. 

Attributed to PONTORMO 

K2069: Figure 22 

YOUNG WOMAN IN WHITE DRESS. Tucson, Ariz., 
University of Arizona Museum of Art (61.102), since 
1957.1 Wood. 21 X 171 in. (53·4 X43·8 cm.). Good condi
tion except for some restoration on sleeve; cleaned 1955/56. 

The attribution to Pontormo himself,2 about IS2S, is 
based on the resemblance of K2069 to heads in such 
paintings as the Slipper at Emmalls, in the UfflZi, Florence, 
and the Depositioll, in Santa Felicita, Florence. Perhaps it is 
the summary modeling and the relaxed, impersonal 
expression that suggest, rather, the possible hand of a 
follower of the master. The costume points toward a date 
of about IS40. 

Provellallce: Cherry Collection, BordeaUx. Contini Bona
cossi, Florence. Kress acquisition, 1954 - exhibited, after 
acquisition by the University of Arizona: 'Bacchiacca and 
His Friends,' Baltimore Museum of Art, Baltimore, Md .• 
Jan. Io-Feb. 19, 1961, no. 59, as Pontormo. 

Referellces: (I) Catalogue by W. E. Suida, 1957, no. 17, as 
Pontormo. (2) K2069 has been given to Pontormo by 
Suida (see note I, above). It is listed by L. Berti (Polltormo, 
1966, p. 102, as Ritratto digiovilletto [sic] ill bianco) among the 
paintings whose attributions to Pontormo are rejected by 
the author. 

Follower ofPONTORMO 

K353 : Figure 23 

ALESSANDRO DE'MEDICI. Notre Dame, Ind., Uni
versity of Notre Dame, Study Collection (61.47.6). since 
1962.1 Wood. 91 xeS! in. (23.2 X 16·S cm.). Fair condition; 
few restorations. 

Attributions to Pontormo, Salviati, and Vasari2 indicate 
the milieu in which K353 was produced. Yet the style is 
not sufficiently characteristic of any of these artists to 
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permit a defmite attribution. The identity of the sitter is 
established by comparison with other portraits representing 
Alessandro about 1535 in three-quarters face, among them 
Bronzino's miniature in the Riccardi Palace, Florence, 
which shows approximately the same composition as 
K353 and is inscribed with Alessandro's name and title.3 

K353 probably dates about 1535. 

Prol'enance: Contini Bonacossi, Florence. Kress acquisition, 
1935 - exhibited: National Gallery of Art, Washington, 
D.C. (303),1941-1954;4 'Traveling Exhibition,' University 
of Arizona, Tucson, Ariz., Apr.-Sept. 1960, as Pontormo. 

Rejerences:(I) Catalogue, 1962, p. unnumbered,asPontormo. 
(2) K353 has been attributed, in ms. opinions, to Pontormo 
by B. Berenson (but it is not included in his 1963 edition 
of Italian Pictures . •• Florentine ScllOOij and G. Fiocco; to 
Salviati by R. Longhi, R. van Marie, F. M. Perkins 
(tentatively), W. E. Suida, and A. Venturi. H. Huntley 
(in Gazette des Beaux-Arts, vo!' XXXII, 1947, p. 32) suggests 
thJ.titmay be by Vasari. (3) A bust portrait of Alessandro in 
the Ionides Collection of the Victoria and Albert Museum 
(no. 171), attributed to the school of Bronzino, shows the 
sitter in the same three-quarter view, but in simpler 
costume. More nearly identical in composition ,vith 
K353 is a larger portrait of Alessandro (this also inscribed 
,vith his name and title) which was sold at Christie's, 
London, Apr. 20, 1923 (no. 107), from the collection of 
F. W. Lippmann. (4) Preliminary Catalogue, 1941, p. 160, 
as Pontormo. 

Follower ofPONTORMO 

KS96: Figure 24 

PORTRAIT OF A LADY. Staten Island, N.Y., Staten Island 
Institute of Arts and Sciences, Study Collection (61-17.1), 
since 1961. Wood. 22! X18! in. (57.8 X46'4 em.). Fair 
condition; some restorations in face and dress. 

The somewhat startling effect of the frank expression of 
the sitter suggests a dependence upon Pontormo's portraits, 
such as the Lady with a Lap Dog in the Stadel Institut, 
Frankfurt.1 Coiffure and dress are based on the styles of 
about 1540. 

Provenance: Contini Bonacossi, Florence. Kress acquisition, 
1941. 

Rejerence: (I) K596 has been attributed by F. M. Perkins 
(in ms. opinion) to a Florentine influenced by Raphael and 
Andrea del Sarto and related to Ridolfo Ghirlandaio; it is 
attributed by A. Venturi (in ms. opinion) to Sodoma. 

Follower ofPONTORMO 

K 173 : Figure 2S 

UGOLINO MARTELLI. Washington, D.C., National 
Gallery of Art (190), since 1941.1 Wood. 36 X26! in. 
(91'5 X68 em.). Good condition. 

Attributions to Pontormo and Salviati have been proposed 
for K173,2 but neither has found full acceptance. A striking 
parallel is the Portrait oj a Lute Player in the Musee 
Jacquemart-Andre, Paris, which has been attributed to 
Salviati, to Pontormo, to an anonymous follower of 
Pontormo, to the younger Lorenzo Zacchia, of Lucca 
(active 1524-87), and to an anonymous Tuscan painter.3 

Like K173, the portrait in Paris is three-quarter length; 
the sitter is shown in a similar costume, against a 
similar architectural background, and is almost identical 
in the modeling and expression of the face. The 
identity of the sitter in K 173 is revealed by the coat of 
arms on the book beside him: a lion rampant on a red 
ground.4 Ugolino Martelli (1519-92), the precocious 
scholar who once owned Donatello's David now in the 
National Gallery of Art (A-109), looks a few years older 
here than in his famous portrait by Bronzino in Berlin, 
generally dated about 1535. The sitter in K173 would 
seem to be 25 or 30 years of age, which would date the 
portrait about 1545/5'0. 

Provenance: Contini Bonacossi, Florence. Kress acquisition, 
1931 - exhibited: 'Italian Paintings Lent by Mr. Samuel 
H. Kress,' Oct. 23, 1932, Atlanta, Ga., through June 2, 

1935, Charlotte, N.C., p. 25 of catalogue, as Pontormo. 

Refirences: (I) Preliminary Catalogue, 1941, p. 160, as 
Pontormo. (2) K173 has been attributed to Pontormo by 
W. E. Suida, A. Venturi, tentatively by F. M. Perkins (in 
ms. opinions), and 1. Venturi (Italian Painting, vo!' II, 1951, 
p. 78); to Salviati by B. Berenson, G. Fiocco, R. Longhi, 
and R. van Marie (in mS. opinions). (3) Musee Jacquemart
Andre catalogue, 1922, no. 657 (reproduced), as Pontormo; 
1948, no. 657, as Salviati. F. M. Clapp (jacopo Carucci, 1916, 
pp. 225 £) gives the Jacquemart-Andre portrait to an 
anonymous follower of Pontormo. In the catalogue of the 
exhibition 'Le Seizicme Siccle Europcen' (Petit Palais, Paris, 
Oct. 1965-Jan. 1966, pp. 284 f.) it is entered as Tuscan and 
J. Shearman's ms. opinion is cited as suggesting the name 
of Lorenzo Zacchia the Younger and as noting that in any 
case the same hand which painted the Jacquemart-Andre 
portrait painted also a group of other portraits, in which is 
tentatively included K 173. K. W. Forster (in Pantheon, vo!' 
XXII, 1964, p. 381, referring with approval in this problem 
to the unpublished dissertation on Francesco Salviati by 
I. Hofmeister-Cheney, New York University, 1962), also 
says that KI73 and the Jacquemart-Andre portrait are by 
the same unidentified artist, but certainly not Salviati. For 
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the style of Zacchia, father and son, see J. Popc-HelUlessy, in 
BI/rlillgtoll Magazille, vol. LXXII, 1938, pp. 213 fE, with 
illustrations. (4) The identity of the sitter as Ugolino 
Martelli was first noted (verbally) by C. Seymour, in 1945. 

BRONZINO 

Agnolo di Cosimo, called Bronzino. Florentine School. 
Born 1503; died 1572. After a brief training under 
Raffaellino del Garbo, he worked, through the 1520'S, as 
assistant to Pontormo, by whom his style was strongly 
influenced. By the mid-1530'S his own individuality had 
become manifest, notably in a harder, more sculpturesque 
modeling offorms and a much more impersonal expression. 

K6r : Figure 26 

PORTRAIT OF AN ELDERLY LADY. San Francisco, Cali£, 
M. H. De Young Memorial Museum (53670), since 1930.1 
Wood. 50X39i in. (127 X100 cm.). Inscribed on the open 
book of the Lauds: Ad lal/des: Deus lIIisereatl/r lI[ostri] ••. 
(from Psalm 67 of the Vulgate). Good condition; few 
restorations in background; cleaned 1954. 

The attribution to Bronzino is not doubted2 and a da~e 
about 1540 is indicated by the stylistic similarity to the 
portrait of Lucrezia Panciatichi in the Uffizi, Florence. 
But attempts to identify the sitter are less conclusive. K61 
entered the Kress Collection as a portrait of Vittoria 
CololUla (1490-1547), whose likenesses on medals have 
been cited in support of this identification.3 More convinc
ing, perhaps, is the suggestion that the sitter may be Maria 
Salviati (1499-1543) near the end of her life, when she 
was the widow of Giovanni delle Bande Nere. Vasari's 
portrait of this lady in the Palazzo Vecchio, Florence, 
shows similarity of features.4 The intelligent, serious 
expression, widow's costume, and book of devotion are 
in conformity with the characters and circumstances of 
both Vittoria CololUla and Maria Salviati around 1540. 

Provenallce: Maragliano family, Italy (sold to the following). 
Hon. William Noel-Hill, third Baron Berwick, Attingham 
Hall, Shrewsbury (ambassador at Naples, 1824-33; died 
1842). Sold by the fourth Baron Berwick, 1844, to the 
following. George Bassett (sold to the following). William 
Hand, Hinton Manor, Dorsetshire. Domenico Campanari, 
Toscanella, Italy (who published a monograph on the 
portrait in 1850, attributing it to Michelangelo) - exhibited: 
Louvre, Paris, 1854.5 Exhibited at Burlington House, 
London, 1879.6 S. Herman de Zoete, Pickhurst Mead, 
Hayes (sold, Christie's, London, May 8-9, 1885, no. 305,7 
as Vittoria Colollna, by Bronzino. Anonymous sale, 
Christie's, London, July 31, 1925, no. 171, as Vitioria 

Cololllla, by Bronzino; bought by Allen.8 Contini Bona
cossi, Rome. Kress acquisition, 1929 - exhibited, after 
entering the De Young Museum: 'Seven Centuries of 
Painting,' M. H. De Young Memorial Museum, San 
Francisco, Dec. 29, 1939-Jan. 28, 1940, no. 17, as Bronzino, 
Portrait oj Vittoria CO/Ollila; 'Masterpieces of Art,' New 
York World's Fair, May-Oct. 1940, no. 7, as Vittoria 
C%lma, by Bronzino. 

References: (I) Catalogue by W. E. Suida, 1955, p. 54, as 
Bronzino; European Works oj Art ill the M. H. De Young 
Memorial MuseulII, 1966, p. 69, as Bronzino. See also 
W. Heil (in Pacific Art Review, Spring, 1941, pp. 2 fE, and 
Works oj Art, 1950, p. 24), who publishes K61 as Bronzino, 
Portrait oJVittoria CO/Ollila. (2) K61 is attributed to Bronzino 
by G. Fiocco, R. Longhi, F. M. Perkins, A. Venturi (in 
ms. opinions), and A. Emiliani (BrotlzilIO, 1960, pI. 28), 
who suggests identifying the sitter as Maria Salviati. See 
also note I, above. (3) See sources cited in note I, above. 
(4) Emiliani, loco cit. in note 2, above. (5) The above 
provenance and exhibition information come from a 
dealer's dossier.- There are two seals on the back of the 
present panel, to which they are reported to have been 
removed when the painting was transferred and cradled 
while at Gouldsboro in 1954. One of these is a Dogana di 
Terra seal kindly identified by D. Redig de Campos 
(letter of Apr. 15, 1965 to A. Contini Bonacossi); on the 
other seal the letters FELICE MARAGLIANO encircle the 
monogram FM. (6) See notes 7 and 8, below. (7) The size 
is given as 4o! X39 in. in this sale catalogue, which states 
that the picture had been exhibited (no date given) at 
Burlington House. (8) This catalogue gives the size as 
49! X39! in., says the picture came from the S. H. de 
Zoete Collection (1885), and was exhibited at Burlington 
House in 1879. 

Studio ofBRONZINO 

K2068: Figure 27 

ELEONORA DI TOLEDO. Washington, D.C., National 
Gallery of Art (1364), since 1956.1 Wood. 34 X25i in. 
(86'4 X65'1 cm.). Good condition except for slight 
abrasion in the face; cleaned 1955. 

Well known for comparatively few years, K2068 is 
among some half-dozen or more variants of this type of 
portrait of Eleonora.2 The Berlin example, which is only 
bust length, with the sitter's right hand resting on a 
parapet, has been considered the original by Bronzino, 
while variants in Dresden,3 VielUla, and in the Holford 
Collection, London, are classified as school productions. 
There is a tendency to place K2068 in this second category 
because the remarkably sculpturesque quality of Bronzino 
is here much less pronounced than usual. The somewhat 
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ambiguous pose of the lady is also disconcerting. Yet the 
execution of the hand and face and rich costume is close to 
Bronzmo's high standard. The portrait may be contempo
rary with Bronzino, perhaps carried out in his studio, 
following one of his own paintings as model. Eleonora 
was the daughter of Don Pedro di Toledo, Viceroy of 
Naples. She was born in 1522, married Duke Cosimo in 
1539, and died in 1562. K2068 would seem to represent her 
when she was already wasted by long illness, ncar the end 
of her life. 

Provenance: Conte Sturani, Bologna. Contini Bonacossi, 
Florence - exhibited: 'Italian Art 1200-1900,' Royal 
Academy, London, Jan. I-Mar. 8, 1930, no. 761 of cata
logue, as Bronzmo; 'Mostra Medicea,' Palazzo Medici, 
Florence, 1939, p. 143, no. 10 of catalogue, as Bronzino. 
Kress acquisition, 1954. 

Rejere/lces: (I) Paintings and Sculpture from the Kress Col
lection, 1956, p. 44 (catalogue by W. E. Suida and F. R. 
Shapley), as Bronzino. (2) B. Berenson (Italian Pictllres ••• 
Florentine School, vol. I, 1957, p. 44) lists K2068 as Bronzino. 
It is noted by A. Emiliani (II Bronzino, 1960, p. 68) as 
worthy of serious consideration; Emiliani further suggests 
that it may be the pendant mentioned by Vasari (Le Vite, 
Milanesi ed., vol. VII, 1881, p. 601) of Bronzino's portrait 
of Eleonora's husband, Duke Cosimo I de'Medici, painted 
c. 1560. M. Levey (Paitltings at Court, 1971, p. 106) labels a 
reproduction of K2068 as Bronzino, but says an autograph 
version of this portrait may no longer exist. C. H. Smyth 
(in letter of Oct. 25, 1957, judging from photographs) 
thinks K2068 may be a competent copy, as docs R. 
Pallucchini (in ms. opinion, 1970). S. J. Freedberg (in letter 
of Mar. 5, 1971), while noting the relatively high quality of 
the painting, rejects its attribution to Bronzino himself. 
(3) According to H. Ebert (Kriegsverluste der Dresde/ler 
Gemiildegalerie, 1963, p. 73, no. 28) this portrait has been 
missing since the Second World War. 

Follower ofBRONZINO 

KI730: Figure 28 

MADONNA AND CHILD WITH THE INFANT ST. JOHN. 
Portland, Ore., Portland Art Museum (61.48), since 1961. 
Wood. 40!X31j-in. (102'2X79·7cm.). Very good condi
tion; minor restorations; cleaned 1950. 

Brought to attention only a few years ago, KI730 is an 
example of a composition which is known in a number of 
versions. One of these (in Castle Pavlovsk, near Leningrad, 
as early as 1848 and still there in 1971), which in repro
duction seems remarkably close to KI730, is attributed to 
Bronzino himsel£l KI730 also has won some acceptance as 
by Bronzino, with a. date between about 1540 and 1560.2 

That the execution is, instead, by a close follower is 
suggested by what seems to be an overemphasis upon 
Bronzino's mannerism.3 

Provenance: Contini Bonacossi, Florence. Kress acquisition, 
1950 - exhibited: National Gallery of Art, Washington, 
D.C., 1951-60;4 'Bacchiacca and His Friends,' Baltimore 
Museum of Art, Baltimore, Md., Jan. Io-Feb. 19, 1961, 
no. 44, as Bronzino. 

Rejerences: (I) V. Lasareff, in]ahrbllcll!iir Kunstwisse/lschajt, 
vol. I, 1923, pp. 249 ff., pI. 106. The Pavlovsk Castle 
painting is included in Bronzino's oeuvre, with a date of 
about 1540/45 by A. McComb, Agllolo Bronzino, 1928, 
p. 69, following Lasareff. It had been published in 1894 (by 
F. Stcinchen, Raphaels Madolllla di Siena, reproduced p. 35) 
as a copy by 'Alessandro Allori, called Bronzino,' after a 
painting of similar composition unconvincingly attributed 
to Raphael. Miss Irene Linnik, of the Hermitage Museum, 
has kindly informed us (in an undated letter written in 
answer to one of Feb. 12, 1971, from Anna Voris) that the 
picture is still in Pavlovsk Castle, where it is catalogued as 
Bronzino. (2) K 1730 is attributed to Bronzino by R. Longhi 
(in ms. opinion, dating it c. 1540), W. E. Suida (sec note 4, 
below; Suida dates it c. 1540), A. Emiliani (II Bronzino, 
1960, pI. 89, dating it 1550/60), and J. Shearman (in 
Burlington Magazine, vol. cv, 1963, p. 416, suggesting that 
Emiliani's dating is too late). It is included as Bronzino in 
the 1963 edition of B. Berenson's Italian Pictllres ••• 
Florelltille School, vol. I, p. 44, although Berenson (verbally) 
had earlier expressed doubt regarding it. It is referred to as 
Bronzino by M. Levey (in Studies • •• Presented to Anthony 
BIlIllt, 1967, p. 30). (3) C. H. Smyth (in letter of Oct. 25, 
1957, basing his opinion on photographs) thinks KI730 is 
probably a competent copy of the version in Russia; 
S. J. Freedberg (in letter of March 5, 1971) attributes it to 
an unidentified follower of Bronzino. (4) Pailltings and 
Sculpture from the Kress Collection, 1951, p. 132 (catalogue 
by W. E. Suida), as Bronzino. ' 

Follower ofBRONZINO 

K 1200 : Figure 29 

PORTRAIT OF A LADY. Lewisburg, Pa., Bucknell 
University, Study Collection (BL-K7), since 1961.1 Wood. 
391 X30 in. (100 X76'2 cm.). Fair condition; some restora
tion in face; cleaned 1961. 

Bronzino's style of about 1550 is clearly the inspiration of 
this work, but the modeling of forms is not sufficiently 
firm and the use of ornaments not sufficiently restrained 
to support the attribution to Bronzino himsel£2 The fur 
piece, a weasel pelt, which the sitter holds, is probably 
intended as a symbol of chastity as well as a part of the 
rich costume. 
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Provenance: Contini Bonacossi, Florence. Kress acquisition, 
1939· 

References: (I) Catalogue by B. Gummo, 1961, p. 18, as 
school of Bronzino. (2) K 1200 has been attributed to 
Bronzino by G. Fiocco, F. M. Perkins, W. E. Suida, and 
A. Venturi (in ms. opinions). 

Follower ofBRONZINO 

K17S1 : Figure 339 

PORTRAIT OF A LADY. Bridgeport, Conn., Museum of 
Art, Science and Industry, Study Collection, since 1962. 
Canvas. 151 xI4l in. (40 X36·2 cm.). Good condition, 
except for minor restorations; cleaned 1953. 

The attribution of KI751 to an Emilian artist, Niccolo 
dell' Abate,1 while he was working in the School of 
Fontainebleau, is one way of explaining the portrait's 
combination of a defmitely French coif with a typical 
Italian dress. But the sense of solidity and breadth in the 
treatment seems Florentine, and it may not be unreasonable 
to attribute the painting tentatively to a mid-sixteenth
century follower of Bronzino, a milieu in which the dress 
with its bold-figured brocade, its square tulle yoke, and 
beribboned sleeve puffs is familiar. 

Provenance: Contini Bonacossi, Florence. Kress acquisition, 
1950 - exhibited: Philbrook Art Center, Tulsa, Okla., 
1953-54.2 

References: (I) This attribution was suggested by R. Longhi, 
in ms. opinion. See also note 2, below. (2) Catalogue by 
W. E. Suida, 1953, p. 58, as Niccolo dell' Abate. 

Circle ofBRONZINO 

K1437: Figure 30 

PORTRAIT OF A YOUNG WOMAN. Seattle, Wash., 
Seattle Art Museum (It 37/F6625.1), since 1952.1 Wood. 
27t x2Iiin.(69·9X54·3cm.).Inscribedatcenter:. c· A· C 
. M . D • LXV· (the letters preceding the date are probably 
the initials of the unknown sitter's name). Very good 
condition; minor restoration in background. 

Among the followers of Bronzino, his pupil Santi di Tito 
(1536-1603) has been suggested2 as the author of K1437, 
in which the timeless repose of Bronzino's portraiture is 
replaced by a more momentary expression. Few portraits 
have been attributed to Tito, but KI437 may be compared 
with heads in his religious pictures.3 

Provenance: Wildenstein's, New York. Kress acquisition, 
1947. Exhibited, after entering the Seattle Art Museum: 

'Bacchiacca and His Friends,' Baltimore Museum of Art, 
Baltimore, Md., Jan. la-Feb. 19, 1961, no. 48 of catalogue, 
as circle of Bronzino; 'The Age of Vasari,' University of 
Notre Dame, Notre Dame, Ind., Feb. 22-Mar. 31, 1970, 
and State University of New York, Binghamton, N.Y., 
Apr. 12-May 10, 1970, no. P 7 of catalogue by M. Milko
vich, as circle of Bronzino. 

References: (I) Catalogue by W. E. Suida, 1952, pp. 19 £, 
and 1954, p. 48, as circle of Bronzino. (2) This suggestion 
is offered by W. E. Suida (loci cit. in note I, above), who 
cites M. Modestini and C. H. Smyth as supporting the 
suggestion. KI437 was attributed to Bronzino by B. 
Berenson in ms. opinion (1946), but it is not included in 
the 1963 edition of his Italiatl Pictllres ••• Florentine School. 
(3) See also KI24 (Fig. 43). 

ALESSANDRO ALLORI 

Florentine School. Born 1535; died 1607. He was brought 
up and trained by Bronzino, whose name he adopted. 
He may have spent a few years in Rome but he worked 
most of his life in Florence, chiefly in the service of the 
Medici, as painter and tapestry designer. 

K 1204 : Figure 3 I 

PORTRAIT OF A YOUNG MAN. Columbia, S.C., Colum
bia Museum of Art (62-935), since 1962.1 Wood. 24!X 
22l in. (62·9 X56·5 em.). Good condition; cleaned 1957/58. 

The attribution to Allori has usually been accepted, with a 
date of about 1570.2 X-ray shows the head as originally 
without the hat; and, more important, it indicates a 
firmer modeling than is evident from the present appear
ance of the painting. 

Provenance: Vincenzi, Florence. Contini Bonacossi, Flor
ence. Kress acquisition, 1939 - exhibited: Brooks Memorial 
Art Gallery, Memphis, Tenn., 1958-61.3 

References: (I) Catalogue by A. Contini Bonacossi, 1962, 
pp. 60 £, as Alessandro Allori. (2) K1204 has been attributed 
(in ms. opinions) to Allori by G. Fiocco, R. Longhi, F. M. 
Perkins, A. Venturi (see also notes I, above, and 3, below), 
and tentatively to Salviati by B. Berenson. (3) Catalogue 
by w. E. Suida, 1958, p. 30, as Alessandro Allori. 

ALESSANDRO ALLORI and Assistant 

K 224: Figure 33 

VENUS DISARMING CUPID. Los Angeles, Cali£, Los 
Angeles County Museum (35.1), since 1935.1 Wood. 
561 x891 in. (143·5 X227·3 cm.). Fair condition. 
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The composition of the figures is largely dependent on 
Bronzino's painting of the subject in the Colonna Gallery, 
Rome, which is believed to date between 1550 and 1555, 
some ten or fifteen years earlier, probably, than Allori's 
version of the subject. But the pupil's rearrangement 
results in a more flowing effect of movement. Instead of 
Bronzino's satyr above the feet of Venus, Allori has 
introduced a landscape, which has a fascinating resemblance 
to the one in Luini's Venus, of about 1525 (K249, vol. II, 

Fig. 349); both landscapes may be of Flemish inspiration. 
There are other versions of the composition of K224: in 
the UfIizi, Hampton Court, and the Montpellier Gallery. 
The Montpellier version is signed, and the Uffizi version is 
said to be a replica of it. However, the two differ slightly 
in the pose of Venus and in the distant landscape view. 
K224 follows the Montpellier pose of Venus, while in its 
landscape it resembles more closely the Uffizi version. Its 
modeling is softer and its expression more affected than 
in either of those. The flowers and gauzy drapery are not 
found in any of the other versions noted here.2 The general 
composition may derive ultimately from one by Michel
angelo, now known only in copies; the best copy, perhaps, 
sometimes attributed to Pontormo, is in the Accademia, 
Florence.3 

Provenat/ce: Torrigiani, Milan.4 Contini Bonacossi, Flor
ence. Kress acquisition, 1932. 

References: (I) Catalogue by P. Wescher, 1954, no. 30, as 
Alessandro Allori. (2) K224 has been attributed to Ales
sandro Allori by G. Fiocco, R. Longhi, F. M. Perkins, 
W. E. Suida, and A. Venturi (in ms. opinions). (3) Repro
duced by L. Berti, Pot/tormo, 1966, p. elV. (4) Wescher 
(loc. cit. in note I, above) follows a tradition that K224 was 
once in the Orleans Gallery, but this identification seems 
most unlikely in view of the discrepancies in composition 
between K224 and the version of the subject in vol. I of the 
engravings of the Orleans paintings published in 1786. 

Attributed to ALESSANDRO ALLORI 

K94: Figure 32 
PORTRAIT OF A Boy WITH A BOOK. Houston, Tex., 
Museum of Fine Arts (61-57), since 1953.1 Wood. 28i X 
2I! in. (72'4 X54·6 cm.). Fairly good condition. 

A dating for K94 of about 1560, based on the costume 
style, has been accepted without question. But the painting 
has been attributed to Alessandro Allori,2 to Francesco 
Salviati,3 and also to Sanchez Coello.4 The style is surely 
Italian, and most likely Florentine. The smooth modeling, 
without much emphasis on shadow, makes the Allori 
attribution seem plausible. Underneath the figure now 
visible in K94 X-ray reveals part of a full-face portrait. 
Of the dress associated with this earlier portrait only the 

collar can be clearly distinguished, a flatter, winged collar, 
without lace edging. 

Provenance: Marchese Maresca, Naples. Contini Bonacossi, 
Rome. Kress acquisition, 1930 - exhibited: 'Italian Paint
ings Lent by Mr. Samuel H. Kress,' Oct. 1932, Atlanta, 
Ga., throughJune 1935, Charlotte, N.C., p. 27 of catalogue, 
as Salviati; National Gallery of Art, Washington, D.C. 
(159), 1941-52.5 

References: (I) Catalogue by W. E. Suida, 1953, no. 32, as 
Coello. (2) K94 has been attributed to Allori by B. Berenson, 
in ms. opinion. (3) In ms. opinions by G. Fiocco, R. 
Longhi, R. van Marle, F. M. Perkins, W. E. Suida (but see 
note I, above), and A. Venturi. (4) See note I, above. 
Certain details of the dress, the shape of the hands, and the 
appealing sideways glance almost tempt one to enter 
Sofonisba Anguissola as a candidate for the attribution: 
compare her self-portrait in the group of sisters playing 
chess, signed and dated 1555, in the Poznall National 
Museum, and the full-length portrait of a boy in the 
Walters Art Gallery, Baltimore. (5) Prelimit/ary Catalogue, 
1941, p. 2, as Alessandro Allori. 

RIDOLFO GHIRLANDAIO 

Florentine School. Born 1483; -died 1561. He was the son 
of Domenico Ghirlandaio and the pupil of his uncle 
Davide Ghirlandaio and of Fra Bartolommeo. He was 
influenced by Raphael, Michelangelo, and Leonardo. 

KII81 : Figure 34 

MADONNA AND CHILD WITH SAINTS. Charlotte, N.C., 
Mint Museum of Art (43.1), since 1943. Transferred from 
wood to canvas. Diameter 35 in. (88'9 cm.). Fair condition, 
cleaned 1958/59. 

Similarities between Ridolfo Ghirlandaio and Albertinelli 
are emphasized by KII8I, which has been attributed to 
both artists.1 The group of Madonna and Child fmds a 
close model in a painting by AlbertineIli, dated 1506, in the 
Musee des Augustins, Toulouse.2 But the figure types and 
anatomical details betray the hand of Ridolfo; compare, 
for example, Sts. John the Baptist and Jerome in Ridolfo's 
Deposition in the Church of Sant'Agostino, Colle Val 
d'Elsa,3 which is dated 1521, an approximate date for 
KII8I. With St. John the Baptist at the left in KII8I is 
the kneeling St. Dominic, and with the kneeling St. Jerome 
at the right is an unidentified saint. 

Provenance: Comte Lassus, Paris (sold, R. Lepke's, Berlin, 
Apr. 17, 1928, as Albertinelli). Private Collection, Italy. 
Contini Bonacossi, Florence. Kress acquisition, 1939. 
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References: (I) KII81 has been attributed to Ridolfo by 
G. Fiocco, R. Longhi, F. M. Perkins (in ms. opinions), and 
B. Berenson (Italian Pictures • •• Florentine Scllool, vol. I, 

1963, p. 77); to Albertinelli by W. E. Suida and A. Venturi 
(in ms. opinions). (2) Reproduced by Berenson, vol. II, fig. 
1316 of op. cit. in note I, above. (3) Reproduced ibid., fig. 
1292. 

RIDOLFO GHIRLANDAIO 

KI098: Figure 35 

PORTRAIT OF A YOUNG LADY. Stockton, Cali£, San 
Joaquin Pioneer Museum and Haggin Memorial Art 
Galleries(P391+), since 1938. Wood. 48! X39!in.(124·2 X 
101'3 em.). Good condition; some restoration in archi
tecture. 

The attribution to Ridolfo is accepted and a late date in 
his career, about 1560, is indicated by the costume and 
coiffure.1 The figure is treated in the fashion set by some 
of Bronzino's Medici portraits, and the courtyard view 
in the background recalls Bronzino's painting of Ugolino 
Martelli in Berlin. For the manner of modeling the 
features compare the portrait of a youth by Ridolfo in the 
Borghese Gallery, Rome. 

Provenance: Private Collection, Florence (until about 1935). 
Contini Bonacossi, Florence. Kress acquisition, 1937. 

Reference: (I) KI098 has been attributed to Ridolfo 
Ghirlandaio by G. Fiocco, R. Longhi, F. M. Perkins, 
W. E. Suida, A. Venturi (in ms. opinions), and B. Berenson 
(Italian Pictures . .. Florentine Sclloo1, vol. I, 1963, p. 79). 

MICHELE DI RIDOLFO 

Michele Tosini, called Michele di Ridolfo after Ridolfo 
Ghirlandaio, of whom he was a follower and assistant. 
Florentine School. Born 1503; died 1577. 

KI737: Figure 36 

ST. MARY MAGDALENE. Houston, Tex., Museum of 
Fine Arts (61-66), since 1953.1 Wood. 34! X25% in. (87'3 X 
65'1 em.). Good condition; few restorations; cleaned 
1950. 

Acquired by the Kress Foundation with an attribution to 
Giorgio Vasari,2 whose style it docs indeed strongly 
suggest, KI737 takes a place convincingly in the oeuvre of 
Michele di Ridolfo, probably c. 1560.3 The treatment of 
the drapery and especially the hair is very closely paralleled 
in Michele di Ridolfo's Holy Pamily in the Pitti Gallery, 

3 

Florence, for example, or in his Lucretia formerly on the 
art market in Berlin, or the Leda in the Borghese Gallery, 
Rome. The garland-bearing mask on the Magdalen's box 
of ointment is repeated in an ornament of the elaborate 
headdress in the BorgheseLeda and on the lamp in Michele's 
painted version in the Colonna Gallery, Rome, of Michel
angelo's Night.4 

Provenance: Duc de Lorraine. Contini Bonacossi, Florence. 
Kress acquisition, 1950 - exhibited, after acquisition by 
Museum of Fine Arts, Houston: 'Bacchiacca and His 
Friends,' Baltimore Museum of Art, Baltimore, Md., 
Jan. lo-Feb. 19, 1961, no. 76, as Vasari, c. 1560; 'The Age 
of Va sari,' University of Notre Dame, Notre Dame, Ind., 
Feb. 22-Mar. 31, 1970, and State University of New York, 
Binghamton, N.Y., Apr. 12-May 10, 1970, no. P 19 of 
catalogue by M. Milkovich, as Vasari. 

References: (I) Catalogue by W. E. Suida, 1953, no. II, as 
Vasari, C.1560. (2) KI737 is attributed to Vasari by B. 
Berenson and R. Longhi (in ms. opinions). See also Suida, 
loco cit. in note I, above. (3) A note dated 1964 in the Frick 
Art Reference Library cites F. Zeri as attributing KI737 to 
Michele di Ridolfo. (4) The Leda and the Night here cited 
are reproduced by Berenson, Italian Pictures • •• Florentme 
School, vol. II, 1963, figs. 1298 £; the Lucretia is reproduced 
by F. Antal, in Burlington Magazine, vol. xcm, 195 I, p. 124, 
fig. 29. 

Attributed to 
MICHELE DI RIDOLFO 

KI236: Figure 37 

THE ARCHANGEL RAPHAEL WITH TOBIAS. Staten 
Island, N.Y., Institute of Arts and Sciences, Study Collec
tion (61-17.4), since 1961. Wood. 261 XI!>! in. (66.6 X 
49'5 cm.). Good condition; few minor restorations; 
cleaned 1940. 

Attributed also to Bronzino's pupil Alessandro Allori, 
KI236 exhibits the even more pronounced Mannerist 
peculiarities of Michele di Ridolfo.1 The long, lax fingers, 
the fluttering drapery, and the contrapposto arrangement of 
the figures are. usual with Michele, and the movement of 
Tobias, his body twisting forward into the front plane, is 
found again in Michele's Archangels in San Michele at 
Passignano,2 where Raphael wears almost the same 
costume as here, holds a similar box, and is al:companied 
by the same kind of dog. Yet KI236 is more sketchy, less 
firm in modeling than is expected from Michele. The 
strongly Mannerist style points to a date of about 1560/70. 

Provenance: Gioacchlno Ferroni, Florence. Contini Bona
cossi, Florence. Kress acquisition, 1939 - exhibited: Roose
velt House, Hunter College, New York, N.Y., Dec. 1944. 
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Rrjeretlces: (I) KI236 has been attributed (in ms. opinions) 
to Michele di Ridolfo by G. Fiocco, R. Longhi, F. M. 
Perkins, W. E. Suida, and A. Venturi, and to Allori by B. 
Berenson. (2) Reproduced by Berenson (Italiall Pictllres •.• 
Florentine School, vol. II, 1963, fig. 1303). 

FRANCESCO SALVIATI 

Francesco (sometimes called Cecchino) de'Rossi; he took 
the name of Salviati from a cardinal by that name who 
was his early patron. Florentine School. Born 1510; died 
1563. He studied first under a goldsmith, then under 
Bugiardini, and under Andrea del Sarto, and was a close 
friend of Vasari. Active in Rome and Florence, briefly in 
Venice and France, he painted frescoes, altarpieces, and 
portraits; and he designed tapestries and other art objects. 

KI2I9: Figure 38 

PORTRAIT OF A MAN. Charlotte, N.C., Mint Museum 
of Art (39.1), since 1946. Wood. 43 x32i in. (109'2 X 
82'9 em.): Good condition; cleaned 1958. 

KI219 has been attributed to Salviati, under the influence 
of Titian, ,vith a date about 1540/50.1 It invites comparison 
,vith Salviati's portrait of a sculptor in the Vienna Museum. 
Attempts to identify the sitter have been inconclusive.2 

The X-ray, while unclear, seems to indicate that originally 
he may have been shown as beardless. 

Provellallce: Alessandri family (?).3 Contini Bonacossi, 
Florence. Kress acquisition, 1939. 

Rrjerellces: (I) KI219 has been attributed (in ms. opinions) 
to Salviati by G. Fiocco, R. Longhi, F. M. Perkins, W. E. 
Suida, and A. Venturi. (2) See note 3, below. (3) There is 
said to have been the name of Alessandri written on the 
back of the panel. That this should bejnterpreted as 
evidence that the sitter was 'Alessandii,friend of Michel
angelo' (Fiocco, in note I, above), or that the painting 
came from the Alessandri family there is no proof. Longhi 
(note I, above) calls the sitter Benedetto Varchi. 

FRANCESCO SALVIA TI 

K339: Figure 40 

PORTRAIT OF A YOUNG MAN. Honolulu, Hawaii, 
Honolulu Academy of Arts (2981.1), since 1952.1 Wood. 
23a- xI8l in. (58'7 X46'4 em.). Fair condition, except for 
much restoration on right side of black costume; cleaned 
1952. 

Probably painted about 1550, K339 fmds parallels among 
other portraits confidently assigned to Salviati;2 compare, 
for example, the artist's threc-quarter-Iength portrait of 
an unidentified man in the Palazzo Corsini, Florence, which 
is shown against the same background as that in K339. 

Provenallce: Conte Ferroni, Florence. Contini Bonacossi, 
Florence. Kress acquisition, 1935 - exhibited: National 
Gallery of Art, Washington, D.C. (296), 1941-51;3 after 
entering the Honolulu Academy of Arts: 'Art Treasures 
for America,' National Gallery of Art, Washington, D.C., 
Dec. 10, 1961-Feb. 4, 1962, no. 82, as Salviati. 

Rrjerences: (I) Catalogue by W. E. Suida, 1952, p. 50, as 
Salviati. (2) K339 has been attributed, in ms. opinions, to 
Salviati by B. Berenson (tentatively), G. Fiocco, R. Longhi, 
A. L. Mayer, R. van Marie, F. M. Perkins, and A. Venturi. 
(3) Preliminary Catalogue, 1941, p. 177, as Salviati. 

Attributed to FRANCESCO SALVIA TI 

KI88 : Figure 39 

PORTRAIT OF A BEARDED MAN. New York, N.Y., 
Mrs. Rush H. Kress. Wood. 35ix25 in. (89.8 X63'5 em.). 
Good condition; few restorations. 

An attribution to Salviati, with a date about 1550, has been 
suggested.1 

Provenance: Contini Bonacossi, Florence. Kress acquisition, 
1931 - exhibited: 'Golden Gate International Exposition,' 
San Francisco, 1940, no. II7 of catalogue, as Salviati. 

Rrjerellce: (I) KI88 has been attributed to Salviati (in ms. 
opinions) by B. Berenson, G. Fiocco, R. Longhi, R. van 
Marie, F. M. Perkins, W. E. Suida, and A. Venturi. 

Attributed to FRANCESCO SAL VIATI 

KI066: Figure 41 

PORTRAIT OF A YOUNG MAN. Fort Worth, Tex., Fort 
Worth Art Center (1936.2.G.P.), since 1936. Wood. 
33l x24 in. (84'5 X63'2 em.). Fair condition; cleaned 
1956/57. 

Salviati's type of portraiture is evident in the pose of 
the figure and the overall composition; yet the modeling 
is somewhat softer than is expected in his work.1 The style 
of the costume has suggested a date between 1550 and 
1560.2 

Provenance: Contini Bonacossi, Florence. Kress acquisition, 
1935· 
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Rrjereuces: (I) KI066 has been attributed. in ms. opinions. 
to Salviati by G. Fiocco. R. Longhi. R. van Marie. F. M. 
Perkins. W. E. Suida, and A. Venturi. (2) Longhi (see 
note I, above). 

Attributed to FRANCESCO SALVIATI 

K220: Figure 42 

PORTRAIT OF A MAN WITH A BLACK CAP. New York, 
N.Y., Mrs. Rush H. Kress. Wood. IIi X9! in. (29'9 X 
23·2 em.). Fair condition; some restoration in face and 
background. 

If by Salviati himself, this would seem to be a late work, 
about 1560, in a broad manner.1 

Provenance: Prince Youssoupoff, Leningrad. Contini Bona
cossi. Florence. Kress acquisition, 1932. 

Reference: (I) K220 has been attributed (in ms. opinions) to 
Salviati by B. Berenson, G. Fiocco, R. Longhi, R. van 
MarIe. F. M. Perkins, W. E. Suida, and A. Venturi. 

SANTI DI TITO 

Florentine School. Born 1536; died 1603. As painter he 
was a faithful pupil of Bronzino and follower of Michel
angelo. He succeeded better in fresco decorations than in 
portraits. and many of his frescoes decorate buildings in 
Rome. 

Attributed to SANTI DI TITO 

K 124 : Figure 43 

PORTRAIT OF A Boy IN RED. Columbia, S.C .• Columbia 
Museum of Art (54-402/18), since 1954.1 Wood. I9ix 
15i in. (49'9 X39·7 em.). Fair condition; few restorations 
in face, dress, and background; cleaned 1953. 

Opinion has varied as to which of the Florentine artists 
working in the manner of Bronzino painted this portrait;2 
the latest suggestion, Santi di Tito. was based chiefly on a 
resemblance to this artist's signed Head ~f a Little Girl in 
the Uffizi, Florence.3 The costume points to a date of 
about 1570/80, considerably later than Bronzino's Uffizi 
portrait of Don Garcia de'Medici. which may have sug
gested posing the child with a bird in his hand. 

Provenance: Camillo Castiglioni, Vienna (sold, Muller's, 
Amsterdam. July 13-15, 1926, pt. III, no. 7, as Portrait oj 

DOll Garcia, by Francesco Salviati, to the following). 
Drey's, New York. Contini Bonacossi, Rome. Kress 
acquisition, 1930 - exhibited: National Gallery of Art, 
Washington, D.C. (170), 1941-53.4 

Rrjerel/ces: (I) Catalogue by W. E. Suida, 1954, p. 45, and 
by A. Contini Bonacossi, 1962, p. 86, as Santi di Tito. 
(2) KI24 has been attributed, in ms. opinions, to Alessandro 
Allori by B. Berenson tentatively, G. Fiocco, R. Longhi, 
F. M. Perkins tentatively, W. E. Suida (but sec his later 
opinion in note I, above), and A. Venturi. See Provenance 
for attribution to Salviati. (3) Compare also the head of the 
little boy in the portrait of a lady with a child which was 
included as Santi di Tito in the A. B. Bukowski auction in 
Stockholm, April 3-6, 1968 (reproduced in Weltkunst, 
vol. XXXVIII, 1968, p. 181), or the boy coming into the 
picture from the left in the Marriage at Cana at the Villa 
Bombicci, Collazzi (ncar Florence). (4) Preliminary Cata
logue, 1941, p. 2, as Alessandro Allori. 

GIORGIO V ASARI 

Florentine School. Born 15II; died 1574. He is best known 
as a biographer through rus indispensable Lives of archi
tects, painters, and sculptors. published in Florence in 1550 
(second cd., 1568). In spite of the preference in his own 
paintings for Mannerism, based on an exaggeration of 
Michelangelo's strong modeling and movement, his 
evaluation of artists in his Lives is singularly unprejudiced: 
he traveled widely in Italy and acquired as much acquaint
ance with artists and their art as possible. He left his 
native Arezzo early and had most of his training in 
Florence in the company first of Michelangelo, then with 
Andrea del Sarto, Bandinelli, and Francesco Salviati. 
Without reaching top rank as painter, he left a considerable 
number of portraits and especially of public-building 
decorations. 

Circle of GIORGIO VASARI 

K2IS4: Figure 44 

ALLEGORICA~ PORTRAIT OF DANTE. Washington. 
D.C., National Gallery of Art (1609), since 1961. Wood. 
50 X47t in. (127 X 120 em.). Inscribed, on the open book, 
the first forty-eight lines of Canto xxv of Paradiso, begin
ning Se lIlai contil/ga . ... Good condition except for some 
losses of pigment at bottom edge. 

At least one contemporary, or nearly contemporary, 
portrait of Dante is still extant although drastically re
painted. It is a full-length profile figure, painted probably 
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by a pupil of Giotto, among the saved in the fresco of the 
Last Judgment in the Bargello, Florence.l The portrait is no 
doubt somewhat idealized, yet its features are recognizable 
in all later portraits of the poet. So far as known at present, 
the composition of K2154 as a whole is extant in only one 
other version, a drawing in red-and-black chalk now 
owned by the Fitzwilliam Museum, Cambridge.2 A semi
circular molding is indicated at the top of the drawing, 
but the composition is otherwise essentially the same as in 
K2154. It has been suggested that both the painting and 
the drawing are by Battista Naldini.3 Worthy of considera
tion also is the similarity that has been noted between 
K2154 and paintings by Gerolamo Macchietti,4 who was 
for some years an assistant to Vasari. Good parallels to the 
modeling, especially of hands and drapery, in K2154 are 
offered by such paintings by Macchietti as the Martyrdom oj 
St. Lawrence in Santa Maria Novella, Florence, the Adora
tioll of tlte Magi in San Lorenzo, Florence, and the Madonna 
witTz St. A,lIIe in the Budapest Museum.5 Also, K2154's 
fantastically lighted background is suggested by the 
Budapest example and, as well, by Macchietti's Medea and 
Jason and Batlts oj POZZI/oli, both in the Studiolo of 
Francesco I, Palazzo Vecchio, Florence. 
A satisfactory dating of K2154, within Vasari's milieu, 
would seem to be about 1575/85. The handwriting on the 
open book is in the style of the sixteenth century. 6 The 
composition of the head and shoulders essentially as shown 
in K2154 was disseminated at least as early as 1564, when 
it appeared in a woodcut title vignette of Sessa's Dante, 
published in Venice. 7 The type presumably existed already 
in 1544, since the picture which Vasari painted in that year 
showing Dante in a group with five other Italian poets 
seems, for the upper part of Dante, to be based on the same 
composition:8 Dante is shown in the group portrait in 
three-quarter length, and only the head and shoulders are 
posed approximately as in K2154. Of special interest to the 
present study is a painting of Dante in oval format, on wood, 
which was published in 1941 as in a private collection in 
Milan, with an attribution to Pontormo.9 There we see the 
composition that would result from placing an oval frame 
over K2154 to include the head)uld shoulders of the poet 
and also his left arm and nand and the upper half of the 
book.IO This portrait, to judge from the reproduction, is 
of relatively high quality and it is accompanied by a 
pendant oval, of the same size and quality, representing 
Petrarch and, like the oval of Dante, attributed to 
Pontormo. The pose of the Petrarch is closely similar to 
the pose (but in reverse) of this poet in Vasari's group 
portrait. 
Like Domenico di Michelino's painting of 1465 in the 
cathedral at Florence, K2154 shows Dante in the setting 
of his Commedia. He reaches out with one hand to 
ward off the flames of Hell from his beloved city of 
Florence, its dome and towers touched by the glow from 
the spheres of Paradise, beyond the Mountain of Purgatory. 
But the book held by the poet is open not at the beginning 

of the InfeTtlo, as in the painting of 1465, but at Canto xxv 
of the Paradiso, where he expresses his yearning to return 
from exile to Florence and receive from her the honors his 
great work merits. 

Provenance: William Graham, London. Viscount Hailsham, 
London (sold, Sotheby's, London, Nov. 4, 1953, no. 28, 
as Vasari; bought by Mawston). International Financing 
Co., Panama City, Panama (1956). Kress acquisition, 1956. 

References: (I) Reproduced by F. J. Mather, Jr., The 
Portraits oj Dante, 1921, figs. 4-9. (2) Reproduced in 
supplement to 18tTz Anllual Report, Friellds of the Fitz
william Museum, 1926, p. I, no. 4. (3) The attribution is 
noted in the Frick Art Reference Library files as having 
been suggested by F. Zeri, who (in letter of Feb. 17, 1971) 
informs me that K2154, which he believes to be a copy 
after Bronzino, still seems to him, especially because of the 
style of drapery folds, more like the work ofNaldini than 
of Macchietti (see below). The drawing was acquired 
by the Fitzwilliam Museum with an attribution to Giulio 
Clovio. K2154 has been assigned to the Florentine School, 
c. 1530 (see C. Seymour, Jr., Art TreasuresJor America, 1961, 
p. 3); but the modeling of face and hands, the somewhat 
lurid coloring and fantastic lighting, perhaps influenced by 
Flemish painting, would seem to preclude a date much 
before 1600. (4) This similarity was kindly called to my 
attention by Edmund Pillsbury. K2154 is listed by L. Berti 
(Polltormo, 1966, p. 102) as a 'superb work by Bronzino.' 
(5) The Budapest Madonna is reproduced in color by M. 
Haraszti-Ta.lclcs, Masters of Mallnerism, 1968, nos. 5 and 6. 
(6) This is the tentative opinion of C. Singleton, of Johns 
Hopkins University (letter of Dec. 10, 1970). (7) The 
vignette is reproduced by Mather, fig. 62 of op. cit. in 
note I, above. (8) Vasari (Le Vite, Milanesi ed., vol. VII, 

1881, pp. 673 £) says that in tlus painting, ofwluch many 
copies had since been made, the portraits were accurately 
modeled on the 'antiche' portraits of the poets, but he 
does not say which models he followed. A group portrait 
(52 x51i in.), traced back to the Palais d'Orl6ans and sold 
at Sotheby's, London, May 17, 1961 (no. 34 of catalogue, 
reproduced, to Wildenstcin's, New York, and now, 1972, 
belonging to the Minneapolis Institute of Arts), is presum
ably Vasari's painting of the six poets. A smaller version 
(43 X44 em.) is reproduced in L'Oeil, no. 204, Dec. 1971, 
p. 46, as in the Galleria Vangelisti, Lucca. (9) Published (by 
a contributor designated as 'm.') in L'Arte, vol. XLIV, May 
1941, Notiziario, pp. XVI £, with a companion oval of the 
same size (85 X63 em.) portraying Petrarcll (both ovals 
reproduced). F. Zeri (in letter of Feb. 17, 1971) kindly 
informs me that these two ovals are for sale in Milan. 
(IO) As described in the reference to L'Arte cited in note 9, 
above, the colors are different from those in K2154. 
Whereas in the latter the robe is red and the sleeves are 
dark blue, in the oval the sleeves are described as purplish 
red and the robe as pearly white. 
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Apr. 12-May 10, 1970, no. P 15 of catalogue by M. 
Milkovich, as Jan van der Straet, called Stradanus. 

ITALIAN SCHOOL 

Mid-XVI Century 

K122: Figure 46 

THE CHARITY OF ST. NICHOLAS. Columbia, S.C., 
Columbia Museum of Art (54-402/16), since 1954.1 
Wood. 25~x381in. (65·IX96.8cm.). Fair condition; 
some restorations; cleaned 1953. 

Attribution of K122 to Pietro Candido, a Flemish artist 
who settled for a time in Florence, has found strong 
support.2 But the Mannerist style exhibited here was so 
widely dispersed that other attributions also must be 
considered. Jacopo da Empoli, Giovanni Stradano, and the 
mid-sixteenth-century Florentine School have been pro
posed.a Girolamo da Carpi, also, might be suggested. 
The figure types resemble his and the coloring is in keeping 
with Ferrarese usage of the time. The date can scarcely be 
earlier than about 1550. The figure of the father of the 
three maidens for whom St. Nicholas is providing dowries 
is strongly influenced by Michelangelo, whose Christ in 
Santa Maria sopra Minerva, Rome, is recalled by the 
statuette in the background. But the conception of the 
whole composition is at least as old as the predella panel 
by Giovanni di Francesco (mid-fifteenth century) in the 
Cas a Buonarroti, Florence; and although an engraving by 
Raimondi is cited as model for the maiden beside the bed, 
this place and pose are taken by the father in V ecchietta's 
predella of about 1460 in the Museum at Pienza.4 A 
detailed drawing of the whole composition, formerly in 
the Lanna Collection, Prague, is now in the collection of 
Kurt Meissner, ZUrich.5 There also exists an uninscribed 
engraving of the composition. G Drawing and engraving 
correspond to each other closely in detail. K 122 varies 
from them in a few details, notably the arrangement of 
St. Nicholas' cloak and the treatment of the floor, which is 
conspicuously tiled in drawing and engraving. With its 
fuller, calmer forms, the painting would seem to be earlier 
than these. A painting corresponding to the drawing was 
in 1967 said to be in possession of David de Kenna, 
London. 7 

Provenance: Contessa Eleonora Reppi, Rome (?). Contini 
Bonacossi, Rome. Kress acquisition, 1930 - exhibited: 
'Italian Paintings Lent by Mr. Samuel H. Kress,' Oct. 1932, 
Atlanta, Ga., through June 1935, Charlotte, N.C., p.26 
of catalogue, as Florentine, c. 1540; National Gallery of 
Art, Washington, D.C. (169), 1941-52;8 after entering 
the Columbia Museum of Art: 'Art Treasures for America,' 
National Gallery of Art, Washington, D.C., Dec. 10, 
1961-Feb. 4, 1962, no.23, as Florentine School, mid
sixteenth century; 'The Age of Vasari,' University of 
Notre Dame, Notre Dame, Ind., Feb. 22-Mar. 31, 1970, 
and State University of New York, Binghamton, N.Y., 

Referetl~es: (I). C~talogue by W. E. Suida, 1954, p. 41, as 
Florentme, nud-sixteenth century; 1962 ed. by A. Contini 
Bonacossi, pp. 45 £, as Pietro Candido. (2) The attribution 
was first very tentatively suggested by F. Antal (in Kritiscile 
Berichte zur Ktlllstgescllichtlichen Literatur, Heft 3/4, 1928/29, 
p. 226) and later accepted by F. Zeri (in letter of May 10, 
1962). See also note I, above, and c£ K1208 (Fig. 45). 
B. Kniittel, now making a special study of Candido, states 
(in a communication of July 15, 1964) that she does not 
consider K122 to be by Candido. (3) G. Fiocco, R. Longhi, 
R. van MarIe, and F. M. Perkins (in ms. opinions, see also 
note I, above, and note 8, below) have attributed K122 to 
th~ :lorentine School, toward 1550. A. Venturi (in ms. 
~plmon) ~as. suggested Jacopo da Empoli, and F. Bologna 
(m ms. opnuon) has proposed Giovanni Stradano. K122 is 
reproduced as Stradano by L. Berti, in II Principe dello 
studiolo, 1967, fig. 173, where it is incorrectly said to have 
been previously unpublished. See G. Thiem, in Mitteil
tltlgw des KJIIlstlzistorisclzell Institutes ill Florellz, vol. VIII, 

1958, pp. 88 ff., for drawings and paintings by Stradano. 
(4) For other versions of the composition see Contini 
Bonacossi, loc. cit. in note I, above. (5) The drawing is 
attributed to the Emilian School and reproduced by M. 
Gregori in the exhibition catalogue 'Handzcichnungen 
Alter Meister aus Schweizer Privatbesitz,' Kunsthalle, 
Bremen, Apr. 16-May 21, 1967, no. 62, where K122 is 
said to be ascribed to Niccolo dell' Abate. See also F. 
Forster-~ahn (Old Master Drawings from tlte Collectioll of 
Kurt MeIssner, 1969, no. 29), who attributes the Meissner 
~rawing to Stradano, dating it in the last quarter of the 
SIxteenth century. (6) A copy of the engraving is in the 
files of the Samuel H. Kress Foundation, New York. 
(7) Loc. cit. in 1967 Bremen catalogue cited in note 5, 
above. (8) Preliminary Catalogue, 1941, p. 65, as Florentine, 
mid-sixteenth century. 

PIETRO CANDIDO 

Peter de Witte, called Pietro Candido, or Peter Candid. 
~lorentine School. Born C. 1548; died 1628. Born probably 
m Bruges, he settled before 1568 in Florence, where his 
style was formed under the influence of Michelangelo and 
Vasari, especially while working with the latter. The 
style acquired under these influences was retained through
out his career, even in the paintings executed after his. 
permanent removal to Munich, in 1586. 

K 1208 : Figure 45 

HUMILITY. Cherryville, Pa., St. Paul's Union Churchr 

since 1947. Wood. 32ft X42t in. (82'9 Xl08 em.). Inscribed 
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at lower right: DECORA HVMILITAS (humility adorns). 
Fair condition. 

Formerly attributed to Giovanni Demio (school of 
Viccnza),1 KI208 has now been more convincingly 
assigned to the oeuvre of Pietro Candido,2 probably before 
his departure from Italy, in 1586. Parallels may be cited, 
for example, in Candido's documented Pieta, in the 
Pinacoteca of the Palazzo dei Priori, Volterra; the Madonna 
and Child with Sts. Jolm and Elizabeth, in the Giacomazzi 
Collection, Modena;3 and in the signed Holy Family with 
St. Catherine, in the State Museum, in Oldenburg. 

Provenance: Sangiorgi's, Rome. Contini Bonacossi, Flor
ence. Kress acquisition, 1939. 

References: (I) KI208 has been attributed to Demio by G. 
Fiocco, R. Longhi, F. M. Perkins, W. E. Suida, and 
A. Venturi (in ms. opinions). This attribution could be 
supported to some extent by points of resemblance 
between KI208 and Demio's frescoes and altarpiece in 
Santa Maria delle Grazie, Milan, for example. (2) The 
attribution to Candido is made by F. Zeri. (3) A variant 
of the Modena painting is in the collection of Dr. Zeri. 
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VERONESE SCHOOLS 

XVI CENTURY 

PARMIGIANINO 

Girolamo Francesco Maria Mazzola, called Il Parmigianino. 
School of Parma. Born 1503; died 1540. He was a son of 
the painter Filippo Mazzola but was influenced chiefly by 
Correggio, Raphael, and Michelangelo, developing an 
extremely elegant style, more mannered than the style of 
any of those masters. 

Attributed to P ARMIGIANINO 

KI050: Figure 47 

PORTRAIT OF A MAN. Birmingham, Ala., Birmingham 
Museum of Art (61.105), since 1952.1 Canvas. 341 X28! in. 
(88 X73·4 cm.). Fair condition; slightly abraded; restoration 
in hands and robe; cleaned 1952. 

Attributions of K 1050 to Giulio Campi and to Lotto have 
been strongly urged.2 But the modeling of the figure 
seems too soft for Campi and the diagonal planes in the 
background are unfamiliar to his frontal style, while the 
mood of the portrait is perhaps too aloof and the modeling, 
especially of the hands, too mannered for Lotto. These 
features and the Correggesque coloring of the face point, 
rather, in the direction of Parmi gianino, who is suggested 
also by the X-ray.3 This affords a view, relatively un
obstructed, of the head of a young woman turned three
quarters to the left and wearing a dress with lace frills in 
front and a large turban similar to that worn by Parmigia
nino's so-called Turkish Slave in the Parma Gallery.' The 
costume in KI050 points to a date of about 1530. 

Provenance: Sir Robert Abdy, Newton Ferrers, Callington, 
Cornwall (sold, Sotheby's, London, May 28,1936, no. 82, 
as Lotto; bought by March). Ventura, Florence. Agnew's, 
London. Contini Bonacossi, Florence. Kress acquisition, 
1936 - exhibited: National Gallery of Art, Washington, 
D.C. (839), 1945-51. 

References: (I) Catalogue by W. E. Suida, 1952, p. 55, as 
North Italian; 1959, pp. 75 £, as Lotto. (2) KI050 has been 
attributed (in ms. opinions) to Giulio Campi by G. Fiocco, 
R. Longhi, F. M. Perkins, W. E. Suida, A. Venturi, and 
F. Heinemann (the last in 1962). B. Berenson (see Suida, 
p. 75 of the 1959 catalogue cited in note I,. above) rejected 

2S 

this attribution without substituting another. For attribu
tions to Lotto see Provenance and note I, above. P. Bianconi 
(L~re~lzo Lott~, vol. II, 1963, p. 108) includes KI050 among 
pamtmgs attrIbuted to Lotto. (3) A. Burroughs, discussing 
the X-ray, analyzed the brushwork as Parmigianino's. 
(4) The woman's head was painted a little to the left of the 
man's, so that her nose, mouth, right eye and cheek are 
clearly visible in the X-ray photograph. 

Follower ofp ARMIGIANINO 

K I I75 : Figure 48 

PORTRAIT OF A YOUNG WOMAN. Berea, Ky., Berea 
College, Study Collection (140.16), since 1961.1 Wood. 
16!-XI2!in. (42x32·7cm.). Good condition; slightly 
abraded; cleaned 1940. 

Parmigianino himself has been suggested as the painter of 
KII75.2 It is probably by one of his close followers, perhaps 
painted during Parmigianino's lifetime, but certainly after 
1532/33, the approximate date of Correggio's allegorical 
painting of Virtl/e, in the Louvre. The painter of KII75 
took the main figure from Correggio's composition as his 
model, following it so closely in features as well as costume 
that one may doubt whether he intended his version as a 
portrait. The raised right arm of the figure in KII75 is ex
plained by the fact that the right arm of Correggio's Virtlle 
is raised to hold a lance. It should be noted that the drawing 
appears more spirited in the shadowgraph than in the 
painting as now seen. 

Provenance: Probably Giulio Sterbini, Rome. Contini 
Bonacossi, Florence. Kress acquisition, 1939 - exhibited: 
'Masterpieces of Art,' New York World's Fair, May
Oct. 1940, no. II, as P.armigianino; National Gallery of 
Art, Washington, D.C. (866),1945-52, as Parmigianino. 

References: (I) Catalogue, 1961, p.22, as Parmigianino. 
(2) KII75 has been attributed (in ms. opinions) to Parmigia
nino by G. Fiocco, F. M. Perkins, W. E. Suida, and A. 
Venturi; to a strict follower of Parmigiani no by R. Longhi; 
and tentatively to Girolamo Mazzola Bedoli by B. 
Berenson. S. J. Freedberg (Parmigianino, 1950, p. 235), 
listing it among attributions to the master, says it is certainly 
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not by him but is probably by a Parmese or Bolognese 
painter between 1540 and 1550. Longhi suggests that it is 
probably a fragment from a Jlldith tVith the Head of 
Holofernes; Venturi caIls the figure St. Catherine. 

After PARMIGIANINO 

KI754: Figure 49 

ST. BARBARA. Claremont, Calif., Pomona CoIlege, 
Study Collection (61.1.9), since 1961. Wood. 16i xu! in. 
(42.2 X32·4 em.). Fair condition; a fragment. 

Essentially a portrait of a lady, although in the guise of 
St. Barbara, K1754 foIlows closely the St. Barbara by 
Parmigianino in the Prado, Madrid, which is believed to 
date in the early 1520'S.1 K1754 may have been painted 
about the same time but the modeling is less subtle and the 
expression less vital than in the Prado version and an 
attribution to Parmigianino himself is unconvincing.2 

Provel/ance: Sioni, Milan. Contini Bonacossi, Florence. 
Kress acquisition, 1950. 

Referel/ces: (1) The Prado example, slightly larger than 
K1754, is discussed and reproduced by A. o. QuintavaIle 
(II Parllligianino, 1948, p. 37, pI. 22) and by S. J. Freedberg 
(Parmigiallitlo, 1950, pp. 50, 158 f.), who cites two other 
copies of the Prado painting. (2) R. Longhi (in ms. opinion) 
calls K1754 an original replica by Parmigianino. 

PARMESE SCHOOL, Mid-XVI Century 

KI561 : Figure 50 

ALESSANDRO ALBERTI WITH A PAGE. Washington, 
D.C., National Gallery of Art (U59), since 1951.1 Canvas. 
48i x40i in. (124.2 XI02·7 em.). 
Inscribed on folded paper at left: Alessandro Alberti l' atlllO 

XXX della Slla eta • •. s [or ij ritrasse tid 15 .•• Itl Velletia 
(Alessandro Alberti the thirtieth year of his age •.. por
trayed in 15 .•• In Venice). Good condition; minor restora
tions; signature has been scraped off. 

The deliberate and almost complete obliteration of the 
parts of the inscription which apparently once revealed the 
artist's name and the last two digits of the date has com
pounded the difficulty of attribution posed by stylistic 
problems. 'Paolo Cagliari' and '57' were once to be read in 
the missing sections of the inscription, but these proved 
to be later additions.2 What now remains of the inscription 
would seem to be contemporary with the portraits. The 
excellence of the painting and its generally good preserva
tion have attracted much speculation regarding the probable 
painter. Most critics have looked for the author among 

North Europeans working under Italian (especially 
Titianesque) influence, such as Georg Pencz, Jan Stephan 
von Calcar, Nicolas Neufchatel, or Pieter Pourbus.3 

Critics who have favored an Italian attribution have 
offered such suggestions as an unidentified Florentine 
Mannerist, a North Italian, Bernardino Campi, Antonio 
Fasolo; and, with what i~ $'lrely unwarranted positiveness, 
the painting has been twice published as by a shadowy 
'Gian Paolo Pace [or Pase], detto l'Olmo.''' The suggestion 
of Titian's influence would seem to be least pertinent. The 
color, especially, with its greenish undertones, is foreign to 
Titian and points emphatically to Parma, a region hitherto 
suggested for K1561 by only one critic, Bode,5 who noted 
some resemblance to the style of Parmigianino, a milieu 
that does indeed seem to be the most likely place to look 
for the painter. Products of that milieu which immediately 
come to mind as striking stylistic parallels to K1561 are a 
portrait of a boy in the Borghese GaIlery, attributed to a 
follower of Parmigiani no, 6 and especially a pair of portraits 
in the Prado, Madrid, identified as (a) Pier Maria Rossi and 
(b) Rossi's wife and three sons, the former to be compared 
to the portrait of Alberti, the latter offering parallels to the 
page. The Rossi portraits arc among paintings sometimes 
attributed to Parmigianino but more convincingly, per
haps, to Mazzola Bedoli. 7 For a definitely documented 
painting by Mazzola Bedoli, one may examine the altar
piece of the Conception of the 1530'S in the Pinacoteca, 
Parma, where the figure seated on the floor in the fore
ground is a pertinent paraIlel. K1561, to judge by the 
costumes, probably dates later, about 1550/60, the period to 
which Mazzola Bedoli's allegorical portrait of Alessandro 
Farnese, in the Naples Gallery, is assigned, and it may be 
compared also with the artist's splendid half-length of St. 
Hilary in the Pinacoteca of Parma. Yet the resemblances are 
not sufficiently close to justify a confident attribution of 
K1561 to Mazzola Bedoli, in whose unquestioned paintings 
the pigment gives a more silky, watery effect and the forms 
a more sinuous movement than we find in K1561. 

Provenance: Palazzo Torrigiani, Florence.8 Alfred Bcit, 
London (catalogue by W. von Bode, 1904, pp. 5 f., 52, 
as possibly Veronese, although more like Parmigianino or 
Bronzino, without corresponding exactly to either. Sir 
Otto Bcit (brother of the preceding), Tewin Water, 
England (catalogue by Bode, 1913, pp. 41, 48, and 100, 
no. 148, inventoried tentatively as Veronese but with the 
comment that it is more probably by a painter connected 
with Parmigianino). Contini Bonacossi, Florence. Kress 
acquisition, 1948. 

Referetlces: (1) Paintings and Sellipttlre from the Kress Col
lectioll, 1951, p. lI8 (catalogued by W. E. Suida), as 
Northern Follower of Titian. (2) W. von Bode (loci cit. in 
Provellallce) gave this reading and observed that Veronese's 
name, Caliari, was misspelled and that the style of the 
painting was more like that of Parmigianino or Bronzino 



PARMESE: XVI CENTURY 27 

(see Provenallce). (3) KI56I has been attributed to a 
Northerner - perhaps Calcar or Neufchatel - Wlder the 
influence of Titian by R. Longhi (in IllS. opinion) and 
Suida (loc. cit. in note I, above), tentatively to Pencz by 
Miss Hoffinann of the Frick Art Reference Library (letter 
of May IS, 1952, from Mrs. Howell of the same library), 
and tentatively to Pieter Pourbous by F. Bologna (in 
Arte Velleta, vol. XI, 1957, P.70). (4) KI56I has been 
attributed to a Florentine Mannerist in the neighborhood 
of Pontormo by F. Wittgens (verbally), to a North 
Italian by B. Berenson (verbally), tentatively to Bernardino 
Campi by P. POWlcey (verbally), tentatively to Fasolo by 
L. Oehler (in letter of July 22, 1962). It is attributed 
defmitely to Pace by E. Camesasca (Lettere sull' arte di 
Pietro Aretino, vol. II, 1957, pp. 220 £; vol. III, 1959, pp. 
396 f.), basing his attribution on a record dated 1548 of 
Pace's having painted a portrait of a certain Alberti; 
R. Pallucchini (Tiziano, vol. I, 1969, pp. 221, 223) accepts 
Camesasca's attribution to Pace. But among the few 
paintings attributed to Pace there seeIllS to be little stylistic 
evidence for tIus. (5) Bode (loci cit. in Provenance), doubting 
the attribution to Veronese, which was at that time 
indicated by the inscription, thought the style looked 
more like Parnligianino though not exactly his. (6) Repro
duced by P. Della Pergola (Borghese cat., vol. I, 1955, 
fig. 101). (7) The Rossi portraits are given to Parnligianino 
by S. Freedberg (Parmigianino, 1950, pp. 212 f£), but to 
Mazzola Bedoli by A. O. Quintavalle (Parmigiallino, 1948, 
pp. 102, 125,202), who has gone into the matter extensively 
but whose book was apparently Wlknown to Freedberg. 
(8) According to Bode's 1904 and 1913 catalogues of the 
Beit Collection cited in Provenance. 

GIROLAMO MAZZOLA BEDOLI 

School of Parma. Born C.I500; died 1569. He was 
influenced by Correggio and more especially by Parmi
gianino, into whose fanlily he married and whose fanlily 
name, Mazzola, he then adopted. 

Attributed to 

GIROLAMO MAZZOLA BEDOLI 

K36o: Figure 51 

PORTRAIT OF A MONK. Amherst, Mass., Amherst 
College, Study Collection (1961-80), since 1961.1 Canvas. 
2IlxI6!in. (53·7X4I·9cm.). Poor condition; very 
much restored. 

Attention has been called to the sinlilarity of K360 to 
portrait heads of monks in Bedoli's Nativity in the Museo 
di Capodimonte, Naples, and his Holy Family in the Buda-

pest Museum. The date of K 3 60 may be about 1550.2 X-ray 
shows that the portrait has been painted over another 
picture of undeternlined composition. 

Provellallce: Contini Bonacossi, Florence. Kress acquisition. 
1935 - exhibited: National Gallery of Art, Washington, 
D.C. (310), 1941-51.3 

References: (I) Catalogue by C. H. Morgan, 1961, p. 16, 
as Bedoli. (2) K360 has been attributed (in IllS. opinions) to 
Bedoli by R. Longhi, F. M. Perkins, and W. E. Suida; 
to an Enlilian artist by G. Fiocco, R. van Marle, and 
A. Venturi. (3) Preliminary Catalogue, 1941, p.I32, as 
Bedoli. 

Attributed to 

GIROLAMO MAZZOLA BEDOLI 

K171 : Figure 52 

PORTRAIT OF A YOUNG WOMAN. Houston, Tex .• 
Museum of Fine Arts (61-58), since 1953.1 Transferred 
from wood to plywood. 26X2I in. (66X53'3 cm.). 
Inscribed at top left: . M . M.; at right: . V. A.2 Good 
condition; few restorations. 

Attributions to Francesco Salviati and Parnligianino have 
been suggested.3 The attribution to Bedoli is based on 
comparison with such a portrait by him as that of the poet 
Luigi Borra, in the Parma Gallery, or the drawing of the 
head of a woman in the Royal Library, Windsor Castle,4 
or with the heads in Bedoli's religious paintings, such as 
the triptych of the Madonna in the Parma Gallery, painted 
about 1560, the approximate date of KI7I. There is also 
considerable sinlilarity to a portrait in the National 
Gallery, London (no. 4033), formerly attributed to Salviati 
and more recently to the North Italian School. 

Provenance: Dr. Benedict & Co., Berlin (1930). Van 
Diemen & Co., Berlin and New York. Contini Bonacossi, 
Florence. Kress acquisition, 1931 - exhibited: 'Italian 
Renaissance Portraits,' Knoedler's, New York, Mar. 18-
Apr. 6, 1940, no. 23, as Francesco Salviati; 'Masterpieces 
of Art,' New York World's Fair, May-Oct. 1940, no. IS 
of catalogue (where wrongly entitled Portrait oj a Young 
Gentleman), as Salviati; National Gallery of Art, Washing
ton, D.C. (189), 1941-52.5 

References: (I) Catalog!le by W. E. Suida, 1953, no. 13, as 
Girolamo Bedoli Mazzola. In a IllS. statement Suida 
fmds KI7I stylistically like a drawing of a woman's head 
at Windsor Castle formerly given to Salviati and after
wards to Bedoli (reproduced by F. Antal, in Burlington 
Magazine, vol. XCIII, 1951, fig. 36, p. 32). (2) Suida (cata
logue cited in note I, above) thinks these four letters are 
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the initials of the sitter's name; R. Mather (ms. communica
tion) thinks them a later addition. (3) K 171 has been 
attributed, in ms. opinions, to Salviati by B. Berenson 
tentatively, G. Fiocco, R. Longhi, R. van Marle (but to 
Parmigianino in another opinion), F. M. Perkins, W. E. 
Suida (but see note I, above), and A. Venturi. It is listed in 
Parmigianino's oeuvre by L. Frohlich-Bum (in Thieme
Becker, Allgemeittes Lexikoll, vol. XXIV, 1930, p. 311), and 
is catalogued as attributed to Parmigianino by S. J. Freed
berg (Parmigianitto, 1950, p. 235). (4) See note I, above. 
(5) Preliminary Catalogue, 1941, p. 177, as Francesco Salviati. 

PARMESE SCHOOL, c. 1600 

K1755: Figure 53 
THE HOLY FAMILY WITH THE INFANT ST. JOHN. 1 

Waco, Tex., Baylor University, Study Collection (553 A), 
since 1961.2 Wood. 21i X26! in. (55 X66'7 em.). The 
fragments of lettering have not been interpreted. Good 
condition. 

The attribution to Francesco Allegrini (1587-1663), with 
which KI755 came to the Kress Foundation, dates the 
picture somewhat too late. Its style would seem to place it 
in the second half of the sixteenth century or beginning of 
the seventeenth, and possibly in Parma. Especially because 
the very unusual type of child in KI755 is repeated in 
Francesco Anselmi's Amore which was lately on the New 
York art market,3 this follower of Correggio might be 
proposed were his paintings not more casual in conception 
and execution, less maunered than K1755.4 The maunerism 
of the draperies and also the children suggest such an artist 
as Schedoni.6 

Provenance: Piergili-Guerrieri Family, Bevagna. Contini 
Bonacossi, Florence. Kress acquisition, 1950. 

References: (I) Formerly labeled Madolllta alld Child with 
St. Jolm and an Old Man Praying. (2) Baylor Lille, vol. XXIV, 

no. I, 1962, p. 5, as Allegrini. (3) See A. Ghidiglia Quinta
valle, Michelangelo Anselmi, 1960, fig. 43, when at Agnew's, 
London; also reproduced in Art Quarterly, vol. XXXIII, 

Autumn 1970, p. xvii, when at Central Picture Galleries, 
New York. (4) Dr. Ghidiglia Quintavalle, kindly respond
ing (in letter of July 20, 1971) to my request for her 
opinion in the matter, judges from the photograph that 
KI755 is by a more mannered artist than Anselmi, that it is 
likely by a Maunerist who had seen the work of Northern 
artists or by a Northern artist working in Italy. (5) F. Zeri 
(in letter of Mar. 16, 1971) finds hints ofNiccolo dell' Abate, 
Girolamo da Carpi, and Schedoni, and rcasonably suggests 
that KI755 may be by someone working in the area of 
Parma or another Emilian town in the late sixteenth or early 
seventeenth century, with influence, perhaps, of Lodovico 
Carracci in the bearded figure. 

LELIa ORSI 

School of Parma. Born 1511; died 1587. He developed 
under the influence of the circle of Giulio Romano at 
Mantua and of Correggio and Parmigianino at Parma, and 
later, through his sojourn in Rome at the middle of the 
century, he was influenced by Michelangelo. Whether 
directly or indirectly, Northern artists also affected his style. 
He was active chiefly in his native place, Novellara. 

K604 : Figure 54 

MADONNA AND CHILD WITH ST.JOHN THE BAPTIST. 

New York, N.Y., Mrs. Rush H. Kress. Wood. 25§-X 

20tin. (65'1 X51'4 em.). Good condition; very few 
restorations. 

In spite of the lack of documented paintings, a consistent 
oeuvre has been attributed to this master. K604 falls into 
his mature period, about 1560/70, when the influence of 
Michelangelo was strong but the maunered agitation of 
figures and draperies had not yet become extreme.1 

A pertinent parallel, especially for the ample figure of the 
Virgin and the bevy of putti in the sky, is the Dead Christ 
between Charity alld Justice in the Galleria Estense, Modena. 
Similarities may also be noted in the drawing of the 
Madotllla alld Child tvith the It!fant Baptist ill a Rocky 
Landscape in the British Museum,2 and in a drawing of 
the Madomta alld Child ill a Rocky Lalldscape in the Staatliche 
Graphische Sammlung, Munich.3 A painted variant of 
K604 (without the St. John and much of the background 
detail) is now known only in reproduction.4 A striking 
feature of K604 is its evocation of the style of such a 
Northern painter as Scorel, not only in the romantic 
landscape but also in the lively forms of the infants and the 
coiffure and voluminous drapery of the Virgin.5 Another 
figure composition is indistinctly shown by X-ray under
neath the present figures in K604. 

Provenattce: Dr. Greta Ring, London. Dr. Alfred Scharf, 
London. Kleinberger's, New York - exhibited: 'Fontaine
bleau e la Maniera Italiana,' Palazzo'Reale, Naples, July 26-
Oct. 12, 1952, no. 26 of catalogue, as Orsi. William Berg, 
Portland, Ore. (sold, Parke Bernet's, New York, Apr. 15, 
1953, no. 33 of catalogue, as Orsi). Richard Zinsser, New 
York (1953). Emil Spaeth's, New York (sold to the 
following). Kress acquisition, 1955. 

References: (I) Unpublished before 1952, K604 was recom
mended, as representative of Orsi, to the Naples exhibition 
(see Provenance, above) by G. Briganti. (2) No. 1895-9-
15-744. Reproduced by A. E. Popham (Italiall Drawings 
itt ••• tlte British Museum, 1967, pI. 39), as Orsi. (3) Inv. 
3073. Reproduced by B. Degenhart (Italienische Zeichltllltgen, 
15.-18. Jahr/tllttdert, 1967, pI. 33, no. 52), as Orsi. (4) The 
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variant (present whereabouts unknown) is published by 
C. L. Ragghianti (in Critica d'Arte, Mar.-Apr., 1972, p. 68, 
fig. 39) as by Orsi. (5) Cf. Scorel's Rest 011 the Flight illto 
Egypt, in the National Gallery of Art, Washington, D.C. 
(KI872 ). 

BERTOIA 

Jacopo Zanguidi, called Bertoia. Parmese School. Born 
1544; died 1574. He was primarily a follower ofParmigia
nino; but he was influenced by earlier and contemporary 
artists such as Raphael, Michelangelo, Niccolo dell'Abate, 
Tibaldi, Lelio Orsi, the Zuccari, Spranger, and Flemish 
landscapists. During the ten years of his documented 
activity (1564-74) he was chiefly employed by the Farnese 
brothers, Duke Ottavio and Cardinal Alessandro, in 
decorating their palaces in Parma and Caprarola; and among 
other commissions he carried out important decorations 
for the Compagnia del Gonfalone in Rome. 

K2122 : Figure 340 

TIIEJUDGMENT OF PARIS. Washington, D.C., National 
Gallery of Art (1632), since 1956.1 Canvas. 471 x651 in. 
(121·3 X165·4 em.). Good condition; cleaned c. 1953, before 
acquisition by Kress Foundation. 

The combination of Flemish and Italian characteristics in 
K2122 has occasioned much speculation as to its origin. 
A tentative solution reached soon after its acquisition by 
the Kress Foundation divided it between two artists, one 
Emilian, the other a Fleming working in Bologna and 
Rome. The former, Niccolo dell' Abate, was credited with 
the landscape and its small figures and at least the river god 
among the large figures, while Denys Calvaert was 
proposed as painter of the three goddesses.2 Subsequent 
opinions have tended to favor a Flemish attribution for the 
whole painting, giving it usually to Paolo Fiammingo.3 

This last attribution has found considerable support in the 
similarity of the landscape and small figures in K2122 to 
two landscapes with small figures in the Berlin Museum 
which are generally attributed to Paolo Fiammingo.4 At the 
same time, figure compositions by this artist, including his 
signed Pieta in the Alte Pinakothek, Municll, are cited as 
parallels for the principal figures in K2122.5 

Opinions favoring an Italian attribution of the painting 
have been few and very tentative. The possibility of its 
being by Niccolo dell'Abate has been dismissed.G But 
Bertoia, who has been mentioned in connection with the 
picture, becomes an ever more likely candidate as the 
oeuvre of his brief career becomes better known.7 Since 
most of his paintings are fresco decorations, close color 
parallels with K2122 are scarcely to be expected; yet even 
the frescoes, while generally much lighter in tone, show 
everywhere his love of changeable hues, rich yellows and 

browns often running into pale greens and blues. Especially 
pertinent is the parallel with his few easel pictures, notably 
with the study in oil on canvas, Elltry of Christ illto jen/
salem, now in the Galleria Nazionale, Parma,8 where we 
see the dark tones and changeable rich hues characteristic 
of K2122. This study was used in the decoration of the 
Oratorio del Gonfalone, Rome, where Bertoia was work
ing in 1569-72, whenever he could be spared from the 
direct employ of the Faroese. Here in Rome, where he 
had paintings by Raphael and Michelangelo to study and 
artists such as the Zuccari and Spranger to associate with, 
Bertoia modified the figure proportions he had inherited 
from Parmigianino, although it was not uncommon for 
him to contrast, as in K2122, sturdy foreground figures 
with attenuated figures in the distance. 9 The Gonfalone 
Entry of Christ illto jen/salem and especially the frieze of 
prophets and sibyls from the same decorative schemel° 
offer parallels for the comparatively heavy proportions but 
flowing movement of the foreground figures in K2122. 
The river god in the latter is strikingly similar to one in the 
frieze.ll The fantastic buildings and ruins in the background 
of K2122, the overlapping and twisting tree trunks and 
branches, the heavy foliage, the rocky formations, giving 
place to higher but less craggy mountains in the distance -
all are echoed in the decorations which Bertoia was 
painting in Rome and Caprarola while living in the midst 
of the artist colony in Rome. In clarity of composition, 
also, and restrained movement and expression K2122 
accords well with the style of Bertoia's Roman work, 
suggesting a date of about 1570/72. 
Surprisingly enough, however, one of the most striking 
evidences in detail ofBertoia's authorship ofK2122 is to be 
seen in his work in Parma, in his decorations of the Sala 
del Bacio in the Palazzo del Giardino. There, in that 
fantastic medley of lovely ladies and gallants moving in 
and out among translucent crystal columns, we find 
almost exact duplicates of the heads of the goddesses of 
K2122. The head of Juno, in profile at the right, is repeated 
in two profile heads in the fresco,12 one of them im
mediately to the right of the boy holding up a book of 
music, the other just beyond the first one's right hand. 
The second of the two heads is especially similar to that of 
our Juno - almost duplicate features, coiffure, and ear 
ornament. Finally, it may be noted that a jlldgment of Paris 
in fresco, by Bertoia, probably an early work, which has 
been detached from a wall in the Palazzo del Giardino, is 
now in the Galleria Nazionale, Parma;13 and that a lost 
painting of the same subject on wood, described in an 
inventory 'of the Palazzo del Giardino in 1680 as by 
Bertoia, has recently been identified tentatively and very 
plausibly as a jlldgmellt of Paris now in the Musee des 
Beaux-Arts, at TourS.14 The proportions and modeling of 
the nude figures in the Tours painting relate that picture 
closely to K2122; and a drawing in the National Gallery of 
Scotland, Edinburgh, 15 for one of the Tours goddesses is, 
again, closely related to the figures in K2I22. 
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Provenallce: Contini Bonacossi, Florence. Kress acquisition, 
1955· 

References: (I) Pailltillgs and Scl/lptl/re fro til the Kress Collec
tiOll, 1956, p. 136 (catalogue by W. E. Suida and F. R. 
Shapley), as Niccolo dell' Abate and Denys Calvaert. (2) 
This division between Niccolo dell' Abate and Calvaert was 
proposed by F. Bologna (letter of Nov. 19, 1955). See also 
note I, above. (3) It has been attributed to an unidentified 
Fleming of about 1590 by S. M. Beguin (verbally); to a 
Fleming in the Veneto, perhaps one of the Sustris brothers, 
by M. Gregori (verbally); and to Paolo Fiammingo by 
I. Kiihnel Kiinze (verbally), F. Heinemann (letter of Feb. 4, 
1964), F. Zeri (letter of Sept. 5, 1967), and E. Brochhagen 
(letter of Sept. I, 1969). (4) Berlin nos. 182A and 182B. 
(5) For reproductions of pertinent paintings and drawings 
sec E. Haverkamp-Begemann, in BI/lletin vall het Rijks
tIIusel/tIl, 1962, pp. 69 ff.; S. M. Rinaldi, in Arte Veneta, 
vol. XIX, 1965, pp. 96 ff.; and A. Ballarin, ibid., p. 239, 
fig. 306. (6) Mme. Beguin, who has recently made 
extensive studies of Niccolo dell' Abate, thinks K2122 
Flemish (see note 3, above). (7) C. Quintavalle seems to 
have been the first to suggest Bertoia (verbally, 1964); 
then K. Oberhuber (verbally, 1964) cited favorable 
comparisons with Bertoia's Roman style as exemplified 
in the Gonfalone Oratory in Rome and in the Farnese 
Palace at Caprarola, where Oberhuber has made extensive 
studies. After a period of less certainty (letter of May II, 

1970) Oberhuber now, with further study of K2122, is 
again favorable to a Bertoia attribution. Discussions of the 
problem with him have been very helpful. (8) This study 
is reproduced in color by A. Ghidiglia Quintavalle (11 
Bertoja, 1963, pI. VI). (9) See Ghidiglia Quintavalle (p. 38 
of op. cit. in note 8, above), who notes Bertoia's happy 
combination of the two manners. (10) Reproduced by 
Ghidiglia Quintavalle, pIs. VII, VIIIa, b, of op. cit. in note 8, 
above. A drawing in the Museum of Fine Arts, Budapest, 
for a section of the frieze is reproduced by K. Andrews, 
in BI/rlillgton Magazille, vol. CVJ, 1964, p. 465, fig. 35; and 
a drawing in the New York art market for another 
section is reproduced in Art JOl/mal, vol. XXVIII, 1969, 
p. 427. Andrews' fig. 36, a drawing/in the Kunsthaus, 
Zurich, of a scated female nude which he attributes to 
Bertoia, is also pertinent for comparison with the goddesses 
in K2122. (II) PI. vmb of Ghidiglia Quintavalle, op. cit. in 
note 8, above. This is a section of the frieze which L. 
Partridge (in a study of the Sala d'Ercole at Caprarola with 
an excursus on the chronology of the work of Bertoia - see 
Art Bulletill, vol. LIII, 1971, pp. 467 ff., and vol. LIV, 1972, 
pp. 50 f£) convincingly places with the latest part of 
Bertoia's work on the Gonfalone decorations, 1572, when 
the influence of the Zuccari, as seen in the section of the 
frieze reproduced in Ghidiglia Quintavalle's pI. VIlla, was 
giving way to the charm of Raphael's more pleasing com
position and flowing movement. Also, the similarity of the 
river god in K2I22 to one in Spranger's Apollo, Midas, and 

Marsyas in the Schlcisshcim Gallery, no. 4581, has been 
noted more than once. Asked for his opinion of my cata
logue entry for K2I22, Partridge kindly writes me Oan. 21, 
1972): 'I am one hundred percent convinced that K 2122 
is by Bertoia, as you suggest . . . There are so many 
similarities to the frescoes in the Sala d'Ercole at Caprarola, 
however, that I would perhaps date the work a little earlier, 
c. 1569/70 ... To my eye it is not as fully Raphaelesque as 
the last stage of Bertoia's work in the Gonfalone (Quinta
valle, pI. vmb). Also 1569/70 is precisely the time that 
Bertoia presumably renewed his contact with Spranger 
in Rome, which would account perhaps for the Northern 
flavor of the landscape.' (12) This detail of the fresco is 
reproduced on pI. XXXVI by Ghidiglia Quintavalle (op. cit. 
in note 8, above), who (p. 52) dates the fresco 1570/73. 
Partridge (op. cit. in note II, above) also places the decora
tions of the Sala del Bacio at the end of Bertoia's career. 
(13) Reproduced on pI. XL by Ghidiglia Quintavalle (op. cit. 
in note 8, above), who dates this fresco c. 1572/74, whereas 
Partridge (op. cit. in note I I, above) thinks it one of his early 
paintings, c. 1566. (14) Identified and published by A. E. 
Popham {in Master Drawillgs, vol. II, 1964, p. 172, fig. 2), 
who also publishes (pI. 38) a drawing in the National 
Gallery of Scotland, Edinburgh, which he identifies as a 
study for one of the goddesses in the Tours painting. (IS) 
See note 14, above, and K. Andrews, Natiollal Gallery oj 
Scotlalld, Catalogl/e oj Italiall Drawings, 1968, vol. I, p. 19, 
and vol. II, fig. 152. 

FEDERICO BAROCCI 

Urbinatc-Parmese School. Born 1535 (?); died 1612. He is 
said tohave studied in Urbinounder his father and Battista 
Franco and then in Pesaro under his uncle Bartolommeo 
Genga. He spent some time in Rome but was active 
chiefly in Urbino. The crucial influence upon his style 
came from Correggio, but through what channels is 
unknown. 

Studio of FEDERICO BAROCCI 

K3 13 : Figure 55 

QUINTILIA FISCHlERI. Washington, D.C., National 
Gallery of Art (276), since 1941.1 Canvas. 481 X37f in. 
(123·8X95·2cm.). Inscribed on folded'paper at right: 
AU'I11[ust]re /Ilia s[rg/lo]ra e p[at]rolla Oss[ervalldissi]ma la 
srg[lIo]ra ql/ilttilia jiscllieri de BOII[olli]a Urbino (To my 
illustrious lady and most respected patroness, Signora 
Quintilia Fischieri of Bologna - Urbino). Good condition. 

Although obviously painted in the style of Barocci, K313 
is less delicate in execution than is to be expected from him. 
The stiffness of the ruff and bodice and the awkward draw
ing of the lady's left hand are partly responsible for the 
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doubt thrown on the attribution to the master himsel£2 
A close follower, perhaps with some help from the master 
in the face, may have painted K3I3, probably toward the 
end of the sixteenth century. 

Provenance: Contini Bonacossi, Florence. Kress acquisition, 
1935 - exhibited: 'Masterpieces of Art,' New York 
World's Fair, May-Oct. 1940, no. 2, as Barocci. 

References: (1) Preliminary Catalogue, 1941, p. 13, as 
Barocci. (2) H. Olsen (Federico Barocci, 1962, p. 245), 
judging from photographs, says the quality of the painting 
indicates that it is the work of a pupil. In ms. opinions it had 
previously been attributed to Barocci by G. Fiocco, 
R. Longhi, R. van Marle, A. L. Mayer, F. M. Perkins, 
W. E. Suida, and A. Venturi. F. Wittgens (verbally) 
noted it as an 'extraordinarily fme example' ofBarocci. 

SOFONISBA ANGUISSOLA 

Cremonese School. Born 1528; died 1625. She was a pupil 
of Bernardino Campi and of Bernardino Gatti in Cremona, 
where she left signed and dated portraits before going to 
Spain in 1559. She was active in Madrid and Genoa, and she 
spent her late years in Palermo. There van Dyck sketched 
her a year before her death and described her as spirited 
and interesting although nearly blind. The quality of her 
best work is indicated by the dispute among critics as to 
whether certain paintings are to be credited to her or to 
Moroni. 

KI213 : Figure 56 

Two CHILDREN OF THE ATTAVANTI FAMILY. Ober
lin, Ohio, Allen Memorial Art Museum, Oberlin College, 
Study Collection (61.84), since 1961.1 Wood. Diameter, 
151 in. (40 cm.). The inscription at lower left has been 
partially deciphered as: ... attauanti filius • •• attau . •.• ; 
at lower right as: Ottauia attauanti ..• mancina ••• nobile 
••• 2 Good condition; cleaned 1961. 

The style of KI2I3, especially when studied under X-ray, 
which emphasizes the delicate, well-rounded modeling, 
would seem to date the painting in Sofonisba's oeuvre3 of 
about 1555. This is the year inscribed on the artist's picture 
of the three sisters playing chess in the Poznan National 
Museum. 

Provenance: Private Collection, England. Contini Bonacossi, 
Florence. Kress acquisition, 1939. 

Referellces: (I) Catalogue by W. Stechow (in Allen Memorial 
Art Museum Bulletin, vol. XIX, 1961, p. 35, and Catalogue oj 
European and American Paintings and Sculpture • •• Oberlin 
College, 1967, p. 7, as Anguissola. (2) The inscription does 

not correspond in calligraphy to the signatures of either 
Sofonisba or her sister Lucia as known on a number of 
paintings. It is therefore uncertain how much confidence 
should be placed in the identification of the subject as 
members of the Attavanti family. (3) KI2I3 has been 
attributed to Sofonisba Anguissola by G. Fiocco, R. 
Longhi, F. M. Perkins, W. E. Suida, A. Venturi (in ms. 
opinions), and B. Berenson (Italian Pictures •.. Central 
Italian and North Italiall Schools, vol. I, 1968, p. 13); see also 
note I, above. 

GIOVANNI BATTISTA MORONI 

Brescian School. Born 1520/25; died 1578. He studied in 
Brescia under Moretto da Brescia, who, along with Lotto 
and Savoldo, had pursued an interest in realistic representa
tion, which became traditional in the Lombard School and 
reached its ultimate conclusion in such artists as Ceruti in 
the eighteenth century. Moroni's paintings of religious 
subjects are strongly influenced by Moretto and by artists 
as early as Bellini and Diirer. His portraits, in which he 
gained greater renown, are convincing attempts to present 
his sitters just as they were. Unlike Titian, who chose 
to paint only the great of the earth and even emphasized 
their greatness, Moroni painted his compatriots from all 
walks of life and with seemingly no attempt at exalting 
their status. 

K359: Figure 57 

PORTRAIT OF A MAN. Honolulu, Hawaii, Honolulu 
Academy of Arts (2982.1), since 1952.1 Canvas on wood. 
411 X32! in. (104'3 X83'2 em.). Inscribed on a letter lying 
open on the table, at top: Sig •.. ; at bottom: Di Settembre 
alii XX. del M. D.L!!I D V S (September 20, 1553. Your 
most devoted servant).2 Good condition; cleaned 1952. 

The attribution to Moroni has not been challenged,3 and 
the date, 1553, places the painting in his early maturity. 
By the time he painted K359, Moroni seems to have come 
under the strong influence of Lotto, whose introspective, 
melancholy mood has infected the sitter in this portrait. 
The mannered effect of the splayed fmgers of the man's 
right hand contrasts strangely with the realistic effect of 
his left hand. The latter, as has been noted,' is very similar 
to the left hand of Moroni's famous Tailor in the National 
Gallery, London. 

Provellance: . Edward Solly, London (sold, 1821, to the 
following). Kaiser Friedrich Museum, Berlin (at that time 
called Neues Museum), no. 167, until 1921, when ex
changed for another painting. Contini Bonacossi, Florence. 
Kress acquisition, 1935 - exhibited: 'Italian Renaissance 
Portraits,' Knoedler's, New York, Mar. I8-Apr. 6, 1940, 
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no. 25, as Moroni; National Gallery of Art, Washington, 
D.C., I94I-5I;1i after entering the Honolulu Academy of 
Arts: 'Art Treasures for America,' National Gallery of 
Art, Washington, D.C., Dec. 10, I96I-Feb. 4, 1962, 
no. 69, as Moroni. 

References: (I) Catalogue by W. E. Suida, 1952, p. 58, as 
Moroni. (2) Most of the salutation at the heading of the 
letter is now illegible; the text of the letter was probably 
never intended to be legible; the signature following DVS 
(probably abbreviation for Devotissimo Vostro Servitore) is 
now missing. (3) K359 has been attributed to Moroni by 
G. Fiocco, R. Longhi, R. van Marle, F. M. Perkins (in ms. 
opinions), A. Venturi (Storia deU'arte italiana, vol. IX, pt. 
IV, 1929, pp. 213 £), G. Gombosi (Moretto da Brescia, 1943, 
pp.68, 79 n. 59), B. Berenson (Italiau Pictures • •• Central 
Italian alld North Italiatl Schools, vol. I, 1968, p. 286, and 
earlier editions), and Suida (loc. cit. in note I, above). 
(4) See Gombosi (p. 68 of op. cit. in note 3, above). (5) Pre
liminary Catalogue, 1941, pp. 139 £, as Moroni. 

GIOVANNI BATTISTA MORONI 

K240: Figure 63 

A GENTLEMAN IN ADORATION BEFORE THE MA
DONNA. Washington, D.C., National Gallery of Art (225), 
since 1941.1 Canvas. 231 X25! in. (59'7 X64'7 cm.). Good 
condition. 

In every way typical of Moroni,2 K240 demonstrates his 
realistic approach to portraiture in contrast to his more 
conventional approach to religious art. The worshipper, 
probably a donor, at the right, is a convincing portrait, 
studied directly from life, wim no suggestion of idealiza
tion; but the group of Madonna and Child is traditional 
and taken, wim some variation in expression and more in 
costume, from DUrer's engraving B. 32,3 which is in tum 
presumably influenced by Mantegna's small early Berlin 
Madonna, itself, in turn again, derived from Donatello. 
The expressions of the Madonna and Child may be seen 
again in other religious pain~ings in which Moroni has 
broken away from the influence of Moretto; for example, 
the Madonna and Child with the Infant St. Jo1m in the 
Budapest Museum. Typical of the period of about 1560, 
to which K240 is usually assigned, is the comparatively large 
size of the donor. From the Early Renaissance, when the 
donors - even royal ones - were shown as very small in 
comparison with the holy personages in a composition,4 

donors became more and more prominent until they were 
of equal size and, as in K240, even larger than the object of 
their adoration. Another example of the late development 
is Moroni's painting now in the Basevi Collection, 
Bergamo, which follows the general scheme of K240: the 
donor is partly silhouetted against a wall beyond which he 

beholds a scene of the baptism of Christ, which is generally 
thought to be based on a (presumably lost) painting by 
Moretto.1i Here again and in other paintings by Moroni, 
the donor is shown only half-length, so mere is no reason 
to suppose that K240 is a fragment of a larger painting.6 

Provenallce: Casa Grimani, Venice. Contini Bonacossi, 
Florence. Kress acquisition, 1932 - exhibited: 'L' Art 
Italien,' Palais des Beaux-Arts, Paris, May I6-July 21, 
1935, no. 322 of catalogue, as Moroni; 'Masterpieces of 
Art,' New York World's Fair, May-Oct. 1939, no. 258 
of catalogue, as Moroni. 

References: (I) Prelimillary Catalogue, 1941, p. 139, as 
Moroni. (2) The attribution of K240 to Moroni has not 
been disputed; among critics who have treated the painting 
as Moroni's are L. Serra (in Bollettino d'Arte, vol. XXIX, 

1935, pp. 42 £), D. Cugini (Morolli pittore, 1939, p. 148, 
suggesting that K240 is a fragment of a larger painting and 
proposing several extant figures of adorers as original 
parts of the same picture), H. Tietze (Masterpieces of 
European Painting ill America, 1939, p. 314, citing DUrer's 
engraving of a full-length Madonna and Child, B. 32, as 
Moroni's model), R. Longhi (in Paragone, no. 41, 1953, 
p. 23, indicating Moroni's use of an earlier representation 
of the Madonna and Child), B. Berenson (Italian Pictures 
••• Celltral Italiall alld North Italian Schools, vol. I, 1968, 
p. 288, and earlier editions), and G. Fiocco, R. Longhi, 
R. van Marie, F. M. Perkins, W. E. Suida, and A. Venturi 
(in ms. opinions). (3) Noted by H. Tietze, loco cit. in note 2, 
above. DUrer's engraving is reproduced by C. Dodgson, 
Albrecht Durer: Engravillgs and Etchillgs, 1967, p. II2. 
(4) Among the many examples in the Kress Collection see 
the Lippo Vanni (KI355A) reproduced in Fig. 149 of the 
first volume of this catalogue. (5) The Basevi (ex-Morlani) 
painting is reproduced by A. Venturi, Storia dell' arte 
italialla, vol. IX, pt. IV, 1929, fig. 193. (6) For the theory 
that K240 is a fragment see Cugini, loco cit. in note 2, above. 

GIOVANNI BATTISTA MORONI 

KI548 : Figure 58 

PORTRAIT OF A MAGISTRATE. Tucson, Ariz., University 
of Arizona (61.II2), since 1951.1 Canvas. 16! XI4i in. 
(41'3 X37'2 cm.). Good condition. 

Delicacy of modeling and convincing portrayal of physical 
features tend to date KI548 in Moroni's mature style of 
about 1570 or a little later and to rank Moroni as a fore
runner ofVelazquez.2 The portrait may be compared with 
the Portrait of a Man (no. 3128) in the National Gallery, 
London. 

Provellance: Contini Bonacossi, Florence. Kress acquisition, 
1948. 
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References: (I) Catalogue by W. E. Suida, 1951, no. 12, 
and 1957, no. IS, as Moroni, c. 1570. (2) R. Longhi (in ms. 
opinion; see also in Para gone, no. 41, 1953, p. 23) assigns 
KI548 to Moroni, about 1565/70, and B. Berenson (Italian 
Pictllres ••• Celltral Italian and North Italian Schools, vol. I, 
1968, p. 288) lists it as Moroni. See also Suida, loci cit. in 
note I, above. 

Attributed to 

GIOVANNI BATTISTA MORONI 

KI90: Figure 62 

ST. JEROME IN THE WILDERNESS. Allentown, Pa., 
Allentown Art Museum (60.12.KB), since 1960.1 Wood. 
17! X14! in. (44·5 X36·2 cm.). The inscription, L. Lotlls 
1520, on the rock below the lion, is a later addition. Fair 
condition; abraded throughout; cleaned 1960. 

Attributions of KI90 have varied from Moretto,2 in his 
early period, about 1520, to Girolamo Muziano, who was 
not born until 1528.3 The calm mien of the saint and the 
idyllic landscape, in which the influence of Titian has been 
aptly cited, would seem to rule out Muziano, whose 
frequent representations of St. Jerome are, like his paintings 
in general, strikingly dramatic in mood. However, a 
mid-century date for KI90 seems likely. Comparison 
with such a painting by Moretto as the Christ Blessing St. 
Jolm tlte Baptist, in the National Gallery, London, tends to 
support the attribution of K 190 to Moretto, while compari
son with Moroni's Baptism oj Christ in the Basevi Collec
tion, Bergamo,4 makes an attribution of KI90 to Moroni 
seem yet more plausible. K 190 has been called a copy by 
Moroni after Moretto.5 That the style is later than 
Moretto's is noticeable especially in the piling up of the 
mountainous background and in the Veronese-like 
character of the foliage. 6 

Provenance: Gustavo Frizzoni, Milan. Contini Bonacossi, 
Florence. Kress acquisition, 1931 - exhibited, always as 
Moretto: 'Venetian Painting,' Palace of the Legion of 
Honor, San Francisco, Cali£, June 25-July 24, 1938, 
no. 44 of catalogue; 'Venetian Paintings from the Samuel 
H. Kress Collection,' Seattle, Wash., Portland, Ore., and 
Montgomery, Ala., Aug. I-Oct. 31, 1938; 'La Pittura 
Bresciana del Rinascimento,' Palazzo Tosio-Martinengo, 
Brescia, May-Sept. 1939, no. 1I4 of catalogue by F. Lechi; 
Seattle Art Museum, Seattle, Wash., 1952-53, no. 16 of 
1952 catalogue by W. E. Suida. 

References: (I) Catalogue by F. R. Shapley, 1960, p. 66, as 
Moretto. (2) KI90 has been attributed to Moretto by 
G. Fiocco, R. Longhi, R. van Marie, C. Norris, F. M. 
Perkins, o. Siren, A. Venturi (in ms. opinions), and W. E. 
Suida (in Critica d'Arte, Jan.-Mar. 1940, p. 1I8). (3) G. 
Gombosi (Moretto da Brescia, 1943, p. 119) gives K190, 

without discussion, to Muziano. (4) Regarding the Basevi 
painting see the catalogue entry to K240, p. 32. (5) C. 
Boselli (in Arte Veneta, vol. II, 1948, p. 94) contends that 
KI90 is by Moroni, copying Moretto. (6) B. Berenson (in 
ms. opinion) finds KI90 closer to Paolo Veronese than to 
Moretto. 

Attributed to 

GIOVANNI BATTISTA MORONI 

KI768 : Figure S9 

PORTRAIT OF A GENTLEMAN IN BLACK. Memphis, 
Tenn., Brooks Memorial Art Gallery (61.207), since 1958.1 

Canvas. 22* XI9i in. (58.1 X49·8 cm.). Good condition 
except for slight abrasion in face; cleaned 1953. 

Highly praised as a late work by Moroni (about 1570),2 
K 1768 nevertheless presents some problems as to attribution. 
The almost impressionistic technique of the modeling is 
scarcely characteristic of Moroni, and the dark, spotty 
effect in the shadowgraph is very different from the 
delicately shaded modeling shown by X-rays of such 
typical paintings by Moroni as K359 (Fig. 57) or K240 
(Fig. 63). If by Moroni, K 1768 is the portrait by him which 
was copied by the Lombard painter Giovanni Camovali 
(1804/06-1873), as recorded in a monograph on that 
artist.3 

Provenance: Conte Suardo, Bergamo. Contini Bonacossi, 
Florence. Kress acquisition, 1950 - exhibited: National 
Gallery of Art, Washington, D.C., 1951-56.4 

References: (I) Catalogue by W. E. Suida, 1958, p. 58, and 
by M. Milkovich, 1966, p. 66, as Moroni. (2) R. Longhi 
(in ms. opinion, 1950), dating KI768 about 1570, sees the 
naturalistic presentation and psychological analysis as 
prophetic of Frans Hals and Velazquez; Suida (loc. cit. in 
note I, above) fmds KI768 extremely sensitive in modeling, 
pictorially one of Moroni's most perfect works; B. 
Berenson (Italian Pictllres . • • Central Italian and North 
ItaliatJ Schools, vol. I, 1968, p. 286) lists it as by Moroni. (3) 
C. Caversazzi, Giovanni Camovali, 1933, pp. 34, 262, pI. 
XXVIII. In 1897, the date of the ftrst edition of this mono
graph, the copy (after Moroni) reproduced in pI. XXVIU 

was owned (according to p. 262) by Nob. Vittorio Goltara, 
Milan, a collector who owned a number of other paintings 
by Camovali. On p. 34 of the monograph the author 
praises Camovali's remarkable ability as a copyist and cites 
his copy after Moroni as an example of this ability. As far 
as can be judged by. comparing half-tone with photograph, 
the bust on Caversazzi's pI. XXVIII can hardly be dis
tinguished from that in K1768. I have not been able to 
trace Goltara's collection. (4) Pailltings and Sculpture from 
the Kress Collection, 1951, p. 276 (catalogue by Suida), as 
Moroni. 
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Follower of 

GIOVANNI BATTISTA MORONI 

K1687: Figure 60 

PORTRAIT OF A MAN IN ARMOR. Raleigh, N.C., 
North Carolina Museum of Art (GL.60.17.46), since 1960.1 

Canvas. looi X63! in. (255 X161'9 cm.). Inscribed at 
lower left: c. B. M. 1563.2 Fair condition; some restoration 
on abraded face; cleaned 1950. 

The generalized treatment of face and hands and an even 
greater stiffuess of pose than would seem to be necessitated 
by the armor have led to much doubt of K 1687' s attribution 
to Moroni.3 The painting is thought to be a pendant of 
one of similar dimensions formerly in the Palazzo Dona. 
delle Rose, Venice, and now, like K1687, in the North 
Carolina Museum of Art, where it is attributed to Moretto 
da Brescia.' The Dona. delle Rose painting is of an armored 
man on horseback; here the horse is white, as in K1687, 
but the entire animal is included in the picture, even if 
somewhat awkwardly modeled. The arrangement of 
K 1687, with only the head of the horse projecting between 
the columns, is unusual. Moreover, it has been cited as a 
possibly unique example of Italian state portraiture in 
which a full-length figure is shown standing beside his 
horse.5 The sitter in the Dona. delle Rose portrait is 
traditionally identified as a member of the Martinengo 
family. This leads to the suggestion that the nobleman in 
KI687 may have belonged to the same family.6 

Provenance: Lord Stalbridge, London (sold, Christie's, 
London, May 3, 1929, no. 44, as Moroni, to the following). 
E. Permain. William Randolph Hearst, New York 
(offered for sale, Hammer Galleries, New York, 1941, 
no. 164-1 of catalogue, as Moroni) -exhibited: Los Angeles 
County Museum, Los Angeles, Cali£, 1946. French & 
Co., New York. Kress acquisition, 1949 - exhibited: 
Philadelphia Museum of Art, Philadelphia, Pa., 1950-53.7 

References: (I) Catalogue by F. R. Shapley, 1960, p. 94, as 
Moroni. (2) Since Moroni was accustomed to spell out his 
name in his signature~ and since the execution of the 
inscription in KI687 lacks Moroni's precision, Morassi (loc. 
cit. in note 3, below) is probably correct in thinking this 
inscription may have been added by another - even if 
contemporary - hand. (3) KI687 has been attributed to 
Moroni by W. E. Suida (The Compleat Collector, Jan. 1944, 
p. 16; lac. cit. in note 7, below) and A. Morassi (in ms. 
opinion, 1963) ;J. Held (in Art BlIlletill, vol. XL, 1958, p. 144) 
mentions it incidentally as by Moroni. G. Lendorff 
(Giovall/li Battista Morolli, 1933, p. 91) suggests that it may 
be by Moroni's practically unknown follower Giovanni 
Battista Moneta; D. Cugini (Moro/li pittore, 1939, p. 322) 
lists it as wrongly attributed to Moroni. (4) The Dona delle 
Rose painting is attributed to Moretto by, among others, 

B. Berenson (Italian Pictllres of the Rellaissa/lce, 1932 ed., 
p. 376) and W. R. Valentiner (in catalogue of the North 
Carolina Museum of Art, 1956, p. 80), although later (see 
Shapley, lac. cit. in note I, above) Valentiner is quoted as 
saying that the Dona delle Rose portrait, as well as K1687, 
is by Moroni. The Dona delle Rose painting is attributed 
by G. Gombosi (Moretto da Brescia, 1943, p. 120) to a 
follower of Moretto. (5) Held, lac. cit. in note 3, above. 
Held notes in the composition a reminiscence of renderings 
of St. George. (6) Suida, p. 16 of op. cit. in note 7, below. (7) 
Suida, in Philadelphia Mllseum Bulleti/l, vol. XLVI, Autumn, 
1950, pp. 14, 16, as Moroni. 

NORTH ITALIAN SCHOOL 

XVI CENTURY 

K II93 : Figure 61 

PORTRAIT OF A MAN. Madison, Wis., Elvehjem Art 
Center, University of Wisconsin, Study Collection 
(61.4.9), since 1961.1 Wood. 25t X20! in. (64'2 X51'1 cm.). 
Very good condition; cleaned 1956. 

The style seems more suggestive of a North Italian - pos
sibly a follower of Moroni - than of Ridolfo Ghirlandaio, 
with whose milieu KII93 has been associated.2 

Provena/lce: Principe Trivulzio, Milan. Contini Bonacossi, 
Florence. Kress acquisition, 1939. 

References: (I) Catalogue, 1961, p. unnumbered, as unknown 
Florentine painter. (2) K II93 has been attributed (in ms. 
opinions) to Ridolfo Ghirlandaio by G. Fiocco, F. M. 
Perkins, W. E. Suida, and A. Venturi; tentatively to 
Michele di Ridolfo by R. Longhi; and to a North Italian 
artist by B. Berenson. 

BATTISTA ANGOLO DEL MORO 

Battista Angolo (or Agnolo), called del Moro from his 
Veronese master, Francesco Torbido del Moro. Veronese 
School. Active second half of XVI Century. He was 
influenced by Titian and especially by Paolo Veronese. 
His most extensive work seems to have been in wall and 
ceiling decorations, of which few have survived. 

K1543 : Figure 64 

A VISION OF THE HOLY FAMILY NEAR VERONA. 
Oberlin, Ohio, Allen Memorial Art Museum, Oberlin 
College, Study Collection (61.83), since 1961.1 Canvas. 
341 X43t in. (88·8 XI09·8 cm.). Inscribed on cartello, 
center below: VERONA Fatta tiel mOllasterio Santo Allgolo 
Ao. 1581. Good condition. 
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The influence of Veronese is obvious in the large figures 
of the Madonna and St. Joseph, while Niccolo dell' Abate is 
recalled by the landscape. The attribution to Battista 
Angolo del Moro is highly recommended by the stylistic 
resemblance of KI543 to altarpieces and frescoes by the 
artist in Verona.2 Of considerable significance for the 
attribution may be also the fact that Battista Angolo 
painted a panoramic view of Verona as one of his decora
tions in the Palazzo Canossa, Verona.3 The view in KI543 
is probably from the north, where the no-longer extant 
Sant' Angolo in Monte stood on the Colle di Castello San 
Pietro, not far inside the city walls. The picture is a 
trompe l'oeil, giving the effect of a view of the Holy 
Family being revealed tmder and through an evening view 
of Verona with shepherds and a resting traveler in the 
foregrotmd. 

4 

Proveltallce: Durlacher's, New York. Kress acquisition, 1948. 

R~fereltces: (I) Catalogue by W. Stechow, in Allelt Memorial 
Art Muselllll BlIlIetill, vol. XIX, 1961, p.3I, as Veronese 
School, and Europeall altd Americall Paintings altd Sculptllre 
iu the Alleu Memorial Art Musellm, 1967, p. 85, as Veronese, 
probably Battista Angolo del Moro. (2) This attribution 
has been suggested by T. Mullay (see Stechow in the 1967 
publication cited in note I, above), based on Battista 
Angolo's Madoltlta in Glory Ivith Sailtts in San Fermo 
Maggiore and frescoes in Santo Stefano and on the fatrade 
of Casa Bentegodi, all in Verona, and on certain drawings. 
(3) This ceiling decoration is listed by A. Venturi, Storia 
dell' arte italialla, vol. IX, pt. VII, 1934, p. 57. I have not been 
able to sec this decoration or a photograph of it. According 
to Vasari (Le Vite, Milanesi ed., vol. v, pp. 423 £) Battista 
Angolo made beautiful maps of various paesi. 



VENETIAN SCHOOL 

XVI CENTURY 

PARIS BORDONE 

Venetian School. Born 1500; died 1571. He was brought 
as a child to V cnice, where he studied briefly under 
Titian and was early influenced by Giorgione. He seems 
to have traveled much - certainly to Lombardy, possibly 
to Augsburg, and probably even twice to France. The 
elegant mannerism of the Fontainebleau School was espe
cially influential on his late style. 

KIII2: Figure 65 
TllETIS AND HEPllAESTUS. Columbia, Mo., University 
of Missouri, Study Collection (61.78), since 1962. Canvas. 
54! X50! in. (139'4 X127'7 cm.). Signed at lower left: 
o. PARIOIS nORDONO. Fair condition; background 
abraded. 

A typical work of Bordone's maturity,1 KIII2 was 
probably painted about 1555, a few years earlier than the 
similar composition, Jupiter alld 10, now in the Goteborg 
Museum, which seems correctly assigned to about 1560. 
It would be tempting to tl1ink that the two paintings 
might have been pendants, but the sizes are perhaps not 
similar enough and the somewhat less mannered style of 
K1II2 tends to date it earlier than the Goteborg picture. 
As is often the case in Bordone's mythological scenes, the 
subject is uncertain. Sometimes interpreted as Millerva at 
the Forge oj Vulcall,2 the subject of KIII2 is more 
plausibly explained as Thetis getting from Hephaestus 
(Vulcan) armor for her son, Achilles.3 With its seemingly 
weightless figures, floating in clouds," KII12 may have 
been painted as a ceiling or overdoor decoration. 

Provellallce: Edward Solly, London (sold, Christie's, 
London, May 8, 1847, no. I, as Bordone; bought by 
Anthony). Frederick Leighton (Lord Leighton of Stretton) , 
London - exhibited: Royal Academy, 1882, no 2II, as 
Heplzaestus alld Thetis by Bordone (sold, Christie's, London, 
July 14, 1896, no. 349, as Bordone; bought by R. Legg). 
Marchese Doria, Genoa. Contini Bonacossi, Florence. 
Kress acquisition, 1937 - exhibited: National Gallery of 
Art, Washington, D.C. (474), 1941-51;4 Honolulu 
Academy of Arts, Honolulu, Hawaii, 1952-60.5 

References: (1) KII12 has been accepted as typical of 
Bordone by L. Bailo and G. Biscaro (Della Vita e delle 
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opere di Paris Bordoll, 1900, p. 199, where it is said to have 
disappeared after the Leighton sale of 1896, and where 
Gronau and Cook are cited as having expressed acceptance 
of the painting as by Bordone), G. Fiocco, R. Longhi, 
F. M. Perkins, A. Venturi, B. Berenson (Italiall Pictllres ••• 
Velletiall School, vol. I, 1957, p.47, as Vellus and Vulcan), 
and G. Canova (Paris Bardon, 1964, pp. 59, 103). (2) See 
note 4, below. (3) Iliad, xviii. This interpretation of K 1 II2 
was followed at least as early as 1882 (see Provellance, 
above, and J. P. Richter, in Ktmstchrollik, vol. XVII, 1882, 
p. 286, discussing the subject and noting that the painting 
had been recently acquired in Italy). (4) Preliminary 
Catalogue, 1941, pp. 27 f., as Minerva at tlze Forge oJVulcall, 
by Bordone. (5) Catalogue by W. E. Suida, 1952, P.56, 
as Thetis and Hephaestus, by Bordone. 

PARIS BORDONE 

KI631 : Figures 66, 68 

A YOUNG HERO ARMED BY BELLONA AND MERCURY. 
Birmingham, Ala., Birmingham Museum of Art (61.II7), 
since 1959.1 Canvas. 41 X60! in. (104'3 X154'3 cm.). 
Signed, in the lower space between the hero and Bellona: 
PARIOIS BORDONO (not clearly legible). Fairly good 
condition. 

Characteristic of Bordone's treatment of mythological 
subjects in a style influenced by the Mannerism of the 
Fontainebleau School, KI631 is probably to be dated in 
the 1550's.2 The figure of Bellona (or Minerva?) at the 
right is closely similar to the Thetis (or Minerva?) in K II 12 
(Fig. 65) and is one of Bordone's most pleasing inventions. 
Inconclusive attempts have been made to identify the young 
hero.3 That figure is no doubt a portrait in a semi
mythological role, sometimes thought to be that of 
Perseus, whose distinctive attributes are lacking, however. 

Provellallce: Edward Solly, London (catalogue, n.d., 
no. xu; sold Christie's, London, May 8, 1847, no. 17, as 
Bordone; bought by Capt. Barrett). Cook Collection, 
Richmond, Surrey (catalogue by T. Borenius, vol. I, 

1913, no. 161, as Bordone)4 - exhibited: 'National 
Exhibition of Works of Art,' Leeds, 1868, no. 51, as 
Bordone. Contini Bonacossi, Florence .. Kress acquisition, 
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1949 - exhibited, after entering Birmingham Museum of 
Art: 'Art Treasures for America,' National Gallery of Art, 
Washington, D.C., Dec. 10, 1961-Feb. 4, 1962, no. 10, as 
Bordone. 

Referellces: (I) Catalogue by W. E. Suida, 1959, pp. 81 £, 
as Paris Bordone. (2) KI631 has been dated 1535/45 by 
R. Longhi (in ms. opinion) and W. E. Suida (loc. cit. in 
note I, above); in the 1550'S by G. Canova (ParisBordoll, 
1964, p.59; sec also P.75). It is listed by A. Venturi 
(Storia dell'arte ,·talialla, vol. IX, pt. III, 1928, p. 1033) and 
B. Berenson (Italiall Pictures ... Venetiall School, vol. I, 

1957, p. 47, and earlier lists). (3) See J. C. Robinson (loc. 
cit. in note 4, below), L. Bailo and G. Discaro, Della Vita e 
delle opere di Paris Bordoll, 1900, pp. 147 £), and Borenius 
(loc. cit. in Provellauce, above. (4) Sec also J. C. Robinson, 
Memorallda on Fifty Pictures, 1868, no. 19. 

Attributed to PARIS BORDONE 

KI27: Figure 67 

DIANA AS HUNTRESS. Alexander City, Ala., Alexander 
City Public Library, since 1964. Wood. II X25f in. 
(27·9 X65·4 em.). Fair condition; abraided in figures, sky, 
and along bottom of panel; some restoration; cleaned 
1955· 

The almost unanimous attribution of K127 to Bordone is 
impressive;1 but X-ray shows considerable areas of pigment 
missing and so much revision (albeit early) of the figures as 
to recommend some caution in classifying the style.2 

Resemblance in composition, size, and format may be 
noted between KI27 and a painting attributed to Girolamo 
da Santa Croce, the Rape ~rEl/ropa formerly in the Sterbini 
Collection3 and now in the Museo di Palazzo Venezia, 
Rome. In the same respects resemblance has recently been 
noted between KI27 and another Rape ojEtlropa, this one 
in the Antonio Zangrando Collection, Breda di Piave 
(Treviso), which has been attributed to Bordone, partly on 
the strength of the attribution to him of K 127.' A dating 
of about 1550 is suggested for both the Zangrando picture 
and K127.o Parallels with K127 may be found also in 
paintings by Andrea Schiavone and, like some of Schia
vone's small panels of the same format, K127 may have 
been designed as furniture decoration. It should be noted 
that the figure in the left distance, which now appears in the 
guise of Mercury, an incongruous actor in the scene, is 
badly blurred in the shadowgraph. 

Provellance: Marchese Doria, Genoa. Contini Bonacossi, 
Florence. Kress acquisition, 1930 - exhibited: 'Italian 
Paintings Lent by Mr. Samuel H. Kress,' Sept. 1933, 
Seattle, Wash., through June 1935, Charlotte, N.C., 
p.47 of catalogue, as Bordone; National Gallery of Art, 
Washington, D.C. (171), 1941-51.6 

Referellces: (I) K127 has been attributed to Bordone by 
G. Fiocco, R. Longhi, R. van MarIe, F. M. Perkins, 
A. Venturi, W. E. Suida (in ms. opinions), B. Berenson 
(Italiall Pictures ..• Velletiall School, vol. I, 1957, P.47), 
and G. Canova (Paris Bordoll, 1964, pp. 53, 108 £), usually 
stressing its Giorgionesque character and dating it early in 
Bordone's career; only Canova suggests a date in the 
1550's. (2) H. Tietze and E. Tietzc-Conrat (in ms. opinion) 
have rejected any definite attribution. (3) Published when 
in this collection, by A. Venturi (La Galleria Sterbilli i" 
Roma, 1906, pp. 169 £, fig. 69). (4) Canova, in Arte VetJeta, 
vol. XXII, 1968, pp. 172 f. (5) Ibid. (6) Preliminary Catalogue, 
1941, p. 27, as Bordone. 

ANDREA SCHIAVONE 
Andrea Meldolla da Zara, called Schiavone (Slovene) since 
he came from Dalmatia. Venetian School. Active from 
c. 1540; died 1567. He worked chiefly in Venice although 
he is said to have been a pupil of Parmigianino. He was, 
in any case, much influenced by this artist, but also by 
Titian and Tintoretto. Signed etchings help in characteriz
ing his style, and among paintings the three tOlldi in the 
ceiling of the Libreria Sansoviniana, Venice, serve as 
touchstones. 

K I799A : Figure 69 
PRIESTHOOD 

KI799B: Figure 70 
THE FORCE OF ARMS 

Lewisburg, Pa., Bucknell University (BL-KI9a and b), 
since 1961.1 Wood. TOlldi, K1799A, IS X15l in. (38.1 X 
39.1 em.); KI799B, 1St X15l in. (38.7 X40 cm.). Both in 
good condition; cleaned 1953. 

Stylistic relationship of these two tOlldi to the three painted 
by Schiavone in 1556/57 for the ceiling of the Libreria 
Sansoviniana, Venice,2 affords evidence for their attribution 
to this artist.3 It has been reasonably suggested that they 
may have been tentative studies for the Libreria tOlldi,' 
thus dating them about 1556. They deal with the same 
subjects as two of the Libreria tOlldi, but in different and 
much simpler compositions. For the animated movement 
of their figures and the sketchy style of their execution 
K1799A and K1799B fmd close parallels in Schiavone's 
All/lllllciatioll, Nativity, and Adoratioll oj the Magi in Santa 
Maria del Carmine, Venice;5 for remarkably similar 
figure types see The Judgmellt oj Midas, at Hampton 
Court Palace. 6 

Provellallce: Conte Marozzi, Venice. Contini Bonacossi. 
Florence. Kress acquisition, 1950 - exhibited: Philbrook 
Art Center, Tulsa, Okla., 1953-61.7 
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References: (I) Catalogue by B. Gummo, 1961, p. 36, as 
Schiavone. (2) Schiavone's authorship of the Libreria tondi 
is attested by C. Ridolfi (Le Maraviglie dell'arte, 1648, ed. 
D. von Hadeln, vol.x, 1914,pp. 249 £). See also L. Frohlich
Bum, in Jalzrbuch der KunsthistoriscltelZ SammlllngelZ des 
Kaiserhauses, vol. XXXI, 1913, pp. 137 ff. One of the 
Libreria tondi is reproduced by B. Berenson, Italian 
Picturts • •• Venetian Scltool, vol. II, fig. lI81. (3) K1799A 
and B have been attributed to Schiavone by R. Longhi (in 
ms. opinion, dating them about 1550), W. E. Suida (loCo 
cit. in note 7, below), B. S. Myers, ed. Encyclopedia oj 
Paillting, 1955, pp. 436 f.), and Berenson (op. cit., vol. I, 

1957, p. 161). (4) Suggested by Suida (loco cit. in note 7, 
below). (5) The Carmine paintings are reproduced by 
V. Moschini, in Emporium, vol. XCVII, 1943, pp. 236 ff. 
(6) The Hampton Court picture is reproduced by P. 
Zampetti, A Dictionary oj Velletiall Painters, vol. II, 1970, 
pI. unnumbered (near end ofvol.). (7) Catalogue by Sttid.'l, 
1953, p. 56, as Schiavone. 

PAOLO VERONESE 

Paolo Caliari, called Veronese from his native city, Verona. 
Venetian School. Born 1528; died 1588. In Verona he 
presumably studied modeling under his father and painting 
under his uncle Antonio Badile. Mannerist influences 
reached him from various sources - from Giulio Romano's 
decorations in Mantua and from the Parmese Parmigianino. 
By 1555 or a little earlier Veronese had settled in Venice. 
In his vast output of decorations he employed collaborators, 
including his brother (Benedetto) and his sons (Carletto and 
Gabriele). It was these relatives who carried on the studio 
after Paolo's death: some extant paintings are signed as by 
the 'heirs of Paolo Veronese.'l 

KI898: Figure 74 

REBECCA AT THE WELL. Washington, D.C., National 
Gallery of Art (lI61), since 1956.2 Canvas. ,571 xIIl1 in. 
(145'5 X282'7 cm.). Good condition; ~..f abrasions in 
upper background; horizontal seaildticanvas. 

This is one of a series of ten paintings, all approximately 
the same size, which were together in the second Duke of 
Buckingham's collection at the time of the duke's exile, in 
1648, when they were bought in Antwerp by Archduke 
Leopold Wilhelm and taken to Prague.3 An inventory of 
1718 shows all ten paintings of the series in the collection of 
the Castle at Prague; but by 1723 two had been taken to 
Vienna; in 1876 six of the others followed. 4 The eight taken 
to Vienna are as follows: Hagar in the Desert, Esther and 
Ahastlertls, Susallna and tlte Elders, the Flight oj Lot, Christ 
alld tlte Samaritan Woman at the Well, the Woman Taken in 

Adultery, the Cellturion before Christ, and K1898. All of 
these except the last are still in Vienna; and only a few 
years ago the Adoration oj the Shepherds and Christ Washing 
the Feet oj the Disciples, the two paintings which had 
remained in Prague, passing under various attributions, 
were rediscovered, still in Prague, where they are now 
exhibited in the renovated old Castle.5 

It is not known who commissioned the ten large paintings, 
five of them Old Testament scenes,6 five New Testament; 
nor is it known how they were intended to be used: 
probably as a frieze. 7 Critics agree in dating them in the 
last decade of Paolo's life, between 1580 and 1585. But 
there has been varied speculation regarding Paolo's 
share in them. That he designed them all, no one doubts; 
and he is usually credited with the complete execution of at 
least one, the Hagar in the Desert. The execution of the 
others has generally been credited in part at least to 
assistants. However, with the cleaning of the paintings 
and more careful study of them, opinion has come to 
credit a larger and larger share of the execution to Paolo 
himsel£ Recognized as one of the best in the series, K1898 
is marred by no passages which seem to be defmitely 
distinguishable from Paolo's own style.s 

The subject of K1898, based on Genesis 24, is known in 
two other versions attributable to Paolo. The one in the 
Marquess of Exeter's collection, Burghley House, is as 
rich in composition as K1898; but the figures in K1898 
are more closely paralleled in the example in the Earl of 
Yarborough's collection,o where the Rebecca almost 
repeats, in reverse, th~ Rebecca OfK1898. All three versions 
exhibit beautifully wrought brass buckets so favored by 
Paolo. 

Provenance: George Villiers, second Duke of Buckingham, 
York House, London10 (sent to Antwerp in 1648 and sold 
in that year to the following). Archduke Leopold Wilhelm, 
Prague Castle {until 1876).H Gemaldegalerie, Vienna 
(until 1952). Knoedler's, New York. Kress acquisition, 
1952. 

References: (I) See C. Gould, National Gallery Catalogues: 
The Sixteenth-Century Venetian School, 1959, p. 138. (2) 
Paintings and Sculpture from the Kress Collection, 1956, p. 196 
(catalogue by W. E. Suida and F. R. Shapley), as Paolo 
Veronese. (3) These ten paintings were probably inherited 
by the second duke from his father, George Villiers, 
first Duke of Buckingham, who was assassinated in 1628. 
When parliament sequestered the second duke's estate 
in 1648, an old servant of the family succeeded in sending 
a part of the collection to Antwerp to be sold for the 
benefit of the duke. In an inventory of the part sent to 
Antwerp, drawn up by Brian Fairfax, but not published 
until 1758 (A Catalogue oj the Curiolls Collection oj 
Pictures oj George Vil/iers, Duke oj Buckingham), K1898 
is entered as no. 5 on p. 7: 'Abraham's servant and 
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Rebecca. Length 5 ft., breadth 10 fto' Along with it are 
listed the other nine paintings in the series. (4) According to 
Neumann, p. 290 of catalogue cited in note 5, below. 
(5) In a letter of Aug. 22, 1963, Dr. J. Neumann kindly 
informed the National Gallery of Art of his discovery of 
the two long-missing pictures. They have since been 
announced by o. Kalina (in Emporium, vol. LXX, 1964, 
p. 58) and K. Just and H. Ley (in Apollo, Mar. 1964, p. 228), 
and they have been discussed by, among others, A. Ballarin 
(in Arte Velleta, vol. XIX, 1965, pp. 71 ff.) and Neumann 
(The Picture Gallery oj Praglle Castle, 1967, nos. 70 and 71, 
catalogued in detail and reproduced). (6) Susalllla alld the 
Elders counts among the Old Testament scenes: although 
omitted from the King James version, the story of Susanna 
appears in other Bibles as Daniel 13. (7) Writing of 
Veronese's remarkable adaptation of the perspective 
and design of his compositions to the precise locations for 
which they were painted, C. Gould (in Essays ill the 
History of Art Presellted to Rudolf WittkolVer, vol. II, 1967, 
p. 125) takes occasion to note the baffling lack of any 
hint as to the building, or even the city, for which the 
great series of ten pictures was painted; he says their wide 
format suggests a friezelike installation, and the crowd
ing of figures toward the left in K 1898 may indicate 
that this section of the frieze was intended for a right-hand 
wall. (8) The catalogue of the Duke of Buckingham's 
collection cited in note 3, above, enters the paintings under 
Paolo's name, as do the Vienna museum catalogues of1784, 
1928, and 1938, while the Vienna catalogue of 1907 gives 
some of them to his workshop but seems to omit K1898, 
and that of 1965 gives the ones remaining in Vienna tenta
tively to Paolo. There has been very little attempt at a 
definition of the assistance in the execution of the series. G. 
Fiocco (Paolo Verollese, 1928, pp. 97 if.; KI898 and the 
seven paintings still in Vienna are reproduced in Fiocco's 
second edition, n.d. [1934?], pI. CLXIII-CLXVI) suggests that 
Montemezzano may have collaborated with Paolo. 
Neumann (op. cit. in note 5, above) includes KI898 in 
a group of four which he attributes to Paolo with less 
assistance than he thinks can be detected in the other 
paintings of the series; Ballarin (pp. 74 if. of op. cit. in note 
5, above) tends to credit Paolo with execution as well as 
design throughout the series; B. Berenson (Italiall Pictures 
•.. Velletiall School, vol. I, 1957, p. 139, and earlier 
editions) gives all eight of those known to him, including 
K1898, to Paolo; and R. Pallucchini (Veronese, 1943, p. 42) 
in his brief notice of the series mentions no assistance; 
later (in letter of Jan. 16, 1971) he speaks of KI898 as a 
capolavoro of Veronese. R. Marini (Veronese, French ed., 
1970, p. 122, no. 224) catalogues KI898 as of high quality, 
by Veronese; the symbol beside the catalogue entry 
indicates the intervention of assistants. (9) The Yarborough 
version is reproduced by L. Vertova (in Burlington Maga
zille, vol. CII, 1960, p.69), who dates it late in Paolo's 
career. (10) See note 2, above. (II) See Neumann, p. 290 of 
op. cit. in note 5, above. 

PAOLO VERONESE 

K2169 : Figure 73 

THE ANNUNCIATION. Washington, D.C., National 
Gallery of Art (1529), since 1957. Canvas. 381 X29~ in. 
(98·4X7S·3 em.). Good condition except for few restora
tions along bottom. 

There are several versions of theAntlllllciatioll by or depend
ent upon Paolo Veronese which are closely related to 
K2169. Some are horizontal in format; some are vertical. 
Some include the heavenly host above; some omit it. 
At least one is early, about 1550; most are late, in the 1580'S. 
In the types and poses of the two principal figures and in 
their immediate surroundings there is little variation from 
one version to another. An early example is in the Uffizi, 
Florence. Late ones are two in the Accademia, Venice, one 
of these datable in 1581, both at least partly of bottega 
execution; and one in the Escorial, dated 1583 and inscribed 
with Paolo's name although it is apparently of bottega 
execution. Of each of these primary examples other 
versions are known.l With its suggested dating of about 
1580, K2169 would stand at the beginning of the late 
group, and it would seem to be satisfactorily attributed to 
Paolo himself, possibly with bottega assistance.2 

Provenance: Duke of Westminster, Grosvenor House, 
London (no. 84 in the Grosvenor House catalogue of 1821, 
without indication of earlier provenance) - exhibited: 
Royal Academy, London, 1876, no. 130, as Paolo; ibid., 
1903, no. 52, as Paolo. Duke of Westminster sale 
(Christie's, London, July 4, 1924, no. 58, as Paolo; bought 
by Buttery). Julius Bohler's, Munich (sold, 1925, to the 
following). Julius H. Haass, Detroit, Mich. - exhibited: 
'Old and Modem Masters,' Detroit Institute of Arts, 
Detroit, Mich., Oct. 1927, no. 24, as Paolo; 'Loan 
Exhibition,' ibid., 1929. Mrs. Lillian Henkel Haass, Detroit, 
Mich. - exhibited: 'Masterpieces of Art from European 
and American Collections,' Detroit Institute of Arts, 
Apr. I-May 31, 1941, no. 63 of catalogue, as Paolo; 
'Paolo Veronese,' Ca' Giustinian, Venice, Apr. 2S-Nov. 4, 
1939, no. 86 of catalogue by R. Pallucchini, as Paolo, 
painted before 1583; 'Masterpieces from Detroit Private 
Collections,' Detroit Institute of Arts, Apr. 23-May 22, 
1949, no. 35, as Paolo. Newhouse's, New York. Frederick 
Mont's, New York. Kress acquisition, 1957. 

References: (I) Of horizontal format, like the one from 
1581 in Venice, another example is cited by S. Rcinach 
(Repertoire de peintures, vol. II, 1907, p. 42) as in the 
Palazzo Rosso, Genoa (see O. Grosso, Le Gallerie d'Arte del 
COl/lillie di Genova, 1932, p. 70, as school of Paolo), 
assigned to the school of Paolo. Yet another horizontal 
example is published by D. von Hadeln (in Pantheon, 
vol. XIII, 1934, p. 115) as in a private collection in America, 
assigned to Paolo himsel£ What seems to be a replica of 
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the Escorial Annllnciation is in the Paul Methuen Collection, 
Corsham Court,Wiltshire. (2) K2169 has been attributed to 
Paolo by Pallucchini (sec Provenance) and B. Berenson 
(Italian Pictllres ... Venetian School, vol. I, 1957, p. 130, and 
earlier editions, as late). D. C. Rich (in Pal/tlzeon, vol. VII, 

1931, p. 20) says it is probably not entirely by Paolo's 
hand. G. Fiocco (Paolo Verol/ese, n.d. r 1934?], p. 127), who 
seems to be wucquainted himself with K2169, quotes Rich's 
opinion somewhat inaccurately. E. Arslan (in Belle Arti, 
Aug.-Sept. 1948, p. 236 n. 10), writing of the 1939 
exhibition listed in Provenance, cites K2169 as one of the 
paintings in which school intervention is suspected. 
R. Marini (Veronese, 1970, no. 255) gives K2169 to Veronese 
with some assistance. 

PAOLO VERONESE 

K2073 : Figure 77 

ST. Lucy AND A DONOR. Washington, D.C., National 
Gallery of Art (1411), since 1956.1 Canvas. 711 X45i in. 
(180·6 X1I5·3 em.). Fair condition; face slightly abraded; 
cleaned 1955. 

It has been suggested that K2073 may be the St. Lucy which 
Ridolfi in the mid-seventeenth century says Paolo Veronese 
painted for the Compagnia della Croce in Belluno (Cividale 
di Belluno).2 , 
Although the effect OfK2073 is too operatic to suit modern 
taste, the effect is not far different from that of the Virgin, 
for example, in Veronese's AtlIltttlciatioll in the Accademia, 
Venice,3 of 1581, probably the approximate date of K2073. 
As an example, also dating from the 1580'S, of Veron esc's 
finest achievements in the representation of religious 
exultation, more restrained than K2073 in expression, the 
Healing of a Sick Boy in San Pantaleone, Venice, may be 
cited. As K2073 now appears, the expression of St. Lucy 
may be partly due to the loss of pigment in the chin and 
lower lip. Also, to judge from the spirited effect revealed 
by X-ray, the quality of the whole painting - especially 
of the donor's portrait - would seem to have been more 
worthy of Veronese than itno~ ~ts to be. He may 
well have had assistance in the execution of the large 
canvas. 

Provetlance: Earl of Northesk, Ethie Castle, Arbroath, 
Scotland. Anonymous sale, Christie's, London, Feb. 5, 
1925, no. 128, as Veronese; bought by Kendal, apparently 
for the following. Contini Bonacossi, Rome. Kress 
acquisition, 1954. 

Referel/ces: (I) Paintings and SCI/lptllre from tlze Kress Col
lection, 1956, p. 194 (catalogue by W. E. Suida and F. R. 
Shapley), as Paolo. (2) C. Ridolfi, Le Maraviglie dell'arte, 
vol. I, 1648; D. von Hadeln ed., vol. I, 1914, p.317. 
Von Hadeln, who notes (in loc. cit., above) that the church 

was torn down in the early nineteenth century and that 
the St. Lllcy had disappeared, suggests (in ms. opinion, 
1926) that K2073 may be the painting cited by Ridolfi. B. 
Berenson also (verbally) has accepted K2073 as by Veronese. 
R. Marini (Veronese, French ed., 1970, p. 125, no. 251) 
thinks it in large part an autograph Veronese, with 
limited collaboration. R. Pallucchini (in letter of Jan. 16, 
1971) expresses uncertainty as to whether the painting is 
by Paolo Veronese or by his brother Benedetto. (3) How
ever it must be remembered that the Virgin in the 
Accademia Atltltttlciation has the reputation of being a 
studio collaboration and also of being considerably 
restored. 

PAOLO VERONESE and Assistants 

KI870: Figure 79 

SACRA CONVERSAZIONE. New Orleans, La., Isaac 
Delgado Museum of Art (61.80), since 1953.1 Canvas. 
40ft X50! in. (103.2 X127·7 em.). Good condition; cleaned 
c. 1950/51. 

In composition and intention K1870 is typical ofVeronese 
in the 1560'S, his middle period, as seen in the Louvre 
Madollna with St. George, St. Justina, alld a DOllor, or in the 
San Zaccaria altarpiece now in the Accademia, Venice. 
But the awkward drawing and modeling, especially in 
such details as hands: and the lack of warmth in expression 
favor attributing a large share of the execution to assistants.2 

Failure to notice St. Agnes' attribute, the white Iamb at 
lower right, has led to the incorrect interpretation of this 
Sacra Conversaziolle (with Sts. Lawrence, Anthony Abbot, 
and Agnes) as the Marriage of St. Catherille.3 

Provel/ance: The Princes of Liechtenstein, Vienna and 
Vaduz (mentioned in a catalogue as early as 1767, p. 91, 
nO.444, as Veronese;' sold, through Frederick Mont's, 
New York, 1952). Kress acquisition, 1952 - exhibited, 
after acquisition by Isaac Delgado Museum of Art: 'Art 
Treasures for America,' National Gallery' of Art, Washing
ton, D.C., Dec. 10, 1961-Feb. 4,1962, no. 98, as Veronese; 
Wichita Art Museum, Wichita, Kans., Dec. 1969. 

Referellces: (I) Catalogue by W. E. Suida, 1953, p. 46, and 
by P. Wescher, 1966, p.46, as Veronesc, in the 1560'S. 
(2) K1870 has been attributed to Veronese by B. Berenson 
(Italiall Pictures of the Renaissallce, 1932, p. 428, and in later 
editions, as late work; he has verbally questioned the 
condition of the painting) and by G. Fiocco (Paolo 
Veronese, 1934, p. 124, while in his 1928 edition, p. 200, 
he lists it as a work of Veron ese's maturity, executed with 
the help of his school). See note I above and note 4 below 
for other opinions. (3) See note 4, below. (4) A fuller 
description of the painting is in the 1780 Liechtenstein 
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catalogue, pp. 179 f, no. 587. G. F. Waagen, Ktlltstdetlk
tIIiiler ill Wietl, vol. I, 1866, p.264, labeling K1870 the 
Marriage of St. Catherine, fmds the Virgin's head weak and 
cold. The 1927 Liechtenstein catalogue, by A. Kronfeld, 
p. 62, no. 229, repeating the incorrect title, says that Bode 
finds the picture somewhat masterly in its broad execution, 
but scarcely suggestive of Veronese in its lack of feeling, 
and that other critics doubt Veronese's authorship. 
A. Venturi (Storia dell'arte italiatla, vol. IX, pt. IV, 1929, p. 
1(91) considers K 1870 a painting of high quality by Paolo's 
brother Benedetto. Venturi labels it Marriage of St. 
Catherine. R. Marini (Verollese, French ed., 1970, p. 130, 
no. 287) catalogues K1870 as in great part Veronese, with 
limited collaboration. 

Attributed to PAOLO VERONESE 

K305 : Figure 71 

THE ASSUMPTION OF THE VIRGIN. New York, N.Y., 
Samuel H. Kress Foundation, since 1962. Canvas. Oval, 
311 X22 in. (79 X56 em.). Good condition; sky abraded; 
some restoration in figures on right; cleaned 1953. 

The small size and sketchy execution of K305 suggest that 
it may have been designed as a modello for a ceiling 
decoration rather than as such a decoration itself Some of 
the iridescent colors of shot silk which came to be favorites 
with Paolo are barely indicated on the garments, as if to 
serve as notations for a final version. Whether the some
what stiff gestures of the figures indicate studio execution 
is uncertain. If by Paolo himself K305 may have been 
painted as early as 1548, the probable date ofhis 'Bevilacqua' 
altarpiece in the Museo di Castelvecchio, Verona.1 As has 
been suggested,2 the composition of K305 would seem to 
have been influenced by Titian's Assumption, painted about 
1525 for the Cathedral of Verona. Two women have 
been added to the group of eleven apostles in K305. 
Equally gratuitous, but beautifully rendered, is the copper 
pot at lower center, a type of accessory favored by Paolo 
throughout his career; witness the late examples in K1898 
(Fig. 74). 

Provenance: Probably Sir Peter Lely.3 Lcly sale, Dwelling 
House of Sir Peter Lely, Covent Garden, London, Apr. 18, 
1682, no. 3, as Paul Veronese. Earl of Jersey (?). Contini 
Bonacossi, Florence. Kress acquisition, 1935 - exhibited: 
National Gallery of Art, Washington, D.C. (269), 1941-
53;4 Museum of Fine Arts, Houston, Tex., 1953-61;6 
Fine Arts Gallery, San Diego, Calif, Dec. 6-29, 1957, 
no. 36, as Paolo. 

References: (I) K305 has been attributed to Paolo (in ms. 
opinions) by G. Fiocco, as ceiling decoration for a small 
chapel; R. Longhi; R. van Marie; A. L. Mayer, as a study; 

F. M. Perkins, as a study; and A. Venturi. W. E. Suida (in 
Pantheon, vol. XXVI, 1940, p. 280; in Art Quarterly, vol. 
VIII, 1945, p. 175; see also loc. cit. in note 5, below) com
pares K305 with the 'Bevilacqua' altarpiece, of 1548, and 
B. Berenson (Italian Pictures • • • Venetiall Sc1lool, vol. I, 
1957, p. 132) gives it to Paolo, as does R. Marini (Veronese, 
French ed., 1970, p. 87, no. 10). H. Tietze and E. Tietze
Conrat (in memorandum to the National Gallery of 
Art) attribute K305 to a pupil of Paolo. (2) Suida, loci 
cit., above, and in note 5, below. (3) K305 is apparently 
the painting listed in the Catalogue of Sir Peter Lely's capital 
Collection of Pictures and other Rarities • .• , published by 
Brian Fairfax, following his Catalogue of tile Cmious 
Collection of Pictures of George Villiers, Duke of Buckitlgllam, 
1758, P.40 (no. 3 of the Lely catalogue): 'Paul Veronese. 
The assumption of the blessed Virgin, with the twelve 
Apostles, in an oval. Length 2 ft. 9 in., breadth I ft. 9 in.' 
This entry is repeated in the catalogue as published by 
C. H. Collins Baker, Lely and tIle Stuart Portrait Painters, 
vol. II, 1913, p. 144, with the breadth of the picture 
corrected to I ft. 9! in., and in Burlillgtoll Magazine, 
vol. LXXXIII, 1943, p. 186, where time and place of Lely 
sale are given (see Provenat/ce). (4) Preliminary Catalogue, 
1941, p. 212, as Paolo. (5) Catalogue by Suida, 1953, 
no. 17, as Paolo. 

Attributed to PAOLO VERONESE 

K1552 : Figure 75 

VENUS AND ADONIS. Seattle, Wash., Seattle Art Museum 
(It 37/V 5994.1), since 1954.1 Canvas. 88! X66! in. (224'4 X 
168'3 em.). Inscribed on rock at right: PAVLO CALIARO 
VEROES F.2 Fair condition; body of Venus abraded; 
Adonis' leg much abraded; faces in good condition. 

Long attributed to the studio or school of Veronese, 
K1552 has recently attracted more favorable opinion, based 
partly on its appearance after cleaning and partly on the 
possible recognition of its earlier provenance.3 This 
provenance would identify K1552 as (a) 'a new conception 
by Veronese of Adonis with Venus and Eros, who is holding 
back a greyhound,' which Ridolfi cites as acquired toward 
the mid-seventeenth century by Monseigneur de Housset, 
former ambassador to Venice;4 and (b) a painting by 
Veronese sold in 1777 from the collection of Randon de 
Boisset, Paris.6 The catalogue description of the composi
tion of the painting in this second collection applies equally 
well to K1552: Venus and Adonis malcing love: a portrait 
of two life-size figures seated near some trees; a cupid 
looks on with a dog alongside and at the right another 
dog is drinking; on canvas, 7 ft. high by 5 ft. 5 in. wide.6 

Further, the size and composition OfK1552 relate it closely 
to three well-known paintings by Veronese, the Mars and 
Venus Ultited by Love in the Metropolitan Museum, New 
York, and the Wisdom and Strength and Virtue and Vice in 
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the Frick Collection, New York. If by Veronese, KI552 
would probably date about the same time as these three 
paintings, or a little earlier, not long before 1580. More 
sketchy in technique is Paolo's small painting of a similar 
composition in the Vienna Museum. entitled VellllS alld 
Adollis, which probably dates after 1580. Such hesitancy as 
one may feel about the attribution of K 1552 may be due to 
the unsatisfactory preservation of the picture. X-ray shows 
small losses of pigment throughout, especially in the faces 
and bodies." The fIlling in of these losses and the complete 
restoration of the picture had taken place at some time 
before the reproduction was made for the 1913 edition of 
the Cook catalogue.s X-ray now reveals that the expression 
of Venus' mouth was originally much more satisfactory 
than at present, while well-preserved areas of the bodies 
appear in the X-ray to be more sensitively modeled than 
would be guessed from the general effect of the painting 
at present. As for the cupid, X-ray shows such drastic 
losses as would seem to preclude a clear notion ofits original 
appearance. The X-rays may be profItably studied in 
comparison with those of the Metropolitan Museum 
Mars alld Vetltls. 9 

Frovellallce: Possibly Monseigneur de Housset, French 
Ambassador in Venice (acquired before 1648).10 Probably 
M. Randon de Boisset, Paris (sold, Remy's, Paris, Feb. 27, 
1777, to Lebrun).l1 Cook Collection, Richmond, Surrey 
(catalogue, 1903, p. 40, as studio of Veron esc; T. Borenius 
cd., vol. I, 1913, no. 175, as school of Veronese; M. W. 
Brockwell cd., 1932, p. 82, as school of Veron ese, possibly 
Carlo Caglim). Contini Bonacossi, Florence. Kress 
acquisition, 1948 - exhibited, after acquisition by Seattle 
Art Museum: 'Art Treasures for America,' National 
Gallery of Art, Washington, D.C., Dec. 10, I96I-Feb. 4, 
1962, no. 99, as Veronese. 

Referellces: (I) Catalogue by W. E. Suida, 1954, pp. 52 ff., 
as Veronese. (2) T. Borenius (loc. cit. in Provellallce) thought 
the inscription looked like a later addition. Suida (loc. cit. 
in note I, above) believed it to be genuine. It does not 
seem to be very similar to Veronese's fe,y1mown signa
tures; cf. the Hermes, Herse atldAglallrosID. the Fitzwilliam 
Museum, Cambridge (reproduced in Apollo, vol. LXXXIII, 

1966, pI. VI), and the Mars alld Vellus in the Metropolitan 
Museum, New York. (3) In the catalogues of the Cook 
Collection, KI552 was attributed to the studio or school of 
Veronese (sec Provellallce). In his 1932 and 1936 Lists 
B. Berenson labels it school ofVeronese; in the 1957 ed., 
p. 136, he enters it as 'Veronese in great part,' while 
R. Longhi (in ms. opinion, 1948) considers it a fme example 
of Veronese, as does Suida (see note I, above), who con
nects it with a passage in RidolfI and an entry in the 
collection of Randon de Boisset. R. Marini (Verollese, 
French cd., 1970, p. 120, no.200) seems to accept it 
tentatively as Veronese. (4) C. RidolfI, Le Maraviglie 
dell' arte, 1648, D. von Hadc1n ed., vol. I, 1914, pp. 336 £ 

(5) P. Remy, Cataloglle des tableallx ... dll cabillet de Jeu 
M. Ralldoll de Boisset, Paris, Feb. 27, 1777, no. 8, as Paolo 
Veronese. (6) No.8: 'Les Amollrs de VCIIUS & d'Adollis: 011 

prctend que c' est Ie portrait de Calliari & celui de sa femme. 
Ces deux figures SOil de proportion uatllrelle, & assises allpres 
de plusietlTS arbres: 1111 Amollr les regarde, 1111 chiCII est a cotc; 
a droite 1111 autre chiell qui boit. Ce tableau est d' autallt plus 
estimable, que 1I0llS crOYOIIS pOll voir assurer qu'il est presque 
impossible de trouver lilt morceau qlli rCllltisse plus d' agrcmellts. 
II est peitlt sur tllte toile de 7 pieds de haut, sur 5 pieds 5 pouces 
de large.' Suida (loc. cit. in note I, above) says that a much 
abbreviated text of this catalogue gives incorrect measure
ments. (7) When the picture was restored is unknown -
at least before it was reproduced in the 1913 Cook cata
logue. (8) See Provellallce. (9) X-rays of the latter arc pub
lished by A. Burroughs, in Metropolitall Musellm Studies, 
vol. III, pt. I, 1930, pp. 50 f£ (10) See notes 3 and 4, above. 
(II) See notes 5 and 6, above. An annotation in a copy of 
the Randon de Boisset catalogue in the Frick Art Reference 
Library, New York, indicates that the painting was bought 
by the picture dealer Lebrun for 2401 livres. 

Attributed to PAOLO VERONESE 

K2074: Figure 76 

ST. JEROME IN THE WILDERNESS. Washington, D.C., 
National Gallery of Art (1410), since 1956.1 Canvas. 
42tx33kin. (108X84'1 cm.). Good condition except for 
slight abrasion. 

Other versions of the subject, all accepted as by Paolo, 
are one in the Art Institute, Chicago, one in San Pietro 
Martire, Murano, and one in Sant' Andrea della Zirada, 
Venice. The weaker effect produced by K2074 in com
parison with these three may be partly due to the abraded 
condition of a considerable part of its surface. The version 
closest in style to K2074 is the one in Sant' Andrea della 
Zirada, which would seem to belong to Paolo's late 
period, about 1580.2 Since K2074 is comparatively small, 
it has been tentatively proposed3 as the' St. Jerome by 
Paolo cited in the seventeenth century as hanging over 
a door near the entrance to the sacristy of the Church of 
San Sebastiano, Venice, a painting which was reported 
as lost by 1914.' A drawing of St. Jerome in the Albertina, 
Vienna, which has been mentioned in connection with 
K2074,5 is actuallyveryunIike this painting in composition 
and is, moreover, probably by a seventeenth-century 
follower of Paolo. 6 

Provellatlce: Sir Peter Lely." Lely sale, Dwelling House of 
Sir Peter Lely, Covent Garden, London, Apr. 18, 1682, 
no. 5, as Paul Veronese, to the following. Anthony, Earl of 
Kent. Lady Lucas, Ampthill, Bedfordshire (sold, Christie's, 
London, Nov. 16, 1917, no. 123, to Smith). Freiherr 
Detlev von Hadeln. Contini Bonacossi, Florence. Kress 
acquisition, 1954. 
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References: (I) Pailltings alld Sculpture from the Kress Collec
tiOll, 1956, p. 192 (catalogue by W. E. Suida and F. R. 
Shapley), as Paolo. K2074 is attributed· to Veronese by 
R. Pallucchini also (in letter of Jan. 16, 1971). (2) A painting 
in the Museo Provincial, Gerona{Gudiol photo no. 15962), 
seems to be a rather coarse copy; it omits the lion and 
differs in a number of minor details from the composition 
of K2074. (3) By Suida, loco cit. in note I, above. (4) This 
painting is mentioned in descriptions of the Church of 
San Sebastiano by M. Boschini (Le Ricche /IIillere della 
pittUTO vellezialla, 1674, p. 15, of the section on the Dorsa
durosestiere of Venice; it was still there in 1733, according 
to the Rillllovaziolle, as A. M. Zanetti termed his long
titled and expanded 1733 reworking of Boschini; if this 
latter report is accurate, it militates against the identifica
tion of the San Sebastiano painting with K2074, which 
seems most likely to be the one sold from Sir Peter Lely's 
collection in 1682; see Provellance) and by C. Ridolfi (Le 
Maraviglie dell' arte, 1648, vol. II, p. 309, of 1914 ed. by 
D. von Hadeln, who observes in a footnote that the painting 
had by then, 1914, disappeared). (5) Suggested by Suida, 
loc. cit. in note I, above. (6) See H. Tietze and E. Tietze
Conrat, Drawings of the Venetiall Painters, 1944, p. 352. 
The drawing is reproduced by A. Stix and L. Frohlich-Bum, 
Die Zeic!zllllllgell der veneziallischetl Schult, 1926 (vol. I of the 
Katalog • •. Albertina), p. 83, no. 148, as by Muziano. 
(7) Identification of K2074 as the no. 5 in Sir Peter Lely's 
collection ('Paul Veronese. St. Jerome, a whole figure with 
a landscape. Length 3 ft. 6 in., breadth 2 ft. 9 in.'), as well 
as identification with the two following collections in 
Provenance, was kindly suggested by Pro£ Ellis Water
house (letter of Mar. 5, 1959). Publications of the Lely 
catalogue are cited in note 3 of the catalogue entry for the 
Assumptioll of the Virgill attributed to Paolo, K305, p. 41. 

Studio of PAOLO VERONESE 

K388: Figure 72 

THE BAPTISM OF CHRIST. Raleigh, N.C., North 
Carolina Museum of Art (GL.60.I7.47), since 1960.1 Canvas. 
331 X46 in. (85'7 XII6'9 em.). Inscribed on banderole of 
the cruciform staff at right: ECCE AGNVS DE[I] (from 
John I :29). Good condition; cleaned 1954/55. 

Among the many paintings of this subject by or related 
to Veronese, K388 is usually attributed to the master 
himself, with a date as early as about 1560 or as late as 
1587.2 The suggestion of the latter date presupposes a 
direct connection of the composition of K 3 88 with a sheet 
of Veronese drawings in the Fogg Art Museum, Cam
bridge, Mass.,3 drawings which may be, however, equally 
well or better associated with other paintings of the 
Baptism in the Veronese group. K388 reflects more nearly 
Veronese's style of about 1560, as seen, for example, in 
the Baptism in the Church of the Redentore, Venice. In 

some details of the composition the Veronese Baptism in 
the Pitti Gallery, Florence, is a yet closer parallel to K388. 
But the weaker modeling of the forms in K388, the un
explained withdrawal of the attendant angel, the pre
carious angle in which the baptismal bowl is held in the 
Baptist's right hand, and the meaningless display of his 
mantle in his left hand, which should be holding his cruci
form staff, suggest studio work. 

Provellallce: Stigliano Palace, Naples. Lord Heytesbury, 
London (no. I of ms. inventory of 1843; from the preced
ing) - exhibited: British Institution, London, 1866, no. 54, 
as Veronese. H. M. Clark, London (1926). Contini 
Bonacossi, Florence. Kress acquisition, 1935 - exhibited, 
always as Veronese: 'Venetian Painting: Palace of the 
Legion of Honor, San Francisco, Calif., June 25-}uly 28, 
1938, no. 74 of catalogue; 'Venetian Paintings from the 
Samuel H. Kress Collection,' Seattle, Wash., Aug. 1-25, 
1938; Portland, Ore., Sept. 1-26, 1938; Montgomery, 
Ala., Oct. 1-31, 1938; 'Religious Art,' Baltimore Museum 
of Art, Baltimore, Md., Dec. 4, I938-Jan. I, 1939, no. 37 
of catalogue; 'Masterworks of Five Centuries,' Golden 
Gate International Exposition, San Francisco, Cali£, 1939, 
no. 58 of catalogue; Dayton Art Institute, Dayton, Ohio, 
Dec. I, I939-Apr.8, 1940; 'Masterpieces of Art,' New 
York World's Fair, 1940, no. 22 of catalogue; National 
Gallery of Art, Washington, D.C. (323), 1941-59;4 after 
acquisition by the North Carolina Museum of Art: 'The 
Italian Heritage,' Wildenstein's, New York, May 17-
Sept. 3, 1967, no. 29 of catalogue. 

Referellces: (I) Catalogue by F. R. Shapley, 1960, p. 96, as 
Veronese. (2) K388 has been attributed to Veronese by 
G. F. Waagen (Treasures of Art ill Great Britain, vol. IV, 
1857, p. 386); D. von Hadeln (in Apollo, vol. IV, 1926, 
pp. 104 ff., dating it C. 1560); G. Fiocco, dating it in the 
1560'S, R. Longhi, R. van Marle, F. M. Perkins, W. E. 
Suida, A. Venturi (in ms. opinions); B. Berenson (Italian 
Pictures . •• Velletian School, vol. I, 1957, p. 139); A. Morassi 
(in Arte Veneta, vol. XXII, 1968, p. 37, dating it C. 1560); and 
R. Marini (Verollese, French ed., 1970, p. 87, no. 5). 
H. Tietze and E. Tietze-Conrat (in ms. opinion) consider 
K388 'a weary shop production.' (3) See loco cit. in note 4, 
below. The Fogg drawings are reproduced by A. Mongan 
and P. J. Sachs, Drawillgs ill the Fogg Museum of Art, vol. II, 
1940, fig. II2. (4) Prelimillary Catalogue, 1941, pp. 212 £, 
as Veronese, possibly 1587/88. 

Studio of PAOLO VERONESE 

K2151 : Figure 78 

THE REST ON THE FLIGHT INTO EGYPT. Atlanta,' Ga., 
High Museum of Art (58.34), since 1958.1 Canvas. 50 X 
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37i in. (127 X95'9 em.). Good condition; lightly cleaned 
1957/58. 

Corresponding very closely, as it does, to the composition 
of a drawing by Veronese in the British Museum, London,2 
K2I5I has been attributed to this master.3 The distant view, 
as well as the foreground with food spread out at the feet 
of the Holy Family, and the trees and shrubs sheltering 
them, are shown in slightly greater abundance and more 
minute detail in K2I5I than in the drawing. More signifi
cantly, there would seem to be too great a difference 
between the drawing and the painting in expression and 
in competence of execution to justify their attribution to 
the same master. K2I5I would probably date about 
1570/80, taking as model either the British Museum 
drawing or a now-lost painting by the master. Freer 
interpretations of the composition are a large vertical 
painting in the Ringling Museum, Sarasota, Florida, and 
one of horizontal format in the National Gallery of 
Canada, the former signed and the latter also considered 
to be by Veronese. What seems to be a close copy of the 
upper three quarters of the MadolUla and Child group in 
the National Gallery of Canada version was exhibited at 
SeligmalUl, Rey's, New York, in 1936.4 Also there is a 
sheet of sketches in the Cleveland Museum of Art which, 
probably dating about 1580, is now attributed to Paolo 
Veronese and tentatively interpreted as recording some of 
his compositions: prominent among the sketches is 
recognizable the figure group of the London drawing 
(and the Kress painting) of the Flight illto Egypt. I) 

Provellallce: M. Jean Krebs, Brussels. Mmc Krebs, Paris 
(sold, Sotheby's, London, Feb. 22, 1956, no. 170, as 
Veronese; bought by Engel). International Financing Co., 
Panama City, Panama. Kress acquisition, 1956 - exhibited, 
after entering the High Museum of Art: 'Mother and 
Child: Winnipeg Art Gallery, Winnipeg, Canada, May 
I4-Aug. 13, 1967, no. 138 of catalogue, as Paolo Veronese. 

Referellces: (I) Catalogue by W. E. Suida, 1958, p. 49, as 
Paolo Veronese, with assistance. (2) T~drawing, British 
Museum no. 1854-6-28-4, is reproduced by G. Fiocco, 
Paolo Veronese, 1934, pI. LlIb. (3) K2I5I has been attributed 
to Veronese, before 1560, by R. Longhi (in ms. opinion, 
I956), who considers it a lIIodello for a now-lost altarpiece; 
Suida (loc. cit. in note I, above) accepts Longhi's attribution, 
but suggests studio assistance, possibly of Benedetto Caliari, 
in the execution; R. Marini (L'Opera cOlllpleta del Verollese, 
1968, no. 55) agrees with Suida. (4) Reproduced in Art 
News, Jan. II, 1936, p.4. (5) D. Rosand, in Palltheoll, 
vol. XXIX, 1971, pp. 204,206, fig. 3. Rosand here says that 
K2I5I 'depends on the drawn modello [the London 
drawing] with a fidelity rare in Veronese's work and is 
clearly a workshop production.' 

BENEDETTO CALlARI 

Venetian School. Born 1538; died 1598. He must have 
entered the studio of his brother Paolo Caliari (Veronese) 
when he was only about ten years old for, according to his 
own testament of 1592, he worked with Paolo forty years. 
He also carried out independent commissions. 

Attributed to BENEDETTO CALlARI 

KI538 : Figure 80 

THE DEPOSITION OF CHRIST. Honolulu, Hawaii, 
Honolulu Academy of Arts (2990.I), since 1952.1 Canvas. 
1St XI4in. (40'3 X35·6 cm.). Good condition; few restora
tions. 

Too weak in execution for Paolo, to whom it has been 
attributed,2 KI538 would seem to be, instead, the work of 
his brother Benedetto at about the time, 1577, that Bene
detto painted the Nativity of the Virgill for the Scuola dci 
Mercanti at Venice. This painting,3 now in the Municipio, 
Venice, offers pertinent parallels for certain of the figures in 
KI538, and other paintings by Benedetto are almost 
equally fruitful in similarities.4 A smaller version, on 
copper, of the composition shown in KI538, but taller in 
format and with arched top and a few added figures, was 
formerly in the Shaw Collection, Boston. I) 

Provellance: Earl Amherst, Knole Park, Sevenoaks, Kent 
(sold, Sotheby's, London, May 15, 1946, no. 93, as 
Veronese; bought by Fenouil). Durlacher's, New York. 
Kress acquisition, 1948. 

Referellces: (I) Catalogue by W. E. Suida, 1952, p. 60, as 
Paolo Veronese. (2) By Suida, loco cit. in note I, above. 
(3) Reproduced by A. Venturi, Storia dell' arte italialla, vol. 
IX, pt. IV, 1929, fig. 778. See also L. L. Crosato, in Arte 
Velleta, vol. XXIII, 1969, p. 120, fig. 132. (4) See Venturi, 
figs. 779 fE, of op. cit. in note 3, above, and Crosato, 
pp. lIS ff. of op. cit. in note 3, above. (5) Photograph in 
the Kress Foundation archives. . 

CARLETTO CALlARI 

Venetian School. Born 1570; died 1596. A son of Paolo 
Veronese, Carletto studied under his father and under a 
member of the Bassano family, probably Francesco; and 
he collaborated with his brother Gabriele Caliari. A con
siderable number of paintings executed by Carletto inde
pendently are recorded by Ridolfi, who thought Carletto 
might have surpassed his father ifhe had not died so young.1 

Carletto's figures are in general more slender and more 
agitated in movement than his father's. 
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Attributed to CARLETTO CALlARI 

K 1078X : Figure 81 

THE JUDGMENT OF PARIS. Lewisburg, Pa., Bucknell 
University, Study Collection(BL-K8), since 1961.2 Canvas. 
40 x451 in. (101.6 XII6·6 em.). Poor condition; numerous 
small tears and damages; very much abraded. 

The attribution OfKI078x to Paolo Veronese3 is surely less 
satisfactory than an attribution to his son Carletto Caliari,4 
who may have had a composition by Paolo to serve as 
inspiration. But the ruined state of KI078x docs not 
justify a decision as to whether the picture is an original, 
even by Carletto. If painted by him it is perhaps to be 
dated in the earlier part of his activity, about 1590, when 
his figures are more agitated in movement than later. 
A clearer understanding of the composition is afforded 
by an apparently well-preserved version in the Earl of 
Wemyss Collection.5 The Wemyss example, attributed in 
the collection to the studio of Paolo Veronese, is the same 
height as KI078x but eleven inches wider, thus including 
parts of the composition which were probably once 
included in KI078x, the left and right edges of which are 
now ragged. At the extreme left of the Wemyss picture 
is a goat; at the right is Juno's peacock. The armor on the 
ground beside Minerva and nearly all other details show 
up much more clearly in this version than in K1078x. 

Provenance: Contini Bonacossi, Florence. Kress acquisition, 
1935 - exhibited: Denver Art Museum, Denver, Colo., 
1936-52· 

References: (I) C. Ridolfi, Le Maraviglie dell' arte, 1648; 
D. von Hadeln cd., vol. 1,1914, pp. 356 ff. (2) Catalogue by 
B. Gummo, 1961, p. 40, as Paolo Veronese. (3) K 1078x has 
been attributed to Paolo by G. Fiocco, R. van MarIe, 
W. E. Suida, and A. Venturi (in ms. opinions). (4) It has 
been attributed to Carletto by R. Longhi and F. M. 
Perkins (in ms. opinions); good stylistic parallels to KI078x 
may be found among Carletto's paintings reproduced by 
L. C. Larcher in Arte Vetleta, vol. XXI, 1967, pp. 109 if. 
(5) At Gosford House, Longniddry, Scotland, no. 390 
(photograph no. A/412, Scottish National Portrait Gallery, 
Edinburgh). The painting was bought by the tenth carl 
(mid-nineteenth century). 

JACOPO BASSANO 

Jacopo da Ponte, called Jacopo Bassano from his native 
town. Venetian School. Born c. 1515; died 1592. His first 
teacher was no doubt his father, Francesco da Ponte, who 
was a painter. By 1535 Jacopo was in Venice, where he 
was perhaps a pupil of Bonifazio Veronese and came 
under the influence of Lotto. Remarkable originality 
distinguishes both his early rustic style and the more 

refmed manner which he developed under the influence of 
engravings after Raphael and etchings by Parmigianino. 
Francesco and Leandro Bassano are the best known of 
Jacopo's four painter sons. 

K1793 : Figure 82 

PORTRAIT OF A MAN OF LETTERS. Memphis, Tenn., 
Brooks Memorial Art Gallery (6I.208) , since 1961.1 Canvas. 
30 X25! in. (76'2 X65'4 em.). Signed on the folded paper 
at left: Jac. a POlite Bassanetlsis F. III Venetiis.2 Good condi
tion except for slight abrasion in face; cleaned 1956. 

This painting has attracted considerable interest because 
it is one ofJacopo's few portraits and the only one that is 
signed. It is an early work, of about 1540, as is noted by 
comparing it with the votive painting of the Podesta 
Soranzo, of 1536/37, in the Museo Civico, Bassano.3 In the 
carpet spread over the parapet or table in front of the 
sitter, Bassano has very accurately copied an Anatolian 
type known as a 'small-pattern Holbein. '4 

Provenance: English Private Collection. Contini Bonacossi, 
Florence. Kress acquisition, 1950 - exhibited: National 
Gallery of Art, Washington, D.C. (1951-57);5 'jacopo 
Bassano,' Palazzo Ducale, Venice, June 29-0ct. 27, 1957, 
p. 214 of catalogue by P. Zampetti, as Jacopo. 

ReJeretlces: (1) Catalogue by M. Milkovich, 1966, p. 48, as 
Jacopo. (2) The F. and Venetiis arc not clearly decipherable. 
(3) This comparison is cited by W. E. Suida, loc. cit. in 
note 5, below. Longhi (in ms. opinion, 1950) and Suida 
have been followed in attribution and dating by M. 
Muraro (in Burlingtoll Magazine, vol. XCIX, 1957, P.291), 
R. Pallucchini (in Arte Vetleta, vol. XI, 1957, pp. 99, II6), 
and E. Arslan (I Bassano, vol. I, 1960, pp.46, 173); only 
P. Zampetti (loc. cit. in Provenance, above) differs in the 
period, suggesting a date toward 1550; in his Jacopo 
Bassano, 1958, p. 19, however, Zampetti refers to the work 
as 'youthful.' B. Berenson (Italian Pictures •.. Velletian 
Sc],ool, vol. I, 1957, p. 19) lists K1793 as an early Jacopo. 
(4) I am indebted to C. G. Ellis, of the Textile Museum, 
Washington, D.C., for the identification of the rug. 
(5) Paintings and Sculpture from the Kress Collection, 1951, 
p. 124 (cat~logue by W. E. Suida), as Jacopo. 

JACOPO BASSANO 

K2S8 : Figure 83 

THE ANNUNCIATION TO THE SHEPHERDS. Washing
ton, D.C., National Gallery of Art (237), since 1941.1 
Canvas. 41! X32t in. (106 X82'5 em.). Good condition. 
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One of many versions of this composition from the 
Bassano studio and followers, K258 ranks, along with a 
slightly smaller version in the Galleria dell' Accademia di 
San Luca, Rome, as autograph and of excellent quality.2 
Opinions as to dating have varied from as early as about 
1545 to as late as about 1575,3 with preference given to the 
second half of the 1550'S. This preference is supported by a 
recent study" of another of Jacopo's Biblical subjects in a 
pastoral vein: the Good Samaritall in the Picture Gallery of 
the Castle at Prague, for which a date of 1555/58 is recom
mended. When the Prague painting is turned upside down, 
pentimenti corresponding to the figure of the reclining 
shepherd in K258 are clearly distinguishable at the lower 
left, indicating a preoccupation at this time with the 
composition of K258. A beautiful drawing in the Uffizi 
has been cited as a probable study for the kneeling woman 
in K258.5 Another drawing, Dialla, at Christ Church, 
Oxford, has recently been paralleled in style with this same 
woman in K258.6 The similarly beautiful effect is rendered 
the more striking by comparing the Oxford drawing with 
the shadowgraph of the figure in K258. 

Provetlatlce: Charles Fairfax Murray, London. Possibly 
anonymous sale, Sotheby's, London, July 19, 1922, 
no. 101, as Alllloutlcemetlt to the Shepherds (42 X 30t in.), 
by Bassano; sold to Christie.? Contini Bonacossi, Florence. 
Kress acquisition, 1933 - exhibited (always as Jacopo 
Bassano): 'Italian Paintings Lent by Mr. Samuel H. Kress,' 
Sept. 1933, Seattle, Wash., through June 1935, Charlotte, 
N.C.; 'Venetian Paintings,' July 1938, San Francisco, 
Calif., through Oct. 1938, Montgomery, Ala.; 'Religious 
Art,' Baltimore, Md., Dec. 4, 1938-Jan. I, 1939; 'Four 
Centuries of Venetian Painting,' Toledo Museum of Art, 
Toledo, Ohio, Mar. 1940. 

Referetlces: (I) Prelimitlary Catalogue, 1941, p. 17, as Jacopo 
Bassano, c. 1570/80. (2) K258 has been attributed to Jacopo 
Bassano by G. Fiocco, R. Longhi, R. van Marie, F. M. 
Perkins, W. E. Suida, A. Venturi (in ms. opinions, Longhi 
dating it about 1545), B. Berenson (Italiall Pictures . •• 
Velletiall Sclzool, vol. I, 1957. p:-21, and earlier cd.), P. 
Zampetti (catalogue of the Jacopo Bassano exhibition in 
Venice, 1957, p. 128, dating it in the 1560'S; Jacopo 
Bassatlo, 1958, p. 39, where he seems to prefer a date in 
the second half of the 1550's), E. Arslan (I Bassallo, vol. I, 

1960, pp. IIO, 179, dating it, as well as the San Luca 
version, in the second half of the 1560's), and A. Ballarin 
(in Arte Vetteta, vol. XIX, 1965, pp. 66 f., dating it in the 
second half of the 1550'S; in Arte Velleta, vol. XXIII, 1969, 
pp. 104 fT., II3 f. n. 55, Ballarin emphasizes the importance 
of K258, dating it more precisely c. 1558). (3) See note 2, 
above. (4) Ballarin, pp. 65 fT. of the 1965 citation in note 2, 
above. (5) Zampetti, Jacopo Bassatlo, 1958, p. 39, pI. LXXXII. 

(6) See Ballarin, pp. 104 fT., fig. 121, of the 1969 citation in 
note 2, above. (7) Possibly this picture in the Sotheby sale 
is identical with K258 and with the version referred to by 

B. S. Long (Catalogue oj tlze IOllides Collectioll, Victoria and 
Albert Museum, vol. I, 1925, under no. 105, a small 
version ofK258) thus: 'a similar picture [i.e., similar to the 
version in the Ionides Collection] with slight differences is, 
or was recently, in the collection of Mr. J. Christie.' 

Attributed to J A COP 0 

and FRANCESCO BASSANO 

K340: Figure 84 

ST. PAUL PREACllING. New York, N.Y., Mrs. Rush H. 
Kress. Canvas. 43!X33! in. (IIl.l X84·8 em.). Fair condi
tion. 

That this is associated with the Bassano studio of the 1570'S 
is evidenced by comparing it with the large canvas of 
St. Paul Preacllitlg in the Church of Sa nt' Antonio, Marostica, 
which is signed by Jacopo and his son Francesco and dated 
1574. K340 omits the upper part of the Marostica composi
tion, where St. John the Evangelist is enthroned in clouds; 
but it corresponds, except in very slight details, to the 
remainder of that painting. While the sketchy treatment of 
K340 tends to classify it as a study for the Marostica canvas, 
its more shadowy effect in the middle distance, emphasizing 
the remarkable nocturnal atmosphere of the larger painting, 
may mark it as a replica, perhaps executed entirely by 
Francesco.1 

Provenance:2 Zanca, Venice. Contini Bonacossi, Florence. 
Kress acquisition, 1935 - exhibited: 'Jacopo Bassano,' 
Palazzo Ducale, Venice, June 29-0ct. 27, 1957. no. 67 of 
catalogue by P. Zampetti, as Jacopo and Francesco, but 
more likely a derivation from, rather than a study for, the 
Marostica version. 

Referellces: (I) K340 has been attributed to Jacopo by 
G. Fiocco, R. Longhi, R. van Marle, A. L. Mayer, F. M. 
Perkins, W. E. Suida, A. Venturi (in ms. opinions), and 
B. Berenson (Italiall Pictures ••. Vel~etiall School, vol. I, 
1957, p. 19), all suggesting that it is a study for the 
Marostica canvas. The possibility ofJacopo's participation 
is allowed by Zampetti (loc. cit. in Provenallce, above). 
R. Pallucchini (in Arte Velleta, vol. XI, 1957, p. 112) says 
K340 is a derivation from the Marostica canvas; it is 
excluded fromJacopo's oeuvre by M. Muraro (in Burlillgtoll 
Magazille, vol. XCIX. 1957, p. 292); and it is classified by 
E. Arslan (I Bassallo, vol. I, 1960, p. 358) as a studio version. 
(2) Arslan (loc. cit. in note I, above) notes that Fr. Memmo 
(Vita e maccllille di Bartolommeo Ferracillo, 1754, p. 78) 
records a bozzetto of the Marostica painting in the house 
of the Conti Fantucci, at Ravenna. Could this be K340? 
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After JACOPO BASSANO 

K 1794: Figure 85 

ST. MARTIN AND THE BEGGAR. Lincoln, Nebr., Univer
sity of Nebraska, Study Collection (U-362-K), since 1962. 
Canvas. 39i X33i in. (99'4 X85·8 cm.). Fair condition 
except for slight abrasion in face of saint. 

The hand of a Baroque painter of the seventeenth century 
would seem to be indicated in this copy of one of Jacopo 
Bassano's important paintings, of about 1580, in the 
Museo Civico, Bassano.1 The contrasts of light and shade 
in the original are here exaggerated, the armored saint 
displays the bravura of a bravo by Pietro della Vecchia, and 
his horse seems related to the van Dyck or Rubens breed. 
Gerolamo Bassano used his father Jacopo's group of the 
saint and beggar in his altarpiece of the Madonlla ill Glory 
with Sts. Lllcy alld Martin in Campese.2 

Provellallce: Contini Bonacossi, Florence. Kress acquisition, 
1950. 

Referellces: (I) The painting by Jacopo is reproduced by 
E. Arslan, I Bassano, vol. II, 1960, figs. 182 £ KI794 is 
listed tentatively by Arslan, vol. I, p. 358, as a seventeenth
century copy of the painting in Bassano. (2) Reproduced 
by W. R. Rearick, in Arte Velleta, vol. XXI, 1967, p. 104, 
fig. 1I7. 

After JACOPO BASSANO 

K 1578 : Figure 86 

THE NATIVITY. Notre Dame, Ind., University of Notre 
Dame, Study Collection, since 1962.1 Canvas. 451 x30l in. 
(lIS X76·6 cm.). Good condition; minor restorations; 
cleaned 1953. 

This is one of many copies of Jacopo Bassano's Nativity 
which in December 1568 was installed in the Church of 
San Giuseppe, Bassano, and is now in the Musco Civico 
there.2 One of Jacopo's most famous masterpieces, the 
Bassano Nativity displays his most brilliant, sparkling 
technique, while its composition is unusually calm and 
carefully balanced. Perhaps the most faithful part of the 
copyist's rendition in KI578 is found in the three figures 
standing at the left: St. Victor, patron saint of Siena, in 
his shining armor, with his wife, St. Corona, and, as 
spectator behind them, a man who is probably the donor, 
for his face has the individual characterization of a portrait. 
A drawing for the lower part of the composition is in the 
National Gallery of Scotland, where it is attributed to 
Leandro Bassano, after Jacopo.3 The precise title of the 
scene would seem to be Adoratioll of the Shepherds, with 
Saints. The date of KI578 may be as early as about 1600. 

Provellance: Contini Bonacossi, Florence. Kress acquisition, 
1948. 

References: (I) Catalogue, 1962, p. unnumbered, as studio 
of Jacopo Bassano. (2) E. Arslan (I Bassano, vol. I, 1960, 
p. 358) lists KI578 as a good old copy, by a Bassanesque 
painter, of Jacopo's Nativity in Bassano. (3) K. Andrews, 
Natiollal Gallery of Seotlalld: Cataloglle of Italiall Drawings, 
vol. I, 1968, p. 14, D2232; reproduced, vol. II, fig. 123. 

FRANCESCO BASSANO 

Francesco da Ponte, called Francesco Bassano the Younger.1 

Venetian School. Born 1549; died 1592. He was the oldest 
ofJacopo Bassano's four painter sons, and was no exception 
in being trained in the father's manner and in frequently 
modeling his compositions after his father's; his signature 
following that of his father proves their collaboration on 
paintings. Even after Francesco's removal from Bassano to 
Venice, in 1579, Jacopo remained his chief inspiration. 

Attributed to FRANCESCO BASSANO 

KIDS: Figure 87 

THE ADORATION OF THE SHEPHERDS. Little Rock, 
Ark., Arkansas Arts Center (1.34), since 1934. Canvas. 
36!X52 in. (92·7XI32'lcm.). Good condition; some 
restorations. 

Jacopo Bassano's Adoratioll of the Shepherds of about 1570/75 
in the Galleria Nazionale, Palazzo Barberini, Rome, 
served as model for most of this composition, and attempts 
have been made to identify the painter as one ofJacopo's 
sons.2 Of the two proposed, Leandro seems less likely than 
Francesco (about 1580), whose signed Last Slipper in the 
Prado, Madrid, offers the closest parallels, perhaps, for the 
figures in KI05. 

Pro Vel/alice: Contini Bonacossi, Florence. Kress acquisition, 
1930 - exhibited: 'Italian Paintings Lent by Mr. Samuel H. 
Kress,' Atlanta, Ga., Oct. 1932, through Salt Lake City, 
Sept. 1933; 'Religion in Paintings,' Arkansas Arts Center, 
Little Rock, Ark., Dec. 7, 1963 - Jan. 30, 1964, no. 26, as 
Francesco Bassano. 

Referel/ces: (I) To distinguish him from his grandfather, a 
painter, who had the same name. That the younger 
Francesco collaborated with his father, Jacopo, is proven 
by their signing some paintings jointly (see W. R. Rearick, 
in Burlillgtoll Magazille, vol. ex, 1968, pp. 241 f£). (2) K 105 
has been attributed to Francesco Bassano by G. Fiocco, R. 
Longhi, F. M. Perkins tentatively, W. E. Suida, and A. 



VENETIAN: XVI CENTURY 

Venturi (in ms. opinions); to Leandro Bassano by B. 
Berenson (Italiall Pictures . .. Velletiall School, vol. I, 1957 
p. 23); and to an unidentified hand, but not Leandro's, by 
E. Arslan (I Bassano, vol. I, 1960, p. 349). 

LEANDRO BASSANO 

Leandro da Ponte, called Leandro Bassano. Venetian 
School. Born 1557; died 1622. Like his brothers, Leandro 
was trained by his father, Jacopo Bassano, and collaborated 
in the family bottega. But he developed a more independent 
style than did any of his brothers. He transferred his 
residence from Bassano to Venice as early, probably, as 
1582. Here he became especially prominent as a portrait 
painter, drawing inspiration primarily from Tintoretto. 

K 143 I : Figure 90 

THE LAST JUDGMENT. Birmingham, Ala., Birmingham 
Museum of Art (61.114), since 1961. Copper. 28 XI9 in. 
(71'1 X48'3 cm.). Signed at lower right: LEANDER A 
PONTE DASS ... EQVES . F. Very good condition. 

About 1580 Jacopo Bassano painted a very large canvas of 
Paradise, which is now in the Museo Civico, Bassano.1 
His son Francesco painted a modified version of this which 
is in the Church of the Gesu, Rome,2 and Leandro, while 
repeating, with little alteration, some of the figures from 
these two compositions, added scenes of punishment and 
reward to make the subject into a Last Judgment.3 Painting 
on copper, Leandro employed a miniaturelike technique 
in the many small figures, which is unusual for the Bassano 
family. It has been suggested that K143I may be the 
'Paradiso [by Leandro] con picciole, e diligenti figure' which 
Ridolfi says Bernardo Giunti took to Florence.4 The heads 
of some of the figures are undoubtedly portraits: Doge 
Grimani, Emperor Rudolph, and Cardinal Bembo are 
among the distinguished people believed to be represented 
here. Ii KI43I probably dates about 1590. The use of 
Eques in the signature places it after Leandro's removal to 
Venice, where he was knighted./ 

Provenance: Possibly Bernardo Giunti, Florence (mid
seventeenth century).6 BertilIac.7 Duc d'Orlcans" Palais 
Royal, Paris (as early as 1737). Louis-Philippe-Egalite 
(sold 1792 to the following). Vicomte Edouard de Walkuers, 
Brussels banker (sold, 1792, to the following). Laborde de 
Mereville (who took it to London, 1792). Jeremiah Har
mann's, London (sold to a consortium consisting of the 
Duke of Bridgewater, the Earl of Carlisle, and the Earl 
Gower - exhibited: Bryan's, London, Dec. 26, I798-cnd 
of Aug. 1799, no. 7, as Leandro Bassano). Retained for the 
Duke .of Bridgewater (died 1803; bequeathed to his 
brother, the follo\ving). Second Marquess of Stafford 
(died 1833; J. Britton, Catalogue Raisontll!, 1808, p.94, as 

Leandro; catalogue by W. Young Ottley, vol. I, 1818, 
no. 31, as Leandro). Lord Francis Egerton, first Earl of 
Ellesmere8 (son of the preceding; died 1857) and descend
ants (sold by fifth Earl of Ellesmere, Christie's, London, 
Oct. 18,1946, no. 53, as Leandro Bassano, to the following). 
Hartveld Galleries, New York. Paul Drey's, New York. 
Julius H. Weitzner's, New York. Kress acquisition, 1947-
exhibited: 'Pontormo to Greco,' John Herron Art 
Museum, Indianapolis, Ind., Feb. 14-Mar. 28, 1954, no. 55, 
as Leandro Bassano. 

Reforeuces: (I) Jacopo's Paradise is reproduced by P. 
Zampetti, Catalogo della Mostra dijacopoBassano, 1957, p. 201. 
(2) Reproduced by E. Arslan, IBassallo, vol. 11,1960, fig. 261. 
(3) KI43 I is attributed to Leandro by B. Berenson (Italian 
Pictures . .. Venetian School, vol. I, 1957, p. 23, and earlier 
editions), Arslan (p. 266, vol. I, of op. cit. in note 2, above), 
C. Donzelli and G. M. Pilo(I Pittori del seicellto veneto, 1967, 
p. 76), and in all catalogues, etc., cited in Proveuance. 
(4) C. Ridolfi, Le Maraviglie dell' arte, pt. II, 1648, p. 167. 
This passage is cited by Arslan (loc. cit. in note 3, above). 
(5) Suggested by P. Drey in undated communication. 
(6) See reference to Ridolfi in note 4, above. (7) See 
Stryienski, loco cit. in note 8, below. (8) For the provenance 
from the London sale of the Orleans Collection to the 
Earl of Ellesmere see G. F. Waagen, TreaSllres of Art in Great 
Britain, vol. II, 1854, pp. 25, 485, 487. See also W. 
Buchanan, Memoirs of Painting, vol. I, 1824, pp. 17 ff., 
138; C. M. Westmacott, British Galleries of Painting alld 
Sculpture, 1824", p. 192, as Leandro; Mrs. A. B. Jameson, 
Companion to tlte Most Celebrated Private Galleries, 1844, 
P.96; C. Stryienski, La Galerie du Regent Philippe, Due 
d'OrlCans, 1913, p. 157, no. 107. 

GIAMBATTISTA BASSANO 

Giambattista da Ponte, called Giambattista Bassano. 
Venetian School. Born 1553; died 1613. This, the second of 
Jacopo's painter sons, was trained, like the others, by his 
father. He is now little known, since only one extant 
painting is defmitely attributed to him and it is very 
poorly preserved. 

Attributed to 

GIAMBATTISTA BASSANO 

KIS79: Figure 88 

THE SCOURGING OF CHRIST. Raleigh, N.C., North 
Carolina Museum of Art(GL.60.17.50),since 1960.1 Canvas. 
461- X37f in. (II7·5 X95'2 cm.). Very good condition; 
few restorations; cleaned 1956. 

This is one of several versions, most of which have been 
variously attributed within the Bassano family. The best 
known of these is a large vertical canvas, now in the 
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Castello Sforzesco, Milan,2 which comes from the series of 
Passion scenes painted by Francesco about 1585 for the 
Church of Sant' Antonio Abate, Brescia. A second version, 
in the Church of the Magdalen, Vicenza, is a square canvas 
attributed to Giambattista Bassano.3 K1579, expanded in 
width, also exhibits the genrelike interest in realistic 
detail to be seen in the few paintings associated with 
Giambattista.4 

Provenance: Demotte, Paris (1931). Contini Bonacossi, 
Florence. Kress acquisition, 1948. 

References: (1) Catalogue by F. R. Shapley, 1960, p. 102, 
as Leandro Bassano. (2) See E. Arslan, I Bassallo, vol. I, 

1960, pp. 195 £; vol. II, 1960, fig. 241. For this version by 
Francesco, it would seem plausible to identify as prepara
tory sketch a painting published by A. Venturi (Storia 
dell' arte italiana, vol. IX, pt. IV, 1929, fig. 835) as in the 
Willumsen Collection, Copenhagen, which Venturi attri
butes to Jacopo Bassano. (3) Arslan (vol. I, p. 232, and vol. 
II, fig. 268 of op. cit. in note 2, above) attributes the Vicenza 
version tentatively to Giambattista. (4) Arslan (I Bassallo, 
1931, p.282), knowing KI579 only from photographs 
when it was in the Demotte Collection, listed it as by 
Leandro. In the 1960 edition of his monograph (vol. I, 

p.267) he quotes the Leandro listing from the 1931 
edition for the Demotte painting, not realizing it is the 
painting now in the Kress Collection. But on p. 232 of 
the 1960 edition he lists K1579 tentatively as by Giam
battista and as a repetition of the Vicenza picture. 

Studio of the BASSANO FAMILY 

K2ISO: Figure 89 

A VENETIAN MARKET. Trenton, N.J., New Jersey State 
Museum, since 1971. Canvas. 54!X83iin. (138'4X2II'5 
em.). Good condition. 

In view of the stylistic relationship among the Bassano 
family, Pietro Marescalchi, and EI Greco, it is not surprising 
that all of these artists have been considered in attempts to 
identify the painter of K2150.1 Such a figure as the old 
beggar in the lower left-hand corner and the sketchy 
figures in the distance may be paralleled in Marescalchi; 
while the portrait of the man on horseback has courted 
comparison with EI Greco's Portrait oJGlovio in the Museo 
di Capodimonte, Naples. Whether the artist was Italian or 
Spanish, stylistic relationship to members of the Bassano 
family is most obvious throughout the picture, and the 
composition corresponds closely to the painting of a 
market scene in the Museo di Capodimonte, which 
is signed by Leandro Bassano. The sketchy character 
of K2150 resembles that of modelli painted by Francesco 
and Leandro Bassano for altarpieces and other public 
works; thus, it is likely that K2150 was painted in the 
Bassano studio.2 The subject ofK2150 may be not merely a 

market scene but Carnival,3 somewhat as it is represented 
by such an artist as Bruegel. The date is probably toward 
the end of the sixteenth century. 

Provenance: Thyssen Collection, Schloss Rohoncz, Hungary 
(1930). International Financing Company, Panama City, 
Panama. Kress acquisition, 1956 - exhibited: Albany 
Institute of History and Art, Albany, N.Y., 1961-70.4 

References: (1) K2150 is always recognized as showing 
characteristics of the Bassano family. It is listed by E. 
Arslan (I Bassallo, vol. I, 1960, p. 358) as school of the 
Bassano, seemingly a replica of Leandro's painting at 
Naples; F. Zeri (verbally) has suggested a relationship to 
Marescalchi (for an attempt to associate the latter with 
EI Greco, see G. Fiocco, in Rivista Espanola de Arte, vol. Ill, 
1934, pp. 100 ff.). An attribution to EI Greco is proposed 
by the dealer's dossier, and Orrente also has been considered. 
(2) This suggestion is made (verbally and in letter of July 14, 
1971) by A. Ballarin, who is preparing a study of the 
Bassano. Later Ballarin writes me (in letter of May II, 
1972) that K2150 repeats very faithfully the composition 
of a painting (130 XI90 cm.) signed by Leandro which in 
1954 was in the Rubinacci Collection, Genoa, and was 
reproduced in color in Arte Figurativa Antica e Modema, 
Nov.-Dec. 1954, p. 41. Ballarin adds that, judging from 
photographs, he thinks K2150 is a studio derivation from 
the Rubinacci painting. (3) This suggestion is offered by 
C. Eisler (in letter of Feb. II, 1971), who also notes that 
the distant figure of a lady, in dark dress and white neck 
ruff, is probably another portrait. (4) Albany Institute of 
History and Art Bulletin, Oct. 1961: notice of K2150. 
AII/lIIal Report oj AlballY Institute ... , 1961-62: K2150 
included in list of accessions. 

]ACOPO TINTORETTO 

Jacopo Robusti, called Tintoretto, from his father's trade, 
tintore (dyer). Venetian School. Born ISIS; died 1594. 
Whether or not he spent some time in Titian's studio, as 
is often assumed, he was strongly influenced by that 
master. He emulated Michelangelo's movement; he is said 
to have collaborated with Schiavone; and he felt the in
fluence also of Parmigianino. He may have made short 
visits to Mantua and Rome, but he remained in Venice 
throughout most' of his career. While his most spectacular 
work is probably in ceiling and wall decoration, his easel 
paintings, . large and small, include religious, historical, 
and mythological subjects and, above all, numerous 
portraits, the frnest of which are remarkable character 
studies. 

K2064: Figure 9I 

THE CONVERSION OF ST. PAUL. Washington, D.C., 
National Gallery of Art (1405), since 1956.1 Canvas. 
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60 X92k in. (152.4 X236·2 cm.). Fair condition; much 
abraded in douds and landscape and on white horse at left; 
cleaned 1955. 

The attribution of K2064 to Tintoretto in his early period, 
about 1545, has found general acceptance.2 So far as is 
known, this is Tintoretto's only extant painting of the 
subject, the Conversion of Salll (or St. PaIlQ, although at 
least six versions by him were reported before 1650: 
(I) A painting on the organ shutters in Santa Maria 
Zobenigo, Venice.3 (2) A mural for the Zen family, 
Venice.' (3) A small painting in the Museum of Senatore 
Gussoni, Venice.5 (4) A painting described in the 1632 
inventory of the collection of Roberto Canonici6 which 
could be identical with K2064 in the unlikely event that it 
escaped the fire of 1638 which is believed to have destroyed 
that entire valuable collection. (5) A painting bought by 
Velazquez for King Philip IV of Spain.7 (6) A beautiful 
large painting with many horsemen, said to have belonged 
to Nicolo Cornaro.8 

Of these six, apparently independent, versions, the last, 
from Cornaro's collection, would seem to stand a better 
chance than any of the others of being identical with 
K2064. But our first certain record dates soon after the 
middle of last century, when the picture was seen in the 
Kinnaird Collection.9 'Spiritedly but strangely and sketchily 
treated' is the comment it then elicited, and the picture 
equally justifies Vasari's comment on Tintoretto himself: 
'Extravagant, capricious, swift and resolute, with the most 
terrific imagination ever given to painting.'10 Yet Tinto
retto borrowed freely from other artists. That he was 
influenced, when he painted K2064, by Leonardo (various 
drawings and paintings of horses), Pordenone, Titian 
(Battle oj CaJore), and Schiavone has been emphasized,ll 
and recently distinct borrowings from Raphael have been 
noted: not only the fallen figure of Paul but also the pair of 
horses further to the left, with the frightened face of a 
third horse peering out above them, derive from Raphael's 
tapestry cartoon for the Conversion oj St. Paul, which 
Tintoretto could see at this time in the house of Cardinal 
Domenico Grimani in Venice.12 K2064, in its turn, may 
have influenced no less a masterpiece than Rubens' Battle 
oj the Amazons, in the Munich Gallery.13 The turbulent 
movement and the spirited horses in K2064 fmd an echo in 
the Battle oj Asola of the Contini Bonacossi Collection, 
Florence, which some attribute to Tintoretto. The subject 
of K2064 is taken from Acts 9:3-7; but the tremendous 
excitement among Paul's entourage, while suggested by 
Raphael and other artists who had before Tintoretto 
treated the subject, is not based on the Biblical text, where 
we read: 'And the men which journeyed with him stood 
speechless, hearing a voice, but seeing no man.' 

ProvCllance: Lord Kinnaird, Rossie Priory, Inchture, Perth
shire, Scotland (1857).14 Contini Bonacossi, Florence (as 
early as 1939).15 Kress acquisition, 1954. 

References: (I) Paintings alld Sculptllre from the Kress Collec
tion, 1956, p. 174 (catalogue by W. E. Suida and F. R. 
Shapley), as an early work by Jacopo Tintoretto. (2) K2064 
has been attributed to Tintoretto by G. F. Waagen 
(Galleries and Cabinets oj Art in Great Britain, 1857, p. 448; 
this is the earliest certain record of K2064 now known), 
W. E. Suida (in Pantheon, vol. XXIII, 1939, p. 122, dating it 
shortly before 1545), E. von der Bercken (Die Gemiilde des 
Jacopo Tintoretto, 1942, pp. 96 n. 19, IIO, dating it c. 1546/ 
52), R. Pallucchini (La Giovinezza Jel Tilltoretto, 1950, 
pp. 86 f., 156 n. 43, treating it in the oeuvre of about 
1545), A. Ballarin (in Arte Veneta, vol. XXI, 1967, p. 98), 
P. de Vecchi (Tintoretto, 1970, no. 27), and B. Berenson 
(in ms. opinion). X-ray emphasizes the sketchy, sparkling 
technique in the painting. (3) Reported by Vasari, Le Vite, 
1568; Milanesi ed., vol. VI, 1881, p. 591. (4) Reported by 
C. Ridolfi (Le Maraviglie dell' arte, vol. II, 1648, p. 7), who 
says that only traces of the painting, presumably fresco, 
remained. (5) Reported by Ridolfi (vol. II, p. 44 of op. cit. 
in note 4, above), who describes it as one of two piccole 
historiette: 'San Paolo cOllIlertito alia voce di Christo, e mentre 
ei cade Ja Callallo si veggono i Ji llli seguaci spauentati in varie 
parti . •• .' If this were not clearly designated as a small 
painting its identification as K2064 would be tempting. 
(6) The inventory (published by G. Campori, Raccolta di 
catalog/Ii ed invelltari ineditj, 1870, pp. 120 £) describes the 
picture as 'San Paolo Jj Giacomo Tintoretto, che casca da 
cavallo accompagnato da 1II01ti altri pllre a cavallo, che dalla 
pallra spinti in Jllga vano precipitallJo in diversi llloghi.' 
(7) See Suida (loc .• cit. in note 2, above). (8) Suida (p. 122 
n. I of op. cit. in note 2, above) says he took this reference 
to the Cornaro version from a list of Tintoretto's lost 
pictures in an unpublished manuscript by H. Thode in 
the Kunsthistorisches Institut in Florence. Suida suggests 
that the Cornaro picture and the Canonici picture may be 
one and the same. (9) See Provenance. (10) Vasari, p. 587 of 
ed. and vol. cited in note 3, above. (II) See, e.g., Suida, 
loco cit. in note 2, above. (12) For this information see 
Ballarin, pp. 96, 98, 101 n. 41 of op. cit. in note 2, above. 
(13) F. R. Shapley, National Gallery oj Art, Portfolio Nll/nber 
5, 1956, no. 10. (14) Seen here at this time by Waagen (loc. 
cit. in note 2, above). (IS) Published as here at this time 
by Suida (loc. cit. in note 2, above). 

JACOPO TINTORETTO 

K343 : Figure 103 . 

ApOLLO AND MARSYAS. Coral Gables, Fla., Joe and 
Emily Lowe Art Gallery, University of Miami (61.14), 
since 1961.1 Canvas. 8k X21! in. (22.6 X54·6 em.). Fair 
condition; cleaned 1961. 

Although the format, small size, and sketchy technique 
tend, on first sight, to suggest the work of Schiavone, the 
spirited effect of K343 recommends more strongly an 
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attribution to Tintoretto.2 The picture would seem to date 
in the artist's early period, but probably a little after he had 
painted the more fmished version of the theme, in 1545, 
for Aretino, the version now in the Wadsworth Athe
neum, Hartford.3 For the sketchy figures in K343 a perti
nent parallel is to be seen in the small figures in Jacopo's 
Procession oj tlte Ark in the Kunsthistorisches Museum, 
Vienna, of about 1544/45.4 Which of Apollo's contests is 
the subject of K 343 - the contest with Marsyas or the one 
with Pan - is not entirely clear; the bearded figure holding 
the pipes (syrinx) might be interpreted as either Marsyas or 
Pan, and the seated witnesses have no clearly distinguishing 
attributes.5 In Count Seilem's collection, London, are two 
other Apollo scenes by Tintoretto which belong to the 
same period (soon after 1545), exhibit the same sketchy 
technique, and are uniform in height with K343, although 
several centimeters wider. Is it possible that the three 
paintings belonged to the same decorative series -
perhaps for furniture - even though the two in London 
are on wood whereas K 343 is on canvas?G 

Provenance: Alvarez, Madrid. Contini Bonacossi, Florence. 
Kress acquisition, 1935 - exhibited: National Gallery of 
Art, Washington, D.C. (300), 1941-60.7 

References: (I) Catalogue by F. R. Shapley, 1961, p. 70, as 
Tintoretto. (2) K343 is attributed to Tintoretto by G. 
Fiocco, R. Longhi, R. van MarIe, F. M. Perkins, W. E. 
Suida, A. Venturi (in ms. opinions), R. Pallucchini (La 
Giovinezza del Tintoretto, 1950, pp. 96 £, 157 n. 62), H. 
Tietze (in Arte Velleta, vol. V, 1951, p. 60 n. 3), B. Berenson 
(Italiall Pictures • •• Velletian School, vol. I, 1957, p. 183), 
and P. de Vecchi (Tilltoretto, 1970, no. 22). (3) This date 
and relationship are suggested by both Pallucchini and 
Tietze (loci cit. in note 2, above). (4) See A. Pallucchini, in 
Arte Veneta, vol. XXIV, 1970, p. 97, fig. 125. (5) E. Winter
nitz (in Studies in the History oj Art Dedicated to William E. 
Suida, 1959, p.188 n. II), who traces the history and 
significance of the musical instruments, interprets Apollo's 
challenger as Pan and entitles the picture The Judgment oj 
Midas. Tietze also (Ioc. cit. in note 2, above) identifies the 
challenger as Pan, while noting that none of the four 
attendant figures is specified as Midas. (6) A. Seilem, 
Italiau Paintings alld Drawings at 56 Princes Gate, London, 
Text II, 1959, no. 77, pI. XXVII; and Text V, 1969, 
no. 337, pI. XVII. (7) Preliminary Catalogue, 1941, p. 197, as 
Tintoretto. 

JACOPO TINTORETTO 

K2170: Figure 94 

SUMMER. Washington, D.C., National Gallery of Art 
(1642), since 1957. Canvas. 41-§- X76 in. (105'7 X193 cm.).! 
Good condition except for slight abrasion of garment. 

S 

An attempt has been made2 to identify K2170 and its 
companionpiece, Spring, in the Chrysler Museum,Norfolk, 
Virginia, as part of Jacopo's decoration of a room in the 
Barbo Palace, Venice, described by Ridolfi in his chapter 
on Tintoretto.3 One of the canvases in that room is 
described in sufficient detail to permit its convincing 
identification as the Dreams oj Mm, a ceiling painting now 
in the Institute of Arts, Detroit, Michigan.4 The other 
paintings in the room included in Ridolfi's text he merely 
mentions as 'Ie quattro stagioui in figura tiel recillto.' K2170 
and the Chrysler Sprillg have been reasonably proposed 
as two of these four Seasons, which are presumed to have 
decorated a frieze at the top of the walls. The attribution 
of K2170 and its pendant (the only two in this set of 
Seasons now known5) to Jacopo Tintoretto has not been 
unanimously accepted.6 The heavy proportions and 
lethargic poses of the figures and the prominence given the 
birds in K2170 suggest an attribution to Domenico, 
toward 1600, rather than to Jacopo, in the early 1550'S. 
The St. Jerome, in the Barberini Gallery, Rome, comes to 
mind as a pertinent parallel, as does the Bacchus and 
Ariadlle, in the Strasbourg Museum, where, again, the 
birds might seem to be too prominent for Jacopo and the 
figure types too heavy. Yet the superb design of K2170 
speaks for Jacopo's authorship, as does the relationship of 
the woman's figure to the similarly posed (albeit lighter, 
more graceful) figure of Charity in the early part of the 
San Rocco decorations, where, also, a perfectly preserved 
detail of apples and foliage7 recalls the background of vine 
and grain in K2170. 

Provenance: Frederick Mont's, New York. Kress acquisi
tion, 1957- exhibited: 'Titian, Tintoretto, Paolo Veronese,' 
Art Gallery, Toronto, Feb. 12-Mar. 13, 1960, no. II, as 
Jacopo. 

References: (I) The comers of K2170, like the comers of its 
pendant (see below), seem to have been originally covered 
by a frame, as would seem to have been about two inches 
of the canvas at top and bottom. This would have given 
these canvases an octagonal shape, similar to that of the 
large ceiling painting now in Detroit, with which they 
may once have been associated. (2) See B. Suida Manning, 
in Studies ill the History oj Art Dedicated to William E. Suida, 
1959, pp. 253 fE, and in Arte Veneta, vol. XVI, 1962, p. 54. 
R. Pallucchini (in Arte Veneta, vol. XXlU, 1969, p. 46) 
accepts the attribution to Jacopo and parallels the type and 
arrangement of the figure, as well as the birds in the scene, 
with details in the Alllllluciation.oj the Birth oj Samsoll to the 
Wife oj Manoah, a painting in a private collection, Venice, 
which he attributes (his fig. 52) to Jacopo. The suggestions 
here are mainly accepted by P. de Vecchi (Tintoretto, 1970, 
no. 166), who accompanies his entry of K2170 with the 
symbol meaning 'COli collaborazione.' (3) C. Ridolfi, Le 
Maraviglie dell' arte, vol. 11, 1648; D. von Hadeln ed., 1924. 
p. 55. (4) Reproduced by H. Tietze, Tintoretto, 1948, fig. 166. 
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(5) F. L. Richardson seems to be in error in stating (in Art 
Qllarterly, vol. XXVII, 1964, p. 355) that besides the 
Chrysler Spring three other panels from the same decora
tive ensemble are now in American museums. (6) See 
Vecchi, lac. cit. in note 2, above, for suggestion of collabora
tion. T. Pignatti (verbally, 1964) attributes X2170 to 
Domenico Tintoretto, an attribution which suggests that 
Domenico may have had a hand also in the Four Seasons 
figured as putti in the Salotto Dorato of the Palazzo 
Ducale, Venice, usually attributed to Jacopo (reproduced 
by A. L. Mayer in Gazette des Beaux-Arts, vol. XXVII, 1945, 
pp. 88 £). (7) The San Rocco Charity and still-life detail 
are reproduced by R. Pallucchini, Tintoretto a Sail Rocco, 
1937, pp. 30, 31. 

jACOPO TINTORETTO 

KI658 : Figure 95 

A PROCURATOR OF ST. MARX'S. Washington, D.C., 
National Gallery of Art (II58), since 1951.1 Canvas. 
54! X39k in. (138'7 XIOI'3 cm.). Good condition except 
for restoration on nose; face slightly abraded; cleaned 
1950. 

The picture has been well known for nearly a century and 
is accepted as a characteristic example of Jacopo Tinto
retto's late period.2 Its date is probably about 1575/85, and 
in style it may be compared with the half-length portrait 
of a Venetian senator formerly in the Cook Collection, 
Richmond, now in the National Gallery of Ireland, 
Dublin. Because it has been thought possible to identify 
the sitter as the man shown in one of two busts, by 
Alessandro Vittoria in the Ca' d'Oro, Venice, which 
originally decorated the Duodo tomb, xI658 has some
times been called a portrait of Francesco Duodo,3 who 
played an important role as commander of the Venetian 
fleet in the battle against the Turks ncar Lepanto in 1572. 
Duodo is shown in armor in the Ca' d'Oro bust, a more 
likely costume for him to have worn in a formal portrait, 
it would seem, than the procurator's robe in xI658. 
However, it is possible that xI658 W:\S painted before the 
battle of Lepanto. The sitter in 10658 wears the robe of a 
senator or procurator, and over his right shoulder is the 
stoia d' oro, which indicates that he belonged to the knight
hood of that name.4 

Provenance: Earl ofWemyss, Gosford House, Longniddry, 
Scotland - exhibited: Royal Academy, London, 1886, 
no. 144, as A Venetian Sellator, by Jacopo.5 Wildenstein's, 
New York - exhibited: 'Canadian National Exhibition,' 
Toronto, Canada, Aug. 28-Sept. 12, 1931, no. II6 of 
catalogue, as Jacopo; 'Venetian Painting,' California 
Palace of the Legion of Honor, San Francisco, Cali£, 
June 25-July 24, 1938, no. 68 of catalogue, as Frallcesco 

Dllodo, by Jacopo; 'Italian Paintings,' Wildenstein's, New 
York, 1947, no. 133 of catalogue, as Francesco Duodo, by 
Jacopo. Kressacquisition, 1949. 

Rejerellce5: (I) Paintillgs alld Sculpture from the Kress Collec
tiOIl, 1951 (catalogue by W. E. Suida), p. 122, as Jacopo 
Tintoretto, rather late. (2) X1658 has been attributed to 
Tintoretto by J. B. S. HoI born (jacopo Robllsti called 
Tintoretto, 1903, 1907 ed., p. 108, as Portrait of a Sellator), 
F. P. B. Osmaston (The Art and Genius of Tintoret, vol. II, 
1915, pp.24, 192), E. von der Bercken and A. L. Mayer 
(jacopo Tilltoretto, vol. I, 1923, p. 67), F. Fosca ([G. de 
Traz] Tintoret, 1929, p. 147), W. Valentiner (UllkIlOWII 
Masterpieces ill Public alld Private Col/ectiolls, 1930, no. 28), 
L. Venturi (Pitture italialle ill America, 1931, no. CCCCXIV), 
E. von der Bercken(jacopo Tilltoretto, 1942, pp. 90, II8 £), 
and B. Berenson (Italian Pictllres •.• Velletiall School, vol. I, 

1957, p. 183). P. de Vecchi (Tintoretto, 1970, no. 225) enters 
XI658 as usually attributed to Tintoretto. (3) The bust of 
Francesco Duodo in the Ca' d'Oro is reproduced by A. 
Venturi, Storia dell'arte italialla, vol. x, pt. III, 1937, fig. 140. 
The name of Giovanni Donato has also been suggested 
since, according to L. Venturi (lac. cit. in note 2, above) 
. • . '1I1Ia replica del ritratto, replica che sembra dal/a ripro
dllziolle di qllalita iliferiore e che fu venduta all' asta della call. 
Kellde a Vienna, 21-23 ottobre 1918 (cat. II. 129), recava 
I'iscrizione: "Gio. Donato padre del Ser.lIlo Nic.o 1560.'" 
Niccolo Donato was doge for a month in 1618. (4) C. 
Gould (in National Gallery Cataloglles: The Sixteellth
Celltllry Venetiall. School, 1959, p. 92), while citing P. 
Hclyot (Histoire des ordres monastiques, vol. VIII, 1719, p. 
362) as stating that the stole should be worn over the left 
shoulder, notes that in Tintoretto's portraits the rule is not 
rigidly followed, also that the pattern of decoration on the 
stole varies. (5) A. Graves, A Celltllry of Loall Exhibitions, 
vol. III, 1914, p. 1314. 

jACOPO TINTORETTO 

KI345 : Figure 92 

CHRIST AT THE SEA OF GALILEE. Washington, D.C., 
National Gallery of Art (825), since 1945. Canvas. 46 X 
661 in. (II7 X168'5 em.). Fair condition; abraded in water 
and robe of Christ. 

The fact that tllis is the only known painting attributed to 
Jacopo Tintoretto in which an expanse of water takes up 
the principal share of the canvas and plays so dominant a 
role has led to much discussion of the attribution and date 
of XI345. The picture has usually been attributed to 
Tintoretto,l but EI Greco also has been considered.2 

Suggested dates have ranged from as early as about 1504 
to as late as about 1590. 
The intense blues, which play a decided role in the 
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picture - in clouds and waves - have been cited as the 
strongest evidence in favor of EI Greco's authorship, 
while this coloring, coupled with the Mannerist elongation 
of the figure of Christ, suggests a date of about 1575/80, 
rather too early, perhaps, for EI Greco to have designed 
such a highly sophisticated composition. Moreover, the 
impasto is not so heavy as is to be expected in EI Greco at 
this time,3 while the nervous handling of the high lights 
which mark the crests of waves and edges of clouds are 
characteristic of Tintoretto in the 1570's, and even as early 
as the 1560'S he had painted comparable clouds and a 
considerable expanse of stormy water in the scene of St. 
Mark rescuing a Saracen from drowning, now in the 
Accademia, Venice. The pose and proportions of Christ 
in KI345 fmd a remarkable parallel in the Christ of 
Tintoretto's Raisillg of Lazarus, probably dating from 

• 1573, which was formerly in the collection of Viscount 
Rothermere.4 In the latter, however, the body of Christ is 
tense and hemmed in by the crowd of people about Him, 
while in KI345 Christ stands calmly relaxed, even if com
manding, at a distance from the apostles to whom He 
beckons. The densely populated composition of the 
Raisillg of LazaTlls is far more characteristic of Tintoretto 
than is the expanse of sea, however appropriate to the 
subject, in K1345. Yet the concentration upon nature in 
this dramatic picture is not unique in Tintoretto's oeuvre: 
nature is in even fuller possession in his two remarkable 
idyls, Mary Magdalelle ill a Lalldscape and Mary ~rEgypt ill a 
Lalldscape in the Scuola di San Rocco. 
Examination by X-ray discloses beneath - and at right 
angles to - the Galilee scene a partly fmished half-length, 
life-size portrait of a man, only the head of which is 
sufficiently decipherable to witness the brush ofTintoretto. 
To the left of the head is an architectural complex com
prising steps, arches, columns, and roofs. Whether these 
architectural details were intended as part of a background 
of the portrait or whether they belong to yet another 
projected composition I cannot determine. 
The scene of Christ walking on the water as described in 
Matthew 14: 24 ff. is sometimes cited as the subject 
of K1345. But the vegetation beside Christ indicates that 
He is here standing on the shore, where the waves wash 
up to His feet; this, together with the number of apostles in 
the boat (seven), the lowering of the net over the side of 
the boat, and the action of Peter, climbing out to rush 
toward Christ, proves that the subject is taken from the 
first eight verses of John 21. 

Provenance: Count Joseph Gallotti. Durlacher's, London 
and New York. Arthur Sachs, New Y.ork (as early as 
1925) - exhibited, always as Jacopo: Fogg Art Museum, 
Cambridge, Mass., 1927, also 1935-38; Metropolitan 
Museum of Art, New York, 1932-33; 'Century of 
Progress,' Art Institute of Chicago, June I-Nov. I, 1933, 
no. 135; 'Venetian Paintings of the 15th and 16th Centu
ries,' Knoedler's, New York, Apr. II-30, 1938, no. 16; 

'Venetian Painting,' California Palace of the Legion of 
Honor, San Francisco, Cali£, June 25-July 24, 1938, 
no. 66; 'Religious Art,' Baltimore Museum of Art, Balti
more, Md., Dec. 4, 1938-Jan. I, 1939. no. 35; 'Paintings 
by Jacopo Tintoretto,' Durlacher Galleries, New York, 
Feb. 2o-Mar. 18, 1939, no. 5; 'Masterpieces of Art,' 
New York World's Fair, May-Oct. 1939, no. 377. 
Seligman's, New York. Kress acquisition, 1943. 

Referellces: (I) K1345 has been attributed to Tintoretto by 
A. L. Mayer, G. Gronau (in ms. opinions, 1925), E. von der 
Bercken (in Zeitschrift flir Bildellde KIIIISt, vol. LIX, 1925, 
p. 332, dating it not later than the beginning of the 1550' s; 
but see the same author's Die Cell/iilde des Jacopo Tilltoretto, 
1942, pp.88, II8, where he refers K1345 to Jacopo's 
latest period), T. Borenius (in ApoIIo, vol. II, 1925, p. 249, 
suggesting a date of 1562/66; see also Burlillgtoll Magazille, 
vol. LXXIV, 1939, p. 138), A. Venturi (Storia dell'arte 
italialla, vol. IX, pt. IV, 1929, p.615), L. Venturi (Italiall 
Paintillgs ill America, vol. III, 1933, no. 555, with a date of 
1591/94), B. Berenson (Italiatl Pictl/res •.. Venetiall School, 
vol. I, 1957, p. 183, and earlier editions), M. M. Salinger 
(Tilltoretto, 1960, no. 8), R. Pallucchini (in letter of Jan. I, 
1971, while noting that the attribution is still a problem), 
and P. de Vecchi (Tilltoretto, 1970, no. 290, noting that 
K 1345 is usually attributed to Tintoretto). (2) H. Tietze 
(Tilltoretto, 1948, p. 381) expresses dissatisfaction with the 
attribution to Tintoretto and approves an investigation of 
a relationship to EI Greco. In a ms. memorandum to the 
National Gallery H. Tietze and E. Tietze-Conrat discuss 
the painting at length and favor its attribution to EI Greco, 
with a date in the late 1570'S. Chatzidakis is reported by H. 
Wethey (EI Creco alld His School, vol. 1,1962, p. 90 n. II3) 
to have attributed KI345 to EI Greco, in Kretika Cizrollika, 
vol. IV, 1950, pp. 371 ff. (3) C£ EI Greco's early Christ 
Cleansing the Temple (K2127) in the National Gallery of 
Art. (4) Sold from this collection at Christie's, London, 
Dec. 12, 1947, no. 21 of catalogue, where illustrated. 

JACOPO TINTORETTO 

K 166: Figure 93 

ALLEGORY OF VIGILANCE. Birmingham, Ala., Birming
ham Museum of Art (61.93), since 1952.1 Canvas. 42t X 
40 in. (107'3 XI01·6 em.). Fair condition; abraded in sky 
and landscape. 

The only exception which has been taken to the attribution 
of KI66 to Jacopo Tintoretto2 is perhaps to be explained 
by the unsatisfactory preservation of the painting.3 The 
alternate attribution, to Aliense,4 is untenable, for nowhere 
in the known work of this Tintoretto follower and 
collaborator can the animated spirit and sincere expression 
of this figure be matched. The subject of K 166 has some
times been interpreted as AI/rora, the cock being a symbol 
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of dawn or day as well as of vigilance. Support for the 
subject Vigilance is offered by the very plausible association 
with K166 of certain other paintings of female figures to 
form a series of allegories of Virtues by Jacopo, dating 
from about 1580. The best known of these paintings is the 
unfmished one in the Fogg Museum, Cambridge, Massa
chusetts, which is always accepted as an important example 
of Jacopo. Since the female figure there has no attributes 
except the two dogs beside her, the subject is more likely 
Fidelity than, as it is usually known, Diana. Two other 
probable members of the series, their whereabouts now 
unknown, were formerly in the collection of Baron Louis 
Rothschild, Vienna. One of these, showing a young woman 
dispensing coins and jewels, is interpreted as Generosity; 
the other, with a young woman pushing asunder what 
appears to be a complex of fetters, would represent 
Liberty. A fifth candidate for the series, which seems to 
have been in the European art market a few years ago, 
shows a female figure holding an olive branch with a 
ring and a broken sword, and is interpreted as Peace alld 
Unity.s 

Provenance: Professor Luigi Grassi, Florence. Achillito 
Chiesa, Milan. Contini Bonacossi, Rome. Kress acquisition, 
1931 - exhibited: 'Italian Paintings Lent by Mr. Samuel H. 
Kress,' Oct. 23, 1932, Atlanta, Ga., through June 2, 1935, 
Charlotte, N.C., p. 50 of catalogue, as Jacopo; National 
Gallery of Art, Washington, D.C. (185), 1941-51;6 Poses 
Institute of Fine Arts, Brandeis University, Waltham, 
Mass., May 3-June 9, 1963, no. 19 of catalogue by C. 
Gilbert, as Jacopo. 

References: (I) Catalogue by W. E. Suida, 1952, p. 57, and 
1959, pp. 84 £, as Jacopo. (2.) KI66 has been attributed to 
Jacopo by G. Fiocco, R. Longhi, R. van Marle, F. M. 
Perkins, A. Venturi (in ms. opinions), B. Berenson (Italian 
Pictures • •• Venetian School, vol. I, 1957, p. 170), Suida 
(loci cit. in note I, above), C. Gilbert (loc. cit. in Provenance, 
above), and P. de Vecchi (Tintoretto, 1970, no. 197, listing 
it as usually attributed to Tintoretto). (3~ay, however, 
shows swift modeling strokes characteristic of shadow
graphs after Jacopo's paintings. (4) H. Tietze and E. Tietze
Conrat (in ms. memorandum to the National Gallery) 
doubted the attribution to Jacopo and suggested Aliense for 
K 166, although H. Tietze (Tintoretto, 1948, p. 348) accepted 
the attribution of the Fogg painting (see below) to Jacopo. 
(5) All five of these paintings (approximately equal in size) 
are described by Suida (loci cit. in note I, above). Gilbert 
(loc. cit. in Provenance), in cataloguing K166, mentions also 
the painting at the Fogg and the Rothschild figure with 
jewels and suggests that the series may have formed a 
decoration honoring the Venetian trustees of public 
expenditures: the cock is pertinent as watchman, the dog as 
guardian, and the woman as keeper of the treasure. (6) 
Preliminary Catalogue, 1941, p. 196, as Jacopo. 

]ACOPO TINTORETTO and 
Assistants 

K328: Figure 98 

THE WORSHIP OF THE GOLDEN CALF. Washington, 
D.C., National Gallery of Art (291), since 1941.1 Canvas. 
62i XI07 in. (159 X272 em.). Good condition; some 
restoration stains along seam in canvas. 

The widely varied dating OK328, f from about 1545 to 
about 1590, indicates a degree of uncertainty which 
inevitably involves the attribution. Thus the late dating is 
accompanied by a tentative attribution to a close follower 
of Tintoretto, perhaps an artist in his studio.2 More 
plausible, however, would seem to be a date of about 
1560. By this time the stylistic characteristics of K32.8 had 
been developed by Tintoretto. They show fairly clearly 
in such a picture as the Multiplication of the Loaves in the 
Metropolitan Museum, New York, presumably dating 
before 1550, and especially clearly in the Golden Calfin the 
Madonna dell'Orto, Venice, of about 1560. Looking at 
the head of the woman seated in the lower right comer of 
K328 and the old man leaning above her, one may even 
dare recall the head of Susanna and one of the Elders in 
that incomparable painting in the Vienna Gallery. Assistants 
probably worked at the execution of K328, but the master 
must have laid in at least the principal figures and directed 
the execution.3 It seems likely that the canvas has been cut 
at the top, since we now see only the lower part of Moses, 
who kneels on the mount at upper right. Much of the 
thirty-second chapter of Exodus is illustrated here, but,like 
the Madonna dell'Orto painting already mentioned, K328 
is chiefly concerned with preparations for idolatry. The 
scene of actual worship is relegated to a small area in the left 
distance, with, perhaps, a little to the right, Aaron fashion
ing the image, and then, further right, scenes of feasting 
and revelry. A much larger area in the middle ground is 
devoted to Aaron's assembling of jewelry for the manu
facture of the idol, while the large figures in the left and 
right foreground seem to be merely groups of fashionable 
people; they serve as elegant coulisses to frame the picture. 

Provenance: Hastings Family, England. Contini Bonacossi, 
Florence. Kress acquisition, 1935 - exhibited: 'Master
pieces of Five Centuries,' Golden Gate International 
Exposition, San Francisco, Cali£, 1939, no. 55, as Jacopo 
Tintoretto; Dayton Art Institute, Dayton, Ohio, Dec. I, 
1939-Apr. 8, 1940, as Jacopo Tintoretto; 'Masterpieces of 
Art,' New York World's Fair, May-Oct. 1940, no. 19, 
as Jacopo Tintoretto. 

References: (I) Preliminary Catalogue, 1941, p. 197, as 
Tintoretto, c. 1545. (2.) This opinion is expressed by H. 
Tietze (in a report in the National Gallery archives). In his 
monograph Tintoretto, 1948, p.38I, Tietze suggests that 
K328 is late and related to Marco Tintoretto's style. R. 
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Pallucchini (La Giovinezza del Tintoretto, 1950, p. 153), 
while apparently accepting the attribution to Jacopo, 
dates K32S at least as late as 1555. The attribution to Jacopo 
is accepted, in ms. opinions, by G. Fiocco, R. Longhi 
(dating it early), R. van Marle (dating it early), A. L. 
Mayer (dating it in the artist's middle period), F. M. 
Perkins, W. E. Suida (dating it early), and A. Venturi. 
B. Berenson (Italian Pictures ••• Venetiall School, vol. I, 

1957, p. IS3) also attributes it to Jacopo; and P. de Vecchi 
(Tintoretto, 1970, no. 139) enters it as Tintoretto with 
collaboration. (3) An X-ray photograph of the head of the 
woman at lower right shows especially brilliant technique. 

]ACOPO TINTORETTO and 
Assistant 

K I 802 : Figure 97 

A GENTLEMAN OF THE EMO FAMILY(?). Columbia, 
S.C., Columbia Museum of Art (62-924), since 1961.1 

Canvas. 49! X39! in. (125.7 XIOO·3 em.). Inscribed on 
table cover at lower left with a monogram fashioned of 
the letters c [or G] WE [or L]. Good condition. 

The composition of KIS02, a three-quarter-Iength figure 
beside a view through an open window, is a type frequently 
used in portraits of noblemen by Tintoretto.2 A date of 
1560/70 is plausibly suggested.3 Since the earliest known 
notice (IS76) of KIS02 the sitter had been identified, in 
exhibition and sale catalogues,4 as a member of the Venetian 
Contarini family until its most recent cataloguer5 observed 
that the coat of arms, suspended on a chain worn by the 
sitter, corresponds to that of the Venetian Emo family, two 
red stripes alternating with two white (silver) stripes.6 This 
led to an ingenious expansion of the monogram to read 
Gabriele Emo Vivells (Gabriele Emo, still living), this 
Gabriele Emo being, not the one represented in KISOI 
(Fig. 96), but possibly a somewhat older one, who was 
born 1520/25, the son of Agostino Emo, and died in 15S4 
after a distinguished career in the wars against the Turks.7 

Certain difficulties in accepting these conclusions should be 
noted: the letters in the monogram are more plausibly 
read as eWE [or L]; the extra-large size of the first of 
these letters would seem to indicate that it, rather than the 
E [or L] stands for the sitter's surname (this would £wor 
Gontarini rather than Emo as surname); the conspicuous 
view of the Castel Sant' Angelo is unexplained since no 
connection of the Emo family with Rome has been dis
covered, whereas various members of the Contarini family 
are known to have served as ambassadors to Rome and to 
have been received there by the pope - somewhat earlier 
and somewhat later, however, than the probable date of 
K I S02. Pentimenti indicate that the artist first painted the 
gentleman's right hand grasping his cloak. The unimpres
sive appearance of the face is probably partly due to 

abrasion and to the vertical damage which X-ray reveals 
running through the forehead and the bridge of the nose. 
But in any case, much studio assistance must have been 
employed in the execution ofKIS02. 

Provetlance: Rt. Hon. George Augustus Frederick Caven
dish Bentinck, London - exhibited: 'Old Masters,' Royal 
Academy, London, IS76, no. 133 (presumably), as Venetian 
Gentleman, by Tintoretto. Cavendish Bentinck Sale, 
Christie's, London, July II, IS91, no. 617, as Portrait oj a 
Gentleman oj the Gontarini Family, by Tintoretto. Arthur 
James, London - exhibited: 'Venetian Art,' New Gallery, 
London, IS94-95, no. 109, as Gontarini, by Tintoretto. 
Mrs. Arthur James, London (sold, Christie's, London, 
Oct. IS, 1945, no. II2, as Gontarini, by Tintoretto, to 
Leger). Contini Bonacossi, Florence. Kress acquisition, 
1950 - exhibited: National Gallery of Art, Washington, 
D.C., 1951-59.8 

R~{erences: (I) Catalogue by A. Contini Bonacossi, 1962, 
pp. 54 £, as A Gentleman of the Emo Family, by Tintoretto. 
(2) KIS02 has been attributed to Tintoretto by R. Longhi 
(in ms. opinion, dating it after 1560), B. Berenson (Italian 
Pictures . •. Venetian School, vol. I, 1957, p. 176, and earlier 
editions), and R. Pallucchini (in Arte Veneta, vol. XXIU, 

1969, p. 4S, using it to help substantiate his attribution to 
Tintoretto, in the early 1560'S, of a three-quarter-Iength 
portrait of a 32-year-old man in a private collection, 
reproduced as Pallucchini's fig. 57); see also Contini 
Bonacossi, loco cit. in note I, above, and Suida, loco cit. in 
note S, below. The shadowgraph of the head of KIS02 
indicates damage through the forehead and nose and less 
strong modeling than is expected in Tintoretto. (3) Longhi, 
loco cit. in note 2, above. (4) See ProvenallCe. (5) Contini 
Bonacossi, loco cit. in note I, above. (6) The usual coat of 
arms of the Contarini family shows three blue stripes on 
gold; according to J. B. Rietstap (Armorial Gelll!ral, vol. I, 

1950, p. 456, Contarini no. 6) it less commonly uses three 
bands of red on silver. It may be noted that F. Kieslinger 
(in Belvedere, vols. 1-4, 1935/39, pp. 61 fE), in discussing 
the Allegory attributed to Pietro degli Ingannati in the 
National Gallery of Art (no. 102S), identifies a coat of 
arms with three red stripes alternating with two white 
(silver) as belonging to the Contarini family. (7) See 
Contini Bonacossi (loc. cit. in nott' I, above) for his 
interpretation of the monogram and for biographical 
notes concerning Gabriele Emo, son of Agostino. That 
KIS02 was together with KISOI when they first came to 
notice (in the Cavendish Bentinck Collection) is evidence 
in favor of their representIng members of the same family ~ 
but, at the same time, it suggests that there was some 
strong reason why, in spite of their being together, they 
were identified as members of two different families. 
P. de Vecchi (Tintoretto, 1970, no. 161) follows Contini 
Bonacossi, but qualifies his attribution to Tintoretto by 
adding 'with assistance.' (8) Paintings and Sculpture from the 
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Kress Collectiotl, 1951, p. 120 (catalogue by W. E. Suida), as 
Contarini, by Tintoretto. 

JACOPO TINTORETTO and 
Assistant 

K 1801 : Figure 96 

GABRIELE EMO. Seattle, Wash., Seattle Art Museum 
(It 37/T4987.1), since 1954.1 Canvas. 45t X35! in. (II6'7 X 
90·8 cm.). Inscribed at upper right: GABRIEL EMO PETRI 
FIL. BRIXIE PRAEFECTUS AN. 1572. Good condition. 

The style of KI801 corresponds to that of other portraits 
classified in the period ofTintoretto's oeuvre2 indicated by 
the date on this canvas, 1572. Comparison may be made 
with, for example, the portraits of Doge Mocenigo and 
family in K 1964 (Figs. 99-101). Like the bearded man stand
ing at the left in the latter painting, Gabriele Emo is shown 
in the robes of a Venetian procurator. The inscription 
indicates that this Gabriele Emo (1531/36-1587),3 son of 
Pietro, was at this time, 1572, also Prefect of Brescia. 
Compared with such a splendid portrait as KI658 (Fig. 95), 
of about the same date, the weakness of K 1801 would seem 
to indicate much studio assistance in the execution. 

Provellance: Rt. Hon. George Augustus Frederick Caven
dish Bentinck, London - exhibited: 'Old Masters,' Royal 
Academy, London, 1876, no. 127 (presumably), as Vetletiatl 
Naval Officer, by Tintoretto. Cavendish Bentinck Sale, 
Christie's, London, July II, 1891, no. 618, as Portrait of 
Gabriel Emo [sic], by Tintoretto. Arthur James, London
exhibited: 'Venetian Art,' New Gallery, London, 1894-95. 
Mrs. Arthur James, London (sold, Christie's, London, 
Oct. 15, 1948, no. II3, as Tintoretto; bought by Nicholls). 
Contini Bonacossi, Florence. Kress acquisition, 1950 -
exhibited: Philadelphia Museum of Art, 1950-53.4 

References: (I) Catalogue by W. E. Suida, 1954, p. 50, ~s 
Tintoretto. (2) KI801 has been attributed to Tintoretto by 
R. Longhi (in ms. opinion) and B. Berenson (Italiall 

--Pictllres ••• Vetletian School, voL I, 1957, p. 178, and 
earlier editions). P. de Vecchi (Titltoretto, 1970, no. 195) 
enters K 1801 as usually attributed to Tintoretto. See also 
note I, above. (3) This date has been established by A. 
Contini Bonacossi, catalogue of the Columbia Museum of 
Art, 1962, p. 54. (4) Suida, in Philadelphia Museum Bulletill, 
voL XLVI, 1950, p. 14, as Tintoretto. 

J ACOPO TINTORETTO and 
Assistants 

K1964: Figures 99-101 

DOGE ALVISE MOCENIGO AND FAMILY DEFORE THE 
MADONNA AND CHILD. Washington, D.C., National 
Gallery of Art (1406), since 1956.1 Canvas. 851 XI64 in. 

(216'1 X416'5 cm.). Fair condition; some restoration; 
partially cleaned 1955. 

In 1648 Ridolfi, listing paintings by Jacopo Tintoretto in 
the house of Tommaso Mocenigo in Venice, mentions 
one which is apparently identical with K1964: 'a long 
canvas in which is represented the same [Doge Alvise 
Mocenigo] with his wife adoring the Queen of Heaven, 
with other portraits of senators, and children of the same 
family shown as angels at the feet of Our Lady, playing 
on instruments.'2 Since this doge and his wife had no sons 
or daughters, it has been reasonably suggested3 that the 
elderly man standing behind the doge is his brother 
GiovalU1i (1508-80), that the two yOUllg men at the right 
are Giovanni's sons, Tommaso (born 1551) and Alvise 
(born 1554), and that the two boys shown as musical 
angels are grandsons of Giovanni. Since Doge Alvise I 
Mocenigo (born 1507) was doge from 1570 Ulltil his 
death, in 1577, KI964 must have been painted within this 
period of seven years. A yet more precise dating has been 
suggested: 1573, the year before the death of the doge's 
wife, who is included in the picture, and a year after the 
death of one of Giovanni Mocenigo's sons, Leonardo, 
who presumably would have been included, ifhe had been 
alive, along with his two brothers standing at the right.4 

Four of the portrait heads have been painted on separate 
small pieces of rather fme canvas and pasted onto the large 
canvas, which is of a coarse, herring-bone weave.5 The 
four heads separately painted are, in terms of the identifica
tions above, those of Giovanni Mocenigo, his two sons, and 
the doge's wife. One would assume that the artist used this 
method in order to paint the heads from life without the 
sitters' being required to come to his studio to pose. The 
execution of much of the painting could have been left to 
studio assistants. Even the group of the Madonna and Child 
is less inspired than is to be expected of Jacopo. In the 
shadowgraphs this group and the two angels appear to be 
the least strongly modeled parts of the picture, whereas the 
head of the doge, which is also painted directly on the large 
canvas, appears to be the most strongly modeled.6 

Provetlance: Tommaso Mocenigo, Venice (1648). Marquis 
Hippolythe de Gouvello, Brittany7 (sold to the following). 
Knoedler's, New York. Kress acquisition, 1953. 

References: (I) Paintitlgs alld Sculpture from the Kress Collec
tiotl, 1956, p. 176 (catalogue by W. E. Suida and F. R. 
Shapley), as Jacopo Tintoretto. (2) C.. Ridolfi, Le 
Maraviglie dell' arte, voL II, 1648, p. 45: ' ... e itl lunga tela, 
e it medesimo [i.e. Doge Alvise Mocenigo, whom Ridolfi 
had just mentioned], cotlla /1Ioglie adoratlti la Regina de'Cieli 
con altri ritratti de'Senatori, e putti della stma famiglia figurati 
itl Atlgeli a piedi di 'lostra Signora, che suonatlo stromenti.' 
(3) By R. Pallucchini, in Arte Veneta, voL VIII, 1954, 
pp. 222 If. (4) Ibid. (5) This is a procedure of which K 1964 
seems not to have been a unique example in the Tintoretto 
studio. M. Modestini, as mentioned in loc. cit. in note I, 
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above, has cited the Resurrection (attributed in part to 
Jacopo) in the Ducal Palace, Venice, as another example of 
this procedure. (6) KI964 has been attributed to Jacopo 
Tintoretto by Pallucchini (Ioc. cit. in note 3, above), P. de 
Vecchi (Tilltoretto, 1970, no. 204), P. Rossi (in Arte Velleta, 
vol. XXIII, 1969, pp. 84 n. 27, 268 f.), and to his studio by 
D. Berenson (Italian Pictures ••. Velletiall School, vol. I, 
1957, p. 176). (7) K 1964 is presumed (according to the 
dealer's dossier) to have been acquired in Italy in the early 
nineteenth century by an ancestor with the same name, 
Marquis Hippolythe de Gouvello (born 1782), who formed 
a collection ofItalian: paintings before his marriage in 1816. 

Attributed to JACOPO TINTORETTO 

K304: Figure 102 

PORTRAIT OF A YOUNG MAN. New Orleans, La., Isaac 
Delgado Museum of Art (61.81), since 1961.1 Canvas. 
22 X17! in. (55.8 X44'5 em.). Good condition; fewrestora
tions on nose and right cheek. 

It has been customary to attribute K304 to Jacopo Tinto
retto in his early period, about 1550,2 noting a loose, free 
manner of execution. Evidence against this dating is the 
style of the costume: such a wide neck ruff was charac
teristic of a later period, about 1580.3 Missing also here 
Tintoretto's usual imaginative interpretation of character, 
one may be inclined to see in K304 the work of a competent 
follower who had learned what he could from the master's 
paintings both early and late. The shadowgraph suggests 
strong modeling but is somewhat confused by an under
lying earlier picture of undetermined composition. In the 
present lIDsatisfactory state of preservation of K304 the 
attribution must remain uncertain. 

Provenallce: Contini Bonacossi, Florence. Kress acquisition, 
1935 - exhibited: 'Masterpieces of Art,' New York 
World's Fair, May-Oct. 1940, no. 17 of catalogue, where 
listed with incorrect title; National Gallery of Art, 
Washington, D.C. (268),1941-52;4 Museum of Fine Arts, 
Houston, Tex., 1953-61.5 

References: (I) Catalogue by P. Wescher, 1966, p.48, as 
Jacopo Tintoretto. (2) K304 has been attributed to Jacopo 
by G. Fiocco, R. Longhi, R. van MarIe, A. L. Mayer, 
F. M. Perkins, A. Venturi (in ms. opinions, usually speci
fying the early period), R. Pallucchini (La Giovinezza del 
Tintoretto, 1950, p. 139), W. E. Suida (Ioc. cit. in note 5, 
below), and B. Berenson (Italian Pictures . .. Venetian School, 
vol. I, 1957, p. 173). P. de Vecchi (Titltoretto, 1970, no. 84) 
enters K304 as usually attributed to Tintoretto; the attribu
tion is considered tentative by P. Rossi (in Arte Veneta, vol. 
XXIII, 1969, p. 268). (3) H. Tietze and E. Tietze-Conrat (in 
ms. opinion) note the late style of collar and attribute K304 
to a follower of Jacopo. (4) Preliminary Catalogue, 1941, 

pp. 196 £, as Jacopo. (5) Catalogue by W. E. Suida, 1953, 
no. 15, as Jacopo, 1550/60. 

Attributed to JACOPO TINTORETTO 

K341 : Figure 105 

THE BIRTH OF JOHN THE BAPTIST.1 Destroyed by fire, 
Dec. 26, 1956. Canvas. 341 X94 in. (87'3 X238·8 em.). 

The perspective in which figures and architectural elements 
are shown indicates that K341 was designed as part of a 
ceiling decoration or as part of a frieze which was to be 
placed high above the spectator. Stylistic resemblance to 
such paintings by Jacopo as the Old Testament frieze 
sections of about 1560 now in the Prado and ceiling 
decorations in the Sala dell' Albergo, Scuola di San Rocco, 
Venice, of about 1565 recommend for K341 a date at 
about this time, even if it was largely executed by studio 
assistants.2 

Provellallce: Douglas William Freshfie1d, Wych Cross 
Place, Forest Row, Sussex (sold, Christie's, London, 
Nov. 2,1934, no. 139, as Birth of Our Saviour, by Tintoretto; 
bought by Grey). Contini Bonacossi, Florence. Kress 
acquisition, 1935 - exhibited: National Gallery of Art, 
Washington, D.C. (297), 1941-56.3 

References: (I) W. E. Suida (in a tentative catalogue note) 
interpreted the scene as the Birth of the Virgin. (2) K341 has 
been attributed to Jacopo, usually with a dating about this 
time, by G. Fiocco, R. Longhi, R. van Marle, A. L. Mayer, 
F. M. Perkins, W. E. Suida, A. Venturi (in ms. opinions), 
and B. Berenson (Italiall Pictures • •. Vetletiall School, vol. I, 
1957, p. 176). H. Tietze and E. Tietze-Conrat (in memo
randum to the National Gallery) attribute K341 to the 
Jacopo or Domenico studio, around 1600. (3) Prelimillary 
Catalogue, 1941, p. 197, as Birrh ofJolm the Baptist by Jacopo 
Tintoretto. 

Attributed to JACOPO TINTORETTO 

K206S : Figure 104 

PORTRAIT OF A LADY. Raleigh, N.C., North Carolina 
Museum of Art (GL.60.17.48), since 1960.1 Canvas. 
281 X25! in. (73'3 X64·8 em.). Fair condition; face and 
collar abraded; cleaned 1954. 

The inclusion of K2065 among the few portraits of women 
by Jacopo Tintoretto must remain tentative in view of the 
condition of the painting: X-ray indicates losses of pigment 
throughout the face. The costume, featuring a wide ruff 
at the neck, points to a date of about 1580.2 

ProvCtlallce: Contessa di Breganze, Venice. Contini Bona
cossi, Florence (acquired 1925). Kress acquisition, 1954. 
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References: (I) Catalogue by F. R. Shapley, 1960, p. 98, as 
Jacopo Tintoretto. (2) K2065 is attributed to Jacopo by 
E. von der Bercken (Die Gemiilde des Jacopo Tilltoretto, 1942, 
p. III, no. 129, with a dating between 1570 and 1580), 
L. Coletti (Tilltoretto, 1943, p. 33), and D. Berenson (Italiatl 
Pictures • •• Velletiall School, vol. I, 1957, p. 176). P. de 
Vecchi (Tintoretto, 1970, no. 201) enters it as usually 
attributed to Tintoretto, while P. Rossi (in Arte Velleta, vol. 
XXIII, 1969, p. 269) cites it as a work of notable artistic 
level, but not by Tintoretto. 

Studio of JACOPO TINTORETTO 

K422 : Figure 110 

SUSANNA. Washington, D.C., National Gallery of Art 
(342), since 1941.1 Canvas. 59l x40i in. (150'2 Xl02·6 em.). 
Good condition; drapery at left abraded; some restoration 
on abdomen of Susanna; cleaned 1958. 

The attribution of K422 to Jacopo himself has received 
impressive support,2 and there has been a proposal to 
identify it as a painting described in a mid-seventeenth
century account of Jacopo's oeuvre: 'Senator Lorenzo 
Delfmo has .•• six scenes from the Old Testament placed 
above doors: namely ... Susanna in the garden, and the two 
old men, emerging in the distance from a pergola .•. :3 
Attributions of K422 to Jacopo date it about 1575, the 
period of the mythological scenes in the Sala dell' Anti
collegio of the Palazzo Ducale, V cnice. The standard set 
by these paintings - their inspired expression, superb 
drawing and modeling, and flowing, harmonious composi
tion' - tends to exclude K422 from the immediate oeuvre 
of Jacopo. Another painting of the period (around 1575), 
the Ascetlsiotl in the SenoIa di San Rocco, Venice, shows in 
the masterly sketch of the two apostles appearing in the 
distance what Jacopo could be expected to have made of 
the two elders under the arbor in K422;5 and the earlier 
Mars, VetlUS, alld VI/lcatl in the Alte Pinakothek, Munich, 
gives a typical example of Tintoretto's firm modeling 
of the female nude. 

Provenance: George Oakley Fisher, Egremont House, 
Sudbury Hill, Middlesex, England. David M. Koetser's, 
Zurich. Contini Bonacossi, Florence. Kress acquisition, 
1936. 

References: (I) Preliminary Catalogue, 1941, p. 198, as Jacopo 
Tintoretto, c. 1575. (2) K422 has been attributed to Jacopo 
by G. Fiocco, R. Longhi, R. van Marle, F. M. Perkins, 
W. E. Suida, A. Venturi (in ms. opinions), B. Berenson 
(Italian Pictures • •• Velletiall School, vol. I, 1957, p. 183). 
P. de Vecchi (Tilltoretto, 1970, no. 216) enters the painting 
as usually attributed to Tintoretto; R. Pallucchini (in letter 
of Jan. 16, 1971) lists it as Tintoretto; H. Tietze and E. 
Tietzc-Conrat (in a ms. memorandum on the picture) 

ascribe it to an imitator of Jacopo. (3) C. Ridolfi, Le 
Maraviglie dell' arte, pt. II, 1648, p. 45: 'II Signor Lorellzo 
Delfillo Sella tore ha • . . sei historie del ueechio testamento 
collocate sopra paste [probably typographical error for 
porte]: cioe . • • Susana nei giardino, & j dlle tleechi, che 
sptllltano di 10lltallo da un pergolato. . . : This passage has 
been cited by Suida (in ms. opinion) as a probable descrip
tion of K422. The history of Susanna, omitted in the King 
James version, appears in other Bibles as Daniel 13. 
(4) It seems probable that K422 has been cropped at the 
left, thus interrupting a more harmonious composition. 
(5) A detail of the two apostles is reproduced by H. Tietze, 
Tintoretto, 1948, fig. 217. It may be noted also that, contrary 
to what is known from X-ray examination of paintings 
by Tintoretto, scarcely any modeling appears in the 
shadowgraphs of K422. 

Studio of JACOPO TINTORETTO 

K2138 : Figure II2 

PORTRAIT OF A YOUNG MAN. EI Paso, Tex., EI Paso 
Museum of Art (1961-6/30), since 1961.1 Canvas. 40k X 
30t in. (103'9 X77'5 em.). Inscribed at upper left in partly 
legible characters, which have been read as: AETATIS ... 
x ..• TORETO (these last letters too reworked to be 
trustworthy). Fair condition; some restoration on face 
and hands; cleaned 1960. 

This portrait suggests comparison, especially in style of 
costume, with the portraits of the young men at the right 
in the Group Portrait of the Pellegrilli Family, R. Smith
Barry Collection, London, which seems to have been 
painted partly by Jacopo.2 The style of the costume 
points to a date as late as 1560/70. Possibly the portrait was 
painted in Jacopo's studio, with the assistance of younger 
members of the master's family. 

Provellallce: Sir Otto Beit, London, and Tewin Water, 
Welwyn, Hertfordshire (p. 100, no. 144 of 1913 catalogue 
by W. Bode, as J. Tintoretto). Mrs. Arthur Bull, Tewin 
Water, Welwyn, Hertfordshire (sold, Christie's, London, 
Oct. 25, 1946, no. 44, as Tintoretto;' bought by Tumer). 
International Financing Co., Panama City, Panama. Kress 
acquisition, 1956. 

References: (I) Catalogue by F. R. Shapley, 1961, no. 30, 
as Tintoretto. (2) Reproduced by H; Tietze (Tilltoretto, 
1948, fig. 150), who (p. 353) doubts that the group portrait 
is entirely by Jacopo. 

Studio of JACOPO TINTORETTO 

K266: Figure III 

THE TRINITY ADORED BY THE HEAVENLY CHOIR. 
Columbia, S.C., Columbia Museum of Art (54-402/17), 
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since 1954.1 Canvas. 46 x42i in. (n6.8 X 108·3 cm.). Good 
condition; cleaned 1952/53. 

Critics no longer attribute K266 entirely to Jacopo.2 
Even the proposal that he was responsible for the design 
of the composition and for the execution of the figure of 
Christ is not thoroughly convincing. Attention has been 
called to a stiff symmetry of composition typical of late 
altarpieces by Domenico and his studio.3 Thus, of the 
early and late dates suggested for the work (from about 
1550 to near the end of the century), a date toward 1600 
would seem to be most acceptable. Whether or not K266 
was once the upper part of an altarpiece has been discussed, 
but not determined. The unusual position of the dove of 
the Holy Ghost, below Christ's feet instead of between 
the heads of God the Father and Christ, has been cited as 
possible evidence that K266 is now complete, so that when 
it stood on the altar the dove appeared immediately above 
the ciborium.' An angel at the lower left stands out as a 
portrait; but the portrait effect is presumably due to later 
repainting. In the shadowgraph the angel's eyes are not 
directed out of the picture, and the whole figure is in con
formity with the rest of the painting. 

Provenallce: Professor Dal Zotto, Venice - exhibited: 
'Arte Sacra,' Scuola di San Giovanni Evangelista, Venice, 
1909.5 Contini Bonacossi, Florence. Kress acquisition, 
1933 - exhibited: 'Italian Paintings Lent by Mr. Samuel H. 
Kress,' Sept. 1933, Seattle, Wash., through June 1935, 
Charlotte, N.C., P.49 of catalogue, as Jacopo; National 
Gallery of Art, Washington, D.C. (243),1941-52.6 

References: (I) Catalogue by W. E. Suida, 1954, p. 43, and 
by A. Contini Bonacossi, 1962, pp. 57 £, as Tintoretto and 
assistant. (2) K266 has been attributed to Jacopo by G. 
Fiocco, R. Longhi, R. van MarIe, F. M. Perkins, A. 
Venturi (in ms. opiruons), and Malagola (loc. cit. in note 5, 
below); to Jacopo in part by B. Berenson (ItaUatl Pictures 
••. Venetian School, vol. I, 1957, p. 171); it is not considered 
autograph by P. de Vecchi (Tintoretto, 1970, p. 138). See 
also note I, above. (3) H. Tietze and E. Tietzc-Conrat, in 
ms. opinion. (4) Contini Bonacossi, loco cit. in note I, above. 
(5) C. Malagola, in Rassegne d'Arte, vol. IX, 1909, pp. II £, 
as Tintoretto. (6) Preliminary Gatalogue, 1941, p. 196, as 
Jacopo. 

Studio of JACOPO TINTORETTO 

K2049 : Figure 107 

THE ADORATION OF THE SHEPHERDS. El Paso, Tex., 
El Paso Museum of Art (1961-6/31), since 1961.1 Canvas. 
37tX59§-in. (94·6XI51·5 em.). Good condition. 

Long attributed to Jacopo Tintoretto, K2049 would seem 
to be more convincingly classified as a studio work, with 

considerable participation ofJacopo's son Domcnico.2 The 
date is probably not later than about 1600, for the work is 
still close to Jacopo in style, especially in the figure types, 
in the pose of the Virgin, and in the eager movement and 
expression of the young shepherd who approaches from 
the right. Yet the effect of the picture as a whole is more 
mundane, less imaginative than is expected from Jacopo; 
more attention has been given to realistic rendering of 
details, evident, for example, in the prosaic ox and ass; 
even in the more poetically conceived background the 
shepherds and announcing angel are shown in remarkable 
detail. 

Provenallce: Manfrin, Venice (sold, 1857, to the following).3 
Charles Eliot Norton (died 1908). The Misses Norton 
(daughters of the preceding) - exhibited: 'Art in New 
England,' Museum of Fine Arts, Boston, Mass., June 9-
Sept. 10, 1939, no. 130 of catalogue as Jacopo. Wilden
stein's, New York, 1947 - exhibited: 'Italian Paintings,' 
Wildenstcin's, New York, 1947, no. 34 of catalogue, as 
Jacopo. Kress acquisition, 1954. 

Referellces: (I) Catalogue by F. R. Shapley, 1961, p. 31, as 
Domenico Tintoretto. (2) K2049 was listed in the Manfrin 
Collection as Jacopo (see note 3, below), and was so 
accepted when it came to America a century ago and when 
later exhibited here (see Provenance, and also L. Venturi, 
in Art in America, vol. XXXII, 1944, p. 169, referring to the 
Tintorettos which Norton acquired from the Manfrin 
Collection). R1:cently it was listed as Jacopo by B. Berenson 
(Italiatl Pictures . .• Venetian School, vol. I, 1957, p. 176); 
P. de Vecchi (Tintoretto, 1970, p. 134) does not accept it as 
autograph. (3) Gatalogo dei quadri esistellti nella Galleria 
Mallfrill ill VClJezia, 1856, no. 144, as Jacopo. 

Follower of JACOPO TINTORETTO 

KII78 : Figure 106 

THE NATIVITY. Bridgeport, Conn., Museum of Art, 
Science and Industry, Study Collection, since 1962.1 
Canvas. 44i X3 8l in. (112·7 X96·9 em.). Good condition. 

Although an attribution to Jacopo Bassano has been 
suggested, Paolo Fiammingo (154<>-96) has been credited 
with KII78 by most critics who have examined it.2 

Landscape plays such an important role in the known 
oeuvre of this' artist that it seems hazardous to attach his 
name definitely to an e~clusively figure composition. It does 
show the influence of Tintoretto, in whose studio Paolo 
Fiammingo worked for a time, and its architectural setting 
suggests possible Northern reminiscences - again suitable 
for Paolo, as his name indicates. Some relationship to the 
Bassano, Tintoretto's contemporaries in Venice, is also 
discernible. The date is probably in the last quarter of the 
sixteenth century. 
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Provenance: Stroganoff, Leningrad. Contini Bonacossi, 
Florence. Kress acquisition, 1939 - exhibited: National 
Gallery of Art, Washington, D.C. (522), 1941-52.3 

References: (I) Catalogue, n.d. [1962], p. unnumbered, as 
Paolo Fiammingo. (2) In ms. opinions, KII78 has been 
attributed to Jacopo Bassano by F. M. Perkins and to 
Paolo Fiammingo by B. Berenson tentatively, G. Fiocco, 
R. Longhi, W. E. Suida tentatively, and A. Venturi. (3) 
Preliminary Catalogue, 1941, pp. 148 f., as Paolo Fiammingo. 

Follower of ]ACOPO TINTORETTO 

K2I37: Figure 109 

THE WOMAN TAKEN IN ADULTERY. Atlanta, Ga., 
High Museum of Art (58.46), since 1958.1 Canvas. 64i X 
96i in. (163'9 X244'2 em.). Fair condition; many figures 
in background restored; woman holding child and child 
himself very much restored. 

Published as a copy after a lost Jacopo Tintoretto of about 
15452 and attributed also to Jacopo himself at about the 
same period,3 K2137 follows the general arrangement of 
Jacopo's painting of The Woman Taken in Adultery in the 
Archiepiscopal Palace, Milan;'with one notable exception. 
The richly dressed bearded man seen full face midway 
between the adulteress and Christ in the Milan painting is 
omitted from K2137, in which there is substituted a young 
man seen from the rear and brought into the immediate 
foreground. This young man is a variation on the man who 
occupies a corresponding position in Tintoretto's version 
of the subject in the Dresden Gallery.5 There are also 
minor changes of poses and costumes, but the significant 
difference between the Milan picture and K2137 lies in the 
fact that the figure types in the latter are not convincingly 
characteristic of Tintoretto. Even the pairs of decorative 
figures above the arches have taken on a later, more 
linear and academic appearance than their counterparts in 
the painting in Milan.6 To be sure, there has been much 
loss of pigment and much restoration in K2137. 

Provenance: Mrs. John Keyes, London. International 
Financing Co., Panama City, Panama. Kress acquisition, 
1956. 

References: (I) Catalogue by W. E. Suida, 1958, pp. 51 ff., 
as Jacopo Tintoretto. (2) First published thus by R. Palluc
chini (La Giovinezza del Tintoretto, 1950, pp. 108 £, 158 n. 
84), apparently judging from a photograph which showed 
K2137 as it was before it was cleaned; but see note 3, below. 
G. A. Dell'Acqua (in Para gone, no. 87, 1957, pp. 62 ff., 
referring to Pallucchini's book) considers K2137 a copy 
'\vith variations after a painting of the same subject in the 
Archiepiscopal Palace, Milan, which has been overlooked 

by some writers on Tintoretto but is convincingly attri
buted to him and dated about 1545. (3) About the time of 
its acquisition by the Kress Foundation and after it had 
been cleaned, K2137 was examined by Pallucchini, who (in 
ms. opinion, 1956) pronounced it an excellent example of 
Jacopo Tintoretto of 1545/47. See also note I, above. 
(4) Discussed by Dell' Acqua, lac. cit. in note 2, above, and 
reproduced in his fig. 38. (5) Other versions of the subject 
accepted as Tintoretto's and assigned to an early period, 
about 1545, are in the Rijksmuseum, Amsterdam, the 
Galleria Nazionale, Rome, and the Picture Gallery in 
Prague Castle. J. Neumann (The Picture Gallery oj Prague 
Castle, 1967, pp. 261 f£) reproduces the Prague version, 
compares the several versions, and cites K2137 as a copy of 
the one in Milan or some related version. (6) It may be 
noted that some details in K2137, especially the legs and 
feet of certain figures, are curiously paralleled in paintings 
which were attributed a few years ago to the early EI 
Greco. 

Follower of ]ACOPO TINTORETTO 

K2I36: Figure 108 

THE FLIGHT INTO EGYPT. Memphis, Tenn., Brooks 
Memorial Art Gallery (61.215), since 1958.1 Canvas. 
48 X86! in. (122 X220'3 cm.). Fair condition; horizontal 
seam along lower part of canvas. 

The figure types used here for the Holy Family, especially 
the Virgin, show enough resemblance to types developed 
by Jacopo Tintoretto to have led to the attribution of 
K2136 in part to Tintoretto, the hand of a Northern artist 
being suspected in the landscape background.2 The two 
figures in fancy costume at the extreme right also may be 
of Northern derivation; they suggest mid-seventeenth
century French types3 even though the principal figures 
in the composition, the Virgin especially, are based on 
Tintoretto's style. 

Provenance: Countess Eugenia Oberndorff, London. Inter
national Financing Co., Panama City, Panama. Kress 
acquisition, 1956 - exhibited, after acquisition by the 
Brooks Memorial Art Gallery: 'The Nativity,' Brooks 
Memorial Art Gallery, Memphis; Tenn., Dec. 1963-
Jan. 1964· 

References: (I) Catalogue by W. E. Suida, 1958, p.42, as 
Jacopo Tintoretto, and by M. Milkovich, 1966, p. 50, as 
school of Jacopo Tintoretto. (2) See Suida, lac. cit. in 
note I, above. K2136 is attributed to the workshop of 
Jacopo by F. Heinemann (in ms. opinion, 1965). (3) I am 
indebted to Miss Voris for calling my attention to similar 
costumes in the drawings of Callot. 
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DOMENICO TINTORETTO 

Venetian School. Born c. 1560; died 1635. He was the 
pupil, and for many years assistant, of his father, Jacopo. 
Recently his more independent oeuvre, especially in por
traiture, is being distinguished from paintings by his father 
and the family atelier. Domenico's attention to details of 
bodily appearance heIps distinguish his portraits from 
Jacopo's in spite of the son's close dependence on his father's 
style. A contemporary biographer,1 discussing Domenico's 
independent production, lists numerous prominent men 
and women of the day who sat to Domenico: doges, 
procurators, generals, senators, ambassadors, cardinals, 
bishops, foreign nobility, etc. He adds that he has mentioned 
only the most important of the many whose portraits 
Domenico painted, for 'it seemed that every worthy man 
and every lady of standing at this time sought to be 
rendered famous by Domenico's brush.' Unhappily, the 
portraits are not signed, and very rarely can the sitters now 
be identified. 

K345 : Figure lI5 

PORTRAIT OF A VENETIAN COMMANDER IN ARMOR. 
Allentown, Pa., Allentown Art Museum (60.20.Kl3), 
since 1960.2 Canvas. 28ft X22 in. (72'7 X55'9 cm.). Fair 
condition; abraded throughout; cleaned 1951/52. 

Formerly attributed to Jacopo Tintoretto,3 K345 has 
recently been more convincingly placed among the 
portraits painted by Domenic04 at a time (in the 1580'S) 
when he was still associated with his father, but had already 
won independent renown for his portraits. K345 is very 
similar to a portrait in the Musee des Beaux-Arts, Pau, 
which in the process of cleaning has lost the sitter's red 
senatorial robe and is now revealed as a portrait of a 
sea captain, in such a suit of armor as is worn by the sitter 
in K345.5 Losses of pigment in K345, especially in the 
upper and lower parts of the face, contribute to the some
what weaker expression here than is to be noted in the 
example at Pau. The view of a sea battle from the window 
at the left in K345 suggests that the sitter was a navy 
officer, perhaps an admiral. 

Provellallce: G. Frizzoni, Bergamo. Contini Bonacossi, 
Florence. Kress acquisition, 1935 - exhibited: 'Golden 
Gate International Exposition,' Palace of Fine Arts, San 
Francisco, Cali£, 1940, no. 121;' 'Twenty-Five Paintings 
from the Collection of the SamuCl H. Kress Foundation,' 
University of Arizona, Tucson, Ariz., 1951, no. 14 of 
catalogue by W. E. Suida, as Jacopo Tintoretto, c. 1570. 

Referellces: (I) C. Ridolfi, Le Maraviglie dell' arte, vol. II, 
1648, pp. 263 ff. R. Tozzi (in Rivista di Vellezia, vol. XII, 

1933, pp. 299 ff.) presents a study ofDo~enico's biography. 
(2) Catalogue by F. R. Shapley, 1960, p. 72, as Jacopo 

Tintoretto. (3) K345 has been attributed to Jacopo by 
G. Fiocco, R. Longhi, R. van Marle, F. M. Perkins, A. 
Venturi (in ms. opinions), Suida (see Provellallce, above), 
and B. Berenson (Italian Pictures ••• Velletian Sclzool, 
vol. I, 1957, p. 176). P. de Vecchi (Tilltoretto, 1970, p. 134) 
does not accept the attribution to Jacopo. (4) P. Rossi, in 
Arte Velleta, vol. XXII, 1968, pp. 63 £, and vol. XXIII, 1969, 
p. 270. (5) See Rossi (pp. 61, 63 of first Ope cit. in note 4, 
above) for discussion of the Pau portrait. The shadowgraphs 
of both K345 and the Pau picture are very different from 
shadowgraphs of characteristic paintings by Jacopo 
Tintoretto. 

DOMENICO TINTORETTO 

K2171 : Figure lI3 

T ANCRED BAPTIZING CLORINDA. Houston, Tex., 
Museum of Fine Arts (61-78), since 1961. Canvas. 661 X 
45 in. (168 XII4'3 em.). Fair condition; 3-inch strip added 
on each side; slightly abraded in clouds. 

Long attributed to Jacopo Tintoretto,l K2171 has come to 
be associated with Domenico's style.2 Its obvious illustra
tion of a passage in Tasso's Gerusalemme Liberata3 suggests 
a dating for it soon after 1581, the year of that poem's 
publication. Domenico's nearly contemporary biographer, 
Ridolfi,4 says the artist had a good literary education and 
that he took some of his subjects from chivalric poems. 
This interest found congenial atmosphere at the court of 
Ferrara, where Tasso's Gerusalemme Liberata was composed 
and where Domenico may well have had associations even 
before his known sojourn there, in 1598/99.5 Extant 
drawings by Domenico in the British Museum seem to 
have been studies for other scenes from the Gerusalemme 
Liberata.6 

Provellallce: R. Langton Douglas, London (sold probably 
to the following). Mr. and Mrs. Frank G. Logan, Chicago 
(acquired by 1924) - exhibited: Art Institute of Chicago, 
Chicago, IlL, 1925, as Jacopo Tintoretto; 'Venetian 
Painting,' California Palace of the Legion of Honor, San 
Francisco, Cali£, June 25-July 24, 1938, no. 65, as Jacopo; 
'Paintings' by Jacopo Robusti,' Durlacher's, New York, 
Feb. 2o-Mar. 18, 1:939, no. 10, as Jacopo; 'Masterpieces of 
Art,' New York World's Fair, May-Oct. 1939, no. 380 
of catalogue, as Jacopo. Frank G. Logan sale, Kende 
Galleries, New York, Feb. I, 1945, no. I, as Jacopo 
Tintoretto. HirschI and Adler's, New York (1955). 7 Kress 
acquisition, 1957. 

Referellces: (I) K2171 has been attributed to Jacopo by D. 
von Hadcln (in Art in America, vol. XII, 1924, pp. 156 ff.), 
R. M. F. (in Bulletin oj tlte Art Institute oj Chicago, vol. XIX, 

1925, pp. 59 £), L. Venturi (Italian Pictures in America, 
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vol. m, 1933, no. 552), T. Borenius (in Burlington Magazille, 
vol. LXXIV, 1939, p. 138), E. von der Bercken (Die Gellliilde 
des Jacopo Tilltoretto, 1942, p. 107), L. Coletti (II Tilltoretto, 
1944, p.44, taking exception to Tozzi's attribution to 
Domenico; see note 2, below), and B. Berenson (Italian 
Pictures • .. Velletiall School, vol. I, 1957, p. 171, and earlier 
editions). (2) K2171 has been attributed to Domenico by 
R. Tozzi (in Bollettitlo d'Arte, vol. XXXI, 1937, pp. 26 ff., 
and in Arte Atltica e Modema, no. 12, Oct.-Dec. 1960, 
P.391), H. Tietze (Titltoretto, 1948, P.348), and W. E. 
Suida (in ms. opinion). Suida cites Tozzi's conclusions 
but suggests that Jacopo designed the composition, while 
Domenico executed it. In defence of the superiority of the 
design, Suida notes that the seventeenth-century Venetian 
painter Andrea Cclesti borrowed the pose of the Clorinda 
from K2171 for his Jephthah's daughter in a painting in the 
Pinacoteca Tosio Martinengo, Brescia (reproduced by 
C. Boselli. in Arte Velleta, vol. IX, 1955, p. 235). (3) Canto 
XII, verses 66-68. (4) Le Maraviglie dell' arte, vol. II, 1648, 
p. 268. (5) See Tozzi, p. 391 of second op. cit. in note 2, 
above. (6) See Tozzi, first loc. cit. in note 2, above. (7) 
Reproduced with this designation of ownership, in Burling
ton Magazine, vol. XCVII, 1955, pI. XI of advertisement 
supplement for December. 

DOMENICO TINTORETTO 

K2135 : Figure II6 

VENUS LAMENTING THE DEATH OF ADONIS. Tucson, 
Ariz., University of Arizona (61.101), since 1957.1 Canvas. 
42ix56!in. (108.6XI42·6 cm.). Good condition; cleaned 
1956/57. 

This was recognized some years agoZ as a pendant to a 
picture of approximately the same size in the Art Institute 
of Chicago entitled Venus and Mars in a Lalldscape with 
Three Graces. Both paintings have been attributed to 
Jacopo Tintoretto;3 but the conclusion reached concerning 
the Chicago picture in the recent Art Institute catalogue,' 
that the painting was executed in Jacopo's shop by a fol
lower whose style was close to Domenico Tintoretto's, 
seems more acceptable for K2135 also. As in the case of 
K2171 (Fig. II3), it seems safe, in view of recent progress 
in the clarification of Domenico's style, to classify K21 3 5 
as by Domenico himself. The date is probably in the 
1580'S. There has been some confusion as to the subjects of 
K2135 and its pendant: the armor near tlle male figure in 
the Chicago picture seems to designate him as Mars rather 
than Adonis,S while in K2135 the chariot drawn by doves 
at the right and the boar being killed by putti in the left 
middle distance seem to designate the principal figures 
here as Venus and the slain Adonis rather than Diana and 
the sleeping Endymion.6 

Provenallce: Val Marie House, Douglas, Isle of Man -
exhibited: Olympia, London, 1927; Grafton Galleries, 
London, 1928; Art Treasures Exhibition, London, 1933.7 

Frank T. Sabin's, London - exhibited: 'Two Great 
Masterpieces (Velasquez-Rubens): Frank T. Sabin's, Park 
House, London,June 1951, no. 25 of catalogue, as Vellus atld 
Adonis, by Jacopo Tintoretto. International Financing Co., 
Panama City, Panama (sold to the following). Kress 
acquisition, 1956. 

References: (I) Catalogue by W. E. Suida, 1957, no. 16, as 
Jacopo Tintoretto. (2) See von der Bercken, loc. cit. in 
note 3, below. (3) K2135 has been attributed to Jacopo by 
E. von der Bercken (Die Gemiilde des Jacopo Tintoretto, 
1942, pp.70, II3) and Suida (Ioc. cit. in note I, above). 
The Chicago pendant has been attributed to Jacopo by 
von der Bercken, B. Berenson, and L. Venturi in publica
tions listed in loc. cit. in note 4, below. (4) Paintings ill the 
Art Illstitute of Cizicago, 1961, p.450. (5) Although the 
principal figures there are interpreted by Suida (Ioc. cit. in 
note I, above) as Venus and Adonis. (6) Von der Bercken 
(Ioc. cit. in note 3, above) interprets the principal figures in 
K2135 as Diana and Endymion. (7) The above information 
under Provenallce comes from Sabin's 1951 exhibition 
catalogue cited below. 

DOMENICO TINTORETTO 

K2134: Figure II9 

THE RAISING OF LAZARUS. Raleigh, N.C., North 
Carolina Museum of Art (GL.60.17.49), since 1960.1 Canvas. 
47i X77t in. (121.6 X196'2 cm.). Good condition except 
that some of faces, especially in background, have been 
restored. 

Strong as are the reminiscences ofJacopo Tintoretto in this 
painting, it may be possible to account for them by 
Domenico's absorption of his father's teachings. Design as 
well as execution may be reasonably attributed to 
Domenico, with a date about 1600. Details are paralleled 
in such paintings attributed to Domenico' as the Allegory, 
no. 387 in the Prado, Madrid, the Dream of St. Mark in 
the Accademia, Venice, or the Crowtling with Thoms in 
the Picture Gallery of Prague Castle. A drawing corres
ponding to K2134 in most details of composition, but 
omitting a few of the figures, is in the collection of Robert 
and Bettina Manning, Kew Gardens, New York. 

Provellance: Comte de Chambord (1820-83). Heirs of the 
preceding, Schloss Frohsdorf, Lower Austria. Princess 
Beatrix de Bourbon-Massimo (sold, Sotheby's, London, 
July 20, 1938, no. 62, as Jacopo; bought by E. C. Norris). 
Frank T. Sabin's, London - exhibited: Fogg Art Museum, 
Cambridge, Mass., 1940-45; Frank T. Sabin's, Park 
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House, London, 1950. International Financing Co., 
Panama City, Panama. Kress acquisition, 1956. 

Referellce: (I) Catalogue by F. R. Shapley, 1960, p. 100, as 
Jacopo Tintoretto, with assistance of Domenico. 

Attributed to 
DOMENICO TINTORETTO 

KI068: Figure II4 

PORTRAIT OF A YOUNG MAN IN BLACK. Lewisburg, 
Pa., Bucknell University, Study Collection (BL-KI5), 
since 1961.1 Canvas. 19 X15 in. (4S·3 X3S·1 cm.). Fair 
condition; abraded throughout; cleaned 1961. 

Pentimenti and reworking of the modeling, as indicated by 
X-ray, suggest that if by Domenico, as seems possible,2 
Kl06S is an early work, probably dating in the early 
15S0'S. The butterfly collar also is in keeping with costume 
style in this period. Most doubtful is the former attribution 
to Jacopo, although the condition of the painting, which 
has suffered many losses of paint in the face, precludes any 
very certain judgment in the matter. For stylistic compari
son the Portrait oj a YOl/llg Orator in the Correr Museum, 
Venice,3 may be cited, or the Portrait oj a Gelltlemall in the 
Museum of Fine Arts, Boston.4 

Provenance: Cripps, London. Contini Bonacossi, Florence. 
Kress acquisition, 1935 - exhibited: Seattle Art Museum, 
Seattle, Wash., 1937-52, as Jacopo Tintoretto. 

Rejerellces: (I) Catalogue by B. Gummo, 1961, p. 3S, as 
Jacopo Tintoretto. (2) Kl06S has been attributed to Jacopo 
Tintoretto by G. Fiocco, R. Longhi, R. van MarIe, A. L. 
Mayer, F. M. Perkins tentatively, A. Venturi (in ms. 
opinions), and B. Berenson (Italiall Pictures • •. Velletiall 
School, vol. I, 1957, p. 17S). It has been attributed to Titian 
by W. E. Suida (Le Titiell, 1935, pI. CCCXXIX) and to 
Domenico Tintoretto by A. Burroughs (in ms. analysis of 
the X-ray). (3) Reproduced and attributed to Domenico 
by Venturi, Storia deIl'arte italialla, vol. IX, pt. IV, 1929, 
fig. 465. (4) Reproduced and attributed to Domenico by 
P. Rossi, in Arte Velleta, vol. XXII, 1965, p. 64, fig. S4. 

MARIETTA TINTORETTO 

Venetian School. Born 1556(?); died 1590(?). Daughter, 
pupil, and assistant ofJacopo Tintoretto. Ridolfi1 describes 
her as an accomplished musician and successful portraitist. 
Paintings attributed to her are less robust, smoother, and 
softer in effect than those by her father; but all attributions 
to her remain tentative. 

Attributed to 
MARIETTA TINTORETTO 

KI8oo: Figure II7 

HEAD OF A BEARDED MAN. Tucson, Ariz., University 
of Arizona, Study Collection (62.15S), since 1962. Canvas. 
IS! X15t in. (4S X3S·7 cm.). Poor condition; very much 
abraded; cleaned 1952. 

Although the effect may be partly due to the poor condi
tion of the painting, the soft modeling of the face and the 
flowing, rather than bristly, treatment of the beard suggest 
that KlS00 might be more reasonably attributed to Marietta 
than to her father.2 The painting may be compared with 
the double portrait of an old man and a boy in the Vienna 
Museum, which, although it has generally been attributed 
to Jacopo, has also been proposed as a possible example of 
Marietta's work under the guidance of Jacopo.3 The so
called self-portrait of Marietta in the Kunsthistorisches 
Museum, Vienna, may also be compared with KISOO.4 Ifby 
Marietta, KISOO should date from 15So/90. 

Provellance: Professor Zoboli, Venice. Contini Bonacossi, 
Florence. Kress acquisition, 1950 - exhibited: Isaac Delgado 
Museum of Art, New Orleans, La., 1953-62;5 after 
acquisition by University of Arizona: 'Italian Paintings from 
the Samuel H. Kress Collection,' Mesa Community 
College, Mesa, Ariz.,Jan. 1967, no. 5, asJacopo Tintoretto. 

Rejere/lces: (I) C. Ridolfi, Le Maraviglie deII'arte, vol. II, 
164S, pp. 71 £ (2) KISOO has been attributed to Jacopo 
Tintoretto by R. Longhi (in rns. opinion) and B. Berenson 
(Italiall Pictures • •• Velletiall School, vol. I, 1957, p. 176). 
(3) E. Tietze-Conrat, in Gazette des Beal/x-Arts, vol. XII, 

1934, pp. 261 £, and H. Tietze, Tilltoretto, 1945, P.3S0. 
(4) The Vienna 'Self-Portrait' is reproduced in Gazette des 
Beaux-Arts, vol. XII, 1934, p. 260. (5) Catalogue by W. E. 
Suida, 1953, p. 4S, as Jacopo Tintoretto. 

Attributed to 
MARIETTA TINTORETTO 

KI803 : Figure II8 

PORTRAIT OF A YOUNG MAN IN BLACK. Coral Gables, 
Fla., Joe and Emily Lowe Art Gallery, University of 
Miami (61.36), since 1961.1 Canvas. 23t XIS! in. (59.1 X 
46.9 cm.). Good condition; cleaned 1960/61. 

Attribution of KlS03 to Jacopo Tintoretto, toward 1560, 
has been qualified by the opinion that he was working 
under the influence of Titian2 or that he was emulating 
some contemporary Tuscan portrait and perhaps painting 
a Tuscan sitter.3 The hat, both its style and the fact that the 
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sitter wears a hat, may be chiefly responsible for suggesting 
the Tuscan connection. The soft modeling of the face 
permits a tentative attribution to Jacopo's daughter 
Marietta. 

Provenance: Hoswald Helson, Brighton, England. Contini 
Bonacossi, Florence. Kress acquisition, 1950 - exhibited: 
Honolulu Academy of Arts, Honolulu, Hawaii (1952-60).' 

ReferC/lces: (I) Catalogue by F. R. Shapley, 1961, p. 72, as 
Jacopo Tintoretto. (2) Suida, loco cit. in note 4, below. (3) R. 
Longhi, in ms. opinion. (4) Catalogue by W. E. Suida, 
1952, p. 54, as Jacopo Tintoretto. 

PALMA GIOVANE 

Jacopo Palma, called Palma Giovane to indicate a kinship 
with Palma Vecchio, his great-uncle. Venetian School. 
Born 1544; died 1628. He went early to study in Rome 
and is said to have had some training under Titian, whose 
last painting, the Pieta, he fmished after Titian's death. 
He spent most of his life in V cnice and carried out extensive 
state, church, and private commissions there, yet found 
time to paint for patrons elsewhere in Italy and even as 
far away as Poland. Although in a milder, less inspired 
mood, he nevertheless carried on the traditions of his great 
predecessors, such as Titian, Bassano, and Tintoretto. 

K1632: Figure 120 

LAMENTATION OVER THE DEAD CHRIST. Seattle, 
Wash., Seattle Art Museum (It 37/P1805.1), since 1954.1 
Canvas. 61t X89~ in. (156'2 X226'4 cm.). Fair condition 
except for damages in sky and in drapery at left. 

The subject of the Deposition, often characterized more 
defmitely as a Pieta, is found frequently in Palma Giovane's 

oeuvre. He seems to have favored a vertical format in his 
earlier years. Among horizontal versions, the one in his 
series of decorations in the Oratorio dei Crociferi, V cnice, 
offers a pertinent stylistic parallel to K 1632: the fashion of 
the Virgin's dress is the same in the two pictures, and the 
kneeling woman at the left in the composition in Venice 
has been moved to the right in K1632; although the pose 
of her hands is now different, her coiffure2 and costume are 
the same. A drawing at Windsor Castle, formerly attri
buted to Tintoretto, has been reasonably connected with 
the kneeling figure at the right in KI632.3 Like the 
drawing, the Kress painting was formerly attributed to 
Tintoretto,' whose influence is strikingly recorded in the 
prone body of Christ, an adaptation of the body of the 
slave in Tintoretto's Miracle of St. Mark. A date in the late 
1580'S, when Palma was decorating the Oratorio dei 
Crociferi, would seem to be suitable for K1632. 

Provenance: Principe Ercolani, Bologna. Cook Collection, 
Richmond, Surrey (catalogue by T. Borenius, vol. I, 1913, 
no. 186, as Palma Giovane; by M. W. Brockwell, 1932, 
p. 32, as Palma Giovane). Contini Bonacossi, Florence. 
Kress acquisition, 1949. 

References: (I) Catalogue by W. E. Suida, 1954, p. 56, as 
Palma Giovane. (2) C. Gould (Natiollal Gallery Catalogues: 
Sixteenth-Celltury Italian School, 1959, p. 57, under no. 
1866) dates this coiffure style in the late 1580'S. (3) The 
Windsor drawing was puplished by K. Clark (in Old 
Master Drawillgs, vol. v, 1931, p. 64, pI. 46) as Tintoretto, 
while noting the possibility that its similarity to the figure 
in K1632 may indicate that the drawing too is by Palma 
Giovane. H. Tietze and E. Tietze-Conrat (Drawings of the 
Venetiatl Painters, 1944, p. 225, no. 1244) confirm the 
attribution of the drawing to Palma. (4) According to 
Borenius, loco cit. in Provenance. R. Longhi (in ms. opinion) 
followed Borenius in recognizing K 1632 as by Palma 
Giovane. 
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CARAVAGGIO 

Michelangelo Merisi, called Caravaggio from his birth
place in Lombardy. Roman School. Born 1573; died 16IO. 
At the age of eleven he was sent to Milan for four years of 
study under the mediocre painter Simone Peterzano. But 
such progressive Lombard artists as Antonio and Vincenzo 
Campi are more likely to have inspired his passion for an 
uncompromising naturalism. By 1589 he was in Rome, 
where he was hired for a time by Cavaliere d' Arpino as 
still-life painter, and where within less than a decade he 
was painting his masterpieces in San Luigi dci Francesi. 
He fled from Rome in 1606, following one of his frequent 
involvements in brawls. Thereafter he was activ~ in Malta, 
Sicily, and Naples. Caravaggio was not only an innovator 
in his observation and naturalistic rendition; he was an 
innovator also in subject matter. His half-length figures of 
youths making music or shown with flowers and fruit still 
seem startlingly original, and he played a prominent role 
in establishing still life as an independent subject in painting: 
it took as much work, he reportedly said, for him to make 
a good picture of flowers as one of figures.1 

Follower of CARA V AGGIO 

K306: Figure 121 

STILL LIFE. Washington, D.C., National Gallery of Art 
(270), since 1941.2 Canvas. 19k X28! in. (50.5 X71.7 em.). 
Attached to the back of the canvas, a paper label inscribed 
in a seventeenth-century (?) hand: Qlladro di frutti e di 
CaraJa del Carauaggio 125.3 Good condition. 

The well-known Basket oj Fruit in the Ambrosiana, Milan, 
is the only presumably independent still-life painting which 
is now unanimously attributed to Caravaggio.4 That 
picture and, equally well, the arrangements of flowers and 
fruit which are subordinate (yet sometimes barely subordi
nate) parts of several of his figure paintings may be taken 
as dependable touchstones for his style in painting still life. 
K306, although attributed by some critics to Caravaggio 
himself,5 seems, rather, to be the work of an tmidentified 
follower and to date in the early seventeenth century. 6 

This follower may be the painter of the Fruit Vendor, now 
in the Detroit Institute of Arts. 7 
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Provenance: Fejer de Buck, Rome. Contini Bonacossi, 
Florence. Kress acquisition, 1935 - exhibited: 'The 
Painters of Still Life,' Wadsworth Atheneum, Hartford, 
Conn., Jan. 25-Feb. IS, 1938, no. 3, as Caravaggio; 
'Masterpieces of Art,' New York World's Fair, 1939, 
no. 34 of catalogue, as Caravaggio. 

Riferences: (I) G. Bottari (Raccolta di lettere sl/lla pittuTa ••• , 
1822 ed., vol. VI, p. 123), quoting Vincenzo Giustiniani: 
'Ed il Caravaggio disse, che tauta mallifattura gli era a Jare 1m 

quadro bl/ono difiori come di figure.' (2) Prelimillary Catalogue, 
1941, p. 32, as Caravaggio. (3) This label is reproduced by 
H. Swarzenski, in BlIlletin oj the Museum oj Fille Arts, 
Boston, vol. LII, 1954, p. 37, comparing with it the label on 
a still life in the Museum of Fine Arts which he attributes 
to Caravaggio. The attribution of the Boston picture to 
Caravaggio has been rejected, and the inscription on 
K306 has been pronounced false (see catalogue of the 
exhibition 'La Natura Morta Italiana,' Palazzo Reale, 
Naples, 1964, no. 43, fig. 17b). (4) That it was painted as 
an independent picture is generally believed. On this 
question see W. Friedlaender, Caravaggio Stlldies, 1955, 
pp. 143 £ (5) K306 was first attributed to Caravaggio by 
R. Longhi (in Pillacoteca, vol. I, 1928/29, P.274; also in 
Proporziolli, vol. I, 1943, p. 8; in Paragolle, no. I, 1950, 
p. 38; II Caravaggio, 1952, p.24, dating it in the early 
1590'S; and Caravaggio, 1968, P.19). This attribution is 
accepted by G. Fiocco, R. van Marle, A. L. Mayer, F. M. 
Perkins, A. Venturi (in ms. opinions), W. E. Suida (in 
Pautlleon, vol. XXVI, 1940, p. 282), B. Berenson (Del 
Caravaggio . .. , 1951, P.9), A. Beme-Joffroy (Le Dossier 
Caravage, 1959, p. 373), and V. Golzio (Seicellto e settecellto, 
vol. I, 1960, p. 506). K306 is included by R. Causa in the 
second part of his Caravaggio, 1966 (I Maestri di colore). 
(6) K306 is attributed to a follower of Caravaggio by 
C. Sterling (La Nature morte ••. , 1952, p. 53, calling the 
follower a faithful disciple), F. Baumgart (in Zeitscllrift flir 
KIlIlstgescllichte, vol. 'XVII, 1954, p. 201 n. 28, identifying 
the artist as Longhi's non-Italian 'Pensionante del Saraceni' 
[see Proporziolli, vol. I, 1943, pp. 23 £]), H. Wagner 
(Micllelallgelo da Caravaggio, 1958, p. 227, calling the artist 
a close pupil), C. Baroni (All the Paintillgs oj Caravaggio, 
1962, p. 28, listing it as attributed), and A. Moir (The 
Italian Followers oj Caravaggio, vol. I, 1967, p. 27, and vol. 
II, p. 62, suggesting in vol. I that K306 was probably 
painted in Caravaggio's lifetime, possibly even in the 
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1590's). Moir also associates K306 with the Boy witTz Flowers, 
attributed to Caravaggio, in the High Museum, Atlanta, 
Ga. (7) In the exhibition catalogue Art in Italy, 1600-1700, 

Detroit Institute of Arts, 1965, pp. 27 £, Moir cites a 
similarity of K306 with the Fruit Vendor. This is the artist 
referred to above as the 'Pensionante del Saraceni.' F. Zeri 
(in a letter of Oct. 24, 1968) also favors the attribution of 
K306 to the painter of the Detroit picture. K306 is referred 
to as Caravaggesque by A. M. Marabotti, in Scritti di storia 
dell'arte in 011 ore di Mario Salmi, vol. III, 1963, p. 312. The 
attribution to Caravaggio is doubted by G. De Logu 
(Caravaggio, n.d. [1964], P.149), and by A. Ottino della 
Chiesa (Caravage, 1967, no. 32). K306 is not mentioned in 
the Caravaggio monographs by R. Hinks (1953) and W. 
Friedlaender(1955). A. Ottani Cavina(Carlo Saraceni, 1968, 
pp.47, etc.) adds to the study of Longhi's 'Pensionante del 
Saraceni' and (p. 68) approves of attributing to him the 
'splendid Still Life' K306. She fmds parallels for K306 not 
only in details of the Fruit Velldor in Detroit, but also in the 
still life of a privately owned St. Jerome, here published for 
the first time (figs. 30 £) and attributed to the 'Pensionante 
del Saraceni.' B. Nicolson (in Burlington Magazine, vol. 
CXII, 1970, p. 315) finds the attribution of K306 to this 
artist plausible; and R. E. Spear (Caravaggio and His 
Followers, 1971, p. 138) catalogues K306 as by the 'Pen
sionante del Saraceni,' whom he characterizes as a Cara
vaggesque artist (probably French), close to Saraceni. 

ANGELO CAROSELLI 

Roman School. Born 1585; died 1652. He is said to have 
been self-taught, getting practice by copying other artists' 
paintings and by painting portraits of himself. This kind of 
practice laid the basis for one phase of his career, that of 
a good copyist. Paintings by Caravaggio, whom he knew. 
were the subjects of some of his copies, and Caravaggio's 
style. especially his handling of light and shade, was 
emulated by Caroselli at times throughout his career. 
Distinction between the paintings by Caroselli and those 
by his pupil Pietro Paolini remains in some cases a matter 
of dispute. 

K 1784: Figure 122 

PORTRAIT OF A Boy PLAYING THE VIOLA. Madison, 
Wis., Elvehjem Art Center, University of Wisconsin, 
Study Collection (6r.4.14), since 1961.1 Canvas. 331 X 
27! in. (84·5 X69·9 em.). Good condition. 

This is one of the paintings which has been attributed both 
to Caroselli and to his pupil Pietro Paolini; remarkably 
close parallels to K 1784 may be found in the lists of paint
ings now variously assigned to one or the other of these 
artists.2 But the Caroselli attribution has the advantage of 

being based partly on resemblance to a painting signed by 
this artist, A Man Singing, in the Kunsthistorisches Museum, 
Vienna, a picture in whicll the signature appears on a 
medal worn on the cap, a medal similar, incidentally, to 
the one in K 1784, the latter unfortunately uninscribed or 
not legibly inscribed. But the most striking parallel to 
K1784 is perhaps the Sorceress at Rabat, Malta.3 Here we 
fmd a remarkably close likeness of features and expression, 
and a similar modeling in light and shade. The date of 
K1784 is probably about 1620, when Caroselli must have 
been most devoted to Caravaggesque style. 

Provellallce: Contini Bonacossi, Florence. Kress acquisition, 
1950. 

References: (1) Catalogue by D. Loshak, 1961, p. un
numbered, as Caroselli. (2) When it first came to notice, 
K1784 was attributed by R. Longhi (in ms. opinion, 1950) 
to Caroselli, the attribution which it continues to bear at 
the Elvehjem Art Center, although it has been published 
in the meantime by A. Ottani (in Arte Alltica e Moderna, 
no. 30, 1965, p. 184) as by Paolini. However, in a later 
number of Arte Alltica e Modema (nos. 31-32, p. 295, 
fig. II9c) Ottani accepts as by Caroselli the Sorceress, in 
the Cauchi Collection, Rabat, Malta, which offers the 
most exact parallel to K 1784. F. Zeri (in a letter of Feb. 17, 
1971), while recognizing the difficulty of distinguishing 
between Caroselli and Paolini, tends to give K1784 to the 
former. (3) See note 2, above. 

AGOSTINO TASSI 

Agostino Buonamici, called Tassi after his patron Marchese 
Tassi in Rome. Roman School. Born c. 1580; died 1644. 
He was active chiefly in Rome, where he worked for a 
time with Orazio Gentileschi, and where he was a teacher 
of Claude Lorrain. He was principally a fresco painter. His 
style as easel painter, chiefly of landscapes with figures. 
shows the influence of Brill and, especially, of Elsheimer, 
and a development somewhat parallel to that of Domeni
chino.1 

Attributed to AGOSTINO TASSI 

KIS41 : Figure 12 3 

TOBIAS AND THE ANGEL. Lewisburg, Pa., Bucknell 
University, Study Collection (BL-K20), since 196r.2 
Canvas. 391 X51% in.(rooxI31.1 em.). Good condition. 

The resemblance of the landscape in K1541 to that in 
pictures signed by Tassi suggests an attribution to him with 
a date in the 1620'S.3 Parallels in Tassi's paintings for the 
figures of Tobias and the Angel are not so easily found. 
This could be explained by the fact that Tassi sometimes 
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collaborated with other artists. An example is Orazio 
Gentileschi's David in the Spada Gallery, Rome, for which 
Tassi is believed to have painted the landscape background.' 
The subject of KI541 is taken from the Book of Tobit 
(in the Apocrypha), chapter 6. 

Provenance: Durlacher's, New York. Kress acquisition, 
1948. 

References: (I) For a study of Tassi's style see J. Hess (Agostino 
Tassi, 1935), M. R. Waddingham (in Para gone, no. 139, 
1961, pp. 9ff., and no. 147, 1962, pp. 13 ff.), and M. Rothlis
berger (in ReVile de l'Art, no. 5, 1969, pp. 55 ff.). (2) 
Catalogue by B. Gummo, 1961, p. 42, as Tassi. (3) KI541 
has been attributed to Tassi by W. E. Suida (in ms. opinion). 
C£ the signed paintings reproduced by E. Schaar in 
Mitteilllngeu des Ktlltsthistorischell Illstitlltes in Floreuz, 
vol. IX, 1960, pp. 137 £ For details of foliage and for the 
distant view, KI541 should be compared with the Pimic 
Oil the Grass, in the Uffizi, usually accepted as painted by 
Tassi in the late 1620'S (reproduced by Waddingham, 
figs. 22 ff. of 1961 op. cit. in note I, above). (4) See F. Zeri 
(La Galleria Spada ill ROil/a, 1954, p. 87) and A. Moir (The 
Italiall Followers oj Caravaggio, vol. II, 1967, fig. 66). 

DOMENICO FETTI 

Roman School. Born c. 1589; died 1623. In Rome he 
studied under Cigoli and was influenced by followers of 
Caravaggio. The impression made on him by Elsheimer 
and his circle in Rome became especially evident later, in 
his series of parable paintings. In Mantua, where he was 
employed as court painter from 1613 to 1622, he developed 
his mature style through association with the ducal collec
tion of paintings by Rubens and especially the great 
sixteenth-century Venetians. 

K1366: Figure 124 

THE VEIL OF VERONICA. Washington, D.C., National 
Gallery of Art (797), since 1945. Wood. 321 X26! in. 
(81·5 X67·5 em.). Good condition. 

The attribution of KI366 to Fetti has not been doubted, 
and its provenance can be convincingly traced to the 
collection of Ferdinando II Gonzaga, Duke of Mantua, in 
whose service Fetti was employed from 1613 to 1622.1 

KI366 was probably painted soon after the artist's arrival 
in Mantua, since it does not exhibit that rich coloring and 
sketchy technique (as seen, for example, in K203, Fig. 125) 
which Fetti developed under the influence of Venetian 
paintings in the Gonzaga Collection.2 Another version of 
KI366 possibly also by Fetti, who often repeated his 
compositions, was in the collection of Archduke Leopold 

6 

Wilhelm, Brussels, when it was engraved as no. 44 of 
Tcnier's Theatrum pictorilllll (1684) and cited as having the 
same measurements as K1366. 

Provenance: Ferdinando II Gonzaga, Duke of Mantua 
(inventory of 17093). Pierre Crozat, Paris (died 1740; 
Recueil d' estall/pes d' aprcs les pIllS beallx tableallx ••• qui SOllt 
ell France, 1729-41; 1763 ed., no. CVI, as Fetti, from the 
Duke of Mantua Collection, with engraving by Charles 
Simonneau;' entry no. II3 in a recently published inven
tory of Pierre Crozat's collection drawn up May 30,1740, 
after Crozat's death5). Louis-Fran~ois Crozat, Marquis de 
Chatel, Paris (died 1750; nephew of the preceding). 
Louis-Antoine Crozat, Baron de Thiers, Paris (another 
nephew of Pierre Crozat; sold, Delatour's, Paris, mid
June 1751, no. II9 of catalogue by P.-J. Mariette, as Fetti; 
bought [according to Stauff mann, loc. cit. in note 5, below] 
by Cressent).6 Anonymous owner - exhibited: 'Church 
Congress Exhibition,' Bournemouth, England.7 Ehrich 
Galleries, New York - exhibited: 'Paintings by Velazquez 
and Murillo,' Ehrich Galleries, New York, Apr. 4-15, 
1925, as Velazquez. Paul Drey's, New York (1943). Kress 
acquisition, 1943. 

References: (I) See Provenance and note 3, below. (2) E. 
Arslan (in Arte Veneta, vol. VIII, 1954, p. 291 n.), referring 
to K 1366 as a masterpiece, a tllliculII in seventeenth-century 
painting, dates it at the end of Fetti's career. Its style seems 
closer, however, to that of such a painting as the Magdalen, 
in a private collection, which R. Longhi (in Paragolle, 
no. 41, 1953, p. 53, fig. 32) assigns to Fetti's prc-Mantuan 
period. (3) This 1709 inventory (preserved in the Monte di 
Piedl, Verona) is published by A. Luzio, La Galleria dei 
GOllzaga, 1913, p. 317, where the entry pertinent to our 
purpose reads, according to Luzio: 'II SlIdario del Fetti in 
tavola (4 X5).' There is also listed here: 'Ecce Homo i/J tavola, 
del Fetti (4 X5).' Perhaps the latter entry duplicates the 
former; or does it refer to a second V'ersion by Fetti? Luzio 
explains that the measurements, 4 X5, are given in qlladre, 
which correspond today to spa/me, of 6! to 7 in. each, 
making the size approximate to that of K1366. (4) The 
engraving corresponds in every respect to K1366 and bears 
a legend which states that it was executed by Charles 
Simonneau after a painting by Domenico Fetti on wood, 
29 pOlices high and 26 POliceS wide, in the cabinet of M. 
Crozat. Since Simonneau died in 1728 the painting must 
have been acquired by Crozat no later than this date. 
(5) The inventory of May 30, 1740, is published by M. 
Stauffmann, in Gazette des Beallx-Arts, vol. LXXII, 1968, 
where entry II3 appears on pp. 67 f., as follows: 'Un 
tableall peint sllr bois, de dellx pieds qllatre pOlices et demy de 
Ilallt SIlt villgt quatre pOlices et demy de large, represelltallt Wle 

teste de Christ de Veronique sur un suaire, peint par Ie Feti, 
dans sa bordure de bois sClllpte dore, prise 500 I: (6) Stauffmann 
(Ioc. cit. in note 5, above. See also P.-J. Mariette, Catalogue 
des Tableallx et SCI/lptllres ••. dll Cabinet de Jell M. Ie 
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Prlsidellt DE TUGNY, & de celui de M. Crozat [for 
continuation see note 10 to K203], no. 119, where the entry 
reads: 'La V lronique 011 Saillte Face, par Dominique Feti, haut 
de 2 pieds 7 pouces, large de 2 pieds 2 pouces.' (7) This 
information is given in a letter of Oct. 16, 1942, from Paul 
Drey; the date of the exhibition, the name of the owner of 
the picture at this time, and the name of the artist to whom 
it was attributed are unknown. 

DOMENICO FETTI 

K203 : Figure 125 

TUE PARABLE OF DIVES AND LAZARUS. Washington, 
D.C., National Gallery of Art (199), since 1941.1 Wood. 
231 X17l in. (59.7X43.5 em.). Very good condition. 

The subject of K2032 is one of at least twelve of Christ's 
parables which were painted by Fetti,3 most of them in 
more than one version. Many of the known versions are 
attributable to Fetti himsel£ They are smaIl, generaIly 
almost equal in size and format to K203, of which no other 
version is known. Stylistically the series is assigned to 
Fetti's late period, around 1620-22, shortly before and 
after his first trip to Venice, K203 being assigned to the 
earlier period.' The original series would seem to have been 
commissioned by Duke Ferdinando for the Ducal Palace 
in Mantua: in 1631 paintings by Fetti of Christ's parables 
were in the Ducal Palace, set into gilded frames, apparently 
in frieze arrangement, along the tops of the walls in smaIl 
rooms in the grotta (a section of the Ducal Palace where 
Isabella d'Este's apartments were located).5 These small 
rooms in the grotta have such low ceilings that the paintings 
could have been enjoyed in spite of the smaII size of the 
compositions and only slight, if any, adjustment was caIIed 
for in the perspective of the scenes. The floor in the 
banquet hall shown in K203 docs slope down slightly 
beyond the foreground steps. It is reasonably conjectured 
that in its original setting K203 was placed immediately to 
the right of the Retum of the Prodigal Son, the only other 
painting in the series 'with a similar architectural setting, 
a setting that was undoubtedly inspired by Paolo Veronese. 
The Retum of the Prodigal SOli, also like K203, shows the 
ground sloping down slightly beyond the foreground 
steps. Either of two closely similar versions of the Returtl 
of the Prodigal SOli (one in Count Seilem's coIIection, 
London, the other in the Dresden GaIlery) could have 
been the pendant of K203.6 Slight changes made in the 
course of painting K203 are revealed by X-ray. 

PrOVeflance: Ferdinando II Gonzaga, Duke of Mantua 
(inventories of 1665 and 17097). Pierre Crozat, Paris (died 
1740; Reeueil d' estampes d' apres les plus beaux tableaux . .• 
qui sont ell France, 1724-41; 1763 cd., no. CVIII, as Fetti, 
from the Duke of Mantua Collection, with an engraving 

by Jean Haussard;8 entry no. 16 in recently published inven
tory of Pierre Crozat's collection drawn up May 30,1740, 
after Crozat's death9

). Louis-Fran~ois Crozat, Marquis de 
Chatel, Paris (died 1750; nephew of the preceding). 
Louis-Antoine Crozat, Baron de Thiers, Paris (another 
nephew of Pierre Crozat; probably sold, Delatour's, 
Paris, mid-June 1751, no. II7 of catalogue by P.-J. Mariette, 
as Fetti; bought at this time or later by GOiiylO). Possibly 
John Trumbull (bought in Paris 1795; sold, Christie's, 
London, Feb. 18, 1797, no. 55, as Dives alld Lazarus, by 
Fetti, bought by Foxhallll). Possibly Sir Joshua Reynolds.12 

Mr. Bryan (sold, Coxe's, London, May 17, 1798, no. 13, 
as Dives alld Lazarus, by Fetti, from the coIIection of Sir 
Joshua Reynolds)P Principe Barberini, Rome - exhibited: 
'Pittura Italiana del Seicento e del Settecento,' Palazzo 
Pitti, Florence, 1922, no. 409, as Fetti. Contini Bonacossi, 
Florence. Kress acquisition, 1932. 

References: (I) Prelimillary Catalogue, 1941, p. 64, as Fetti. 
(2) Taken from Luke 16: 19-21. Dives, personalized in this 
passage in the Vulgate, is simply a certain rich man in the 
Greek original. (3) Aside from two 'parabolic utterances' 
(see P. Askew, in Art Bulletin, vol. XLIII, 1961, p. 22). (4) P. 
Michelini (in Arte Veneta, vol. IX, 1955, pp. 126 fE) dates 
the parable paintings after Fetti's first trip to Venice (1621); 
Askew (p. 24 of 0p. cit. in note 3, above) thinks some were 
executed shortly before that trip and the others after it. 
Count Seilem (Italian Paintings and Drawillgs at 56 Princes 
Gate, Londoll, vol. II, 1959, pp. 59 £) suggests a date as 
early as c. 1618 for Fetti's Returtl of tlte Prodigal Son in his 
coIlection. Except for some reservations expressed by 
E. Arslan (in Arte Velleta, vol. VIII, 1954, p. 291 n.), the 
attribution of K203 has not been doubted. Aside from 
frequent references to it in the art literature of recent years, 
ms. opinions by the following have supported it: G. Fiocco, 
R. Longhi, R. van Marie, W. E. Suida, and A. Venturi. 
(5) 'Nelli camerini della grotta vi erallo apparamellti et diversi 
quadri et lIell' alto tutto indorato erano diversi quadri di parabole 
di N. S.fatti dal Feti' (from the Piccolo mini Inventory of the 
Ducal Palace, 1631, as quoted by C. D'Arco, Delle art/" e 
degli artefici di Malltova, vol. II, 1857, p. 173). (6) Longhi (in 
ms. opinion and perhaps without knowing Count Seilem's 
version) suggests the Dresden version as pendant, and is fol
lowed by Askew(pp.31£of op. cit. in note 3,above).A third 
version has recently been acquired by the Musce de Caen (see 
R. Rosenberg, in'Revue duLouvre, vol. XVIII, 1968, pp. 205 fE) 
(7) Both inventories arc published by A. Luzio, La Galleria 
dei GOllzaga, 1913. The pertinent entry in the inventory of 
1665, as quoted by Luzio, p. 315, reads: 'Duoi qlladretti 
compaglli, 11110 Ie 1I0zze del ricco Epulolle e l' altro UII batlchieri 
de dellari, COli comici ado rate, del Feti.' Luzio quotes the entry 
in the 1709 inventory: 'II Ricco Epulone del Feti (4 X 4).' 
Luzio explains that these measurements correspond to 
spanlle of 6! to 7 in. each. From these entries it would 
appear that at least two of the parable paintings were left 
in the Mantuan Collection in 1665, and at least one in 1709. 
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(8) The engraving corresponds in all essential respects, 
except for the omission of the forepart of the dog at the 
extreme right, to K203, and it bears a legend which states 
that it was executed by Jean Haussard after a painting by 
Domenico Fetti on wood, 23 pOlices high and 17 pOliceS 
wide, in the cabinet of M. Crozat. Jean Haussard died in 
1749. (9) This inventory of May 30,1740, is published by 
M. Stauffmann, in Gazette des Beallx-Arts, vol. LXXII, 

1968, where entry no. 16 appears on p. 68, as follows: 
'Deux tableallx peillts stir bois de villgt dellx pOlices de hallt sllr 
dix sept pOlices de large, ellaclIlI dalls lellrs petites bordllres de 
bois dort! IlIIies, 1'1111 represelltallt plusieurs marchands qui 
comptent de l'argent dans tm fond d'architecture, I'atltre 
represelltallt Ie festin du mauvais Riche, prises 1600 1.' 
(10) Stauffmann (loc. cit.). See also P.-J. Mariette, Catalogue 
des tableallx et sCtllptures ••• du Cabillet de fell M. Ie Presidellt 
DE TUGNY, & de cellli de M. Crozat, DOllt la vellte se faa 
vers le miliell dll mois de jllill 1751 ell l' Hotel 01) est de cede M. le 
Presidellt de Tllglly, Place de LOllis Ie Gralld. A Paris Chez 
LOllis-Frallfois DELATOUR ••. , 1751, no. II7, where the 
entry reads: 'Le mallvais Riche, par Domilliqlle Fetij il a 
ete grave dalls Ie Reelleil publie par M. Crozat SOliS le NO.1 08, 
hallt de 2 pieds, large d'/III pied 5 POliceS.' (II) W. Buchanan, 
Memoirs of Pailltillg, vol. J, 1824, P.264; A. Graves, Art 
Sales, vol. J, 1918, p.272. (12) Buchanan, op. cit. p. 276; 
Graves, loco cit. (13) Buchanan, op. cit. p. 276; Graves, loc. 
cit. 

PIER FRANCESCO MOLA 

Roman School. Born 1612; died 1666. From his birthplace, 
in the region of Como, he went early to Rome, where he is 
believed to have studied tmder Cavaliere d' Arpino. Then 
he was attracted to Bologna by the art of Guercino; there 
he was influenced also by Albani. In Venice he studied the 
work of Titian, Veronese, and Bassano. Through Pietro 
Testa, in Lucca (1637), he was attracted to romantic 
landscape, which he developed further in Rome, in emula
tion of the early work of Poussin. 

K1706: Figure 126 

MERCURY PUTTING ARGUS TO SLEEP. Oberlin, Ohio' 
Allen Memorial Art Museum, Oberlin College, Study 
Collection (61.85), since 1961.1 Canvas. 23k x391 in. 
(58'7X99'4 em.). Good condition. 

In the last few years K1706 has become well established 
among examples of mid-seventeenth-century Italian art. 
Its attribution to Mola could scarcely be challenged, and 
a dating in the 1640'S is accepted,2 although the importance 
of the landscape in the composition might suggest the 
possibility of a later date.3 The subject of K1706 is based 
on Ovid, Metamorphoses i, 601 ff. Another version given 
to Mola (an upright composition) is in the Berlin MusetUn.' 

Provellallce: Armando Sabatello, Rome. Ars Antiqua, New 
York. Kress acquisition, 1950 - exhibited, after entering 
the Oberlin Museum: 'An American University Collec
tion,' Kenwood (London COtmty Council), 1962, no. 27, 
as Mola; 'Art in Italy, 1600-1700,' Detroit Institute of 
Arts, Detroit, Mich., Apr.-May, 1965, no. 18 (catalogue 
note by D. Posner), as Mola, probably after 1640; 'Treasures 
from the Allen Memorial Art Museum,' Minneapolis 
Institute of Arts, Minneapolis, Minn., 1966, as Mola. 

Referellces: (I) Catalogue by W. Stechow (inAlleu Memorial 
Art Mllseum BlIlletill, vol. XIX, 1961, p. 39; Ellropeall alld 
America'l Pailltillgs alld Smlptllre itl the Allen Memorial Art 
Mllsellm, 1967, p. IIO), as Mola, C. 1640/50. (2) In the 
attribution and dating of K 1706, Stechow (see note I, above) 
has been followed by B. Nicolson (in Bllrlillgtoll Magazille, 
vol. eIV, 1962, p. 310), D. Posner (cited tmder Provellallce), 
D. Mahon (in Apollo, vol. LXXXII, 1965, p. 386, and his 
note 22, calling K 1706 a characteristic example of the first 
half of Mola's career), and R. Cocke, Pier Frallcesco Mola, 
1972, pp. 14 £, 51. (3) See W. Arslan, in Bollettillo d'Arte, 
vol. VIII, 1928, pp. 55 ff., figs. 17 ff. (4) No. 383. Stechow 
(second citation in note I, above) dates the Berlin Museum 
version C. 1660/65. B. B. Fredericksen (letter of Oct. 28, 
1966) has kindly called attention to a version of K 1706 at 
Brown University, Providence, R.I., where it is called 
Carracci School, 'a poor copy, but it adds a great deal to the 
composition, principally landscape.' The Berlin version is 
reproduced by Cocke, pI. 3 I of op. cit. in note 2, above. 

PIER FRANCESCO MOLA 

K1969: Figure 127 

ERMINIA AND VAFRINO TENDING THE WOUNDED 
T ANCRED. San Francisco, Cali£, M. H. De Young 
Memorial Museum (61-44-18), since 1955.1 Canvas. 
271 X36k in. (69 X91·8 em.). Fair condition; few restored 
tears; abraded in sky; cleaned 1954. 

There is no reason to doubt the attribution of K 1969 to 
Mola; less certain is its identification as one of two paintings 
which were acquired, both in 1685 but from different 
sources, for the Royal Collection of France, were hung 
first in the Petit Apartement du Roi, at Versailles, were in 
the Louvre a century later, and were in the Palais de 
I'Elysee by 1875.2 One of these, Erlllillia as a Shepherdess, is 
now in the Louvre. K1969 is assumed to be the other, 
Ermillia Telldillg the WOllllded Tallcred. Measurements given 
for the latter work in 1709-10 and again in 18993 agree 
with the measurements of K1969; but, since the version 
in the Royal Collection was described as round (or oval),'" 
only with X-ray information, which is not yet available 
for K 1969, may we hope to settle the question of whether 
the picture was once in the Royal Collection of France. 
The subjects of the two compositions in question follow 
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closely episodes in Torquato Tasso's Gerusalemme Liberata 
(that of KI969 is taken from Canto XIX: 103 fE; that of 
the Paris picture, from Canto VII: 6 fE), a literary source 
popular in France in the seventeenth century, as well as 
in Italy. Ii As prototype for the composition of the central 
group of figures in K1969, the Homecoming of the Dyillg 
Meleager has been suggested,6 a scene found on antique 
sarcophagi with which Mola may well have been familiar 
in Rome. The emphasis on the landscape in KI969 suggests 
a late date in Mola's career, possibly in the late 1650'S.7 

Provenatlce: Possibly Royal Collection of France (1685-
c.1900).8 Cultura, S. A., Paris-Tangiers, Jean Neger, 
Director (sold, through Borislav Bogdanovich, June 18, 
1953, to the following). Kress acquisition, 1953. 

References: (I) Catalogue by W. E. Suida, 1955, p. 60, as 
Mola; European Works of Art itl the M. H. De Youllg Memo
rial Museum, 1966, p. ISO, as Mola. (2) R. W. Lee (in 
Studies itl Renaissatlce atld Baroque Art Presetlted to Atlthony 
Blunt, 1967, pp. 136 fE) assumes that KI969 is one of these 
two pictures, whose provenance from 1685 to 1875 is 
traced by F. Engerrand through documents of various 
dates which he cites in the notes to his 1899 edition (pp. 213 
fE) of the 1709-10 Itlvetltaire des tableaux dll ro; by N. 
Bailly. Bailly describes the Erminia Tetlding the Wounded 
Tallcred as 'ayatlt de hauteur 2 pieds 3 pouces sur 3 pieds de 
large; de formerotlde.' He describes the Erminia as Shepherdess 
as 'ayatlt de 2 pieds 3 pouces de diametre, rehausse de 9 pouces et 
elargi de 3.' Engerrand gives the measurements of the two 
pictures in his time as 69 X93 cm. and 70 X94 cm., respec
tively. (3) See reference to Engerrand in note 2, above. 
(4) De forme roude, according to the quotation from Bailly 
in note 2, above. S. Beguin has kindly informed me (in 
letter of Oct. 30, 1968) that the Ermitlia as a Shepherdess, 
now in the Louvre, shows traces of change in its format. 
It is at present rectangular, as reproduced by Lee, pI. XXVI, 

fig. 2, of op. cit. in note 2, above. (5) See Lee, op. cit. in 
note 2, above, for a discussion of this popularity of Tasso. 
(6) Lee, pp. 140 £ of op. cit. in note 2, above. (7) Lee 
(p. 140 of op. cit. in note 2, above) suggests a date of c. 1655 
for KI969 and a slightly later date for the Paris picture. 
R. Cocke (Pier Fratlcesco Mola, 1972, pp. 39. 62), identifying 
K 1969 as the one formerly in the Royal Collection, dates 
it c. 1662. (8) See text and note 2, above. 

GIOVANNI DOMENICO CERRINI 

Roman School. Born 1609; died 1681. His earliest training 
was in Perugia, where he was born; but he was chiefly 
influenced by Guido Reni and Domenichino in Rome. 
His paintings have passed under various attributions - to 
Reni, Sassoferrato, and Maratta, for example - and only 
more recently the distinguishing features of his graceful 
style are being recognized. Cerrini was chiefly active in 
Rome and occasionally in Florence and Naples. 

KI783 : Figure 128 

THE MADONNA. Amherst, Mass., Amherst College, 
Study Collection (1961-78), since 1961.1 Canvas. 24i X 
201 in. (62'2 X51'1 cm.). Good condition except for some 
restoration in the Madonna's garment. 

Formerly attributed to Maratta,2 KI783 has been con
vincingly recognized as characteristic of Cerrini.3 The ar
rangement of the drapery folds across the Virgin's breast 
is almost like a signature of the artist, and the mild sweet
ness of the slightly inclined head fmds little variation in 
his late period; compare, for example, the angel in the 
Freeing of St. Peter in the Galleria Pallavicini, Rome. KI783 
may date around 1670. 

Provenatlce: Contini Bonacossi, Florence. Kress acquisition, 
1950. 

Referetlces: (I) Catalogue by C. H. Morgan, 1961, p. 22, 
as Maratta. (2) R. Longhi (in ms. opinion, 1950) attributes 
K 1783 to Maratta, dating it c. 1680. (3) F. Zeri (in letter of 
Jan. 18, 1972) writes me that he accepts the opinion, first 
suggested to him byC. Volpe, that KI783 is a typical work 
by Cerrini. In fact, good parallels to KI783 were published 
as Cerrini by Zeri in 1954 and 1959 in his catalogues of 
the Spada and Pallavicini Galleries, Rome. 

CIRO FERRI 

Roman School. Born 1634; died 1689. He was pupil and 
assistant of Pietro da Cortona, whose paintings in Rome he 
finished after the master's death, in 1669, and in whose 
manner he continued to paint throughout his career. 

Attributed to CIRO FERRI 

K1824: Figure 129 

JACOB AND LABAN'S DAUGHTERS. Cla~emont, Cali£, 
Pomona College, Study Collection (61.I.II), since 1961. 
Canvas. 29i X24 in. (74.6 X61 cm.). Good condition. 

Suggested attributions for K 1824 have been to the Bolog
nese Schooll and to a French artist working in Italy.2 The 
French flavor is notable chiefly in the Poussinesque land
scape. This feature in K 1824, together with the style of the 
figures and drapery, places the painting very reasonably 
in the milieu of Pietro da Cortona and suggests its attribu
tion specifically to Ciro Ferri. Similarities are to be found 
in such a painting by Ferri as Moses atld the Daughters of 
Jethro formerly in the Duke of Devonshire's collection, 
Chatsworth,3 and a more striking parallel to composition 
and Poussinesque background, as well as figure and drapery 
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types, is offered by the Marriage oJJacob in Lord Methuen's 
collection, Corsham Court, Wiltshire.' Still following the 
late manner of Pietro da Cortona, K1824 may date in the 
1680'S. The superficial resemblance of the composition to 
Poussin's Et in Arcadia Ego has suggested as title for K1824, 
Shepherds oj Arcadia. 5 But, especially in view of Ferri's rep
resentations of other scenes from the story of Jacob, it is 
more likely that we have here the scene in which Jacob, in 
the presence of Laban's daughters Rachel and Leah, re
moves the stone from the well to draw water for Laban's 
sheep. 

Provellallce: Contini Bonacossi, Florence. Kress acquisition, 
1950. 

References: (I) SO attributed in tllC Kress Foundation files. 
(2) R. Longhi (in ms. opinion) has suggested the circle of 
Maratta and also a French artist working in Rome. (3) 
Reproduced by H. Voss, Die Malerei des Barock in Rom, 
1924, p. 276. (4) T. Borenius, Pictllres at Corsham COllrt, 
1939, no. 35, as Ciro Ferri. (5) Longhi (in ms. opinion). 

LAVINIA FONTANA 

Bolognese School. Born 1552; died 1614. Lavinia was the 
pupil of her father, Prospero Fontana, who had studied 
under Innocenzo da Imola. She was influenced also by the 
Carracci, one of whom was, like herself, a pupil of her 
father. Both father and daughter emulated Michelangelo, 
but to no great improvement of their work. Lavinia 
went to Rome about 1600 and became there a fashionable 
portrait painter, carrying out many commissions for the 
Roman nobility and foreign dignitaries; among her 
patrons are said to have been the Shah of Persia and the 
Persian ambassador. Her best work was in paintings of 
small size. 

K1402 = Figure I30 

CHRIST WITH THE SYMBOLS OF THE PASSION. El Paso, 
Tex., EI Paso Museum of Art (1961-2/32), since 1961.1 

Wood. I5! XIIi in. (40 X30·2 em.). Inscribed on a stone 
tablet at lower left: LAVINIA FONTANA VI[RG]O 
FACIEBAT 1576.2 Good condition. 

The coloring recalls Bacchiacca, Correggio, and Parmigia
nino; the figures show the influence of Bartholomeus 
Spranger of Antwerp and Prague and of Michelangelo; the 
dependence of the composition on Michelangelo's Pieta in 
the cathedral at Florence is obvious. It may be the 
influence of Michelangelo and Spranger on both Lavinia 
and Spranger's one-time associate, Joseph Heintz, which 
explains the striking similarities between K 1402 and 
Heintz's MOllmil/g over Christ painted in 1608 and now in 

St. Paul in Lavanttal, Karnten.3 A version closely re
sembling K 1402 is in the Rollins College Museum of Art, 
Winter Park, Florida; tIlls also is signed and dated 1576.' 

Provel/allce: Julius Weitzner's, New York. Kress acquisition, 
1945 - exhibited: National Gallery of Art, Washington, 
D.C. (847),1945-51; 'Pontormo to Greco: the Age of 
Mannerism,' John Herron Art Museum, Indianapolis, Ind., 
Feb. 14-Mar. 28, 1954, no. 35 of catalogue, as Lavinia 
Fontana. 

Referel/ces: (I) Catalogue by F. R. Shapley, 1961, no. 32, 
as Lavinia Fontana. (2) As the artist records here that she 
was an unmarried woman when she painted this, so she 
indicates that she is married by adding de Zappis to her 
maiden name on pictures painted a few years later. (3) 
Known until recently only in an engraving by Kilian, 
Heintz's painting was identified and reproduced by I. 
Schroth, in Stlldien zlIr KUllst des Oberrheills: Festschrift flir 
Wemer Noack, 1958, pp. 139 f., fig. 3. The signed and dated 
(1607) drawing in University College, London, for Heintz's 
painting is published by E. Haverkamp-Begemann, in 
Master Drawillgs, vol. v, 1967, pI. 38. (4) This was kindly 
called to my attention by B. B. Fredericksen. 

LODOVICO CARRACCI 

Bolognese School. Born 1555; died 1619. His first master 
was the Mannerist Prospero Fontana. Later he studied the 
work of Andrea del Sarto in Florence and was attracted by 
the paintings of Correggio and Parmigianino in Parma and 
of Titian, Veronese, and Tintoretto in Venice. In 1582 
Lodovico and his cousins Agostino and Annibale founded 
the Carracci academy, a school designed to lead young 
artists away from prevailing Mannerism to a realism based 
on the style of the High Renaissance. His cousins left 
Bologna little more than a decade later for careers in 
Rome; Lodovico remained in Bologna, a respected and 
influential teacher, but declining in excellence as a painter. 

K I756 : Figure 13 I 

THE DREAM OF ST. CATHERINE OF ALEXANDRIA. 
Washington, D.C., National Gallery of Art (II38), since 
1951.1 Canvas. 541 X43f in. (138.8 XIIO·S em.). Inscribed 
on book at left: EYArrEAION XPIETOY (Gospel 
of Christ). Good condition. 

The attribution of K 1756 to Lodovico Carracci, which goes 
back at least to the early eighteenth century,2 seems not 
to have been challenged. Similarity of style to such a 
painting as Lodovico's Madolllla alld Child with Saillts in the 
Pinacoteca Comunale, Cento, which is signed and dated 
IS91, suggests about the same dating for K 1756.3 Correggio 
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and Parmigianino were clearly much admired by Lodovico 
at this time, and his interest in rhythmical movement was 
perhaps never more dominant than here: the bodies 
themselves seem almost to flow with the masses of drapery 
in the diagonal movement from upper left to lower right.4 

Which of St. Catherine's two dreams of the Christ Child 
K1756 is intended to represent is not entirely clear: in the 
fIrst He turns away from her; in the second, which takes 
place after she has been baptized, He accepts her as bride. Ii 

Provetlance: M. Forest de Nancrc.6 Louis, Duc d'Orlcans 
(died 1785; Galerie du Palais Royal, Paris; Inventory III, 

1785).7 Louis-Philippe-'Egalitc' (sold, 1792, to the follow
ing). Vicomte Edouard de Walckuers, Brussels banker (sold, 
1792, to the following). Franrrois de Laborde de Mcrcville 
(who took it to London, 1792). Jeremiah Harmann's, 
London (sold to a consortium consisting of the Duke of 
Bridgewater, the Earl of Carlisle, and the Earl Gower8 -

exhibited: Lyceum, London, Dec. 26, 1798-cnd of Aug. 
1799, no. 184, as Lodovico Carracci). Retained for the 
collection of the Duke of Bridgewater (died 1803; be
queathed to the following). 9 Second Marquess of Stafford 
(brother of preceding), Cleveland House, London (cata
logues, 1808 and 1812, no. 25; 1818 [by W. Young 
Ottley], no. 37; 1825 [by J. Young], no. 33, as Lodovico; 
C. M. Westmacott, British Gal/eries of Paintillg atld Sclllp
tllre, 1824, p. 184, as Lodovico). Earl of Ellesmere (son of 
the preceding), Bridgewater House, London (catalogues, 
1851, nO.48; 1903 [by L. Cust], no. 26, as Lodovico).lO 
Contini Bonacossi, Florence. Kress acquisition, 1950 -
exhibited: Chattanooga Art Association, George Thomas 
Hunter Gallery of Art, Chattanooga, Tenn., July 12-
Aug. 3, 1952, unnumbered p. of catalogue, as Lodovico. 

Rejereuces: (I) Paitttillgs alld SCI/lpture from the Kress Col/ec
tiOIl, 1951, p. 134 (catalogue by W. E. Suida), as Lodovico 
Carracci. (2) See note 7, below. (3) H. Bodmer (Lodovico 
Carracci, 1939, P.43) suggests this dating for K1756, and 
it seems to be accepted by Suida (loc. cit. in note I, above). 
(4) Cf. Bodmer, loco cit. in note 3, above. (5) G. Kaftal, 
Icotlography of tlte Saints in Tuscan Painting, 1952, cols. 
225 ff. (6) C. Stryienski (La Galerie dll Regeut, Philippe, 
DIlC d'OrlCatls, 1913, p. 167, nO.218) refers to K1756, 
apparently taking from the Lyceum exhibition catalogue 
his information that the Duc d'Orleans acquired the paint
ing from M. de Nancre, whom he describes on p. 13 as 
comrade in arms of the duke in Italy and Spain and 'capi
taine des Suisses au Palais-Royal.' (7) Dubois de Saint
Gelais, Description des tableallx dll Palais Royal, 1727, 
pp. 298 £, as Lodovico. Jacques Couche, La Galerie dll 
Palais Royal • .. , vol. I, 1786, no. 5, as Lodovico (engraving 
by R. de Laluuy). Stryienski, loco cit. in note 6, above. 
(8) For the above items of the provenance after the Duc 
d'Orleans, see W. Buchanan, Memoirs of Pailltillg, vol. I, 

1824, pp. 17 ff.; M. Passavant, TOllr of a German Artist jn 
Etlgland, vol. II, 1836, pp. 179 £; Stryienski, p. 138 of 

op. cit. in note 6, above. (9) See Stryicnski, loco cit. in note 6, 
above, and Buchanan, p. 85 of op. cit. in note 8, above. 
(10) Mentioned in the EIIesmere Collection by G. F. 
Waagen, Kflllstwerke fllld Kunstler jn Englalld, vol. I, 

1837, p. 326; and Treasllres of Art ill Great Britaill, vol. II, 
1854, p. 34, as Lodovico. 

ANNIBALE CARRACCI 

Bolognese School. Born 1560; died 1609. His fIrst teacher 
seems to have been his cousin Lodovico Carracci, together 
with whom Armibale and Agostino Carracci founded 
the Accademia degli Incalllmitlati ('Academy of the Progres
sives') in Bologna in 1582. This academy renounced the 
practices of the Mannerists and based its teaching on the 
more realistic tendencies of the High Renaissance. Drawing 
inspiration from such artists as Raphael, Correggio, Titian, 
and Tintoretto, the academicians practiced eclecticism in 
the best sense of the word. Annibale settled in Rome in 
1595. There he developed a more classical style, which was 
followed by his assistants Domenichino and Albani and 
strongly influenced such artists as Claude Lorrain and 
Poussin. His masterpiece, the frescoes on the vault of the 
Farnese Gallery, Rome, served as model for the most dis
tinguished masters of the High Baroque. 

K1539: Figure 133 

LANDSCAPE. Washington, D.C., National Gallery of Art 
(II37), since 1951.1 Canvas. 341 x581 (88·3 X148 cm.). 
Good condition. 

Once tentatively attributed to Velazquez,2 K1539 is now 
accepted as characteristic of Annibale's early landscape 
painting,3 based on studies of nature and of landscape 
settings by such artists as Tintoretto and perhaps Dosso 
Dossi.4 Although the composition of K1539 - with its 
large trees in the front plane, seemingly much nearer the 
spectator than the fIgures in the boat - suggests theatrical 
scenery, the effect is fresher and less studied than Annibale's 
later, classical landscapes, which were painted in Rome and 
pointed the way, through Domenichino and Albani, to 
Poussin and Claude Lorrain. K1539 was probably painted 
about 1590, a period to which similar landscapes, such as 
one in the collection of Denis Mahon, London, Ii are 
assigned. Especially close to K1539 in composition and 
style is a landscape formerly in the Platky Collection, 
Leipzig.6 

Provellance: Lord Nortlnvick, Thirlestane House, Chelten
ham, Gloucestershire (auctioned by Mr. Phillips at Thirle
stane House, Aug. 2, 1859, no. 412, as Velazquez, to the 
following). Mme Garcia, London. William Heathcote, 
Hyde Park Gate, London. Durlacher's, New York. Kress 
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acquisition, 1948 - exhibited: 'Six Centuries of Landscape,' 
Montreal Museum of Fine Arts, Montreal, Canada, 
Mar. 7-Apr. 13, 1952 (where it arrived too late for entry 
in catalogue). 

Refere1lces: (I) Pai1ltillgs alld SCI/Ipture fro III the Kress Collec
tion, 1951, p. 138 (catalogue by W. E. Suida), as Annibale 
Carracci. (2) C. B. Curtis, VeUzquez alld Mllrillo, 1883, 
p. 29 n. (3) See note I, above, and D. Posner, AUllibale 
Ca"acci, vol. II, 1971, p. 23, cat. no. 50; sec also vol. I, 
pp. 15 f£ for further discussion OfK1539. (4) A. R. Turner 
(in Art Quarterly, vol. XXIV, 1961, pp. 249 £f.) nukes a good 
case for seeking some of the inspiration for Annibale's 
early landscapes in Cornelis Cort's engravings after 
Girolamo Muziano's landscapes. (S) Dated 'about 1591' by 
B. Nicolson, in BI/rlington Magazine, vol. CII, 1960, p. 79, 
fig. 40. Posner (in a letter of Oct. 14, 1969) has kindly 
called my attention to the current attribution of the 
Mahon landscape to Domenichino. (6) Suida (loc. cit. in 
note I, above) cites the similarity to the Platky picture, 
which is reproduced by H. Voss, Die Malerei des Barock ill 

. ROlli, 1924, p. 159. 

ANNIBALE CARRACCI 

K1622: Figure 132 

VENUS ADORNED BY THE GRACES. Washington, D.C., 
National Gallery of Art (1366), since 1951.1 Transferred 
from wood to canvas. 521 x671 in. (133 X170·6 cm.). 
Very poor condition; cleaned 1954/55. 

KI622 is accepted as typical of Annibale Carracci. It is also 
a felicitous example of the eclecticism so characteristic of 
the Carracci school: the ample figure types are close to 
those of High Renaissance art; the nymph at the left is only 
slightly varied from one of the figures in Correggio's 
Educatioll oj Cupid, in the National Gallery, London; the 
Bacchus on the fountain at the right seems to be based on 
Michelangelo's Bacchl/s, in the Bargello, Florence; the 
motif of the putto holding up a mirror for Venus may have 
been borrowed from Titian's VellllS with a Mirror, in the 
National Gallery, Washington; and prototypes for the 
other figures in the composition may be easily found. Yet 
these borrowings are assimilated and adapted to a taste 
which is in transition from Renaissance to Baroque. The 
style OfKI622 points to a date of about 1595, at the end of 
Annibale's Bolognese period, just before he settled in 
Rome.2 

The subject of KI622 has been disputed. A passage in the 
seventeenth-century writer Malvasia describing a painting 
by Annibale has generally been thought to refer to this 
picture: 'III Casa Tallari Dialla COli Ie sue Vergilli, clle Ie 
accollciallO it capo presso ad til/a Jontalla, e diversi Amorilli.'3 
Malvasia's interpretation of the subject (assuming that his 

passage does refer to K1622) has been defended on the 
grounds that Diana, and not Venus, is appropriately ac
companied by nymphs as handmaidens.4 Such icono
graphical subtleties may not have troubled post-Renais
sance writers (and artists). In fact, within a few years 
of Malvasia's text, Bellori describes a Venus by Annibale 
with just such handnuidens as appear in K1622; 'Vellere 
presso una Jonte COil Ie Gratie, che Ie assettallo it crifle.' 5 

It would be tempting to connect Bellori's passage also with 
KI622, but the picture he is describing was already at that 
time (1672) in Paris and is likely the one which passed to 
the Orleans Collection and was recently on the New 
York art market; it is now attributed in large part, at 
least, to Francesco Albani.6 Perhaps stronger evidence in 
favor of Venus as protagonist in KI622 is the presence (even 
if in very small size) of Mars and Vulcan in the background. 
They are seated on a low bench beyond the fountain: 
Mars dressed in armor and holding a spear, Vulcan semi
nude and leaning on his hammer.7 Obviously patterned on 
Annibale's composition in KI622 is Francesco Albani's 
version in his series of four tondi in the Galleria Borghese, 
Rome,8 dating from 1622, and his later horizontal variant 
in the Prado,9 both always referred to as The Toilet oj 
Venus. 

Provellallce: Possibly Casa Tanari, Bologna (1678).10 Hugh 
Andrew Johnstone Munro of Novar (1854),11 Ross-shire, 
Scotland (sold, Christie's, London, June I, 1878, no. 19, 
as Annibale Carracci, from the Tanari palace, Bologna; 
bought by Mr. Dyer). Sir J. Charles Robinson (bought 
1878) for the following. Cook Collection, Richmond, 
Surrey (catalogue by T. Borenius, vol. I, 1913, p. 100, 
no. 85, as Annibale Carracci) - exhibited: Winter Ex
hibition, Burlington Fine Arts Club, London, 1908, no. 
20, as Annibale Carracci. Contini Bonacossi, Florence. 
Kress acquisition, 1949. 

Referellces: (I) Paintings and Sct/lptllre from the Kress Col
lection, 1951, p. 136 (catalogue by W. E. Suida), as Annibale 
Carracci. (2) This conclusion, expressed by H. Voss (Die 
Malerei des Barock ill ROlli, 1924, p. 503), is followed by R. 
Longhi (in ms. opinion and in Paragolle, no. 89, 1957, p. 41) 
and others and has met with no opposition. (3) 'In the 
Tanari House [a painting of] Diana with her virgins, who 
are dressing her hair near a fountain, and various cupids' -
from C. C. Malvasia, Felsilla pittrice, vol. I, 1678, p. 499. 
(4) Longhi's ms. opinion cited in note 2, above. See Voss 
(loc. cit. in note 2, above), Suida (Ioc. cit. in note I, above), 
and Christie'S" sale catalogue (cited in Provellallce) for other 
references to Casa Tanari in connection with K 1622. 
(S) 'Venus near a fountain with the Graces, who are 
arranging her hair' - from G. P. Bellori, Le Vite de'pittori 
•.. , 1672; 1931 ed., pp. 86 f. (6) This picture is repro
duced by D. Posner, AlIIlibale Carracci, vol. II, 1971, pI. 
152. (7) Mars has been identified in previous publications 
of K1622; but I am indebted to M. J. Zucker for the 
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identification of Vulcan, an identification based on an old 
photograph published by Borenius (see Provenance) before 
the badly damaged painting had been restored. (8) Anderson 
photograph 3II7. (9) Mas photograph Prado P. I. The 
pile of bows and quivers at lower right might at first 
thought suggest the Diana interpretation of the subject 
but, to judge by the quiver worn by the putto holding 
dIe mirror, the four other quivers on the ground are 
probably to be associated with the four other putti 
('cupids'). The subject of KI622 is identified and analysed 
in detail by Posner, cat. no. 85 of op. cit. in note 6, above. 
It illustrates 'the end of the story of Mars and Venus 
ensnared by Vulcan, when Venus returns to Cyprus to be 
bathed and adorned by the Graces' (Odyssey viii, 266-
365). (10) See note 3, above. (II) G. F. Waagen, Treasures 
oj Art ill Great Britain, vol. II, 1854, p. 135. 

Circle of ANNIBALE CARRACCI 

K1950: Figure 134 

PORTRAIT OF A GENTLEMAN. Tulsa, Okla., Philbrook 
Art Center (3378), since 1954. Canvas. 26i X21t in. (68 X 
54 cm.). Good condition except for slight abrasions in 
background. 

KI950 was first brought to attention when it was included 
in the Carracci exhibition of 1956,1 where its attribution to 
Annibale met considerable opposition.2 The informal 
trcatment of costume suggests comparison wid! Annibale's 
self-portrait in the Brera, Milan;3 but the head does not 
measure up to Annibale's quality, as seen, for example, in the 
Portrait oj a Mall in the Alte Pinakothek, Munich.4 Yet me 
date may be as early as about 1600. 

Provenance: David M. Koetser's, New York. Kress acquisi
tion, 1953 - exhibited: 'I Carracci,' Palazzo dell'Archigin
nasio, Bologna, Sept. I-Oct. 3 I, 1956, no. 69 of catalogue 
(note by G. C. Cavalli), as Annibale; after entering the 
Philbrook Art Center: 'Art Treasures for America,' 
National Gallery of Art, Washington, D.C., Dec. 10, 
1961-Feb. 4, 1962, no. 17, as Annibale. 

ReJerences: (I) See Provenance. It is attributed to Annibale 
by R. Longhi (in Para gone, no. 89, 1957, p. 40, with a date 
about 1585. (2) The attribution to Annibale is doubted by 
H. Voss (in Kunstcllrollik, vol. IX, 1956, p. 320), and 
rejected by D. Mahon (in Gazette des Beaux-Arts, vol. 
XLIX, 1957, p. 279 n. 52) and D. Posner, Allllibale Carracci, 
vol. n. 1971, cat. no. 210[R], p. 85. (3) Reproduced as 
no. 64 in the 1956 exhibition catalogue cited in Provellance. 
Annibale is here shown with his father (?) and nephew (?). 
(4) Reproduced as no. 70 in the 1956 exhibition catalogue 
cited in Provenance. KI950 compares somewhat more 
favorably with a portrait of a man in the National Gallery 

of Ireland, Dublin, which has recently been attributed to 
Annibale by E. Schleier, in Berliner Museen, vol. xxi, 1971, 
p. 75, fig. 9· 

ALESSANDRO TIARINI 

Bolognese School. Born 1577; died 1668. He first studied 
under Prospero Fontana, then under Cesi, and, after some 
connection with Passignano in Florence, he was induced 
by Lodovico Carracci to return to Bologna, where he was 
fully employed by appreciative patrons. 

Attributed to ALESSANDRO TIARINI 

K1276 : Figure 135 

A WARRIOR. Tulsa, Okla., Philbrook Art Center (3368), 
since 1961. Canvas. 38! X48t in. (97'3 X124'2 em.). Good 
condition; cleaned 1941/42. 

Attributed to Salvator Rosa and to Cavedone, KI276 
seems more likely to be by Tiarini;1 it may be reasonably 
dated in the third decade of the seventeenth century. The 
presentation here of a dramatic mood in a calm, well
balanced composition is characteristic of such a painting as 
Tiarini's Four Saints, of the 1620'S, in San Martino 
Maggiore, Bologna. A good parallel, especially for the 
hands in K 1276, is offered by a Mater Dolorosa attributed 
to Tiarini in the Jarves Collection at Yale University, New 
Haven, Connecticut.2 The subject of KI276 may be St. 
William of Aquitaine.3 

Provel/allce: Contini Bonacossi, Florence. Kress acquisition, 
1941 - exhibited: National Gallery of Art, Washington, 
D.C. (736). 1941-51, as Salvator Rosa. 

ReJerel/ces: (I) KI276 was acquired by the Kress Foundation 
as Salvator Rosa. W. E. Suida (in ms. opinion of 1950) 
suggests Cavedone, an attribution which deserves further 
consideration. (2) Catalogue by O. Siren, 1916, no. 105. 
(3) Suggested by C. Sterling, in ms. opinion (1953). 

GUIDO RENI 

Bolognese School. Born 1575; died 1642. His earliest 
training was in the studio of the Antwerp Mannerist 
Denys Calvaert, where fellow pupils were Domenichino 
and Albani. Influence of the Carracci Academy is evident 
in Guido's early paintings. Then in Rome, where he first 
went about 1600, he was for a time impressed by Cara
vaggio; but antique art and the paintings of Raphael were 
most important in the development of his poetic, classical 
style. He was active chiefly in Rome and Bologna; but his 
influence and popularity were far-reaching. His type of 
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classical beauty was especially congenial to French taste 
of the seventeenth century and English taste of the eight
eenth. 

K1707: Figure 137 

JUDITH. Birmingham, Ala., Birmingham Museum of Art 
(6I.II8), since 1952.1 Canvas. 44! X36t in. (II3 X92'7 cm.). 
Good condition. 

Pursuing his ideal of spiritual nobility and dramatic 
grandeur, yet not forgetful of technical excellence, Guido 
went through a period, around 1620, of making more 
than usual concession to the contemporary taste for 
melodrama. KI707 seems to be typical of this period.2 

Prove/la/lce: Graf Redern, Berlin. Otto Wesendonk (died 
1896) - exhibited: Provinzial-Museum, Bonn, no. 231 of 
Katalog der Gemiildegalerie vonviegelld Sammlllttg Wesettdollk, 
by W. Cohen, 1914, as Reni. Wesendonk Sale, Lempertz's, 
Cologne, Nov. 27, 1935, no. 88, as Guido Reni. Ludwig 
Furst's, New York. Kress acquisition, 1950. 

Refere/lces: (I) Catalogue by W. E. Suida, 1952, p. 59, and 
1959, p. 87, as Guido. (2) KI707 has been attributed to 
Guido by P. Della Pergola, in Thieme-Becker, Allgemei/les 
Lexikon, vol. XXVIII, 1934, p. 163. See also Suida in note I, 
above, and Cohen under Provenance. 

GUIDO RENI 

KI844: Figure 138 

PORTRAIT OF A LADY AS A SIBYL. Lawrence, Kans., 
University of Kansas, Study Collection (60.52), since 
1960.1 Canvas. 29! X25 in. (74'9 X63'5 cm.). Good condi
tion; cleaned 1959/60. 

This subject, a half-length figure of a woman as a sibyl, 
seems to have been a favorite with Guido Reni and with 
his followers. An attractive example may be cited in the 
collection of Denis Mahon, London, one which is accepted 
as Guido's; another, in the Vienna Museum, is sometimes 
attributed to Guido, sometimes to his follower Elisabetta 
Sirani. In K1844 we have Guido's most famous version 
of the subject, since the design of K1844 corresponds, 
except in one respect, to that of an eighteenth-century 
engraving by Guerin and Viel which Couche published 
at the tum of the century among engravings of paintings 
that were in the Orleans Collection until 1792.2 The one 
respect in which the composition of KI844 differs from 
that of the engraving concerns the outer edges: the 
composition as shown in the engraving is extended - notably 
at the top, to include more background drapery, and at 
the right, to include part of a column, part of a globe, and 
most of a half-open book. It is customary to explain the 

omission of these parts in K1844 by assuming that the 
edges of the Orleans picture were at some time con
siderably cropped. Against this explanation is the fact that 
the Guerin-Viel engraving is accompanied by a notation 
of the measurements of the painting from which it was 
made, '2 pieds 4 pOlices, sllr 2 pieds,' measurements which 
correspond to the present measurements of K1844.3 It 
would be more plausible to suspect that the Guerin-Viel 
engraving of the Orleans Sibyl is not a faithful copy of 
the original. 
On the one hand, the Orleans painting is conclusively 
documented down to 1824, when Buchanan, who cannot 
be doubted in this matter, says it had been acquired by 
Wells.' On the other hand, KI844 may be confidently 
traced from the Wells sale of 1848, whence it came 
through Lord Overstone to the Wantage Collection, 
whose 1905 catalogue contains a reproduction correspond
ing in every respect to K 1 844.5 If this picture were a copy 
of the one from the Orleans Collection, then the copy 
would likely have been made while the original was in the 
Wells Collection. Lacking definite evidence, we may 
conjecture, for the present, that the discrepancy between 
engraving and painting may be discounted; that the 
somewhat questionable appearance of KI844 may be due 
to restoration, and that KI844 may be identified with the 
Orleans original by Guido, the date of which would be 
about 1640.6 What would seem to be a copy of KI844 is 
in the Rothschild Collection, at Waddesdon Manor, 
Buckinghamshire.7 

Prove/lance: Cardinal Mazarin (no. 322 of the 1653 inven
tory; no. II45 of the 1661 inventory, as measuring 2 pieds 
3 pouces by I pied 10 pouces).8 Orleans Collection, Palais 
Royal, Paris (Inventories I, 1724; II, 1752; lIT, 1785; sold, 
1792, to the following).9 Vicomte Edouard de Walckuers, 
Brussels banker (sold, 1792, to the following). Franl10is de 
Laborde de Mereville (who took it to London, 1792). 
Jeremiah Harmann's, London (sold to a consortium 
consisting of the Duke of Bridgewater, the Earl of Carlisle, 
and the Earl Gower)10 - exhibited: Mr. Bryan's, London, 
Dec. 26, 1798-cnd of Aug. 1799, no. II6 of catalogue. 
Bryan's sale, 1798, to the follO\ving. George Hibbert and 
Simon Clark (sold, Christie's, London, May 14, 1802, 
no.64, for 330 guineas, to Dermer).ll William Wells, 
Redleaf, Kent - exhibited: British Institution, London, 
1819, no. 56, as Guido. (Wells sale, Christie's, London, 
May 12-13, 1848, no. 49 [the catalogue does not say it is 
the Orle~s picture] to the following). Samuel Jones Loyd, 
later Lord Overstone, London (died 1883).12 Lord and 
Lady Wantage, London (catalogue by A. G. Temple, 
Lady Wantage, and R. H. Benson, 1905, no. 99, as Guido) 
- exhibited: Royal Academy, London, 1902, no. II2, as 
Guido. Earl of Crawford and Balcarres, Haigh Hall, Wigan, 
England (by inheritance, 1920, from Lady Wantage) -
exhibited: Burlington Fine Arts Club, London, 1925, 
no. 22, as Guido. Arturo Grassi, New York - exhibited: 
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John Herron Art Institute, Indianapolis, Ind., Dec. 1947. 
Paul Drey's, New York. Kress acquisition, 1951. 

References: (I) Catalogue by R. 1. Manning (in Register of 
the MuseulII of Art, vol. II, no. 4, 1960, pp. 30 if.), as Guido. 
(2) The engraving is reproduced in J. Couche, La Galerie 
du Palais Royal • •. , 1786-1806, vol. I. According to a 
post-1925 sheet of information on the back of K1844, an 
engraving of the painting was included also in W. 
Buchanan's 'Selected Heads.' Unfortunately, I have not 
succeeded in locating such a publication and cannot say 
how the engraving there compared with the one repro
duced by Couche. (3) The measurements given in the 
Mazarin inventory (see Provenance) are almost the same. 
(4) Buchanan, Memoirs of Painting, vol. I, 1824, p. 95. 
(5) See Provenance. (6) Compare the heads in Guido's 
Salome with the Head of jollll the Baptist, believed to date 
c. 1638/39, in the Art Institute, Chicago. (7) E. Waterhouse, 
Tbe james A. De Rotllschild Collection at Waddesdon Manor: 
Paintings, 1967, p. 294; K1844 is here assumed to be 
identical with the Orleans picture. (8) The Mazarin inven
tory information has been kindly furnished me by Mr. 
Waterhouse (letter of Oct. 8, 1968). (9) Dubois de Saint
Gclais, Descriptio" des tableaux du Palais Royal, 1727, 
p. 192, as measuring 2 pieds 4 pouces sur 2 pieds; C. 
Stryienski, La Galerie du Regent, Philippe, Duc d'OrIeans, 
1913, p. 171, no. 262. (10) For the above items of the 
provenance after Orleans Collection see Buchanan, vol. I, 

pp. 17 if. of op. cit. in note 4, above; Stryienski, pp. 138 if. 
of op. cit. in note 9, above. (II) Mr. Waterhouse (letter of 
Oct. 8, 1968) suggests that this r802 purchase by Dermer 
probably represents a 'bought in' transaction, since 
Buchanan (Ioc. cit. in note 4, above) says the picture was 
sold (to Wells no doubt privately) for 600 guineas. (12) 
G. F. Waagen, Treasures of Art in Great Britain, vol. IV, 

1857, p. 142 (described as 2 ft. 8! in. high, 2 ft. I in. wide; 
this measurement, if correct, would have allowed for the 
e}..""tra drapery shown at the top in the Guerin-Vicl engrav
ing, but not for the extension at the side). 

DOMENICHINO 

Domenico Zampieri, called Domenichino. Bolognese 
School. Born 1581; died 1641. He studied first under 
Denys Calvaert and later in the Carracci Academy. He 
went to Rome in r602 and worked with Annibale Carracci 
in decorating the Faroese Palace. The patronage of the 
influential Agucchi gave him important commissions not 
only in Rome and Naples but also in Fano, where he 
painted frescoes as well as, presumably, the following 
picture. 

KI623 : Figure 136 

MADONNA OF LORETO ApPEARING TO THREE SAINTS. 

Raleigh, N.C., North Carolina Museum of Art (GL.60. 

17.51), since 1960.1 Canvas. 94k X67i in. (241 XI70·5 em.). 
Fair condition; cleaned 1960. 

More than a century ago Domenichino was credited with 
having painted KI623 for Fano.2 There is every reason 
to trust this notice. Domenichino was in Fano in 1615-16, 
painting frescoes in a chapel of the cathedral, and KI623 
is very close in style to other easel paintings of this period 
in his career (an especially pertinent parallel is the Custodian 
Angel, in the Musco di Capodimonte, Naples, which is 
signed and dated 1615). An obvious model for the composi
tion of KI623 was at hand in the cathedral at Fano: the 
Madonna i1l Glory with Saints (signed and dated 1613) 
by Lodovico Carracci,3 in whose Bolognese academy 
Domenichino had studied. Finally, the most prominent 
of the three saints in K1623, St. Paternianus (his tiara on 
the ground at his left and an angel taking jewels from a 
tray on the ground at his right), was the first bishop of 
Fano and patron saint of the city. Like the accompanying 
saints - John the Baptist, holding a cross, and Anthony 
Abbot, with his bell at his feet - St. Paternianus is pre
occupied with the vision of the Madonna and Child in 
the sky. The miniature house on which she is seated refers 
to the legend that her home in Nazareth was miraculously 
transported to Loreto, a place south of Fano ncar the 
Adriatic coast. 

PrOVe1lallce: Presumably a church in Fano.4 Carlos Luis 
de Borb6n, Duca di Lucca (sold, Phillips', London, June 
5, 1841).5 Cook Collection, Richmond, Surrey (Abridged 
Catalogue, 1903, p. 17; catalogue by T. Borenius, vol. I, 
1913, no. 89, and by M. W. Brockwell, 1932, pp. 33 £, 
as Domenichino). Contini Bonacossi, Florence. Kress 
acquisition, 1949. 

Refere1lces: (I) Catalogue by F. R. Shapley, 1960, p. 104, 
as Domenichino. (2) An annotator of C. C. Malvasia 
(Felsilla pittrice, r678, vol. II, r841 cd., p. 243 n. r) says that 
Domenichino painted KI623 for Fano and that, having 
been bought by 'S.A.R. I'Illfallte di Spagna e Duca di 
Lucca, e oggi [1841] passata per ve1ldita di tulta la detta sua 
galleria a Londra.' Kr623 has been attributed to Domeni
chino by R. Longhi (in ms. opinion, stating that it is 
mentioned in the old guides to Fano) and by all other 
critics who have referred to it. (3) Noted by E. Borea, 
Dome1licbino, 1965, p. 55. (4) See note 2, above. (5) See 
note 2, above. C£ notice of the sale in Athe1laeum, no. 71 I, 
June 12, 1841, p. 460, where KI623 is referred to as 
'Transportation of the Santa Casa,' attributed to Domeni
chino, and is said to have sold at this sale for 230 guineas. 
The 1903 catalogue of the Cook Collection (p. 17) states 
that KI623 came from the 'Collections of the Duke of 
Lucca and Prince Lucian [sic] Bonaparte'; it does not appear 
among the paintings in Lucien Bonaparte's collection 
listed by W. Buchanan (Memoirs of Pai1lting, vol. II, 1824. 
pp. 269 if.). 
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MASTELLETTA 

Giovanni Andrea Donducci, called Mastelletta, from his 
father's trade, maker of IIIasteIli (vats). Bolognese School. 
Born 1575; died 1655. Sent very early to the academy of 
the Carracci, Mastelletta soon left to work alone, develop
ing an individual style distinguished by brilliant brushwork 
and dramatic contrasts of light and shade. Ferrarese 
influence may explain some of the delicate, atmospheric 
effect of his landscapes. Aside from a short sojourn in 
Rome and perhaps a trip to Venice, he seems to have 
spent most of his life in Bologna and environs. 

K2121 : Figure 139 

LANDSCAPE WITH FIGURES. Coral Gables, Fla., Joe and 
Emily Lowe Art Gallery, University of Miami (61.42), 
since 1961.1 Canvas. 36tX45 in. (92'7XII4'3 cm.). Good 
condition except for abrasions in sky; cleaned 1960/61. 

K2121 has been cited as a significant example of Mast ellett a's 
Roman period, dating probably about 16II/I2.2 In com
position it is similar to the artist's painting in the Spada 
Gallery, Rome, described by Malvasia, the seventeenth
century biographer of Bolognese artists, as 'Soldiers 
marching with a drum and broken lances.'3 The Spada 
subject has recently been tentatively interpreted as an 
episode from a poem of chivalry.' Such an interpretation 
may apply equally well to K2121. Fantastic details and 
agitated movement recall Niccolo dell' Abate; the lighting 
effects and the distant buildings suggest the influence of 
such Ferrarese artists as Dosso and Battista Dossi, or 
Garofalo. 

Provenance: Julius Weitzner's, New York. Kress acquisition, 
1955· 

Referellces: (I) Catalogue by F. R. Shapley, 1961, p. 74, as 
Mastelletta. (2) M. Calvesi, in catalogue of 'Maestri della 
Pittura del Seicento Emiliano,' Bologna, Apr. 26-July 5, 
1959, pp. 65 £; but K2121 was not included in the 
exhibition. (3) C. C. Malvasia, Feisina pittrice, vol. II, 

1678, p. 96. (4) F. Zeri, La Galleria Spada ill ROllla, 1954, 
no. 174, pI. 78. 

FRANCESCO ALBANI 

Bolognese School. Born 1578; died 1660. He studied first 
in the studio of Denys Calvaert, where his friendship and 
lifelong rivalry with Guido Reni began. He followed 
Guido to the Carracci academy, and at the tum of the 
century he was employed, along with Guido Reni and 
Domenichino, in decorative projects in Rome under the 
direction of the Carracci. By the 1620'S he had established 
a flourishing studio in Bologna. 

After FRANCESCO ALBANI 

K1405 : Figure 140 

ACTAEON SURPRISING DIANA AND HER NYMPHS. 
New York, N.Y., Samuel H. Kress Foundation, since 1961. 
Canvas. 21 X2sk in. (53'3 X64'1 em.). Good condition; 
cleaned 1960. 

The considerable number of contemporary replicas and 
copies of Albani's paintings testify to the popularity of his 
style in his own time. The repetitions were executed in 
small format, suitable for collectors' private art cabinets. 
Thus even an altarpiece some four meters in height is 
known in at least four extant replicas which measure 
less than a meter in either direction.1 The repetitions that 
can be attributed with confidence to Albani himself show 
some compositional variation from the original. Since 
KI405 not only follows meticulously the composition of 
an excellent painting by Albani in the Louvre,2 but also 
lacks the latter's delicate articulation and modeling of 
bodies and its sensitive nuances of light and shade and color, 
KI405 must be classed as a copy, whether by someone in 
Albani's studio or by another hand. The Louvre version is 
believed to date about 1620/22, in the most attractive period 
of Albani's activity. Another version by Albani of the 
episode, also in the Louvre, shows Diana standing among 
her nymphs and Actaeon fleeing into the background;3 
that painting, in turn, exists in a version in the Dresden 
Gallery,' but in reverse and with some variation in details 
of composition. 

Provenance: Anonymous sale, Christie's, London, July 5. 
1918, no. II7, as Albani; bought by the following.William 
HarrisonWoodward, London (W. G. Constable, Paintings 
by Italialt Masters itl tile Possessiotl ofWiIliam Harrisotl Wood
rvard,1928, no. I, as Albani). Arnold Seligmann, Rey & Co., 
New York. Kress acquisition, 1945 - exhibited: National 
Gallery of Art, Washington, D.C. (834). 1945-5I,asAlbani; 
'Twenty-five Paintings from the Collection of the Samuel H. 
Kress Foundation,' University of Arizona, Tucson, Ariz., 
1951, no. 19 of catalogue by W. E. Suida, as Albani; 'Travel
ing Exhibition,' University of Tucson, Tucson, Ariz., 
Apr.-Sept. 1960, as Albani; 'Bolognese Baroque Painters,' 
Finch College Museum of Art, New York, N.Y., Feb. 27-
Apr. 8, 1962, as Albani. 

Referellces: (I) See A. Busiri Vici, in Arte Alltica e ModeTlla, 
nos. 31-32, 1965, pp. 339 fE, discussing small replicas, 
which he assigns to Albani, of Albani's large altarpiece, 
Noli Me Tangere, in Santa Maria dei Servi, Bologna. 
(2) No. 38 of the exhibition catalogue 'L'Ideale Classico 
del Seicento in Italia,' Bologna, 1962, reproduced; also 
photograph by A. Villani & Figli, Bologna. (3) No. 49 
in ibid.; also photographed by A. Villani & Figli, Bologna. 
(4) Dresden Gallery no. 338 (photograph by Deutsche 
Fotothek, Dresden). 
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GUERCINO 

Giovanni Francesco Barbieri, called Guercino because of a 
squint in his vision. Ferrarese-Bolognese School. Born 
1591; died 1666. He went to Bologna as early as 1617, then 
to Venice, Mantua, and Rome. He was active in his 
birthplace, Cento, from 1623 to 1642, when he returned 
to Bologna. The Ferrarese painter Scarsellino and the 
Bolognese Carracci and Guido Reni exerted the chief 
influences in his development. 

K21 10 : Figure 141 

CARDINAL FRANCESCO CENNINI. Washington, D.C., 
National Gallery of Art (1380), since 1957. Canvas. 46! X 
37t in. (117·4 X96·2 cm.). Good condition; cleaned 1955. 

When K2110 came onto the market about fifteen years ago 
it was recognized as typical of Guercino's style of about 
1625, when he was living in Cento and had recently painted 
the Semiramis, now in the Museum of Fine Arts, Boston.1 

It was then but a step further to recognize the picture as 
the portrait of the Ferrarese Cardinal Francesco Cennini 
which Malvasia says \vas painted by Guercino in 1625.2 
Cennini, who had been made cardinal in 1621 and sent as 
papal legate to Ferrara in 1623, was 59 years of age when 
Guercino painted K2IIO, in 1625. The identity of the sitter 
is further supported by comparison of the features with 
those of the sculptured portrait of the cardinal on his 
tomb in San Marcello al Corso, Rome.3 That both 
portraits represent the same man is obvious, despite the 
twenty years difference in age (the cardinal died in 1645); 
it even seems possible that K2IIO may have served in some 
measure as model for the sculptor in his execution of face 
and hands. Guercino painted very few portraits and, aside 
from K2IIO, only two defmitely accepted examples are 
known to be extant: the self-portrait in the Uffizi and the 
portrait of Cardinal Spada painted in 1631, in the Galleria 
Spada, Rome. K2IIO is more splendid in presentation, 
more searching in characterization than either of these. 

Provenance: Dr. J. Seymour Maynard, London (sold, 
Christie's, London, Jan. 29, 1954, no. 58, as Portrait oj a 
Cardinal by Guercino, to the following). Agnew's, London. 
David Koetser's, New York. Kress acquisition, 1955. 

Riferences: (I) D. Mahon, in ms. opinion, 1955. The 
Semiramis is published and reproduced by Mahon, in Art 
Bulletin, vol. XXXI, 1949, pp. 217 fE, fig. 3. (2) C. C. 
Malvasia, Fe1sina pittrice, vol. II, 1678, p. 367. Mahon (in 
ms. opinion of 1955) seems to have been the first to 
connect K2IIO \vith the Malvasia passage and thus identify 
the sitter in K2IIO as Cardinal Cennini. (3) See M.J. Zucker, 
in National Gallery oj Art: Report alld Studies ill the History 
oj Art, 1967, pp. II3 £, fig. 3. 

ELISABETT A SIRANI 

Bolognese School. Born 1638; died 1665. She was trained 
by her father, a pupil and great admirer of Guido Reni, 
whose style had, therefore, the strongest influence on 
Elisabetta. She was generously patronized as portraitist and 
as painter of religious and mythological subjects, and she 
received the highest praise, as both etcher and painter, 
from Malvasia, the seventeenth-century biographer of 
Bolognese artists. 

K1261 : Figure 142 

THE ARCHANGEL GABRIEL. New York, N.Y., Samuel 
H. Kress Foundation, since 1961. Canvas. 25i X20! in. 
(64·5 X51·5 cm.). Fair condition; cleaned c. 1953. 

K 1261 has been attributed to Guido Reni and dated about 
1630;1 but the classification followed in the Kress archives, 
school of Guido Reni, is surely more accurate since the 
modeling is less precise than is to be expected in Guido 
and the expression rather less significant. An attribution 
to Elisabetta Sirani, a typical follower of Guido, seems 
convincing.2 The flying locks of hair, the inordinately 
large eyes, and the somewhat precipitate movement are 
characteristic of her style. One may even wonder whether 
KI261 may be identical with one of the paintings included 
(under the date 1662, and therefore presumably painted 
in this year) in an inventory of her oeuvre which Elisabetta 
herself compiled: 'Ulla testa- del IIatt/raTe d'tlll Allgelo per 
compagllo d'tma testa, che gia feci d't/lla B.[eata] V.[ergille] di 
simile gralldezza, 11011 sapelld'io if padrolle.'3 In the inventory, 
which lists paintings from 1655 to 1665, the people for 
whom the pictures were painted are recorded in nearly all 
cases, except for the entry quoted above. A copy ofKI261 
is said to be in the Royal Palace at Munich, attributed to 
Maratta.4 

Provenallce: Hermann Kiisterer, New York. Kress acquisi
tion, 1941. 

Riferences: (I) KI261 has been attributed to Gui'do (in ms. 
opinion) by R. Longhi (1929), dating it c. 1630 and citing 
as copies (by the school of Maratta) of K 1261 and its 
presumably original pendant, an Angel and a Virgill in the 
chapel at the right of the apse of San Pietro in Vincoli, 
Rome. Longhi also calls attention to a drawing for KI261 
in the Malaspina Museum, Pavia, under the name of 
Parmigianino (R. Sorigo's catalogue of drawings in the 
Museo Civico, Pavia, 1912, no. 26, reproduced). A. 
Venturi (in ms. opinion) also attributes K 1261 to Guido. 
(2) K 1261 has been attributed (verbally, 1963) by C. 
Gnudi to Elisabetta Sirani. (3) Quoted by C. C. Malvasia, 
FeTsina pittrice, vol. II, 1678, p. 473. Earlier in the 1662 list 
of paintings is an entry in which the first of two heads 
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descri~ed may have been the companion to the angel 
head: Due teste delllaturale della B. V. tina COli Ie lIIalli giollte 
sill petto, e gli occlzi bassi: l' altra •.. ' The name of the owner 
of this head of the Virgin also is missing from the inventory. 
(4) Information (apparently furnished by the dealer) in the 
Kress Foundation archives. 

ELISABETT A SIRANI 

K 1761 : Figure 143 

HEAD OF CHRIST. Ponce, Puerto Rico, Musco de Arte, 
Study Collection (62.0264), since 1962.1 Canvas. 17 X 14 
in. (43'2 X35·6 em.). Good condition. 

The attribution to Elisabetta Sirani is accepted,2 thus 
placing the date within her brief career of about ten years, 
1655-65. Since, as we know from her own inventory of 
her oeuvre,3 Elisabetta frequently included only the head 
in her paintings of religious or mythological personages,4 
K1761 is not necessarily a fragment of a larger painting or 
a study for one.5 

Provellallce: Contini Bonacossi, Florence. Kress acquisition, 
1950. 

ReJereltces: (I) Catalogue by J. Held, 1962, nO.9, and 
1965, p. 161, as Youtliful Male Head, probably representing 
Jesus Christ, by Elisabetta Sirani. (2) The attribution was 
made by R. Longhi (in ms. opinion). (3) Inventory quoted 
by C. C. Malvasia, Felsilla pittrice, vol. II, 1678, pp. 467 f£ 
(4) E.g., 'Ulla testa di 1111 Ecce Homo delllaturale per D. Mario 
fratello di N. Sig. Papa Alessalldro Settimo.' Or, 'Ulla testa di 
tllI'Ercole per il sig. Sellatore Guidotti • ..• ' (from the inventory 
cited in note 3, above). (5) As stated by J. Held in catalogues 
cited in note I, above. 

GUIDO CAGNACCI 

Guido Canlassi, called Cagnacci. Bolognese School. Born 
1601; died 1681. Caravaggesque influence was apparently 
important in his early development. By the early 1640'S he 
may have spent some time in the studio of Guido Reni, 
whose influence he obviously felt. But Reni's elegance and 
idealism tended to give way in Cagnacci's interpretation 
to a kind of morbid, languorous eroticism. Cagnacci was 
active in Venice for a number of years before he went, as 
court painter, to Vienna. There he remained from 1658 
until his death. 

K2092: Figure 144 

DAVID WITH THE HEAD OF GOLIATH. Columbia, S.C., 
Columbia Museum of Art (62-930), since 1962.1 Canvas. 

50! X38 in. (128 X96'5 em.). Good condition except for 
some restoration on hat and left hand. 

Two other versions of this figure are known, both differing 
from K2092 in showing David fully dressed. One of these, 
in a Triulllph oj David, with two subordinate figures, was 
sold at auction in Milan in 1962, as by Lorenzo Pasinelli.2 

The other, formerly in the Tamburi Collection, Bologna, 
has likewise been attributed to Pasinelli.3 also to Forabosco,4 
and to Cagnacci.5 K2092 has been well known only since 
about 1955. when it was acquired by the Kress Foundation 
with an attribution to Strozzi. Its close stylistic similarity 
to the Tamburi version was immediately evident, and both 
pictures are now considered to be by Cagnacci, in his 
maturity, about 1650. This attribution for K2092, first 
suggested on stylistic evidence,6 has been supported by the 
discovery of two engravings which would seem to have 
been made from K2092. Legends on the engravings inform 
us that they were both made after a painting by Cagnacci 
in the Colonna Collection, Rome, and that one was 
executed by Domenico Cunego (1727-1803) and the other 
by Pietro Savorelli in 1789.7 This leads to the conclusion 
that K2092 is probably to be identified with the painting 
of this subject listed as by Cagnacci in the Colonna cata
logue of 1783.8 

Provellallce: Probably Principe Colonna, Rome (Catalogo 
•.. Casa Cololllla, Rome, 1783, p. 22, no. 128, as by 
Cagnacci). Comte de Faucigny, Paris (sale, Hotel Drouot, 
Paris. Apr. II-13, 1867. p. II, no. 61 of catalogue by 
Decamps, as old copy after Guido Reni; apparently 
unsold). Possibly Princesse de Faucigny-Lucinge (nee 
Ridgway). Jacques Seligmann's, New York. Kress acquisi
tion, 1955 - exhibited: 'Bolognese Baroque Painters,' 
Finch College Museum of Art, New York, Feb. 27-
Apr. 8, 1962, no. 18, as Cagnacci; after entering the Colum
bia Museum of Art: 'Art in Italy, 1600-1700,' Detroit 
Institute of Arts, Detroit, Mich., 1965, no. II3, catalogue 
note by D. C. Miller, as Cagnacci. c. 1640/55; 'Baroque 
Painting,' Rhode Island School of Design, Providence, 
R.I., and elsewhere, circulated by American Federation of 
Arts, 1968-69. no. 2 of catalogue, as Cagnacci. 

ReJerellces: (I) Catalogue by A. Contini Bonacossi, 1962, 
pp. 109 fE, as Cagnacci. (2) Reproduced in EmporiulII. 
vol. cxxxv, 1962, p. 268. (3) C. Volpe (in catalogue of the 
exhibition 'Maestri della Pittura del Seicento Emiliano,' 
Bologna, 1959, pp. 169£) attributes the Tamburi example 
tentatively to Pasinelli and notes its close similarity to 
K2092. (4) G. Fiocco (Velletiall Paintillg oj the Seicellto alld 
Settecellto, 1929. p. 34) attributes the Tamburi David to 
Forabosco and mentions a variant, with David half nude, 
in Trento. Can this be K2092? It is not reproduced by 
Fiocco. (5) Sec note 7, below. (6) By W. E. Suida, in ms. 
opinion. (7) The Cunego engraving, of which I have not 
seen a reproduction, was cited by D. C. Miller (in Burlingtoll 
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Magazine, vol. CI, 1959, p.2II), presumably before he 
knew of the existence of K2092, as evidence that the 
Tamburi version of the painting, which the Cunego 
engraving resembled except in costume, was by Cagnacci. 
Later (loc. cit. in Provenallce, above) Miller again cited the 
Cunego engraving, this time as supporting the attribution 
of both the Tamburi painting and K2092 to Cagnacci and 
as evidence that K2092 comes from the Colonna Collection. 
Miller probably did not know of the Savorelli engraving, 
since he did not mention it. P. Pasini (in Bollettillo d'Arte, 
vol. Ln, 1967, p. 85) accepts both K2092 and the Tamburi 
version as by Cagnacci, publishes a reproduction (fig. 83) of 
the Savorelli engraving, and cites (p. 89) a painted copy, 
signed by Joseph Camaron (as after Cagnacci, 'el allo 1781 
en Roma') in the Prado. (8) See Provellance, above. The 
Colonna David is cited by L. Lanzi (History of Paintillg ill 
Italy, English ed., vol. v, 1928, pp. 156 £) as one of 
Cagnacci's 'noblest pieces.' 

TANZIO DA VARALLO 

Antonio d'Errico (Enrico), called Tanzio da Varallo. 
Piedmontese School. Born c. 1575; died c. 1635. He is said 
to have been a pupil of his brother, a painter. In Rome, 
possibly as early as 1610 and as late as 1616, he was im
pressed by the work of Caravaggio, whose influence he 
felt not only at this time, but also to some extent always 
after his retum home. Here his style was turned in the 
direction of Lombard Mannerism, emphasized, no doubt, 
by the art of North European Mannerists. 

K I223 : Figure I45 

ST. JOHN THE BAPTIST IN THE WILDERNESS. Tulsa, 
Okla., Philbrook Art Center (374), since 1953.1 Canvas. 
63! X43! in. (162 XIII'I em.). Good condition; cleaned 
1960. 

Since KI223 first came to notice, some thirty years ago, 
,vith an attribution to Velazquez, it has been unanimously 
accepted as an important painting by Tanzio da Varallo.2 

Similarity of the saint to an angel at the upper left in 
Tanzio's altarpiece of about 1615, the Madollna ill Glory in 
the Collegiata, Pescocostanzo, has suggested an equally 
early dating for KI223.3 The similarity of pose and drapery 
of the lower parts of the two bodies is indeed striking, but 
while the forms in the altarpiece are relaxed and quiet, those 
in KI223 are tense and agitated. This is the mannered, yet 
very serious, realistic, and forceful style which is now 
customarily dated about 1625 in Tanzio's career.' As in 
K348 (Fig. 146), the execution here is remarkably sure 
and precise. X-rays have shown no alteration of details, 
and the preservation is remarkably good. 

Provenallce: Cav. Enrico Marinucci, Rome. Contini 
Bonacossi, Florence. Kress acquisition, 1939 - exhibited: 
Texas Centennial Museum, College of Mines and Metal
lurgy, El Paso, Tex., Dec. 7, I940-Jan. I, 1941, as Tanzio; 
Philbrook Art Center, Tulsa, Okla., July 1943; after 
entering the Philbrook Art Center: 'Tanzio da Varallo,' 
Palazzo Madama, Turin, Oct. 30, I959-Jan. 3 I, 1960, 
no. 13 of catalogue by G. Testori, as Tanzio; 'Art Treasures 
for America,' National Gallery of Art, Washington, D.C., 
Dec. 10, I96I-Feb. 4, 1962, no. 91, as Tanzio; 'Art in Italy, 
1600-1700,' Detroit Institute of Arts, Detroit, Mich., 
Apr. 6-May 9, 1965, no. 140, catalogue note by F. Cum
mings, as Tanzio; 'The Italian Heritage,' Wildenstein's, 
New York, May I7-Aug. 29, 1967, no. 34, as Tanzio. 

Riferetlces: (I) Catalogue by W. E. Suid.1, 1953, p. 62, as 
Tanzio. (2) KI223 has been attributed to Tanzio by G. 
Fiocco, F. M. Perkins, A. Venturi (in ms. opinions), R. 
Longhi (in Proporziolli, vol. I, 1943, p. 53 n.66, repeating 
his earlier ms. opinion), G. Testori (loc. cit. in Provenallce), 
M. Rosci (in Burlington Magazille, vol. CII, 1960, p. 32), and 
F. Cummings (loc. cit. in Provenance). (3) W. E. Suida, loco 
cit. in note I, above. (4) See F. Cummings, loco cit. in 
Provetlallce. F. H. Dowley (in Art Quarterly, vol. XXVII, 
1964, p. 523), writing of the Detroit exhibition (see 
Provellallce), cites KI223 as an example of the remarkable 
effiorescence of Mannerism in Lombardy at the beginning 
of the seventeenth century, a kind of Mannerism which 
took notice, at the same time, of Caravaggio's realism. 

TANZIO DA VARALLO 

KI773 : Figure I47 
THE REST ON THE FLIGHT INTO EGYPT. Houston, Tex., 
Museum of Fine Arts (61-68), since 1953.1 Canvas. 221 X 
271 in. (56'5 X70·8 em.). Very good condition. 

Like K348 (Fig. 146) and KI223 (Fig. 145), this painting is 
an example ofTanzio's style after his retum from Rome to 
Varallo, where he developed a mannered, but still realistic 
style of figure painting; the date of KI773 is probably 
about 1620.2 The small size of the painting and the promi
nence of landscape in the composition are unusual with 
Tanzio.3 The landscape suggests the influence of Northern 
artists, SUcll as Altdorfer, Scorel, and Paolo Fiammingo. 
Northern inspiration may be seen in the still life also: 
the bottle held by Joseph, and the pan and dates on the rock 
at the right; but there were precedents for such details in 
Italian art of the time as well, in paintings by Caravaggio, 
for example, and his circle. A drawing for St. Joseph is in 
the Pinacoteca, Varallo,' and a study for the drapery over 
the left leg of the Virgin is in a private collection in Milan. I) 

Provenance: Professor Zoboli, Venice. Contini Bonacossi, 
Florence. Kress acquisition, 1950 - exhibited, after acquisi
tion by the Museum of Fine Arts, Houston: 'Tanzio da 
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Varallo,' Palazzo Madama, Turin, Oct. 30, 1959-Jan. 31, 
1960, no. 26 of catalogue by G. Testori, as Tanzio; 'Art 
Treasures for America,' National Gallery of Art, Washing
ton, D.C., Dec. 10, 1961- Feb. 4, 1962, no. 91, as Tanzio; 
'Baroque Painting,' Rhode Island School of Design, 
Providence, R.I., and elsewhere, circulated by American 
Federation of Arts, 1968-69, no. 19 of catalogue, as Tanzio. 

Referellces: (I) Catalogue by W. E. Suida, 1953, no. 19, as 
Tanzio. (2) This date is suggested by Suida (Ioc. cit. in note I, 
above) and by R. Longhi (in ms. opinion of 1950), giving 
K1773 an important place in Tanzio's oeuvre. The attribu
tion to Tanzio is supported by M. Rosci (in Burlillgtotl 
Magazine, vol. CII, 1960, p. 32) and by A. Moir (The 
Italiall Followers oj Caravaggio, vol. I, 1967, p. 263 n. 35). 
(3) A similar landscape background is to be seen in Tanzio's 
St. Benedict among the Brambles, in the Candiani Collection, 
Busto Arsizio (reproduced by Testori, fig. Il6 of op. cit. 
in Provenance). (4) This drawing is cited and reproduced 
by Testori (pI. 152 of op. cit. in Proveuance). (5) Cited and 
reproduced by Testori (in Para gone, no. 173, 1964, pp. 46 (, 
fig. 63). 

TANZIO DA VARALLO 

K348: Figure 146 

ST. SEBASTIAN. Washington, D.C., National Gallery of 
Art (302), since 1941.1 Canvas. 46i X37 in. (Il8 X94 cm.). 
Good condition. 

Carrying an attribution to Rubens when it first came to 
attention, in 1916, K348 was immediately recognized as the 
work of Tanzio da Varallo.2 It was this picture, when 
exhibited in Florence in 1922, which awakened critics to 
the forgotten importance ofTanzio.3 It has since taken its 
place, with a dating in the 1620'S, as one of the key paint~ 
ings of his Mannerist period. While the contorted body of 
the saint and the mannered arrangement of the hands are 
reminiscent of Manrterist paintings (by Bronzino, for 
example, or by Northern painters), the almost trompe
l'oeil modeling of the forms and the placing of the saint's 
right foot so that it seems to jut forward out of the picture 
testify to Tanzio's admiration for Caravaggio,4 and the 
ingratiating head at the right is remarkably suggestive of 
Orazio Gentileschi. It is possible that the unusual coloring, 
combining off-tints of lavender, green, and yellow, as in 
other of Tanzio's paintings, owes something to Parmese 
and related artists, such as Barocci, and to such Northerners 
as Score!' 
A drawing of a head by Tanzio in the Varallo Pinacoteca, 
although obviously executed for another subject, is 
closely similar in pose and expression to the head of St. 
Sebastian in K348. 5 Two heads on a sheet of drawings in 
Milan6 have recently been published as defmite studies for 

the heads of St. Sebastian and the angel at the left in 
K348.7 Two other heads on this sheet may well represent 
trials for the head at the right. This head at the right -
does it represent the pious woman Irene, or is it an angel? 
In this subject of the nursing of St. Sebastian after the first 
attempt at his martyrdom (a subject which was popular 
in the early seventeenth century), it is usually Irene and a 
companion who minister to the wounded saint.8 Despite 
the possibility that the figure at the right in K348 is to be 
interpreted as Irene, and despite there being no wing 
visible on this figure,9 the picture is often acceptably 
referred to as St. Sebastian with Angels.10 

Provenallce: Tomei's, Milan (1916).11 Achillito Chiesa, 
Milan - exhibited: 'Pittura Italiana del Seicento e del 
Settecento,' Pitti Palace, Florence, 1922, no. 962 of cata
logue by N. Tarchiani, as Tanzio. Contini Bonacossi, 
Florence. Kress acquisition, 1935. 

References: (I) Preliminary Catalogue, 1941, p. 193, as 
Tanzio. (2) By R. Longhi, who (Scritti giovanili, 1912-

1922, vol. I, pt. I, 1961, p. 5Il, in his marginal annota
tions to the catalogue of the 1922 exhibition cited in 
Provellance) says that he recognized K348 as Tanzio's in 
1916, when it belonged to the Milanese antiquarian Tomei, 
where it went under the name of Rubens; further, that it 
was he (Longhi) who was instrumental in having the picture 
entered in the 1922 exhibition. The attribution to Tanzio 
has never since been doubted. Among critics who have 
referred to it in his oeuvre are G. Fiocco, R. van MarIe, 
F. M. Perkins, W. E. Suida, A. Venturi (in ms. opinions), 
Tarchiani (catalogue cited under Provenance), F. Bologna (in 
Paragon/', no. 45, 1953, p. 43), G. Testori (catalogue of the 
exhibition 'Tanzio da Varallo,' Palazzo Madama, Turin, 
Oct. 30, 1959-Jan. 3 I, 1960, no. 12, where K348 is entered, 
although it was not shown in the exhibition; see also Testori, 
Manieristi piemolltesi e lombardi del '600, 1966, p. 32), 
M. Rosci (in Burlillgton Magazitle, vol. CI, 1959, p. 186; 
vol. CII, 1960, p. 32), U. Ruggeri (in Arte Lombarda, 
vol. x, pt. II, 1965, p. 98), and A. Moir (The Italian 
Followers oj Caravaggio, vol. I, 1967, p. 265, and vol. II, 
p. IlO). (3) According to Testori (1959/60 loco cit. in note 2, 
above). See also Longhi, in Proporzioni, vol. I, 1943, p. 53 
n. 66. For the 1922 exhibition see Provenance. (4) It may be 
noted that fifteenth-century North Italy is not without 
examples of the attempt to break through the front plane 
of the picture: witness the jutting foot in the St. Florian by 
Cossa (K416;,Fig. 222 of Vol. I of this catalogue). (5) This 
is noted by M. J. Zucker (in ms. comment). The drawing 
is catalogued and reproduced by Testori (p. 48, pI. 131 
Of1959/60 op. cit. in note 2, above) as probably a study for 
the Sacro Monte frescoes. (6) In the Civica Raccolta delle 
Stampe e dei Disegni Bertarelli, B7I7. (7) u. Ruggeri, 
loc. cit. in note 2, above, with reproduction of the sheet 
of drawings. (8) This is the version of the legend recounted 
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by Mrs. Jameson (Sacred and Legendary Art, vol. II, 1848, 
p. 20) and generally followed by painters; for a list of ex
amples see A. Pigler (Barockthemetl, vol. I, 1956, pp. 460 f). 
(9) X-ray reveals what may be interpreted as the edge of 
a wing; but the head and shoulders of the figure on this 
side of the canvas are too near the right edge of the com
position to have left space for much, if any, detail of a 
wing. (10) E.g., by Longhi (loc. cit. in note 3, above), 
Bologna (loc. cit. in note 2, above), Testori (1959/60 10c. cit. 

in note 2, above), and Ruggeri (loc. cit. in note 2, above). 
Tanzio's YOlUlger contemporary Guercino painted two 
angels succoring the saint (one version is in the Berlin 
Museum, the other in the collection of Lord Spencer, 
Althorp, Northamptonshire); and L. Rcau (Iconograplzie 
de ['Art Cizretien, vol. III, 1959, p. 1198) lists three 
seventeenth-century North European paintings of this 
version of the legend. (II) According to Longhi (Ioc. cit. in 
note 2, above). 



FLORENTINE, GENOESE, MILANESE, AND 

NEAPOLITAN SCHOOLS 

XVII CENTURY 

ORAZIO GENTILES CHI 

Orazio Lomi, called Gcntileschi, his maternal name, which 
he passed on to his daughter, the painter Artemisia. 
Florentine School. Born 1563; died 1639. He was the 
son of a goldsmith, Giovanni Battista Lomi, and brother 
of a painter, Aurelio, who was probably his first teacher. 
Orazio went early to Rome, where he was influenced by 
Caravaggio and before this, perhaps, by Elsheimer. Yet he 
always retained something of early Florentine fondness for 
precise contour and cool colors. After about 1612 he was 
probably working chiefly in the Marches, but he evidently 
returned to Rome before going to Genoa, Turin, and Paris. 
From 1626 until his death he was in England, employed 
part of the time at the court of Charles I. 

K1920: Figure 148 

ST. CECILIA AND AN ANGEL. Washington, D.C., 
National Gallery of Art (1625), since 1956.1 Canvas. 
34i X42t in. (88 Xl08 cm.). Good condition except for 
some restoration in lower part of saint's garment; cleaned 
1955· 

No early documents relative to KI920 are known; it wis 
first mentioned in a publication about thirty years ago.2 

Its attribution to Orazio has been fully accepted, but 
opinions as to its dating, as is commonly the case with 
Orazio's work, continue to vary. About 1610/12 seems to 
be the period favored,3 although a date in what has been 
proposed as a pre-Elshcimer period, as early as the 1590'S, 
has recently been suggested.4 Unfortunately, no help is 
given in the problem of dating by Orazio's closely related 
picture, the Madonna with St. Francesca Romalla, now in 
the Galleria Nazionale at Urbino, for it too is of undeter
mined date. It is of special interest in connection with K 1920, 
however, since it shows again, with only the slightest 
variation in features, poses, and costumes, the same two 
figures as those in K1920. Speculations as to Orazio's use 
of his daughter Artemisia as model in these and other 
paintings have reached no definite conclusion; but it must 
be admitted that neither of the two heads in K 1920 closely 
resembles recognized portraits of Artemisia.6 K1920 is 
known in at least one copy. 6 

7 

Provellance: Del Bufalo-Cancellieri, Rome. Monsignor 
Federico Fioretti, Rome. Vitale Bloch's, The Netherlands 
- exhibited: 'Pittori Italiani del Seicento,' Rome, 1945, 
no. 4 of catalogue, as Orazio Gentileschi; 'Mostra del 
Caravaggio e dei Caravaggeschi,' Palazzo Reale, Milan, 
Apr.-June (extended to July 15) 1951, no. 107 of catalogue 
by R. Longhi, as Orazio Gentileschi. Kress acquisition, 
1952. 

References: (I) Paintings and SCI/Ipture from the Kress Collec
tion, 1956, p. 82 {catalogue by W. E. Suida and F. R. 
Shapley}, as Orazio Gentileschi. (2) F. Hermanin, Gli 
Uftimi avallzi di tin' antica galleria romalla ill Roma, 1944, 
p. 5, where K1920 is presumably cited as once in the Del 
Bufalo-Cancellieri Collection, Rome {I have not been 
able to consult this publication}. (3) This is the date pro
posed by R. Longhi (in the 1951 exhibition catalogue; sec 
Provenance, above), who has been followed by Suida and 
Shapley (see note I, above), A. Emiliani (in Para gone, 
vol. IX, no. 103, 1958, P.43), and A. Moir (The Italiall 
Followers of Caravaggio, 1967, p. 70, grouping K1920 with 
a St. Jerome believed to be documented in 16!2). (4) R. 
Wittkower, Art andArchitecturein Italy, 1600 to 1750, 1958. 
p. 338 n. 2. R. W. Bissell (in Art Quarterly, vol. XXXIV, 

1971, p. 277) dates K1920 about 1615 or slightly later. 
J. R. Judson {Gerrit van Hontltorst, 1959, p. 177, no. 65} 
suggests that K1920 is a possible source of a picture by 
Honthorst or that both may derive from a Northerner, 
Gerrit Pietersz. K 1920 is mentioned (in connection with 
Judson's observations) by B. Nicolson, in Burlington 
Magazille, vol. crr, 1960, p. 81. {5} C£ M. Levey, in 
Bt/rlingtoll Magazine, vol. CIV, 1962, pp. 79 £ (6) Probably 
an old copy; sold from the collection of Mrs. Randolph 
Berens, London, at Sotheby's, London, June 25. 1924, 
no. II, as Guercino {38 X43 in.; photograph in Frick Art 
Reference Library, New York, cat. no. 708-5b}. This was 
kindly brought to my attention by M. J. Zucker, who has 
carried out uSeful research on this and other paintings of 
the period in the National Gallery of Art. 

ORAZIO GENTILES CHI 

K1949: Figure 149 

PORTRAIT OF A YOUNG WOMAN AS A SIBYL. Houston. 
Tex .• Museum of Fine Arts (61-73). since 1953.1 Canvas. 
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3 Ii X28! in. (79'7 X71·8 em.). Very good condition except 
that fmgers of left hand were missing and have been 
restored. 

Once attributed to Artemisia Gentileschi,2 K1949 is now 
accepted as by Orazio.3 The gentle expression, grace, and 
elegance of the figure are typical of Orazio, as displayed in 
such a painting as the Lute Player in the National Gallery 
of Art, Washington. KI949 may well have been painted 
about the same time as the Lute Player, which is preferably 
assigned to the second - but sometimes third - decade of 
the century. The interpretation of the subject of K 1949 is 
indicated by the hieroglyphs that decorate the stone slab 
on which the young woman leans and by the scroll in her 
hand. A more idealized Sibyl by Orazio, also in bust length, 
but holding her slab, or tablet, again decorated with 
hieroglyphs, is in the Hampton Court Collection.' 

Provenance: English Private Collection (sold, Christie's, 
London, June 22, 1951, no. 88, as Artemisia Gentileschi; 
bought by J. Tooth). David M. Koetser's, New York. 
Kress acquisition, 1953 - exhibited, after acquisition by 
the Museum of Fine Arts, Houston: 'Art Treasures for 
America,' National Gallery of Art, Washington, D.C., 
Dec. 10, 1961-Feb. 4, 1962, no. 33, as Orazio; 'Baroque 
Painting,' Rhode Island School of Design, Providence, 
R.I., and elsewhere, circulated by American Federation of 
Arts, 1968-69, no. 4 of catalogue, as Orazio. 

Referetlces: (I) Catalogue by W. E. Suida, 1953, no. 18, as 
Orazio Gentileschi. (2) See Provenance. (3) See Suida, in 
note I, above. A. Moir (The Italiall Followers ofCaravaggio, 
vol. I, 1967, p. 75 n. 22) accepts the attribution to Orazio, 
suggesting a date about 1620; he thinks KI949 is perhaps a 
fragment of a large painting, but this does not seem likely 
to me. R. E. Spear (Caravaggio and His Followers, 1971, 
p. 103) thinks KI949 may belong to Orazio's last years in 
Rome. (4) Reproduced by C. Sterling, in Burlington 
Magazitle, vol. c, 1958, p. II5, fig. 5. This painting prc
sumably belongs to Orazio's English period, and it is in 
this period, following 1626, that W. Bissell (in Art 
Quarterly, vol. XXXIV, 1971, p. 293) suggests placing 
K1949· 

ARTEMISIA GENTILES CHI 

Artemisia Lomi, called Gentileschi, her father's maternal 
name. Florentine School. Born 1593; died 1652. She was 
trained by her father, Orazio Gentileschi, in a style based on 
Caravaggio. She pursued the objective realism of this style 
by her constant use of models and she sought to enhance it 
decoratively by the use of rich colors and sumptuous 
textile designs. She was one of the most influential Italian 
artists of her day, especially during the late part of her 
career, in Naples. Her earlier activity had been chiefly in 
Florence and Rome.1 

K2I53 : Figure ISO 

ST. CATHERINE OF ALEXANDRIA. EI Paso, Tex., EI 
Paso Museum of Art (1961-6/33), since 1961.2 Canvas. 
38t X29! in. (97.8 X74'9 em.). Fair condition; abraded 
throughout. 

Stylistic similarity to the earliest paintings of Artemisia, 
such as the Allegory of Inclination, in the Casa Buonarroti, 
Florence, or the Penitent Magdaleu, in the Pitti, Florence, 
suggests a dating of about 1620 for K2153.3 

Provenance: Probably Dr. B. Hallauer - exhibited: 
'Italienische Malerei, 17. und 18. Jahrhunderts,' Berlin, 
1927, no. 67,' as Artemisia Gentileschi. Otto Schweizer, 
Switzerland. International Financing Co., Panama City, 
Panama. Kress acquisition, 1956. 

References: (I) See R. Longhi (in L'Arte, vol. XIX, 1916, 
pp. 245 ff.) for a basic study of the lives of Artemisia and 
Orazio Gentileschi. R. W. Bissell (in Art Bulletin, vol. L, 
1968, pp. 153 ff.) furnishes documentary correction of 
biographical statistics for Artemisia and investigates her 
stylistic development. (2) Catalogue by F. R. Shapley, 1961, 
no. 33, as Artemisia Gentileschi. (3) M. Gregori (in 
Festschrift Ulrich Middeldorf, 1968, p. 416) cites K2153 as a 
significant example of the delicate devotional sentiment 
to be found in Artemisia's work of her Florentine period, 
which had come to an end by 1626. (4) Gregori (p. 420 
n. 21 of op. cit. in note 3, above) suggests that no. 67 in this 
exhibition is identical with K2153. 

Attributed to 
ARTEMISIA GENTILES CHI 

KI690: Figure 152 

JOSEPH AND POTIPHAR's WIFE. Cambridge, Mass., 
Fogg Art Museum, Study Collection (1962.163), since 
1962. Canvas. 91! X76! in. (231.8 X194'9 em.). Fair 
condition; some losses of pigment. 

Of signed paintings by Artemisia Gentileschi, the Birth of 
John the Baptist, in the Prado, and the Susanna and the 
Elders, in the Pommersfelden Gallery,! offer. considerable 
stylistic resemblance to K1690. But more strikingly 
similar are the Judith and Her Maid, in the Pitti Gallery, 
Florence, and, especially, the Esther alld Ahasllenls, formerly 
in the Harrach Gallery, Vienna,2 both now attributed to 
Artemisia. Critics tend to date the Pitti painting early in 
Artemisia's career, about 1620, and the Prado and Harrach 
paintings late, about 1640.3 The styles of the various 
periods in her career do not seem to be, as yet, clearly 
enough differentiated to indicate where, between these 
two dates, K 1690 should be placed.' 
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Provellallce: Robert Bros., New York. Kress acquisition, 
1950. 

Referellces: (I) The Pommersfelden painting is reproduced 
by H. Voss, Die Malerei des Barock ill ROlli, 1924, p. II8. 
(2) The Harrach picture, now in the Metropolitan Museum, 
New York, is reproduced by Voss (p. II7 of op. cit. in 
note I, above) and by R. W. Bissell (in Art Bt/lletill, vol. L, 

1968, fig. 20). (3) See Bissell, op. cit. in note 2, above. 
(4) It is apparently to KI690 that M. Gregori (in cata
logue of the exhibition '70 Pitture e Sculture del '600 
e'700 Fiorentino,' 1965, p. 9) refers as one of the examples 
of Florentine predilection around 1620 for the chastity of 
Joseph as subject matter. 

GIOVANNI BATTISTA L UPICINI 

Florentine School. Born c. 1575; died by 1648. Very little 
is known of his life except that he was a pupil of Cigoli 
and that he went in 1625 with Dandini for a short time to 
Pisa, where he copied paintings in the Cathedral. The 
few pictures now known by him show considerable 
similarity to those of Cristofano Allori. 

K 1740 : Figure IS I 

THE MUSE OF PAINTING. Columbia, S.C., Columbia 
Museum of Art (54-402/20), since 1954.1 Canvas. 22! X 
18i in. (57'3 X46'4 cm.). Good condition; cleaned 1953. 

Florentine painters of the seventeenth century have been so 
little studied that, like many other pictures recognizable as 
of this school and period, KI740 has been attributed 
tentatively to one little-known artist and then another: 
to Francesco Furini,2 to Matteo Rosselli,3 and, more 
emphatically, to Lorenzo Lippi.4 With the publication of 
Lupicini's Martha Reproachillg Mary in the Vienna Gallery5 
- a painting in which the central, full-face figure is distinctly 
characterized - it became evident that Lupicini is the 
author of K 1740. G The full face of the muse, with straight 
upper eyelids and eyebrows, the streaming, silky hair, and 
the strong, fleshy hands are strikingly paralleled in the 
Mary of the Vienna picture; the handling of light and 
shade also is similar in the two pictures. Relationship 
to paintings by Cristofano Allori of the first quarter of the 
seventeenth century suggests this period for K 1740. 
A version of K 1740, but differing in size and detail, was in 
the collection of Prince Alexis Droutzkoi, New York, in 
1962.7 What would appear to be another version is des
cribed, but not reproduced, in the catalogue of a sale at 
Parke-Bernet's, New York, March 14, 1951, as Ferdinand 
Bol.8 

Provellance: Maitre Riche, Paris (?). Contini Bonacossi, 
Florence. Kress acquisition, 1950 - exhibited, after entering 

the Columbia Museum of Art: 'Florentine Baroque Art 
from American Collections,' Metropolitan Museum of 
Art, New York, Apr. 16-June IS, 1969, no. 16 of 
catalogue by J. Nissman, as Lupicini. 

References: (I) Catalogue by W. E. Suida, 1954, p. 49, and 
by A. Contini Bonacossi, 1962, pp. 98 f., as Lorenzo Lippi. 
(2) According to Suida, loc. cit. in note I, above. (3) By 
R. Longhi, in ms. opinion. (4) By Suida. and Contini 
Bonacossi, loci cit. in note I, above. (5) Reproduced by 
M. Gregori, in catalogue of the exhibition 'Cigoli,' San 
Miniato, 1959, pI. ClI. (6) KI740 has now been published as 
Lupicini by G. Ewald, in Palltheoll, vol. XXIII, 1965, p. 308. 
(7) See Contini Bonacossi, loc. cit. in note I, above, where 
the size of the Droutzkoi version is given as 26 X20! in. 
(8) No. 33 of catalogue; size 22 XI8 in.; from a New 
York private collector. 

LORENZO LIPPI 

Florentine School. Born 1606; died 1665. He was a pupil 
of Matteo Rosselli and was a writer of some note as well 
as a painter. With his interest in naturalistic representation 
he seems to stem from the earlier Florentine Timoteo Viti. 
He was a friend of Salvator Rosa, with whom he founded 
a short-lived academy at Florence, where, except for two 
years in the employ of a Medici at Innsbruck, he spent his 
life. 

KI739: Figure IS4 

A SAINT READING. New Orleans, La., Isaac Delgado 
Museum of Art (61.82), since 1953.1 Canvas. 47! X39 in. 
(121.6 X99'I cm.). Fair condition; some restoration. 

The style of K1739 is characteristic of Lippi's known 
oeuvre.2 For the type of face the Mt/se of Mllsic in the 
Andrea Busiri Vici Collection, Rome,3 may be compared. 
The right hand of the saint is duplicated in the right hand 
of Joseph in the Holy Family in the Romano Romoli 
Collection, Florence.4 Pentimenti, now clearly visible in 
K 1739, indicate that the fingers of the saint's left hand were 
first shown extended over the edge of the book and 
touching the tablecloth below. It has been suggested that 
the drawings of herbs on the shelf in the background may 
identify the saint as a physician, probably Cosmas, patron 
saint of the Medici family. 5 The date is probably in the 
1640's, a period to which the Mllse of Mllsic is assigned and 
in which a stylistically similar painting of Christ and the 
Samaritan Woma/l in the Vienna Gallery is dated (16«). 

Provenallce: Contini Bonacossi, Florence. Kress acquisition, 
1950 - exhibited: Chattanooga Art Association, George 
Thomas Hunter Gallery of Art, Chattanooga, Tenn., 
July 12-Aug. 3, 1952, unnumbered p. of catalogue, as 
Lorenzo Lippi. 
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References: (I) Catalogue by W. E. Suida, 1953, p. 50, and 
by p. Wescher, 1966, p.52, as Lorenzo Lippi. (2) R. 
Longhi (in ms. opinion) has called KI739 the most beautiful 
of Lorenzo Lippi's paintings. (3) Reproduced by M. 
Gregori, in the catalogue of the exhibition '70 Pitture e 
Sculture dell'600 e '700 Fiorentino,' 1965, no. 19. (4) Ibid., 
no. 20. (5) Suida, loc. cit. in note I, above. 

CECCO BRAVO 

Francesco Moltelatici, called Cecco Bravo, probably 
because of his expression of vehement movement. Floren
tine School. Born 1607; died 1661. He developed under the 
influence of sil. .. -teenth-century Florentine painters, of 
Correggio and Parmigianino, and, fmally, of the Venetians 
and Flemings, arriving at a remarkably individual and 
brilliant style. He was active, chiefly in Florence, from 
1625, and at the ducal court at Innsbruck during his last 
two years. It is only recently that he has regained an 
appreciation comparable to that of his own day. Frescoes, 
oil paintings, and numerous drawings by him are now 
known. Among the paintings confidently included in his 
oeuvre are some formerly attributed to such masters as 
Furini and Mazzoni. 

KI37I : Figure 153 

ANGELICA AND RUGGIERO. New York, N.Y., Samuel 
H. Kress Foundation, since 1960. Canvas. 121 XI7f in. 
(32·5 X44·5 cm.). Fair condition; cleaned 1969. 

Formerly attributed to Furini1 and then to Mazzoni,2 
K 1371 has found an unchallenged place in the oeuvre of 
Cecco Bravo now that the peculiarities of his style have 
been recognized.3 The insubstantial bodies, the filmy 
draperies, and the dreamy mood, eVen suggesting compari
son with the Pre-Raphaelites, indicate a dating for KI371 
at the end of the artist's life, about 1660, when he was 
painting the life-size equestrian portrait of Ferdinando 
Carlo now in the Vienna Gallery, which had been left 
unfmished by Sustermans.' The subject of KI371 is taken 
from Ariosto's Orlaudo fllrioso. 5 Two other paintings illus
trating Orlando jilrioso, in the collection of Conte Merenda, 
ForB, have been cited but not examined by critics. One of 
these paintings is presumed to be a replica or copy of 
KI37r.6 An effect very similar to that OfKI37I is to be seen 
in the Meetiug of Isaac at/d Rebecca, attributed to Cecco 
Bravo, included as no. 44, fig. 25, in the 1969 exhibition 
cited in Proveuallce. 

Provenallce: Dan Fellows Platt, Englewood, N.J. (sold by 
estate trustee to the follo\ving). Kress acquisition, 1943 -
exhibited: National Gallery of Art, Washington, D.C. 
(801), 1945-60; 'Art in Italy, 1600-1700,' Detroit Institute 

of Arts, Detroit, Mich., 1965, no. 128 (catalogue note by 
D. C. Miller), as Cecco Bravo; 'Florentine Baroque Art 
from American Collections,' Metropolitan Museum of Art, 
New York, Apr. 16-June 15, 1969, no. 45 of catalogue by 
J. Nissman, as Cecco Bravo. 

Referellces: (I) Exhibited at the National Gallery of Art 
with a tentative attribution to Furini. This was an earlier 
attribution, since F. M. Perkins (in Rassegna d'Arte, vol. XI, 

19II, p. 145) expresses disagreement with it, suggesting 
sixteenth-century Ferrarese, in the neighborhood of Dos so 
Dossi. (2) This attribution was offered by N. Ivanoff (see 
Ivanoff, in Saggi e Memorie •.• , vol. II, 1959, p.222) and 
M. Muraro (in Rivista d'Arte, vol. xxxv, 1960, p. 75 n. 5). 
(3) The attribution to Cecco Bravo seems to have been 
first suggested by G. Ewald (in Bllrliugtou Magaziue, 
vol. CII, 1960, pp. 351 £, and vol. cm, 1961, p. 348 n. 6); 
it is approved by A. R. Masetti (Cecco Bravo, 1962, pp. 59 
and 91) and Miller (Ioc. cit. in Provellauce). (4) See Masetti, 
p.91 of op. cit. in note 3, above. (5) End of Canto x and 
beginning of Canto XI of the 1532 edition, as published 
by the Societa Filologica Romana, 1913, pp. II3 ff. (6) 
Ewald, in Bllrliugtou Magaziue, vol. cm, 1961, p. 348 
n. 6; and Masetti, p. 59 of op. cit. in note 3, above. 

CARLO DOLCI 

Florentine School. Born 1616; died 1686. He was a pupil of 
Jacopo Vignali and reached his highest development by 
about 1640. His strongest'paintings are in portraiture, a 
field in which his proficiency remained at a high level 
throughout his career. But by preference he painted 
religious subjects of ecstatic, intimate feeling, the figures 
modeled in a soft, Correggesque chiaroscuro. 

KI738: Figure 155 

ST. PAUL THE HERMIT FED BY THE RAVEN. Hartford, 
Conn., Trinity College, Study Collection, since 1961.1 

Canvas. 28ft X21t in. (72.7 X54·6 em.). Fair condition; few 
restorations in sky. 

Among the pictures which the seventeenth-ccntury art 
historian Baldinucci describes as having been painted by 
Dolci before 1648 is one reasonably identified2 as K1738: 
a beautiful, most carefully executed, and marvelously 
lifelike representation of St. Paul the Hermit in' a garment 
woven of palm leaves.3 Baldinucci says it was painted for 
Piero di Amerigo Strozzi; but the Medici coat of arms on 
the frame is taken to indicate that Strozzi may have 
presented the painting to a member of the Medici family.' 

Provetlauce: Piero di Amerigo Strozzi, Florence. Possibly 
Medici Family, Florence. Contini Bonacossi, Florence. Kress 
acquisition, 1950. 
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Rcjerellces: (I) J. C. E. Taylor, in Cesare Barbieri Co/trier, 
vol. IV, 1961, p. 21, as Dolci. (2) By W. E. Suida, in ms. 
opinion. K1738 is attributed to Dolci by R. Longhi, in 
ms. opinion. (3) F. Baldinucci, Notizie dei professori del 
disegllo, vol. v, 1702, p.343, of 1847 ed.: 'Qllivi poi 
dipillse per Piero di Amerigo Strozzi, COIl 11011 pit) veduta 
diligellza, il bel qlladro del sail Paolo, primo eremita, vestito di 
tllla vesta tessllta di palma, cOlldotta COtl tall to amore e con tal 
sillligliallza del vero, che fll cosa di lIIaraviglia.' (4) Suida, in 
ms. opinion. 

CARLO DOLCI 

K 1637: Figure 156 

THE VISION OF ST. LOUIS OF TOULOUSE. New 
Orleans, La., Isaac Delgado Museum of Art (61.84), since 
1953.1 Wood. 21f X14t in. (55'3 X36'2 cm.). Good condi
tion. 

This is easily recognized as a study for the altarpiece which 
a contemporary2 describes as having been commissioned 
in 1675 by Canon Bocchineri for his family chapel in the 
Church of San Francesco, Prato. Having been deposited 
in the Ufiizi, the altarpiece was transferred to the Pitti 
Gallery in 1928.3 On the back of the study, K1637, is an 
inscription recording the payments for the altarpiece: 
'1676 Ii 17 novembre prima partita sCl/di cetlto. 1678 Ii 10 di 
1I0vembre secollda altri cento. 1679 Ii 15 di tlovembre, terza 
partita sCl/di cinqllanta. 1681 qllarta 11 tlovembre altri cillqllanta. '4 

The length of time covered by the four installments of 
payment, from November 1676 to November 1681, 
verifies a contemporary report of Dolci's slow, deliberate 
work on this large altarpiece.5 The inscription would also 
imply that K1637, the study for the altarpiece, must date 
between October 1675, when the commission was given, 
and November 1676, when the first payment for the 
altarpiece was received. Differences of composition between 
the study and the altarpiece are minor: in the altarpiece 
the right hand of St. Louis is raised and the group of 
figures above is arranged a little more compactly than in 
the study. More notable are the changes in expression, 
which is everywhere more intense, less conventional in 
the study. This vision of St. Louis of Anjou, Bishop of 
Toulouse, is little known in the iconography of the saint; 
equally rare seems to be the representation of the Beata 
Solomea, who accompanies the Virgin and Child in St. 
Louis' heavenly vision. G 

Provellallce: Private Collection, New York (attributed to 
Maratta). Sixtina, New York. Kress acquisition, 1949. 

References: (I) Catalogue by W. E. Suida, 1953, p. 54, and 
by P. Wescher, 1966, p. 56, as Carlo Dolci. (2) F. Baldinucci 
(died 696), Notizie dei professori del disegllo, vol. V, 

1702, pp. 355 £ of 1847 ed. (3) Catalogue by A. J. Rusconi, 

La R. Galleria Pitti ill Firellze, 1937, p. lIO. (4) In the Kress 
Foundation archives is Dr. Suida's copy of this inscription. 
Such inscriptions as this one, recording payments to the 
artist, occur on the backs of at least two other paintings 
by Dolci: David with the Head of Goliath and Herodias, sold 
from the San Donato Collection, Florence, in 1870, nos. 
148 and 149 of the sale catalogue. (5) Baldinucci (loc. cit. in 
note 2, above) says that the altarpiece (for which KI637 
was a study) was still unfmished, in the artist's studio, when 
Dolci died, in 1686. Luca Giordano, when he and Dolci 
met in the 1680'S, praised Dolci for the beauty of his 
work but marveled that, with his slow execution, he could 
make a living (see A. T. Lurie, in Bulletin of the Cleveland 
Museum oj Art, 1968, p. 229 n. IS). (6) Baldinucci's descrip
tion of the altarpiece (cited in note 2, above) identifies the 
holy woman as the Beata Solomea. 

BERNARDO STROZZI 

Genoese School. Born 1581; died 1644. His first master was 
a Sienese painter, Pietro Sorri, who was briefly active in 
Genoa. But Strozzi was more strongly influenced by 
Barocci, the Milanese Procaccini and Cerano, by the 
Flemings, especially Rubens and van Dyck, and eventually 
by the Venetians, whom he in turn influenced during his 
long sojourn in Venice (1630-44). Through his various 
religious affiliations Strozzi came to be called 'II Capuccino' 
and 'II Prete Genovese.' 

KI640: Figure 157 

ST. CATHERINE OF ALEXANDRIA. Columbia, S.C., 
Columbia Museum of Art (54-402/19), since 1954.1 
Canvas. 58t X38i in. (149.6 X98'1 em.). Good condition; 
some restoration in right background. 

This is thought to be one of the earliest of Strozzi's many 
paintings of St. Catherine and similarly represented female 
saints. The date is presumably between 1615 and 1620,2 
when the influence ofBarocci's sweetness and clear coloring 
was strong but was being modified by the contrasts of 
light and shade characteristic of such Milanese painters as 
Cerano. Among the closely related examples by Strozzi are 
a St. Dorothea in a New York private collection3 and a 
St. Catherille of Alexalldria in the Wadsworth Atheneum, 
Hartford.4 K1640 was at one time thought to represent 
St. Ursula;5 removal of repaint revealed part of St. 
Catherine's wheel of martyrdom on the ground at the left. 
A smaller painting of, very similar composition was 
entitled St. Cecilia when shown, as no. 40, in the 1947 
exhibition cited in Provellance. G 

Provellallce: Private Collection, Genoa - exhibited: 
'Pittura del Scicento e Settecento in Liguria,' Palazzo 
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Reale, Genoa, June '21-Sept. 30, 1947, no. 47 of catalogue 
by A. Morassi, as St. Ursl/la by Strozzi, c. 1620.7 Ars 
Antiqua, New York. Kress acquisition, 1949 - exhibited: 
Philadelphia Museum of Art, Philadelphia, Pa., 1950-53;8 
after entering the Columbia Museum of Art: 'Art 
Treasures for America,' National Gallery of Art, Washing
ton, D.C., Dec. 10, 1961-Feb. 4, 1962, no. 89 of catalogue, 
as Strozzi; 'Bernardo Strozzi,' University of New York, 
Binghamton, N.Y., Oct. 8-Nov. 5, 1967, no. 4 of cata
logue by M. Milkovich, as Strozzi, c. 1615/20. 

Referel/ces: (I) Catalogue by W. E. Suida, 1954, p. 47, and 
by A. Contini Bonacossi, 1962, pp. 122 £, as Strozzi, 
c. 1620. (2) This is the dating regularly suggested in the 
literature on the picture (see catalogue entries cited under 
Provenal/ce; also L. Mortari, Bernardo Strozzi, 1966, pp. 25 
and 100). See also A. Matteucci, in Arte Veneta, vol. XXII, 
1968, p. 264. (3) Formerly Morandotti Collection, Rome; 
reproduced by Mortari, fig. 98 of op. cit. in note 2, above. 
(4) Reproduced, ibid., fig. III. (5) See Morassi, under 
Provel/al/ce. (6) Not reproduced in the catalogue but 
reported by A. Contini Bonacossi (in notation) to be very 
similar in composition to K1640. (7) This exhibition took 
place before the wheel, identifying the saint as Catherine, 
had been revealed by the cleaning of K1640. (8) Suida, 
in Philadelphia Ml/sel/tIl BI/lletin, vol. XLVI, Autumn 1950, 
pp. 16, 18, as Strozzi. 

BERNARDO STROZZI 

KI4I6: Figure IS8 

BISHOP AL VISE GRIM ANI. Washington, D.C., National 
Gallery of Art (1403), since 1951.1 Canvas. 57! X37i in. 
(146'7 X95'1 em.). Good condition. 

Accepted as an example of Strozzi's highest .achievement 
in portraiture,2 K 1416 gives a good idea of the impression 
van Dyck had made on the artist. The formality of 
composition and pose which distinguish the Flemish 
master's grand portraits found favor with Strozzi and, 
presumably, with his patrons also. But in the head, and 
even in the hands, Strozzi here gives a more penetrating 
characterization of his sitter than would have been sought 
by van Dyck. Nearer van Dyck in the matter of character 
study is the Portrait of a Bishop in the Galleria Durazzo 
Giustiniani, Genoa, which is believed to belong to Strozzi's 
Genoese period, between 1620 and 1630.3 The date of 
K 1416 and also the identification of the sitter have been 
reasonably deduced from an inscription on what appears 
to have been a copy of K 1416. This inscription is reported 
to read: [ALO] ISIVS GRIMANVS [EPI]SCOPvs BERGOMI.' 
This Alvise Grimani (died 1656), after holding various high 
positions in Vellice. was made Bishop of Bergamo in 
January 1633.5 It is presumed, therefore, that Strozzi, who 
had come to Venice in 1630, painted K1416 at the time 

Grimani received the appointment to the bishopric. Strozzi 
painted the portrait of another member of the Grimani 
family, the monumental full-length of the Procuratore 
Grimani, in the Palazzo Barbaro Curtis, Venice,S probably 
a little later in date than K 1416. 

Provenance: Stefano Bardini, Florence (Bardini sale, 
Christie's, London, May 30, 1902, no. 603, as Portrait 
of a Cardinal by van Dyck, 78 X53 in.;7 apparently bought 
in). Bardini sale, American Art Galleries, New York, 
Apr. 23-27, 1918, no. 465, as Portrait of a Spanish Arch
bishop, Italian School, seventeenth century. Silberman's, 
New York. Kress acquisition, 1946. 

References: (I) Paintings and Sculpture frOtll the Kress Collec
tiol/, 1951, p. 142 (catalogue by W. E. Suida), as Bishop 
Alvise Grimalli, by Strozzi, c. 1633. (2) See, e.g., A. M. 
Matteucci, in Arte Vel/eta, vol. IX, 1955, pp. 151 £; and L. 
Mortari, in Bollettino d'Arte, vol. XL, 1955, p.322, and 
Bernardo Strozzi, 1966, pp. 66, 125, and 193. (3) This 
portrait is reproduced by Mortari, fig. 237 of 1966 mono
graph cited in note 2, above. (4) This discovery was made 
by Suida (loc. cit. in note I, above), who knew the copy of 
K1416 only in a photograph, from which he quoted the 
inscription. No further information regarding the matter 
is to be found in the Suida files at the Kress Foundation 
and I have not been able to frnd a copy of the photograph. 
Dr. Suida's report in the catalogue cited in note I, above. 
has been misunderstood by Matteucci and Mortari cited 
in note 2, above; they state that the inscription is on 
K1416. (5) Suida (loc. cit. in note. I, above) cites Dr. Achille 
Locatelli Milesi of Bergamo as source of this biographical 
data. (6) Reproduced by Mortari, fig. 429 of 1966 mono
graph cited in note 2, above. (7) These measurements 
include the frame. 

BERNARDO STROZZI 

KI968: Figure IS9 

VILLAGE MUSICIANS. Ruined by fire. December 26, 
1956. Canvas. 41ix61! in. (105'1 X156'2 em.). 

This was one of several pictures of three-quarter-length 
groups of pipers painted by Strozzi, some of them datable 
stylistically in his Genoese period, shortly before 1630; 
some in his Venetian period, shortly after 1630. An 
example in the Basevi Collection, Genoa,! its composition 
considerably different from that of K 1968, is defrnitely of 
the Genoese period, in a style more genrelike than that of 
K1968, which seems plausibly referred to the Venetian 
period.2 Before it was burned K1968 may h.ave bccn the 
frnest of a number of almost exact repetitions. Among 
these an autograph example is in the Detroit Institute of 
Arts,3 while wh.at seem to be less satisfactory replicas are 



GENOESE: XVII CENTURY 

in the Museum of Fine Arts, Tallinn,4 the Accademia degli 
Agiati, Rovereto,5 and the Schonborn Collection, Pom
mersfelden.6 It has been noted that Jordaens' Serenade, 
formerly in the Leblon Collection, Antwerp, may pre
suppose this Flemish painter's acquaintance with KI968 or 
one of its versions.7 

Provenallce: F. Kleinberger's, New York. Kress acquisition, 
1953 - exhibited: M. H. De Young Memorial Museum, 
San Francisco, Cali£, 1955-56.8 

Referellces: (I) Reproduced by L. Mortari, Bemardo 
Strozzi, 1966, fig. 154. (2) It is thus d.1.ted by Mortari, 
p. 173 of op. cit. in note I, above. (3) Reproduced by R. L. 
Manning in catalogue of the exhibition 'Art in Italy, 
1600-1700,' Detroit Institute of Arts, Detroit, Mich., 
1965, p. 174. (4) Reproduced by Mortari, fig. 149 of 0p. cit. 
in note I, above. (5) Reproduced, ibid., fig. 155. (6) Re
produced, ibid., fig. 153. (7) Suida, loc. cit. in note 8, below. 
Jordaens' painting is reproduced by M. Rooses, jacob 
jordaells, English ed., 1908, p. 89. (8) Catalogue by W. E. 
Suida, 1955, p. 58, as Strozzi, C. 1630. 

BERNARDO STROZZI 

K1532: Figure 160 

HAGAR AND THE ANGEL. Seattle, Wash., Seattle Art 
Museum (It 37/St 888.1), since 1952.1 Canvas. 48ix37 in. 
(124'2 X94 cm.). Fair condition. 

Regularly accepted as an example of Strozzi's mature 
style, K1532 probably dates from the artist's early years in 
Venice, not long after 1630.2 A painting of jllditll lvith tile 
Head of Holofemes, in the Berlin Museum, has been cited 
as probable pendant of K1532.3 The Berlin picture (124 X 
94 em.) corresponds in size to K1532; but its conception 
is somewhat different: its forms are broad and stately, its 
movement slow and deliberate. What would seem to be 
a variant of K1532, but extended into a square format, was 
published in 1922 as in the Dresden Museum.4 The subject 
of KI532 is taken from Genesis 21: 14-19. 

Provellallce: Art market, Rome (1914). Platky, Leipzig 
(1919). Frederick Mont's, New York. Kress acquisition, 
1948 - exhibited, after entering the Seattle Art Museum: 
'Hebrew Bible in Christian, Jewish, and Muslim Art,' 
Jewish Museum, New York, Feb. 18-Mar. 24, 1963, no. 
33, as Strozzi; 'Bernardo Strozzi,' University of New York, 
Binghamton, N.Y., Oct. 8-Nov. 5, 1967, no. 27 of cata
logue by M. Milkovich, as Strozzi. 

References: (I) Catalogue by W. E. Suida, 1952, p. 20, and 
1954, p.62, as Strozzi. (2) KI532 has been discussed in 
Strozzi's oeuvre by E. Plietzsch (in Amtliclte Bericltte ails 

dell KOlliglicltell Kllltstsamm/llltgell, vol. XXXVII, 1915, p. 10), 
H. Voss (in Zeitsclzrlji flir Bildellde Kllnst, vol. XXX, 1919, 
p.28), G. Fiocco (in Thieme-Becker, Allgemeilles Lexikon, 
vol. XXXII, 1938, p. 208), A. M. Matteucci (Bemardo 
Strozzi, 1966, pI. IV, and in Arte Velteta, vol. XXII, 1968, 
pp. 264 £, here called The AlI/lUllciatioll), L. Mortari 
(Bemardo Strozzi, 1966, pp. 92, 175). See also Provellallce 
and note I, above. (3) The suggestion, tentatively accepted 
by critics who have discussed K1532, was first made by 
Plietzsch (p. 9 of op. cit. in note 2, above), partly on the 
basis of the report that the Berlin picture, as well as K1532, 
was acquired from the art market in Rome in 1914. Mortari 
(p. 92 of op. cit. in note 2, above) notes that, although the 
Berlin catalogue states that the judith was bought in Rome, 
G. Fiocco (Bcruardo Strozzi, 1921, p. 15) say, it was bought 
from a dealer in Genoa. (4) O. Grosso, in Rasseglla d'Arte, 
vol. IX, 1922, p. 160. Later critics, referring to Grosso's 
reproduction, have assumed that his caption is incorrect, 
that the picture he reproduced was actually KI5J2. Dr. A. 
Walther (in letter of July 25, 1969, from the Staatliche 
Kunstsammlungen, Dresden) kindly informs me that no 
such picture has been in the Dresden Museum. 

BERNARDO STROZZI 

K 1693 : Figure 162 

ST. LAWRENCE GIVING THE TREASURES OF THE 
CHURCH TO THE POOR. Portland, Ore., Portland Art 
Museum (61.58), since 1961. Canvas. 38! X52ft in. (97.8 X 
133·7 em.). Very good condition; cleaned 1950. 

The Archdeacon (later, Saint) Lawrence's distribution, at 
the behest of Sixtus II, of the church treasures to the poor 
was one of the subjects most frequently represented by 
Strozzi; at least six versions by him are known. Among 
these KI693 has been reasonably classed as next to the latest, 
dating in his Venetian period, probably about 1635/40.1 
Most of the other versions, like K1693, are horizontal 
compositions of threc-quarter-length figures;2 what is 
believed to be the latest version (in the Church of San 
Niccolo dci Tolentini, Venice) is a vertical composition, 
with full-length figures.3 

Strozzi's frequent repetition of the St. Lawrence subject 
may have been strongly motivated by his delight in 
representing metal objects. How much attention he 
may have given to furnishing designs for metalwork is 
unknown; but one example of such activity has lately 
been published:4 in the Ashmolean Museum, at Oxford, is 
his painted design for "an elaborately decorated basin; 
and in a private collection in Italy is a large silver basin for 
which that design served.5 With a basin a ewer is normally 
associated and it is plausibly presumed that the ewer 
shown prominently in several of Strozzi's paintings, 
including KI693 (at extreme left),G may give a fair idea 
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of the one which he designed to go with the now identi
fied silver basin. Two repetitions of K1693 are known, 
one, belonging to the Marchesa Gropallo de Ferrari, 
Sarzana; 7 the other in the M. H. Drey Collection, London.8 

ProVC1lallce: Sir C. R. Bourchier Wrey, Tawstock Court, 
near Barnstaple, North Devon (sold Christie's, London, 
Nov. 18, 1949, no. 44, as Strozzi; bought by Dent). 
David M. Koetser's, New York. Kress acquisition, 1950-
exhibited: National Gallery of Art, Washington, D.C., 
1951;9 Chattanooga Art Association, George Thomas 
Hunter Gallery of Art, Chattanooga, Tenn., July 12-
Aug. 3, 1952, unnumbered p. of catalogue, as Strozzi; 'La 
Pittura del Seicento a Venezia,' Ca' Pesaro, Venice, June 27-
Oct. 25, 1959, no. 75 of catalogue by P. Zampetti, as one of 
Strozzi's highest achievements; after entering the Portland 
Art Museum: 'Art Treasures for America,' National 
Gallery of Art, Washington, D.C., Dec. 10, 1961-Feb. 4, 
1962, no. 90, as Strozzi; 'Genoese Masters,' Dayton Art 
Institute, Dayton, Ohio, Oct. 19-Dec. 2, 1962, John and 
Mable Ringling Museum of Art, Sarasota, Fla., Jan. 5-
Feb. 17, 1963, and Wadsworth Atheneum, Hartford, 
Conn., Mar. 19-May 5, 1963, no. 57 of catalogue by R. 
and B. S. Manning, as Strozzi; 'Bernardo Strozzi,' Uni
versity of New York, Binghamton, N.Y., Oct. 8-Nov. 5, 
1967, no. 29 of catalogue by M. Milkovich, as Strozzi. 

Rejerellces: (I) K 1693 has been attributed to Strozzi by 
Suida (loc. cit. in note 9, below), L. Mortari (in Bollettillo 
d'Arte, vol. XL, 1955, p. 324; Bemardo Strozzi, 1966, 
pp. 162 £), C. DonzeIli and G. M. Pilo (I Pittori del 
seicellto velleto, 1967, p. 387), and critics cited in Provellance. 
(2) The six principal versions are listed by Mortari (p. 327 
n. 43, of first op. cit., in note I, above; they are catalogued 
in her 1966 monograph). (3) Reproduced by Mortari, 
fig. 415 of 1966 monograph cited in note I, above. (4) H. 
Macandrew, in Bllrlillgton Magazille, vol. oellI, 1971, 
pp. 4 ff. (5) Ibid., figs. I ff. for reproductions of design and 
silver basin. (6) Ibid., figs. 10 ff. (7) Reproduced by Mortari, 
fig. 261 of 1966 monograph cited in note I, above. (8) Ibid., 
fig. 304. (9) Paintings and Sculpture from the Kress Collection, 
1951, p. 140 (catalogue by W. E. Suida), as Strozzi, late 
Venetian period. 

BERNARDO STROZZI 

K1879: Figure 161 

BERENICE. EI Paso, Tex., El Paso Museum of Art 
(1961-6/34), since 1961.1 Canvas. 38i X3o! in. (96.9 X 
76.5 em.). Good condition except for few restorations 
along bottom; cleaned 1953. 

Among the several versions of this subject by Strozzi KI879 
is perhaps the latest,2 dating probably well into his Venetian 

period, toward 1640. It is distinguished from his early 
versions, most of which seem to date around 1615,3 
by its more lively movement, richer composition, and 
more brilliant technique. The central part of the composi
tion of K 1879 is repeated in a painting now in the Museo 
Civico, Vicenza, which may be a replica of K1879 but is 
more likely a copy by a follower of Strozzi.' The story of 
Berenice is related in a poem by Catullus.6 

Provenance: Duc de Trevise, Paris. Private Collection, 
South France. Julius H. Weitzner's, New York (1950). 
Kress acquisition, 1952. 

Rejerellces: (I) Catalogue by F. R. Shapley, 1961, no. 34, 
as Strozzi. (2) See 1. Mortari, Bemardo Strozzi, 1966, 
pp.28, 31, 104. A version which may have been painted 
shortly after KI879 is in the Los Angeles County Museum 
of Art (Mortari, ibid., pp.28, 31, 144, fig. 173; catalogue 
by M. Milkovich of the exhibition 'Bernardo Strozzi,' 
University of New York, Binghamton, N.Y., 1967, p. 62). 
(3) Some of the early versions are reproduced by Mortari, 
figs. 164 (Castello Sforzesco, Milan), 165 (Staatsgalerie, 
Stuttgart), and 168 (Pinacoteca, Bologna) of op. cit. in note 
2, above. (4) See Mortari, p. 188 and fig. 369 of 0p. cit. in 
note 2, above. (5) Catullus' poem lxvi, Loeb ed., pp. 129 ff. 
For her husband's safe return Berenice, wife of Ptolemy III, 
makes an offering of a lock of her hair, which, like 
Ariadne's crown, is set in the heavens as a constellation. 

GIOVANNI ANDREA DE FERRARI 

Genoese School. Born 1598; died 1669. His principal 
master was Strozzi but he was also influenced by Rubens, 
van Dyck, and Velazquez, whose sojourns in Genoa were 
revolutionary for artists there. Reportedly the most import
ant of de Ferrari's pupils was Castiglione. 

K1530: Figure 163 

JOSEPH'S COAT BROUGHT TO JAcon. EI Paso, Tex., 
El Paso Museum of Art (1961-6/35), since 1961.1 Canvas. 
45 X52 in. (II4·3 Xlp·1 cm.). Good condition. 

Echoes of Strozzi's technique, together with a suggestion of 
van Dyck's elegance in the figure types,. have led to the 
classification of K 1530 among the considerable number of 
paintings from the story of Joseph which are attributed to 
de Ferrari.2 Only slightly less closely related to the style of 
KI530 are paintings by Gioachino Asserto.3 The particular 
episode shown here (from Genesis 37: 31-33) appears in 
another version, with full-length figures, in a larger canvas 
by de Ferrari in the Corsini Gallery, Rome.' Simpler in 
composition and less elegant in figure types than paintings 
which fall within the defmitely documented period of the 
artist's career (before 1635),6 KI530 may have been painted 
about 1640. 
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PrOVe1Iallce: Julius Weitzner's, New York. Kress acquisi
tion, 1948. 

Referellces: (I) Catalogue by F. R. Shapley, 1961, no. 35, 
as de Ferrari. (2) The attribution to de Ferrari was first 
suggested by M. Modestini (verbally). (3) See G. V. 
Castelnovi, in Emporiu/II, vol. cxx, July 1954, pp. 17 f£ 
(4) Reproduced in the catalogue of the exhibition 'Pittori 
Genovesi del Seicento e del Settecento,' Genoa, 1938, 
pI. 35. (5) See A. M. Goffredo, in Commelltari, vol. VII, 

1956, pp. 147 f£ 

GIOVANNI BENEDETTO 
CASTIGLIONE 

Giovanni Benedetto Castiglione, called II Grechetto. 
Genoese School. Born 1606(?); died 1663.1 His early 
teachers are said to have been Giovanni Andrea de Ferrari 
and Sinibaldo Scorza; but he was influenced also by other 
contemporary Italians and by van Dyck, Rubens, and the 
animal painter Jan Roos. In Rome in the 1630's he learned 
from Poussin's art and in Mantua from that of Fetti, who 
preceded him as court painter there. Castiglione was a 
prolific artist, as draftsman and etcher as well as painter. 

K177SA: Figure 164 

THE VOYAGE OF JACOB. Lincoln, Nebr., University of 
Nebraska, Study Collection (U-363-K), since 1962. Canvas. 
16ix27! in. (41'3 X70'5 cm.). 

For the commentary, etc., see K1775B, below. 

K177SB: Figure 166 

CHRIST CLEANSING THE TEMPLE. Brunswick, Me., 
Walker Art Museum, Bowdoin College, Study Collection 
(1961.100.12), since 1961.2 Canvas. 161- X28 in. (41'3 X 
71'2 cm.). Both in good condition except for slight 
restoration. 

These two paintings, with their crowded compositions, 
in which heaps of still life encumber the passage of people 
and animals in the foreground, and much smaller figures are 
seen in the distance, are reasonably typical of Castiglione's 
early Genoese period,3 before 1634. Their precise, en
graverlike technique and yet sparkling play of light and 
and shade suggest comparison with such a picture as 
Castiglione's early Caravan in the Museum at Rouen,' 
where there are also very close parallels for some of the 
figures of men and animals in KI775A and KI775B. The 
cows, goat, and part of the heap of still-life objects ill 
KI775B are found again in Castiglione's Pastorale of this 

same early period in the Manning Collection, New York.1> 
However, similar compositions, with little variation of 
technique, appear in Castiglione's later periods, and K 1775A 
and KI775B have been cited as typical of his Mantuan 
period, in the 1650'S. G 

Provellance: Contini Bonacossi, Florence. Kress acquisition, 
1950. 

Referellces: (I) For documentary data see A. Percy, in 
Burlillgtoll Magazille, vol. CIX, 1967, pp. 672 fE, and C. 
Dempsey, in Burlillgton Magazine, vol. CXIV, 1972, pp. II7 f. 
(2) C. N. Schmalz, in Walker Art Museum Bulletill, vol. I, 
no. I, 1961, pp. 7 £ (3) KI775A and B are attributed to 
Castiglione by R. Longhi (in ms. opinion). (4) A. F. Blunt 
(The Drawings oj G. B. Castigliolle ••. at Willdsor Castle, 
1954, p. 5 n. I, fig. I) dates the Rouen painting in the 
period before Castiglione left Genoa. (5) See R. and B. 
Manning in catalogue of 'Art in Italy, 1600-1700,' Detroit, 
Institute of Arts, 1965, p. 152 (reproduced). (6) See Percy, 
in catalogue of exhibition 'Giovanni Benedetto Castiglione,' 
Philadelphia Museum of Art, Philadelphia, Pa., Sept. 17-
Nov. 28, 1971, pp. 40, 57 n. 121 and n. 122. 

GIOVANNI BENEDETTO 
CASTIGLIONE 

K1933 : Figure 167 

ALLEGORY. Kansas City, Mo.,William Rockhill Nelson 
Gallery of Art (61-69), since 1961. Canvas. 39 X57 in. 
(99'1 X144·8 cm.).1 
Inscribed on the pedestal beneath the large urn in the 
middle: VANITAS; at bottom right: BENED[ictvs] CAS
TILI[ones] 16[?]. Fair condition; sky abraded and some 
restoration in figures at right. 

This is believed to have been painted about 1650, in the 
artist's early Mantuan period,2 when his technique and 
coloring were influenced by Fetti and Lys and when his 
tendency toward the Baroque was strengthened by the 
example of Bernini and Rubens. The composition, 
especially the scene at the left, where devotees dance 
round a term of Pan, recalls Castigliont:'s contact with the 
work of Poussin. The inscription on the pedestal beneath 
the large urn in the middle of the painting, together with 
the clutter of emblems of man's earthly glory, interprets 
the subject of the painting as an allegory of vanity. A 
smaller painted version of the central figure is in the Musee 
Magnin, Dijon; and a drawing of the group of this figure 
and the musicians (a bust of Pan is substituted for the large 
urn) is at Windsor Castle.3 

Provellance: Jean-Baptiste Boyer, Marquis d'Aguilles (died 
1709, three years after Coelemans had engraved the paint
ing for Boyer4), Aix-en-Provence. Second Viscount 
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Palmerston (1773). Third ViscoWlt Palmerston (1802). 
First Lord Mount Temple (1869). Hon. Evelyn Ashley 
(1888). Second Lord MOWlt Temple. COWltess MOWlt
batten of Burma - exhibited: 'Works of Holbein and 
Other Masters of the 16th and 17th Centuries,' Royal 
Academy, London, 1950-51, no. 367, as Castiglione. 
Julius Weitzner's, New York. Kress acquisition, 1952 -
exhibited: National Gallery of Art, Washington, D.C., 
1957-59, as Castiglione; after entering the William Rockhill 
Nelson Gallery of Art: 'Genoese Masters,' Dayton Art 
Institute, Dayton, Ohio, Oct. 19-Dec. 2, 1962, Ringling 
Museum of Art, Sarasota, Fla., Jan. 5-Feb. 17, 1963, and 
Wadsworth Atheneum, Hartford, Conn., Mar. 19-May 
5, 1963, no. 21 of catalogue, as Castiglione. 

Referellces: (I) Comparison with the faithful engraving by 
Coelemans (I706), cited Wlder Provellallce, indicates that 
KI933 has lost about 2 inches at the left edge. (2) A. F. 
BlWlt, The Drawillgs of G. B. Castigliolle .•• at Willdsor 
Castle, 1954, pp. IS, 36. (3) Reproduced by BlWlt, fig. 17 
of op. cit. in note 2, above. (4) Recueil d' estampes, d' apres 
les Tableaux ... qui composoiellt Ie cabillet de M. Boyer 
d'Aguilles, [1744 ?], no. XXXII, where, on p. 5, the com
position of the engraving is described and the engraving 
is said to be labeled at the bottom: Omllia vallitas. Tout 
lI'est que vallite. However, the example of the ReClleil ..• 
in the Public Library, Cincinnati, shows the label at the 
bottom of this engraving as reading: OMNIA VANITAS. 
1. Belledet Castiglioll pillxit. CoelematlS sCl/lpsit 1706. 

FRANCESCO CASTIGLIONE 

Genoese School. Born c. 1641; died 1716. He is said to have 
been a pupil of his father, Giovanni Benedetto. He was 
active as early as 1662, and he continued in the service of 
the court at Mantua after the death of his father. On 
the basis of two signed paintings, now known only in 
reproduction, an oeuvre for Francesco is being proposed.l 

Attributed to 
FRANCESCO CASTIGLIONE 

K1705 : Figure 165 

THE SACRIFICE OF N OAII. El Paso, Tex., El Paso 
Museum of Art (I96I-6/36) since 1961.2 Canvas. 38i X 
481 in. (97.8 X122·6 cm.). Fair condition; abraded in back
groWld and in figure of God the Father. 

Formerly attributed to Giovanni Benedetto Castiglione,3 
KI705 is fOWld to exhibit peculiarities of Francesco's 
version of his father's style: shortened figures, larger heads, 
and exaggerated expressions.4 The contrast with his father's 

style may be appredated by comparing the figures in 
K1705 with those in KI933 (Fig. 167), or, even more 
strikingly, by comparing K1705 with Giovanni Benedetto's 
Sacrifice of Noah dated 1659, in a private collection in 
Genoa.5 Finally, it may be noted that the general com
position of K1705 and especially the two half-nude figures 
in the foregroWld were likely derived from Poussin, 
through Giovanni Benedetto Castiglione. A close model 
for one of thl: two figures in question is to be seen in 
Poussin's Crossillg of the Red Sea,6 and both of them, as 
well as the general scheme for the whole composition, 
are reflected in imitations of a Sacrifice of Noall by Poussin 
which is apparentl y now lost. 7 

Provellallce: Rubinacci, Genoa.s Armando Sabatello, Rome. 
Ars Antiqua, New York (1945). Kress acquisition, 1950. 

Referellces: (I) A. Percy (in catalogue of exhibition 
'Giovanni Benedetto Castiglione,' Philadelphia Museum 
of Art, Philadelphia, Pa., Sept. 17-Nov. 28,1971, pp. 44 f£) 
undertakes an analysis of Francesco's style and attributes 
several paintings and drawings to him on the basis of two 
signed paintings, reproduced in her figs. 36, 37: the 
Nurture of Cyms and Abraham alld Melchizedek, both for
merly in the Balbi di Piovera Collection, Genoa. (2) 
Catalogue by F. R. Shapley, 1961, no. 36, as Giovanni 
Benedetto Castiglione. (3) K 1705 has been attributed to 
Giovanni Benedetto's mature period by R. Longhi (in ms. 
opinion); sec also note 2, above. (4) Peculiarities of Fran
cesco's style noted by Percy {loc. cit. in note I, above}, 
who tentatively attributes K1705 to Francesco. (5) Repro
duced ibid., fig. 3 I. Closer in composition to this than 
K1705 is another Sacrifice of Noah, which Percy (PP.42, 
59 n. I43) thinks is likely by Francesco Castiglione; this is 
in the Istituto Pietro Torriglia, Chiavari (reproduced by 
A. Podesta, in EmporiulII, vol. CXXXIX, 1964, p. II7, fig. 7, 
as Giovanni Benedetto). (6) Detail reproduced by A. Blunt, 
in Joumal of Warburg alld Courtallid Illstitutes, vol. ill, 

1939/40, pI. 29d. (7) See BlWlt (in Burlillgtoll Magazille, 
vol. CIV, 1962, pp. 486 ff.) for a study of Poussin falsifica
tions; c£ especially his figs. 14 and 17 for the kneeling men. 
A drawing at Windsor Castle (no. 3952) classified by 
Blunt (The Drawings of G. B. Castiglione . .. at Windsor 
Castle, 1954, p. 39, pI. 39) as Giovarini Benedetto Cas
tiglione based on a lost composition by Poussin, shows 
most of the figures in the Sacrifice of Noah much as they 
appear in K1705, but more compactly grouped. (8) At 
one time here, according to Percy, p. 60 n. 164 of op. cit. 
in note I, above. 

ANTONIO MARIA VASSALLO 

Genoese School. Active mid-seventeenth century. He was 
a pupil of the Fleming Vincent Molo in Genoa and was 
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influenced by other Flemish artists working there and by 
Castiglione, to whom his paintings were long attributed. 
The only known dated work by Vassallo is a religious 
painting, of 1648, presumably early in his career, before 
the development of his strongly Flemish interest in 
naturalistic representation. The latter, dominant, phase of 
his style was first identified some fifty years ago in two 
mythological paintings in the Hermitage Museum, on 
which Vassallo's signature is partly decipherable.1 With 
many paintings now returned to his credit, he proves to 
have been not only a careful painter of animals and still 
life but also a scholarly and sensitive interpreter of 
mythological subjects. 

KI635 : Figure 170 

THE LARDER. Washington, D.C., National Gallery of 
Art (1643), since 1957. Canvas. 901 X 641 in. (229'2 X 163'2 
cm.). Fair condition. 

Formerly attributed to Castiglione, to Velazquez, to 
Murillo, and to an cighteenth-century Neapolitan painter,2 
KI635 was not correctly recognized as by Vassallo until as 
late as 1948,3 although the style of still-life and animal 
painting in this picture and even some ofits details had been 
identified as Vassallo's in other paintings twenty-five 
years earlier.4 The hen, for ex::unple, at bottom left in 
K 1635, is repeated in one of the signed Leningrad paintings, Ii 
and in smaller paintings published at the same time. G As 
more and more pictures are recognized as Vassallo's, certain 
recurring details - the peacock, the pots and pans, the ram, 
for example, and the ubiquitous hen - become almost a 
signature. The hen and the peacock appear in one of his 

. most recently noted important mythological pictures, a 
Circe which was in the Galerie Sanct Lucas, Vienna, in 
1961.7 Like KI635, this Circe exhibits an enthusiastic 
appreciation of details of nature and still life, over which a 
bright light falls from the front, while, again as in KI635, 
at the back of the scene an opening admits a soft glow, 
which lends a poetic note to the whole picture. The 
distant window is especially significant in K1635: beyond 
the profusion and clutter of the larder, a woman stands 
at the window looking out, the soft light falling over her 
shoulder and flooding the bare floor in the middle distance. 
This detail may, more than anything else, explain the 
recurrent attribution of KI635 to Velazquez; it marks a 
spiritual kinship also with such a Northern artist as 
Vermeer. KI635 was probably painted considerably later 
than the one dated picture (of 1648), in the Church of 
San Gerolamo, Sturla. 

Provenance: Cardinal Joseph Fesch, Rome (sold, Palazzo 
Ricci, Rome, Mar. 17-18, 1845, no. 1009, as Castiglione). 
Reginald Cholmondeley, Condover Hall - exhibited: 

Wrexham, 1876, no. 2, as Velazquez; Royal Academy, 
London, 1879, no. 162, as Velazquez. Condover Hall sale 
(Christie's, London, Mar. 6, 1897, no. 66, as Velazquez; 
bought by the following). Cook Collection, Richmond, 
Surrey (anonymous catalogue, 1903, no. 29, as ascribed to 
Velazquez; catalogue by M. W. Brockwell, vol. III, 1915, 
no. 504, as Spanish School, and abridged catalogue, 1932, 
no. 504, as Castiglione) - exhibited: 'Spanish Painters,' 
Guildhall, London, 1901, no. 133, as Velazquez; 'Spanish 
Old Masters,' Grafton Galleries, London, 1913-14, no. 6, 
as seventeenth-century Spanish School. Contini Bonacossi, 
Florence. Kress acquisition, 1949. 

References: (I) See O. Grosso, in Dedalo, vol. III, 1923, 
pp. 502 ff. (2) KI635 was attributed to Castiglione in the 
Cardinal Fesch sale catalogue (Ioc. cit. under Provenance) and 
again by T. Bodkin (in Burlingtoll Magazine, vol. xLvm, 
1926, p. 264) and M. W. Brockwell (in catalogue of 1932 
cited under Provetlance); to Velazquez by C. B. Curtis 
(VeUzqllez and MI/rillo, 1883, p. 36, tentatively), J. C. 
Robinson (inBl/rlingtoll Magazine, vol. x, 1906, p. 178), and 
in exhibitions cited under Provenance; tentatively to Murillo 
by T. Botenius (in Bllrlingtoll Magazine, vol. XXIV, 1913, 
P.74); tentatively to the Spanish School by M. W. Brockwell 
(in catalogue of 1915 cited under Provenance); and tenta
tively to the eighteenth-century Neapolitan Mariano Nani 
by A. L. Mayer (in Monatschr!ft flir KtlllstlVissellschajt, vol. VIII, 

1915, p. 126). (3) By R. Longhi, in ms. opinion, 1948, and in 
Paragone, no. I, 1950, p. 39. This attribution has been 
accepted in subsequent literature: see C. Sterling, La 
Natllre //lorte, 1952, p. 56; G. De Logu, Natllra //lorta 
italian a, 1962, p. 48; and A. Ottani, in catalogue of the 
exhibition 'La Natura Morta Italiana,' Naples, 1964, p. 108 
(KI635 was not shown in this exhibition). (4) Grosso, 
op. cit. in note I, above. (5) See Grosso, pp. 510 £ of 
loc. cit. in note I, above, for reproductions of the Leningrad 
pictures. (6) Ibid., pp.512 and 514. (7) Reproduced in 
EmporiulII, vol. CXXXIV, 1961, p. 129. 

GIOVANNI BATTISTA GA ULLI 

Giovanni Battista Gaulli, called II Baciccia or II Baciccio. 
Genoesc-Roman School. Born 1639; died 1709. He is said 
to have copied frescoes by Perino del Vaga in Genoa 
before he left, some time in the 1650's, for Rome. There he 
was profoundly influenced by Bernini, as is most noticeable 
in the Baroque. movement of his figures and in the 
sculpturesque folds of their drapery. He learned much also 
from Pietro da Cortona. The bright coloring of his middle 
period becomes more subdued in his late work, as the 
movement tends in his late period toward the calmer, 
graceful style of the proto-Rococo. Gaulli's most famous 
work is the frescoed ceiling of the Church of the Gesu in 
Rome. 
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K 1774A : Figure 168 
THE SACRIFICE OF ISAAC 

KI774B: Figure 169 
TIlE TUANKSGIVING OF NOAH 

Atlanta, Ga., High Museum of Art (58.31, 58.30), since 
1958.1 Canvas. KI774A, 63!- x51i in. (161.3 X131.2 cm.); 
K1774D, 64!- X52t in. (163.8 X132'7 cm.). Both in good 
condition except for few restorations in garment of angel 
in K1774A and in sky and along bottom edge ofKI774D. 

There is no problem in attributing these two paintings to 
Gaulli, whose proto-Rococo style of the late 1680'S they 
clearly exemplify:2 the colors are clearer and blonder than 
in his earlier work and the gestures are less swift and 
emphatic; yet the drapery keeps the elaborate arrangement 
and sculpturesque effect of Bernini's Baroque style. The 
figure (type and pose) of Noah in K1774D serves for the 
Zacharias in Gaulli's Birth oj Jolm the Baptist in Santa Maria 
in Campitelli, Rome; and some of the other figures in 
KI774D, as well as the whole composition of the picture, 
are used with little variation in a number of versions of 
the Noah scene. The first of these is probably one in the 
Palazzo Bianco, Genoa,3 which, like a second version, in 
the Pi co Cellini Collection, Rome,4 is horizontal in format. 
A third, in the Gasparrini Collection, in Rome,5 is, like 
KI774B, vertical in format and its figures correspond very 
closely to those in KI774B, which is thought to be slightly 
later than any of the other versions. The Gasparrini 
version has a pendant, the Worship oj the Golden Calf;6 
this, because of the greater number of figures, seems a less 
suitable pendant to the Thanksgiving of Noah composition 
than does K1774A.7 
A number of drawings by Gaulli have been cited as studies 
for K1774A and KI774D.8 One of these is a study for the 
Abraham in K 1774A, another is for the youth holding an ox 
in K1774B, and a third is for the Noah in K1774D - all of 
these drawings now in the KWlstmuseum, Dusseldorf, 
where there are also two other drawings for the Thanks
giving oj Noab. 9 A drawing at the University of Missouri1o 

is for the turbaned figure at the left in KI774B, and one at 
Windsor Castle is for the Noah scene but very different 
in composition from KI774D. This painting is much more 
closely related in single figures as well as in composition to 
Francesco Castiglione's painting of the subject, KI705 (Fig. 
165), a picture with which Gaulli may have been familiar. 
Indeed, paintings of the Noah scene attributed to an 
imitator ofPoussinu show such close parallels to figures in 
both Gaulli's and Castiglione's versions as to indicate that 
the composition of a now lost prototype by Poussin was 
in some manner made familiar to Italian artists of the 
period. 
Because the sacrificial animals correspond to those specified 
in Genesis 15:9, the subject ofK1774D has sometimes been 
interpreted as Abrallam's sacrifice, but the rainbow across 

the sky and the ark on the hill at the right leave no room 
to doubt the connection with Noah. 

Provmance: Contini Bonacossi, Florence. Kress acquisition, 
1950 - exhibited: Philadelphia Museum of Art, Phila
delphia, Pa., 1950-53 (K1774A only), as Abraham's Offering, 
by Gaulli;12 after entering the High Museum of Art: 
'Genoese Masters,' Dayton Art Institute, Dayton, Ohio, 
Oct. 19-Dec. 2, 1962, Ringling Museum of Art, Sarasota, 
Fla., Jan. 5-Feb. 17, 1963, and Wadsworth Atheneum, 
Hartford, Conn., Mar. 19-May 5, 1963 (always KI774A 
only), no. 34 of catalogue by R. and B. S. Manning, as 
Gaulli; 'Art in Italy, 1600-1700,' Detroit Institute of Arts, 
Detroit, Mich., Apr. 6-May 9, 1965 (K1774A only), no. 51 
(cat. note by R. Enggass), as Gaulli; 'Masterpieces of the 
High Museum of Art,' High Museum of Art, Atlanta, Ga., 
Nov. 13, 1965-Jan. 9, 1966, pp. 24 £ of catalogue, as 
Gaulli; 'Paintings, Bozzetti and Drawings by Giovanni 
Battista Gaulli,' Allen Memorial Art Museum, Oberlin 
College, Oberlin, Ohio, Jan. 16-Feb. 13, 1967, nos. 16 and 
17 of catalogue (in Allm Memorial Art Museum Bulletin, 
vol. XXIV, 1967, pp. 85 £), as Gaulli. 

References: (I) Catalogue by W. E. Suida, 1958, pp. 63 £, 
as Gaulli. (2) K1774A and B are cited by Longhi (in ms. 
opinion, 1950) as excellent examples of Gaulli's work 
toward the last decade of the century; they are dated in the 
late 1680'S by R. Enggass (in Para gone, no. 73, 1956, 
pp. 31 £f.; The Pailltings of Baciccio, 1964, p. 121; and Ioc. 
cit. under Provenance); see also Manning (loc. cit. under 
Provenance) and D. Mahon (in Apollo, vol. LXXXII, 1965, 
pp. 388 £). (3) Enggass, The Paintings of Baciccio, 1964, 
p. 95, fig. II7, and in Burlington Magazine, vol. CIX, 1967, 
p. 188. See also no. 121 in catalogue of'Mostra dei Pittori 
Genovesi a Genova nel '600 e nel '700,' Palazzo Bianco, 
Genoa, 1969. (4) Published by Enggass, in Paragone, no. 73, 
1956, p. 30, fig. 28. (5) Published by Enggass, in Burlingtoll 
Magazine, vol. CVI, 1964, pp. 76 £f., fig. 35. (6) Ibid., 
fig. 36. (7) Ibid., p. 79. (8) See nos. 35, 36, 37, 38, and 46 
of catalogue of the exhibition of GauIli at Oberlin, 1967 
(cited under Provenance). (9) Inventory nos. III80 and 
II232. (10) Reproduced in Muse, University of Missouri, 
1967, p. 28. (II) See A. Blunt, in Burlingtoll Magazine, 
vol. CIV, 1962, pp. 489 £, figs. 14, 15, 17. (12) See Suida, 
in Philadelphia Museulll Bulletin, vol. XLVI, Autu~l 1950, 
p.18. 

CARLO FRANCESCO NUVOLONE 

Milanese School. Born 1608/09; died 1661/62. He was a 
pupil of his father, Panfilo, but was much influenced by the 
style of Giulio Cesare Procaccini. In his later paintings, 
especially in religious pictures, apparently following a visit 
to Genoa, he shows the influence of Rubens. Some 
resemblance to van Dyck is also often noted in his work. 
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Although few of his portraits have been identified, he was 
famous in his time as a £worite portrait painter of the 
nobility. 

Attributed to 
CARLO FRANCESCO NUVOLONE 

KII8o: Figure I7I 

GIOVANNI BATTISTA SILVA. Columbia, Mo., Uni
versity of Missouri, Study Collection (61.79), since 1961.1 
Canvas. 42 X30 in. (106·7 X76·2 cm.). Inscribed on folded 
paper in sitter's hand: Per V [ostra] S[,gnoria] M[olto] 
Ill[ustre] S,g[nore] Gio[vanni] Batt[ist]a Silva Mio Sig[nore] 
ecc.2 Sue Mani. (For your most illustrious lordship Giovanni 
Battista Silva, my master, etc. Delivered into your 
hands.) Good condition. 

It is the sitter, no doubt, who is identified by the inscription 
on the folded paper which he holds. He is presumed to 
belong to the Milanese Silva familr since the style of the 
portrait points to Milan, toward 1660. But while there is 
general agreement in placing the artist in the Milanese 
School, his identity is disputed. K I ISO has been attributed to 
Francesco del Cair04 and to Filippo Abbiati,5 as well as to 
Nuvolone. 6 Convincing parallels to KIISO are to be found 
among the few portraits which have been identified as 
by Nuvolone: the Family Group Portrait in the Brera, 
Milan, and the full-length Portrait of a Lady in the Museo 
d' Arte Antica, Castello Sforzesco, Milan, for example.7 The 
near-impressionistic brushwork of K I I So, which is executed 
with very small, feathery brush strokes, seems to have 
been characteristic of Nuvolone's technique.8 

Provenance: Private Collection, Milan. Contini Bonacossi, 
Florence. Kress acquisition, 1939 - exhibited: Philadelphia 
Museum of Art, Philadelphia, Pa., 1950-53.9 

References: (I) F. R. Shapley (in Missouri Alulllnus, vol. 
XLIX, no. S, 1961, p. 4), as attributed to Abbiati. (2) The 
sign used here apparently stands for ecc. (etc.). (3) In a 
letter of Oct. 16, 1950 (in the Kress archives), C. Baroni, of 
Milan, citing an entry (vol. nI, SIL VA, Tav. III) in C. Calvi's 
Falll,glie tlotabili milanesi, suggests that the sitter in KIISO 
may be the Giovanni Battista Silva who was a son of the 
well-to-do Gian Antonio Silva (died 1647). (4) By R. 
Longhi, in ms. opinion. (5) By W. E. Suida, loco cit. in 
note 9, below. One is tempted to suggest as another 
possible candidate the Bolognese Benedetto Gennari, to 
whom a painting in the National Gallery, London, with 
close family resemblance to KIISO, is attributed as a self
portrait; or is it possible that the London portrait, the 
attribution of which to Gcnnari has been questioned (see 
C. H. Collins Baker, in Burlington Magazine, vol. XXII, 

1913, p. 344), may be by Nuvolone? Indeed it seems 

possible to sec in the London portrait the same man - only 
some fifteen years older, perhaps - as the one who appears 
as a self-portrait in the Brera family group by Nuvolone. 
(6) By G. Fiocco, F. M. Perkins, and A. Venturi, in ms. 
opinions. (7) C£ the paintings reproduced as Nuvolone's 
by M. P. Garberi, in Arte Lombarda, vol. XIV, pt. II, 1969, 
pp. 137 if. (8) In attributing two busts of young women to 
Carlo Francesco Nuvolone, R. Longhi (in Para gone, 
no. ISS, July 1965, p. 46) remarks that Nuvolone 'girmge 
a una 1II0rbidezza d'impasto piumoso da tlOn dispiacere ad 1m 
buon jrallcese intomo al 1880.' (9) Suida, in Plziladelplzia 
Museum Bulletin, vol. XLVI, Auturnn 1950, p. IS, as 
Abbiati. 

MASSIMO STANZIONE 

Neapolitan School. Born 15S5; died 1656. Whether or not 
he studied, as has been said, with the Neapolitan artists 
Santafede and Caracciolo, it was perhaps chiefly through 
the latter that he came under the influence of Caravaggio 
also. Domenichino and Artemisia Gentileschi made strong 
impressions on him, and his trips to Rome (1617-1S and 
1623-25) acquainted him with the interpretation of 
Caravaggio which was being expressed by artists then 
active in Rome, such as Saraceni and Vouet. 

K2II2 : Figure I73 

THE ASSUMPTION OF THE VIRGIN. Raleigh, N.C., 
North Carolina Museum of Art (GL.60.17.52), since 
1960.1 Canvas. lOS! X74i in. (275.6 XIS9·6 cm.). Fair 
condition; some restoration in some figures and around 
edges of canvas; cleaned 1960. 

The attribution of K2I12 to the Spanish painter Alonso 
Cano persisted from the first notice we have of the painting, 
in IS68,2 until about 1930, although as early as 1910 a brief 
for Stanzione's authorship had been presented.3 The 
painting is not without Spanish characteristics, which 
Neapolitan artists could acquire from Ribera. But its 
monumental figures have a grace and gentleness that 
artists like Caracciolo, Cavallino, and Stanzione developed 
in their interpretation of Caravaggio' s naturalism. Parallels 
in Stanzione's oeuvre are plentiful. A significant example 
is the Holy Family ~estillg ill a Rocky Landscape, in the 
Ringling Museum, Sarasota,_ Fla., where the floating putti 
bear the closest possible resemblance to those in K2I12; 
the Joseph is like the apostle with a book standing at the 
right in K2I12; and still-life details are treated with similar 
effects. The Ringling picture is signed with the artist's 
monogram, together with his title of knighthood, which 
was conferred during his second sojourn in Rome and thus 
indicates a terminus post quem of 1625 for the Ringling 
picture and hence, very likely, for K2I12 also. 
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Provel/ance: Sir Henry Wellesley, later Lord Cowley, 
Minister to Madrid 1810-22 - exhibited: 'National Exhibi
tion of Works of Art,' Leeds, 1868, no. 45 of catalogue 
(where said to have been bought in Granada in 1863), as 
The Virgin in Glory, by Cano. Cowley sale, Christie's, 
London, July 18, 1885, no. 27, as Cano. Cook Collection, 
Richmond, Surrey (abridged catalogue, 1903, p. 22, no. 6, 
as Cano; catalogue by M. W. Brod."Well, vol. m, 1915, 
no. 514, as Cano, with possibility of Stanzione; abridged 
ed., 1932, p. 63, no. 514, as Stanzione) - exhibited: 
'Spanish Art,' New Gallery, London, 1895-96, no. 142, as 
Cano; 'Spanish Old Masters,' Grafton Galleries, London, 
Oct. 1913-Jan. 1914, no. 73, as Cano; 'Holbein and Other 
Masters,' Royal Academy, London, Dec. 9, 1950-Mar. 7, 
1951, no. 321, as Stanzione. Rosenberg and Stiebel's, New 
York. Kress acquisition, 1955 - exhibited, after entering 
the North Carolina Museum: 'Art Treasures for America,' 
National Gallery of Art, Washington, D.C., Dec. 10, 
1961-Feb. 4, 1962, no. 87, as Stanzione. 

References: (I) Catalogue by F. R. Shapley, 1960, p. 106, as 
Stanzione. (2) When exhibited at Leeds (see A. Graves, A 
Century of Loan Exhibitions, vol. I, 1913, p. 149, no. 45). 
J. C. Robinson (in Burlingtoll Magazine, vol. XI, 1907, 
p. 325) published K2II2 as Cano. See also the attributions 
to Cano cited in Provel/ance. (3) By H. Voss (in Der Cicerone, 
vol. II, 1910, pp. 9 £), who was followed by C. Phillips (in 
Daily Telegrapll, Oct. 28, 1913). C. Ceci (in Thieme
Becker, Allgemeines Lexikon, vol. XXXI, 1937, p. 473) 
implies an attribution to Stanzione. And H. E. Wethey 
(Alonso Cano, 1955, p. 186) lists K2II2 among paintings 
wrongly attributed to Cano and labels it 'Neapolitan 
School, XVII Century.' Sec also attributions to Stanzione 
under Provenance. 

BERNARDO CAVALLINO 

Neapolitan School. Born 1616; died 1656. His style 
developed under the influence of artists living in or visiting 
Naples: the Neapolitan Stanzione, especially, with his 
refmed, aristocratic interpretation of Caravaggio's natur
alism, and then the thoroughly aristocratic visitor from 
Flanders, van Dyck. The highly dramatic content of 
Cavallino's paintings is not an unusual characteristic of 
Italian art in the mid-seventeenth century. But his 
technique, the translucent, enamel-like effect of his pigment, 
would seem more at home in the North: except for the 
deeper hues, it would suggest the technique of Vermeer. 

KI40I : Figure 172 

THE SACRIFICE OF NOAH. Houston, Tex., Museum of 
Fine Arts (61-62), since 1953.1 Canvas. 40 X50~ in. 
(lol·6XI28.6 em.). Fair condition; face at upper right 
restored; sky abraded; cleaned 1945. 

When KI401 was on the market in 1927, it was incorrectly 
labeled Abraham Sacrificing the Sheep, by Nicolas Poussin.2 

The error was soon corrected,3 and the title and attribution 
under which the painting is entered in the present catalogue 
has not been questioned. Dating the picture is more 
difficult, since there is only one known painting by 
Cavallino on which a date is inscribed, the St. Cecilia 
formerly in the Wenner Collection, Naples,' a painting 
which is signed as well as dated. The date is 1645 and, since 
the picture shows a somewhat further advance than 
KI401 toward the elegance of van Dyck, a date of about 
1640 would seem reasonable for K 1401. There has evidently 
been no attempt to imitate ancient Roman or Greek style 
in the bas-relief and comer figures shown on the altar. 
The subject of the relief is baffiing; it can scarcely be the 
drunkenness of Noah. 

Provenance: Maurice Kann, Paris. Alphonse Kann, Paris 
(sold, American Art Association, New York, Jan. 7, 1927, 
pI. 71, as Abraham Sacrificing the Sheep, by Nicolas Poussin; 
bought by the Findlay Art Galleries, New York). Julius H. 
Weitzner's, New York. Kress acquisition, 1945 - exhibited: 
National Gallery of Art, Washington, D.C. (840), 1945-53, 
as the Sacrifice of Noah, by Cavallino. 

References: (I) Catalogue by W. E. Suida, 1953, no. 21, as 
Cavallino, dating it c. 1640/42. (2) See reference in Prove
/lance to the 1927 sale catalogue. (3) The attribution to 
Cavallino . and the interpretation of the subject as the 
Sacrifice of Noah were first presented by H. Voss (letter of 
June 15, 1937). The picture 'was thus labeled when it was 
exhibited at the National Gallery of Art (see above, under 
Provenance). (4) Now on deposit with the Soprintendenza 
aIle Gallerie, Florence. 

MONSU DESIDERIO 

Franc;ois Didier Nome, or Francesco Desiderio Nome, 
called Monsu Desiderio.1 Neapolitan School. Born 1593; 
active c. 1615-c. 1645. A native of Metz, in Lorraine, he 
went to Rome when he was nine years old and to Naples 
when he was seventeen. There he developed a peculiar, 
mannered style, influenced by the art of theatrical scenery.2 
Fantastic, elaborately decorated, and arbitrarily grouped 
buildings fill many of Monsu Desiderio's compositions, 
and often these buildings are being visited by cataclysmic 
destruction. These scenes - the destruction, by preter
natural forces, of man's proud works - have been plausibly 
interpreted as Omnia Vanitas subjects.3 

K1540: Figure 176 

THE FLIGHT INTO EGYPT. Houston, Tex., Museum of 
Fine Arts (61-63), since 1953.' Canvas. 32 X5r! in. 
(8r'3 X130'2 em.). Good condition. 
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This is one of three known versions of the subject by the 
artist. One, formerly in the R. Tolentino Collection, New 
York,5 shows the miraculous destruction of fantastic 
buildings, with a glimpse of the Flight in the middle 
distance, and what seems to be a cathedral far beyond. 
The second version, in the Musce des Arts Dccoratifs, 
Paris, G shows the Holy Family in the foreground, passing 
in front of elaborately decorated buildings from which 
pagan statues fall, while across a Gothic fac;ade at the left 
the shadow of a cross is cast from an unseen source. 
In K1540 pagan buildings are bursting asunder as the 
procession passes. Perhaps the small Gothic tower at the 
left may refer to the triumph of Christianity, while the 
naturalistic background landscape serves as foil to the 
clutter of ornate buildings, product of man's vanity. 
X-ray shows that the figures in the foreground were 
painted in after the architectural scene had been finished. 
Whether they are by Belisario Corenzio 7 or some other 
collaborator has not been determined. 

Provenance: Durlacher's, New York. Kress acquisition, 
1948 - exhibited: 'The Fantastic Visions of Monsu 
Desiderio,' John and Mable Ringling Museum of Art, 
Sarasota, Fla., Feb. 1950, no. 67 of catalogue by A. Scharf, 
as Monsu Desiderio.8 

References: (I) R. Causa (in Para gone, no. 75,1956, pp. 30 £f.), 
on the basis of signed paintings, has distinguished Franc;ois 
Didier Nome, the painter of fantastic architecture and 
supernatural catastrophies, from Didier Barra, painter of 
topography. Both artists came from Lorraine and have been 
known by the pseudonym Monsu Desiderio. See also C. 
Maltese (in Scritti di storia dell' arte in onore di Lionello 
Ventllri, vol. II, 1956, pp. 65 £f.) for an attempt to dis
tinguish between the artists known as Monsu Desiderio. 
(2) The attempt of F. Sluys (MollSl) Desiderio, 1961), 
to explain the unusual character of Monsu Desiderio's 
style as the result of mental derangement is not con
vincing. See J. Thuillier's review (in L'Oeil, no. 93, 
1962, pp. 52 £f.) of Sluys' monograph. (3) See J.-C. 
Lebensztejn (in L'Oeil, no. 156, 1967, pp. 2 £f.), who 
attributes two still-life Vanities to Monsu Desiderio. 
(4) Catalogue by W. E. Suida, 1953, no. 22, as Monsu 
Desiderio. (5) Reproduced by Sluys, p. II9 of op. cit. in 
note 2, above. (6) Reproduced ibid., p. 98. (7) Mentioned 
by B. de' Dominici (Vite de pittori ... Napoletoni, vol. III, 
1844, p. 102; said to be also on p. 313 of vol. II of an 
edition of 1743) as having painted the figures in two 
pictures (now unknown) by Monsu Desiderio. (8) See also 
Scharf, in Burlingtoll Magazine, vol. XCII, 1950, p. 22. 

PIETRO NOVELLI 

Sicilian ScllOol. Born 1603; died 1647. He was influenced 
primarily by Ribera, but also by van Dyck, Domenichino 
and Caravaggio. 

Attributed to PIETRO NOVELLI 

K1535: Figure 175 

ST. PETER AND ST. PAUL. Lincoln, Nebr., University of 
Nebraska, Study Collection (U-435-K), since 1964. Canvas. 
28t X 3 5i in. (72.4 X 89·6 cm.). Good condition. 

Exhibited as Caravaggio1 and published as by an Italian 
follower of Caravaggio,2 or by Terbrugghen,3 K1535 is 
probably to be associated more convincingly with the 
followers of Ribera. It should be compared, for expression 
as well as composition, with a painting of the same subject 
in the Strasbourg Museum which has been attributed to 
Ribera,4 to Gerard Douffet,5 and, more convincingly, to 
Pietro NovcIli.6 K1535 seems to lack something of the 
elegance of Novelli: compare, for example, the St. Jolm 
tlte Evangelist attributed to N oveIli in the Ringli~g Museum, 
Sarasota, Florida, a figure whose rapt expression, however, 
is very like that of St. Paul in K1535. 

Provenance: Mrs. E. M. Wheelwright, Boston - exhibited: 
Museum of Fine Arts, Boston, on various occasions. as 
Caravaggio. John Brooks Wheelwright - exhibited: 
Museum of Fine Arts, Boston, on various occasions, as 
Caravaggio; Fogg Art Museum, Cambridge. Mass., as 
Caravag&io. Brooks Wheelwright. Ivan N. Podgoursky's, 
New York. Kress acquisition, 1948. 

References: (I) See Provenance. (2) Art JotlTllal. vol. XXIV, 

1964. p. 46. (3)J. van Opstal. in ArtJotlTllal. vol. XXIV, 1965, 
p. 284. The attribution to Terbrugghen is called 'without 
merit' by J. Slatkes. in Olld Holland. vol. LXXXI. 1966, 
p.185 n.55. (4) Catalogue of the museum. 1912 ed .• 
no. 352, as Ribera; 1938 ed., no. 103, as Gerard Douffet. 
The Strasbourg painting is reproduced by E. du Gue 
Trapier. Ribera, 1952. fig. 170. as by Douffet. (5) See note 
4. above. (6) A. L. Mayer. in Gazette des Beaux-Arts, 
vol. XXVII. 1945. p. 91. 

SALVATOR ROSA 

Neapolitan School. Born 1615; died 1673. He studied 
under his brother-in-law Francanzano. through whom. if 
not directly from Ribera. he acquired something of the 
latter's style. Except for several years of activity in Florence 
(1640-49). and brief return trips to Naples, he worked 
throughout mos~ of his career in Rome. There he was 
influenced by the work of Caravaggio. by Falcone, and 
in the early 1660'S he was in close touch with Mola. He is 
best known for his battle scenes and his somewhat romantic. 
improvised landscapes with small figures; but he also 
attained significant expression. if not great technical 
excellence. in monumental figure paintings. 
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K 1692 : Figure 177 

CORAL FISHING IN AFRICA. Columbia, S.C., Columbia 
Museum of Art (61-8(9), since 1962.1 Canvas. 39! X54 in. 
(IOI X137'2 em.). Signed at lower right with monogram, 
the letters SR interlaced. Good condition; cleaned 1950. 

KI692 is classed as an early work in Rosa's career, dating 
about the same time as the Battle Scene in the Mostyn
Owen Collection, London, which is signed with a similar 
monogram and is dated 1637.2 In both pictures there is 
an abrupt transition from the figures in the foreground to 
a landscape background, which occupies half or more of 
the picture surface and is composed to provide a plausible 
view of nature appropriate to the figure subject, rather 
than to record a specific view. In strong contrast are 
Rosa's much later compositions, such as the Pytlzagoras 
and the Fisizerman, in the Berlin-Dahlem Museum, where 
the figures, still predominantly gcnrelike, have usurped 
all interest, and the landscape, although still present, lacks 
characterization, even any distinction between land and 
s1.-y.3 

Provenance: Duca d'Ascoli, Naples (1826). John Proctor 
Anderdon, Farley Hall, Berkshire - exhibited: 'Italian, 
Spanish, Flemish, and Dutch Masters,' British Institution, 
1828, no. 167, as Rosa. Anderdon sale (Christie's, London, 
May IS, 1847, no. 22, as Rosa, to Partridge but apparently 
bought in). Anderdon sale (Christie's, London, May 24, 
1851, as Rosa, to Clarke).4 Mrs. Campbell Robertson -
exhibited: 'Works of the Old Masters,' Royal Academy, 
London, 1871, no. 215, as Rosa. Mrs. Isabella Frances 
Weston (sold, Christie's, London, Oct. 21, 1949, no. 50, 
as Rosa, to Searle). David Koetser's, New York. Kress 
acquisition, 1950 - exhibited: National Gallery of Art, 
Washington, D.C., 1951-60;5 'Six Centuries of Landscape,' 
Montreal Museum of Fine Arts, Montreal, Mar. 7-Apr. 
13, 1952 (not included in catalogue, probably because of 
late arrival). 

ReJerences: (1) Catalogue by A. Contini Bonacossi, 1962, 
pp. 104 £, as Rosa. (2) K1692 has been attributed to Rosa 
by W. E. Suida (see note 5, below), L. Salerno (Salvator 
Rosa, 1963, pp. 31, 41, u4), and M. Mahoney ('The 
Drawings of Salvator Rosa,' unpublished Ph.D. thesis, 
Courtauld Institute, 1965), both of the latter referring it to 
about 1637. (3) See Salerno, p. 56 of op. cit. in note 2, 
above. (4) See G. Redford, Art Sales, vol. II, 1888, p.250. 
(5) Paintings and SCI/lpture from the Kress Collection, 1951, 
p. 144 (catalogue by Suida), as Rosa. 

SALVATOR ROSA 

KI576: Figure 178 

ST. PAUL. Athens, Ga., University of Georgia, Study 
Collection (R-I2) , since 1962.1 Canvas. 49i X38i in. 

(I25'7X95'2 em.). Signed on sword blade with monogram, 
the letters S R interlaced. 

For the commentary, etc., see K1577, below. 

KI577: Figure 179 

ST. PETER. Hartford, Conn., Trinity College, Study 
Collection, since 1961.2 Canvas. 49~ X38i in. (126'2 X 
98'2 em.). Both in good condition except for damage in 
background OfK1576 at left of face; both cleaned 1961. 

These figures of apostles have been cited among examples 
which show that even at the beginning of his career, when 
he was painting the more popular compositions - battle 
scenes and genre subjects in wide landscape views - Rosa 
was painting also large figures which fill the canvas.3 

K1576 and K1577 may be even a little earlier than Rosa's 
Incredulity of St. Thomas, of 1639, in the Museo Civico, 
Viterbo. Very likely he found his models among old 
peasants or fishermen, but his portrayal of them was 
obviously influenced by Ribera's conception of realism. 

Provenance: Contini Bonacossi, Florence. Kress acquisition, 
1948. 

ReJeretlces: (I) Catalogue by L. Dodd, 1962, p. un
numbered, as Rosa. (2) J. C. E. Taylor, in Cesare Barbieri 
Courier, vol. IV, 1961, p. 20, as Rosa. (3) K1576 and K1577 
are treated with Rosa:s early oeuvre by L. Salerno (Salvator 
Rosa, 1963, pp. 31, US) and M. Mahoney ('The Drawings 
of Salvator Rosa,' unpublished Ph.D. thesis, Courtauld 
Institute, 1965, pp. xxxix £, tentatively). 

Attributed to SALVATOR ROSA 

KI545 : Figure 181 

FIGURES UNDER A CLIFF. Madison, Wis., Elvehjem Art 
Center, University of Wisconsin, Study Collection 
(61.4.13), since 1961.1 Canvas. 30! X25 in. (77'2 X63'5 
em.). Strip of canvas added at bottom. Inscribed on shield 
at lower center with the letters SR followed by what may 
be another, indecipherable letter.2 

For the commentary, etc., see K1544, below. 

KI544: Figure 180 

LANDSCAPE WITH SOLDIERS IN A RAVINE. New 
Orleans, La., Isaac Delgado Museum of Art (61.83), since 
1953.3 Canvas. 31 x25i in. (78.8 X65'1 cm.). Strip of 
canvas added at bottom. Inscribed at lower left with the 
monogram SR.4 Both in good condition; cleaned 1948/49. 

The compositions of these two paintings are of a type 
much favored by Rosa. They are especially similar to two 
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in the collection of Mr. Denis Mahon, London, and may be 
compared also with the two Polycrates scenes in the Art 
Institute, Chicago. Since the latter four pictures are believed 
to date from about 1660, K1544 and K1545 also could be 
referred to this period if they are accepted as by Rosa 
himsel£ Some doubt of the attribution is suggested 
by the relatively weak drawing and by the lack of 
clarity in the perspective. X-ray shows what seem to be 
two larger figures at lower left in K1544 and a slight 
change in the foremost of the four figures now visible. 

Provellance: Sir William Corbett, Market Drayton. 
Durlacher's, New York - exhibited: 'Paintings by Salvator 
Rosa,' Durlacher's, New York, March 1948, no. 13 
(K1545) and no. 14 (KI544), as Rosa. Kress acquisition, 
1948 - exhibited (KI545 only): Seattle Art Museum, 
Seattle, Wash., 1952.5 

ReJermces: (I) Catalogue by D. Loshak, 1961, p. un
numbered, as Rosa. (2) Record of this inscription, which is 
above the added strip of canvas, was kindly made for me 
by the curator, A. R. Blumenthal. (3) Catalogue by 
W. E. Suida, 1953, p. 52, and by P. Wescher, 1966, p. 54, 
as Rosa. (4) See catalogues cited in note 3, above. Record 
of this inscription, which is on the added strip of canvas, 
was kindly made for me by W. A. Fagaly. (5) Catalogue 
by Suida, 1952, p. 21, as Rosa. 

LUCA GIORDANO 

Neapolitan School. Born 1632; died 1705. His early work 
was most strongly influenced by Ribera. Even after trips to 
Rome and Venice had impressed him with other styles, 
particularly of Titian and Veronese, he returned at times 
to the serious, austere manner of Ribera. He was active 
chiefly in Venice but was internationally much in demand 
and he spent ten years in Spain near the end of his life. 
His numerous extant paintings in fresco and oil bear 
witness to his remarkable facility. 

K 1787: Figure 174 

THE DEPOSITION OF CHRIST. Tulsa, Okla., Philbrook 
Art Center (3373), since 1961. Canvas. 50 X66! in. (127 X 
169.6 em.). Very good condition. 

The homage paid Ribera in K1787 might at first suggest 
an early dating in Giordano's career. But the quiet 
dignity of the composition and the accomplished execution 
have reasonably suggested classification with the Depositiotl 
dated 1667, at Pio Monte della Misericordia, Naples, and 
the signed Depositiotl of a similar date which belongs to 
the Museo del Sannio, Benevento.1 

Provenallce: Contini Bonacossi, Florence. Kress acquisition, 
1950. 

8 

ReJerellce: (I) KI787 has been attributed to Giordano by 
R. Longhi (in ms. opinion, 1950). It is listed among 
Giordano's paintings in America by M. Milkovich on 
p. 40 of his catalogue of the 1964 Giordano exhibition at 
the Brooks Memorial Art Gallery, Memphis, Tenn. 
O. Ferrari and G. Scavizzi (LI/ca Giordatlo, vol. II, 1966, 
P.91) group K1787 with the other two Depositiotls men
tioned in the text, above, and reproduced by Ferrari and 
Scavizzi, op. cit., figs. 148 and 595. 

PAOLO DE MA TTEIS 

Neapolitan School. Born 1662; died 1728. He was a pupil 
of Luca Giordano and received further training in Rome 
under G. M. Morandi. He was swift and facile, a better 
draftsman and colorist than portrayer of expression. 

Attributed to PAOLO DE MA TTEIS 

K1786: Figure 182 

ANDROMEDA AND PERSEUS. Bridgeport, Conn., 
Museum of Art, Science and Industry, Study Collection, 
since 1962.1 Canvas. 29k X24f in. (75'9 X62'9 em.). Good 
condition except for damage in upper left background. 

Formerly attributed to Cavaliere d' Arpino,2 to Conca,3 and 
to Manetti,4 K1786 seems more likely to be the work of 
the Neapolitan Paolo de Matteis,5 with a dating of about 
1710.6 The composition is directly dependent on a painting 
of the subject by Matteis' master Luca Giordano, the 
Andromeda, now in the Prado Museum,7 where she is, 
however, shown clothed. Matteis has followed the pose, 
but has omitted the chain which runs from the band on 
Andromeda's left arm to the rock on which she sits. The 
Andromeda in K1786 is closely paralleled by the figures of 
Venus in two versions of Vetltls at the Forge oj VI/lcatl 
attributed to Mattcis, one in the Palazzo Bonaccorsi, 
Macerata, the other in the London art market in 1963.8 

Provellallce: Contini Bonacossi, Florence. Kress acquisition, 
1950. 

ReJerences: (I) Catalogue, n.d. [1962], unnumbered p., as 
Cavaliere d' Arpino. (2) See note I, above. (3) This attribu
tion is tentatively proposed by R. Longhi (in ms. opinion), 
suggesting that K1786 is a free interpretation of the 
Andromeda now attributed to Manetti in the Borghese, 
Rome. (4) This attribution was made by H. Voss, according 
to the catalogue cited in note I, above. (5) So attributed by 
F. Zeri in letter of March I, 1967. (6) C£ note 8, below. 
(7) Prado catalogue, 1952, no. 195. (8) These two paintings 
are reproduced by D. C. Miller (in Arte Atltica e Modema, 
no. 22, Apr.-June 1963, figs. 60a and 6ob), who dates 
them about 1712. 
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AND GENOESE SCHOOLS 

XVII-XVIII CENTURY 

DONATO CRETI 

Bolognese School. Born 1671; died 1749. He studied under 
Pasinelli and was influenced also by Cantarini and by Guido 
Reni. His elegance has suggested a likeness to Parmigianino 
and Primaticcio. An early visit to Venice in the company 
of one of his enthusiastic Bolognese patrons, Conte Pietro 
Ercole Fava,l seems to have filled Creti with special 
admiration for Veronese. The range of his style has 
stimulated such diverse descriptions of Creti as 'the last 
important exponent of Bolognese classicism,'2 and a 
'Bolognese Watteau.'3 Poetic expression and exquisite 
precision of execution are especially characteristic of his 

. paintings. 

KI7S9: Figure 184 

ST.JOHN THE BAPTIST PREAClIING. New York, N.Y., 
Samuel H. Kress Foundation, since 1961. Canvas. 3si X 
24§- in. (90.5 X62·6 em.). Good condition; few retouchings. 

There are good reasons for dating KI759 immediately 
after Creti's visit to Venice - probably, therefore, in the last 
decade of the seventeenth century or in the beginning of 
the eighteenth.4 The direct influence ofVeronese is evident 
throughout the composition, and especially in such a detail 
as the boy seen from the back in the boat at the right. 
Perhaps the turbaned figure in the left foreground is more 
indebted to Tintoretto. Immediately to the right of this 
turbaned head the youthful face looking out of the picture 
recalls the Portrait oj a Youtlg Paillter in the Marsigli Col
lection, Bologna, which is tentatively identified as a 
self-portrait of Creti at about fifteen years of age. Ii A draw
ing of the Baptist preaching, now at the Cini Foundation, 
Venice, is related to K1759, although the figure is in a 
different pose.6 

Provenallce: Contini Bonacossi, Florence. Kress acquisition, 
1950 - exhibited: Museum of Fine Arts, Houston, Tex., 
1953-61;7 'Art of Italy,' Miami Art Center, Miami, Fla., 
Oct. 24-Nov. 30, 1969, no. IS, as Crcti. 

References: (I) G. P. Zanotti (Storia dell'Accadelllia C/ellletltilla 
••. , vol. II, 1739, p. 196) says Creti accompanied Fava to 
Venice. (2) See D. C. Miller, in catalogue of the exhibition 
'Art in Italy, 1600-1700,' Detroit Institute of Arts, Detroit, 
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Mich., 1965, p. III. (3) R. Roli (in Arte Alltica e Modema, 
no. 7, 1959, p. 335), citing R. Longhi. (4) See Roli, p. 331 
of op. cit. in note 3, above, and Donato Creti, 1967, pp. 21 £, 
23, 93 £ R. Longhi (in ms. opinion) had in 1950 attributed 
KI759 to Creti. See also W. E. Suida, cited in note 7, 
below, where he seems to suggest a date of c. 1740. (5) See 
Roli, fig. 152C of article in Arte Antica e Modema cited in 
note 3, above. (6) Roli, in Arte AI/tica e Modema, no. 25, 
1964, p. 102, fig. 37C. (7) Catalogue by Suida, 1953, no. 24, 
as Creti. 

DONATO CRETI 

K 1880: Figure 185 

THE QUARREL. Washington, D.C., National Gallery of 
Art (1363), since 1956.1 Canvas. 51l X38 in. (129.9 X 
96'5 em.). Very good condition; cleaned lightly 1955. 

This is convincingly identified as the Philip oj Macedon 
Metlacing His Son Alexander which Creti's contemporary 
biographer Zanotti praised as one of the important 
pictures painted by Creti soon after he had fmished for the 
Conte di Novellara a frescoed cycle of Alexander scenes.2 

A date of about 1705 for KI8803 is in conformity with the 
context in which Zanotti writes of the painting and with 
the speculation that the subject may have been one which 
had special pertinence to Creti's own recent experience. 
The parental abuse, which had driven Creti from home, 
is paralleled in Philip's crazed attack on his son, as described 
by Plutarch.4 Further, details OfKI880 are closely matched 
in a remarkable painting, II Raccollto, which came to light 
a few years ago in a private collection in Bologna and has 
been identified as the one which Zanotti describes almost 
immediately after KI880 and says was painted by Creti 
when he was twenty-four years old, therefore in 1705.5 

In II Raccollto the head of the old woman, the narrator 
(according to Zanotti) of the story of Psyche, is an almost 
exact duplication of the head of the old woman to the left 
of the queen in K1880, while the profile of the young 
woman listening to the story is repeated in the profile 
to the right of the queen in K1880. 
It is easy to see the influence of the Venetians, especially 
of Veronese, in the composition of KI880 - in the raised 
position of the banqueting table, in the figures and rack 
of silver plates at upper left, and in the spectators and 
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musicians in the balcony. A number of pentimenti are 
clearly visible in K18So - notably in Alexander's left foot 
and right leg, the left foot of the man lying on the floor, 
and the upper part of the curtain. Another version of 
K18So has been cited, in the Pico Cellini Collection. 
Rome;G and only recently (Nov. 9-Dec. 24, 1971) a 
grisaille version, differing from K1880 in some details of 
composition and also in measurements (281 X22t in.), 
was shown as no. 24 in the Autumn Exhibition at the 
Heim Gallery, London. 7 It has been plausibly suggested8 

that K1880 was inspired by Domenico Canuti's treatment 
of the same subject some years earlier in a drawing in the 
Albertina, Vienna.9 

Provellallce: Conte Pietro Ercole Fava (died 1744), Bologna.1o 

Julius H. Weitzner's, New York, 1938. Kress acquisition, 
1952• 

Referellces: (I) Pailltillgs alld Sculpture from the Kress Col
lectioll, 1956, p.62 (catalogue by W. E. Suida and F. R. 
Shapley), as Creti. (2) G. P. Zanotti. Storia deU'Accademia 
Clemelltilla, vol. II. 1739. pp. 106 £ The picture is cited 
also by L. Crespi (Vite de'pittori bologllesi 11011 descritte lIella 
'Felsilla Pittrice,' 1769, p. 258) and is included in a 1745 Fava 
inventory (see G. Campori, Raccolta di cataloghi ed inventari 
inediti, 1870, p. 602). The attribution OfK1880 to Creti has 
not been questioned. It was supported by H. Voss, in ms. 
opinion. 1938. (3) R. Roli (in Arte Alltica e Modema, no. 7. 
1959, p. 332, and Donato Creti, 1967, pp.25, 26, 98) dates 
K18So before 1705, citing Zanotti's assertion that the 
painting brought Creti into public renown. (4) Plutarcll's 
Lives, Loeb cd .• vol. VII, 1919, p.247. Zanotti's reference 
to K1880 follows soon after his discussion of Creti's 
trouble with his father and the deep impression this dis
agreement made on the artist. Also, L. Crespi's reference 
to the picture follows immediately after a discussion of the 
quarrel between the Creti, father and son. (5) II Raccollto is 
published by Roli, in Arte Atltica e Modema, no. 23, 1963, 
p.249, fig. 107b, and Dotlato Creti, 1967, pp. 27 £, 93, 
fig. 16. (6) Roli, in Arte Alltica e Modema, no. 7, 1959, 
p. 339 n. 17, and Donato Creti, 1967, p. 98. In a letter of 
Jan. 24, 1972, Roli has kindly informed me that the paint
ing which he saw many years ago in the house of the 
restorer Pico Cellini, Rome, was, as he remembers it, 
in every way similar to K1880, in color, composition, and 
probably also in dimensions, so that he thought it a replica 
of K1880. He has never been able to get a photograph 
from Cellini, or the exact measurements. (7) The grisaille 
is reproduced in the exhibition catalogue, which was 
kindly called to my attention by R. Watson. (8) Roli, 
p. 59 n. 28 of 1967 monograph cited in note 6, above. 
(9) Reproduced in Albertina catalogue, vol. VI, 1941, 
pI. 46, no. 203. (10) Roli (Dollato Creti, 1967, p. 59 n.28) 
says K18So was perhaps painted for Conte di Novellara. 
However, Zanotti, whose book was published in 1739, 
says the picture was to be seen at Conte Fava's and we 

know from an inventory of 1745 that it belonged to Fava 
at least by that time (see note 2, above). 

GIUSEPPE MARIA CRESPI 

Bolognese School. Born 1665; died 1747. His earliest 
training was under Burrini and other local artists, but he 
was probably influenced more by the early work of 
Guercino. In his travels he was strongly affected by the 
rich color of the Venetians and by the chiaroscuro of 
Correggio. In tum, his style helped prepare the way for 
the culmination of Venetian brilliance of style in Tiepolo, 
for not only Pietro Longhi, but also Piazzetta, the master 
of Tiepolo, studied under Crespi. His large mythological 
pictures are distinguished by brilliant brushwork; his small 
religious genre and pure genre scenes are remarkably 
modem in giving what seem to be glimpses of familiar 
figures and events. 

KII31 : Figure 183 

LUCRETIA THREATENED BY TARQUIN. Washington, 
D.C., National Gallery of Art (842), since 1946. Canvas. 
761 X67i in. (195 X172 cm.). Good condition. 

Several extant mythological paintings of about the same 
size as KII31 were painted by Crespi in the same style and 
presumably at about the same time. l This must have been 
around 1700, since one of the group, Ac1,illes and the Celltaur, 
in the Vienna Museum, was painted for Principe Eugenio 
di Savoia, who was Crespi's patron between 1694 and 1705. 
Others in the group of related paintings are Aelleas witll the 
Sibyl and Charon (also in Vienna and pendant to the pre
ceding) and Hecuba Blillding PolYlllllestor (in the Musee 
Royal, Brussels). The latter is sometimes proposed as 
pendant to K II 3 1.2 If the two were intended as pendants, 
both have probably been cut, since their sizes and pro
portions are now different: the Brussels picture measures 
173 cm. high and 184 cm. wide.3 A source for the subject 
of K II 3 I is Livy, I, lviii, I ff. 

Provenallce: Possibly Senatore Barbazza, Bologna (1739).4 
Probably M. A. Almas, Paris (1937).5 Le Bouheler's. Paris. 
Kress acquisition, 1938 - exhibited: 'Masterpieces of Art,' 
New York World's Fair, May-Oct. 1940, no. 25, as 
Crespi; 'Italian Baroque Painting,' California Palace of 
the Legion of Honor, San Francisco, Calif., May 16-
June 15, 1941, no. 24 of catalogue, as Crespi;6 'Three 
Baroque Masters,' Baltimore Museum of Art, Baltimorep 

Md., Apr. 28-June 4, 1944, no. 22, as Crespi; City Art 
Museum, St. Louis, Mo., 1944. 

Referellces: (I) KII31 has been considered typical of 
Crespi by H. Voss (in ms. opinion, 1937, saying he had 
seen it in Paris), G. Fiocco, R. Longhi, F. M. Perkins. 



102 BOLOGNESE: XVII-XVIII CENTURY 

A. Venturi (in IUS. opinions), W. E. Suida (in Pantheon, 
vol. XXVI, 1940, p. 282; in IUS. opinion, 1940, Suida says 
KII31 was lately discovered in France), N. S. Trivas (in 
Apollo, vol. XXXIV, 1941, p. 44), and A. M. Matteucci 
(Giuseppe Maria Crespi, 1963, pp. unnumbered). (2) See 
notes 4 and 5, below, and Matteucci, loco cit. in note I, 
above. (3) See note 4, below, for further discussion of the 
problem of pendants. (4) G. Zanotti (Storia dell'Accademia 
Clemetltilla .•. , vol. II, 1739, pp. 58 £), discussing Crespi's 
paintings, with some indication of the commissioners and 
owners, says: 'N'ho due iI setlator Barbazza, tl1l0 si e Tomiri 
Regina di Scizia, clle alia presetlza dell' esercito suo vittorioso, 
immerge in till vaso di songue la testa di Ciro, da lei vinto in 
battaglia, e l' altro Tarquillio, clle mostra di volere uccider 
Lucrezia a solo fine di violarla. Pece ancora in varie mezze 
figure i ritratti della famiglia del suddetto sellatore.' From this it 
would appear that Barbazza was the original owner of 
KII31 if it is the painting to whieh Zanotti refers. There 
is no indication of whether or not the Tomiri scene was 
painted as pendant to the Tarquin and Lucretia. Further, 
Zanotti's not mentioning the HeCtlba Blillding Polymnestor 
as owned by Barbazza need not stand as evidence against its 
having been a pendant to K II 3 I: only one of the two 
paintings now in Vienna, mentioned above and quite 
obviously pendants, is noted by Zanotti as having been 
painted for Principe Eugenio. (5) See note I, above, for 
evidence that KII31 was in France before entering the 
Kress Collection. P. Fierens (in a letter of Dec. 3, 1948) 
informed me that in the archives of the Brussels Museum 
is a note to the effect that a certain M. A. Almas, 3 rue 
Grange Batelicre, Paris (IXe), offered for sale in 1937 a 
painting on canvas, 195 XI72 cm., TarquiIJ and Lucretia 
by Crespi, which would have been (according to Almas) 
the pendant to the Brussels Museum's Hecuba BlindiIJg 
Polymnestor. (6) Sec T. C. Howe, Jr. (Pacific Art Review, 
Summer 1941, pp. 2 f£) for a discussion of the possible 
influence of Tintoretto on KII3I. 

GIUSEPPE MARIA CRESPI 

K129: Figure 190 

CUPIDS WITH SLEEPING NYMPHS. Washington, D.C., 
National Gallery of Art (173), since 1941.1 Copper. 
20! X29! in. (53 X76 cm.). Fair condition. 

From the time K 129 was published in 19282 it has been 
tentatively identified as one of a pair of pictures which 
eighteenth-century biographers of Crespi cited as painted 
by the artist for 'milord Cucc,' or 'Milord Cuk.'3 Allowing 
for some very careless reporting, the eighteenth-century 
description applies reasonably well to both KI29 and a 
painting entitled Nymphs Disarming Sleeping Cupids which 
was transferred in 1930 from the Hermitage Museum to the 
Pushkin Fine Arts Museum, Moscow.4 Both paintings are 
on copper, and they are nearly equal in size.5 Emblems 

of the chase - lances, bows and arrows, dogs, and dead 
deer - characterize the nymphs in KI29 as followers of 
Diana. The style of the two paintings suggests a dating 
fairly early in Crespi's career, probably about 1700 or 
little later. 6 Other versions of both pictures are known, 
some essentially identical in composition and probably 
also painted by Crespi himsel£ 7 

Provenance: Presumably painted for an English collector 
by the name of Cook. Contini Bonacossi, Rome (by 1928) 
- exhibited, always as Crespi: 'II Settecento Italiano,' 
Palazzo delle Biennali, Venice, July 18-0ct. 10, 1929, no. 3 
of catalogue. Kress acquisition, 1930 - exhibited: 'Mostra 
del Settecento Bolognese,' Palazzo Comunale, Bologna, 
1935, p. 13, no. 39; 'Venetian Paintings of the XVIII Cen
tury: Knoedler's, New York, Apr. 6-18,1936, no. 7; 'The 
Great Lakes Exposition,' Cleveland Museum of Art, 
Cleveland, Ohio, June 26-0ct. 4, 1936, no. 152; 'Tiepolo 
and His Contemporaries,' Metropolitan Museum, New 
York, Mar. 14-Apr. 24, 1938, no. 4; 'Masterworks of 
Five Centuries,' Golden Gate International Exhibition, 
San Francisco, Cali£, 1939, no. 28. 

References: (I) Preliminary Catalogue, 1941, p. 48, as Crespi, 
c. 1720. (2) V. Lasareff, in Art in America, vol. XVII, 1928, 
pp. 17 £ (3) G. P. Zanotti (Storia dell'Accademia Clementina 
... , vol. II, 1739), enumerating pictures painted by Crespi, 
writes, p. 56: ' ••. e due quadri per il milord Cucc, in tIIlO 

de' quali espresse Amore .Jisarmato da lIe nitife di Diana, e 
tlell' altro Ie tlinje stesse, clle fmltlo varj schemi ad Amore; e 
per altri personaggi inglesi molti altri quadr;.' L. Crespi (Vite 
de' pittori bolognesi nOll descritte nella 'Pelsina Pittrice,' 1769, 
p. 214) refers briefly to the pair of paintings as 'Due quadri 
per Milord Cuk.' 'Milord' only indicates a grand or elegant 
gentleman, in this case an Englishman, undoubtedly by 
the name of Cook, but further identification eludes us. 
(4) Information regarding the painting in Moscow was 
kindly given us by I. Antonova, of the Moscow Museum 
(in letter received Sept. 27, 1967), to whom we are also 
indebted for a photograph of the picture. Lasareff (/oc. cit. 
in note 2, above) says the companion to KI29 (evidently 
the one now in Moscow) was for sale about 1918 in 
Leningrad. (5) The Moscow picture (inv. no. 2690) 
measures 52 X74 cm. (6) For references to KI29 in Crespi's 
oeuvre, sometimes with a tentative dating, see Lasareff 
(Ioc. cit. in note 2, above), G. Fiocco, R. Longhi, R. van 
Marie, F. M. Perkins, W. E. Suida, A. Venturi (in IUS. 

opinions), L. Serra (in Bollettitlo d'Arte, vol. XXIX, 1935, 
p. 194), and A. M. Matteucci (Giuseppe Maria Crespi, 1963, 
p. unnumbered). (7) A version (size unknown; photograph 
in National Gallery archives) showing the same com
position as KI29 is said to have belonged to Nat Leeb 
(Paris?) in 1966; another (70 XI58 cm.), which adds 
several cupids to the composition, was in an auction at 
the Dorotheum, Vienna, Mar. 15-18, 1961 (illustrated in 
Weltkutlst, Feb. IS, 1961, p. 20). For versions of the 
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Moscow pendant see no. 3 I in the catalogue of the 
exhibition 'Bolognese Baroque Painters,' Finch College 
Museum of Art, New York, 1962. The catalogue of the 
1935 exhibition in Bologna, cited in Provenance, includes, 
as from the same cycle, paintings in the Leipzig Museum, 
the Bologna Pinacoteca, and the Suida Collection in 
Vienna. This last painting, which is identical with no. 3 I 
in the 1962 exhibition at Finch College, mentioned above, 
is now in the collection of Robert and Bettina Manning, 
Kew Gardens, New York. 

GIUSEPPE MARIA CRESPI 

K464: Figure 186 

K46S : Figure 187 

CUPIDS FROLICKING. EI Paso, Tex., EI Paso Museum 
of Art (1961-6/38a and b), since 1961.1 Copper. Each, 
12i- X 171 in. (30.8 X44·2 em.). Good condition. 

The landscape settings seem to be based on actual views, 
and the figures and movements of the children and 
animals arc clearly studied from life. But at the time these 
pictures were painted, about 1700,2 Crespi was fresh from 
the study of Correggio's putti at Parma, which no doubt 
accounts in some measure for the delicate play of light 
and shade over the soft bodies; and the lyrical glow along 
the horizons may owe something to Titian's and Gior
gione's landscapes, which Crespi had seen in Venice. 

Provenance: Contini Bonacossi, Florence - exhibited: 
'Mostra del Settecento Bolognese,' Palazzo Comunale, 
Bologna, 1935, p. 13 of catalogue, as Crespi. Kress 
acquisition, 1936 - exhibited: 'Paintings by Giuseppe 
Maria Crespi,' Durlacher Bros., New York, Jan. 6-Feb. 6, 
1937, nos. I and 2, as Crespi; 'Golden Gate International 
Exposition,' San Francisco, Cali£, 1940, nos. 154 and ISS 
of catalogue, as Crespi. 

References: (I) C'\talogue by F. R. Shapley, 1961, no. 38, 
as Crespi. (2) K464 and 465 have been attributed to Crespi, 
in ms. opinions, by G. Fiocco, R. Longhi (dating them 
c. 1700), R. van Marle, F. M. Perkins, W. E. Suida (dating 
them c. 1700), and A. Venturi. See also catalogues cited 
under Provenance. 

GIUSEPPE MARIA CRESPI 

KII98: Figure 188 

A GIRL WITH A DOG. Coral Gables, Fla., Joe and Emily 
Lowe Art Gallery, University of Miami (61.20), since 
1961.1 Canvas. 17lX13t in. (44.8 X35·2 em.). Abraded 
throughout; cleaned 1961. 

Formerly catalogued as Portrait oj a Girl, this would seem 
to be more accurately classified as genre than as portraiture. 
Although, as is appropriate to its casual subject, KII98 is 
less precisely executed, it is nevertheless stylistically related 
to the sibyl (which it resembles in pose) of Crespi's master
piece, Aeneas lVith the Sibyl and Charoll, Vienna Museum, 
thus suggesting a date for KII98 of about 1700.2 

Provenance: Contessa Bianchini, Bologna. Contini Bona
cossi, Florence. Kress acquisition, 1939 - exhibited: 
National Gallery of Art, Washington, D.C. (530),1941-56.3 

References: (I) Catalogue by F. R. Shapley, 1961, p. 78, as 
Portrait oj a Girl, by Crespi. (2) KII98 has been attributed 
to Crespi by B. Berenson, G. Fiocco, R. Longhi, F. M. 
Perkins, W. E. Suida, and A. Venturi (in ms. opinions), 
Suida suggesting that it is one of Crespi's later works. 
(3) Preliminary Cataloglle, 1941, p. 49, as Portrait oj a Girl, 
by Crespi, c. 1690. 

GIUSEPPE MARIA CRESPI 

K1404: Figure 191 

THE VISITATION. Tucson, Ariz., University of Arizona, 
Study Collection (62.157), since 1962. Canvas. 221 X 
191 in. (57.8 X48·9 em.). Fair condition; restoration on 
strip at right side. 

The sketchy handling of the rich pigments and the in
formal, gcnrelike interpretation of the scene place K1404 
in Crespi's period of the series of Sacraments, which he 
painted for Cardinal Ottoboni; the date of K1404 would 
then be, probably, about 1710/15.1 In the style of this 
period, in which the figures seem, instead of being drawn, 
to be modeled in pigment, Crespi was probably strongly 
influenced by Mazzoni.2 A Visitation catalogued as Crespi 
in the Stadclsches Kunstinstitut, Frankfurt, shows the 
arrangement of figures somewhat more compact, but 
otherwise very similar to that in K 1404. X-ray indicates 
some changes in the pose of St. Elizabeth in K1404: 
her head has been brought closer to the Virgin in the fmal 
version. 

Provenance: Carlo Foresti, Milan - exhibited: 'Mostra del 
Settecento Bolognese,' Palazzo Comunale, Bologna, 1935, 
no. 16 of catalogue, as Crespi, 1709; 'Venetian Paintings 
and Drawings,' Matthiesen Galleries, London, Feb. 23-
Apr. 6, 1939, no. 52, 'as Crespi, 1709. Arnold Scligmann, 
Rey & Co., New York ... exhibited: 'Night Scenes,' 
Wadsworth Atheneum, Hartford, Conn., Feb. Is-Mar. 7, 
1940, no. 7, as Crespi; 'Italian Baroque Painting,' Cali
fornia Palace of the Legion of Honor, San Francisco, 
Cali£, May 16-June IS, 1941, no. 25 of catalogue, as 
Crespi, 1709;3 'Three Baroque Painters,' Baltimore 



104 BOLOGNESE: XVII-XVIII CENTURY 

Museum of Art, Baltimore, Md., Apr. 28-June 4, 1944, 
no. 16, as Crespi, 1709. Kress acquisition, 1945 - exhibited: 
National Gallery of Art (843),1945-52, as Crespi; Museum 
of Fine Arts, Houston, Tex., 1953-61;4 since entering the 
Tucson Museum: 'Religion in Painting,' Arkansas Arts 
Center, Little Rock, Ark., Dec. 3, 1963-Jan. 30, 1964, 
no. 25 of catalogue, as Crespi; Mesa Community College, 
Mesa, Ariz., Jan. 1967, no. I of catalogue, as Crespi. 

References: (I) Notwithstanding the implication of the 
categorical dating 1709 given in some of the exhibition 
catalogues cited under Provenance, K 1404 is not dated by 
either inscription or document. It is attributed to Crespi, 
in the early 1700'S, by G. Fiocco (in ms. opinion); see also 
note 4, below. (2) See KI697 (Fig. 248). (3) T. C. Howe, Jr., 
in Pacific Art Review, Summer 1941, p. 2, as Crespi. 
(4) Catalogue by W. E. Suida, 1953, no. 23, as Crespi. 
probably c. 1709. 

GIUSEPPE MARIA CRESPI 

K1839: Figure 189 

A GIRL WITH A BLACK DOVE. Columbia, S.C., 
Columbia Museum of Art (62-933), since 1962.1 Canvas. 
25ixI9 in. (64'5 X48'3 em.). Fair condition; considerable 
abrasion in background; cleaned 1955. 

The figure in K 1839 invites comparison with similar subjects 
by Tiepolo. But while the Tiepolo type (compare K151, Fig. 
297 after a Tiepolo original) has the air of a sophisticated lady 
in allegorical guise, Crespi's is a simple, unselfconscious girl 
glimpsed in an act of no special significance. KI839 is one 
of at least three versions of the composition. One is in the 
City Art Museum, St. Louis; another, the best known and 
probably best preserved and frnest, is in the Birmingham 
Art Museum (England). The dreamy, lyric mood of the 
latter would seem to indicate a date toward 1730, the 
period to which Crespi's altarpiece in the Gesu at Ferrara 
is assigned. Indeed, Crespi may well have used the same 
model for the Virgin in this altarpiece as the one he used 
for the Birmingham Girl with a Dove; the pose also is almost 
the same. That KI839 may have been painted ten or 
fifteen years earlier is suggested by its more objective 
presentation and by the fact that pentimenti prove that the 
pose of the girl's left hand, as now seen in all three versions, 
was in KI839 arrived at only after experimentation. 

Provenance: Earl of Ellenborough, Southam, Delabere, 
Gloucestershire (sold, Sotheby's, London, June II, 1947, 
no. 38, as Crespi; bought by W. Sabin). David M. 
Koetser's, New York. Kress acquisition, 1950. 

Reference: (I) Catalogue by A. Contini Bonacossi, 1962, 
p. 93. as Crespi. 

GIUSEPPE MARIA CRESPI 

K 1758: Figure 192 

PASTORAL SCENE. New York, N.Y., Mrs. Rush H. 
Kress. Canvas. 25 X20 in. (63'5 X50·8 cm.). Good condi
tion. 

Comparison with KI29 (Fig. 190), from Crespi's early 
period, is enough to indicate a very different period for 
K1758, which is less playful and agitated in composition 
and smoother in execution. It belongs to Crespi's late 
period, in the 1730'S, when his calmer mood was 
bctter suited to pastoral scenes than to mythologies.1 Very 
similar, and equally late in date, are two pastoral scenes in 
the collection of Roberto Longhi, Florence, in one of 
which the only figures are a slightly diffcrent version of 
the group of two women at the right in K1758.2 

Provenance: Contini Bonacossi, Florence. Kress acquisition, 
1950 - exhibited: Philadelphia Museum of Art, Phila
delphia, Pa., 1950.3 

References: (I) KI758 is attributed to Crespi by R. Longhi 
(in ms. opinion, suggesting a date not earlier than 1720) 
and W. E. Suida (in Philadelphia Museum Bulletin, vol. 
XLVI, Autumn 1950, p.20, suggesting a date after 1730). 
(2) Suida (loc. cit. in note I, above) notes the relationship to 
the paintings in the Longhi Collection, which are repro
duced in A. Morandotti's catalogue of the exhibition 
'Cinque Pittori del Scttecento,' Palazzo Massimo alle 
Colonne, Rome, April 1943, pp. 44 £, and were shown 
again in the exhibition 'Giuseppe M. Crespi,' Salone del 
Podesta, Bologna, June-Aug. 1948, catalogue nos. 50 and 
52, where they were dated not earlicr than 1735. (3) See 
Suida, loco cit. in note I, above. 

Attributed to 
GIUSEPPE MARIA CRESPI 

K 1757: Figure 193 

PORTRAIT OF A YOUNG PRINCE. Lincoln, Nebr., 
University of Nebraska, Study Collection (U-364-K). 
since 1962. Canvas. 37 X29 in. (94 X73'7 cm.). Good 
condition; few restorations in background. 

This seems almost a caricature of Crespi's splendid formal 
portraiture, as seen, for example, in the Portrait of a Boy 
in the Galleria Campori, Modena, with its careful study of 
personality, rich costume, and details of setting. Crespi's 
paintings seem to offcr little parallel to KI757 in its 
deliberately humorous distortion of proportions and pose. 
Yet the color harmonics and the swift, spirited execution, 
carried scarcely beyond the stage of a sketch, have strongly 
recommended an attribution to Crespi, toward the end 
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of his career. 1 KI757 is a painting which would have 
strongly appealed to Crespi's pupil Pietro Longhi and one 
which looked forward to Goya. Were it not so delight
fully spirited one would be tempted to attribute it to the 
painter (now believed to be Alessandro Longhi) of the 
portrait ofErnolao II Pisani, in the Museo Civico, Belluno.2 

Provenallce: Eugenio Ventura, Florence - exhibited: 
'Cinque Pittori del Settecento,' Palazzo Massimo alle 
Colonne, Rome, April 1943, no. 26 of catalogue by A. 
Morandotti, as Crespi; 'Giuseppe M. Crespi,' Salone del 
Podesta, Bologna, June-Aug. 1948, Milan, Sept.-Oct. 
1948, no. 60 of catalogue by F. Arcangeli and C. Gnudi, 
as Crespi, probably in his latest manner. Contini Bonacossi, 
Florence. Kress acquisition, 1950. 

ReJerences: (I) K1757 is attributed to Crespi by R. Longhi 
(in ms. opinion, 1950); the catalogues cited under Prove
nance indicate support for attribution to Crespi. (2) See 
P. Zampetti, Dal Ricci al Tiepolo, 1969, p. 316. 

UBALDO GANDOLFI 

Bolognese School. Born 1728; died 1781. He was the 
cIder brother and first teacher of the better-known 
Gaetano Gandolfi. Both brothers studied at the Accademia 
Clementina in Bologna and were active chiefly in that city, 
painting religious and allegorical subjects and a few 
portraits. However, their visit to Venice, in 1760, strongly 
influenced their style. 

Attributed to UBALDO GANDOLFI 

K2036: Figure 195 

GROUP PORTRAIT. San Francisco, Cali£, M. H. De 
Young Memorial Museum (61-44-20), since 1955.1 Canvas. 
46! x691 in. (II7'2 X 175·6 em.). Good condition; cleaned 
1954· 

A contemporary once explained that, in spite of Ubaldo's 
repugnance to working as a portraitist, he could produce 
an excellent portrait when his sitter was someone toward 
whom he felt an intimate, sympathetic attachment.2 Such 
an intimate association with the sitters would seem to be 
suggested by the faces portrayed in K2036. The older man 
and woman to the extreme left and right have been tenta
tively identified as the artist's own father and mother, and 
the painter as the artist Ubaldo himself, while his sitter 
might be one of the business patrons of the family.3 On the 
basis of the apparent age of the painter, K2036 has been 
tentatively assigned to about 1750/53.4 However, this is 
some twenty years earlier than Ubaldo's signed and dated 
portrait of Cardinal Vincenzo Malvezzi, in the Malvezzi 
Collection, Rome,5 with which K2036 shows close stylistic 

similarity; and it is hardly likely that K2036 was painted 
earlier than the 1760'S, since it seems possible to detect in 
the style some influence of the Gandolfi's sojourn in Venice. 
The costumes can be paralleled in various paintings 
of the 1760'S. Straightforward, realistic portraits like 
those in K2036 are unusual in Ubaldo's known oeuvre; 
only the head of the artist himself could be classed with 
the series of slightly sentimental, idealistic heads which 
Ubaldo was wont to paint. G It is possible that K2036 may 
prove to have been painted by the younger Gandolfi 
brother, Gaetano (1734-1802). 

Provettance: Aram Gallery, New York. Kress acquisition, 
1954 - exhibited, after entering the De Young Museum: 
'Painting in Italy in the Eighteenth Century,' Art Institute 
of Chicago, Chicago, Ill., Sept. 19-NOV. I, 1970, Minneap
olis Institute of Arts, Minneapolis, Minn., Nov. 24, 
197o-Jan. 10, 1971, Toledo Museum of Art, Toledo, 
Ohio, Feb. 7-Mar. 21, 1971, p. 128 of catalogue by D. C. 
Miller, as Gandolfi Family, leaving to further research the 
decision as to which member of the family was responsible. 

ReJerettces: (I) Catalogue by W. E. Suida, 1955, p. 62, as 
Ubaldo Gandolfi; European Works of Art ill the M. H. De 
Young Memorial Museum, 1966, p. 169, as Ubaldo Gandolfi. 
(2) See E. Ricc6mini, in Paragolle, no. 197, 1966, p. 65. 
(3) Sec Suida, in loco cit. in note I, above. (4) Ibid. (5) 
Reproduced by Ricc6mini, fig. 60 of op. cit. in note 2, 
above. (6) Compare the one reproduced by R. L. Manning, 
in catalogue of the exhibition 'Baroque Painters of 
Bologna,' Finch College Museum of Art, New York, 
1962, no. 42. 

CRISTOFORO MONARI 

Emilian School. Born C. 1667; died 1720. He seems to 
have developed under the influence of Berentz and, 
possibly indirectly through Andrea Benedetti, under the 
influence of Jan Davidsz. de Heem. After working for 
Cardinal Imperiali in Rome, Monari was active from 1706 
in Florence and Pisa. 

K 194 ,: Figure 194 

STILL LIFE WITH MUSICAL INSTRUMENTS. Houston, 
Tex., Museum of Fine Arts (61-59). since 1953.1 Canvas. 
53! X39 in. (136'5 X99 em.). Good condition. 

Recognized as by the same hand that painted a well-known 
Still Life once attributed to Caravaggio in the Galleria 
Estense, Modena, K 194 has been attributed to a follower of 
Baschenis2 and to the Italo-Flemish artist Andrea Bene
detti.3 Both K 194 and the Modena painting have now been 
convincingly associated with two stilI-life paintings signed 
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by Cristoforo Monari: one in the Bellini Collection, Rome, 
dated 1716; the other formerly in the storeroom of the 
Uffizi and now in the Villa del Poggio a Caiano, dated 
1709.' KI94 likely dates in the same period, about 1710/15. 
Beyond its significance as a representation of still life, the 
picture may be intended as an allegory of the five senses: 
sight, hearing, taste, smell, and touch. Of special interest to 
Oriental textile experts is the prominent display of the rug, 
a type clearly recognizable as a 'Star Ushak.'5 

Provenatlce: Contini Bonacossi, Rome. Kress acquisition, 
1930 - exhibited: National Gallery of Art, Washington 
D.C. (837), 1946-52, as Andrea Benedetti; 'Cristoforo 
Munan e la Natura Morta Emiliana,' Pinacoteca, Parma, 
1964, no. 10 of catalogue by A. G. Quintavalle, as Monari. 

Referetlces: (I) Catalogue by W. E. Suida, 1953, no. 20, as 
a Northwest Italian follower of Baschenis. (2) Suida, lac. 
cit. in note I, above. (3) KI94 has been attributed to Bene
detti by G. Fiocco, R. Longhi, F. M. Perkins, Suida, and 
A. Venturi (in ms. opinions). (4) G. Briganti (in Paragotle, 
no. 55, 1954, pp. 40 ff., analyzing Monari's style and 
reproducing the signed painting in Rome and the Modena 
painting), G. De Logu (in Emporium, vol. CXXI, 1955, 
p. 254; Natllra //Iorta italiana, 1962, p. 178), and L. Mortari 
(in catalogue of the exhibition 'II Settecento aRoma,' 
Rome, Mar. I9-May 31,1959, p. 156) give KI94 to Monari 
(both Briganti and Mortari erroneously locate it in Dallas 
instead of Houston). K 194 has been cited by S. Bottari (in 
Arte A1ltica e Moaema, vol. XII, 1960, pp. 446 f.) as one of 
Monari's frnest paintings, an example of the blending of 
Lombard and Bergamask traits. For preliminary analysis of 
Monari's style see G. Briganti (lac. cit. above), where the 
signed painting in Rome is reproduced as fig. 22 and the 
Modena painting as fig. 23. (5) I am indebted to Charles 
Ellis for this identification. 

FRA VITTORE GHISLANDI 

Giuseppe Ghislandi, called both Fra Vittore, the name he 
assumed when he joined a religious order, and Fra 
Galgano from the name of the monastery in which he 
lived as a lay brother. Bergamask-Venetian School. Born 
1655; died 1743. His style was indebted to Bombelli, 
whose pupil and assistant he was in Venice, probably from 
1693. About a decade later he returned to Bergamo to take 
up residence in the Galgario monastery and to continue his 
active career as portrait painter. His sitters are presented 
realistically and yet as typical of their time and milieu. 

K21S : Figure 198 

PORTRAIT OF A YOUNG MAN. Washington, D.C., 
National Gallery of Art (213), since 1941.1 Canvas. 
28! X22! in. (73 X56·5 em.). Good condition; few stained 
restorations in background. 

The assumption that K2I5 may be a self-portrait2 is not 
acceptable, but the attribution to Ghislandi is convincing.3 

Instead of the suggested early date (about 1690),' however, 
a more acceptable date is between 1710 and 1720, the 
period to which the Portrait oj a Paitlter in the Art Museum, 
Worcester, Mass.,5 is referred, and in which the Portrait oj 
Dr. Bemardi, from the Conte Roncalli Collection, Bergamo,6 

is dated (1717). X-ray reveals, with remarkable clarity, 
another head beneath the one now visible in K215. It is a 
turbaned head, in animated pose similar to that of the 
pupil in KI766n (Fig. 197). 

Provettallce: Barberini, Rome. Contini Bonacossi, Rome -
exhibited: 'II Settecento Italiano,' Venice, 1929, P.48, as 
Ghislandi. Kress acquisition, 1932 - exhibited: 'Italian 
Paintings Lent by Mr. Samuel H. Kress,' Oct. 23, 1932, 
Atlanta, Ga., through June 2,1935, Charlotte, N.C., p. 37 
of catalogue, as Ghislandi; 'Tiepolo and His Contempo
raries,' Metropolitan Museum of Art, New York, Mar. 12-
Apr. 24, 1938, no. 1 of catalogue, as Ghislandi; 'Venetian 
Painting,' California Palace of the Legion of Honor, San 
Francisco, Cali£, June 25-July 24, 1938, no. 27 of catalogue, 
as Ghislandi; 'Venetian Paintings from the Samuel H. 
Kress Collection,' Aug. I, 1938, Seattle, Wash., through 
Oct. 31, 1938, Montgomery, Ala.; 'Masterpieces of Art,' 
New York World's Fair, May-Oct. 1939, no. 143 of 
catalogue, as Ghislandi. 

ReJerettces: (I) Preliminary Catalogue, 1941, p. 77, as by 
Ghislandi, C. 1690, possibly a self-portrait. (2) See note I, 
above. A self-portrait of the artist, obviously very different 
in features from K21 5, is in the Accademia Carrara, Bergamo. 
(3) K2I5 has been attributed to Ghislandi by R. Longhi, in 
rns. opinion. (4) Lac. cit. innote I, above. (5) The Worcester 
portrait is reproduced by R. Pallucchini (in catalogue of the 
exhibition 'Fra Galgario,' Galleria LorenzeIli, Bergamo, 
1967, pI. 14), who notes it cannot be a self-portrait. 
(6) Ibid., pI. 6. 

FRA VITTORE GHISLANDI 

K1766A: Figure 196 
PORTRAIT OF A PUPIL AS A GENTLEMAN 

K 1766B : Figure 197 
PORTRAIT OF A PUPIL WITH A TURBAN 

Raleigh, N.C., North Carolina Museum of Art (GL.60.I7. 
53 and 54), since 1960.1 Canvas. Each, 55 X39! in. 
(139·7X101 em.). Very good condition. 

These two paintings have come to present-day attention as 
pendants,2 and since the sitter in K 1766B is recognizable as 
the boy - probably a pupil- who posed for the artist from 
time to time in various costumes, it is presumed that the 
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sitter in K 1766A also was a pupil. The costume and pose 
in KI766A appear in other portraits by Ghislandi: in the 
portrait of an unknown man, for example, of the 
collection of Conte Agliardi, Bergamo, and in the portrait 
of Conte Suardo shown with his old servant, in 
the Accademia Carrara, Bergamo. The latter painting is 
rectangular, but its background corresponds to that in 
K1766A. A date toward 1730 may be suggested for KI766A 
and K1766B.3 

PrOllellallce: Marchese Enrico Visconti Venosta, Rome -
exhibited: 'Cinque Pittori del Settecento,' Palazzo Massimo 
aIle Colonne, Rome, Apr. 1943, nos. 3 and 4 of catalogue 
by A. Morandotti, as Ghislandi. Contini Bonacossi, 
Florence. Kress acquisition, 1950 - exhibited: 'I Pittori 
della Realta in Lombardia,' Palazzo Reale, Milan, Apr.
July 1953, nos. 77 and 78 of catalogue by R. Cipriani and 
G. Testori, as Ghislandi; after acquisition by the North 
Carolina Museum of Art: 'Paintings in Italy in the 
Eighteenth Century,' Art Institute of Chicago, Sept. 19-
Nov. I, 1970, Minneapolis Institute of Arts, Nov. 24, 
1970-Jan. 10, 1971, Toledo Museum of Art, Toledo, 
Ohio, Feb. 7-Mar. 21, 1971, no. 7 of catalogue by R. L. 
Manning (K1766A only), as Ghislandi.4 

References: (I) Catalogue by F. R. Shapley, 1960, pp. 108, 
IIO, as Ghislandi, c. 1730. (2) Morandotti, loco cit. in 
Provellallce. R. Pallucchini (in Arte Velleta, vol. XXIV, 1970, 
P.293) cites KI766A as a notable example of Ghislandi. 
(3) Morandotti (ibid.) suggests the early 1720'S; W. 
Mostyn-Owen (in Burlillgtoll Magazille, vol. xcv, 1953, 
P.277) suggests the late 1720'S, a date which seems more 
plausible in view of the Rembrandtesque shadows, which 
Ghislandi only acquired in his later years; G. Briganti (in 
EmporiulII, vol. XCVII, 1943, p. 196) cites K 1766A and 
KI766B as especially notable portraits of the artist's 
maturity. (4) See also D. S. Sutton, in Apollo, vol. XCII, 
1970, p. 170, fig. 7. 

FRA VITTORE GHISLANDI 

K 1641 : Figure 199 

PORTRAIT OF A YOUNG ARTIST. Tucson, Ariz., Uni
versity of Arizona (61.II5), since 1959. Canvas. 30 X24! in. 
(76'2 X61·6 cm.). Very good condition. 

A typical painting from Ghislandi's mature period,1 
probably about 1735, KI641 shows one of his favorite 
subjects, a young pupil. This boy is not dressed in a 
foreign costume, as is the one in KI766B (Fig. 197), but 
as he might commonly be seen, in the artist's studio, 
surrounded by studio properties. The former title, The 
Youllg Sculptor,2 may well be misleading; the two sculp
tured heads are likely models from which the young 

pupil practices drawing; his crayon rests on the mask at 
the left. 

Provellallce: Dott. Cav. Giovanni Piccinelli, Seriate (Ber
gamo) - exhibited: 'II Ritratto Italiano dal Caravaggio al 
Tiepolo,' Palazzo Vecchio, Florence, 19II, p. 164 of list 
published in 19II, and p. 150 of a large catalogue of 
the same exhibition published in 1927, as A Youllg Artist, 
by Ghislandi. Ercole Piccinelli, Seriate (Bergamo). Ars 
Antiqua, New York. Kress acquisition, 1949 - exhibited: 
Philadelphia Museum of Art, Philadelphia, Pa., 1950-53.3 

References: (I) KI641 is assigned to Ghislandi's maturity by 
W. E. Suida, loco cit. in note 3, below. (2) See note 3, 
below. (3) Suida, in Philadelphia MuseulIl Bulletill, XLVI, 
Autumn 1950, p. 18, as Ghislandi, The Young Sculptor. 

Attributed to 
FRA VITTORE GHISLANDI 

K1767: Figure 200 

PORTRAIT OFA MAN IN A WHITE WIG. Lincoln, Nebr., 
University of Nebraska, Study Collection (U-365-K), 
since 1962. Canvas. 281 X23! in. (71.8 X60'3 cm.). Fair 
condition; abraded in face and background. 

Comparison with such an example of Ghislandi's pre
sumably late style as the Portrait of all Elderly Mall, from a 
private Bergamask collection, shown in the recent 'Fra 
Galgario' exhibition in Bergamo,l suggests a tentative date 
of about 1740 for K1767. The Chardinesque technique and 
the modem effect of the presentation of personality in 
K1767 have attracted notice.2 

Provenance: Vici, Rome. Contini Bonacossi, Florence. 
Kress acquisition, 1950. 

Referellces: (I) Galleria Lorenzelli, Sept.-Oct. 1967. The 
portrait here referred to is reproduced by R. Pallucchini in 
catalogue of the exhibition as pI. 12. (2) From R. Longhi, 
who (in ms. opinion) attributes KI767 to Ghislandi; yet its 
present condition militates against certainty. 

Attributed to 
FRA VITTORE GHISLANDI 

K 1586: Figure 201 

PORTRAIT OF A Boy. Bridgeport, Conn., Museum of 
Art, Science and Industry; Study Collection, since 1962. 
Canvas. 26i X2o! in. (67'7 X52'1 cm.). Good condition; 
minor restorations. 

Stylistic relationship to portraits by Ghislandi's master 
Bombelli admits of the possibility that KI586 may have 
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been painted by Ghislandi in his early career, about 1700. 
So little is known of the artist's work in this period that 
the attribution remains tentative. 1 There would seem to be 
no basis for the designation Self-Portrait, with which 
KI586 entered the Kress Collection. 

Provenance: Paul Drey's, New York - exhibited: 'Sette
cento Exhibition,' William Rockhill Nelson Gallery of 
Art, Kansas City, Mo.; 'Art of the Past,' Addison Gallery, 
Phillips Academy, Andover, Mass., no. 37 of catalogue;2 
'Italian Baroque Painting,' Smith College Museum of Art, 
Northampton, Mass., Feb. 6-25, 1947, no. 33 of catalogue, 
as Self-Portrait, by Ghislandi. Kress acquisition, 1948. 

References: (I) KI586 has been attributed (inms. opinions) to 
Ghislandi in his early period by G. Fiocco and A. Morassi, 
and to Ghislandi without indication of date by F. M. 
Perkins. W. E. Suida (according to a notation in the Kress 
Foundation archives) labeled it North Italian. (2) The in
formation concerning these two exhibitions was furnished, 
without dates, by the dealer. 

GIACOMO CERUTI 

Giacomo Antonio Ceruti, called 11 Pitoccltetto (The Waif), 
from his paintings of the poor and unfortunate. Brescian 
School. Born 1691; active as late as 1761, and probably 
1766.1 He was born in Piacenza but was called Brescian, 
Milanese, or Paduan, from the cities where he resided and 
worked. He was also in Venice (1736) in the employ of 
General Schulenburg. He painted some religious pictures, 
but his chief subjects were portraits and genre. His 
portrayal of all classes of society is remarkably realistic in 
character. His paintings carry to its logical conclusion the 
style developed by Savoldo and Moroni and by Ceruti's 
near contemporary, Ghislandi. 

K2182: Figure 202 

THE CARD GAME. Raleigh, N.C., North Carolina 
Museum of Art (GL.60.17.55), since 1960.2 Canvas. 
28!X40!in. (72'4XI03'5 em.). Very good condition; 
cleaned 1959/60. 

Less than twenty years ago, when K2182 was in a private 
collection in London and Ceruti was less widely known 
than now, K2182 plausibly passed as a product of the 
Neapolitan SchooP A date in the late 1730'S may be 
suggested on the possibility of some influence here of 
Pietro Longhi, who at the time of Ceruti's sojourn in 
Venice had only recently dedicated himself to genre 
painting. But while Longhi emphasizes the fastidious, 
superficial taste of the eighteenth century, Ceruti conveys 
a sense of the tragedy of human existence. Even in scenes 
of diversion, such as this card game, the sadness of the men 

and women who look out of Ceruti's pictures recalls 
Watteau. The face of the woman in K2182 who rests her 
head on her hand, lost in meditation, seemingly oblivious 
of the game in progress, is paralleled in Ceruti's Girl with 
a Fa/J (Accademia Carrara, Bergamo) and likewise in 
Watteau's paintings ofPierrot. 

Provmallce: Private Collection, London.' Wengraf's, 
London. David M. Koetser's, N ew York. Kress acquisition, 
1957· 

References: (I) For recently discovered biographical data 
see A. Morassi, in Pantheoll, vol. xxv, 1967, pp. 348 ff., 
and R. Bassi-Rathgeb, in Arte Veneta, vol. XXI, 1967, 
p.237. (2) Catalogue by F. R. Shapley, 1960, p. II2, as 
Ceruti. (3) See Morassi (p. 360 of 0p. cit. in note I, above), 
who accepts K2182 as Ceruti. K2182 has also been given to 
Ceruti by H. Voss (in ms. opinion). (4) See Morassi, p. 360 
of op. cit. in note I, above. 

GIACOMO CERUTI 

KI771 : Figure 203 

PORTRAIT OF A COUNTRY GENTLEMAN. Seattle, 
Wash., Seattle Art Museum (It 37/C3374.1), since 195401 

Canvas. 371 X29i in. (94·6 XU·6 em.). Good condition 
except for slight restoration in background; cleaned 1954. 

This is a typical example of Ceruti's portraiture,2 of his 
straightforward, objective tepresentation of the sitter. 
Such characterization applies not only to features and 
costume but also to expression. Ceruti has presented the 
somewhat puzzled, even troubled, personality of this 
provincial gentleman, for whom life is not easy in spite of 
an apparently satisfactory social status. Comparison with 
Ceruti's self-portrait in the Brera, Milan,3 which seems 
to show the artist at about 60 years of age, suggests a date 
of about 1750 for K1771, although the execution of the 
costume is here stiffer, less richly modeled than in the 
self-portrai t. 

Provenance: Contini Bonacossi, Florence. Kress acquisition, 
1950 - exhibited: 'I Pittori della Realta in Lombardia,' 
Palazzo Reale, Milan, Apr.-July 1953, no. 138 of catalogue 
by R. Cipriani and G. Testori, as Ceruti; 'Style, Truth and 
the Portrait,' Cleveland Museum of Art, Cleveland, Ohio, 
Oct. I-Nov. 10, 1963, no. 28 of catalogue by R. G. 
Saisselin, as Ceruti. 

Referellces: (I) Catalogue by W. E Suida, 1954, p.72, as 
Ceruti. (2) KI771 has been attributed to Ceruti by R. 
Longhi (in ms. opinion) and accepted as such by Cipriani 
and Testori and by Saisselin (in catalogues cited in Prove
flallce). (3) The self-portrait is reproduced by A. Morassi, 
in Pantheoll, vol. xxv, 1967, p. 349, fig. I. 
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Circle of GIACOMO CERUTI 

KI826: Figure 204 

YOUNG COWHERD. Notre Dame, Ind., University of 
Notre Dame, Study Collection (61.47.15), since 1961.1 
Canvas. 55l X39! in. (140 XIOI em.). Good condition. 

The old attribution of K 1826 to Murill02 has clung to the 
painting until very recently.3 But Spanish critics tend to 
deny it not only to Murillo but to any Spanish artist.' The 
type of subject was as common in Northern Italy as with 
Murillo, and the mundane conception of the subject in 
this painting, together with the somewhat muddy effect of 
the technique, suggests the mid-cighteenth-century circle of 
Ceruti. 

Provenallce: Earl of Lonsdale, Lowther Castle, Westmor
land. Kress acquisition, 1950. 

Referellces: (I) Catalogue, 1962, urmumbered p., as Murillo. 
(2) G. F. Waagen (Treasures of Art ill Great Britaill, vol. JU, 

1854, P.265), describing the paintings in the Earl of 
Lonsdale's collection, cites by Murillo 'A boy faisallt la 
chasse.' If this refers to K1826, 'jaisallt la chasse' must be 
interpreted as 'hunting for vermin.' More definitely, the 
following two references (these, likewise, to a painting in 
the Lonsdale Collection) are taken as applicable to K1826: 
W. Stirling-Maxwell, Atmals of the Artists ill Spai", 2nd ed., 
vol. IV, 1891, p. 1634, as by Murillo, 'Boy, herding cattle 
and ridding himself of vermin, 4 ft. 6 in. high, 3 ft. 3 in. 
wide'; and C. B. Curtis, VeIJzquez alld Murillo, 1883, 
p. 278, no. 416, where the attribution and description are 
the same as Stirling-Maxwell's, and the latter author and 
Waagen are both cited. (3) R. Longhi (in ms. opinion) has 
attributed K1826 to Murillo. (4) This denial is made 
(verbally) by J. A. de Lasarte and J. Milicua, both of 
Barcelona. 

ALESSANDRO MAGNASCO 

Genoese School. Born, 1667; died 1749. When his father, 
a painter, died, Alessandro was sent, in 1677, from his 
Genoese home to Milan, where he studied under Filippo 
Abbiati. He was influenced by Morazzone, Salvator Rosa, 
Callot, and by the Genoese Castiglione and Valerio 
Castello. But his own influence on others was greater, 
especially on Sebastiano and Marco Ricci. Most of 
Magnasco's life was spent in Lombardy, chiefly in Milan. 
He was there from 1677 to 1703, and then in Florence for 
eight years. He was again in Milan from 17II until 1735, 
when he was called back to his birthplace by his daughter. 
He remained in Genoa until his death. Magnasco' 5 paintings 
are especially prized for their lively compositions, brilliant 
brushwork, and subtle color harmonies. 

KIII4: Figure 205 

LANDSCAPE WITH FIGURES. Birmingham, Ala., Bir
mingham Museum of Art (61.IIO), since 1952.1 Canvas. 
58t X46i in. (148.6 XII8·8 em.). Good condition. 

The attribution OfKlII4 to Magnasco is accepted without 
question, and the date proposed is before the artist left 
Milan for Florence in 1703.2 The Arcadian mood of the 
picture contrasts with the fantastic and dramatic subjects 
usually associated with his later career. A drawing in the 
Uffizi3 is evidently a study, followed very closely, for the 
woman in full profile washing clothes in K I I 14. X-ray 
of this woman in the painting brings out clearly Magnasco's 
solid modeling of forms. The group of a man and woman 
at the lower right is repeated in a horizontal painting of 
St. AllthollY Preachillg to the Fish, formerly belonging to 
Luigi Podio, Venice;' and all the figures in KII14 are 
repeated in a horizontal composition, Lalldscape tVith 
Washenvollletl alld Figures ill Repose recently exhibited in 
Milan. 5 

Provellallce: A. Sambon, Paris. Private Collection, Venice. 
Contini Bonacossi, Florence. Kress acquisition, 1937 -
exhibited: National Gallery of Art, Washington, D.C. 
(476), 1941-52.6 

Referetlces: (I) Catalogue by W. E. Suida, 1952, p. 63, and 
1959, p. 91, as Magnasco. (2) For this suggestion as to 
date see Suida, loc. cit. in note I, above. Others who have 
attributed KlII4 to Magnasco are G. Fiocco, R. Longhi, 
F. M. Perkins, A. Venturi (in ms. opinions), and B. Geiger 
(Magllasco, 1949, p. 153). (3) Reproduced by M. Pospisil, 
Magllasco, 1944, pI. 220. (4) Reproduced by Geiger, 
pIs. 48 and 476 of op. cit. in note 2, above. (5) 'Dipinti di 
Due Secoli,' Palazzo Serbelloni, Milan, Nov. I6-Dec. I, 
1963, pI. 16. (6) Prelimillary Catalogue, 1941, p. II9, as 
Magnasco. 

ALESSANDRO MAGNASCO 

KI936: Figure 206 
LANDSCAPE WITH WASHERWOMEN 

KI937: Figure 207 
LANDSCAPE WITH FIGURES 

Houston, Tex., Museum of Fine Arts (61-71 and 61-72), 
since 1958. Canvas. Each,.28tx22iin. (72.4 X56·5 em.). 
Both in good condition except for few restorations. 

These two paintings, like K2106 and K2107 (Figs. 208 and 
209), were obviously painted as a pair. Like similar idyllic 
subjects, KI936 and K1937 are tentatively assigned to the 
early years of the eighteenth century.l 
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Provenance: Earl of Suffolk, Charlton Park, Malmesbury, 
Wiltshire (sold, Spink & Son's, London, 1930). John S. 
Thacher, Washington, D.C. - exhibited: Fogg Art 
Museum, Cambridge, Mass., 1938-41; 'Paintings by 
Alessandro Magnasco,' Durlacher Bros., New York, 
Jan. 9-Feb. 3, 1940, nos. 19, 20. Rosenberg and Stiebel's, 
New York. Kress acquisition, 1953. 

Reference: (I) KI936 and KI937 have been attributed to 
Magnasco by W. E. Suida (in ms. opinion, dating them 
in the first quarter of the eighteenth century) and B. 
Geiger (Magnasco, 1949, p. 85). 

ALESSANDRO MAGNASCO 

K 1952: Figure 212 

PULCINELLA SINGING WITH HIS MANY CHILDREN 

Columbia, S.C., Columbia Museum of Art (54-402/23), 
since 1954.1 Canvas. Oval, 30X41 in. (76.2XI04·1 cm.). 

For the commentary, etc., see KI953, below. 

K1953: Figure 213 

TilE SUPPER OF PULCINELLA AND COLOMDINA 

Raleigh, N.C., North Carolina Museum of Art (GL.60. 
17.56), since 1960.2 Canvas. Oval (with corners added 
later), 3oi- x41i in. (78.1 X 105·1 cm.). Both in very good 
condition; cleaned 1953/54. 

Designed as a pair, KI952 and KI953 are the largest known 
and perhaps the latest paintings in a group of scenes 
devoted to Pulcinella and his family. These were the chief 
characters in a masked comedy which was popular in 
various centers in Europe, although the large hooked 
noses seen in KI952 and KI953 were apparently a distinctive 
feature of the Neapolitan masks. Most of Magnasco's 
paintings of the comedians are much smaller than this 
pair and have only two or three figures in each.3 There is a 
tendency to date the whole group around 1710/20, in the 
artist's Florentine or second Milanese period.' The group 
demonstrates well Magnasco's approach to genre painting. 
He is not a caricaturist or moralist, in the sense of Hogarth, 
or a satirist, in the sense of Goya, or a descriptive painter, 
in the sense of de Hooch. He arranges and rearranges a 
typically costumed group of people, in their typical 
activities and typical environment, and under a rich play 
of light and shade, to obtain delightfully lively, fantastic 
effects. 

Provetlance: Private Collection, 'Germany. David M. 
Koetser's, New York. Kress acquisition, 1953 - exhibited, 
after entering the Columbia Museum of Art: 'Art Treasures 

for America,' National Gallery of Art, Washington, D.C., 
Dec. 10, 1961-Feb. 4, 1962 (K1952 only), no. 58, as 
Magnasco; 'Alessandro Magnasco,' J. B. Speed Art 
Museum, Louisville, Ky., Feb. 2~Mar. 26, 1967, and 
University of Michigan Museum of Art, Ann Arbor, 
Mich., Apr.-May 1967, nos. 27 and 28, as Magnasco. 

References: (I) Catalogue by W. E. Suida, 1954, p. 55, and 
by A. Contini Bonacossi, 1962, pp. II3 £, as Magnasco. 
(2) Catalogue by F. R. Shapley, 1960, p. II4, as Magnasco. 
(3) Some of these smaller scenes are reproduced by B. 
Geiger, Magtlasco, 1949, pIs. 177-185. (4) Geiger (p.26 of 
op. cit. in note 3, above) dates them in his Florentine 
period; Suida (loc. cit. in note I, above) dates them in the 
second Milanese period; C. Seymour, Jr. (Art Treasures 
for America, 1961, p. 161) follows Suida's dating. No one 
has doubted the attribution to Magnasco. 

ALESSANDRO MAGNASCO 

K1I92: Figure 215 

CONSECRATION OF A FRANCISCAN FRIAR 

K 1222 : Figure 216 

BURIAL OF A FRANCISCAN FRIAR 

EI Paso, Tex., EI Paso Museum of Art (1961-6/37.'1 and b), 
since 1961.1 Canvas. Ovals, cOach, 18i X Id in. (47·3 X 
37.2 cm.). Both in good condition. 

These are characteristic examples among the scenes of 
monastic life which make up a large body of Magnasco's 
subject matter,2 and they testify against the accusation 
that he treated such scenes in an irreligious or satirical 
spirit. Magnasco peoples his pictures not with individuals 
but with classes, and whether they be washerwomen, 
boatmen, or monks he treats them with almost as much 
detachment as he treats water and trees. The moving 
bodies and draperies serve to catch and shatter the light, 
giving the fantastic effect characteristic of his style. A date 
late in Magnasco's second Milanese period, toward 1735, 
has been suggested for KII92 and K1222.3 But they are 
similar in effect to the oval of almost equal size in a private 
collection in Genoa which shows Soldiers Playing Cards,' 
for which a date of 1720/25 has been suggested. Another 
version of K 1222, in rectangular format, but with little 
variation in the figure composition, once belonged to 
Giovanni Salocchi, Florence, and went later to a Venetian 
private collection.5 X-ray indicates slight changes having 
been made by the artist in the backgrounds of K II92 and 
K1222. 

Provenance: Arnold van Buren, Naarden, Holland (sold, 
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A. Mak's, Amsterdam, May 26-27, 1925, no. 65, as Mag
nasco). Vienna (1938).6 Benno Geiger's, Venice. Accursio 
Accorsi, Bologna. Carlo Foresti, Carpi. Contini Bonacossi, 
Florence. Kress acquisition, 1939 - exhibited: Philadelphia 
Museum of Art, Philadelphia, Pa., 1950-53.7 

References: (I) Catalogue by F. R. Shapley, 1961, no. 37, 
as Magnasco. (2) KII92 and KI222 have been attributed to 
Magnasco by G. Fiocco, R. Longhi, F. M. Perkins, A. 
Venturi (in ms. opinions), M. Pospisil (Magnasco, 1944, 
pp. XXA'Vi and lxxvii, suggesting a dating at end of the 
second Milanese period), and B. Geiger (Magnasco, 1949, 
pp. 78 and 195). See also note 6, below. (3) See Pospisil, 
10c. cit. in note 2, above. (4) No. 141 in the exhibition '1 
Pittori Genovesi a Genova nel '600 e nel '700,' Genoa, 
Sept. 6-Nov. 9, 1969, reproduced. (5) See Geiger, pp. 89, 
147, and pI. 438 of op. cit. in note 2, above. Geiger's pI. 437 
reproduces a picture entitled Death of a Friar as pendant 
to the rectangular version of K1222. (6) Geiger (p. 78 of 
op. cit. in note 2, above) says that he found KII92 and 
K 1222 in Vienna in 1938 and took them to Italy, where they 
passed into the collections noted in Provenance. (7) Cata
logue by W. E. Suida, in Philadelphia MuseulII Bulletin, 
vol. XLVI, Autumn 1950, p. 20, as Magnasco. 

ALESSANDRO MAGNASCO 

K2178 : Figure 217 

BAY WITH SHIPWRECK. Raleigh, N.C., North Carolina 
Museum of Art (GL.60.17.57), since 1960.1 Canvas. 45t X 
681 in. (114'9 XI73 cm.). Very good condition except for 
slight abrasion in clouds; cleaned 1958/59. 

Among the many water scenes painted by Magnasco, 
presumably after his return to Genoa in 1735, K2178 is 
unusually large and also one of the most brilliant in tech
nique. Streaks and splashes of white pigment mark the 
crests of the lashing waves, and nervous touches of high
light on ropes and tugging workmen convey the urgency 
of their action, without clearly defming it. On what 
appears to be a two-handled jug under the trees at 
the right is a curious marking, which may perhaps be 
described as a combination of an anchor and a dagger. 
Since this curious design appears again on an object 
in the middle foreground of K2107 (Fig. 209), it would 
seem to have some special significance; could it be a 
fanciful symbol used at this time by the artist as his 
signature? 

Provenance: Mrs. Kittoe Payne - exhibited: Bristol 
Museum.2 Payne sale (Sotheby's, London, July 7, 1954, 
no. 59, as Magnasco; bought by Sweizer). David M. 
Koetser's, New York. Kress acquisition, 1957 - exhibited: 
National Gallery of Art, Washington, D.C., 1959-60; 

after entering the North Carolina Museum of Art: 'Art 
Treasures for America,' National Gallery of Art, Washing
ton, D.C., Dec. 10, 1961-Feb. 4, 1962, no. 59, as Mag
nasco; 'Genoese Masters,' Dayton Art Institute, Dayton, 
Ohio, Oct. 19-Dec. 2, 1962, John and Mable Ringling 
Museum, Sarasota, Fla., Jan. 5-Feb. 17, 1963, and Wads
worth Atheneum, Hartford, Conn., Mar. 19-May 5, 1963, 
no. 42 of catalogue by R. and B. S. Manning, as Magnasco, 
c. 1735; 'From El Greco to Pollock,' Baltimore Museum of 
Art, Baltimore, Md., Oct. 22-Dec. 8, 1968, no. 34 (cata
logue note by R. Rearick), as Magnasco, after 1735. 

ReJeretlces: (I) Catalogue by F. R. Shapley, 1960, p. 116, as 
Magnasco. (2) This exhibition is mentioned on the back of 
the dealer's photograph, with no information as to date. 

ALESSANDRO MAGNASCO 

K2106: Figure 208 

SEACOAST VIEW. Coral Gables, Fla., Joe and Emily 
Lowe Art Gallery, University of Miami (61.41), since 
1961.1 Canvas. 571x45tin. (145'1 XII5 cm.). Good 
condition except for few restorations in sky; cleaned 1961. 

For the commentary, etc., see K2107, below. 

K2107: Figure 209 

SEACOAST VIEW. Destroyed by fire, Dec. 26, 1956. 
Canvas. 57! X45! in. (146'7 X1I6'2 cm.). 

In keeping with Magnasco's interest in designing composi
tions in pairs, thinking of their decorative effect on the 
walls of a room, K2106 and K2107 were obviously painted 
as pendants. They could even have been placed in im
mediate juxtaposition to give the suggestion of one wide 
composition, with a large spreading tree in the middle. 
They are probably to be dated after 1735, along with a 
great many of Magnasco's seacoast scenes. Among the 
unexplained numbers, letters, and signs on the roped 
packages2 shown in the middle foreground of K2I07 is a 
device resembling an anchor and dagger, like the device 
noted on a jug in K2178 (Fig. 217). 

Provenance: Sir William Bagot. Orleans House, London. 
David M. Koetser's, New York. Kress acquisition, 1955. 

ReJeretlces: (I) Catalogue by F. R. Shapley, 1961, p. 80, as 
Magnasco. (2) Such roped packages are scattered on the 
ground or loaded on boats in many ofMagnasco's seacoast 
scenes. Hauling packages between points along the coast 
was probably the chief business of the picturesque boatmen 
with whom Magnasco peoples his coast scenes. 
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ALESSANDRO MAGNASCO 

K 1 191 : Figures 210, 214 

THE BAPTISM OF CHRIST 

KI221 : Figure 211 

CHRIST AT THE SEA OF GALILEE 

Washington, D.C., National Gallery of Art (528 and 532), 
since 1941.1 Canvas. 461 X57i in. (II7'5 X146'7 cm.) and 
46i X57i in. (II 8 XI46'7 cm.), respectively. Both in good 
condition except that sky is abraded, especially in K1221; 
K I 191 cleaned 1959. K 1221 cleaned 1960. 

Correspondence between KII91 and KI221 in size, 
technique, color scheme, and composition, along with the 
fact that they have come down together to recent owners, 
is good evidence that they were painted as pendants. 
They are characteristic examples of Magnasco's technique, 
which changed so little during his career that it is not a 
very helpful indicator of chronology.2 The dominance of 
stormy water scenery in both pictures has been taken as a 
possible index of date, suggesting the last period of 
Magnasco's life, after 1735, when he had returned to 
Genoa, to his childhood view of the sca.3 The dramatic 
effect is enhanced by closing in the dashing waves with a 
bank of trees on each side, like the coulisses of a theater 
stage. The agitated figures in both Biblical scenes - KII91 
taken from John 1:32-33; K1221, from John 21:7-8 -
seem themselves to be in the grip of nature's turbulence. 
The art of Tintoretto has been cited for contrasts to this 
effect.' In Tintoretto's Christ at the Sea oj Galilee (KI345; 
Fig. 92) Christ, standing at the left, His tall figure reaching 
nearly the full height of the canvas, His gesture calm but 
decisive, His garments untouched by the \vinds that toss 
the waves and drive the blustering clouds, easily dominates 
tempestuous nature. In K 1221, a composition which seems 
in some respects suggested by Tintoretto's, the small figure 
of Christ, His garments snapping in the wind, is little dif
ferentiated from the seething waters. A drawing in the 
Puccio-Prefumo Collection, Genoa,5 seems to be a study 
for the two central figures in KII91. A painting of St. 
Augustine and the Child on the Seashore recently presented 
. to the Galleria di Palazzo Bianco, Genoa, has been cited 
convincingly as a stylistic parallel to K II91. 6 

Provenance: Private Collection, Genoa. Contini Bonacossi, 
Rome. 7 Kress acquisition, 1939 - exhibited: 'Paintings by 
Alessandro Magnasco,' Durlacher Bros., New York, 
Jan. g-Feb. 3, 1940, nos. I and 2, as Magnasco; 'Master
pieces of Art,' New York World's Fair, 1940, no. 34 of 
catalogue (KII91 only), as Magnasco; 'Golden Gate 
International Exposition,' San Francisco, Cali£, 1940, 
no. 161 of catalogue (x 1221 only), as Magnasco. 

References: (I) Preliminary Catalogue, 1941, p. 120, as 
Magnasco. (2) E. K. Waterhouse, Italian Baroque Paintillg, 

1962, p.223. KII91 and KI221 have been attributed to 
Magnasco by G. Fiocco, R. Longhi, F. M. Perkins, W. E. 
Suida, A. Venturi (in ms. opinions), G. Delogu (Pittori 
minori liguri, lombardi, piemontesi del seicento e del settecento, 
1931, p. 126, mentioning KI221 only), A. Morandotti 
(Cinque pittori del settecellto, 1943, p. 71), Geiger (Ioc. cit. in 
note 3, below), and DUrst (Ioc. cit. in note 4, below). 
(3) B. Geiger, Magllasco, 1949, pp. 41 £; see also his 
pp. 152 £ (4) H. DUrst, Alessandro Magnasco, 1966, 
pp. 100 ff. (5) Reproduced by Geiger, I Disegni del Magnasco, 
1945, pI. 58. (6) No. 143 of the exhibition 'Pittori Genovesi 
a Genova nel '600 e nel '700,' Sept. 6-Nov. 9, 1969, 
reproduced. (7) A. Sambon, Alessandro Magnasco, cataloglle des 
oeuvres de ce maitre exposes a la Galerie Sal1lbon, May 22-
June 12, 1929; XI221 is here mentioned as in tllC Contini 
Collection, Rome, and reference is made to a dra\ving by 
Magnasco in the Geiger Collection, Vienna, of the group of 
Christ and St. Peter, the figures similar, but in a somewhat 
different arrangement from that in K 1221. The drawing 
is reproduced by Geiger, in Belvedere, vol. III, pt. I, 1923, 
pI. 20. 

Follower of 
ALESSANDRO MAGNASCO 

K1I30: Figure 218 

SEASCAPE WITH FRIARS. New Orleans, La., Isaac 
Delgado Museum of Art (61.86), since 1953.1 Canvas. 
21i X17 in. (55'2 X43'2 cm.). Good condition. 

The subject, monks praying on the coast of a stormy sea, 
is familiar in Magnasco's oeuvre; but the rendition of 
KII30 would seem to be by a follower of the popular 
master, either contemporary or nearly SO.2 The treat
ment of the water and of the trees in KII30 is un
characteristic of Magnasco, and the figures have less 
definition of form than is expected in even the most 
sketchy of his paintings. Contrast between the weak forms 
in an X-ray OfXII30 and the strong forms in an X-ray of 
KIII4 (Fig. 205) helps explain the difference in attribution 
of the two pictures. 

Provenance: Count Zubow, St. Petersburg - exhibited: 
'Italian Jewels in Russia,' 1912.3 Jacob Heinemann's, New 
York, Kress acquisition, 1938 - exhibited: National 
Gallery of Art, Washington, D.C. (482), 1941-51.' 

References: (I) Catalogue by W. E. Suida, 1953, p. 58, and 
by P. Wescher, 1966, p.60, as Magnasco, probably late. 
(2) XII30 has been attributed to Magnasco by B. Berenson, 
G. Fiocco, R. Longhi tentatively, F. M. Perkins, and A. 
Venturi (in ms. opinions). See also note I, above. B. Geiger 
(Magnasco, 1949, p. 153) lists KII30 as of dubious authentic
ity. (3) Information from dealer's dossier. (4) Preliminary 
Catalogue, 1941, pp. II9 £, as Magnasco. 
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Follower of 

ALESSANDRO MAGNASCO 

K 1029 : Figure 219 

SOLDIERS PLAYING CARDS. Phoenix, Ariz., Arizona 
Museum, since 1937.1 Canvas. 23 X29 in. (S8·4X73·7 em.). 
Condition not checked. 

The former attribution ofKI029 to Magnasc02 may have 
been suggested by the eccentric arrangement of some of the 
highlights and by the subject of military camp life, of 
which a few examples are to be found in Magnasco's 
oeuvre. It is possible to fmd tent, drum, and jugs, for 
example, somewhat similar to those seen in KI029, and the 
outstretched right leg of the soldier on the left recalls some 
of that artist's characteristic poses. But the types of figures 

and trees and the drawing of drapery folds cannot be 
paralleled in Magnasco. The style is so uncertain as to 
discourage an attempt at approximate dating; it may even 
be questioned whether the work is Italian. 

Provellallce: Contini Bonacossi, Florence. Kress acquisition, 
1936. 

Referellces: (I) Soldiers Playillg Cards •.• by Alessalldro 
Magllasco, pamphlet published by the Arizona Museum, 
Mar. 12, 1938. (2) KI029 has been attributed to Magnasco 
by G. Fiocco, R. Longhi, R. van MarIe, and A. Venturi 
(in ms. opinions). F. M. Perkins (in ms. opinion) fmds that 
the attribution, while not entirely convincing, is very 
plausible; and W. E. Suida (in ms. opinion) says the 
picture is 'different in coloring as in stylization of men and 
landscape from all we know by this excellent Genoese 
master.' 



MANTUAN, NEAPOLITAN, AND ROMAN SCHOOLS 

XVIII CENTURY 

GIUSEPPE BAZZANI 

Mantum School. Born 1690; died 1769. He was a pupil of 
an unimportant artist from Parma, Giovanni Canti; but he 
was chiefly influenced by earlier styles, of Veronese, 
Giulio Romano, Rubens and van Dyck, by the more nearly 
contemporary Fetti, and eventually by the intimations of 
Rococo elegance which Were reaching him from his im
mediate contemporaries in Italy and Northern countries, 
especially Austria, where, in tum, his influence was felt by 
Maulbertsch. 

K 1266 : Figure 228 

TIlE INCREDULITY OF ST. THOMAS. Tucson, Ariz., 
University of Arizona Museum of Art (61. II 0) , since 
1951.1 Canvas. 50l X36i in. (128'3 X92'4 em.). Fair condi
tion except for abrasion in head above Christ's left shoulder; 
cleaned c. 1951. 

Partly because the figures are somewhat more realistic, less 
stylized than those which became most characteristic of 
Bazzani, there has been a tendency to place K 1266 in the 
earliest years of his full maturity.2 How to date those 
years is a difficult problem, since the chronology of 
Bazzani's oeuvre is only beginning to be clarified. A 
painting recently proposed as one of his earliest accepted 
works, the Education of the Virgin in the parochial church 
at Portiolo,3 which cannot be earlier than 1718, is stylisti
cally related to K1266. But the more flowing technique of 
K1266 and its more expert composition (in these respects, 
as also in the figure types, very similar to Bazzani's Sts. 
Peter alld Paul in the Pradelli Collection, Bologna4) would 
seem to date it considerably later, perhaps about 1730/35. 
From a fewyears later still, probably, comes another version 
(not a replica) of K 1266, which was formerly in the 
Borghesani Collection, Rome.5 When exhibited in Mantua 
in 1933, K1266 had a pendant, the Tribute ofCaesar.s 

Provellallce: Signora Jole Fochessati, Mantua - exhibited: 
'Mostra Retrospettiva del Bazzani,' Palazzo Ducale, 
Mantua, May 1933, no. 32 of catalogue by N. Giannantoni, 
as Bazzani. Contini Bonacossi, Florence. Kress acquisition, 
194I - exhibited: 'Bazzani,' Casa del Mantegna, Mantua, 
May 14-0ct. 15, 1950, no. 65 of catalogue by N. Ivanoff, 
as early Bazzani; after acquisition by the University of 

Arizona: 'Art Treasures for America,' National Gallery of 
Art, Washington, D.C., Dec. IO, I961-Feb. 4,1962, no. 2, 
as Bazzani. 

References: (I) Catalogue by W. E. Suida, 1951, no. 20, 
and 1957, no. 19, as Bazzani, rather early. (2) See Suida 
(1957 op. cit. in note I, above) and C. Semeghini (in 
Emporium, vol. LXXVIII, 1933, pp. 63 £, reviewing the 
Bazzani exhibition of 1933). (3) Reproduced by C. P. 
TelIini, in Arte Lombarda, vol. XIII, 1968, p. 104, fig. 1. 
(4) See C. Perina, in Arte Alltica e Modema, nos. 34-36, 
1966, pp. 245 £, fig. 104a. (5) Reproduced by A. Moran
dotti, Cinque pittori del settecento, 1943, p. 81. It was sold 
in Milan in 1962; see C. Perina, in Art Bulletin, vol. XLVI, 
1964, p. 228, fig. 3 (apparently after cleaning). (6) Repro
duced by Semeghini, p. 61 of op. cit. in note 2, above. 
According to Suida (1957 op. cit. in note I, above), this 
pendant was later in a private collection in Bologna. 

II4 

GIUSEPPE BAZZANI 

K 344 : Figure 229 

A LAUGHING MAN. Columbia, Mo., University of 
Missouri, Study Collection (61.72), since 1961.1 Canvas. 
30 X24t in. (76'2 X6I·6 em.). Good condition except for 
abrasions in face. 

Like Bazzani's Illcredlllity of St. Thomas (KI266; Fig. 228), 
K344 probably dates from the artist's early maturity, 
about 1735.2 The subject has been interpreted as a buffoon 
or comedian3 and as an imbecile.4 The suggestion that 
K 344 is a fragment5 is not very convincing: the composition 
does not seem incomplete, and the gaze of the young man 
is directed out of the picture, toward the spectator, rather 
than toward a missing part of the composition. 

Provenance: Contini Bonacossi, Florence - exhibited: 
'II Settecento Italiano,' Venice, 1929, p. 45 of catalogue, as 
Bazzani; 'Mostra Retrospettiva del Bazzani,' Palazzo 
Ducale, Mantua, May 1933, no. 25 of catalogue by N. 
Giannantoni, as Lo Scemo, by Bazzani. Kress acquisition, 
1935 - exhibited: National Gallery of Art, Washington, 
D.C. (301), 1941-52.6 
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References: (I) F. R. Shapley, in Missouri AluIIIIlUS, vol. 
XLIX, no. 8, 1961, p.4, as Bazzani. (2) K344 has been 
attributed to Bazzani by R. Longhi, R. van Marle, A. L. 
Mayer, F. M. Perkins, W. E. Suida, A. Venturi (in ms. 
opinions), G. Fiocco (La Pittura venezialla aUa I/Iostra del 
settecellto, n.d. [1929/30?], p. 48), U. Ojetti, G. Fogolari, 
and others. (II Settecellto italiallo, 1932, pl.m) , N. Ivanoff(cata
logueofthe exhibition 'Bazzani,' Casa del Mantegna, Man
tua, May 14-0ct. 15, 1950, p. 79; although included in this 
catalogue, K344 was not shown at this exhibition), and 
R. Wittkower (Art and Architecture ill Italy, 1600 to 1750, 

1958, pI. 181A, dating it c. 1740). (3) Loc. cit. in note 6, 
below. (4) See Giannantoni, in catalogue cited in Proven
alice; also Wittkower (loc. cit. in note 2, above), and 
Ivanoff (loc. cit. in note 2, above). (5) Ivanoff, ibid. (6) 
Prelimillary Catalogue, 1941, p. 18, as Bazzani, c. 1730. 

GIUSEPPE BAZZANI 

K1270: Figure 220 

PHOEBUS. Amherst, Mass., Amherst College, Study 
Collection (1961-75), since 1961.1 Canvas. 461 x4d in. 
(117'5 X1I2'7 cm.). Underpaint showing through sur
face; otherwise good condition. 

For the commentary, etc., see K1273, below. 

K 1271 : Figure 221 

HERCULES. Washington, D.C., Howard University, 
Study Collection (61.155.P), since 1961.2 Canvas. 45ft- X 
44! in. (115'9 XII3 cm.). Underpaint showing through 
surface; otherwise good condition. 

For the commentary, etc., see K1273, below. 

K 1272 : Figure 224 

CLEOPATRA (?). Oberlin, Ohio, Oberlin College, Study 
Collection (61.86), since 1961.3 Canvas. 46 X44i in. 
(116'9 X 112'7 cm.). Underpaint showing through sur
face; otherwise good condition. 

For the commentary, etc., see K1273, below. 

K 1273 : Figure 225 

ERMINIA (?). Brunswick, Me., Walker Art Museum, 
Bowdoin College, Study Collection (1961.100.8), since 
1961.4 Canvas. 46 X44! in. (116'9 XII3 em.). Underpaint 
showing through surface; otherwise good condition. 

These four paintings, attributed without reserve to 
Bazzani,5 were probably designed as overdo or decorations, 
and their graceful contours were no doubt echoed in 

9 

carved or stucco decorations in other Rococo details of the 
room. The subjects have been variously interpreted. 
Phoebus, guiding his dashing steeds through the skies, 
is easily recognized in K1270. Hercules is unmistakable in 
K1271. Minerva has been suggested as a possible subject of 
K1273, but attempts to identify from Classical mythology 
the principal figure in KI272 have been fruitless. Perhaps 
the two deftnitely mythological personages (in KI270 and 
K1271) were balanced by two from history and literature. 
In KI272 the serpent, scepter, crown, and jewels may 
possibly identify the heroine here as Cleopatra; and in 
KI273 some of the accessories may be intended to suggest 
Tasso's Erminia, disguised in Clorinda's armor, just as she 
has arrived and dismounted in the old shepherd's retreat, 
although what the books could signify in this scene is 
by no means clear.6 The compositions may have allegorical 
overtones: thus KI270 has been interpreted as Light, 
KI271 as Force, KI272 as Majesty or Peace, and KI273 
as Good Goverltmellt.7 StylistiC resemblance to Bazzani's 
decorations of about 1750 in Santa Maria della Carita, 
Mantua, suggests a similar dating for the present series.8 

Provenance: Contini Bonacossi, Florence. Kress acquisition, 
1941 - exhibited: 'Bazzani,' Casa del Mantegna, Mantua, 
May I4-0ct. 15, 1950, nos. 60, 62, 66, and 68 of catalogue 
by N. Ivanoff, as Majesty, Light, Good GovemllJent, and 
Force, by Bazzani. c. 1750. 

References: (I) Catalogue by C. H. Morgan, 1961, p.26, 
asP/Zoebus. by Bazzani. (2) Catalogue by J. A. Porter, 1961, 
no. II, as Hercules, by Bazzani. (3) Catalogue by W. 
Stechow (in Allm Memorial Art Museum Bulletill, vol. XIX, 
1961, p. 43, and EuropeatJ alld American Paintings and 
Sculpture in the Allen Memorial Art Museum, 1967, pp. 12 £), 
tentatively as Allegory of Peace, by Bazzani, c. 1750 (but 
see note 7, below, and Stechow, in Allen Memorial Art 
Mllsellm BlIlletin, vol. XXVII, 1970, p.55, for corrections). 
(4) BlIlletin of the Walker Art Mllsellm, vol. I, no. I, 1961, 
p. 8, as Minerva, by Bazzani, middle of eighteenth century. 
(5) They have been attributed to Bazzani by W. E. Suida 
(in lllS. opinion) and N. Ivanoff (loc. cit. in Provenance). 
(6) An old listing in the files of the Kress Foundation labels 
K 1272 as Cleopatra and K 1273 as Erminia. (7) The interpreta
tion of the subjects as Light, Force, Majesty, and Good 
GOVerltlllellt was first suggested by Suida (loc. cit. in note 5, 
above) and has been followed by Ivanoff (loc. cit. in 
Provenance); Stechow (loci cit. in note 3, above) favored the 
title Peace for K1272; but he writes me (Apr. 2, 1969) that 
he thinks this identification incorrect and that Professor 
Panofsky had suggested Venlls as the subject of K 1272, an 
interpretation which, as Stechow notes, does not seem 
convincing. Neither is the identification of this figure as 
Cleopatra very satisfactory. (8) See Ivanoff, no. 60 of op. 
cit. in Provenance, citing the four paintings as 'stupelldi 
pa/melli.' 
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GIUSEPPE BAZZANI 

K312: Figure 230 

TilE DEPARTURE OF TilE PRODIGAL SON. Kansas 
City, Mo., William Rockhill Nelson Gallery of Art 
(61-57), since 1961. Canvas. 3si X49i in. (97·5 X 125·4 cm.). 
Good condition. 

Although the subject of K312 has not always been under
stood - it has been called the Young Mazeppa,l the Expulsion 
oj Hagar altd Ishmael,2 and merely a Group oj Figures3 -

the attribution to Bazzani has not been questioned.' That 
the subject is the Departure of the Prodigal SOil is evident 
from the fact that replicas of the composition are associated 
with other episodes from the parable of the prodigal son. 
K312 is stylistically classed as the earliest of the versions (or 
replicas), probably dating soon after 1750.5 Next in date, 
as it is somewhat more dramatic in spirit than K3I2, would 
seem to be the version formerly in the Prampolini Tirelli 
Collection, Reggio Emilia.6 Then still later, perhaps about 
1760, comes the Returll oj the Prodigal SOil, in yet more 
sketchy technique, in a private collection in Venice, 
where it has as pendant the scene of the Prodigal SOil lVith 
the Courtesall.7 A version of the Departure oj tTle Prodigal SOil 
in the Budapest Museum,8 resembling the pair in the Vene
tian collection in teclmique and size, would seem to have 
been painted as one of the same series; and in the same style 
is a painting of a fourth scene from the parable, the Prodigal 
SOtl Resting, ina private collection in Milan. 9 The versions of 
the Departure oj the Prodigal SOtl mentioned thus far, while 
differing somewhat in technique and expression, follow 
very closely the composition of K3 12. Entirely different 
in composition is a version of the subject seen in a drawing 
by Bazzani in the Archivio di Stato, Mantua.10 X-ray 
detects another, but indecipherable, painting under the 
one now visible in K3I2. 

Provellatlce: Contini Bonacossi, Florence - exhibited: 'II 
Settecento Italiano,' Venice, 1929, p.45 of catalogue, as 
Group oj Figures, by Bazzani; 'Mostra Retrospettiva del 
Bazzani,' Palazzo Ducale, Mantua, May 1933, nO.2S of 
catalogue by N. Giannantoni, as Bazzani. Kress acquisition, 
1935 - exhibited: National Gallery of Art, Washington, 
D.C. (275), 1941-60.11 

Riferellces: (I) M. Goering, Italienische Malerei des sieb
zeTmtetl tllld achtzeTmtetz jahrTlIlllderts, 1936, p. IS; and G. 
Lorenzetti, Das jahrTlIlIldert Tiepolos, 1942, p. LIl, no. 12.(2) G. 
Fiocco, La Pittura vetleziana alia /IIostra del settecellto, n.d. 
[1929/30?], p. 4S. (3) Catalogue of the exhibition 'II Sette
cento Italiano,' Venice, 1929, p. 45. (4) K312 has been attri
buted to Bazzani by R. Longhi, R. van Marie, A. 1. Mayer, 
F. M. Perkins, W. E. Suida, A. Venturi (in ms. opinions), 
and authors cited in notes I and 2, above, and notes 5, 6, 
and 7, below. See also 1. Rosenthal, in Gazette des Beaux
Arts, vol. III, 1930, pp. 32 £, fig. 10. (5) C. P. Tellini (in 

ArteLombarda, vol. XIII, pt. 2, 1965, pp. IIO £) convincingly 
parallels K3I2 with Bazzani's paintings in Santa Maria 
della Carita, Mantua, of about 1752. (6) Reproduced by 
A. Morandotti, in catalogue of exhibition 'Cinque Pittori 
del Settecento,' Palazzo Massimo aile Colonne, Rome, Apr. 
1943, no. 69, with its pendant, no. 70, the Returll oj the 
Prodigal SOli, from the same collection, each 70 X94 cm. 
(7) N. Ivanoff, catalogue of the Bazzani exhibition at 
Mantua, 1950, p. 77, fig. 93, reproducing the Prodigal Son 
lVith the Courtesan; each of the canvases in this pair measures 
92 XII7 cm. See ibid., p. 44, for reference to K312. (8) No. 
1367, Museum of Fine Arts, Budapest, 94XII7 cm., 
museum photograph. (9) Reproduced by Tellini, p. III, 
fig. 25, of op. cit. in note 5, above. (10) Reproduced by N. 
Ivanoff, in Boll£ttitlo d'Arte, vol. XXXV, 1950, p. 377. (II) 
Prelilllillary Catalogue, 1941, p. IS, as the Prodigal SOil (?), 
by Bazzani, c. 1750. 

GIUSEPPE BAZZANI 

K352: Figure 222 
DEATIl 

K350: Figure 223 
BURIAL 

K351 : Figure 226 
HELL 

K349: Figure 227 
HEAVEN 

New York, N.Y., Mrs. Rush H. Kress. Paper on canvas. 
Each, 20i XI5 in. (50.S X3S·I cm.). All in good condition. 

The small size of these four pictures, their sketchy execu
tion, and the fact that, even though painted in oil, they are 
on paper and are in grisaille indicate that they were 
intended as preliminary studies.1 No further development 
of the compositions by Bazzani is known. The subjects 
have been somewhat bafHing: K349, for example, has been 
called theAssulllptiotl and the Levitation oj Mary Magdalene, 2 

and K352 and K350 have been called the Death oj St. 
joseph and the Funeral of St. joseph. But the titles used at 
the head of the present catalogue note seem to have been 
generally accepted.3 They fmd a degree of confirmation 
(given the presumed relationship between Bazzani and 
contemporary Austrian artists) in a series of wood 
sculptures carved in 1760 by Thaddeus Stammel in the 
monastery at Admont, Austria, which represent the 
Pilgrim's Death, Last judgllletlt, Hell, and Heavell.' K349-
K352 probably date about this time. 5 

Provenallce: Contini Bonacossi, Florence - exhibited: 
'Mostra Retrospettiva del Bazzani,' Palazzo Ducale, 
Mantua, May 1933, nos. 22, 24, 41, 44 of catalogue by 
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N. Giannantoni, as Bazzani. Kress acquisition, 1935 -
exhibited: 'Bazzani,' Casa del Mantegna, Mantua, May 14-
Oct. IS, 1950, nos. 61, 63, 64, 67 of catalogue by N. 
Ivanoff, as Bazzani; after acquisition by Mrs. Kress: 
'Masters of the Loaded Brush,' Knoedler & Co., New 
York, Apr. 24-29, 1967(K350 and K349, only), nos. 35 and 
36 (catalogue notes by M. C. Abromson), as Bazzani. 

ReJerences: (I) K349-K352 have been attributed to Bazzani 
by G. Fiocco, R. Longhi, R. van Marle, A. L. Mayer, 
F. M. Perkins, W. E. Suida, A. Venturi (in ms. opinions), 
N. Ivanoff (in Bollettino d'Arte, vol. xxxv, 1950, p. 378, 
citing them as 'capolavori'; and loco cit. in Provenance), C. 
Perina (in Art Bulletin, vol. XLVI, 1964, p. 230), Abromson 
(loc. cit. in Provenance), and R. Wittkower (in Connoisseur, 
vol. CLXIV, 1967, p. 245). (2) In some of the ms. opinions 
cited in note I, above. (3) These titles were suggested by 
W. E. Suida (memorandum in the Kress archives) in a 
somewhat expanded form: Christ Protecting the Sick Mall 
agaillst the Emissaries of Hell, the Burial, the Souls of the 
COlldemlled, and the Soul oj the Elect Guided by all Angel 
toward Heavel/. (4) These wood sculptures are cited in 
connection with K349-K352 by Abromson, loco cit. in 
Provenance. (5) Abromson (loc. cit. in Provenance) dates 
them about 1750; Ivanoff(loc. cit. in Provenance) dates them 
in Bazzani's late maturity. 

GASP ARE TRA VERSI 

Neapolitan School. Born 1732; died 1769. Little is known 
of his life or career beyond what can be learned from his 
paintings and the brief notice, in a guidebook of 1776,1 
that he was a Neapolitan pupil of Solimena, that he settled 
in Rome, where he distinguished himself painting copies2 

as well as pictures of his own invcntion, good in texture 
and lively in color, and that he died in 1769 at the age of 
thirty-seven. It is only reccntly3 that a substantial part of 
his oeuvre has come to light or has been idcntified in 
known paintings formerly attributed to such artists as 
Ghezzi and Bonito. Traversi proves to have been remarkably 
competent as painter of religious subjects and of portraits 
as well as painter of genre. 

K19S7: Figures 23 1 , 232 
THE ARTS - MUSIC 

K19S8: Figure 233 
THE ARTS - DRAWING 

Kansas City, Mo., William Rockhill Nelson Gallery of Art 
(61-70 and 61-71), since 1961. Canvas. K1957, 59~X 
80iin. (151·4X204·2cm.); K1958, 59!X80!in. (150.5 X 
203·9 em.). K1957, signed at lower left: Gaspar Traversi 
P[inxit]. Both in good condition except for some restora
tion on woman's garment in K1957 and on a few of the 

figures and along edges of K1958; K1957 cleaned 1959; 
K1958 cleaned 1953. 

The attribution of this pair of paintings is confirmed by 
the signature on K1957, as well as by agreemcnt in style 
and figure types with other examples of Traversi's genre 
painting.4 It was the signature on a religious painting that 
gave the key, in 1925, to the idcntification of Traversi as 
the painter of many pictures formerly attributed to other 
artists. A number of other signed pictures by him are now 
known. Whcn first published, some forty years ago,5 

K1957 and K1958 were assigned to about 1760; but 
comparison with earlier examples of Traversi' s work, some 
of them inscribed with the earliest known date in his 
oeuvre, 1749, makes a date of about 1750 seem more 
plausible for this pair. Some of the figures here bear the 
closest possible resemblance to figures in the early Lettera 
Segreta, for example, in the collection of the Banco di 
Napoli. 6 The instruments shown in K 1957 are a harpsi
chord, flute, and contrabass, and the musical sheets are 
opcn at a 'Cantata a Voce Sola' (song for a single voice) 
which begins 'Sorge la bel aurora i vagJti prati indora e 
rende .. .' (Beautiful Aurora rises, gilds the lovely meadows, 
and rcnders ... ). 

Provenance: R. Herzka, Vienna (c. 1925-30). Anonymous 
sale, Christie's, London, May 16,1952, no. 26, as Traversi.7 

David M. Koetser's, New York. Kress acquisition, 1953 -
exhibited: (K1958 only) Columbia Museum of Art, 
Columbia, S.C., 1954-61;8 (K 1957 only) Birmingham 
Museum of Art, Birmingham, Ala., 1959-60; 9 after entering 
the William Rockhill Nelson Gallery of Art: (K1957 only) 
'Art Treasures for America,' National Gallery of Art, 
Washington, D.C., Dec. 10, 1961-Feb. 4, 1962, no. 95, 
as Traversi; (K 1957 only) 'Painting in Italy in the Eightecnth 
Century,' Art Institute of Chicago, Sept. 19-Nov. I, 1970, 
Minneapolis Institute of Arts, Nov. 24, 197o-Jan. 10, 1971, 
Toledo Museum of Art, Feb. 7-Mar. 2, 1971, no. 103 of 
catalogue by M. Stoughton, as Traversi (see also D. Sutton, 
in Apollo, vol. XCII, 1970, p. 172, fig. II). 

ReJerel/ces: (I) Bianconi, Pitture di Bologna, 1776, as cited by 
R. Longhi, in Paragone, no. I, 1950, p. 44. The 1776 ed. of 
Bianconi has not been available to me. (2) Bianconi 
(pp. 372 f. of op. cit. in note I, above) is reported to list 
copies of paintings by Traversi which were then (1776) in 
the Church of the Osservanza, Castell' Arguato, Bologna. 
The copies were made after such artists as Guercino and 
Annibale Carracci. (3) Beginning with R. Longhi, in Vita 
Artistica, 1927, pp. 145 ff.; republished in Longhi's Saggi e 
ricerclle, 1925-1928, vol. II, pt. I, 1967, pp. 189 ff., pIs. 162 ff. 
(4) KI957 and KI958 have been accepted as Traversi's by 
Longhi (vol. I, pp. 218 £ of Saggi e ricerclle, cited in note 3, 
above), S. O. (in Thieme-Becker, Allgemeilles LexicolI, 
vol. XXXIII, 1939, p. 361), R. Dacchelli and R. Longhi 
(Teatro e immagini del settecento italiano, 1953, pp. 194 ff.), 
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and Suida (see notes 8 and 9, below). (5) By Longhi (in Vita 
Artistica, loco cit. in note 3, above). (6) Reproduced by Longhi, 
pI. 175 of Sagg; e ricercize, cited in note 3, above. (7) The 
note in this sale catalogue states that one of this pair of 
paintings is 'signed and dated 1752,' seemingly in error 
regarding its being dated, although this would have been 
a reasonable date. See also World Collectors Atmuary, ed. 
by F. A. van Braam, vol. IV, 1952, no. 2747. (8) Catalogue 
by W. E. Suida, 1954, p. 61, as Traversi. (9) Catalogue by 
Suida, 1959, p. 93, as Traversi. 

LEONARDO COCCORANTE 

Neapolitan School. Active first half of eighteenth century. 
A pupil, probably, of Angelo Maria Costa, Coccorante 
was one of the last successful painters of fantasy landscapes, 
unless we class as such the capricci which Guardi and Cana
letto occasionally painted as a kind of relaxation, it would 
seem, from their vedute subjects. Coccorante was undoubt
edly influenced by Salvator Rosa, like whom he showed 
a respect for observation as a basis on which to develop 
his imaginative interpretations. 

K 1665 : Figure 234 
PORT IN CALM WEATHER WITH RUINS 

K1666: Figure 235 
PORT IN A TEMPEST WITH RUINS 

Coral Gables, Fla., Joe and Emily Lowe Art Gallery, 
University of Miami (61.29 and 61.30), since 1961.1 
Canvas. K1665, 50X69iin. (127XI77·5cm.); K1666, 
50t x70i in. (127'7 X 179'9 em.). Inscribed (KI665, at 
lower right; K1666, at lower left): LC (written as a mono
gram). Both in good condition; cleaned 1961. 

These are among a considerable number of known paint
ings bearing Coccorante's initials inscribed as a monogram, 
the C intersecting the base of the L.2 They exhibit a remark
able uniformity of subject matter and style: seaside views 
with ruins, imaginative, somewhat fantastic interpretations 
of actual, but seldom precisely identifiable scenes. The 
mood tends to be somewhat foreboding and sinister, even 
reminiscent of Monsu Desiderio (KI540, Fig. 176). The 
crumbling columns and arches are being devoured by a 
fleecy, creeping moss; an eerie light is reflected from 
spotty, cumulus clouds; and the restless figures hurry about 
as if impelled by a sense of impending disaster. The 
figures in K1665 and K1666, as commonly in Coccorante's 
pictures, are likely by other artists. The chronological 
development of Coccorante's style has not been charted; 
K1665 and K1666 would seem to belong to his maturity, 
well after the beginning of the eighteenth century. There 
is no basis for the identification of subject matter with 

which these two paintings entered the Kress Collection, as 
Port of Ostia, and their association with the story of the 
Argonauts is purely speculative. Their attribution to Luigi 
Carbone was challenged years ago.3 

Provetlance: Marchese Ugo Pietro Spinola, Rome. Duveen's, 
New York. Kress acquisition, 1949. 

Referetlces: (I) Catalogue by F. R. Shapley, 1961, p. 76, as 
Coccorante. (2) A number of these signed paintings, 
including KI665 and K1666, have been published by 
O. Ferrari, in Emporium, vol. CXIX, 1954, pp. 9 If. Other 
examples of Coccorante's painting especially suitable for 
comparison with K1665 and KI666 are published by 
M. Soria, in Arte Atltica e Modema, nos. 13-16, 1961, 
pp. 439 If., figs. 216c and d, 217C. (3) By R. L. Douglas (in 
ms. opinion), who was the first to attribute them to 
Coccorante. 

CARLO BONAVIA 

Neapolitan School. Active 1755-88. A considerable 
number of paintings have now been identified as by 
Bonavia, many of them signed and dated; all but two of 
the dates (those onK1667andK1668) are from 1755 to 1760.1 

The style isremarkably uniform, with scarcely any change in 
nearly thirty undocumented ye~rs. Bonavia appears to have 
been inspired by Salvator Rosa, and especially by Claude
Joseph Vernet, who was so briefly in Naples that a visit by 
Bonavia to Rome seems to be the explanation. He may even 
have been born in Rome, although he painted mainly views 
in or ncar Naples.2 

K 1667 : Figure 236 
CASTEL DBLL'OVO 

K1668: Figure 237 
TEVERONE CASCADE 

Honolulu, Hawaii, Honolulu Academy of Arts (2991.1 and 
2992.1), since 1957. Canvas. Each, 38 X48 in. (96'5 X121'9 
em.). KI667 is inscribed on rocks at lower left: C. Botlavia 
P. A. 1788; KI668 is inscribed at lower right: C. BOllavia 
P. A. 1787. Both in very good condition, cleaned 1957. 

Comparison of K 1668 with a painting of a similar subject 
in the collection of the Duke of Buccleuch, Bowhill, 
Selkirk, which is signed by Claude-Joseph Vernet and dated 
1746,3 gives an idea of the strong influence of this French 
artist on Bonavia. For the uniformity of Bonavia's style 
throughout his career K1668 should be compared with 
a similar scene now in the Museo di Capodimonte, 
Naples, which he painted and dated 1755, the earliest date 
on any of his known paintings;4 K1667 may be compared 
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with another picture of almost its exact size and composi
tion, which Bonavia signed and dated 1758.5 The Castel 
dell'Ovo is at Naples and the Teverone Cascade is at 
Tivoli. 

Provenance: Morris Hawkes. Eva Van Cortlandt, N ew York 
(from c.I850). Duveen's, New York. Kress acquisition, 
1949· 

References: (I) W. G. Constable (in Art Quarterly, vol. 
XXII, Spring 1959, pp. 30,41) notes that in view of this 
fact it would be tempting to try to read the dates on KI667 
and KI668 as 1757 and 1758, but that repeated examination 
confirms the third digit as an 8. (2) This biographical note 
is based on W. G. Constable's studies of Bonavia, in 
Essays in Honor oj Georg Swarzenski, 1951, pp. 198 If.; 
in Art Quarterly, vol. XXII, Spring 1959, pp. 19 If.; and 
ibid., vol. XXIII, Winter 1960, p. 372 - chiefly the second of 
these articles. (3) This painting by Vemet is reproduced by 
Constable, fig. 24 of op. cit. in note I, above. (4) Repro
duced, ibid., fig. I. (5) This painting of 1758 of the Castel 
dell'Ovo was sold from an anonymous collection at 
Christie's, June 23, 1922 (lot 58); its present whereabouts is 
unknown, and I have not seen a reproduction of it (see 
Constable, p. 29, no. II, and p. 30, no. 16, of op. cit. in 
note I, above). 

MICHELE ROCCA 

Michele Rocca, called Parmigianino (the little Parmese) 
from his birthplace. Roman School. Born 1666; died 
probably c. 1730.1 He studied under Ciro Ferri in Rome, 
where he was active from about 1700 and was probably 
influenced also by French artists working there. His 
paintings, somewhat in the style of the French Rococo, 
enjoyed a modest success in France. 

K1760: Figure 241 

THE FINDING OF MOSES. New York, N.Y., Samuel H. 
Kress Foundation, since 1961. Canvas. 201 XI5l in. 
(52'7 X39'4 em.). Very good condition. 

The attribution of K 1760 to Rocca2 is supported by com
paring it with such typical examples of his paintings as 
the Coral Fishers and Nymphs Gathering Flowers in the 
Prato Gallery.3 An equally close parallel is offered by 
Rocca's Toilet oj Venus in the Rhode Island School of 
Design, Providence, for which a date of about 1710 is 
suggested.' This dating should be equally suitable for K 1760. 

Provenance: Contini Bonacossi, Florence. Kress acquisition, 
1950. 

References: (I) There is disagreement about Rocca's dates; 
I have followed those given by A. M. Clark, in the cata-

logue of the exhibition 'Painting in Italy in the Eighteenth 
Century,' Chicago, Minneapolis, Toledo, 1970-'71, p. 208. 
(2) K 1760 has been attributed to Rocca by R. Longhi (in 
ms. opinion). (3) Reproduced by H. Voss, Die Malerei des 
Barock in Rom, 1924, p. 385, and in ZeitscllriftJi;r Bildende 
KIIIISt, vol. XXXII, 1921, pp. 69 If. (4) See Clark, loco cit. in 
note I, above, and his p. 209 for reproduction. For a 
discussion of Rocca and for reproductions of other paint
ings by him, see G. V. CastcInovi, in Studies ill the History oj 
Art Dedicated to William E. SlIida, 1959, pp. 333 If. 

POMPEO GIROLAMO BATONI 

Roman School. Born 1708; died 1787. A native of Lucca, 
he first studied in his father's goldsmith shop. At twenty he 
went to Rome, where he was influenced less by his various 
teachers than by antique sculptures and the paintings of 
Raphael, Domenichino, and Annibale Carracci. He 
remained in Rome and became a most popular portrait 
painter: kings, emperors, popes sat to him and especially 
many of the English nobility, so that his style exercised a 
significant influence on English painters toward the end 
of the century. 

K2149: Figure 240 

THE TRIUMPH OF VENICE. Raleigh, N.C., North 
CarolinaMuseumofArt(GL.60.I7.60),sinceI960.1Canvas. 
68g. X II2g. in. (174'3 X286'I em.). Signed on ledge above 
putto toward lower right: P. Batoni, and inscribed on base 
of sculptured head near lower center: I . BRVTVS· Good 
condition. 

Painted in 1737, K2I49 is one of the earliest and most 
ambitious of Batoni's important commissions and almost 
his only allegorical picture. The commissioner was Marco 
Foscarini, Venetian ambassador to Rome (1736-40), who 
had taken up residence for the duration of his ambassador
ship in the palazzo Venezia.2 Benaglio, Foscarini's secretary 
and Batoni's biographer,3 outlines the subject of the 
painting, as 'the flourishing state of the Venetian Republic, 
when, in the peace following the Treaty of Cambrai, the 
fme arts were reborn, called forth and nurtured by Doge 
Leonardo Loredan [ruled 1501-21]." 

Most details of the allegory are easily interpreted: 
Venice, like Venus born of the sea and so seated on a 
shell-backed throne, is drawn forward by a team of winged 
lions, symbols of the -Evangelist Mark, patron saint of 
Venice. She is accompanied by Doge Leonardo Loredan, 
who seeks to call her attention to harvest offerings brought 
by a putto from the earth goddess Ceres, who reclines in 
the lower right comer, tended by a female personification 
of agriculture. At the left side of the picture Minerva 
presents the flourishing arts, while Neptune points out to 
Mars (or Aeneas) a panorama of the city of Venice. Oil 
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clouds above float Fame, with trumpet, double-faced 
History (the older, male, face looking backward, the 
younger, female, face looking forward), with records, and 
Mercury, presenting a book of the Republic's achievements 
to sages or philosophers of past ages. Antique statues, which 
Batoni could sec in Rome, Raphael's frescoes, and paintings 
by the Carracci seem to have been the chief models for the 
figures in this painting, and it is remarkable that Batoni 
was able to work them all into a reasonably Wlified 
composition, the whole executed in his own style, easy and 
graceful in movement, even if somewhat cold and matter
of-fact, with scarcely a hint of the delicate airiness of the 
frescoes with which Tiepolo was already decorating 
Venetian palaces.5 An engraving executed by Pietro 
Monaco in 175 1,6 which accurately reproduces K2149, 
only correcting Batoni's mistake in the design of the campa
nile of San Marco in the backgroWld view of Venice, 
indicates that the painting as seen today has been slightly 
cropped, chiefly at the bottom. 

Provenance: Marco Foscarini, Palazzo Venezia, Rome 
(1737-40) - exhibited: 'St. Joseph's Day Exhibition,' 
Pantheon, Rome, Feb. 19, 1739.7 Foscarini, Venice, 1751.8 
Manfrin Gallery, Venice {sold 1856, Catalogo dei qlladri 
esistenti nella Galleria Manfrin, 1856, no. 10, canvas, 176 X 
289 cm., and said to have passed through Trieste to 
Vienna and thence to have been brought to America by an 
American diplomat, 1857).0 M. J. Rougeron (acquired a 
few years before 1917; offered for sale, 1917).10 Inter
national Financing Co., Panama City, Panama. Kress 
acquisition, 1956 - exhibited, after entering the North 
Carolina Museum of Art: 'Nco-Classicism: Style and 
Motif,' Cleveland Museum of Art, Cleveland, Ohio, 
Sept. 2I-Nov. I, 1964, no. 6 of catalogue by H. Hawley, 
as Batoni. 

References: (I) Catalogue by F. R. Shapley, 1960, p. 122, as 
Batoni. (2) Marco Foscarini was a scholar and writer, 
much involved with historical studies of Venice; he became 
doge in 1762. (3) Sec A. Marchesan, Vite e prose scelte di 
Francesco Benaglio [mss. of 1743-57], 1894, pp. 62 f. 
(according to Emmerling, p. 131 of op. cit. in note 8, 
below). (4) This translation is quoted from A. Clark, in 
North Carolina Museum of Art BlIlletin, vol. IV, no. I, 1963, 
p.6. In Burlington Magazine, vol. CI, 1959, p.235, Clark 
quotes the original Italian text thus: '10 stato florido della 
rep II bblica, quando estinte Ie g"erre, eccitate dalla famosa lega 
di Cambrai, cominciarono colla pace a rljiorire in Venezia Ie 
belle arti, riciliamate e nodrite da doge Lionardo Loredano.' 
(5) The interpretation of K2149 given by Clark (publica
tions cited in note 4, above) is supplemented in detail by 
P. FeW, in Nortll Carolina Museutll of Art Bulletin, vol. x, 
no. 3, 1971, pp.3 ff. (6) The engraving is reproduced by 
Clark, p. 7, fig. 3, of Bulletin cited in note 4, above. (7) Sec 
Clark, p. 6 of Bulletin cited in note 4, above. (8) When 
mentioned by F. Algarotti (Opere, vol. XIII, 1751, p. 217), 

who (according to Clark, p. 235 n.4 of Burlington Maga
zine, cited in note 4, above) would have seen it before 1745. 
Foscarini, in whose possession Algarotti cites the picture, 
probably took it with him when his tour of duty ended in 
Rome, in 1740. Sec also E. Emmerling, Pompeo Batonl', 
1932, p. 131, no. 183. (9) According to a notice in American 
Art News, Nov. 24, 1917, p. I, where reproduced. (IO) 
Ibid. 

POMPEO GIROLAMO BATONI 

KI9S9: Figure 238 

PORTRAIT OF A YOUNG ENGLISHMAN. Houston, Tex., 
Museum of Fine Arts (61-75), since 1953.1 Canvas. 391 X 
28i in. (99'4 X73'1 cm.). Inscribed on the back: POMPEO 
BATTONI FECIT 1758. Very good condition; cleaned 1953. 

In the same year, 1758, Batoni painted another yOWlg 
Englishman in Rome, Lord Brudenell, whose beautiful 
portrait, now in the collection of the Duke ofBuccleuch at 
Broughton House, Kettering,2 offers a stylistic parallel to 
KI959. A costume of the same style as the one worn by 
the yOWlg man in KI959 appears in Batoni's portrait of 
Sir Watkin Williams Wynn, in the National Museum of 
Wales, Cardiff.3 

Provenance: Private Collection, England. David M. 
Koetser's, New York. Kress acquisition, 1953. 

References: (I) Catalogue by W. E. Suida, 1953, no. 29, as 
Batoni. (2) Reproduced by I. B. Barsali, catalogue of 
exhibition 'Pompeo Batoni,' Lucca, 1967, no. 32. (3) 
Reproduced by J. Steegman, in Burlington Magazine, 
vol. LXXXVIII, 1946, p. 61, pI. IV, D. 

POMPEO GIROLAMO BATONI 

KI78S : Figure 239 

LORD BRAYBROOKE. Atlanta, Ga., High Museum of Art 
(58.32), since 1958.1 Canvas. 36 X28! in. (9I'4 X73 cm.). 
Signed and dated, as if incised, on pillar at lower right: 
P. BATONI PINXIT ROMlE ANNO 1773; the inscription 
Lt? BRAYBROOKE is a later addition. Very good condition. 

The sitter, Richard Aldworth Griffm-Neville (I750-1825), 
was twenty-three years old when K1785 was painted.2 In 
1797 he became the second Baron Braybrooke, hence the 
title inscribed above the artist's signature. Romney and 
Hoppner also painted his portrait, and he is included in a 
conversation piece painted in Rome in 1774 by an anony
mous artist.3 Like other portraits of yOWlg Englishmen 
painted by Batoni at this time,4 K 1785 emphasizes the sitter's 
elegance and air of self-approval, in contrast to the 
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personality interpretations of self-portraits painted by 
Batoni in this period.5 

Provel/ance: Richard Neville, Butleigh Court, Glastonbury 
- exhibited: Bristol, 1937.6 Richard Neville sale, Christie's, 
London, Apr. 5, 1946, no. 37, as Batoni; bought by 
Leger. Hon. Capt. F. C. C. Cavendish. Contini Bonacossi, 
Florence. Kress acquisition, 1950 - exhibited: Philadelphia 
Museum, Philadelphia, Pa., 1950-53.7 

References: (I) Catalogue by W. E. Suida, 1958, p.66, as 
Batoni. (2) The attribution of K1785 to Batoni has been 
accepted (in ms. opinion) by R. Longhi. (3) See Dictionary 
of National Biography, vol. XL, 1894, pp. 296 £ A bust 
portrait by Romney of Neville shown at about the same 
age as in K1785 is reproduced in Alltiqlles, vol. LXIX, 

Apr. 1956, p. 288. (4) Two painted in 1773 are reproduced 
by 1. D. Darsali, in catalogue of the exhibition 'Pompeo 
Batoni,' Lucca, 1967, nos. 52 and 53. Also very pertinent 
for comparison is the Mr. Scott of Banksfee, dated 1774, in 
the National Gallery, London (reproduced, National 
Callery Acqllisitions, 1953-1962, 1963, no. 6308). (5) Repro
duced, nos. 48 and 49 of catalogue cited in note 4, above. 
(6) K1785 is apparently the portrait described by J. Steeg
man (in Bllrlingtoll Magazine, vol. LXXXVIII, 1946, p. 60, 
no. 58) as then at Butleigh Court and as having been 
exhibited at Bristol in 1937. (7) W. E. Suida, in Philadelphia 
Mllselll/l BlIlIetin, vol. XLVI, Autumn 1950, p. 22, as Batoni. 

GIOVANNI PAOLO PANINI 

Roman School. Born 1691./92; died 1765. He developed an 
early competence in perspective and architectural view 
painting in his birthplace, Piacenza, where he had the 
example of such masters as Bibiena, de Longe, and Ghisolfi. 
In 17II Panini went to Rome, where he entered the studio 
of Luti, by whom, however, he seems to have been little 
influenced. He was admitted to the Accademia di San Luca 
in 1719 and was employed in decorating palaces and villas. 
Commissioned by Cardinal de Polignac in 1729 to paint a 
series of pictures of celebrations at Rome of the birth of 
the dauphin, Panini became so popular that only a very 
busy studio could keep up with orders for paintings and 
replicas of paintings. 

K 1324 : Figure 244 

THE PANTHEON AND OTHER MONUMENTS OF 
ANCIENT ROME. Houston, Tex., Museum of Fine Arts 
(61-61), since 1953.1 Canvas. 39 X54 in. (99 X137'1 cm.). 
Signed and dated at right, on the stone on which a young 
woman is seated: I. P. PANINI ROMAE 1737; inscribed on 
architrave of the Pantheon: M' AGRIPPA . L • F . COS· 
TERTIVM FECIT' (Erected by Marcus Agrippa, son of 
Lucius, the third year of his consulate}.2 Good condition; 
cleaned 1952. 

This is one of a pair of paintings which were still together 
in 1920, when they were exhibited in Copenhagen.3 The 
companion picture, the present location of which is 
unknown, also was signed and dated I. P. PANINI 
ROMAE 1737. It too grouped together favorite Roman 
monuments, most prominent among them the Colosseum.4 

Monuments shown in K1324 are, from left to right: the 
statue of the Farnese Hercules, now in the National 
Museum, Naples; the Egyptian obelisk of Tuthmosis III, 
now in the Piazza of St. John Lateran; a porphyry 
sarcophagus; the Pantheon, most prominent monument in 
the composition; the equestrian statue of Emperor 
Marcus Aurelius, now on the Campidoglio; the Temple of 
Vesta at Tivoli; the Column ofTrajan; and what may be a 
triumphal arch. Not only do most of the monuments in 
KI324 appear in other Panini compositions, but some 
figures, such as the woman seated at the right and the 
young man at the left who points up at the sarcophagus, 
are repeated in other paintings, some of about the same 
date as KI324, others much later.s 

Provenance:6 Arthur Lehmann, Paris. Marcel Nicolle, 
Paris. 7 Hermann Hciibuth, Copenhagen - exhibited: 
Statens Museum for Kunst, Copenhagen, 1920-21 (no. 34 
of catalogue by K. Madsen, 1920, with reproductions of 
K1324 and its pendant, and with citation of the Lehmann 
and Nicolle collections as previous locations). Doubtfully, 
Conte Avogli-Trotti, Paris. Duveen's, New York. Kress 
acquisition, 1942 - exhibited: National Gallery of Art, 
Washington, D.C. (735), 1945-52. 

References: (I) Catalogue by W. E. Suida, 1953, no. 27, as 
Panini. (2) The long inscription below this refers to restora
tion of the Pantheon. (3) Exhibition catalogue cited under 
Provel/ance. (4) Both this painting and KI324 are repro
duced in the catalogue of the 1920 Copenhagen exhibition 
cited under Provenance. (5) Repetitions of these figures are 
cited by F. Arisi, Cian Paolo Panini, 1961, pp. 153 £, where 
K I 324 is catalogued as an excellent example of Panini. 
(6) Suida (catalogue cited in note I, above) and Arisi 
(loc. cit. in note 5, above) follow the dealer's dossier (which 
came with K1324 when the painting entered the Kress 
Collection) in listing a provenance which starts at the time 
the pair of pictures was painted. I quote here that list of 
collections, exposing some reasons for omitting it from my 
version of the Provenance: (a) Cardinal Melchior de 
Polignac, Paris (no. 69 in the 1738 catalogue of his collec
tion). The catalog~e description merely cites two paintings 
of architecture with figures by Panini, 3 ft. X4 ft. 2 in. 
(b) Abbe de Gevigney, Paris (no. 34 of the 1779 catalogue). 
Here one of the two pictures is said to represent the 
Colosseum, the Column of Trajan, and the Arch of 
Constantine; the other, the Pantheon, the Farnese Hercules, 
the Marcus Aurelius, and, in the distance, a triumphal arch; 
each 36 in. X50 in., painted in 1737. (c) Marquis de Menars, 
Paris (no. 71 of 1782 catalogue). Here one of the pictures is 



122 ROMAN: XVIII CENTURY 

said to represent the Colunm ofTrajan, the Arch of Titus, 
the Colosseum, and the Fighting Gladiators; the other, the 
Pantheon, the Famese Hercules, the Marcus Aurelius, and 
other ruins and figures; each 4 ft. 2 in. X3 ft. (d) M. 
Rousseau (said to have acquired the painting in 1782). 
(e) Pierre Rousseau, Bruges (nos. 199 and 200 of 1858 
catalogue). Here one of the pair is merely described as a 
view of the Pantheon with figures, and the other as pendant 
of the above, analogous subjects. There would seem to be 
no good reason for concluding that the above catalogue 
descriptions apply to KI324 and its pendant. Also the 
dossier's statement that KI324 went from the Heilbuth 
Collection to Conte Avogli-Trotti is probably an error 
since, according to Madsen's catalogue cited under 
Pro Vel/aliCe, Heilbuth had bought the Conte Avogli 
Collection, as well as the Marcel Nicolle Collection. 
(7) Marcel Nicolle was, according to Madsen (introduction 
to the catalogue of 1920 cited under Provellance), Honorary 
Attache at the Louvre. 

GIOVANNI PAOLO PANINI 

K 3 1 : Figure 242 

TilE INTERIOR OF TilE PANTHEON. Washington, D.C., 
National Gallery of Art (135), since 1941.1 Canvas. 50! X 
39 in. (128 X99 cm.). Inscribed round the collar of the 
dome: [LAVDATE] DOMINVM IN SANCTIS EIVS LAVS 
EIVS IN ECCLE[SIA SANCTORVM]. Very good condition. 

Among the considerable number of versions of this subject 
associated with Panini the earliest are apparently those that 
date between 1730 and 1735; a characteristic example is 
signed and dated 1734.2 These versions, from the 1730's, 
are painted from a position outside the colonnade so that 
two columns occupy the immediate foreground. The 
viewpoint has been changed so as to eliminate these 
columns and give a more spacious effect to the interior in 
K3 I, of about 1740, and its various replicas. The foregrotmd 
columns are brought back again into the versions which are 
included in some ofPanini's composite pictures of antique 
Rome painted many years later (1756/57), in the version, for 
example, now in the Metropolitan Museum, New York.3 

It should be noted also that these very late views emphasize 
Panini's willingness to distort perspective and architectural 
details to attain his desired effect: the foreground colunms 
and the whole interior are greatly exaggerated in height. 

The basic form of the Pantheon as Panini knew it and as 
we know it today dates from the rebuilding in 120-24. 
Changes which have taken place in the interior over the 
centuries since that time have involved comparatively 
minor details, which reflect the conversion of the building 
from a pagan shrine to a Christian church and mausoleum. 
The structure remains essentially unaltered. Diameter and 
height are identical, 142 feet, 6 inches; thus a sphere of this 

diameter would exactly fit into the building. K31 is 
unanimously accepted as the work of Panini himself and 
the most successful of the several versions.4 Subtle manipu
lation of aerial and linear perspective gives a most con
vincing impression of spaciousness; and the figures, 
painted in after the architectural features, including the 
marble pavement, had been completed,5 show Panini at 
his best as figure painter. A number of the figures are 
repeated in other pictures by the artist. The prelate, for 
example, in the middle foreground, wearing a dark 
mantle over a white tunic, with his right, white-sleeved 
arm hanging at his side, not only was to be used again but 
had figured in at least one picture half a dozen years 
earlier;6 and the woman kneeling in the right foreground, 
turning her head to look out.toward us, occurs in several 
paintings. In the Berlin Museum there is a preparatory 
drawing for the prelate7 in the middle foreground. 

Provenance: W. Sabin's, London.8 Contini Bonacossi, 
Rome. Kress acquisition, 1927 - exhibited, always as 
Panini: 'II Settecento Italiano,' Venice, 1929, no. 12; 
Fogg Art Museum, Cambridge, Mass., 1931-32; 'Italian 
Paintings Lent by Mr. Samuel H. Kress,' Oct. 1932, 
Atlanta, Ga., through June 1935, Charlotte, N.C., p. 31 of 
catalogue; 'Masterpieces of Art,' New York World's 
Fair, 1940, no. 37. 

Rejerel/ces: (I) Prelimillary Catalogue, 1941, p. 148, as 
Panini. (2) This dated version, formerly owned by Perry 
Cott, Washington, D.C., and recently with Agnew's, 
London, is reproduced by F. Arisi (Giall Paolo Pallilli, 
1961, fig. 145), who considers it to be entirely autograph. 
(3) Reproduced by Arisi, fig. 310 of op. cit. in note 2, 
above. (4) Opinions to tIlls effect have been offered by, 
among others, G. Fiocco, R. Longhi, F. M. Perkins, 
W. E. Suida, A. Venturi (in ms. opinions), G. Fogolari 
(II Settecellto italiallo, vol. I, 1932, p. 9), H. Olsen (Italiall 
Pailltings alld Swlpttlre ill Del/mark, 1961, p. 82), Arisi 
(pp. 145, 161 f. of op. cit. in note 2, above), and E. Brunetti 
(in Arte Antica e Modema, no. 26, 1964, p. 182). (5) X-ray 
clearly reveals this method. (6) One of the pictures in which 
Panini used this figure is the 1734 Pantheon interior view 
cited in note 2, above. (7) Berlin Print Cabinet no. 17583c. 
(8) W. Sabin was cited as owner in 1926 by W. Gaunt, 
Rome Past alld Presellt, 1926, pI. LXIX (color reproduction). 

Attributed to GIOVANNI PAOLO 
PAN I N I and Assistant 

K 1984: Figure 245 

IMAGINARY VIEW OF ANCIENT ROME. Columbia, 
S.C., Columbia Museum of Art (54-402/24), since 
1954.1 Canvas. 31i X42f in. (81 XI08·6 em.). Good condi
tion; cleaned 1954. 



ROMAN: XVIII CENTURY 123 

Undoubtedly part at least of the execution OfKI984 is due 
to studio assistance, but the composition, an arbitrary 
combination of monuments in the Forum Romanum, and 
the figure types also are in keeping with Panini's taste. At the 
left is the Temple of the Dioscuri, as reconstructed in 
Panini's imagination, perhaps: only three of its columns 
are standing today. The Colosseum is partly visible in the 
distance beyond. Then comes an Egyptian obelisk which is 
actually in the Piazza del Popolo. Finally, the three great 
arches of the Basilica of Constantine are followed at the 
right by the Temple of Fortuna Virilis (now Santa Maria 
Egiziaca), with the sarcophagus of Constantia nearer the 
foreground at right. Each of the monuments is used in one 
or more ofPanini's other compositions; and there exists at 
least one replica of KI984, a painting of about the same 
dimensions owned by the Matthiessen Galleries, London, 
in 1950.2 

Provellallce: Ehrhart Galleries, Berlin.3 Exhibited: 'Italian 
Painting of the 17th and 18th Centuries,' Wertheim 
Galleries, Berlin, May-June 1927, no. 105. Hecht, Mann
heim (sold May 14, 1928, no. 260). Anonymous owner 
(sold, Leo Spik's, Berlin, May 18-19, 1953).4 Vittorio 
Forti's, Rome. Kress acquisition, 1954. 

RiferellCes: (I) Catalogue by W. E. Suida, 1954, p. 57, and 
by A. Contini Bonacossi, 1962, pp. 131 £, as Panini. 
(2) This information was kindly conveyed in a letter of 
Apr. 27, 1959, from R. P. Wunder to R. Manning. 
(3) This, with most of the following provenance data, was 
kindly furnished by R. P. Wunder. (4) Announced (with 
reproduction) in Weltkllllst, vol. XXIII, no. 9, 1953, p. 7. 

Studio of 
GIOVANNI PAOLO P ANINI 

K 1852 : Figure 243 

INTERIOR OF ST. PETER'S, ROME. New York, N.Y., 
Mrs. Rush H. Kress. Canvas. 29 X38 in. (73·7 X96·5 cm.). 
Very good condition. 

A painting by Panini of this subject signed and dated 1730, 
now in the Louvre,l is apparently the one which deter
mined the basic composition of some thirty versions 
assumed to have been painted in Panini's studio, most of 
them probably in part at least by Panini himsel£2 In 
producing the many versions Panini not only used various 
types and groupings of people in the scene, shifted his 
viewpoint slightly, and occasionally omitted the left aisle, 
but he also kept pace with the significant changes being 
made in the decorative details. Based on these changes, it 
has been possible to divide the versions into three groups: 

(I) those dating before 1742/43 (when the tomb of Clemen
tina Sobieski was installed above the first doorway in the 
left aisle); (2) those dating between 1746 (when the 
sarcophagus of Innocent XII, over the second doorway in 
the right aisle, was decorated with a statue of the pope and 
figures of Charity and Justice) and 1754 (when the empty 
niches in the first two pilasters in the right aisle were 
filled by statues of Santa Teresa and San Vincenzo de' 
Paoli); and (3) those dating no earlier than 1754 (when the 
last change noted above was made).3 It thus becomes 
obvious that KI852 dates no earlier than 1754: the niches in 
the right-aisle pilasters are ftlled with the statues of the two 
saints. KI852 is one of the few known versions which 
omit the left aisle. Its composition follows quite closely 
that of the version in the Metropolitan Museum, New 
York,4 and consequently it shows the same unconcern for 
accurate perspective, giving the impression that the nave 
is much lower than it actually is and understating the 
depth beyond. Also, as in the Metropolitan version, KI852 
includes only two bays of the nave vault east of the 
rotonda and so, in order not to omit from the vault the 
papal coat of arms in its circular band of inscription, this 
motive has been moved westward from the middle of the 
vault of the third bay to the vault of the second bay. None 
of this proves, however, that Panini did not originate the 
design; he was known already early in his career for taking 
sucll liberties in order to create a composition to his 
liking. 5 

The lower part ofKI852 was left unfinished by the artist. 
No doubt figures were to have been added. They would 
have been painted in after the pavement had been finished, 
a regular procedure, it would seem, in Panini's studio: 
inftared light and X-ray have revealed in other examples 
(in K3I, Fig. 242, for example) the design of the pavement 
showing through the figures placed on it, especially when 
they are clothed in light-colored costumes. 

Provellallce: Paul Drey's, New York. Kress acquisition, 
1951. 

References: (I) For a discussion of the Louvre painting see 
M. Levey, in Bllrlillgtoll Magazille, vol. XCIX, 1957, pp. 
53 fE, fig. 26, and F. Arisi, Giall Paolo Pall ill i, 1961, 
pp. 139 ff., figs. 132 £ (2) Levey, loco cit. in note I, above; 
R. P. Wunder, in Bollettillo dei Mllsei Civici Vetlezialli, 
vol. VII, 1962, pp. II ff. (3) This division chronologically 
into three groups was outlined by Levey, lac. cit. in note I, 
above. (4) Arisi (P.209, fig.297, of op. cit. in note I, 
above) attributes the Metropolitan painting to Panini. 
(5) In a letter written toward 1720 Giuseppe Ghezzi, after 
praising Panini's representation of figures in relation to 
each other, says: 'Ma 11011 vi osserva lie PUllto di prospettiva, 
Ile regole d'Architettura.' See quotation in Arisi (p. 209 of 
op. cit. in note I, above), who cites these peculiarities of 
Panini in connection with the Metropolitan version of the 
Illterior oj St. Peter's. 
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PIETRO DELLA VECCHIA 

Pietro Muttoni, called Pietro della Vecchia from his 
contemporary fame as restorer and imitator of Old 
Masters. Venetian School. Born 1603; died 1678. He was a 
pupil ofPadovanino; but instead of the academic imitations 
turned out by his teacher, Vecchia's paintings arc interpre
tations of Giorgione or Titian, for example, in frankly 
seventeenth-century style, with a post-Caravaggesque 
chiaroscuro acquired largely through Saraceni, perhaps, 
and with accents of brilliant color. 

K 1780: Figure 246 

PORTRAIT OF A BEARDED MAN. Amherst, Mass., 
Amherst College, Study Collection (1961-85), since 1961.1 
Canvas. 251 X 19! in. (64'2 X49·6 em.). Fair condition; 
some restoration in face; background abraded; many 
small damages. 

Now that a considerable number of fanciful portraits have 
been identified as by Pietro della Vecchia, K1780 takes its 
place among them, and an earlier attribution, to Francesco 
Maffei,2 has been abandoned. K1780 may be compared 
with such an example by Vecchia as the Salll and David 
tvith the Head of Goliath in the Dresden Gallery, where 
details touched by high lights emerge from dark, heavy 
shadows, as in K1780, and folds of bright drapery arc 
recorded with broad, unintegrated brush strokes. More 
striking parallels to K1780 arc to be found, perhaps, in 
two paintings by Vecchia in the Alvise Barozzi Collection, 
Venice: the Portrait of a Warrior and the Crowning tvith 
Thoms (profile of young man to left).3 Little is known of 
the dlronology of Vecchia's oeuvre, but his individual 
style is so far developed here that a date ncar the middle of 
the seventeenth century would be expected. As in so many 
of Vecchia's paintings, the mood of the present portrait 
and the fancy costume hark back to such sixteenth
century artists as Romanino. 

Provenance: Contini Bonacossi, Florence. Kress acquisition, 
1950. 

RejerC/lces: (I) Catalogue, 1961, p. 20, as Pietro della 
Vecchia. (2) K1780 was attributed to Maffei by R. Longhi 
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(in ms. opinion of 1950). W. E. Suida (in Kress Foundation 
archives) attributed it to Vecchia. (3) Both reproduced by 
C. Donzelli and G. M. Pilo, I Pittori del seicento veneto, 
1967, figs. 454 and 456. 

GIULIO CARPIONI 

Venetian School. Born 1612; died 1679. He is plausibly 
reputed to have been a pupil ofPadovanino, presumably in 
Venice, where he was influenced also by the early style of 
Titian, whose famous Bacchanals Padovanino copied. It was 
through Pietro Testa, probably, that Carpioni came to 
emulate Poussin, especially in his mythological and 
allegorical compositions. By 1638 Carpioni was settled in 
Vicenza, where he came into close contact with Maffei and 
where he remained through most of his career, as painter, 
draftsman, and engraver. It is intere~ting to note that the 
kind of Plitt; habitually painted by Carpioni, as is especially 
evident when they arc shown suspended in air, are striking 
prototypes ofTiepolo's characteristic plltti. 

K 1639 : Figure 247 

A BACCHANAL. Columbia, S.C., Columbia Museum of 
Art (54-402/21), since 1954.1 Canvas. 351 X43f in. (90.8 X 
lII'1 em.). Fair condition; female figure at the right of 
the foreground group is totally new; cleaned 1953. 

While subject and composition recall Poussin, the heroic 
spirit of the French master is here replaced by a genrelike 
interpretation, characteristic of Carpioni's many mytho
logical and allegorical paintings.2 In keeping with this mood 
is the introduction at the left, in K 1639, of what appears to 
be the portrait of a man who seems to be calling our 
attention to the curious herm of Bacchus raised high on its 
sculptured pedestal. K1639 is assigned to Carpioni's early 
period, probably about 1638, ncar the time he was trans
ferring his studio to Vicenza.3 

Provenance: Private Collection, Italy. Ars Antiqua, New 
York. Kress acquisition, 1949 - exhibited, after entering 
the Columbia Museum of Art: 'La Pittura del Seicento a 
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Venezia,' Ca' Pesaro, Venice, jWle 27-0ct. 25, 1959, 
p. 81, no. 121 of catalogue by G. M. Pilo, as Carpioni; 
'Baroque Painting,' Rhode Island School of Design, 
Providence, R.I., and elsewhere, circulated by American 
Federation of Arts, 1968-69, no. 27 of catalogue, as 
Carpioni. 

References: (I) Catalogue by W. E. Suida, 1954, p. 51, and 
by A. Contini Bonacossi, 1962, pp. 125 f., as Carpioni. 
(2) C£ R. Pallucchini's comments (in Arte Antica e ModeTtla, 
jan.-Mar. 1959, pp. 99 f., fig. 56) on a similar composition 
by Carpioni, an Offering to Venus in a private Venetian 
collection. (3) Pilo, loco cit. in Provenance, above. Pilo here 
treats K 1639 as an important painting by Carpioni, and 
notes that it is in the Columbia Museum of Art. However, 
in his monograph (Carpioni, 1961, p. 99) KI639 is accoWlted 
for only by title, medium, size, and photograph number 
Wlder London, Ubicazione ignota. P. Zampetti (A Dictionary 
oj Venetian Painters, vol. III, 1971, pI. wulUmbered) repro
'duces KI639 as by Carpioni. 

SEBASTIANa MAZZONI 

Florentine-Venetian School. Born c. 16n; died 1678. He 
was a pupil of Cristoforo Allori and was influenced by 
such contemporary Florentines as Furini. Later, in Venice, 
he was impressed not only by contemporary artists 
working there, such as Strozzi, but also by sixteenth
century Venetians, especially by Veronese and Tintoretto. 
Rapid, rotating movement and dramatic expression give 
such life to his paintings as to distract the eye from his 
inaccurately proportioned and poorly modeled figures, 
while a comfortable stability is sometimes afforded his 
compositions by well-rendered backgroWlds of classicizing 
architecture. 

K 1697 : Figure 248 

THE SACRIFICE OF jEPHTHAH. Kansas City, Mo., 
William Rockhill Nelson Gallery of Art (61-64), since 
1961. Canvas. 46 X59 in. (II6·8 X149·9 em.). Inscribed on 
pedestal at lower left center: SMF (Sebastiano Mazzoni 
Fecit). Good condition; few restorations in head of central 
figure. 

The probable date of KI697 is about 1660, the date in
scribed on Mazzoni's Banquet oj Cleopatra in the National 
Collection of Fine Arts, Washington, D.C.l The archi
tectural backgroWld in both paintings is grandiose and 
classicizing; in both, the figures arc caught in a swirling 
movement, the rapid brush strokes show the influence of 
Fetti, and the fleshy bodies and rich coloring pay homage 

to Strozzi. A version very similar to K 1697, in the Pedrocco 
Collection, Venice, has been thought to date from about 
the same time.:! The subject of the painting is taken from 
judges II: 30-39. 

Provetlance: London art market (1932). Volterra, Florence. 
Sestieri's, Rome. Kress acquisition, 1950 - exhibited: 
National Gallery of Art, Washington, D.C., 1951-55; 
'La Pittura del Seicento a Venezia,' Ca' Pesaro, Venice, 
jWle 27-0ct. 25, 1959, no. 172 of catalogue by P. Zampetti, 
as Mazzoni; after entering the Nelson Gallery: 'Art 
Treasures for America,' National Gallery of Art, Washing
ton, D.C., Dec. 10, 1961-Feb. 4,1962, no. 66, as Mazzoni; 
'Art in Italy, 1600-1700,' Detroit Institute of Arts, Detroit, 
Mich., 1965, no. 198 (catalogue note by R. L. Manning), 
as Mazzoni; 'Florentine Baroque Art from American 
Collections,' Metropolitan Museum of Art, New York, 
Apr. 16-jWle 15, 1969, no. 64 of catalogue by j. Nissman, 
as Mazzoni. . 

References: (I) The banqueting scene is published by W. E. 
Suida, in Art Quarterly, vol. XVII, 1954, pp. 100 ff., figs. 4, 
5, 8, 9. Here Suida dates KI697 before 1660, perhaps 
1650/55, but in a tentative catalogue note he dates it 
c. 1660. KI697 was first published by H. Voss (in Jalzrbuclz 
der Prellszischen Kunstsammlungen, vol. LIlI, 1932, p. 55 n. I), 
noting the influence of Paolo Veronese. Voss was followed 
by C. Gnudi (in Critica d'Arte, vol. I, 1936, p. 181), with an 
appreciative analysis of the picture. (2) N. Ivanoff(in Saggi 
e Memorie • •. , vol. II, 1959, pp. 224 £) places KI697 a 
little earlier than the Venice version; P. Zampetti (in 
catalogue cited in Provenance; see his fig. 171) thinks KI697 
a little later than the other. Nissman (loc. cit. in Provenance) 
notes that the coarser, less detailed quality of the Venice 
version suggests that it is a quick copy made after K 1697; to 
appreciate the greater sensitivity in the execution ofKI697 
it is enough to compare the capitals of the columns in the 
two pictures. C. Donzelli and G. M. Pilo (I Pittori del 
seicento veneto, 1967, p. 280), in a discussion of K1697, date 
it c. 1660. 

SEBASTIANa RICCI 

Venetian School. Born 1659; died 1734. In his early years 
in Venice he was a pupil of Mazzoni, but in his subsequent 
travels his style continued-to develop Wlder the influence 
of Correggio, Pietro da Cortona, Magnasco, Veronese, and 
others. He became one of the most significant Italian artists 
of the late seventeenth century and the early eighteenth, 
translating the rich color and stately forms of Veronese, 
through the nervous technique of Magnasco, into a 
brilliant, sparkling prc-Rococo style which opened the 
way for Tiepolo. He was active not only widely in Italy 
and especially in Venice, but also in London, Vienna, and 
Paris. 
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K 1703 : Figure 252 
THE FINDING OF MOSES 

K1704: Figure 253 
JEPHTHAH AND HIS DAUGHTER 

Memphis, Tenn., Brooks Memorial Art Gallery (61.204 
and 61.205, respectively), since 1958.1 Canvas. SIt X42 in. 
(131.8 XI06'7 cm.) and 521 X43k in. (133.6 XIQ9'5 cm.), 
respectively. Very good condition. 

These two paintings, which may well have been intended 
as pendants, are accepted as examples of Ricci's style of 
about 1710. as developed under the strong influence of 
Veronese. It has been suggested that for KI703 Ricci may 
have had in mind one of the versions of a picture of the 
same subject by Veronese, most likely the version now in 
the Dresden Gallery.2 Veronese's figures are full-length, 
yet his types of women are echoed in the figures in KI703. 
A seemingly more mature development of the type used 
in KI703 for Pharaoh's daughter appears in full-length 
as St. Elizabeth in a beautiful picture by Ricci discovered 
a few years ago in the collection of Antonio Marchi, 
Parma.3 The subject of KI703 is taken from Exodus 2:9, 
and that OfK1704, from Judges Ir:34. 

Provenance: Mr. Crowe, Yorkshire, commissioned by him 
(according to tradition). C. Tumor, Stoke Rockford, 
Grantham. Dr. Arturo Grassi, New York - exhibited: 
'A Gallery of Eighteenth Century Venetian Paintings,' 
J. B. Speed Art Museum, Louisville, Ky., June 2-29, 1948, 
nos. 20 and 21, as Ricci. Ars Anti qua, New York. 
Kress acquisition, 1950 - exhibited: Philadelphia Museum 
of Art, 1950-53;' 'Sebastiano and Marco Ricci in America,' 
Brooks Memorial Art Gallery, Memphis, Tenn., Dec. 19, 
1965-Jan. 23, 1966, and University of Kentucky Art 
Gallery, Lexington, Ky., Feb. 13-Mar. 6, 1966, nos. 10 and 
II of catalogue by M. Milkovich, as Ricci. 

References: (I) Catalogue by W. E. Suida, 1958, pp. 44 ff., 
and by M. Milkovich, 1966, pp. 52 ff., as Ricci. (2) This 
version was presumably in Venice until 1747, when the 
Dresden Gallery acquired it from the Casa Grimani de' 
Servi. Suida (loc. cit. in note I, above) suggests Ricci's 
dependence on the Dresden Veronese. Suida's suggestion 
is repeated by Milkovich (loc. cit. in note I, above, and in 
loc. cit. in Provenance, suggesting a date of C. 1705-12 for 
both K 1703 and K 1704). G. M. Pilo (in Arte Veneta, vol. xx, 
1966, p. 305) also notes the influence ofVeronese in K1703 
and dates both pictures in the first decade of the eighteenth 
century. It has been noted that Ricci made free copies 
after Veronese: A. Blunt (in Bllrlington Magazine, vol. 
LXXXVIII, 1946, p. 264, pI. III, D) publishes Ricci's free 
variant (now at Hampton Court) of the Prado version of 
Veronese's Finding oj Moses, and F. J. B. Watson (in Id., 
vol. xc, 1948, p. 290) describes how Consul Smith, who 

sold the Ricci variant (along with the whole Smith 
Collection) to George III in the mid-eighteenth century, 
passed off the Ricci variant as a Veronese. See also M. 
Levey, Later Italian Pietllres it' the Collection oj Her Majesty 
the Qlleen, no. 647, pI. 94. (3) Published by A. G. Quinta
valle, in Arte Alltica e Modema, nos. 13-16, 1961, pp. 448 £, 
pI. XI. (4) Suida, in Philadelphia Mllselll/l BlIlletin, vol. XLVI, 

1950, pp. 18 ff., as Ricci. 

SEBASTIANO RICCI 

K1814: Figure 251 

CHRIST RESURRECTED SURROUNDED BY ANGELS. 

Columbia, S.C., Columbia Museum of Art (54-402/22), 
since 1954.1 Canvas. 39i X49i in. (100.6 X 126 cm.). Good 
condition. 

This is one of two known sketches, sometimes referred to 
as /IIodelli, for the still extant painting by Ricci in the semi
dome over the altar in the chapel at Chelsea Hospital, 
London.2 The other sketch, slightly smaller than K 18 14, but 
closely similar in all other respects, is in Dulwich College 
Art Gallery, near London. The painting at Chelsea3 

follows these sketches with but slight variation. Since the 
accounts (unfortunately not dated) for this work show that 
the payments were made to Sebastian?'s nephew Marco, it 
has been conjectured that the Chelsea commission dates 
early in Sebastiano's sojourn in England, where Marco 
had been longer and so was probably more familiar with 
the language and customs.' In any case, the date should fall 
within the four years from 1712 to 1716, now convincingly 
established for Sebastiano's English period.1i 

Provellallce: Lord Radnor, London (sold, Christie's, London, 
July 27, 1945, no. 41, as Sebastiano; bought by Weill. 
Contini Bonacossi, Florence. Kress acquisition, 1950 -
exhibited, after entering the Columbia Museum of Art: 
'Sebastiano and Marco Ricci in America,' Brooks Memorial 
Art Gallery, Memphis, Tenn., Dec. 19, 1965-Jan. 23, 1966, 
and University of Kentucky Art Gallery, Lexington, Ky., 
Feb. 13-Mar. 6,1966, no. 13 of catalogue by M. Milkovich, 
as Sebastiano Ricci. 

References: (I) Catalogue by W. E. Suida, 1954, p. 53, and 
by A. Contini Bonacossi, 1962, pp. II9 £, as Sebastiano 
Ricci. (2) K1814 has been attributed to Sebastiano (as a 
sketch for the Chelsea Hospital painting) by R. Longhi 
(in ms. opinion), A. Blunt (opinion quoted in a letter of 
Nov. 5, 1953, in the Kress Foundation archives, from G. 
Kelly), R. Pallucchini (La Pittura vellezialla del settecellto, 
1960, p. 14), G. M. Pilo (in Arte Veneta, vol. xx, 1966, 
p. 305), and J. Daniels (in Apollo, July 1969, pp. 6, 9 n. I). 
(3) Reproduced by Contini Bonacossi, p. 120 of op. cit. in 
note I, above. (4) This explanation is offered by F. J. B. 
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Watson, inJoumal of the Royal Institute of British Arcltitects, 
vol. LXI, 1954, p. 174. Pilo (/oc. cit. in note 2, above) dates 
KI814 toward the end of Sebastiano's English period, and 
Longhi (in ms. opinion), following J. v. Derschau 
(Sebastiano Ricci, 1922, p. 86) in dating Sebastiano's English 
period 1708-17, places KI814 between these dates. For the 
now preferred chronology of this period, i.e., 1712-16, see 
Osti, loco cit. in note 5, below. (5) See O. Osti, in Com
mentari, vol. II, 1951, pp. 119 £; and Watson, pp. 173 £ of 
op. cit. in note 4, above. 

SEBASTIANO RICCI 

KI233 : Figure 250 

THE LAST SUPPER. Washington, D.C., National Gallery 
of Art (533), since 1941.1 Canvas. 26i x401 in. (67'3 X 
104 cm.). Good condition. 

It has been reasonably established that KI233 is Sebastiano 
Ricci's sketch, or modello, for part of his decoration of the 
chapel in the house of the Duke of Portland at Bulstrode 
Park, Buckinghamshire.2 This would date it within the 
period of Ricci's sojourn in England, 1712-16. The chapel 
was long ago destroyed. Even the technique used by Ricci 
is now unknown. Presumably it was oil on plaster, as in 
other of his decorations in England, where the climate is 
unsuited to true fresco.3 The chief subjects and the general 
arrangement of the decorations in the chapel are known 
from eighteenth-century descriptions. The most depend
able of these, written by Vertue when he visited Bulstrode 
in 1733, mentions as by Ricci an Ascension on the ceiling, a 
Salutation (that is, AIIIlIl/lciation) at the end over the gallery, 
a Baptism on the right-hand wall from the altar, and a 
Last Supper on the left-hand walI.4 

Extant sketches of the Ascension have been proposed as 
studies for the ceiling.5 But more significant in connection 
with KI233 is what is undoubtedly a study for the Baptism. 
This study, now in an Italian private collection, G is the same 
size as KI233, with the same kind of enframing arch, and is 
executed in the same technique. The simulated architectural, 
sculptured frames in the two sketches serve as proscenium 
arches to display the scenes as if enacted on a stage, testi
mony to Ricci's interest in theater art. The figure on the 
corbel at the left in K1233 is identified by the flames as 
Divinity; the one at the right, with the yoke, is Obedience. 
The reliefs above are tentatively interpreted as the AlIIlIl/lcia
tion to Joacl/im, on the left, and the Meeting at the Goldeu 
Gate, on the right.7 The genre-like representation of the 
Last Supper, with its casual arrangement and conspicuous 
accessories, was anticipated by Veronese, although in more 
elegant manner. It would be interesting to know whether in 
the fmal painting Ricci also casually omitted one of the 
apostles, as he has done in K1233.8 There is evidence that he 
did give more formality to the figure standing behind. 

Christ, which Vertue has identified as a self-portrait.9 

Vertue made a sketch of this standing figure in the painting 
at Bulstrode, showing him wearing a fluffy wig instead of 
a cap. 

Provenance: Venier, Venice. Contini Bonacossi, Florence. 
Kress acquisition, 1939. 

References: (I) Preliminary Catalogl/e, 1941, p. 171, as 
Sebastiano Ricci, 1720/30. (2) K1233 has been attributed 
(in ms. opinions) to Ricci by B. Berenson tentatively, 
G. Fiocco, R. Longhi, F. M. Perkins, W. E. Suida, and 
A. Venturi. O. Osti (in COlllmentari, vol. II, 1951, p.123 
n. I) seems to have been the first to connect it with the 
decoration of Bulstrode House. R. Pallucchini's doubt in 
this respect (see Arte Veneta, vol. VI, 1952, pp. 76 fE) is 
unsupported. F. J. B. Watson (in JOl/mal of the Royal 
Institl/te of British Architects, vol. LXI, 1954, p. 174) approves 
of the connection with Bulstrode House and gives a clear 
account of the supporting evidence. (3) For a discussion of 
the wall-painting technique used in England see E. Croft
Murray, Decorative Painting in England, 1537-1837, vol. I, 

1962, pp. 275 £ (4) There are actually two pertinent 
entries by Vertue, published as follows: (a) Walpole Society, 
vol. xx, Vertue Note Books, II, 1932, p. 30: 'at Gerrards 
Cross Ld Portlands. Seb. Richi painted the Lords Supper & 
the picture of him selfin a Modern habit comeing into the 
room, or plac'd nigh it.' This entry seems to have been 
made in 1727. (b) Ibid., vol. XXIV, Vertue Note Books, IV, 

1936, pp. 47 £: 'at the Duke of Portlands Gerrards Cross. 
(Bulstrode house -) the Chappel. painted by Sig. Bastian 
Ricci. the round in the Ceiling. the Ascention of Christ 
at the end over the Gallery the Salutation. on the right 
hand side from the altar. the Baptism of Christ in the 
River Jordan - on the left, oppossite to it, the last Supper, 
with the twelve apostles. ornaments & the four Evangelists 
&c. the whole, a Noble free invention. great force of 

lights & shade. with variety & freedom. in the composition 
of the parts. his own pictures) he is standing behind' 
This entry dates from Vertue's visit to Bulstrode in 1733 
and is followed by a sketch of the heavy-set man standing 
behind the table in The Last Supper, whom Vertue takes 
to be the artist himsel£ An account of the decorations in 
the diary of a visitor to Bulstrode in 1763 (see Watson, 
loco cit. in note 2, above) agrees essentially with Vertue's 
except that the later visitor li~ts, among the paintings, 
the Purljication in place of the Sall/tation. A letter written 
from Bulstrode in 1783 by Georgiana Duchess of Devon
shire (ibid.) says 'the chapel is fme and very good paintings 
by "Richer," I think they said but he has put his own 
full-bottomed wig and his mistress as well, peeping 
through ye door at ye Lord's Supper.' Apparently the Ricci 
self-portrait in the wall painting did show him in a wig and 
without a cap, for he is shown thus in Vertue's sketch 
mentioned above. But the interpretation of the woman 
at the door is probably founded on mere gossip. (5) One 
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was in the Heimann Collection, Milan, in 1935 (reproduced 
by W. Arslan, in Gazette des Beaux-Arts, vol. XIII, 1935, 
p. 40); another version of the same composition is in the 
Shipley Art Gallery, Gateshead, England (reproduced in 
that gallery's annual report, 1954). (6) This study was 
published by Pallucchini (p. 78, fig. 72, of op. cit. in note 2, 
above) when it was owned by Drey, London. It was later 
in the collection of Sir Shane Leslie, Glasborough, Ireland, 
and then sold at Sotheby's, London, Dec. 7, 1960, no. 13, 
noted as a pendant to K1233. (Croft-Murray [vol. 11,1970, 
p. 266 of op. cit. in note 3, above] lists the study formerly in 
the Shane Leslie Collection as independent of the one 
formerly owned by Drey.) There is at least one other 
known version of this pendant, in the collection of John 
Harris, London (shown in the exhibition 'Dal Ricci al 
Tiepolo,' Palazzo Ducale, Venice, June 7-0ct. IS, 1969; 
reproduced, p. 29 of catalogue); it is less finished than the 
Leslie version and is without the enframing arch. (7) Loc. cit. 
in note I, above. (8) It may be noted that in a Last Slipper by 
Ricci in the Accademia, Venice, the lower part of the back 
is all that is visible of one of the apostles. (9) See quotations 
from Vertue in note 4, above. Ricci introduced his sclf
portrait into two other paintings, the Preaching oj Paul at 
Athens and the Marriage at Cana, both formerly at Chats
worth and now in the William Rockhill Nelson Gallery of 
Art, Kansas City (Osti, pp. 122 £ and figs. 126, 127 of 
op. cit. in note 2, above). 

SEBASTIANO RICCI 

KI955: Figure 254 

THE BATTLE OF THE LAPITHS AND CENTAURS. 

Atlanta, Ga., High Museum of Art (58.55), since 1958.1 

Canvas. 54!X69iin. (138.5 X176·9 cm.). Very good 
condition except for slight restorations. 

Close stylistic similarity to Ricci's two sacrificial scenes of 
about 1723 in the Dresden Gallery suggests a similar dating 
for K1955.2 The Battle oj the Lapiths and Centallrs is also 
closely related stylistically to Ricci's Contest betweetl Apollo 
and Pall in the Chrysler Museum, Norfolk, Virginia, and 
since the two painting are almost equal in size and were 
together before they came to America,3 it is reasonably 
assumed that they were painted as pendants.4 KI955 
follows the story of the Lapiths and Centaurs as told by 
Ovid.5 In the manner of Veronese, Ricci has indicated, 
beyond the main scene in the foreground, minor episodes 
of the story in the background, rendered in a remarkably 
light color scheme: at the right the Centaur Eurytion 
snatches the Lapith king's bride from the banquet, and at 
the left he flees, with Theseus in pursuit. 

Provenallce: Sir Richard Colthurst, Blarney Castle, Co. 
Cork, Ireland. David M. Koetser's, New York. Kress 

acquisition, 1953 - exhibited (always as Sebastiano Ricci), 
after entering the High Museum of Art: 'Art Treasures for 
America,' National Gallery of Art, Washington, D.C., 
Dec. 10, 1961-Feb. 4,1962, no. 78; 'Man, Glory, Jest, and 
Riddle,' California Palace of the Legion of Honor, San 
Francisco, Cali£, Nov. 10, 1964-Jan. 3, 1965, no. 216 of 
catalogue; 'Sebastiano and Marco Ricci in America,' 
Brooks Memorial Art Gallery, Memphis, Tenn., Dec. 19, 
1965-Jan. 23, 1966, and University of Kentucky Art 
Gallery, Lexington, Ky., Feb. 13-Mar. 6, 1966, no. 14 of 
catalogue by M. Milkovich. 

ReJerellces: (I) Catalogue by W. E. Suida, 1958, pp. 53 ff., 
and Masterpieces in the High Museum oj Art, 1965, p. 26, as 
Sebastiano Ricci, c. 1723. (2) J. v. Derschau (Sebastiano Ricci, 
1922, pp. 94 f£) adduces documentary as well as stylistic 
reasons for dating the Dresden pair about 1723. Suida, 
loco cit. in note I, above, cites the pair as the basis for dating 
KI955 about 1723. This date and the attribution to Ricci 
have not been challenged. See, e.g., G. M. Pilo (in Arte 
Veneta, vol. xx, 1966, p. 305), who refers to the Atlanta 
and Chrysler pendants as 'capolavori.' See also C. Seymour, 
Art Treasllres for America, 1961, pp. 164 £ (3) The Chrysler 
painting measures 531x68iin.; like K1955, it came from 
the Colthurst Collection. (4) See the entry by B. S. Man
ning in Paintingsjrol1l the Collectioll oJ Walter P. Chrysler,]r., 
1956, no. 43, with reproduction. (5) Metamorphoses xii, 
210 f£ 

SEBASTIANO RICCI . 
KI63 : Figure 255 

A MIRACLE OF ST. FRANCIS OF PAOLA 

K 164: Figure 256 
TIlE FINDING OF THE TRUE CROSS 

Washington, D.C., National Gallery of Art (182 and 183), 
since 1941.1 Canvas. Each, 33 X13! in. (84 X35 cm.). Good 
condition; few restorations. 

These two paintings are obviously studies, or modelli, for 
Ricci's two large altarpieces in the Church of San Rocco, 
Venice. It is agreed also that they date from the end of his 
life, from as late, probably, as 1733/34.2 This dating, suit
able on stylistic grounds, is also supported by the fact that 
the altarpieces arc not yet mentioned in a description 
published in 1733 of the paintings in San Rocco.3 There is 
some indication in the X-rays of KI63 and KI64 that 
slight changes took place in the compositions during their 
formulation. There are more decided differences of com
position between tlle I/Iodelli and the final altarpieces;4 in 
the addition or subtraction of minor figures, in slight 
alteration of a few poses, and, especially in the case of the 
Finding oj the True Cross, in the tightening of the composi
tion.5 Studies for the large angel in the upper right of 
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K163 have been recognized in two drawings on a sheet in 
the Janos Scholz Collection, New York.6 These are closer in 
pose to the angel in K 163 than to the corresponding one in 
the altarpiece. For this altarpiece there is reported to be, in 
the Scuola di San Rocco, Venice, a preparatory sketch with 
all fInal features rendered in washed pen drawing.7 Ricci 
may have found his model for K163 in Simon Vouet's 
painting of the same subject which until the Revolution 
remained in the Church of the Minims in Paris. There the 
subject was especially pertinent, for St. Francis of Paola, 
who performs the miracle of reviving the child, was the 
fIfteenth-century founder of the Order of Minims. Since 
K163 was probably painted some fIfteen years after Ricci's 
visit to Paris, he may have used sketches made in Paris or, 
more likely, Tortebat's 1655 engraving after Vouet.8 

This shows, in reverse, a composition very similar to that 
of K163 except that Vouet uses an interior setting and 
includes only the chief fIgures, the saint, the kneeling 
mother with the child, and a group of angels above. 
The Goldell Legelld9 is a source for the subject of K164, 
St. Helena froding the True Cross and its identifIcation 
through its having restored to life a man who is here 
kneeling in adoration at the left. 

Provellance: Count Gregory Stroganoff. Rome. Contini 
Bonacossi, Rome (1927) - exhibited: 'II Settecento 
Italiano: Venice, 1929, p.44, as Sebastiano Ricci. Kress' 
acquisition, 1931 - exhibited, always as Sebastiano Ricci: 
'Italian Paintings Lent by Mr. Samuel H. Kress: Oct. 1932, 
Atlanta, Ga., through June 1935, Charlotte, N.C., p. 52 of 
catalogue; 'Tiepolo and His Contemporaries: Metro
politan Museum of Art, New York, Mar. I4-Apr. 24, 
1938, nos. 2 and 3 of catalogue; 'Venetian Painting: 
California Palace of the Legion of Honor, San Francisco, 
Calif, June 25-July 24, 1938, nos. 50 and 51 of catalogue; 
'Venetian Paintings from the Samuel H. Kress Collection: 
Seattle, Wash., Portland, Ore., and Montgomery, Ala., 
Aug. I-Oct. 31, 1938. 

Referellces: (I) Prelimillary Cataloglle, 1941, p. 171, as 
Sebastiano Ricci. (2) R. Longhi and W. E. Suida (in ms. 
opinions) date K163 and K164 in Ricci's last year, 1734; 
B. Berenson, G. Fiocco, R. van Marle, F. M. Perkins, and 
A. Venturi (in ms. opinions) attribute KI63 and K164 to 
Ricci without suggesting a date. A. M. Zanetti (Della 
Pittllra vellezialla, 1771, p. 443) places the San Rocco 
altarpieces at the end of his list of Ricci's paintings in 
Venice. G. Moschini (Gllida per la cittll di Vellezia, vol. II, 
1815, pp.203, 209) and E. Paoletti (II Fiore di Vellezia, 
vol. III, 1840, pp. 110, IU) date the San Rocco altarpieces 
at the end of Ricci's life. J. v. Derschau (Sebastiallo Ricci, 
1922, p. 136), who, like the above authors, apparently did 
not know KI63 and K164, also places the altarpieces at the 
end of Ricci's life, 1733/34.J. W.Lane (inApollo, vol. XXVII, 

1938, p. 263) suggests that K163 and K164 show that Ricci's 
'nervous force' had a genuine impact on Tiepolo. R. 

Pallucchini (in Arte Vetleta, vol. VI, 1952, p. 83; La pittllra 
vellezialla del settecellto, 1960, pp. 16 f), praising the luminous, 
vibrant effect of the modelli, dates the altarpieces between 
1732 and 1734. M. Levey (Rococo to Revolutioll, 1966, p. 32) 
also emphasizes the sparkling, Rococo-like technique, 
quoting Ricci as saying that small modelli of this kind were 
really the artist's originals. (3) Descriziotle di tlltte Ie pllb
bliche pittllre della cittll di Vellezia • •• (see KI026, note I, 
below, for fuller title), 1733, cited by Derschau, 
pp. 136 and 173 of op. cit. in note 2, above. (4) The altar
pieces are reproduced by Derschau, fIgs. 104 and 105 of 
op. cit. in note 2, above. Longhi (in ms. opinion cited in 
note 2, above) comments that, while K163 and K164 are 
entirely by Ricci, assistants were employed in the execution 
of the San Rocco altarpieces. (5) Noted by J. Daniels, in 
Apollo, July 1969, p. 9. (6) Reproduced by o. Benesch, 
Velletiall Drawillgs of the Eighteellth Celltllry ill America, 
1947, p. 27, no. 2, pI. 2. (7) H. Tietze and E. Tietze-Conrat 
(verbally) and G. Lorenzetti, Vellice alld Its Lagooll, 1961, 
p. 603; Lorenzetti (P.604) mentions K163 and K164 also, 
as rough sketches. (8) The engraving is reproduced 
by W. R. Crelly, The Pailltillgs of Simoll VOllet, 1962, 
fIg. 89. (9) Jacobus de Voragine, The Goldetl Legelld, 
English ed., pt. I, 1941, pp. 272 ff. 

MARCO RICCI 

Venetian School. Born 1676; died 1730. He was the 
nephew of Sebastiano Ricci, who was probably his early 
teacher and with whom he collaborated, painting archi
tectural and landscape settings for Sebastiano's fIgures. 
Marco himself often included small fIgures in the pictures 
which he painted independently. But his most signifIcant 
contribution was in landscape painting: it was he who 
initiated its remarkable Venetian development in the 
eighteenth century. He was etcher as well as painter and, 
like his uncle, he enjoyed international patronage. 

SEBASTIANa AND MARCO RICCI 

KI8I3 : Figure 249 

THE DEATH OF ST. PAUL THE HERMIT. Lawrence, 
Kans., University of Kansas, Study Collection (60.55), 
since 1960.1 Canvas. 37X54 in. (94XI37·2 cm.). Good 
condition. 

The attribution to Sebastiano Ricci seems to have found 
general acceptance, with a probable dating between 
1700 and soon after 1710.-2 The effect is more picturesque 
and intimate than is characteristic of Sebastiano's later 
paintings. While the early collaboration between Sebas
tiano and his nephew Marco (now believed to have 
begun in the fIrst years of the century) has not yet been 
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thoroughly investigated, the similarity of the landscape 
in the right background of KISI3 to a pair of landscapes 
by Marco in the National Museum, Warsaw3 (which are 
believed to date at the beginning of the second decade) 
offers very strong evidence of collaboration between uncle 
and nephew in KISI3.' The subject OfKISI3, St. Anthony 
Abbot kneeling beside the dying St. Paul the Hermit, while 
lions dig his grave, is taken from Jacobus de Voragine's 
Goldetl Legetld.5 

Provenance: Giorgio Paulich, Ragusa. Fritz Rothmann's, 
Berlin - exhibited: 'Italian Paintings of the 17th and ISth 
Centuries,' Wertheim Galleries, Berlin, May-June 1927, 
no. 122.6 Galli, Milan. Contini Bonacossi, Florence. Kress 
acquisition, 1950 - exhibited, after acquisition by the 
University of Kansas: 'Sebastiano and Marco Ricci in 
America,' Brooks Memorial Art Gallery, Memphis, Tenn., 
Dec. 19, 1965-Jan. 23, 1966, and University of Kentucky 
Art Gallery, Lexington, Ky., Feb. 13-Mar. 6, 1966, no. 7 
of catalogue by M. Milkovich, as Sebastiano Ricci. 

Referetlces: (I) Catalogue by R. L. Manning (in Register oj 
tile MuseulII oj Art, vol. II, no. 4, 1960, p. 36), as Sebastiano 
Ricci. (2) R. Longhi (in ms. opinion) dates KISI3 between 
1700 and 1710, and is followed by M. Milkovich (in loco 
cit. in Provenance). W. Arslan (in Studies ill the History oj Art 
Dedicated to W. E. Suida, 1959, p. 3II) seems to favor the 
second decade of the century. Arslan had already published 
KISI3 as Sebastiano (II Concetto di '[ulllillislllO' e la 
pittllra veneta barocea, 1946, p. 32, fig. 2S). (3) The Warsaw 
paintings are catalogued and reproduced by G. M. PilOt 
in his catalogue of the exhibition 'Marco Ricci,' Bassano 
del Grappa, 1963, nos. 30 and 3 I. (4) That Marco may have 
painted the landscape in KISI3 is suggested by Pilo (in 
Arte Veneta, vol. xx, 1966, p. 305), who accepts the 
attribution of the main part of the picture to Sebastiano. 
(5) English translation. pt. I, 1941. p. S9. (6) See Vita 
Artistica, vol. II, pp. 145, ISS, and 205. 

SEBASTIANa AND MARCO RICCI 

KIll: Figure 258 

IMAGINARY SCENE WITH RUINS AND FIGURES. New 
Orleans, La., Isaac Delgado Museum of Art (61.S5), since 
1953.1 Canvas. 53! X69 in. (136'5 X175'3 cm.). 
The inscription on a slab in the attic of the arch at left has 
been tentatively deciphered as: p[ublio] con[nelio] p[ublii] 
F[ilio] DOLABELLA CO Ns[ule] JUNIUS c[ivis] B[onus] 
SILDINUS EL [or FL] ••• N[umen] ARTEMI EX s[enatus] 
c[onsulto] FACIENDUM cUnAviT N ... A ••. M ... QUE 
[or OVE] ... P ••• BA .•. nu (In the consulship of Publius 
Cornelius, the son ofPublius, Dolabella, Junius Sildinus(?), 
a good citizen, caused to be built, under the divine 
guidance of Artemis, and in accordance with a decree of 

the Senate, ... ).2 Good condition except for few restora
tions; cleaned 1952. 

In the treatment of figures and architectural setting there 
is such close similarity between KIll and KI956 (Fig. 259), 
the Shovell memorial, dating from 1725/26, that there can 
be no doubt as to the attribution of K I I I to Sebastiano (for 
the figures) and Marco {for the setting)3 and as to its 
approximate dating, about 1725. It is one of several 
pictures from this period painted by Sebastiano and Marco 
in similar sizes and formats, and with similar compositions 
of figures and ruins. One of these is in the Museo Civico, 
Vicenza;' another is in the Gianni Barilla Collection, 
Parma;5 and a third is at Windsor Castle.6 Some of the 
Roman monuments, as, for example, the triumphal arch 
and the temple portico, are repeated in this group of 
paintings, but the groupings of the ruins vary from picture 
to picture. There seems never to be the intention, even 
when a monument is identifiable, of showing it in its 
actual location and in its true relationship to other monu
ments; these paintings are architectural capricci, of like 
intent to the landscape capricei of Canaletto and Guardi. 
Another version of KIll, with slight differences in the 
inscription, is in the collection of Lord Barnard, Raby 
Castle, County Durham, England. attributed to Marco 
Ricci. 

Provellallce. Private Collection - probably Rev. Canon 
L. J. White-Thomson, Broomford Manor, Exmouth. 
North Devon (sold, Christie's. London, Feb. I, 1924, 
no. SS, as Panini; bought by Field}.7 Antonio Grandi's. 
Milan. Contini Bonacossi. Rome - ,exhibited: 'II Settecento 
Italiano,' Venice, 1929, no. 25, as Sebastiano and Marco. 
Kress acquisition, 1930 - exhibited, always as Sebastiano 
and Marco: 'Italian Paintings Lent by Mr. Samuel H. 
Kress,' Oct. 23, 1932, Atlanta, Ga., through June 2, 1935. 
Charlotte, N.C., p.53 of catalogue; 'Venetian Painting,' 
California Palace of the Legion of Honor, San Francisco, 
June 25-July 24, 1935, no. 52 of catalogue; 'Venetian 
Paintings from the Samuel H. Kress Collection,' Seattle, 
Wash., Aug. 1-25. 1935, Portland, Ore., Sept. 1-26, 1938, 
and Montgomery, Ala., Oct. 1-31, 1935; National Gallery 
of Art, Washington, D.C. (166), 1941-52;8 after entering 
the Isaac Delgado Museum of Art: 'Sebastiano and Marco 
Ricci in America,' Brooks Memorial Art Gallery. Memphis, 
Tenn., Dec. 19, I 965-Jan. 23, 1966, and University of 
Kentucky Art Gallery, Lexington, Ky., Feb. I3-Mar. 6, 
1966, no. 3S of catalogue by M. Milkovich. 

References: (I) Catalogue by W. E. Suida, 1953, p. 56, and 
by P. Wescher, 1966, p.5S, as Sebastiano and Marco. 
(2) This tentative reading of the inscription and its transla
tion were kindly suggested by J. W. Lane. (3) KIll has 
been attributed to Sebastiano and Marco by G. Fiocco, R. 
Longhi, R. van Marle, and A. Venturi {in ms. opinions}, by 
H. Voss {in Repertorilllll flir Ktmstwissenscl,ajt, vol. XLVII, 
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1926, pp. 13 £ n. I), N. Pevsner (in KIIIIstcltrollik •.. 
Beilage zllr Zeitschrift flir Bildellde KUIIst, Oct. 1929, p. 76), 
G. Fiocco (La Pittllra vellezialla alla mostra del settecellto, n.d. 
[1929/30?], p. 8), G. Delogu (Pittori velleti millori del 
settecellto, 1930, p. 94), G. Fogolari (II Settecellto italiallo, 
1932, no. 108), W. Arslan (in Bollettillo d'Arte, vol. XXVI, 
1932, pp. 217 £), R. Pallucchini (La Pittllra vellezialla del 
settecento, 1960, P.40), and G. M. Pilo (catalogue of the 
exhibition 'Marco Ricci,' Bassano del Grappa, Sept. I-Nov. 
10, 1963, p. 44; also in Arte Veneta, vol. xx, 1966, p. 305). 
(4) Reproduced by Pilo, no. 62 of catalogue cited 
in note 3, above. (5) Ibid., no. 63. (6) Ibid., no. 64. (7) No. 88 
in this sale is listed under 'different properties,' but this may 
be an error: Voss (loc. cit. in note 3, above) says the painting 
came from White-Thomson, and the chief part of 
Christie's sale on Feb. I, 1924, was from the White
Thomson Collection. (8) Preliminary Catalogue, 1941, p. 170, 
as Sebastiano and Marco. 

SEBASTIANO AND MARCO RICCI 

KI026: Figure 257 

MOSES STRIKING THE ROCK. Savannah, Ga., Telfair 
Academy of Arts and Sciences (P--98), since 1937. Canvas. 
381 x52k in. (98'4 X132'4 cm.). Not checked recently. 

This is one of the smaller versions of the large picture which 
was painted for the Church of Sts. Cosmas and Damian, 
Venice, was later in the sacristy of Santo Stefano, and is 
now in the Accademia. In 1733 the large picture was 
described as having been painted by Sebastiano Ricci, with 
the help of Marco in the landscape.1 K10262 is probably 
identical with the version published in 1922 as a sketch 
in a private collection in Venice.3 A second small version, 
almost identical in size with KI026, was bought by George 
III with the collection of Consul Smith and is now at 
Hampton Court.' A drawing for figures in the middle 
foreground is at Windsor,5 and figures from various parts 
of the composition are copied in an engraving by Saint
Non, said to be after a drawing from Sebastiano Ricci by 
Fragonard.6 It is the influence of Magnasco that is most 
noticeable in KI026, with its many agitated figures and 
complicated composition. A date in the 1720'S is likely. 

Provenance: Probably private collection, Venice (1922).7 
Contini Bonacossi, Florence. Kress acquisition, 1936 -
exhibited, after entering the Telf.'lir Academy: 'Sebastiano 
and Marco Ricci in America,' Brooks Memorial Art 
Gallery, Memphis, Tenn., Dec. 19, 1965-Jan. 23, 1966, and 
University of Kentucky Art Gallery, Lexington, Ky., 
Feb. 13-Mar. 6, 1966, no. 19 of catalogue by M. Milkovich, 
as Sebastiano Ricci. 

Referel/ces: (I) Descriziol/e di tlltte Ie pllbbliclte pittllre della 
citta di Vellezia •.• 0 sia Rillll0Vaziolle delle Ricclte Minere di 

10 

Marco Boscllini COil aggillllta di tutte Ie opere, clte IIscirollo dal 
1674, jillO al presellte • •• , 1733, p. 132; see also A. M. 
Zanetti, Della Pitt/ITa venezia/la, 1771, pp. 441 £ (2) K1026 
has been attributed to Sebastiano Ricci by G. Fiocco, R. 
Longhi, R. van Marie, F. M. Perkins, W. E. Suida, and 
A. Venturi (in ms. opinions), and to Sebastiano and Marco 
by G. M. Pilo (in Arte Velleta, vol. XX, 1966, p. 305, calling 
it a modello). M. Levey (Ioc. cit. in note 4, below) seems to 
accept this attribution to Sebastiano and Marco. (3) J. v. 
Derschau, Sebastiallo Ricci, 1922, fig. 95b. M. Milkovich 
(loc. cit. in Pro vel/alice) has noted the probable identity of 
this picture with K 1026. (4) See A. Blunt, in Bllrlingtoll 
Magazine, vol. LXXXVIII, 1946, p. 267, pI. !Vc, and M. 
Levey, The Later Italiall Pictures ill the Collectioll of Her 
Majesty the Quem, 1964, p. 96, pI. 81. Levey here mentions 
a version of the composition as in the anonymous Oohu 
Strange) sale, London, Dec. 10 ff., 1789, lot 73, as coming 
from the collection of Canaletto. (5) Catalogued by A. 
Blunt, Velletiall Drawings • .• at Windsor Castle, 1957, p. 57, 
no. 316, with a suggested dating for the drawing between 
1716 and 1720, and an attribution of the painting to 
Sebastiano and Marco. (6) See Derschau, p. 124 and fig. 97 
of op. cit. in note 3, above. (7) See text and note 3, above. 

SEBASTIANO AND MARCO RICCI 

KI956: Figures 259-260 

MEMORIAL TO ADMIRAL SIR CLOWDISLEY SHOVELL. 
Washington, D.C., National Gallery of Art (1610), since 
1956.1 Canvas. 87t X62! in. (222'3 X158·8 cm.).2 Inscribed 

on a stone toward lower left: B'::>-RICCI [Sebastiano and 
M. 

Marco Ricci] Pacieballt. Very good condition except for 
slight restoration on shield and mantle of hero; cleaned 
1955· 

This comes from a series of twenty-four allegorical 
pictures. painted between 1722 and 1729, dedicated to the 
memory of 'British Monarchs, the valiant Commanders, 
and other illustrious Personages, who flourish'd in Englalld 
about the End of the seventeenth, and the Beginning of the 
eighteenth Centuries.'3 The series was commissioned in a 
most remarkable Ill:lllller by Owen McSwiny, a play
wright and one-time London theater manager who, after 
going bankrupt, had settled in Italy. Outstanding Venetian 
and Bolognese artists - the' Ricci, Canaletto, Pittoni, 
Piazzetta. Creti, and others - were employed by 
McSwiny to carry out the paintings. He himself' furnished 
the 'Invention' for the subjects, which necessarily involved 
considerable knowledge of British biography and history. 
The contemporary Bolognese art historian Zanotti5 

marvels that harmony was achieved in the fmished paintings 
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in spitc of thc bcwildering situation in which thc artists 
found thcmselvcs, following McSwiny's program for 
subjects of which thcy did not know thc history, as a 
soldier follows his gcneral's orders of which hc does not 
understand thc significancc. Thc artists workcd in tcams, 
usually of two or threc, each man being assigned certain 
parts of a composition according to his special ability. 
In thc casc OfKI956 Scbastiano obviously painted most of 
thc chief figurcs;. most of thc sculpturc, too, accords with 
his stylc; whilc the ruins and landscapc details must havc 
bcen left to Marco, specialist in this subject mattcr. Thc 
obelisk, templc, and fragmentary architcctural and 
sculptural rcmains arc gencralizcd versions of Roman 
ruins. Somc of these details arc found in othcr paintings 
by thc Ricci;6 nonc of thcm, apparcntly, havc any special 
rcfcrcncc to thc admiral whom thc painting honors. 
They mcrely servc as picturcsque background in the 
composition. But in thc asscmblagc of peoplc in thc 
forcground and in some of thc sculpturc wc can detcct 
allusions to thc carccr of Sir Clowdislcy Shovcll (1650-
1707), who, among othcr cxploits, is crcditcd with the 
capturc of Gibraltar and with opcrations against thc 
Barbary piratcs, and who met a tragic dcath whcn his 
flagship struck rocks off the Scilly Islcs. Thc chained man 
in thc lcft forcground may rcfcr to thc slaves whom the 
admiral frced from thc piratcs, and the mcn in outlandish 
costumes arc suggestivc of his various other forcign 
cxploits. Thc admiral's coat of arms sccms to havc bccn 
partly misundcrstood.7 But thc simulatcd sculpturcs on his 
monumcnt at thc IcftS - dolphins, tritons, Ncptune relicf, 
the antiquc prow, stem, ruddcr, and oar pilcd at thc top, 
and thc colunIna rostrata in the hand of thc tcrminal statue -
arc all appropriatc emblcms of naval powcr. Whcther this 
statuc at thc top is intended as a portrait of the admiral or 
as a pcrsonification of his naval carcer is not clcar. Nor can 
wc bc surc that it was paintcd by Scbastiano himself; it 
seems weaker than thc vigorous figurcs below it. 
A lctter writtcn by McSwiny to the Dukc of Richmond 
undcr datc of March 8, 1725/26, mentions thc Shovcll 
painting as at that timc in train.9 That it wcnt to thc Dukc 
of Richmond wc may assume not only from this lcttcr but 
also from Vcrtuc's account of thc decoration of the dukc's 
dining room at Goodwood.1o Herc Vcrtuc lists ten of the 
allegorical paintings round thc room and says of Shovcll's 
that therc is a print in thc dining room, but not thc painting. 
It has been assunled that thc painting itself was hung in 
somc other room of thc housc, cspccially in vicw of thc 
fact that it is larger than othcr paintings in the McSwiny 
scries, which mcasurc about 86 by 55 in. Indeed thc Shovcll 
painting may never havc been in thc housc at Goodwood, 
for in an undatcd list of 'my picturcs that arc at Somerset 
Housc' (apparcntly in thc hand of thc sccond dukc, who 
dicd in 1750, long beforc thc remodeling at Goodwood, 
in thc 1790's) the Shovcll painting is includcd.ll At the 
prcsent time twenty of thc twcnty-four mcmorials in 
McSwiny's scries havc becn idcntified among cxtant 

paintings.12 Morcovcr a number of thc grisaillc copics 
which McSwiny had madc for thc usc of thc cngravcr 
(none of thcm, probably, by thc artists who madc thc origi
nal paintings) havc comc to light.J3 

Provenance: Dukc of Richmond, Goodwood ncar Chi
chcster, or Somcrset Housc, London.a Sir Richard 
Colthurst, Blarney Castle, Co. Cork, Ireland. David M. 
Koetser's, New York. Krcss acquisition, 1953. 

References: (I) Paintings and Sculpture from the Kress Col
lectiotl, 1956, pp. 148 f£ (cataloguc by W. E. Suida and 
F. R. Shapley), as Sebastiano and Marco Ricci. (2) KI956 
was originally about six inches higher than at present; it 
terminatcd in an arch, the outline of the lowcr part of which 
is visiblc in thc painting. (3) From thc copy in thc British 
Muscum of a prospcctus issued by 'Owen Swiny' 
(McSwiny, variously spellcd): To the Ladies and Celltlelllell 
oj Taste ill Creat Britain alld Ireland, p. I. This prospectus 
was apparently issued about 1730. It givcs a bricf cxplana
tion of thc project, lists thc twcnty-four worthies to be 
honored, and indicatcs that the twcnty-four paintings havc 
bcen completcd and that somc of thcm havc alrcady bccn 
acquired by an 'illustrious Nobleman' (prcsumably this 
is thc Duke of Richmond - scc below). Thc prospcctus 
furthcr cxplains that McSwiny is now having cngravings 
madc of all thc paintings and that cight of thcsc cngravings, 
among which is listcd thc Shovcll (this cngraving is labelcd 
as by Tardicu aftcr Fratta's drawing - i.e., grisaillc copy of 
thc painting), arc finishcd. Finally, thcsc cight cngravings, 
and also thc othcrs, when flhishcd, arc offcrcd for salc. 
Ninc of thc cngravings wcrc finishcd and publishcd in 
1741. In the National Gallery of Art is a facsimilc reproduc
tion of thc sct in thc British Museum. The final paintings 
in thc scries wcrc sold in 1730 to Sir William Morice, 
according to a lcttcr from Joseph Smith, July 17, 1730 (sce 
Bulletin oj the JollII Rylands Library, vol. XXXII, 1950, 
P.164; also F. J. B. Watson, in Burlingtoll Magazine, 
vol. xcv, 1953, p. 365 n. 10). Sec H. Voss, in Repertorilllll 
flir KtltlStwissellschqft, vol. XLVII, 1926, pp. 32 ff., for a 
bricf account of the plans for the scrics of mcmorials. 
(4) According to the prospectus cited in note 3, above. 
(5) G. P. Zanotti, Storia dell'Accadelllia Clementina, vol. II, 
1739, pp. 221 £ (6) The seated lion, for example, appears 
in KIll (Fig. 258). Other details arc repeated in Ricci 
paintings (sec G. Fiocco and F. Valcanover, in the catalogue 
of the cxhibition 'Pitture del Settecento nel Bellunese,' 
Belluno, 1954, nos. 21-22, as by Marco). (7) According to 
R. Watson (ms. in National Gallcry of Art archivcs), who 
also discusscs thc possibility that thc man in armor and 
crcstcd helmet in thc right forcground may bc thc Dltke of 
Richmond, for whom KI956 is prcsumcd to havc oeen 
painted. (8) This part of the composition in K 1956 served 
as model for a marquetry design on a handsome, late
cighteenth-century chest of drawers reproduced by G. de 
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Bellaigue, in Apollo, vol. LXXXVII, 1968, p. 18. (9) This 
information was kindly conveyed to us in a letter of 
Feb. 4, 1958, from F. J. B. Watson, who is now pre
paring to publish a comprehensive study of the entire 
McSwiny series of 'Tombs.' (10) Walpole Society, vol. 
XXVI, 1937-38, Vertue Note Books, V, pp. 149 £ See 
idem, vol. XXIV, 1935-36, Vertue Note Books, IV, p. 149, 
for a brief note on the Goodwood decoration, but with 
no mention of the Shovell picture. (II) Information 
kindly furnished in letter of Sept. 6, 1967 from F. J. B. 
Watson. (12) Fifteen of these memorials have been 
reproduced as follows: William III, by Balestra, D. and G. 
Valeriani, and Cimaroli, in Burlillgtoll Magazille, vol. LXIX, 
1936, p.244; George I, by Imperali, in COlllloisseur, vol. 
CXXXVII, 1956, p. 104; Arclzbishop Tillotsoll, by Canaletto, 
Pittoni, and Cimaroli, in W. G. Constable, Callaletto, 
vol. I, 1962, fig. 517; Duke of Devollshire, by S. and M. 
Ricci, in M. Levey, Pailltillg ill XVIII Celltury Vellice, 1959, 
p.59; Duke of Marlborough, by Creti, Ferraiuoli, and il 
Mirandolese, in G. Zucchini, Paesaggi e roville Ilella pittura 
bolognese del settecellto, 1947, pI. XIV; Marquis of Whartoll, 
by Creti, Ferraiuoli, and il Mirandolese, in Sotheby's sale 
catalogue, June 26, 1957, no. 55; Earl of Argyle, by Monti, 
Ferraiuoli, and il Mirandolese, in Zucchini, op. cit., pI. XVI; 
Earl Godolphill, by Monti, Ferraiuoli, and il Mirandolese, 
in Zucchini, op. cit., pI. XVII; Earl Stallhope, by Pittoni, 
Canaletto, and Cimaroli, in Chrysler catalogue, 1956, 
no. 48; Earl Cadogall (probably), by Monti, Ferraiuoli, and 
il Mirandolese, in Zucchini, op. cit., pI. XVIII; Lord Somers, 
by Piazzetta, Canaletto, and Cimaroli, in Burlingtoll 
Magazille, vol. XCV, 1953, p. 348; Chief Justice Holt 
(probably), by Creti, Ferraiuoli, and il Mirandolese, in 
Commelltari, vol. VI, 1955, pI. LVI, 2; Sir Isaac Newtoll, by 
Pittoni, G. and D. Valentani, in ibid., pI. LVI, I; Boyle, 
Locke, and Sydellham, by Creti, Ferraiuoli, and il Mirando
lese, in Zucchini, op. cit., pI. XV; Addisoll, by Creti, Ferraiu
oli, and il Mirandolese, in Sotheby's sale catalogue,June 26, 
1957, no. 55. E. Croft-Murray (Decorative Paintillg ill Ellglalld, 
1537-1837, vol. II, 1970, pp. 239 f£) publishes information 
about some of the memorials in the series. Of special 
interest is his identification of the recent whereabouts off our 
of them: (a) Earl of Dorset, of which one version was sold at 
Sotheby's, London, May 14, 1958, and fragments of 
a second belonged to Max Rothschild in 1934; 
(b) Earl of SUllderlalld, in the Cassa di Risparmio, Bologna, 
1948; (c) Earl of Halifax, ibid.; (d) Lord Torrillgton, ibid. 
(13) At the McSwiny sale, Feb. 28-Mar. I, 1755, twenty 
grisailles of the tomb designs were sold (see M. Levey, 
The Later Italiall Pictures ill the Collectioll of Her Majesty 
the Queell, 1964, p. 26 n. 100). A grisaille of K1956 was 
sold at Sotheby's, London, July 8, 1964, no. III (33t 
X21 in.) to Riolfo. For a discussion of the probable 
authorship of the grisaille copies see catalogue of the 
exhibition 'Venise au Dix-huitieme Siecle,' L'Orangerie, 
Paris, Sept.-Nov. 1971, no. 197. (14) See text and note II 
above. 

ROSALBA CARRIERA 

Venetian School. Born 1675; died 1757. Balestra was one 
of her first teachers in oil painting, which she seems to have 
employed chiefly for miniatures on ivory plaques and snuff 
boxes. It may have been Felice Ramelli who interested her 
in pastel, the medium in which she became remarkably 
proficient and remarkably productive. By 1715 her pastels 
had won the admiration of the great French collector 
Pierre Crozat, who prepared the way for her enthusiastic 
reception in Paris, where she spent 1720-21. Apart from 
this visit and another to Vienna, she lived in Venice, but 
her pastels - chiefly portraits and 'fancy pieces' - were 
always in great demand abroad, in Paris, Vienna, Dresden, 
and in England. Her style changed little, and her prolific 
activity was terminated soon after 1745 by blindness. 

K272 : Figure 261 

ALLEGORY OF PAINTING. Washington, D.C., National 
Gallery of Art (247), since 1941.1 Pastel on paper. 171 X 
131 in. (45.1 X35 cm.). Good condition. 

The presumption that K272 is a self-portrait2 is untenable, 
not only because of the youth of the model, but more 
especially because well-known self-portraits by the artist3 
show entirely different features and, moreover, no illusion 
whatever about her unattractiveness. K272 may perhaps 
represent one of Rosalba's pupils; it has even been sug
gested that it may be a self-portrait by one of her pupils,4 
but the execution meets Rosalba's standards5 and the 
present title is satisfactory. Such idealized portraits of 
young women, as allegories of the arts or the seasons, for 
example, were in demand, and K272 is characteristic of 
the type produced by Rosalba. Comparison with her 
portrait of a girl in the Louvre,6 believed to have come 
from Crozat's collection and assigned to about 1720, 
makes this date seem reasonable for K272. 

Provellallce: Eugene Kraemer (sold, Georges Petit's, Paris, 
May 5-6, 1913, no. I, as Presllmed Portrait of the Artist, by 
Rosalba). Principe Giovanelli, Venice. Contini Bonacossi, 
Florence. Kress acquisition, 1933. 

Referellces: (I) Prelimillary Cataloglle, 1941, p. 37, as Rosalba. 
(2) See Kraemer catalogue entry under Provellallce. (3) The 
two superb examples are at Windsor Castle (reproduced 
by R. Pallucchini, La Pittllra vellezialla del settecellto, 1960, 
fig. II6) and in the UfflZi (reproduced by C. DonzeIli, 
I Pittori velleti del setteccllto, 1957, fig. 75). (4) Suggested by 
H. Tietze and E. Tietzc-Conrat (in ms. opinion). (5) K272 
has been attributed to Rosalba by B. Berenson, G. Fiocco. 
R. Longhi, R. van Marle, F. M. Perkins, W. E. Suida, 
A. Venturi (in ms. opinions), and M. Levey (Pailltillg in 
XVIII Celltury Vellice, 1959, p. 142). (6) Reproduced by 
Pallucchini, fig. IIO of op. cit. in note 3, above. 
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ROSALBA CARRIERA 

K 149 : Figure 262 

SIR JOlIN READE, BART. Washington, D.C., National 
Gallery of Art (177), since 1941.1 Pastel on paper. 221 X 
18! in. (58 X46 cm.). Inscribed on back of wooden mount: 
Sir jollll Reade. Bar' - at tile Age oj Eighteen - done by, 
Rosalba, at Vinice [sic.]. Fair condition except for some 
abrasion. 

As is characteristic of Rosalba's portraits, KI49 gives the 
impression of being a good physical likeness; it is more 
than usually expressive of personality, in this case reserved, 
even diffident. Sir John Reade, of Barton Court, Berk
shire, fifth baronet, was born in 1721 and died in 1773. 
Since the inscription tells us that the portrait was painted 
when Sir John was eighteen, it must date from 1739.2 

Eighteen was an appropriate age for a young English 
gentleman to be making the Grand Tour, and while in 
Venice nothing would have seemed more appropriate than 
to sit to the pastelist whose fame had spread over Europe. 

Provetlance: Reade Family (sold, Christie's, London, July 
13, 1895, no. 5, entitled Sir john Reade, Jourth [error for 
fifth] Baronet,3 at the age oj eighteen, by Rosalba). Charles 
Fairfax Murray, Florence. Contini Bonacossi, Rome. 
Kress acquisition, 1931. 

References: (I) Preliminary Catalogue, 1941, p. 36, as Rosalba 
Camera. (2) R. Longhi (in ms. opinion) had suggested a 
dating of 1720/30, on the basis of stylistic similarity to the 
portrait of the Elector Bishop Clemens August of Cologne, 
Dresden Gallery, dated 1727; but since Rosalba's style 
remained almost static through most of her career, it can 
be misleading as indication of date. The attribution of 
KI49 to Rosalba has been accepted by B. Berenson, G. 
Fiocco, R. van Marle, F. M. Perkins, W. E. Suida, A. 
Venturi (in ms. opinions), and R. Pallucchini (La Pittura 
veneziana del settecento, 1960, p. 46); see also Longhi (above, 
and Viatico per cinque secoli di pittura veneziana, 1946, p. 68, 
no. 144). (3) The fourth baronet was Sir Thomas Reade, 
father of Sir John Reade, fifth baronet. 

GIOVANNI ANTONIO PELLEGRINI 

Venetian School. Born 1675; died 1741. He was a pupil of 
Paolo Pagani but was more influenced by Giordano and 
by the frescoes and easel paintings of Gaulli in Rome. 
There was an exchange of influence between him and his 
sister-in-law, Rosalba Carriera, and also between him 
and Sebastiano Ricci. His color schemes became remark
ably light and delicate, and his technique ever looser, 
more fluid, more spontaneous. His activity in Austria, 
France, Germany, the Low Countries, and England was 

instrumental in effecting a complete break with seven
teenth-century Baroque style and the development of 
Rococo taste in centers of European art. 

K 1699 : Figure 263 

REBECCA AT TIlE WELL. In great part destroyed by fire, 
Dec. 26, 1956.1 Canvas. 48! x42i in. (123.2 Xl08·3 em.). 

A version of Rebecca at the Well now in the National 
Gallery, London,2 is assigned to Pellegrini's first English 
period, about 1710. The somewhat blonder coloring and 
looser execution ofKI699 mark a more advanced Rococo 
style, suggesting a date toward 1725,3 not long after the 
artist frescoed the ceiling in the Banque Royale, Paris, a 
work of decisive importance for the development of French 
Rococo style. Nearly contemporary with K1699, but still 
slightly earlier, perhaps, is a version in the Kunstmuseum, 
Diisseldorf,4 which corresponds almost exactly in measure
ments and closely in composition to K 1699. The Diisseldorf 
version omits the foremost of the two boys in the back
ground and gives the shepherd's crook to the other boy; 
it omits the child and turns the mother, or nurse, further 
away from the spectator, but other differences in pose are 
very slight; most noticeable is the blonder, more luxuriant 
effect of K 1699. The subject is taken from Genesis 24. 

Provenance: Baron Nathaniel de Rothschild, Vienna 
(catalogue, 1903, no. 53, as Tiepolo).6 Baron Alphonse de 
Rothschild, Vienna. Frederick Mont's, New York (1949). 
Kress acquisition, 1950 - exhibited: National Gallery of 
Art, Washington, D.C., 1951;6 Chattanooga Art Associa
tion, George Thomas Hunter Gallery of Art, Chattanooga, 
Tenn., July 12-Aug. 3, 1952, unnumbered p. of catalogue, 
as Pellegrini. 

References: (I) The little that remains ofKI699 is now with 
Mario Modestini, in Rome. (2) For a reproduction in color 
of the London version see E. Young, in Apollo, vol. 
LXXXIX, 1969, p. 196. (3) Compare Pellegrini's Death oj 
Adonis in the Brass Collection, Venice (reproduced by 
G. M. Pilo, in Arte Antica e Modema, Apr.-June 1960, 
fig. 54a). (4) Reproduced in Cicerone, vol. xx, 1928, p. 545, 
and in catalogue of exhibition 'Diisseldorfer Kunstschatze,' 
Villa Hiigel, Diisseldorf, 1958, fig. 10. (5) The painting is 
listed by K. Stcinwcg, in Thieme-Becker, Allgemeines 
Lexikoll, vol. XXVI, 1932, p. 360, as in a private collection 
in Austria. (6) Paintings alld Sculpture from the Kress Collec
tion, 1951, p. 146 (catalogue by W. E. Suida), as Pellegrini. 

GIAMBATTISTA CROSATO 

Venetian School. Born 1685/86; died 1758. He seems to 
have grown up in Venice, under influences similar to those 
to which Piazzetta and Tiepolo were subject, and he was 
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perhaps the most important eighteenth-century Venetian 
fresco painter before Tiepolo. Yet it seems unlikely, in 
spite of their many points of similarity, that either of 
these two masters (Crosato or Tiepolo) influenced the 
other significantly. Crosato's decorative taste was more like 
Pellegrini's; and his figures, bathed in floods of light, tend 
to a vagueness and uncertainty of form. 

Attributed to 
GIAMBATTISTA CROSATO 

K2181 : Figure 264 

THE ARCHANGEL RAPHAEL WITH YOUNG TOBIAS. 
Raleigh, N.C., North Carolina Museum of Art (GL.60.17. 
5S), since 1960.1 Canvas. 4Si X34 in. (124'2 XS6'4 cm.). 
Fair condition; few restorations in background; cleaned 
1960. 

The composition of K21S1 immediately suggests two 
paintings of a similar subject by Piazzetta: the Virgin and tlte 
Guardian Angel, of which one of the two extant modelli is in 
the Gemaldegalerie, Cassel, dating about 1720; and the 
Guardia" Angel tvith Saints, in San Vitale, Venice, dating 
some ten years later. K21S1 has indeed been attributed to 
Piazzetta.2 But the differences in style between it and the 
two similar subjects by Piazzetta are striking: Piazzetta's 
figures are firmly modeled with strong contrasts of light 
and shade, the proportions are reasonably normal, and the 
angel has a Tiepolesque haughtiness of pose and expression; 
in K21S1, on the other hand, the figures are vaguely 
modeled in an all-pervading light, the angel is elongated, 
and pose and expression are gentle and ingratiating.3 

K21S1 may date about 1710/20. 

Provenance: E. Vail Stebbins - exhibited: Art Museum, 
Princeton University, Princeton, N.j., early 1920's-1955 
(part of the time in storage). Stebbins Estate sale, Plaza Art 
Galleries, New York, Jan. 21, 1955. David M. Koetser's, 
New York. Kress acquisition, 1957. 

References: (I) Catalogue by F. R. Shapley, 1960, p. IIS, as 
Piazzetta. (2) By H. Voss, in ms. opinion. F. j. Mather, Jr. 
(in Art and Archaeology, vol. xx, 1925, p. 14S) gives K21S1 
tentatively to Piazzetta, G. Coor (letter of Apr. 12, 1961) 
assigns it to a follower of Piazzetta. (3) The attribution to 
Crosato is tentatively suggested by A. Morassi (letter of 
Sept. 3, 1965, to Dr. Justus Bier). 

JACOPO AMIGONI 

Venetian School. Born 16S2; died 1752. Born in Naples, 
he had been influenced by Giordano and Solimena before 
he went to Venice, where he arrived no later than 17II and 

came under the influence of Ricci and Tiepolo. He was 
employed abroad through much of his career: in Germany 
(1717-27), in France (1736), chiefly in England (1729-39); 
and, after a few years again in Venice, he was in Spain 
from 1747 until his death. He carried out extensive 
commissions in ceiling and wall decorations; he painted 
religious, allegorical, and mythological subjects; and 
everywhere he found distinguished sitters for his elegant 
portraits. 

K 1264 : Figure 266 

PORTRAIT OF A GENTLEMAN. Atlanta, Ga., High 
Museum of Art, Study Collection (5S.29), since 1955.1 

Canvas. 361 X29! in. (92'1 X74'9 cm.). Good condition; 
cleaned 1942. 

A former attribution of K 1264 to Pietro Longhi2 has been 
abandoned in favor of Amigoni, 3 whose elegant, somewhat 
languid style it seems to exemplify. The style of wig, linen 
stock, lace jabot, and wrist ruff, and also the voluminous 
luxuriant cape suggest a dating of about 1720/30. Amigoni 
may have painted the portrait in anyone of the several 
countries in which he was employed in these years, and the 
sitter may have been, as has been suggested," one of the 
famous Italian singers who were at this time as widely 
traveled as was Amigoni himself. 

Provenance: Contini Bonacossi, Florence. Kress acquisition, 
1941 - exhibited: Seattle Art Museum, Seattle, Wash., 
1952-54.5 

References: (I) Catalogue by W. E. Suida, 1955, p. 57, as 
Amigoni. (2) K 1264 was acquired by the Kress Foundation 
with an attribution to Longhi (see Suida, loco cit. in note I, 

above). (3) See Suida, ibid. (4) Ibid. (5) Catalogue by Suida, 
1952, no. 24, as Amigoni. 

PIETRO LONGHI 

Pietro Falca, called Longhi. Venetian School. Born 1702; 
died 17S5. Under his father he received some training as 
goldsmithw His first teacher in painting was Balestra. Then 
Crespi, in Bologna, helped bring out his natural bent for 
genre, which may well have been further stimulated by 
some knowledge, chiefly perhaps via engravings, of 
Hogarth, de Troy, Lancret, and Pater; there were also 
paintings by Dutch 'Little Masters' in some Venetian 
collections of the time. Longhi's style remained fairly 
uniform throughout his career, sensitive and pleasing in 
color harmonies, but weak in figure modeling; his figures 
are more skillfully executed in his drawings than in his 
paintings. 
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K 146 : Figure 268 
THE SIMULATED FAINT 

K 147 : Figure 269 
A GAME OF PIGNATTA 

Washington, D.C., National Gallery of Art (174 and 175, 
respectively), since 1941.1 Canvas. Each, 19!- X24 in. 
(49 X61 em.). Both in good condition. 

These two paintings are frequently cited in the Longhi 
literature as typical of his best work.2 They are convincingly 
grouped with such examples as the Gemlet/latJ's Awakening 
and Blindman's Br!lf in the Royal Collection at Windsor, 
which are signed and dated 1744, thus indicating a date in 
the mid-1740's for K146 and K147.3 They have been 
classified also with the beautiful Presentation in the Louvre,' 
a painting of vertical format but which, it is interesting to 
note, seems to show the same Venetian room as the one 
depicted in K146: the wall-covering designs are similar, 
and the Rococo mantlepiece details - fluted and curved 
moldings, flying cupid, mirror, and vase - are the same in 
the two pictures. KI46 and K147 were probably designed 
as a pair, or as members of a single series, but many of 
Longhi's canvases have the same measurements, and similar 
subject matter abounds in his oeuvre. The well-to-do 
leisure class whom Longhi's paintings represent were ever 
playing at cards, and his patrons would have caught the 
none-too-subtle meaning of KI46, a lady's escape from a 
bad deal through feigning to swoon, with consequent 
collapse of the card table. In keeping with such make
believe is the subject of K147, grown-ups playing at what 
would now be considered only suitable for children, a 
game similar to blindman's buff:5 an earthenware cooking 
pot (pentola or pignatta) is turned upside down over a 
prize, which is won by the blindfolded player who is able 
to strike the pot and break it with his rod. Two paintings 
belonging to the heirs of the Salom Collection, Segromingo 
Monte, now that they are well known, are no longer 
believed to be copies of KI46 and K147, but rather to be 
replicas by Longhi, oflater date, about 1760.6 These differ 
only very slightly in composition from K146 and K147, 
with which they have sometimes been confused in reference 
to provenance. 

Provenance: Principe Giovanelli, Venice. Contini Bonacossi, 
Florence. Kress acquisition, 1931 - exhibited, always as 
Longhi: 'Century of Progress Exhibition of Paintings and 
Sculpture,' Chicago World's Fair, June I-Nov. I, 1933, 
nos. 14S and 149 ; 'Venetian Painting of the XVIII 
Century,' Knoedler's, New York, Apr. 6-IS, 1936, 
nos. 16 and 17; 'Tiepolo and His Contemporaries,' 
Metropolitan Museum, New York, Mar. 14-Apr. 24, 
1935, nos. 23 and 24. 

References: (I) Preliminary Catalogue, 1941, p. 110, as Longhi. 
(2) KI46 and KI47 have been attributed to Longhi by B. 

Berenson, G. Fiocco, R. Longhi, F. M. Perkins, W. E. 
Suida, A. Venturi (in ms. opinions), L. Venturi (Italian 
Paintings in America, vol. III, 1933, nos. 600 and 601), 
H. Tietze (Masterpieces of European Painting in America, 
1939, pIs. lISa, b), Longhi (Viatico per cinque secoli di 
pittura veneziana, 1946, pp. 69 f), A. Riccoboni (in cata
logue of the exhibition 'Pittura Veneta ... Raccolte Private 
Veneziane,' Venice, 1947, p. 47, reproducing on his 
pIs. 1I7 and 1I9 the later replicas in the Salom Collection), 
R. Bacchelli and R. Longhi (Teatro e im/1/agini del settecento 
italiano, 1953, pp. 72 £, lIS, 12S), V. Moschini (Pietro 
Longhi, 1956, p. 16), C. Donzelli (I Pittori veneti del 
settecento, 1957, p. 136), R. Pallucchini (La Pittura veneziana 
del settecento, 1960, pp. ISO £, classifying them with the 
masterly Presentation in the Louvre), and T. Pignatti 
(Pietro Longlli, 1969, pp. IS £, S5, 104, following the 
tendency to classify KI46 and KI47 among the master
pieces of Longhi from the mid-1740's). (3) Pignatti, 
loci cit. in note 2, above; Pignatti reproduces the Windsor 
paintings as his pIs. 57 and 62. (4) Pallucchini, loco cit. in 
note 2, above; see Pallucchini's pI. 461 for a color plate 
of the Louvre painting. (5) K147 was formerly labeled 
Blindman's Btiff. (6) Pignatti, loci cit. in note 2, above; 
the Salom duplicates are reproduced on Pignatti's 
p1S.21I and 212 (KI46 and KI47 have sometimes been 
traced erroneously to the Salom Collection). Another 
version of K146 was sold from the collection of Mrs. 
William Woodward, Sr., at Parke-Bernet's, New York, 
Mar. 13, 1957, as no. 55 of the catalogue, where there is a 
poor reproduction. 

PIETRO LONGHI 

K393 : Figure 265 

THE MEETING. New York, N.Y., Metropolitan Museum 
of Art (36.16), since 1936.1 Canvas. 24 X19!- in. (60'9 X 
49'5 em.). Good condition. 

This is said to have come from a group of twenty pictures 
by Longhi of Venetian scenes painted for the Gombardi 
family, Florence, half of the twenty bequeathed to Marchese 
Freschi, of Padua, and half to Conte Miari, also of Padua.2 

Six of those believed to have been left to Conte Miari 
passed from Elia Volpi, Florence,3 to the Perera Collection, 
N ew York, whence four went to the Hallsborough Gallery, 
London,' and two to private collections in London.5 The 
other four from the Miari group, including K393, are now 
in the Metropolitan Museum. The Gombardi were 
apparently long-time patrons of Longhi: recent study of 
the six pictures now in London dates them in the early 
1760'S,6 while the inscription, 'Petms Longhi 1746,' on 
the back of The Visit, one of the four pictures now in 
the Metropolitan Museum, establishes the date of all 



VENETIAN: XVIII CENTURY 137 

four since they are completely homogeneous in style.? 
K393 is known in an engraving in reverse by Flipart, and 
in another by Hayd.8 The subject, interpreted as 'The 
Procurator meeting his wife in a milieu frequented by 
masked couples,' has been noted as the prototype of a 
series of versions and copies.9 One of these compositions, 
a painting in an Italian private collection, which follows 
Flipart's engraving in showing Longhi's composition in 
reverse and is widened into horizontal format, with two 
extra figures added at one side, has been attributed to Gian 
Antonio Guardi.1o 

Provenance: Gambardi Family, Florence, for whom it is 
said to have been painted.ll Conte Miari, Padua.12 Carlo 
Balboni, Venice (1912).13 Antonio Carrer, Venice (1912).14 
Henry Walters, Baltimore - exhibited: Metropolitan 
Museum of Art, 1914-35. Sold from Henry Walters 
Estate, Anderson Galleries, New York, Jan. 10, 1936, 
no. 50 of catalogue, as Longhi (sold to the following). 
Kress acquisition, 1936. 

RcJerences: (I) Metropolitan Mllselllll BlIlletin (vol. IX, 1914, 
pp. 75 ff.), M. D. Sloane (in Metropolitan Muselllll BlIlletin, 
vol. XXXI, 1936, pp. 51 ff.), H. Wehle (Metropolitan 
Museulll oj Art: Cataloglle oj Italian, Spanish and Byzalltine 
Paintings, 1940, p. 294), and F. Zeri (Metropolitan Mllselllll oj 
Art: Italian Paintings, Venetian School, unpublished cata
logue, 1963). (2) This information comes from the 
catalogue of the Elia Volpi sale at the American Art 
Galleries, New York, Dec. 17-19, 1917, p. preceding 
catalogue note to no. 441. (3) Nos. 441-446 of Volpi 
catalogue cited in note 2, above; all reproduced. (4) T. 
Pignatti (Pietro Longlti, 1969, pp. 76 £, pIs. xx, 187, 190-2), 
who dates them c. 1760. (5) Ibid., p. 77, pI. 106, and p. 78, 
pI. 254, the latter indicated by an inscription to have been 
painted no earlier than 1763. (6) See notes 4 and 5, above. 
(7) For references to K393 as by Longhi see (aside from 
references under Provenance) A. Rava (Pietro Longhi, 1923, 
p. 152, reproducing Flipart's engraving), M. Davis (in 
Worcester Art MuseulII Annual, vol. v, 1946, pp. 60 £), 
M. Levey (National Gallery Catalogues: Eighteenth Century 
Italian Schools, 1956, p. 72 n. 7, 10; National Gallery 
Catalogues: Seventeenth and Eighteenth Centllry Italian 
Schools, 1971, p. 154 n. 9, 14), V. Moschini (Pietro Longhi, 
1956, p. 22, color pI. 8), C. Donzelli (I Pittori velleti 
del settecellto, 1957, p. 135), R. Pallucchini (La Pitturn 
veneziana del settecento, 1960, p. 181), and T. Pignatti 
(Pietro LOllghi, 1969, p. 81). (8) These engravings are 
reproduced by Pignatti, figs. 24 and 25 of op. cit. in note 7, 
above. (9) Pignatti, loc. cit. in note 7, above. (10) The 
attribution is offered by J. Cailleux (in Problemi Gllardeschi, 
1967, pp. 53 f.), who reproduces the painting in the 
private collection as his fig. 157. (II) See note 2, above. 
(12) Ibid. (13) This provenance is tentatively entered by 
Zeri (op. cit. in note I, above). (14) Ibid. 

ALESSANDRO LONGHI 

Venetian School. Born 1733; died 1813. Son of Pietro 
Longhi, he was trained under Giuseppe Nogari. He 
devoted his career to painting portraits and was still 
active at least as late as 1787. 

Attributed to 
ALESSANDRO LONGHI 

K126S: Figure 267 

PORTRAIT OF A GENTLEMAN. Claremont, Cali£, 
Pomona College (61.1.12), since 1961. Canvas. 34% X 
271 in. (88 X69·6 cm.). Good condition. 

Hairdress and coiffure suggest a date of about 1760 for 
K1265, which is related in style to paintings of this period 
by Alessandro Longhi. KI265 may be compared, for 
example, with Alessandro's group portrait of Three 
Venetian Magistrates in the Palazzo Ducale, Venice, a 
painting which was fmished in 1759.1 Alessandro's 
modeling had become considerably more subtle by the 
end of the following decade. One questions whether his 
handling of pigment was ever so dry in effect as here. 

Provenance: Contini Bonacossi, Florence. Kress acquisition, 
1941. 

RcJerence: (I) This painting is reproduced by R. Pallucchini, 
La Pittura veneziana del settecellto, 1960, fig. 555. 

GIOVANNI BATTISTA PIAZZETT A 

Venetian School. Born 1682; died 1754. After a short 
period in his father's sculpture studio, he studied under 
Antonio Molinari, a realistic, tellebroso painter, and then, 
for a longer period, in the studio of Giuseppe Maria 
Crespi, in Bologna. Under Crespi's influence Piazzetta's 
style became less Baroque, more informal; genre subjects 
found a place in his repertory, and his religious composi
tions, while still tense and serious, were executed with a 
nervous, heavily loaded brush that gave a more luminous, 
painterly richness to his striking contrasts of light and shade. 
At this stage of his development, in the first decade or so 
after his return, about 17II, to Venice, he was an inspira
tion to the young Tiepolo. Later his style increased in 
pastoral, Rococo mood under the influence of such artists 
as Lys and Strozzi. 

K 1714: Figure 270 

THE VISION OF SAN FILIPPO NERI. Washington, D.C., 
National Gallery of Art (1634), since 1956. Canvas. 
44l X25 in. (II2 x63·4 cm.). Good condition. 



VENETIAN: XVIII CENTURY 

Unanimously accepted as the modello for the altarpiece in 
Santa Maria della Fava, Venice,1 K1714 can be quite 
precisely dated. A large payment, of 100 ducats, made in 
January 1725 in connection with the comInission for the 
altarpiece2 would indicate that the fmal modello had most 
likely been prepared in 1724. The altarpiece was finished in 
1727 and, except for its larger sizc3 and smoother fmish, it 
follows the modello with extreme fidelity. The two paint
ings mark a high point in Piazzetta's development. They 
are siInilar in composition (but in reverse), style, and quality 
to his slightly carlier painting of the Virgin Appearing to 
the Custodian Angel, of which the upper part is now pre
served in the Institute of Arts, Detroit, while a modello of 
its whole composition is in the Cassel Gallery.' In dus 
composition, as well as in K1714, Piazzetta may have been 
influenced by an engraving of the Madonna and Child and 
an Angel by Claude Melan (died 16SS).5 Some ofPiazzetta's 
many paintings of single heads, an Old Man Praying, in the 
National Museum, Stockholm,6 and another of very 
siInilar composition in the Brera, Milan, 7 for example, 
may have been connected with preparations for the 
altarpiece. Likewise, besides K 1714, at least two small 
versions of the whole composition have been proposed 
as sketches for the altarpiece: one of these is in the 
Residenzgalcrie, Salzburg;8 the other was on the Milanese 
art market in 1961.9 

The event celebrated in K1714 is the apparition of the 
Virgin and Child to San Filippo Neri (1515-1595), who 
had devoted his life to good works and had founded and 
long directed the charitable community of the Oratory. The 
apparition takes place while the holy man is kneeling in 
profound prayer at the altar, unaware that he is served by 
an angel holding the great candle; cardinals' hats and 
bishop's Initre, symbols of high office, to which he did not 
aspire, lie at the foot of the steps, along with a skull, 
symbol of worldly vanity.lO 

Provenatlce: Private Collection, Rome - exhibited: 
'Pittura Veneziana del Settecento,' Palazzo Massimo alle 
Colonne, Rome, Dec. 1941, no. 10 of catalogue by A. 
Morandotti, as Piazzetta. Adolph Loewi's, Los Angeles, 
Cali£, 1950. Kress acquisition, 1950 - exhibited: Phila
delphia Museum of Art, Philadelphia, Pa., 1950-53.11 

Referetlces: (I) K1714 is included in the oeuvre ofPiazzetta, 
as one of his most important productions, by Morandotti 
(loc. cit. in Provel/ance), and R. Pallucchini (in Pantheon, vol. 
XXIX, 1942, pp. 49 if.; Giovatltli Battista Piazzetta, 1934, 
pp. 10 £; Piazzetta, 1956, pp. IS if.; La Pittl/ra veneziatla 
del settecento, 1960, p. 63); see also Suida, loco cit. in note II, 

below. (2) For the document of payment see A. Rava, 
G. B. Piazzetta, 1921, p.52. (3) The altarpiece measures 
203 X16S cm. (4) Reproduced by Pallucchini, Piazzetta, 
1956, figs. 16, 17. (5) As noted by Pallucchini, pp. 52 f. 
(with reproduction) of the article in Pantheotl cited in note 
I, above. (6) Reproduced by Pallucchini, Piazzetta, 1956, 

fig. 30. (7) Pallucchini, Giovanni Battista Piazzetta, 1934, 
fig. 17. (8) Reproduced in the catalogue of the Residenz
galerie, Salzburg, 1962, fig. 46 (93 X 53·5 em.). (9) Exhibited 
by A. G. Neerman's, Milan, in the 'Mostra Mercato Inter
nazionale deII'Antiquariato,' Palazzo Strozzi, Florence, 
Sept. 16-0ct. 16, 1961, no. 65 (120 X55 em.), with repro
duction in the catalogue. (10) See L. Reau, Iconographie de 
l'art c1lr/tiw, vol. III, 1959, pp. 1072 (, for iconography of 
the saint. (II) W. E. Suida, in Philadelphia Museulll Bulletitl, 
vol. XLVI, Autumn 1950, p. 22, as Piazzetta. 

GIOVANNI BATTISTA PIAZZETT A 

KI8II: Figure 271 

PORTRAIT OFA YOUNG MAN IN ORIENTAL COSTUME. 

Tucson, Ariz., University of Arizona Museum of Art 
(61.120), since 1957.1 Canvas. 32 X24! in. (SI·3 X62·2 cm.). 
Good conditIon except for slight abrasion in face and 
cloak; cleaned 1957. 

About 1740, at a time when Piazzetta was pamtmg 
masterpieces of genre, such as L'Indovitlo, in the AccadeInia, 
Venice, and the Idyll, in the Wallraf-Richartz Museum, 
Cologne, he was also painting such single half-length 
figures as KlSU.2 Just as the young men and women in 
the genre groups seem half lost in their own thoughts 
although they are ostensibly engaged in contemporary 
pastimes, so the young man in K1SU seems scarcely 
aware of the spectator on whom his eyes are fixed. As has 
been noted, the model for KlSU seems to have been 
the same as that for the young ~an who sits in the 
foreground of the Wallraf-Richartz Idyll,3 and a study for 
the figure in the two paintings has been identified in the 
Fogg Museum, Cambridge, Mass." It was the play of 
light and shade over the flesh and over the various textures 
of the garments that intrigued Piazzetta most, perhaps, 
in these paintings; the influence of Rembrandt has been 
suggested.5 

Provel/ance: Rambaldi, Bologna (1934). Contini Bonacossi, 
Florence. Kress acquisition, 1950 - exhibited: National 
Gallery of Art, Washington, D.C., 1951;6 Chattanooga 
Art Association, George Thomas Hunter Gallery of Art, 
Chattanooga, Tenn., July 12-Aug. 3, 1952, unnumbered 
p. of catalogue, as Piazzetta; after entering the University 
of Arizona Museum of Art: 'Art Treasures for America,' 
National Gallery of Art, Washington, D.C., Dec. 10, 
1961-Feb. 4, 1962, no. 73, as Piazzetta. 

References: (I) Catalogue by W. E. Suida, 1957, no. 21, as 
Piazzetta. (2) KI8u has been attributed to Piazzetta by R. 
Longhi (in lllS. opinion) and R. Palluccluni (Giovanni 
Battista Piazzetta, 1934, p. 39; Piazzetta, 1956, p. 36); see 
also Suida, loco cit. in note I, above. (3) See pallucchini, 



VENETIAN: XVIII CENTURY 139 

p. 36 of 1956 ed. cited in note 2, above. (4) Reproduced by 
Pallucchini, fig. 145 of 1956 ed. cited in note 2, above. 
(5) Suggested by F. W. Robinson (in Neder/allds KUllst
historisch Jaarboek, vol. XVIII, 1967, p. 173), who cites for 
comparison Rembrandt's etching of Philip Vatl Dorp and 
his Self-Portrait in the Pitti Gallery, Florence. (6) Paintings 
and Sculpture from the Kress Col/ectioll, 1951, p. 150 (cata
logue by W. E. Suida), as Piazzetta. 

GIOVANNI BA TTIST A PIAZZETT A 

KI8IO: Figure 272 

ELIJAH TAKEN Up IN A CHARIOT OF FIRE. Washing
ton, D.C., National Gallery of Art (II49), since 1951.1 
Canvas. 6S1 X 1041 in. (174.6 X264·S cm.). Good condition 
except for some restoration in background; cleaned 1945. 

Some doubt as to the attribution ofKISIO to Piazzetta may 
be explained by the probable late date of the painting, 
about 1745, when the master was operating a large studio, 
undertaking many commissions, and employing several 
assistants. Beside such a masterpiece as KI714 (Fig. 270) 
from twenty years earlier, KISIO looks uninspired and 
academic, with exaggerated gestures and flat brushwork, 
suggesting especially the work of Francesco Polazzo,2 in 
such paintings as his Sts. Jolm the Baptist, Simon, and Jllde 
in the Church of San Simeone Piccolo, Venice.3 Neverthe
less, KISIO seems more closely related to such paintings by 
Piazzetta as his Assumptioll in the Konigsaal, Prague,4 or 
his Death of Darius, now in the Ca' Rezzonico, Venice,5 

both painted in the mid-1740'S and both as extreme in 
gesture and lighting as KISIO. It may be noted that the 
Death of Darius includes comparable horses. 
The size and perspective ofKISlo would make it a suitable 
decoration for a ceiling or a high position on a wall; and 
the subject (from II Kings 2: I, II, 12) mayindicateaCarme
lite institution as the original owner of the painting. G The 
subject was not one frequently depicted and it would 
seem possible that Piazzetta may have been acquainted with 
the design of Palma Giovane's picture now in tlle 
Atheneum, Helsinki. 7 

Provenance: Pivan, Venice. Contini Bonacossi, Florence. 
Kress acquisition, 1950. 

References: (1) Paintillgs and Sculpture from the Kress Collec
tion, 1951, p. 14S (catalogue by W. E. Suida), as Piazzetta. 
(2) KISIO was attributed to Polazzo in 1934 by R. Palluc
chini (in Rivista di Venezia, August 1934, fig. 16), who 
later (Piazzetta, 1956, p. 3S) restored it to the aging 
Piazzetta, between 1740 and 1745. It has been attributed to 
Piazzetta by R. Longhi also (in ms. opinion). (3) Repro
duced by Pallucchini, La Pittura veneziana del settecellto, 
1960, fig. 375. (4) Reproduced by Pallucchini, Piazzetta, 

1956, fig. 100. (5) Reproduced ibid., figs. III, II2. (6) 
Elijah was considered to be the founder of the Carmelite 
Order. (7) Reproduced by B. Berenson, Italiall Painters of 
the Rellaissance, 1952, fig. 9S. 

GIUSEPPE ANGELI 

Venetian School. Born c. 1710; died 179S. His manner was 
formed on the mature style ofPiazzetta, in whose studio he 
worked as pupil and assistant. After Piazzetta's death it was 
Angeli who completed paintings left unfmished by the 
master. In contrast to Piazzetta's strong modeling and 
definite colors, Angeli's forms are generalized and his 
colors are blended into pastel effects, while his mood is 
comparatively sentimental. 

K 89 : Figure 278 

SLEEPING COUNTRY GIRL. Madison, Wis., Elvehjem 
Art Center, University of Wisconsin, Study Collection 
(61.4.2), since 1961.1 Canvas. 311 x241 in. (79·7 X62·2 cm.). 
Good condition except for a few restorations. 

Formerly attributed to Piazzetta, KS9 has come to be 
recognized as characteristic of Giuseppe Angeli,2 with its 
date approximately determined by its close relationship in 
style and composition to a painting formerly in the Seidl 
Collection, Baden, Austria, which an inscription on the 
back indicates as by Angeli and dates before August 23, 
1745.3 The former Baden picture includes other figures 
besides the one asleep, who happens in its case to be a boy 
and the victim of a joke played by two girls, one of whom 
is tickling him with a straw while the other signals for 
silence. A painting sold recently from the collection of 
Mrs. Alfred P. Upshur, New York, shows the tables 
turned: a young hunter plays the same trick on a girl posed 
as in K S9.4 The essential repetition of the motifis sympto
matic of the taste of the time for anecdotal subjects. 

Provenallce: Probably AdolfGrabowsky, Berlin-exhibited: 
'Old Masters in Berlin Collections: Akademie der Bilden
den Kiinste, Berlin, July 1925, no. 229, as Domenico 
Maggiotto.5 Contessa Giustiniani, Genoa. Contini Bona
cossi, Rome. Kress acquisition, 1930 - exhibited: 'Art 
Italien: Petit Palais, Paris, May 16-July 21, 1935, no. 362, 
as Piazzetta; 'XVIII Century Venetian Art,' City Art 
Museum, St. Louis, Mo., Mar. 1-29, 1936, no. 31, as 
Piazzetta ; 'Venetian Painting of the XVIII Century.' 
Knoedler's Art Galleries, New York, Apr. 6-IS, 1936, 
nO.20, as Piazzetta; 'Masterpieces of Art: New York 
World's Fair, 1939. no. !!oSI, as Piazzetta; National Gallery 
of Art. Washington. D.C. (157), 1941-51;6 Museum of 
Fine Arts, Houston, Tex., 1953-5S (catalogue by W. E. 
Suida, 1953, no. 30, as Angeli). 
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References: (I) Catalogue by D. Loshak, 1961, p. un
numbered, as Angeli. (2) K89 has been attributed to 
Piazzetta by G. Fiocco, R. Longhi, R. van MarIe, F. M. 
Perkins, W. E. Suida, and A. Venturi (in ms. opinions). 
See also entries under Provenance. K89 was first attributed 
to Angeli by R. Pallucchini (in Rivista di Venezia, vol. x, 
1931, p.422), who continued to support the attribution 
(La Pittllra veneziana del settecellto, 1960, p. IS9). H. Tietze 
and E. Tietzc-Conrat (in ms. opinion) and W. E. Suida 
(sec Provellance) agree to the attribution to Angeli. (3) The 
former Baden picture is reproduced by Pallucchini, in 
Arte Veneta, vol. XXIV, 1970, fig. 425 (for a slightly dif
ferent version sec Pallucchini, La Pittllra veneziatta del 
settecettto, 1960, fig. 4II). A third, more fmished, version (on 
the Berlin market in 1927) is reproduced as fig. 424 of Arte 
Velleta, loco cit. The Baden boy appears in reverse in a 
painting reproduced as no. II in the catalogue of'Mostra di 
Pittura Veneziana del Settecento,' Palazzo Massimo alle 
Colonne, Rome, Dec. 1941, attributed to Piazzetta. (4) The 
Upshur painting is reproduced, with attribution to Piaz
zetta, as no. 8 in the catalogue of the exhibition 'Tiepolo and 
His Contemporaries,' Metropolitan Museum, New York, 
Mar. 14-Apr. 24, 1938; it was sold at Parke-Bernet's, 
New York, Oct. 22,1970, no. S7B of catalogue, as Angeli. 
(5) This painting is identified as K89 by the Tietzes (loc. cit. 
in note 2, above). It is not reproduced in the exhibition 
catalogue but description and size given in catalogue 
correspond to K89. (6) Preliminary Cataloglle, 1941, pp. 
157 f., as Piazzetta. 

DOMENICO MAGGIOTTO 

Domenico Fedeli, called n Maggiotto. Venetian School. 
Born 1713; died 1793. He was a pupil ofPiazzetta, whose 
style he reflected fairly closely in his earlier paintings. His 
best work is in genre; especially attractive are some of his 
heads of boys, heads which are attributed now to 
Maggiotto, now to Angeli, or even to Piazzetta. 

Attributed to 
DOMENICO MAGGIOTTO 

K1S87: Figure 273 

LAUGIlING Boy. Amherst, Mass., Amherst College, 
Study Collection (1961-74), since 1961.1 Canvas. 171 X 
141 in. (43·5 X3S·9 cm.). Good condition. 

While the modeling of this head is not sufficiently firm and 
decisive to warrant an attribution to Piazzetta,2 it is 
possible to fmd reasonably close parallels among the 
genre paintings generally accepted as by Maggiotto's 
contemporary follower of Piazzetta, Giuseppe Angeli.3 

Yet KlS87 is probably most satisfactorily classed with such 

paintings by Maggiotto as the Boy with a Recorder, in the 
Ca' Rezzonico, Venice,' the Drawing Lesson, in the Musce 
d' Art, Geneva,5 or the Boys with a Trap, privately owned in 
Turin in 1941.6 There are also good parallels with KlS87 

in the painting of Joseph Sold by His Brethrell, in the Metro
politan Museum of Art, New York; especially convincing 
is a comparison of the X-ray of this painting with the 
X-ray of KlS87. But this problem is complicated by the 
fact that, although formerly given to Maggiotto, the 
Joseph Sold by His Brethren is now tentatively attributed to 
Angeli. 7 Also, it must be admitted, KlS87 shows a more 
lively play of light and shade in X-ray than in the painting 
as we now see it. 

Provenance: Baronessa Gisele Gautsch, Vienna. E. and A. 
Silberman's, New York - exhibited: 'European Masters 
from the 15th to the 18th Century,' Museum of Fine Arts, 
Houston, Tex., Jan. 8-29, 1939, no. 17, as Piazzetta; 
'Three Baroque Masters,' Baltimore Museum, Baltimore, 
Md., Apr. 28-June 4, 1944, no. 36, as Piazzetta. Paul 
Drey's, New York. Kress acquisition, 1948. 

References: (I) Catalogue, 1961, p. 28, as by Giuseppe 
Angeli. (2) For the attribution of KlS87 to Piazzetta see 
Provenance, above. (3) See note I, above. (4) Reproduced by 
R. Pallucchini, La Pittllra veneziatta del settecellto, 1960, 
fig. 417. (5) Ibid., fig. 418. (6) Lent to the exhibition 'La 
Pittura Veneziana del Settecento,' Palazzo Massimo aIle 
Colonne, Rome, Dec. 1941, no. 82, reproduced. (7) 
Pallucchini (in Arte Veneta, vol. XXIV, 1970, p. 291) says 
that he formerly attributed the Joseph scene in the Metro
politan Museum to Maggiotto but that after seeing it 
again recently he thinks it was painted by Angeli. 

GIULIA LAMA 

Venetian School. First half of the eighteenth century. She 
was probably a pupil ofPiazzetta, whose portrait of her, a 
masterpiece in the Thyssen Collection, Lugano, which was 
probably painted soon after 1720, would indicate a birth 
date a few years before 1700, as would her self-portrait, 
in the Uffizi, a mediocre painting dated 1725. Although 
some of her large compositions - usually religious subjects 
- betray an exaggeration of Piazzetta's gestures and con
trasts of light and shade, others are composed with a sense 
of dramatic expression that has suggested an approach to 
Piazzetta himself, or to Bencovich, or the early Tiepolo.J 

KI809: Figure 274 

PORTRAIT OF AN OLD WOMAN. Amherst, Mass., 
Amherst College, Study Collection (1961-81), since 1961.2 
Canvas. IStX13t in. (40·3X3S·2 cm.). Good condition 
except for a few restorations in the bosom. 
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Although it has been attributed to Piazzetta,3 KI809 would 
seem to be typical of his pupil Giulia Lama's bold, uncouth 
characterization of her sitters. Her master's contrasts of 
light and shade are here exaggerated, as is his interest in 
realism. Comparison with the Profile of a WOlllall Holdillg a 
Mask, in the Museo Diocesano, Cortona, or with the old 
servant in a Jlldith alld Holofemes (whereabouts unknown), 
both paintings given without reserve to Giulia Lama,4 
should place KI809 firmly in her oeuvre.S The date is 
probably in the second quarter of the century. 

Provellallce: Palumbo, Rome. Contini Bonacossi, Florence. 
Kress acquisition, 1950. 

Referellces: (I) See Pallucchini, p. 171 of 1970 op. cit. in 
note 4, below. (2) Catalogue by W. E. Suida, 1961, p. 24, 
as Piazzetta. (3) KI809 has been attributed to Piazzetta by 
R. Longhi (in ms. opinion). See also Suida, loco cit. in note 2, 

above. (4) The first of these two paintings is published and 
reproduced by U. Procacci, in Arte Velleta, vol. I, 1947, 
pp. 130 £, fig. 116; the second, by R. Pallucchini, in Arte 
Velleta, vol. XXIV, 1970, p. 168, fig. 227. See also Pallucchini, 
La Pittllra vellezialla del settecellto, 1960, p. 158, fig. 408. 
(5) Important studies of the artist's style have been published 
by M. Goering (in Jahrbllch der Pretlszischell KlIlIstsallllll
!tlngell, vol. LVI, 1935, pp. 152 ff.), Pallucchini (in Rivista 
d'Arte, vol. xv, 1933, pp. 399 fE, and in Arte Velleta, vol. 
XXIV, 1970, pp. 161 fE), and U. Ruggeri (in Critica d'Arte, 
no. 87, 1967, pp. 49 ff., and Diseglli piazzettesclli ••• , 1967, 
nos. 71-158, attributing studies, especially drawings, not 
all of them convincingly, to Lama). 

GIOVANNI BATTISTA PITTONI 

Venetian School. Born 1687; died 1767. He was a pupil of 
his uncle Francesco Pittoni, a mediocre painter; but he was 
much more strongly influenced by Sebastiano Ricci, Piaz
zetta, and the young Tiepolo, probably also by Balestra, of 
Verona, who was in Venice while Pittoni was young. 
Pittoni was one of the founders of the Venice Academy 
and is considered one of the most representative painters 
of the Venetian Rococo. Aside from many pictures painted 
for Italian cities, especially Venice, Pittoni carried out 
significant commissions for foreign patrons. 

KI8I2: Figure 275 

THE FINDING OF MOSES. Portland, Ore., Portland Art 
Museum (61.49), since 1961. Canvas. 39! X54 in. (100'3 X 
137'2 em.). Good condition; cleaned 1953. 

While Pittoni's small studies, or 11I0delli, have attracted 
recent appreciation, KI812 is not atypical of his oeuvre, 
either in size or in fmish.1 His MlIltiplicatioll of the Loaves 
alld Fishes, now in the Accademia, Venice, measures more 

than 15 by 24 feet. It was painted about 1733, and KI812 
probably dates from the same decade. Except for a some
what more elegant fmish, the servant at the right in KI812 
is an almost exact duplicate of the woman who is grouped 
with an old man holding a staff, directly below the figure 
of Christ in the Mtlltiplicatioll scene. It has been suggested 
that the Moorish servant in KI812 may have been painted 
by Pittoni's Austrian pupil Anton Kern.2 However that 
may be, a closely similar head appears in other paintings 
by Pittoni: for example, in an Adoratioll of the Killgs 
sold in Berlin in 1931 from the collection of Dr. Hans 
Wendland, Lugano,3 and in another painting of the same 
subject in the Church of Santi Nazario e Celso, Brescia.4 

Interesting parallels to heads and hands and arms in KI812 
are to be found in Pittoni's sheet of studies of angels' 
heads, hands, and arms in Count Seilern's collection, 
London.s 

Provellallce: Morland, Rome. Contini Bonacossi, Florence. 
Kress acquisition, 1950 - exhibited: Museum of Fine Arts, 
Houston, Tex., 1953-58.6 

R~ferellces: (I) KI812 has been attributed to Pittoni by R. 
Longhi (in ms. opinion) and W. E. Suida (loc. cit. in note 6, 
below. (2) Suida, loco cit. in note 6, below. (3) Sold, Hermann 
Ball & Paul Graupe's, Berlin, Apr. 24, 1931, no. 16 of 
catalogue (reproduced), as Pittoni. (4) The painting in 
Brescia is reproduced by L. C. Pittoni, in Dedalo, vol. VIII, 

1928, p. 689. (5) A. Seilern, Italiall Pailltillgs alld Drawillgs 
at 56 Prillces Gate, LOlldoll, 1959, pI. 89. (6) Catalogue by 
Suida, 1953, no. 26, as Pittoni. 

GASP ARE DIZIANI 
Venetian· School. Born 1689; died 1767. He is said to have 
had some early training in his native Belluno and then, by 
the age of twenty, he was in Venice, where he was briefly 
with Gregorio Lazzarini and then with Sebastiano Ricci 
before the latter's departure for England, in 1712. It is 
Ricci's influence which shows most clearly in Diziani's 
style, characterized by swift, sketchy brushwork and 
striking light effects, especially in his studies, or 11I0delli. 
His fmished paintings are more labored, less imaginative 
than his 1II0delli. Diziani was active chiefly in Venice, with 
short periods in a few other Italian cities and in Germany. 

K 1040 : Figure 276 

THE ADORATION OF THE MAGI 

KI04I : Figure 277 

THE ADORATION OF THE SHEPHERDS 

Macon, Ga., Wesleyan College, since 1937. Canvas. Each, 
lsi XI9f in. (40 X50'2 em.). Recent condition unchecked. 

These are typical examples of Diziani's brilliant, imagina
tive painted sketches, or lIIodelli.1 They support the thesis 
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that his skill as theater scene painter was better adapted to 
the execution of a first idea for a composition than to the 
laborious production of a large finished painting. The fresh, 
original effect of K 1040 and K 1041 is none the less striking 
for Diziani's having repeated - but with imaginative 
variations - motives which he used in other paintings of 
the Adoration oj the Magi: one of these is a fresco in Santo 
Stefano, Venice;2 one was in the Scholz-Forni Collection, 
Hamburg, in 1941 ;3 and one belonged to Bohler's, Munich, 
in 1912.' The example in Santo Stefano, Venice, belongs 
to a series painted by Diziani in 1733; for one composition 
in that series, the Flight into Egypt, there exists a modello.5 

Comparison of KI040 and KI041 with the Santo Stefano 
modello and with modeIli for Diziani's decorations of 1760 
in the Scuola di San Giovanni Evangelista, Venice, 6 

indicates a closer stylistic relationship to the later paintings, 
so that a date of about 1750/60 may be proposed for KI040 
and KI041. 

Provenance: Conte Hercolani, Bologna. Contini Bonacossi, 
Florence. Kress acquisition, 1936. 

Refermces: (I) KI040 and KI041 have been attributed to 
Diziani by G. Fiocco, R. Longhi, F. M. Perkins, W. E. 
Suida, and A. Venturi (in ms. opinions). (2) Reproduced by 
L. Coletti, in Bollettino d'Arte, vol. XXVIII, 1935, p. 527, 
fig. 3. (3) Reproduced by A. Morandotti, in catalogue of 
the exhibition 'Pittura Vencziana del Settecento,' Palazzo 
Massimo alle Colonne, Rome, 1941, p. 36, no. 32. (4) 
Reproduced by ]. v. Derschau, Sebastiano Ricci, 1922, 

p. 158, fig. 136. (5) Reproduced by R. Pallucchini, La 
Pittllra venezialla del settecento, 1960, fig. 381. (6) For 
reproductions of the San Giovanni Evangelista modeIli see 
Pallucchini, fig. 382 of op. cit. in note 5, above, and F. 
Valcanover, catalogue of the exhibition 'Pitture del 
Settecento nc1 Bellunese,' Palazzo dei Vescovi, Belluno, 
1954, figs. 51-54. 

GIOVANNI BATTISTA TIEPOLO 

Venetian School. Born 1696; died 1770. He learned from 
his early master, Lazzarini, the basic techniques of painting 
and much about composition. But more significant for 
the formation of his individual style was the influence of 
masters such as Piazzetta, with his dramatic chiaroscuro, 
Sebastiano Ricci, with his rich coloring, and, among older 
masters, Paolo Veronese, with his serene, richly decora
tive compositions. In his long productive career of over 
half a century Tiepolo outgrew his early dramatic, Baroque 
style, attaining such mastery of linear and aerial perspec
tive and purity of color that his figures, for all their elegance 
and palpable form, seem as serenely poised in the vast 
spaces of the heavens as on the earth. His assistants -
Mengozzi-Colonna, for perspective and ornamental details, 
and Tiepolo's own sons, especially Domenico, his constant 

helper for many years - were so dominated by the master's 
genius that their very considerable contributions are rarely 
distinguishable in his paintings. Besides numerous easel 
pictures Tiepolo painted vast decorative series in fresco, 
his most congenial medium. Far and wide, European 
courts competed for his services: the decorations in the 
bishop's palace at Wiirzburg (1750-53) constitute perhaps 
his greatest masterpiece; and the last eight years of his life 
were devoted to scarcely less amazing decorations at the 
court of Spain. 

K232: FIgure 279 

PORTRAIT OF A Boy HOLDING A BOOK. New Orleans, 
La., Isaac Delgado Museum of Art (61.87), since 1953.1 

Canvas. 19 X15! in. (48'3 X39'1 em.). Good condition; 
cleaned 1953. 

The attribution of K232 to an early period, 1725/30, in 
Giovanni Battista's career is explained by its resemblance 
in general effect and technique to the work of Tiepolo's 
mentor Piazzetta.2 Several closely similar versions of the 
portrait are known: one formerly in a private collection in 
Paris, and later (1962) in a private collection in Strasbourg;3 
one formerly at Agnew's, London;' one recently acquired 
by the Los Angeles County Museum from the Arnold 
Kirkeby Collection;5 and one in a private collection in 
Paris in 1952.6 
It has been suggested,7 on the basis of a drawing of a boy's 
head tentatively identified as a portrait of Lorenzo Tiepolo,8 

that the boy portrayed in K232 may be Lorenzo, the 
younger of Giovanni Battista's artist sons; but this could 
be possible only if K232 and the other versions of it were 
painted as late as about 1750, since Lorenzo was not born 
until 1737. A more fascinating observation has been made 
in connection with Domenico Tiepolo's sketch in the 
National Gallery, London, after his father's fresco of the 
Marriage oj Frederick Barbarossa, at Wiirzburg. In this sketch 
Domenico has added some figures not included in the 
fresco. One of those added is a page looking over his 
shoulder, at the left, a figure remarkably similar in pose 
(although in reverse) and in features to K232.9 The same 
page, looking over his shoulder in the same direction as the 
boy in K232, is placed just behind the bride in a sketch of 
the scene now in the Isabella Stewart Gardner Museum, 
Boston.10 

Provenance: Visconti di Modrone, Milan. Contini Bonacossi, 
Florence. Kress acquisition, 1932 - exhibited: National 
Gallery of Art, Washington, D.C. (221), 1941-52.11 

References: (I) Catalogue by W. E. Suida, 1953, p. 60, and 
by P. Wescher, 1966, p. 62, as Giovanni Battista Tiepolo. 
(2) K232 has been attributed (in ms. opinions) to Giovanni 
Battista Tiepolo by B. Berenson, G. Fiocco, R. Longhi, 
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dating it 1725/30, R. van Marle, F. M. Perkins, and A. 
Venturi; see also Suida, loco cit. in note 1, above. A. 
Morassi (G. B. Tiepolo, 1962, p. 33) and also A. Pallucchini 
(L'Opera completa di Giambattista Tiepolo, 1968, no. 173) 
catalogue it as by Giovanni Battista and the finest of the 
known versions. (3) Published by G. Fiocco (in Dedalo, 
vol. XII, 1932, pp. 474 f., reproduced), as by Tiepolo and 
formerly attributed to Piazzetta. Morassi (Ioc. cit. in note 2, 
above) says this version is now in a private collection in 
Strasbourg. (4) Published by M. Goering (Italiellische 
Malerei 17. Ulld 18. Jahrhullderts, 1936, p. 31, pI. 83), as by 
Tiepolo. (5) Reproduced in the museum's Bulletill oj the 
Art Division, vol. X, no. 4, 1958, unnumbered pl., as by 
Tiepolo. (6) Included in the exhibition 'Tiepolo et Guardi,' 
Galerie Cailleux, Paris, Nov. 1952, no. 53, pI. 30 of cata
logue, as by Domenico Tiepolo. (7) Loc. cit. of the 
Cailleux catalogue cited in note 6, above. (8) E. Sack, 
Giambattista tllld Domellico Tiepolo, 1910, p. 239, fig. 232, 
where the drawing is published as by Giovanni Battista 
and as owned by Prof. A. Holmberg, Munich. (9) This 
interesting observation is made by Wescher (Ioc. cit. in 
note I, above). It may also be noted that another figure 
added by Domenico, a very young page seen full face 
below the bishop in the London sketch, corresponds 
closely to the drawing referred to above (see note 8). 
(10) While the London sketch is believed by M. Levey 
(Natiollal Gallery Catalogues: Eighteellth Century Italian 
Schools, 1956, pp. 102 fE, and again in his 1971 edition, 
subtitled Seventeellth alld Eighteellth Celltury, pp. 234 ff.) to 
be by Domenico after Giovanni Battista's fresco (but by 
Morassi, pp. 16 £: of op. cit. in note 2, above, given to 
Giovanni Battista as a study for the fresco), the Boston 
sketch is catalogued by P. Hendy (Gardller Museum 
Catalogue, 1931, pp. 358 £:, reproduced) and by Morassi 
(pp. 6 f. of op. cit. in note 2, above) as a study by Giovanni 
Battista for the fresco. (II) Prelimillary Catalogue, 1941, 
p. 195, as Giovanni Battista Tiepolo. 

GIOVANNI BATTISTA TIEPOLO 

KI679: Figure 282 

QUEEN ZENOBIA ADDRESSING HER SOLDIERS. 

Washington, D.C., National Gallery of Art (1404), since 
1961. Canvas. 102k X144 in. (261·4 X365·8 cm.). Fair 
condition; some restoration in sky; a few losses of pigment 
around edges and on some figures; cleaned 1950/51. 

The style of K 1679, strongly influenced by tlle clear light 
and brilliant colors of Sebastiano Ricci, has led to its 
classification in Tiepolo's oeuvre of about 1730.1 Its known 
history goes back only to the early years of the twentieth 
century, when it was said to have come from a villa in the 
province ofPadua.2 At that time, and until shortly before 
it was acquired by the Kress Foundation, it was accom
panied by a pair of paintings, a Hunter Oil Horseback and a 

Hunter with a Stag, both the same height as K 1679, although 
considerably narrower,3 and both now in the Crespi 
Collection, Milan.4 

Uncertainty concerning the subject OfK1679 is reflected 
in the generalized title, A Scelle from Romall History, with 
which the painting has been exhibited in the National 
Gallery of Art. The title Queen Zellobia Addressing Her 
Soldiers, which was first proposed in 1965,5 now proves to 
be the correct one. The scene in K1679 accords well with 
all that history and legend tell us of the martial ambitions 
of Queen Zenobia of Palmyra, who had risen to such 
prc-eminence in the East after the death of her husband, 
in 267 A.D., that she could defy the lordship of Rome.6 

Any doubt that the fabulous queen is the central figure in 
K1679 is dispelled by the observation that this picture has a 
pendant in the painting of a later episode from the life of 
Zenobia.7 That pendant is Tiepolo's well-known Triulllph 
oj Aureliau in the Galleria Sabauda, Turin.8 There Zenobia, 
her courageous resistance having been broken by Roman 
armies, is led in chains at the head of the emperor's 
triumphal procession. That K1679 and the Turin painting 
were designed in a single decorative scheme there can be 
no doubt. Their stylistic compatibility is obvious and, 
while never associating one with the other, critics have 
assigned both to Tiepolo's early period, about 1730.9 The 
Turin picture is wider than K 1679, but the two are equal 
in height,IO as would be expected in sections of wall 
decorations designed for a single room. 
At least two other known paintings belonged to this 
decorative scheme, the HI/uter Oil Horseback and the HUllter 
with a Stag, mentioned above as having been with K1679 
before the acquisition of the latter by the Kress Foundation. 
Not only are these two paintings uniform in height 11 

with K1679 and the Turin painting, they are also carried 
out in the same style, and their pertinence of subject matter 
is explained by the passion for hunting which played a 
prominent part in the story of Zeno bia.12 

The earliest known records of the Kress, Turin, and Crespi 
canvases give no clue to their original location. Even the 
suggested connection OfK1679 and Crespi paintings with 
the Villa Val marana in Noventa Padovana is uncertain. 
As for the Triumph of Aureliall, now in Turin, the first 
known record of it is in the 1841 catalogue of Cardinal 
Fcsch, step-uncle of Napoleon. The most promising clue 
to the original location of the series is its subject matter. 
Tiepolo scholars have been intrigued by the idea that the 
Turin painting, with its recognized episode from the story 
of Zenobia, may have belonged to the Zenobio family of 
Venice.13 Because of the similarity of the name to their 
own, the Zenobio family might have commissioned 
Tiepolo to paint for them scenes from the story of the 
famous queen. Tiepolo did, as we know from da Canal's 
report of 1732,14 decorate a room no later than that date 
in the Ca' Zenobio, a palace which still stands, denuded of 
its Tiepolo paintings, on the Rio dei Carmini, Venice.15 

In corroboration of the early dating of K 1679 and its three 
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known companions, comparison may be made with Tie
polo's decorations, now scattered, from the Ca' Dolfm, 
Venice, with their suggested dating of 1725-30.16 Compare, 
for example, the Crespi hunter's horse with one in the 
Ca' Dolfin Capture oj Carthage, now in the Metropolitan 
Museum of Art. The Crespi horse has been paralleled also 
with the horse in one of Tiepolo's capricci etchings, as 
evidence of probable closely related datingP 

ProvellallCe: Possibly Ca' Zenobio, Venice (by 1732). Villa 
Grimani-Valmarana, Noventa Padovana (reported in an 
unsigned statement [said to be by Barozzi] as having been 
here in 1905). Conte Dino Barozzi, Venice (sold, by 1909, 
to the following). C. Ledyard Blair, Blairsden, Peapack
Gladstone, N.J. French & Co., New York (1949). Kress 
acquisition, 1949 - exhibited: Philadelphia Museum of Art, 
Philadelphia, Pa., 1950-53.18 

References: (I) KI679 has been attributed to Giovanni 
Battista Tiepolo by, among others, G. Lorenzetti (Das 
Jahrlltllldert Tiepolos, 1942, p. LIn), A. Morassi (Tiepolo, 
1943, p. 20; G. B. Tiepolo, 1955, p. 16, when K1679 was on 
loan at the Philadelphia Museum; ibid., 1962 ed., p. 67), 
L. Venturi (in ms. opinion), and W. E. Suida (Ioc. cit. in 
note 18, below). (2) See Provellallce. (3) The correct measure
ments - Hutlter 011 Horseback: 103 X 58l in. (262 X 148 em.), 
HUllter with a Stag: 103 X43l in. (262 X lIO em.) - are given 
by A. Rizzi in his catalogue of the exhibition 'Tiepolo,' 
Udine,June 27-0ct. 31, 1971, p. 58, where both paintings 
arc reproduced. Somewhat inaccurate measurements are 
given in the catalogue of the C. Ledyard Blair sale at 
Parke-Bernet's, New York, June 10, 1950, when the pair 
of narrow paintings was sold as lot 226. It should be noted 
that K1679 was not in this sale; it had been sold to the 
Kress Foundation at the end of 1949 through French & Co. 
(4) Morassi, pp. 26 f. of 1962 ed. cited in note I, above; 
reproduced fig. 19 of the 1955 ed.; for better and more 
complete reproductions see Rizzi, loc. cit. in note 3, above. 
(5) Suggested by E. Panofsky, in Festschrift JUr Herbert VOII 

Eilletll, 1965, p. 198, where, in note 26, he cites the pertinent 
passages regarding Zenobia in Scriptores Historiae Augllstae, 
Tyra/wi Trigillta, xx and xxx. (6) The story of Zenobia in 
the Scriptores Historiae Augustae, as cited by Panofsky (see 
note 5, above), is paraphrased in Gibbon's Declille alld Fall 
oJtTze Romall Empire, J. B. Bury ed., vol. II, 1906, pp. 83 1£, 
354 £ In the particular scene represented in KI679 Suida 
(in Philadelplzia Museum Bulletill, vol. XLVI, Autumn 1950, 
p. 22) has reasonably interpreted the gesture of Zenobia's 
left hand - thumb and index fmger forming a circle -
as a probable exhortation to unity. It may be noted that 
Donato Creti shows Christ making the same gesture while 
addressing Mary and Martha, an occasion clearly in need 
of an exhortation to unity. Creti's painting, of about 1710, 
in the Ospizio, San Giovanni in Persiceto (Bologna), is 
reproduced by R. Roli, in Arte Alltica e Modema, no. 7, 
1959, fig. 148b. (7) See F. R. Shapley, 'Tiepolo's Zenobia 

Cycle,' in the projected Studies ill Westem Art ill 
HOllor oj Harold E. Wethey Oil His Sevelltieth Birthday, 1972. 
(8) No. 594 in the catalogue by N. Gabrielli of the Galleria 
Sabauda, Turin, 1971, p. 245, reproduced. For a better 
reproduction see Rizzi, p. 33 of op. cit. in note 3, above. 
(9) See loci cit. in note I, above. Further, E. Sack (Giam
battista tllld Domellico Tiepolo, 1910, p. 178) calls the Turin 
picture a youthful work; Gabrielli (Ioc. cit. in note 8, above) 
dates it between 1728 and 1732; and Rizzi (loc. cit. in note 8, 
above) would place it still earlier, about 1725, although he 
dates KI679 and the two Crespi paintings c. 1740 (see his 
p. 58). (10) The Turin painting measures 102l XI58l in. 
(260 X402 em.). (n) For the measurements see note 3, 
above. (12) According to the source cited in note 6, above, 
intervals between wars were spent in hunting, and it was 
the hunt which indirectly cost the life of Zenobia's husband, 
Odenaethus. (I3) Sack (loc. cit. in note 9, above) seems to 
have been the first to suggest a probable connection of the 
Turin painting with the Zenobio family. Morassi (p. 51 of 
his 1962 ed. cited in note I, above) followed up this 
suggestion with the observation that da Canal, in 1732, 
states, in reference to the Ca' Zenobio, that Tiepolo had 
painted various stories in·a room there 'in his very early 
period.' For this information Morassi cites p. XXXIII of 
the ms. copy of Vita di Gregorio Lazzarini, 1732 (I have not 
been able to see this or G. A. Moschini's 1809 publication 
of the manuscript), and Moschini's Guida per la citta di 
Vellezia, 1815, where, on p. 280 of vol. II, the following is 
apparently a quotation from da Canal's manuscript of 
1732: 'Per questo palazzo rCa' Zenobio] Gregorio Lazzarini 
fece tm soffito COil Cerere e Bacco l' anllo 1700; Giambattista 
Tiepolo vi compard lIella sua prima eta tllla sala COli varie 
storie; e Luca Carlevaris, soprattllomillato di ell Zenobio, vi 
dipillse opere molte di jinitezza e gusto.' Rizzi (loc. cit. in 
note 8, above) also accepts as probable the suggestion that 
the Turin painting was part of the Tiepolo decoration 
cited by da Canal in the Ca' Zenobio. (14) See note 13, 
above. (IS) See Shapley, op. cit. in note 7, above. (16) See 
Morassi, p. 34 of 1962 ed. cited in note I, above; and 
Rizzi, p. 13 of op. cit. in note 3, above, where reproduced. 
(17) Rizzi, loc. cit. in note 3, above. If this parallel between 
the Crespi painting and the capriccio points to approximate 
contemporaneity, Rizzi's suggestion of 1740 is about a 
decade too late. (18) Suida, loc. cit. in note 6, above, as 
Giovanni Battista Tiepolo. 

GIOVANNI BATTISTA TIEPOLO 

KI890: Figure 283 

THE TRIUMPH OF FLORA. San Francisco, Cali£, M. H. 
De Young Memorial Museum (61-44-19), since 1955.1 

Canvas. 281x35 in. (71.8 X89 em.). Very good condition; 
cleaned 1953/54. 
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A kind of interlude in the development of GioVaIl1li Battista 
is represented by K1890. It is typical of the brief period, 
1743-44, when he was in close relationship with Francesco 
Algarotti, the ambitious entrepreneur who was at the time 
making every effort to ingratiate himself with the court at 
Dresden, collecting Old Masters for August III, King of 
Poland, and commissioning contemporary Venetian 
paintings, primarily by Tiepolo, for the minister, COUllt 
Briihl.2 Tiepolo's great effort, expressed in his letters, to 
cooperate with Algarotti is probably respollSible, rather 
than the Ulllikely intervention of assistants, for the sugges
tion of a popular Frenchified taste in K1890. SO pronoUllced 
is the air of frivolity here that Giova1l1li Battista's son 
Domenico could not resist making a caricature of the 
painting. A drawing by Domenico shows Flora in her car 
as the central feature of a carnival procession of pUllchi
nellos,3 but here Flora is fully clothed and wears an 
elaborate hat, while dancing girls and pUllchinellos 
impersonate other figures of the original painting. 
The Tritlmph of Flora, along with a companion painting, 
Maecenas, now in the Hermitage Museum, Leningrad, was 
begUll in 1743 and was finished and delivered to BrUhl in 
early 1744, Algarotti keeping for his own collection 
water-color records of both paintings.' As for the 
composition of K 1890, at least the fOUlltain in the left 
background must have been a required detail: it is the 
Neptune fOUlltain which was in these very years being 
modeled by the artist Lorenzo Mattielli for the gardens 
of one of Bruhl's Dresden residences. 5 A design of the 
fOUlltain must have been furnished Tiepolo, since he would 
not have seen either the fOUlltain itself or the large Meissen 
version of it now in the Victoria and Albert Museum, 
London. 6 

Provenance: Minister Graf BrUhl, Dresden (from 1744). 
Baron Karl Heinrich von Heineken, Dresden (sold, Remy's, 
Paris, Feb. 13-18, 1758, but in catalogue by P. Remy 
dated Dec. 12, 1757, no. 25, as G. B. Tiepolo). Baron de 
Beurnonville - exhibited: Musee des Arts Decoratifs, 
Paris, 1880, no. 168. Beurnonville sale, Paris, May 9-16, 
1881, no. 699 (bought by M. George, Paris). Robert 
Lebel's, New York. Kress acquisition, 1952 - exhibited, 
after entering the De YOUllg Museum: 'Art Treasures for 
America,' National Gallery of Art, Washington, D.C., Dec. 
10, 1961-Feb. 4, 1962, no. 93. 

References: (I) Catalogue by W. E. Suida, 1955, p. 18, as 
Giovanni Battista Tiepolo, early 1750'S; Ellropeall Works of 
Art in the M. H. De YOllng Memorial Mllsellm, 1966, p. 156, 
as the same. In these catalogues, as in some other references 
to the painting, it is called The Trillmph of Flora. But in 
Algarotti's first letter to Bruhl about the commission 
Ouly 19,1743), the subject is described as follows: '['empire 
de Flore qlli challge en endroits deliciellse les lieux Ie plus 
sauvages, et l' on verra dans Ie lointain 1a belle Fontaine du 
Jardin de Votre Excellence modellee par Mr. Mattielli.' 

The Sway of Flora would therefore seem to be the 
preferable title. The italics in the quotation above are those 
of Posse, p. 49 of loc. cit. in note 2, below. (2) Correspon
dence between Algarotti and BrUhl is published by H. 
Posse, in supplement to Jalzrbllch der Prellszischell Ktlnstsaml1l
IlIlIgell, vol. LII, 1931; see especially p. 49. E. Sack (Giam
battista tlnd Domenico Tiepolo, 1910, pp. II9, 218) assumed 
that KI890 passed from Algarotti directly to Heineken. 
P. Molmenti (G. B. Tiepolo, Italian ed., 1909, pp. 246 £) 
mentiollS the picture as in the 1757 Heineken catalogue, 
but M. Levey (in Bllrlingtoll Magazine, vol. XCIX, 1957, 
pp. 89 £) seems to have been the first to make use of 
Posse's publication to show that KI890 was commissioned 
by Algarotti for BrUhl. For further references to KI890 and 
its history see Levey (in Bllrlingtoll Magazine, vol. CII, 
1960, pp. 250 £) and A. Morassi (G. B. Tiepolo, 1962, 
p. 47). A. Pallucchini (L'Opera completa di Giambattista 
Tiepolo, 1968, no. 174) also summarizes the history of the 
painting. (3) The c01l1lection of K 1 890 with this drawing, 
now in a private collection, has been noticed by J. Byam 
Shaw (in catalogue of the Arts COUllcil for Great Britain 
exhibition of Giovanni Battista and Domenico Tiepolo 
drawings, Dec. 14, 1955-Jan. 20, 1956, no. 67, where the 
drawing of the procession is reproduced; it is reproduced 
also in Illllstrated LOlldoll News, Dec. 17, 1955, p. 1062) and 
Levey (in Bllrlingtoll Magazine, vol. XCIX, 1957, p. 90). (4) 
See M. Precerutti-Garberi, in Commelltari, vol. IX, 1958, 
p. II4 n. 13. The water-color record of K 1 890 is listed in 
the catalogue of the Algarotti Collection of 1766 (?), 
p. 54, according to Morassi, loc. cit. in note 2, above. The 
water color was engraved by G. Leonardis in 1766, and it 
was listed as late as 1854, p. 8, of the Galleria Particolare of 
Lauro Bernardino Corniaui de' Conti Algarotti (according 
to Morassi, ibid.). (5) This fOUlltain was executed for 
BrUhl's Marcolini Palace. The central group of figures on 
the fOUlltain is reproduced by E. Haenel, in Zeitscllrift fiir 
Bildellde Ktlnst, vol. Xl, 1900, p. 123, fig. 9. Although 
KI890 shows the group from a different angle, it is evident 
that the arrangement of the group and its general appearance 
were reasonably well Ullderstood by Tiepolo. (6) See 
Levey, pp. 89 f. of op. cit. in note 3, above. 

GIOVANNI BATTISTA TIEPOLO 

KI61 : Figure 280 

OFFERING BY THE VESTALS TO JUNO. Atlanta, Ga., 
High Museum of Art (32.6), since 1932.1 Canvas. Oval, 
561 X44i in. (144·5 XII2·7 em.). Very good condition. 

Of the four 'oval compositions which were originally 
included in GiovaIl1li Battista's decoration of a room in 
the Palazzo Barbaro, Venice,2 the Timocleia and the 
Thracian COl/lmander (KI090, Fig. 281) and the Betrothal 
(now in the Copenhagen Museum) are each known in 
only one painting and in no Tiepolo etching. The other 
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two ovals, the Tarqllin alld Lllcretia and the Offerillg by tlte 
Vestals, arc each known in several painted versions, each 
in an etching labeled as after Giovanni Battista Tiepolo 
by his son Domenico,3 and each in a drawing which is 
probably by Domenico after GiovalUli Battista's painting 
and in preparation for the etching.4 The first pair of paint
ings (K 1090, Fig. 281, and the BetrotltaQ arc further dis
tinguished from the second pair (the Tarqllitl andLllcretia and 
the Offering by tlte Vestals) by provenance data. The first 
pair passed together through the coIlections, exhibitions, 
and sales listed under Provenance in the entry for K 1090, to 
Bachstitz, whence they parted company. The second pair, 
after leaving the Palazzo Barbaro, arc first cited as in the 
Thcdy CoIlection, Weimar, in 1909 and 1910, when poor 
but recognizable reproductions of them were published.5 

In 1920 better reproductions of them appeared in a New 
York sale catalogue.6 Since the date of this sale the Thedy 
provenance has been claimed for only one version of the 
Tarqllill alld Lllcretia, the one now in the Augsburg 
Museum.7 But two versions of the Offerillg by tlte Vestals 
arc each claimed to be from the Thedy Collection: 
K161 and a version now in the Necchi Collection, Pavia, 
the latter inscribed beneath the peacock, at upper left, 
G. B. TIEPOLO.8 However, it should be noted that the 
Necchi Offerillg by tlte Vestals and the Augsburg Tarqllill 
and Lllcretia arc each several centimeters smaller than the 
Thedy versions were. The Necchi Offering by tlte Vestals 
includes, for example, only part of the mask at upper 
left of the composition, and a corresponding area is 
missing all around the edge of the oval. Reproductions of 
the Thedy version of this subject correspond in extent of 
composition and in details to KI6I, to Domenico Tiepolo's 
etching of his father's painting, and to the Stuttgart 
drawing mentioned above. This drawing would seem to 
have been made primarily in preparation for Domenico's 
etching (almost exactly the same size as the drawing), 
which, however, depended in some details directly on 
the Thedy version of Giovanni Battista's painting.O These 
considerations support the assumption that K I6x is identical 
with the painting once owned by Thedy and that it is the 
one from which Domenico made his etching. The high 
quality of the painting and also the evidence offered by 
X-ray point to the same conclusion, placing K 161 within 
Tiepolo's original Palazzo Barbaro series, for which a 
dating shortly before 1750 seems to be acceptable.Io The 
subject of K161, as well as that of KI090, stilI baffles 
identification. A title frequently given it is Offerillg of 
Gifts from Mark Alltony to Cleopatra. The subject used at 
the head of this catalogue note is favored by the prominent 
place given the peacock, so obvious a symbol of Juno that 
the artist needed only to show a few folds of drapery 
beside it to indicate that this peacock is standing at the 
base of a statue of the goddess. 

Provenance: Palazzo Barbaro a San Vitale, Venice. 
Professor Max Thedy,ll Weimar (sold c. 1900 to America, 

probably to the following).12 Charles F. Dieterich, New 
York (sold, Anderson Galleries, New York, Apr. 8-9, 
1920, no. 108 of catalogue, as Before the Temple of jflllo, by 
Giovanni Battista Tiepolo; bought by Dr. Muller). 
Contini Bonacossi, Florence. Kress acquisition, 193 I -

exhibited, after entering the High Museum of Art: 
'Art Treasures for America,' National Gallery of Art, 
Washington, D.C., Dec. 10, 1961-Feb. 4, 1962, no. 92, as 
Giovanni Battista Tiepolo. 

Rejermces: (1) Catalogue by W. E. Suida, 1958, pp. 58 1£, 
as Offerillg by YOllllg Vestal Priestesses to jllllO Lllcilla, by 
Giovanni Battista Tiepolo. See also Masterpieces in the 
Righ Museum of Art, 1965, p. 27. (2) Sec the catalogue note 
to KJ;090, below. (3) Each of the two etchings is labeled: 
jo: Batta Tiepolo illv: et pin:/Do Filills del: et in:. For 
Domenico's etching after K161 sec Alexandre de Vesme, 
Le Peintre-Gravellr italiell, oeuvre faisallt sllite all peilltre
gravellT de Bartsch, 1906, p. 421, no. 89: Trois femmes 
presmtallt a Cllopatre les cadeatlx de Marc-Alltoille. E. Sack 
(Giovalllli Battista fmd Domellico Tiepolo, 1910, p. 336) cites 
this etching as no. IOb in Domenico's catalogue of etchings 
and lists its subject as Offemde Vestalillllell. (4) These draw
ings arc in the Staatsgalerie, Stuttgart, where they were 
nos. 66 and 67 (the latter, corresponding to K161) in the 
exhibition 'Zeichnungen von Giambattista, Domenico und 
Lorenzo Tiepolo,' Sept. 2o-Nov. 30, 1970, as by Giovanni 
Battista or Domenico Tiepolo. They arc definitely attri
buted to Domenico by A. Morassi (in Arte Velleta, vol. 
XXIV, 1970, p. 301), who notes that it is 'chiaro allche dalle 
iscriziolli [on Domenico's etchings] che Giambattista inventa 
e dipillse j dlle "soggetti" melltre il figlio li dissegna ill piccolo e 
Ii illcise.' (5) P. Molmenti (G. B. Tiepolo, 1909, pp. 268, 
271, 276) cites the Thedy paintings-and (p. 267) publishes 
a very poor reproduction of the Tarqllill alia Lllcretia; 
Sack (pp. ISO, 227, 336 of op. cit. in note 3, above) 
cites the Thedy paintings and (p. 227) gives a very poor 
reproduction of the Offerillg by tlte Vestals. (6) Charles 
F. Dieterich sale catalogue, Anderson GaIleries, Apr. 8-9, 
1920, no. 108, Before the Temple of JUliO (56! X44 in.), 
and no. 109, Tarquill alia Lllcretia (57 X43! in.), both 
as by Giovanni Battista Tiepolo. No provenance is 
here cited for the two paintings; but for the following 
reasons it is practically certain that Dieterich acquired 
them from Max Thedy himself: (a) Dieterich, who 
was stilI alive when the 1920 sale took place, states in an 
introductory note in the catalogue that many of the 
paintings, with which he was parting because he was 
moving from his New York residence to smaIler quarters, 
he had acquired while traveling in Europe and that all 
his acquisitions had been made prior to about 1905; 
(b) Sack (p. ISO of op. cit. in note 3, above) says that the two 
paintings in question had belonged to Professor M. Thedy 
in Weimar 'until about a decade ago' (i.e., until about 
1900), when they were sold to America; (c) in the Dieterich 
sale catalogue the two Tiepolos arc immediately preceded 
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by four paintings signed by Max Thedy, one of these 
inscribed as painted in Munich, another as painted in 
Weimar, and all four catalogued as 'purchased from the 
artist.' It is most reasonable to conclude, therefore, that 
Thedy sold not only paintings by himself to Dieterich but 
also the two Tiepolos. (7) A. Morassi, Tiepolo, 1943, fig. 69; 
G. B. Tiepolo, 1962, p. 2, fig. 289. (8) The Necchi version 
is published by Morassi (fig. 68 of the 1943 edition cited in 
note 7, above; pp.2, 44, fig. 288 of the 1962 edition) as 
the original, coming from the Thedy Collection, while 
K 161 is cited (ibid., p. 2) as an 'excellent replica.' (9) See 
nos. 66, 67 (reproduced) of catalogue by G. Knox and 
C. Thiem of 1970 exhibition cited in note 4, above. 
The drawing measures 205 XI60 mm.; the etching, 
197 XI55 mm. (10) KI61 is accepted as Tiepolo's painting 
for the Palazzo Barbaro series by G. Fiocco, R. Longhi, 
R. van Marle, F. M. Perkins, A. Venturi (ill ms. opinions), 
by the compiler of the exhibition catalogue 'Paintings, 
Drawings and Prints by the Two Tiepolos' (Art Institute 
of Chicago, Feb. 4-Mar. 6, 1938, under no. 23), by 
R. Pallucchini (in Arte Velleta, vol. IV, 1950, p. 171), by G. 
Lorenzetti (catalogue of 'Mostra del Tiepolo,' Venice, 
1951, p. 87, under no. 63), and by A. Pallucchini (L'Opera 
completa di Giambattista Tiepolo, 1968, no. 154). See 
also note I, above. (II) Max Thedy (1858-1924) was a 
painter trained in the Munich Academy and was active in 
Munich and later in Weimar, where he was also a professor 
in the Art School. (12) See note 6, above. 

GIOVANNI BATTISTA TIEPOLO 

K1090: Figure 281 

TIMOCLEIA AND THE TlIRACIAN COMMANDER. 

Washington, D.C., National Gallery of Art (458), since 
1941.1 Canvas. Oval, 55t X43 in. (140.3 X 109·3 em.). 
Very good condition. 

The attribution of KI090 to Giovanni Battista Tiepolo is 
not questioned nor is there any doubt of its original 
inclusion in the decoration of a room in the Palazzo 
Barbaro, Venice, where KI090, along with four other 
paintings by Giovanni Battista, is said to have remained 
until about 1870.2 The largest painting, an irregular oval 
now in the Metropolitan Museum, New York, which 
represents the glorification of an ancestor of the Barbaro 
family, probably the illustrious Venetian patrician Fran
cesco Barbaro (c. 1395-1454), decorated the ceiling.3 The 
other four paintings known to have come from the room, 
ovals which are approximately uniform in format and size, 
were perhaps installed as overdoor decorations. The 
subject of only one of these, the Tarquill alld Lucretia, 
known in several versions, of which one is now in 
the Museum of Augsburg, has been satisfactorily iden
tified, and it would seem to point to Roman legend as 
source of the subjects of the other three ovals. These are 

II 

now provisionally entitled: Betrotltal (or Rejected ProposaQ, 
in the National Museum, Copenhagen; Offering by tlte 
Vestals to JUliO (or Offerillg oj Gifts oj Mark AlltollY to 
Cleopatra), KI61 (Fig. 280), of which there is a replica in 
the Necchi Collection, Pavia; and Timocleia alld the Tbraciau 
Commallder. The accuracy of this last title is far from 
confirmed by comparing the scene in KI090with Plutarch's 
story of the Thracian who, in Alexander's army at the 
capture of Thebes, raped and robbed Timocleia.' 
There has been some slight disagreement regarding the 
probable dating of the Palazzo Barbaro decorations, some 
critics placing them shortly after the artist's three years 
(1750-53) at Wlirzburg, some shortly before that period.5 

The earlier date for KI090 seems to be well defended; 
this is the period to which, for example, Tiepolo's Martyr
dom oj St. Agatha, in the Berlin Museum, is assigned.6 

Similarity of style in these two paintings is emphasized by 
X-ray, which shows up their heavy impasto and brilliant 
brushwork.7 It is interesting to note in the X-ray ofKI090 
the artist's change from frontal to three-quarter pose in 
the head of the middle figure. 

Provellallce: Palazzo Barbaro a San Vitale, Venice (sold 
Hotel Drouot, Paris, Feb. 9, 1874, no. 3;8 bought by the 
following). Due de Camondo, Paris (sold Georges Petit's, 
Paris, Feb. 1-3, 1893, no. 27 of catalogue, as Tiepolo, to 
the following). Baron Adolphe de Rothschild, Paris. 
Baroness von Springer (daughter of the preceding; to the 
following). Baron von Springer, Vienna. Dr. J. Kranz, 
Vienna. Stefan von Auspitz, Vienna (sold 1931).9 K. W. 
Bachstitz's, The Hague10 - exhibited: Agnew's, London, 
1932.11 Kress acquisition, 1937 - exhibited, always as 
Giovanni Battista Tiepolo: 'Paintings, Drawings and 
Prints by the Two Tiepolos,' Art Institute of Chicago, 
Feb. 4-Mar. 6, 1938, no. 23 of catalogue, dating it c. 1753; 
'Tiepolo and His Contemporaries,' Metropolitan Museum, 
New York, Mar. 14-Apr. 24, 1938, no. 15 of catalogue; 
'Venetian Painting,' California Palace of the Legion of 
Honor, San Francisco, June 25-July 24, 1938, no. 61 of 
catalogue; 'Venetian Painting from the Samuel H. Kress 
Collection,' Seattle, Wash., Portland, Ore., Montgomery, 
Ala., 1938; 'Master Works of Five Centuries,' Golden 
Gate International Exhibition, San Francisco, 1939, no. 53 
of catalogue; Dayton Art Institute, Dayton, Ohio, Dec. I, 
1939-Apr. 8, 1940; 'Masterpieces of Art,' New York 
World's Fair, New York, May-Oct. 1940, no. 38 of 
catalogue. 

Referellces: (I) Prelimillary Catalogue, 1941, pp. 195 £, as 
Giovanni Battista Tiepolo, c. 1755. (2) The Palazzo Barbaro 
decorations are treated in Giovanni Battista's oeuvre by, 
among others, P. Molmenti (G. B. Tiepolo, 1909, pp. 271, 
275 f.), E. Sack (Giambattista IlIId Domellico Tiepolo, 1910, 

pp. 150, 227, dating them c. 1753), B. Burroughs (in 
Bulletill oj tlte Metropolitan Museul1l oj Art, vol. XIX, 1924, 
pp. 14 ff., with a date between 1754 and 1761), T. Borenius 
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(in Burlillgtotl Magazille, vol. LXI, 1932, p. 288, dating them 
about 1753), L. Frohlich-Bum (in Palltheon, vol. x, 1932, 
p. 399), U. Middeldorf (in Palltheoll, vol. XXI, 1938, 
p. 146), E. S. Siple (in Burlillgtoll Magazine, vol. LXXII, 
1938, p. 238), B. Berenson, G. Fiocco dating them in the 
Wiirzburg period, R. Longhi, F. M. Perkins, W. E. Suida 
dating them C.1753, A. Venturi (in ms. opinions), M. 
Goering (in Thieme-Becker, AI/gemeines Lexikon, vol. 
XXXIII, 1939, p. I48, dating them in the second half of the 
1740'S and saying an extant modello for one of the Palazzo 
Barbaro series is dated 1746 [what is this?]), A. Morassi 
(Tiepolo, 1943, p. 26, dating them c. 1745-50; G. B. 
Tiepolo, I955, p.22, same dating; G. B. Tiepolo, 1962, 
p. 67, same dating), G. Lorenzetti (Das Jahrlllllldert Tiepolos, 
I942, p. XXVI, dating them c. I753; but in his catalogue of 
the I951 Tiepolo exhibition in Venice, pp. 85 £, he dates 
them c. I745-50), and A. Pallucchini (L'Opera cOl1lpleta di 
Giambattista Tiepolo, I968, no. 190). See Provenance ofKI6I 
and K I090 for dispersal from the Palazzo Barbaro. (3) See 
Burroughs, loc. cit. in note 2, above, where it is reproduced; 
reproduced also by Morassi, fig. 27 of 1955 ed. cited in note 
2, above. (4) Plutarch's Lives: Life of Alexander (Loeb ed., 
trans. B. Perrin, I9I9, pp. 255 ff.). (5) Compare the citations 
in note 2, above. (6) See Morassi, p. 4 of I962 ed. cited in 
note 2, above. (7) Realistic judgment of chronology on the 
basis of X-rays must await the formation of a comprehensive 
file of Tiepolo X-rays. Meanwhile it may be observed 
that X-rays of KI090 compared with those of Tiepolo's 
Apollo Pursuing Daphne (KI836, Fig. 286) of the Madrid 
period (after 176I) suggest a thinner impasto and some
what subdued brushwork in the later work. (8) Only three 
paintings were included in this sale: KI090, its oval 
companion now in Copenhagen, and the ceiling now in 
the Metropolitan Museum, all described as by Tiepolo 
and as coming from the 'grail de salle de bal du palais Barbaro, 
a Venise.' The introduction to the catalogue seems to 
indicate that the cataloguer knew of no other Tiepolo 
paintings from the same 'salle,' although he calls the pair of 
ovals 'peudentives,' which would seem to imply that they 
belonged to a group of four. All three of the paintings 
are reproduced in photographs pasted into the catalogue, 
and although these photographs are pale, they seem to 
indicate that the paintings have remained as they were a 
century ago. (9) T. Borenius, Italian Pictures oj the Auspitz 
Collection, pp. I2, 67, 69, nos. 49-50. I have not seen this 
publication; the citation comes from loc. cit. in note IO. 
(10) BuIIetin oj the Bacl/stitz GaIIery, I935, pp. 22 ff. (II) T. 
Borenius, in Burlington Magazille, vol. LXI, I932,pp. 287£ 

GIOVANNI BATTISTA TIEPOLO 

K213 : Figure 288 

THE ApOTHEOSIS OF A POET. Washington, D.C., 
National Gallery of Art (2II), since I941.1 Canvas. lOt X 
191 in. (27'3 X49 em.). Very good condition. 

The attribution OfK213 to Tiepolo has not been doubted,2 
and although a date as early as I730/40 has been suggested,3 
the fluid style of the painting would seem to date it later, 
about I750. The perspective is that of a ceiling decoration, 
but whether K2I3 includes the whole composition or is only 
a fragment,' it has not been identified with any known 
ceiling by Tiepolo.5 The seated figure leaning on a large 
book is presumably a poet; a p"ttO flies toward him with a 
wreath; the owl below is a symbol of wisdom; and the two 
figures at the right may appropriately be identified as 
muses. A more specific title, the Apotheosis oj Homer, has 
been suggested for K213.6 

Proveuance: Probably Edward Cheney (died 1884),1 
Badger Hall, Shropshire. Probably Colonel Alfred Capel 
Cure (died 1896, nephew and heir of preceding), same 
address. Probably Francis Capel Cure (nephew and heir of 
preceding), same address. Contini Bonacossi, Florence. 
Kress acquisition, 1932. 

References: (I) Preliminary Catalogue, I941, p. 195, as 
Giovanni Battista Tiepolo, C. 1750. (2) K213 has been 
attributed to Giovanni Battista Tiepolo by B. Berenson, 
G. Fiocco, R. Longhi, R. van MarIe, F. M. Perkins, W. E. 
Suida, H. Tietze and E. Tietze-Comat, A. Venturi (in ms. 
opinions), A. Morassi (G. B. Tiepolo, I962, p. 67), and A. 
Pallucchini (L'Opera completa di Giambattista Tiepolo, 1968, 
no. 288). (3) By Longhi, loc. cit. in note 2, above. (4) The 
Tietzes (Ioc. cit. in note 2, above) believed K2I3 to be a 
fragment. (5) It has been suggested by R. Watson (note in 
the National Gallery of Art archives) that K213 may have 
been a sketch for the CrolVning oJthe Poet Soderini, a ceiling 
decoration by Tiepolo in the Villa Soderini, Nervesa, 
which was destroyed in 19I7, leaving no trace in photo
graph or other record. But see Morassi, p. 32 and fig. 328 
of op. cit. in note 2, above, for another sketch possibly 
connected with the Soderini ceiling in question. (6) 
See Longhi, Viatico per cinque secoli di pittura veneziana, 
1946, p. 70. (7) Among Cheney's pictures, most of them 
acquired in Venice, there were, according to G. F. Waagen 
(Treasures oj Art in Great Britain, vol. IV, I857, p. I73), 
nineteen sketches by Tiepolo for ceilings. 

GIOV ANNI BATTISTA TIEPOLO 

KI836: Figure 286 

ApOLLO PURSUING DAPHNE. Washington, D.C.,· 
National Gallery of Art (II57), since I951.1 Canvas. 
27X34tin. (68·8 X87'2 cm.). Signed at lower left: Gio. 
B. Tiepolo. Very good condition. 

A painting of VeullS and Vuleall now in the Johnson 
Collection, Philadelphia, has long been recognized as a 
companion to KI836.2 The two canvases correspond in 
measurement and style and would seem to have been 
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intended as overdoors or as wall decorations, with K1836 
at the left and VetlIIS and Vulcan at the right, so that the two 
nude figures would face each other. The attribution to 
Giovanni Battista Tiepolo has won general acceptance, 
as has the date about 1755/60.3 Close parallels are offered by 
the brilliant frescoes of 1757 in the Villa Val marana, 
Vicenza. Several known drawings may be connected more 
or less closely with K1836. The group of Daphne and the 
river god Peneus, but without the cupid supporting the 
pile of drapery, is shown in a drawing in the National 
Museum, Warsaw,' almost exactly as in K1836. Venus and 
two smiths as they appear in the Johnson picture, and 
Apollo and also the cupid as they appear in K1836 arc 
found on a sheet of drawings in the Dresden Kupferstich
kabinett.1i Some connection with K1836 is suggested also 
by Giovanni Battista's drawing in the Victoria and Albert 
Museum6 after Bernini's sculptured group of ApoIlo alld 
Daphne. A work classified as an early painting by Tiepolo 
of the £'lmiliar subject Apollo and Daplme7 is in the Louvre. 8 

Much closer in style to K1836 is the Apollo and Marsyas in 
the Royal Museum of Fine Arts, Copenhagen. 9 Were this 
last canvas not appreciably smaller (it measures 45·5 X 
53·5 cm.) than K1836 and the Johnson Venlls alld Mars, one 
would be tempted to think that the three were originally 
intended as companion paintings. 

Provenance: F.J. Gsell, Vienna (sold George Plach's, Vienna, 
Mar. 14, 1872, and following, nO.506b of catalogue; its 
pendant, the Venus alld Mars, was no. 506a). ~douard 
Kann, Paris, Mme Delancy, Paris (sold Charpentier's, 
Paris, June 9, 1933, no. 28, as Tiepolo; sold to M. Fort). 
Pierre Lauth, Paris. M. G. (sold Charpentier's, Paris, 
May 23,1950, no. 28, as Tiepolo). Rosenberg and Stiebel's, 
New York. Kress acquisition, 1950. 

References: (I) Pailltings alld Sclllptllre from the Kress CoIlec
tion, 1951, p. 158 (catalogue by W. E. Suida), as Giovanni 
Battista Tiepolo. (2) B. Sweeny, Jolm G. Jolmson CoIlectioll: 
Catalogue oj Paintitlgs, 1966, p. 75 (reproduced p. 232), as 
Giovanni Battista; but doubts as to the attribution arc 
noted. T. Pignatti is said to have suggested (verbally) that 
Venus and Vulcall was painted by Domenico Tiepolo after 
Giovanni Battista. Sec Provenance for the earliest known 
association of the two paintings, as overdoors in the Gsell 
Collection, Vienna, from which they were sold in 1872 
(see also E. Sack, Giambattista Imd Domenico Tiepolo, 1910, 
p. 233, and A. Pallucchini, L'Opera completa di Giambattista 
Tiepolo, 1968, no. 253). H. L. Cooke (Painting Lessons 

from the Great Masters, n.d. [1967], pp. 234 £) analyzes 
Tiepolo's technique in K1836. (3) G. Vigni (Tiepolo, 
1951, fig. 76, as cited by Morassi below) dates K1836 
about 1740/45; and B. Berenson Qohnson catalogue, 
1913, vol. I, p. 190) and L. Venturi (Italian Paintings in 
America, vol. III, 1933, no. 593), discussing the Venus and 
VlIlcan, suggest connection with the decorations of the 
Royal Palace, Madrid, and therefore a date in the 1760'S. 

But the conclusion reached by A. Morassi (in Arte Veneta, 
vol. VI, 1952, p. 92; G. B. Tiepolo, 1955, color pI. IX; and 
elsewhere) that the date is probably 1755/60 is now gener
ally accepted. (4) The National MuseulIl oj Warsaw, 1963, 
no. 69, as Giovanni Battista or Domenico; see also cata
logue of the exhibition 'Disegni Veneti in Polonia,' Cini 
Foundation, Venice, 1958, no. 43, reproduced, with a 
tentative attribution to Giovanni Battista. (5) D. von 
Haddn, Handzeiclzmmgen von G. B. Tiepolo, vol. II, pI. 186, 
as studies by Giovanni Battista for one of the ceilings in 
the Royal Palace, Madrid. (6) G. Knox, Catalogue oj tlze 
Tiepolo Drawings ill tIle Victoria and Albert Museum, 1960, 
no. 44; reproduced. (7) From Ovid, Metamorphoses i, 
452 if.: Cupid shoots Apollo with a gold-tipped arrow, 
inducing love at first sight, and shoots Daphne with a 
lead-tipped arrow, inducing an opposite reaction. She 
flees to her father, the river god Peneus, who balks 
Apollo's advances by changing her into a laurel tree. 
(8) Sec Morassi, G. B. Tiepolo, 1962, p. 38, fig. 237. 
(9) Morassi (in Arte Veneta, vol. VI, 1952, p. 92; G. B. 
Tiepolo, 1962, p. 10, fig. 249) and H. Olsen (Italian Pailltings 
and Sculpture itl Dellmark, 1961, p. 92, pI. xcma). 

GIOVANNI BATTISTA TIEPOLO 

K 1869: Figure 284 

GLORIFICATION OF THE PORTO FAMILY. Seattle. 
Wash., Seattle Art Museum (It 37/T4447.2), since 1952.1 
Fresco transferred to canvas. Irregular oval, 16 ft. 8 in. X 
9 ft. 10 in. (5.08 X3·03 m.). Poor condition; badly abraded 
throughout; putti at lower right much restored. 

The attribution of K1869 to Giovanni Battista Tiepolo is 
not doubted, and the date, formerly set at a little before 
1750, is now believed to be about 1755/60.2 The painting 
decorated a ceiling in the Palazzo Porto, Vicenza, until 
about 1900, when the top layer of the fresco was trans
ferred to canvas3 and purchased by a German collector, 
Dr. Eduard Simon, Berlin.' At the same time six large 
monochrome frescoes, in which Domenico Tiepolo may 
have collaborated with his father, were transferred to 
canvas from the walls of a room in the Palazzo Porto 
(perhaps the room from which the ceiling decoration 
comes5) and were acquired by the same German collector. 6 

All the frescoes celebrated the Porto family. The mono
chromes commemorated deeds of individual members of 
the family from the eleventh to the seventeenth century. 
The ceiling fresco has been called the Apotheosis of Orazio 
Porto, but there seems to be no evidence on which to 
identify the old man in the. design as a specific Porto. 
He is, in any case, representative of-the family. He sits with 
his hand on a lion, symbol of Venice or perhaps only of 
force; he is being crowned by Fame; Time holds the 
sickle upside down; and the demon of evil is expelled at 
the lower edge of the scene. Because of the tmsatisfactory 
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condition, thc qucstion of whcthcr Domcnico Ticpolo 
or othcr assistants collaboratcd with Giovanni Battista in 
thc cxccution of this fresco rcmains unanswcred. Whcn, in 
the 1790'S, Domcnico painted the ceiling of the Palazzo 
Caragianni, Venice,7 he must have had in mind his father's 
design of K1869. The sketch KI588 (Fig. 285), which was 
apparently painted as a study for KI869, differs slightly 
from the latter in almost every detail. 

Provetlallce: Palazzo Porto, Vicenza (from c. 1755/60 until 
c. 1900). Dr. Eduard Simon, Berlin (sold, Paul Cassirer's, 
Berlin, Oct. Io-n, 1929, no. 12 of catalogue by M. J. 
Friedlandcr, as Giovanni Battista Tiepolo). A. S. Drey's, 
Munich. Paul Drey's, New York. French and Co., New 
York. Kress acquisition, 1951. 

ReJerellces: (I) Catalogue by W. E. Suida, 1952, p. 21, and 
1954, p. 78, as Giovanni Battista Tiepolo. (2) E. Sack 
(Giambattista utld Domel/ico Tiepolo, 1910, pp. 91 £, 183) 
places KI869 in Giovanni Battista's oeuvre of c. 1747; 
Suida (loc. cit. in note I, above) does not object to this 
dating, but A. Morassi (G. B. Tiepolo, 1962, p. 48) dates the 
painting c.1755/60. KI869 is cited also in more or less 
detail by, among others [E. Arnaldi], Descriziolle delle 
architettllre, pittllre e sculture di Vice1lza, vol. II, 1779, p. 86, 
P. Molmenti (G. B. Tiepolo, 1909, pp. 271 £), M. J. 
Friedlander (Die Sallltlliullg Dr. Eduard Simotl, Berlill, 1929, 
p. 40), A. Scharf (in Cicerone, vol. XXI, 1929, pp. 457 fE), 
S. De Vito-Battaglia (in Rivista del R. Istituto d'Archeologia 
e Storia dell'Arte, vol. II, 1930, pp. n6 f.), and A. 
Pallucchini (L'Opera cOlllpleta di Giambattista Tiepolo, 
1968, no.161). (3) A. Morassi (p. 64 of 0p. cit. in note 2, 
above) explains that when, about 1900, KI869 was 
transferred to canvas from the ceiling in the Palazzo 
Porto, the depth of fresco removed was 'limited to the 
top layer, which allowed the original color to penetrate 
the wall and to form a second layer with large traces 
of the composition. These traces were skillfully com
pleted and repainted, so that the whole ceiling now 
gives the impression of being the original one.' (4) See 
Provenance. (5) [ArnaIdi], loco cit. in note 2, above, believes 
that the monochromes and KI869 were in different rooms; 
later writers, according to Morassi (loc. cit. in note 2, 
above), assume they were in the same room. (6) The 
monochromes later passed into the Axel Wenner-Gren 
Collection, Stockholm, from which they were sold at 
Sotheby's, London, Mar. 24, 1965. (7) Reproduced by 
H. A. Thomas, in Apollo, July 1969, p. 56. 

GIOVANNI BATTISTA TIEPOLO 

KI588 : Figure 285 

GLORIFICATION OF TIIEPORTOFAMILY. Seattle, Wash., 
Seattle Art Museum (It 37/T4447.1), since 1952.1 Canvas. 
Oval, 23! XI7 in. (59'7 X43'2 cm.). Good condition. 

The brilliant execution of K1588, its swift, nervous 
brushwork given special emphasis by X-ray, is accepted as 
characteristic of Giovanni Battista.2 And the problem 
frequently presented by Tiepolo sketches - as to whether 
they are studies for, or records of, fInished paintings -
would seem to be resolved in this case by the fact that 
KI588 differs more or less distinctly in every detail from 
the large fresco of corresponding design, the ceiling 
decoration for a room in the Palazzo Porto, Vicenza 
(KI869; Fig. 284), of about 1755/60. It has been suggested 
that Atl Atlgel Holdillg a Motlstrallce in Count Seilem's 
collection, London, may be a drawing for the winged 
fIgure near the top ofK1588.3 

Provellallce: Friedrich August von Kaulbach (1850-1920), 
Munich. A. S. Drey's, Munich - exhibited: 'Meisterwerke 
Alterer Kunst aus dem Deutschen Kunsthandel,' Kunst
verein, Cologne, May Io-June 8, 1930, no. 78 of catalogue, 
as Markus IlIId C!zrollos, ceiling sketch by Giovanni Battista 
Tiepolo. Paul Drey's, New York - exhibited: 'Four 
Centuries of Venetian Painting,' Toledo Museum of Art, 
Toledo, Ohio, March 1940, no. 51 of catalogue by H. 
Tietze, as Giovanni Battista Tiepolo; Smith College 
Museum of Art, Northampton, Mass., Feb. 6-25, 1947, 
no. 32, as Glorificatioll oj Orazio Porto, by G. B. Tiepolo. 
Kress acquisition, 1948 - exhibited: National Gallery of 
Art, Washington, D.C., 1951;4 'Celebrazioni Tiepoleschi,' 
Villa Manin di Passariano, Udine, June 27-0ct. 31, 1971, 
no. 76 of catalogue of the paintings, by A. Rizzi, as modello 
for KI869 (Fig. 284). 

ReJere1lces: (I) Catalogue by W. E. Suida" 1952, pp. 21 £, 
and 1954, P.76, as Glorificatioll oj a Member oj the Porto 
Family, by Giovanni Battista Tiepolo. (2) KI588 has been 
published as Giovanni Battista Tiepolo's sketch for a 
ceiling fresco in Palazzo Porto, Vicenza, by S. De Vito
Battaglia (in Rivista del R. Istituto d'Archeologia e Storia 
dell'Arte, vol. II, 1930, pp. II6 £), H. Tietze (loc. cit. in 
Provenance), Suida (loci cit. in note I, above, and note 4, 
belmv) , and A. Morassi (G. B. Tiepolo, 1962, P.48). 
(3) This suggestion is made by A. Rizzi, catalogue note 
cited in the 1971 exhibition under Provetlatlce. See also 
A. Seilcrn, Italiall Pailltitlgs and Drawings at 56 Prillces 
Gate, Londoll, vol. II, 1959, pp. 152 £;, reproduced pI. 
CXXIX. (4) Paintillgs and Sculptllre from the Kress Collectioll, 
1951, p. 152 (catalogue by Suida), as Apotheosis oj Orazio 
Porto, by Giovanni Battista Tiepolo. 

GIOVANNI BATTISTA TIEPOLO 

KI28I: Figure 289 

THE WORLD PAYS HOMAGE TO SPAIN. Washington, 
D.C., National Gallery of Art (540), since 1943. Canvas. 
7Ii X41! in. (181 XI04'5 cm.). Fair condition. 
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In 1762 Tiepolo went to Spain, at the request of Charles 
III, to decorate rooms in the Royal Palace at Madrid, 
beginning with the great ceiling of the throne room. 
Already as early as September 28, 1761, Tiepolo wrote 
from Verona to the Spanish ambassador in Venice, 
thanking him for sending the measurements and plan for 
the throne-room decorations, which would make it pos
sible for Tiepolo to go ahead with studies and modelli before 
his departure for Spain.1 Discussing the project with an 
unidentified correspondent on March 13, 1762, only a 
few days before his departure for Spain, Tiepolo wrote: 
'1 am just now finishing the Modello for the Great Work, 
how vast, one need only reflect that it measures a hundred 
feet ... .'2 Obviously the 'Great Work' in question was 
the ceiling of the throne room, and the Modello is con
vincingly identified as K1281, the general design of which 
corresponds to that of the finished ceiling.3 The latter, 
which measures about 80 by 35 feet, is somewhat longer 
in proportion to its width than KI281 and its figures are 
smaller in proportion to the surrounding field; but few 
significant changes of design are noticeable between sketch 
and fresco. 
The central feature of the design is a majestic figure 
representing Spanish Monarchy enthroned between 
two colossal statues, both of which are shown in KI281 
with the attributes of Hercules (probably in reference to 
the Pillars of Hercules). But in the ceiling fresco one of 
these statues becomes Minerva, so that Monarchy is 
appropriately enthroned between Wisdom and Strength. 
Above the throne are a swirl of plltti and a figure of Fame 
with her trumpet. Below, the throne is supported by 
figures symbolic of Good Government. In a lower zone, 
representative of the Cardinal Virtues is Fortitude beside 
her tower, while representative of the Theological Virtues 
is veiled Faith with chalice and cross. Toward the opposite 
end of the ceiling some figures from Classical mythology 
contribute to the paean of triumph. The dazzling light which 
almost conceals Apollo,4 patron of the arts, drives the demon 
of evil from the scene; Zeus and Athena take counsel in the 
distant heavens; and sea nymphs and tritons float down 
toward the rigging of the beached ships in the border design 
to insure success to Spanish maritime ventures. For round 
the elaborately decorated border of the design are displayed 
the riches of sea and land brought from all parts of the 
world for the glory of the Spanish Monarchy. In the 
comers arc pairs of river gods. (; Along one section of the 
border Columbus is bringing the riches of the New World, 
his ship drawn by sea horses guided by Neptune, and 
American Indians with feathered headdress are among the 
passengers. Along the opposite side of the border are 
Orientals and Africans, with camel and palm tree. And one 
of the most splendid border details, in a Spanish province 
scene, is the powerful stallion held in check by a colorfully 
costumed equerry. 
Not only does KI281 have the distinction of being one of 
Tiepolo's largest and most masterly modelli for a fresco, 

it stands almost alone as study for the throne-room ceiling. 
A painted sketch from the Cailleux Collection, Paris, 
which has been published as a study for that half of the 
ceiling design which includes the tower,6 would seem 
rather to have been copied (perhaps by Domenico) from 
K1281, with some shifting and compressing of the groups 
of figures in order to accommodate the design to a narrower 
space. Of drawings there are two by Giovanni Battista in 
the Victoria and Albert Museum which have been definitely 
identified as studies for the Neptune section in the border 
of the ceiling; they are studies experimenting especially 
with the pose of the sea god. 7 A third drawing, now in 
the Art Museum at Princeton University, which is in 
the same style as the two in the Victoria and Albert 
Museum, has been recognized as a study for the Theological 
Virtues on the throne-room ceiling.8 Faith, Hope, and 
Charity are all clearly distinguished in the Princeton 
drawing, but, as in the case of the studies for Neptune, 
the poses have not reached agreement with either KI281 
or the fmished fresco; all three drawings clearly must 
have preceded K1281. There is also a fourth drawing 
of part of the ceiling design, a large one from the Orloff 
Collection, Paris, known only in reproduction, and so 
much reworked that its attribution to Giovanni Battista 
remains tentative.9 This drawing, of which the chief 
motif is Fortitude with her tower, differs considerably in 
detail from the corresponding sections of KI28I and the 
ceiling fresco; but its design has the distinction of having 
been engraved, in reverse, by Domenico Tiepolo.lo 
The ceiling fresco in the throne room was finished in 1764, 
as is witnessed by the signature and date inscribed on a 
bundle in Columbus' ship: Tiepolo F. 1764. Also in the 
fresco a tablet on the base of Fortitude's tower bears an 
inscription in praise of Charles III: ARDVA QVAE ATTOLLIS 

MONVMENTA ET FLECTIER AEVO. NESCIA, TE CELE

BRANT. CAROLE, MAGNANIMVM. 

Provenance: Pagliano Family, Venice (who, through 
family connections with Tiepolo, inherited paintings and 
drawings by Giovanni Battista and Domenico). Edward 
Cheney (died 1884),11 Badger Hall, Shropshire. Colonel 
Alfred Capel Cure (died 1896, nephew and heir of pre
ceding), same address. Francis Capel Cure (nephew and 
heir of preceding), same address.12 Contini Bonacossi, 
Florence. Kress acquisition, 1935. 

References: (I) Tiepolo's letter of Sept. 28, 1761, is quoted 
by E. Battisti, in Arte Atltica e Modema, no. 9, 1960, 
p. 79. (2) P. Molmenti (G. B. Tiepolo, 1909, pp. 26 f.) 
quotes the letter of Mar. 13, 1762, which he thinks may 
have been written to the patron Farsetti. The apparent 
reference to K 128 1 is as follows: 'AI presente sono al.fine del 
Modello della Grall Opera, clle tanto c vasta, basta solo 
riJlettere ch'c di cell to piedi; tllttallia tloglio sperare che I'idea 
cOlllpita sara 1II0lto bell accolllodata et adattata a qtlella Grall 
MOllarchia, fatica grande certal1lente ilia per tal Opera ci vtlol 



152 VENETIAN: XVIII CENTURY 

coraggio.' (3) Among the most important discussions of 
KI281 and the fmished ceiling are those by Molmenti 
(G. B. Tiepolo, 1909, pp. 25 f£, 187 f£), E. Sack (Giambattista 
lind Domenico Tiepolo, 1910, pp. 138 f£, 223; see fig. 134 
for a good reproduction of the finished ceiling), and A. 
Morassi (G. B. Tiepolo, 1955, pp. 35 £; see figs. 8Q-90 for 
good reproductions of details of the fmished ceiling; 1962 
cd., p. 67). (4) A clear representation of Apollo is to be 
found in the finished ceiling. (5) These comer groups of 
river gods, supporting figured medallions, were, in the 
fmished ceiling, executed in stucco by the sculptor Robert 
Michel. (6) Molmenti, in Dedalo, vol. VI, 1925, pp. 475 f£, 
reproduced; and catalogue of the exhibition 'Tiepolo et 
Guardi,' Galeria Cailleux, Paris, Nov. 1952, no. 47. (7) 
G. Knox, Catalogue of the Tiepolo Drawings in the Victoria 
and Albert Museum, 1960, nos. 302, 303. (8) Identified by 
G. P. Mras (in Princeton Record, vol. xv, 1956, pp. 53 £, 
fig. 17); see also Knox (ibid., vol. XXIII, 1964, p. 25) and 
J. Bean (Italiatl Drawings itl the Art Museum, Princetotl 
Unil'ersity, 1966, no. 84). (9) Knox, in Burlington Magazine, 
vol. CIII, 1961, p. 274, fig. 105. (IO) Molmenti, Acqueforti dei 
Tiepolo, 1896, reproduced pp. 102 £ (cited by Knox, loc. cit. 
in note 9, above). (II) Among Cheney's pictures, most of 
them acquired in Venice, there were, according to G. F. 
Waagen (Treasures of Art in Great Britain, vol. IV, 1857, 
p. 173), nineteen sketches by Tiepolo for ceilings. Knox 
(po 38 n. 13 of op. cit. in note 7, above) states that ' ..• the 
most important of the sketches [in the Edward Cheney 
Collection], such as that for the throne room in the Royal 
Palace at Madrid (now at Washington ... ) were retained 
by the family until 1935.' On p. 91 of ibid. K1281 is cited 
as 'among the Cheney pictures sold in Italy in 1935.' 
(12) K1281 is mentioned by Sack (pp. 139 and 223 of 
op. cit. in note 3, above) as in the collection of Francis 
Capel Cure. 'Nach einer Mitteilung des jetzigen Besitzers,' 
writes Sack, p. 223, no. 528, 'itl Venedig von Pagliano 
erworbetl, welcher eine Enkeliu Tiepolos geheiratet tttld 
zahlreiche Skizzetl tmd tmvolletldete Arbeitetl des Domenico 
Tiepolo geerbt llatte.' 

Studio of 
GIOVANNI BATTISTA TIEPOLO 

KI303 : Figure 287 

MADONNA OF THE GOLDFINCH. Washington, D.C., 
National Gallery of Art (541), since 1943. Canvas. 241 X 
19! in. (63 X50 cm.). Good condition. 

The existence of two well-known versions of this composi
tion (K1303 and a painting of equal size formerly at Selig
mann's, New Yorkl ) has led to disagreement as to which 
version, if either, is the original by Giovanni Battista.2 

Most opinions favor the Seligmann version. There the type 
of Virgin, sober and reserved in expression, is appropriate 

to Giovanni Battista, whereas in K1303 her expression 
seems disturbingly superficial, the modeling of the forms, 
especially of the hands, weak, and the drapery folds 
ambiguously indicated. There are also differences in 
composition. Notably, the Seligmann version, in contrast 
to K1303, shows the Child's right hand in front of His right 
shoulder and grasping the string attached to the goldfmch,3 
and the Virgin supports the Child with her left hand only. 
If we are to accept the Seligmann version as being directly 
associated with GioV'anni Battista, then we may believe 
that K1303 also, if contemporary, was painted in his 
studio, for X-ray indicates that it was begun with the 
Seligmann version's composition - the same sober expres
sion of the Virgin's face, the same pose of the Child's 
right hand in front of His right shoulder. It would be 
tempting to think that Giovanni Battista had himself 
begun K1303 if the X-ray showed his characteristically 
heavy impasto and brilliant brushwork. But as matters 
stand there does not seem to be sufficient evidence for 
attributing it even to Domenico. The original composition 
may have been painted about 1760, so closely related is the 
head of the Virgin to the one in Gioval1l1i Battista's 
Atttl/wciation of only slightly later date in the Duke of 
Luna-Villahermosa Collection, Madrid.4 

Provenance: Principe del Drago, Rome (1904). Anonymous 
ownership, Hamburg (1905). Arthur Maier, Karlsbad. 
Steinmeyer and Bourgeois's, Paris (1909). Kleinberger's, 
Paris. Schaeffer's, New York. Kress acquisition, 1940. 

References: (I) The Seligmann version, which I have not 
seen, is reproduced by, among others, A. Morassi, G. B. 
Tiepolo, 1962, fig. 77. It had left Seligmann's at least as 
early as 1948, for it was sold from the C. S. Wadsworth 
Trust, Dec. II, 1948, at Parke-Bernet's, New York, 
no. 38 of catalogue, as by Giovanni Battista (noted in this 
catalogue as having been at Seligmann's). {2} KI303 has 
been attributed to Gioval1l1i Battista by A. Venturi (in 
L'Arte, vol. VII, 1904, p.64), E. Sack {Giovanni Battista 
twd Dometlico Tiepolo, 1910, p. 216}, B. Berenson (in ms. 
opinion, 1945), and H. Tietze and E. Tietze-Conrat (in 
ms. opinion, 1947). It is assigned by P. Molmenti (G. B. 
Tiepolo, 1909, pp. 310 £, 315) to an imitator of Giovanni 
Battista. M. Friedlander is quoted {in the catalogue of the 
1938 Chicago exhibition, Paintitlgs, Dratvitlgs and Prints by 
the Two Tiepolos, p. 23} as attributing the Scligmann 
version to Giovanni Battista; but no reference to KI303 is 
here quoted. Morassi (pp. 36, 67 of op. cit. in note I, above) 
attributes K1303 to Domenico, while (on p. 36) he gives the 
other version to Giovanni Battista. A. Pallucchini (L'Opera 
completa di Giambattista Tiepolo, 1968, no. 298) follows 
Morassi's opinion. T. Pignatti (verbally, 1964) says K1303 is 
not by Giovanni Battista, but more probably by Domenico. 
(3) For the symbolism of the goldfinch and its lack of 
application to KI303 see a. Friedmann, The Symbolic 
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GOld}illcll, 1946, where K1303 is cited on pp. 62, 63, SI, S4, 
109. (4) This AlIlIlIIlCiation is reproduced by Morassi, 
fig. 34 of op. cit. in note I, above. 

Studio of 
GIOVANNI BATTISTA TIEPOLO 

KISI5A: Figure 290 

THE SACRIFICE OF !PHIGENIA 

K1SI5B: Figure 291 

THE CIRCUMCISION OF THE CHILDREN OF ISRAEL 

Tucson, Ariz., University of Arizona Museum of Art 
(61.121 and 61.122): K1S15A, since 1960; K1S15B, since 
1951.1 Canvas. K1S15A, 201 x2Si in. (52·7 X72·1 cm.); 
K1S15B, 20 x2Si in. (50·S X72·1 cm.). Both in good 
condition. 

The first of these subjects, which follows Euripides' 
Iphigenia in Alllis,2 was painted by Tiepolo several times. 
The easel version in the Giustiniani-Recanati Collection, 
Venice,a dating from about 1725-30, is probably the 
earliest. A very large, well-preserved fresco in the Villa 
Valmarana4 near Vicenza, dating 1757, is probably the 
latest. Between these two dates, about 1735-40, is placed 
the once highly praised but now sadly ruined fresco of 
the subject in the Palazzo Cornaro di San Maurizio, 
Merlengo.5 It is for this fresco that the original of 
K1S15A may have served as study or record. This possible 
original study or record is believed to be the painting 
now in the Patino Collection, Paris. 6 Another example, 
on loan at the KUllsthalle, Hamburg, is catalogued as 
an 'excellent autograph' of the Patino version,7 while 
K I S I 5A is convincingly classified as an old copy of the 
latter. 8 

The second subject, the Circtllllcisioll oj the Children oj 
Israel, which is taken from Joshua 5: 3, is also known in 
an original version by Tiepolo. It is the poorly preserved 
Circlllllcisioll in the Museo Civico, Bassano.9 The originals 
of K1S15A and K1S15B were not painted as pendants: 
they differ considerably in size and the Bassano painting 
probably dates a little before, and the Patino painting a 
little after, 1735. It is possible that K IS15A and K IS15B 
are not much later. Apparently they were painted as 
pendants, perhaps in Tiepolo's studio, and have remained 
together. 

Provenance: James Hugh Smith-Barry, Earl of Barrymore 
(died IS23), Marbury Hall, near Northwick, Cheshire.10 

Arthur Hugh Smith-Barry, Rt. Hon. Lord Barrymore 
(great-grandson of the preceding, and at same address; 
died 1925), sold, Sotheby's, London, JUlle 21, 1933, nos. 
II3, II4 of catalogue, as Giovanni Battista Tiepolo; 
bought by Sabin's, Bond St., London. Contini Bonacossi, 

Florence. Kress acqulSltlOn, 1950 - exhibited: National 
Gallery of Art, Washington, D.C., K1SI5A: 1951-53; 
K1SI5B: 1951.11 

References: (I) Catalogue by W. E. Suida, 1951, no. 21, 
and 1957, no. 20, as Giovanni Battista Tiepolo. Both 
K1S15A and K1S15B are attributed by R. Longhi (in InS. 

opinion, 1950) to Giovanni Battista Tiepolo. (2) Line 
1540 f£ of Loeb ed., 1942, pp. 144 £ (3) Reproduced by 
A. Morassi, G. B. Tiepolo, 1962, fig. 232. (4) Reproduced by 
Morassi, Tiepolo,la Villa Valmarana, 1945, pI. 1. (5) Repro
duced by R. Pallucchini (in Elllporillm, vol. cv, 1947, 
p. 236, fig. 6), who seems to date it later, c. 1750. (6) 
Morassi, p. 42, fig. 233, of op. cit. in note 3, above. See 
also catalogue of the exhibition 'Tiepolo et Guardi,' 
Galerie Cailleux, Paris, Nov. 1952, no. 34, pI. 21; and 
catalogue of the exhibition 'Venise au Dix-huitieme 
Siecle,' L'Orangerie, Paris, Sept.-Nov. 1971, no. 233. 
(7) Morassi, p. 13 of op. cit. in note 3, above; and G. Pauli, 
in Pant!leoll, vol. XIX, 1937, p. 136, reproduced. (8) Morassi, 
p. 51 of op. cit. in note 3, above. A. Pallucchini (L'Opera 
cOlllplcta di Giambattista Tiepolo, 1965, no. 112) tends to 
consider K1S15A the original 1Il0dello for the Merlengo 
fresco. She denies K1S15B to Giovanni Battista. She 
considers it a copy of the same subject in the Museo Civico, 
Bassano (see her no. 67). (9) Morassi, in L'Arte, vol. xv, 
1944, p. 7, fig. 7; and p. 3, fig. 35 of 0p. cit. in note 3, above. 
(10) Listed by G. F. Waagen, Treasllres oj Art ill Great 
Britaill, vol. IV, IS57, p. 412, as Tiepolo. (II) Pailltings and 
Sculpture from the Kress Collectioll, 1951, pp. 154, 156 
(catalogue by W. E. Suida), as Giovanni Battista Tiepolo. 

Follower of 
GIOVANNI BATTISTA TIEPOLO 

K 5 : Figure 292 

THE CHILD MOSES SPURNS THE CROWN OFPHARAOH. 

Amherst, Mass., Amherst College, Study Collection 
(1962-3), since 1962. Canvas. 221 Xl7iin. (5S.1 X44·1 cm.). 
Good condition; some restoration along border; cleaned 
1952. 

The former attribution of K5 to Tiepolol has been aban
doned in favor of some one of his followers, but none of 
the suggestions as to which one has thus far been entirely 
convincing. Pittoni is too animated and brilliant to have 
painted K5. Zugno has been more plausibly proposed,2 
and although a more recent comment gives the painting 
to the less well-known follower of Tiepolo, Giustino 
Menescardi,a Zugno remains, so far as can be judged from 
the limited comparative material available, the most likely 
candidate. The figures are swathed in puffed-out drapery in 
Zugno's manner, and the frequently repeated downward 
glance, suggesting self-absorption and lack of lively 
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commWlication, is characteristic of his figures. Whoever 
the follower, he may have painted the picture within 
Tiepolo's lifetime and, in any case, before the end of the 
1700'S. The subject of K5 is rare. The story is partly 
recounted by Josephus, Antiqllitates JlldaeOTllII1 (II, ix, 7),4 
and fully in the SpecululII Hlllllanae Salvationis (XI, 3).5 

Provenallce: Mrs. Vera Wright, Shelton Hall, Newark, 
Nottinghamshire, England. Contini Bonacossi, Rome. 
Kress acquisition, 1929 - exhibited: National Gallery of 
Art, Washington, D.C. (117), 1941-51;6 Museum of Fine 
Arts, Houston, Tex., 1953-62.7 

References: (I) K5 has been attributed to Giovanni Battista 
Tiepolo by B. Berenson, G. Fiocco, R. Longhi, R. van 
Marle, F. M. Perkins, A. Venturi (in ms. opinions), and 
W. E. Suida (in Palltheoll, vol. XXVI, 1940, p. 281); sec also 
note 6, below. J. Bialostocki (in Blllletill dll Musee National 
de Varsovie, vol. II, 1961, p. 43), following the attribution 
of K5 to Tiepolo, suggests that the painting may possibly 
have influenced Diziani's interpretation of the same subject 
in a painting now in the National Museum, Warsaw. (2) 
H. Tietze and E. Tietze-Conrat (memorandum in National 
Gallery of Art archives) gave up their former attribution 
to Domenico Tiepolo in favor of Francesco Zugno, a 
conclusion which they say was 'emphatically backed by 
Dr. R. Pallucchini and other specialists.' Later, however, 
Pallucchini (La Pittllra venezialla del settecellto, 1960, p. 168) 
gives K5 unconditionally to Giustino Menescardi. (3) See 
reference to Pallucchini in note 2, above. (4) See Life alld 
Works of Flavius Josephus, trans. by W. Whiston, 1957, 
p. 77. (5) See the Oxford University Press publication of 
Specuilltll HUtllallae Salvatiollis, with preface by M. R. 
James and discussion by B. Berenson, 1926, p.21. (6) 
Preliminary Cataloglle, 1941, p. 194, as Giovanni Battista 
Tiepolo. (7) Catalogue by Suida, 1953, no. 28, as Giovanni 
Battista Tiepolo. 

DOMENICO TIEPOLO 

Venetian School. Born 1727; died 1804. Son of Giovanni 
Battista Tiepolo and of a sister of the Guardi brothers, 
Domenico was pupil and faithful assistant of his father. 
His independent commissions, especially frequent during 
the years when he was working with his father in Wiirz
burg, were dependent on Giovanni Battista's style until 
after his father's death, when his interest in genre, which he 
had infrequently had occasion to satisfy earlier, became 
dominant. His scenes of carnivals, of country and of city 
life, with their delightful rendition of contemporary 
customs and costumes, have won appreciation of Domenico 
as an independent painter. He was also a competent print 
maker, working from his own designs as well as from his 
£'lther's paintings. 

KIS37: Figure 294 

A YOUNG LADY IN DOMINO AND TRICORNE. 

Washington, D.C., National Gallery of Art (1156), since 
1951.1 Canvas. 241 XI9i in. (61·9 X49·2 cm.). Good condi
tion; cleaned 1948. 

Pietro Longhi, Alessandro Longhi, Jacopo Amigoni, 
Giovanni Battista Tiepolo, and, more recently and 
plausibly, Domenico Tiepolo have been considered as 
possible authors of K1537.2 The teclmique - a heavy 
impasto spread fairly evenly rather than in distinctly 
separate modeling strokes - is characteristic of Domenico 
Tiepolo, as is the type of face, without emphasis upon bone 
structure. How little the direction of brush strokes has to do 
with the modeling of the forms in KI537 is indicated by 
X-ray, which also reveals that the fan was originally shown 
open, covering a little more of the young woman's right 
cheek than at present and spreading from several inches 
below her head to the left margin of the canvas. Parallels 
for the face, hand, and costume of KI537 may be found 
in Domenico's Partellza della GOlldola, in the Wrightsman 
Collection, New York; and the face, especially, suggests 
comparison with a drawing of the Madonlla alld Child 
attributed to Domenico in the Fogg Art Museum, 
Cambridge, Mass.3 The date of KI537 would seem to 
be about 1760, when ridotti (gaming-house scenes) by 
Guardi and others were being painted. Parallels may 
be found also in Domenico's Minllet formerly in the 
Palazzo Papadopoli, Venice, or his Millllet and Char/atall 
in the Louvre.4 

Provmallce: Luigi Pisa, Florence (catalogue, vol. I, 1937, 
no. 749, as Alessandro Longhi); sold Circolo Artistico, 
Venice, Sept. 5-9, 1938, no. 328, as Alessandro Longhi, to 
the following. Italico Brass, Venice - exhibited : 'Venetian 
Paintings,' Matthiesen Galleries, London, Feb. 1939, 
no. 60, as Giovanni Battista Tiepolo; 'Pittura Veneziana 
del Settecento,' Palazzo Massimo aIle Colonne, Rome, 
Dec. 1941, no. 38 (catalogue by A. Morandotti), as 
Giovanni Battista Tiepolo. Schaeffer's, New York. Kress 
acquisition, 1948. 

Referellces: (I) Paintings alld SClIlptllre frOIll the Kress Col
lectioll, 1951, p. 160 (catalogue by W. E. Suida), as Giovanni 
Battista Tiepolo. (2) KI537 has been attributed tentatively 
to Pietro Longhi by B. Berenson (verbally); to Alessandro 
Longhi in catalogue of the Pisa Collection (see loco cit. in 
Provenallce) and by F. Wittgens (verbally, 1954); to 
Jacopo Amigoni by E. Arslan (tentatively in Belle Arti, 
vol. I, 1947, p. 185); to Giovanni Battista Tiepolo by 
M. Goering (in Pantheon, vol. XXIV, 1939, pp. 224 ff.; in 
Thieme-Becker, Allgemeines Lexikon, vol. XXXIII, 1939, 
p. 154), by T. Borenius (in Bllrlingtoll Magazille, vol. 
LXXIV, 1939, pp. 193 £), by G. Fiocco (according to 1941 
exhibition catalogue cited in Provenallce), by A. Morassi (in 
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Emporium, vol. XCVII, 1943, p. 14, and Tiepolo, 1943, p. 28; 
but see below), by Suida (op. cit. in note I, above), by 
R. Pallucchini (La Pittura vellezialla del settecellto, 1960, 
p. 93), by A. Pallucchini (L'Opera completa di Giambattista 
Tiepolo, 1968, no. 252); and to Domenico Tiepolo by 
Morassi in later studies (in Art Quarterly, vol. XXI, 1958, 
pp. 180 fE, and Tiepolo, 1962, p. 67), dating it between 
1755 and 1760. (3) The Fogg drawing is reproduced 
as no. 45 in the catalogue of the 'Tiepolo Bicentenary 
Exhibition,' Fogg Art Museum, Harvard University, 
Mar. 14-May 3, 1970. (4) Cf. the copy of the Louvre 
Milluet in the Isaac Delgado Museum of Art, New Orleans 
(KI948, Fig. 295). 

After DOMENICO TIEPOLO 

K 1948 : Figure 295 

THE MINUET. New Orleans, La., Isaac Delgado Museum 
of Art (61.88), since 1953.1 Canvas. 30! X42! in. (78'1 X 
108·6 em.). Good condition; cleaned c. 1951. 

It is well established that K1948 derives from the Milluet 
by Domenico Tiepolo in the Louvre, a painting which has 
been accompanied by a pendant, the Quack Doctor, since 
the pair belonged to Algarotti, in Venice. The Quack 
Doctor is said to have been signed by Giovanni Battista 
and dated 1754,2 but this reading of the partially obli
terated inscription has been doubted.s The date 1754 
accords well, however, with the style of the Louvre 
paintings, which can date no later than 1765, when 
they were engraved by Leonardis. It has been noted 
that the grotesques in such paintings by Domenico as 
the original of K1948, and especially in such decorations 
as those in Villa Val marana of 1757, must have influenced 
Goya.4 K1948 corresponds closely in composition to its 
Louvre model and its style suggests a probable date before 
the end of the eighteenth century. 5 

Provellallce: Colonel Robert Adeane, Babraham Hall, 
Cambridge, England (sold Christie's, London, May 13, 
1949, no. 45, as the Masked Ball, by G. B. Tiepolo; bought 
by the following). David M. Koetser's, New York, 1952. 
Kress acquisition, 1953. 

Referellces: (I) Catalogue by W. E. Suida, 1953, p. 62, and 
by P. Wescher, 1966, p. 64, as studio of Giovanni 
Battista Tiepolo. (2) E. Sack, Giambattista tllld Domellico 
Tiepolo, 1910, p. 214. (3) A. Morassi, G. B. Tiepolo, 1962, 
pp. 38 f. (see also his p. 33), attributing the Louvre pair to 
Domenico and citing K1948 as one of 'many copies' of the 
Louvre Minllet. Morassi notes that the listing of the pair 
in the Algarotti inventory as by Giovanni Battista carries 
little weight since in some cases Algarotti did not distinguish 
between Giovanni Battista and Domenico. The Louvre 

Milluet is reproduced (as Giovanni Battista) by P. Molmenti, 
G. B. Tiepolo, 1909, p. 203. (4) See M. Muraro, in La Revue 
du Louvre, vol. xx, 1970, p. 273. (5) KI948 has been 
attributed by W. R. Valentiner (in ms. opinion, 1950) to 
Domenico and by Suida (loc. cit. in note I, above) to 
Giovanni Battista's studio, possibly with extensive partici
pation by Domenico. For Morassi's opinion see note 3, 
above. 

LORENZO TIEPOLO 

Venetian School. Born 1736; died before late 1776. 
A younger son of Giovanni Battista Tiepolo, Lorenzo 
worked with his father and his brother Domenico on the 
frescoes atWiirzburg in the early 1750'S and in Madrid from 
1762 until his father's death in 1770. According to con
temporary notices he occasionally carried out independent 
commissions both before and after this date in Madrid, 
where he remained until his own death. He worked not 
only in fresco but also in oil and especially in pastel; but 
aside from a few signed drawings and engravings after his 
father's paintings no absolutely certain production by 
Lorenzo is now known.1 

Attributed to LORENZO TIEPOLO 

K 150: Figure 296 
ALLEGORY OF WINTER 

KI51 : Figure 297 
YOUNG WOMAN WITH A PARROT 

EI Paso, Tex., EI Paso Museum of Art (1961-6!40a and b), 
since 1961.2 Pastel on paper, mounted on canvas. Each, 
26 X2o! in. (66 X52 cm.). Both in fair condition; slightly 
abraded. 

The attributions OfKI50 andKI5I to Rosalba Cameras and 
also to Giovanni Battista Tiepol04 have come to be 
generally discredited. There is an allegory of winter by 
Rosalba at Windsor Castle which is strikingly close to 
KI50 in composition;5 but its execution, like that of 
Rosalba's numerous well-known pastels, is little related 
to the broad, sketchy technique ofKI50 and KI5I. As for 
the great Tiepolo, he seems never to have worked in 
pastel. His younger son Lorenzo, on the other hand, 
specialized in pastel and used that medium frequently in 
copying oil paintings by Giovanni Battista, as may have 
happened in the case of KI50 and KI5r.6 Although no 
extant pastels can be definitely attributed to Lorenzo, a 
very plausible oeuvre for him in this medium is gradually 
being drawn up. KI50 and KI51 may be compared, for 
example, with a pastel. portrait of a man (with a dog), 
probably a member of the Tiepolo family, in the Crespi
Morbio Collection, Milan;7 or with the pastel portrait of a 
woman, also believed to be a member of the Tiepolo 
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family, in the Ca' Rezzonico, Venice;8 or with the un
finished group portrait in oil of the Tiepolo family, in the 
Rosebery Collection, London.9 The date of the Giovanni 
Battista originals of KISO and KISI may have been as 
early as 17S0,10 and if the pastel copies are by Lorenzo, 
they probably date shortly before the departure of the 
Tiepolos for Spain, in 1762.11 Giovanni Battista's oil 
original of K I S I appeared in the art market a few years ago 
and is now in the Ashmolean Museum, Oxford.12 It 
undoubtedly once had a pendant in a now unknown oil 
original of K I SO. A drawing approximating the composi
tion of KISI in reverse is likewise in the AshmolcanP 
A good case has been made for the identification of the 
young women portrayed in KISO and KISI (and therefore 
in the oil originals) as two daughters of Giovanni Battista, 
two of those included in the Rosebery portrait group.14 

Provenance: Contessa Cecilia Labia, Milan - exhibited: 
'n Ritratto Italiano,' Palazzo Vecchio, Florence, Mar.
Oct. 19II, nos. 26, 27 (recorded in II Ritratto italiano dal 
Caravaggio al Tiepolo, 1927, p. 2II; reproduced opposite 
p. 198, as attributed to Rosalba Carriera). Contini Bona
cossi, Florence. Kress acquisition, 1931 - exhibited: 
National Gallery of Art, Washington, D.C. (178, 179), 
1941-S6.15 

References: (I) M. Goering, in Thieme-Becker, Allgemeines 
Lexikotl, vol. XXXIII, 1939, p. 161. (2) Catalogue by F. R. 
Shapley, 1961, pp. 94 f., as Giovanni Battista Tiepolo. 
(3) See reference to 19II exhibition under Provenance. 
A. Morassi (Tiepolo, 1943, p. 28) considers KISO and KISI 
copies after Giovanni Battista, perhaps by Rosalba; but 
later (G. B. Tiepolo, 1962, pp. II f.) Morassi favors 
attributing them to Lorenzo as copyist after his father. 
(4) KISO and KISI have been attributed to Giovanni 
Battista by B. Berenson, R. Longhi, F. M. Perkins, W. E. 
Suida, A. Venturi (in rns. opinions), and G. Fiocco (in 
Pantheon, vol. VII, 1931, pp. 101 ff.). (5) The Winter at 
Windsor by Rosalba is reproduced by M. Levey (The 
Later Italiall Pictures in the Collectioll of Her Majesty the 
Queell, 1964, pI. 207). Rosalba's Winter was among some 
forty pictures by that artist bought in 1762 by George III 
from the collection of Consul Smith (ibid., p.42, and L. 
Cust, in Burlillgtoll Magazine, vol. XXIII, 1913, p. 153). 
But the date of the painting must be before 174S, when 
Rosalba went blind, earlier, therefore, than the probable 
date of Giovanni Battista's oil painting, Womall with a 
Parrot, at Oxford (sec text and notes 10 and 12, below). 
(6) K. T. Parker, Drawillgs itl tile Ashmoleall Museum, 
19S6, p. S37, thinks KISO and KI51 arc by Lorenzo; 
see also Morassi, 1962 cd. cited in note 3, above. (7) This 
portrait is reproduced by C. Gamba, in Dedalo, vol. IV, 

1924, p. 545, where it is attributed tentatively to Giovanni 
Battista; A. L. Mayer (in Bollettitlo d'Arte, vol. IV, 1925, 
p. 413) believes the Crespi-Morbio portrait is likely by 
Lorenzo Tiepolo. (8) The Ca' Rezzonico portrait is 

published by G. Lorenzetti, Ca' Rezzonico, 1940, fig. 62, 
(9) This unfmished portrait group is reproduced by M. 
Precerutti-Garberi (in Commelltari, vol. xv, 1964, p. 2S9). 
who follows J. Byam Shaw and Morassi in attributing it to 
Domenico Tiepolo, while T. Pignatti is quoted (ibid., p. 261 
n. 31) as attributing it to Lorenzo Tiepolo. (10) Longhi (in 
rns. opinion), attributing the pastels to Giovanni Battista, 
suggested a date of c. 1730/40; Morassi (G. B. Tiepolo, 
1962, p. 37) dates the Oxford oil c. 17so/60 (see note S, 
above). (II) A series of pastel half-length genre figures 
in the Palazzo Reale, Madrid, some of them corresponding 
in size and format to KISO and KISI, are believed to have 
been painted more than a decade later; they are executed 
in a somewhat less sketchy technique (see Mayer, pp. 412 ff. 
of op. cit. in note 7, above). (12) The oil original was 
published by L. Grassi, in Arti Figurative, 1945, p. 234. See 
also Report of the Visitors, University of Oxford, Ashmolean 
Museum, 19S5, pp. S3 f., and K. T. Parker, Paintings in 
the Asillnoleall Museum, 1961, p. IS7. (13) This drawing is 
reproduced by Fiocco, p. 102 of op. cit. in note 4, above. 
See also Parker, loc. cit. in note 6, above; and T. Pignatti, 
[ Diseglli venezialli del settecento, 1966(?}, no. II4, p. 2II, 
attributing it to Domenico Tiepolo (reproduced). The 
Ashmolean painting was shown as no. 73 in the 1971 
Tiepolo exhibition at Udine. In the catalogue note A. Rizzi 
accepts as referring to this painting, among others, Tassi's 
comment (Vite de'pittori ... , vol. I, p. 13S of 1970 ed.), in 
a letter of Dec. IS, 1760, that Tiepolo 'Ora sta facendo 
alcune mezze figure di donne a capriccio per l' [mperatrice di 
Moscovia, .• .' Rizzi mentions KISO and K151 as 'eseguiti 
dal figlio Lorenzo.' (14) Precerutti-Garberi, loco cit. in note 9, 
above. (IS) Preliminary Catalogue, 1941, pp. 194 f., as 
Giovanni Battista Tiepolo. 

FRANCESCO ZUGNO 

Venetian School. Born 1709; died 1787. He probably 
studied under Tiepolo, whose influence remained upper
most in Zugno's paintings throughout his career. But he 
had initially been under the spell of Veronese. Instead of 
slavishly imitating Tiepolo, he gives a refmed, somewhat 
melancholy interpretation 'of that master's style. He sup
plied the figures for some of Battaglioli's view paintings. 

KI820: Figure 293 

THE FLUTE PLAYER. Hartford, Conn., Trinity College, 
Study Collection, since 1961.1 Canvas. 1St XI2 in. (38'7 X 
30'S em.). Good condition. 

With its lively brushwork, KI820 would seem to be a 
technically brilliant expression of Zugno's homage to 
Tiepolo, while it at the same time emphasizes some of 
Zugno's individual peculiarities.2 Characteristic of his 
style arc the calligraphic treatment of drapery folds, the 
arbitrary shape of the hand, and the protruding eyelids. 
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Compare in these respects the Holy Family tvith St. Anthony, 
in the Civico Museo Sartorio, Trieste,3 and St. Gregory 
Baptizing, in San Lazzaro degli Armeni, Venice,4 an altar
piece documented as finished by Zugno in 1740. The date 
of K1820 is probably fairly early in Zugno's career, 
perhaps in the 1740'S, while the influence of Tiepolo was 
especially strong in his work. Another painting of a 
Boy tvith a Flute attributed to Zugno is in the Sartorio 
Collection at the Civico Museo Sartorio. Trieste. 5 

Provenance: Contini Bonacossi, Florence. Kress acquisition, 
1950. 

References: (I) J. C. E. Taylor, in Cesare Barbieri Courier, 
vol. IV, 1961, p. 19, as Zugno. (2) K1820 has been attri
buted to Zugno by R. Longhi (in ffiS. opinion, 1950). 
(3) The Trieste Holy Family is attributed to Zugno by 
N. Ivanoff, in Emporil/m, vol. CXX, 1954, p. 67, and 
reproduced by G. M. Pilo, in Saggi e Memorie .•. , vol. II, 
1959, p. 330 (see also p. 366), and Alinari 40102. (4) Repro
duced by Pilo, p.326 of op. cit. in note 3, above; also 
negative no. 2244 at the Fondazione Giorgio Cini, Venice. 
(5) This has been attributed by Ivanoff(verbally) to Zugno 
(see Pilo, p.366 of op. cit. in note 3, above, and Alinari 
40177); it shows little resemblance to K1820. 

PIETRO ROT ARI 

Veronese-Venetian School. Born 1707; died 1762. He 
studied first under Balestra, in whose footsteps he followed 
to Venice, Rome, and Naples, learning from Piazzetta, 
Trevisani, and Solimena. Dependence upon these last two 
masters is shown in his altarpieces. It was in painting heads 
of young girls that he developed a more original style. 
Primarily for this genre and for his excellent work in 
portraiture he was called to the court of Vienna in 1750; 
then to the court of Dresden; and fmally, in 1756, to the 
court of St. Petersburg, where he remained until his 
death, painting an amazing number of fanciful heads on 
imperial commission, aside from many portraits. He 
exerted a marked influence on Russian painting of the time, 
intensifying its pale colors and introducing a preference 
for healthy, robust figure types. 

K228A : Figure 298 
A SLEEPING GIRL 

K228B: Figure 299 
A GIRL WITH A FLOWER IN HER HAIR 

Washington, D.C., National Gallery of Art (218 and 219, 
respectively), since 1941.1 Canvas. Each, 17! XI3l in. 
(44'5 X34'3 em.). Both in good condition. 

These two paintings are characteristic of the numerous 
fanciful heads of young women painted by Rotari during 

his sojourn (1756-62) at the court of St. Petersburg.2 They 
may be thought of as a pair or as forming with K391 and 
K392 (Figs. 300-301) a series of four. They may even have 
been originally members of a much more numerous 
series; for the sizes, the fresh colors, the smooth, feathery 
technique, and the coquettish mood of the paintings are 
common to many others by Rotari. X-ray reveals the 
same technique in K228A and K228n - a thin, smooth layer 
of pigment on closely-woven canvas - as in K391, K392, 
and in KI590 (Fig. 302), for example; and the chair back 
visible in K228A is an cighteenth-century type closely 
similar to that in K1590. 

Provellallce: Said to have been presented by Catherine II 
of Russia to Prince Besborodko, Chancellor of State, and 
to have passed from him to Prince Kociubey, Hetman of 
the Ukraine. Contini Bonacossi, Florence. Kress acquisition, 
1939· 

Refercllces: (I) Preliminary Catalogue, 1941, p. 176, as 
Rotari. (2) K228A and K228n have been attributed to Rotari 
by B. Berenson, G. Fiocco, R. Longhi, R. van MarIe, F. M. 
Perkins, W. E. Suida, A. Venturi (in ms. opinions), and 
L. Nikolenko (in Conlloisseur, vol. CLXXI, 1969, p. 195). 

PIETRO ROT ARI 

K391 : Figure 300 
A GIRL IN A RED DRESS 

K392: Figure 301 
A GIRL IN A BLUE DRESS 

EI Paso, Tex., EI Paso Museum of Art (1961-6/39J and 
1961-6/39b), since 1961.1 Canvas. Each, 17! X13! in. 
(43.8 X33·6 em.). Both in good condition. 

For the commentary see K228A and K228n, above. 

Provellallce: Contini Bonacossi, Florence.2 Kress acquisition, 
1935· 

Rcferences: (I) Catalogue by F. R. Shapley, 1961, no. 39, as 
Rotari. K391 and K392 have been attributed to Rotari by 
B. Berenson, G. Fiocco, R. Longhi, R. van MarIe, F. M. 
Perkifu, W. E. Suida, and A. Venturi (in ffiS. opinions). 
(2) No earlier provenance data is available, but it is possible 
that K391, K392, K228A, and K228n were all painted for a 
single series, wherever that may have been located 
originally - probably in St. Petersburg. 

PIETRO ROT ARI 

KI590: Figure 302 

PORTRAIT OF A YOUNG WOMAN. Columbia, Mo., 
University of Missouri, Study Collection (61.82), since 
1961.1 Canvas. 18!XI5!in. (46·4X38.8cm.). Good 
condition. 
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The stylistic conformity of K1590 to Rotari's many 
paintings of similar subjects dating from his years at the 
court of St. Petersburg (1756-62) leaves no doubt about the 
attribution and approximate date of K1590.2 It may be 
noted also that X-ray of K1590 shows the same thin 
application of paint to a closely woven canvas that X-rays 
of other Rotari paintings show. K1590 may well be the 
most popular of the hundreds of heads painted by Rotari. 
It is known in many versions, some painted by Rotari 
himself or by close Italian followers and some by French 
artists of the period, sometimes identified as Boucher.3 
Heads similar to Rotari's were indeed a favorite subject of 
Boucher's during the 1750'S and 1760'S. They are most 
frequent among his drawings and pastels.' But the two 
artists were very different in their approach to the subject. 
An intimate coquetry is suggested in Rotari's portrayal; 
he likes to show his model looking coyly at the spectator, 
establishing an immediate contact. In contrast, Boucher's 
heads look in another direction; theirs is an objective 
charm. The invention of the composition of K I 590 would 
seem to be more likely Rotari's than Boucher's. K1590 and 
some of its other versions are sometimes entitled Portrait of 
tlze Artist's Wife, but I find no evidence for the identifica
tion. K1590 is the only version I know which shows the 
young woman leaning against the back of a chair (an 
eighteenth-century type, with carved, round-arched 
frame) instead of a pillow. It may be noted that the 
sprig of jasmine tucked casually into her bodice becomes a 
conspicuous full-blown rose in the French versions. 

Provenallce: Catherine II, Empress of Russia, St. Petersburg 
(presumably painted for the Gallery of Graces, Peterhof 
Palace, near Leningrad). Paul Drey's, New York -
exhibited: 'Four Centuries of Venetian Painting,' Toledo 
Museum of Art, Toledo, Ohio, Mar. 1940, no. 43 of 
catalogue by H. Tietze, as Rotari; 'Italian Baroque 
Painting,' California Palace of the Legion of Honor, San 
Francisco, May 16-June IS, 1941, no. 100 of catalogue by 
T. C. Howe, Jr., as Rotari. Kress acquisition, 1948. 

References: (I) Missouri Alumnus, May 1961, p. 4, as Rotari. 
(2) K1590 has been attributed to Rotari by G. Fiocco, 
A. Venturi (in IDS. opinions), and H. Tietze (loc. cit. in 
Provenance). (3) Because of the little-understood relation
ship between the style of heads painted by Rotari and his 
followers and the style of those painted by Boucher and 
his followers, it seems worth while to cite the considerable 
number of known versions OfK1590. Whether Boucher or 
Rotari set the fashion for painting these fanciful heads it 
may be impossible to decide. Certainly Rotari painted a 
far greater number of them than did Boucher, and Rotari's 
must have been well known in France. The version which 
should be mentioned first, perhaps, because it also is in the 
Kress Collection, is the French pastel on the central door 
of an eighteenth-century secretary now at the Metropolitan 

Museum, New York (cat. no. 58.75.120). This pastel is 
discussed and reproduced by J. Parker, in Decorative Art 
from the Sallluel H. Kress Collectioll, 1964, pp. 96 £, figs. 82, 
85, where the following versions of Rotari's painting are 
cited: (a) a pastel now in the Pushkin Art Museum, 
Moscow, attributed by A. Benois (in Art Treasures ilJ 
Russia, vol. V, 1905, fig. 64) to Boucher; (b) a pastel 
attributed to a French artist in the Art Gallery of Western 
Australia, Perth; (c) an oil attributed to Rotari, from a 
series painted for Schloss Pillnitz on the Elbe, sold from 
the H. M. Gutmann Collection, at Paul Graupe's, Berlin, 
Apr. 12-14, 1934, no. 3 I; (d) an oil at Archangelskoye, 
former Yussupov estate near Moscow; (e) a painting 
attributed to Rotari in the A. Seligmann Collection, New 
York (G. Fiocco, in EmporiulII, vol. XCVI, no. 571, 1942, 
p. 278); (f) an oil attributed to Rotari in the Cummer 
Gallery of Art, Jacksonville, Fla. (reproduced, p. 58 of 
1961 catalogue of the gallery); (g) a version shown hanging 
on the wall of a room in an etching by Daniel Chodo
wiecki (1726-1801), entitled 'Cabinet d'un Peintre' (portfolio 
of Chodowiecki's etchings, Metropolitan Museum, no. 
23.74; reproduced by G. Calov, in Museums KUllde, vol. 
XXXVIII, 1969, p. 47, fig. II). To the above list of versions 
may be added an enamel miniature 'of the artist's mother, 
by Joseph Lee,' on a tortoise-shell-and-gold snuffbox, sold 
at Sotheby's, London, Dec. IS, 1969, no. 41 of catalogue, 
reproduced; an oil from a set of four attributed to Rotari, 
sold at Sotheby's, London, July 10, 1968, no. 77 of cata
logue, reproduced; an oil attributed to Rotari in the Walters 
Art Gallery, Baltimore, Md.; a pastel which looks very 
similar to the one at the Metropolitan, and is attributed to 
Boucher, no. 359 in a sale at R. Lepke's Auction House, 
Berlin, Nov. 6-7, 1928, with a'pendant Girl Asleep; and, 
fmally, another pastel attributed to Boucher, sold in Paris, 
June 2, 1913, as no. II2 from the collection of Eugene 
Kraemer, this also with a pendant Girl Asleep. Significantly, 
this last pastel version of K1590 is reproduced by G. 
Wildenstein (in Gazette des Beaux-Arts, vol. LVIII, 1961, 
p. 67, fig. 25) as a copy of a pastel by Boucher in the 
collection of Jacques Oncsyme (Vente Bergeret 137). 
Bergeret should be trusted to know his Bouchers; but is 
the Kraemer pastel certaillly after Bergeret's Boucher? 
(4) C£ A. Ananoff, L'Oeuvre dessille de Frallfois Bouclzer, 
1966, figs. 61 if. 

GIUSEPPE ZAIS 

Venetian School. Born 1709; died 1781. While super
ficially very like Zuccarelli, to whom paintings by Zais 
have often been attributed, Zais was more imaginative and 
more vigorous and profited more from the painterly 
example of Marco Ricci than did Zuccarelli. In his spirited 
figure groups Zais sometimes shows the unmistakable 
influence of French Rococo art.1 
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K1816A: Figure 303 

LANDSCAPE WITH BRIDGE. Tempe, Ariz., Arizona 
State University, Study Collection (104), since 1962. 
Canvas. 21 X28i in. (53'3 X72'7 em.). 

For the commentary, etc., see K1816n, below. 

K1816n: Figure 304 

LANDSCAPE WITH WATERFALL. Hartford, Conn., 
Trinity College, Study Collection, since 1961.2 Canvas. 
21 X28i in. (53'3 X72'7 em.). Both in very good condition. 

Somewhat more sketchy and less tight in composition, this 
pair of paintings would seem to be a little earlier than 
Zais' Landscape fvith Classical Fountain, in the Accademia, 
Venice, which he painted on the occasion of his admission 
to the Venice Academy, in 1765. All three pictures include 
the complex of round and gabled buildings, with little 
variation one group from another.3 

Provenance: Palazzo Giustiniana, near Padua. Contini 
Bonacossi, Florence. Kress acquisition, 1950. 

Referellces: (I) Notable examples of this influence may be 
seen in a series of decorations, with flat-arch tops, from the 
Palazzo Reale, Venice, and in two views in the National 
Gallery, London. Possibly Zais had occasion to see French 
Rococo paintings while he was executing decorations, 
probably around 1760, in the Pisani Palace at Stra: Alvise 
Pisani, head of the £'lmily, had been ambassador to France; 
his close attachment to Louis XIV is honored in the name 
of Alvise Pisani's son Luigi, the son whom Zais served as 
preceptor in art (see M. Muraro, in EmporiulII, vol. CXXXII, 

1960, pp. 195 f£). (2) J. C. E. Taylor, in Cesare Barbieri 
COllrier, vol. IV, 1961, p. 21, as Zais. (3) K1816A and K1816n 
have been attributed to Zais by R. Longhi, in ms. opinion, 
1950. 

VENETIAN SCHOOL, c. 1750 

K1951 : Figure 307 

LANDSCAPE WITH REST ON THE FLIGHT INTO EGYPT. 
Houston, Tex., Museum of Fine Arts (61-74), since 1961. 
Canvas. 23i X37! in. (60 X95'9 em.). Very good condition. 

Attributions to Pier Francesco Mola and to Gabriel 
Allegrain have been suggested for K1951, while a general 
description of the style as Italian, first half of the eighteenth 
century, has been accepted.1 It would seem possible to 
narrow the classification further, to Venetian about 1750, 
since reasonably close parallels may be found among the 
paintings of Zais, for example: compare Zais' two 

landscapes with religious scenes (Tobias alld the Altgel, 
Hagar altd the AngeQ in the Accademia, Venice. 

Provet1ance: English private collection. David M. Koetser's, 
New York. Kress acquisition, 1953 - exhibited: Museum of 
Fine Arts, Houston, Tex., 1953-58.2 

References: (I) K1951 was acquired by the Kress Foundation 
with an attribution to Mola; C. Sterling (in ms. opinion, 
1953) suggested Gabriel Allegrain, but concluded by 
calling it Italian, first half of eighteenth century. (2) 
Catalogue by W. E. Suida, 1953, no. 25, as Italian, first 
half of eighteenth century. 

FRANCESCO ZUCCARELLI 

Venetian School. Born 1702; died 1788. Long sojourns in 
Florence, Rome, Venice, and England subjected him to a 
variety of influences, yet his style changed so little during 
his long career that it is difficult to chart the sequence of 
his oeuvre. His early activity as portraitist and figure 
painter assured him facility in peopling his view paintings, 
with which he was chiefly occupied after he first went to 
Venice, about 1730; as painter of small figures he collabo
rated with Antonio Visentini and Bellotto and perhaps 
with other view painters also.1 In their idealization of the 
simple life Zuccarelli's paintings are a suitable contribution 
to the period of Jean-Jacques Rousseau, of whom he was 
an almost exact contemporary. The scenery in his paintings 
is, however finished technically, repetitious and un
imaginative. 

K1817: Figure 305 

LANDSCAPE WITH BRIDGE. Waco, Tex., Baylor 
University, Study Collection (554A), since 1961.2 Canvas. 
371 X50! in. (94.6 XI28'9 em.). Very good condition. 

The execution of the figures with small touches of pigment 
may indicate an early date, in the 1720'S, for K1817: 
Zuccarelli is thought to have been early influenced in this 
manner by Andrea Locatelli.3 

Provellllllce: Lady McEuan, Perthshire, Scotland. Contini 
Bonacossi, Florence. Kress acquisition, 1950. 

Referellces: (I) See R. Pallucchini, La PittllTa velleziana del 
settecellto, 1960, pp. 196 f£ (2) Some Recent Additiolls to the 
Art Collectioll, Baylor University, 1961, unnumbered p., as 
Zuccarelli; B~ylor Lille, vol. XXIV, no. I, p. 3, as Zuccarelli. 
(3) See M. M. Mosco, in ReVile de ['Art, no. 7, 1970, p. 36 
n. 71; also A. Morassi, in Emporium, vol. CXXXI, 1960, 
pp. 13 £ K1817 has been attributed by R. Longhi (in ms. 
opinion, 1950) to Zuccarelli. 
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FRANCESCO ZUCCARELLI 

RI819: Figure 306 

LANDSCAPE WITH A WOMAN CARRYING WATER. 
Birmingham, Ala., Birmingham Museum of Art (61.122), 
since 1959.1 Canvas. 271 X35i in. (70'5 X90'5 cm.). Signed 
on vase in right foreground: F. z. Good condition except 
for slight restoration; cleaned 1958/59. 

The decidedly smoother technique of K 1819 as compared 
with K1817 (Fig. 305) would indicate a later date, probably 
after Zuccarelli's return to Venice from London, in 1762.2 

Provenance: Ricci-Rambaldi, Rome. Contini Bonacossi, 
Florence. Kress acquisition, 1950. 

References: (I) Catalogue by W. E. Suida, 1959, p.97, as 
Zuccarelli. (2) K1819 has been attributed by R. Longhi (in 
ms. opinion, 1950) to Zuccarelli and dated after his return 
from London. 

BASILIO LASINIO 

Veneto-Tuscan School. Born 1766; died 1839. He was 
trained by his brother Carlo and apparently was a follower 
of Zuccarelli. Too little of his work is recognized today to 
permit tracing even a tentative oeuvre for him. 

RI818 : Figure 308 

LANDSCAPEWITH FIGURES. Bridgeport, Conn., Museum 
of Art, Science and Industry, Study Collection, since 1962. 
Canvas. IS X22t in. (38'1 X58'1 cm.). Fair condition; 
slightly abraded throughout; cleaned 1959. An inscription 
visible on the back of the canvas before relining is said to 
have read: 

Franco Zuccarelli invento 
Basilio Lasinio pillx 1783. 

The composition is somewhat suggestive of Salva tor Rosa 
and of Zuccarelli. Indeed K1818 was attributed to Zucca
relli1 until, during a recent cleaning and relining, an 
inscription was found which was read as above. According 
to this inscription the composition was designed - and 
possibly even laid out on the canvas - by Zuccarelli and the 
painting was executed by Lasinio five years before Zucca
relli's death. 

Provenance: The Hon. Mary Chose, England. Contini 
Bonacossi, Florence. Kress acquisition, 1950 - exhibited: 
Tulsa Traveling Study Collection, Apr.-Sept. 1960, as 
Lasinio. 

Reference: (I) K1818 was attributed by R. Longhi (in ms. 
opinion, 1950) to Zuccarelli. 

CANALETTO 

Giovanni Antonio Canal, called Canaletto. Venetian 
School. Born 1697; died 1768. Canaletto's involvement 
with view painting, which followed his apprenticeship in 
theatrical decoration, seems to date from as early as 1720, 
when he must have seen Vanvitelli's paintings in Rome. 
It was probably Marco Ricci who introduced Romantic 
landscape painting to Venice during Canaletto's youth; 
but Carlevaris' topographical Venetian views made, per
haps, the most decisive impression on the young Canaletto. 
By the mid-1720'S British patrons were competing for his 
view paintings and in 1746, about four years after a 
probable second trip to Rome, Canaletto went to England, 
where he was still working in 1755. He returned to Italy 
no later than 1760. Very few of Canaletto's paintings are 
signed or dated, and the chronological classification of his 
work must be based largely on style, with some help 
from known publication dates of certain of his etchings, 
some records of commissions, and some knowledge of 
dates of the earliest purchases of plintings. 

KI806: Figure 309 

VIEW OF THE GRAND CANAL. Birmingham, Ala., 
Birmingham Museum of Art (61.121), since 1952.1 Canvas. 
24iX39iin. (62 XI00'7 cm.}. Good condition, except for 
a few restorations, chiefly in the sky. 

Of the several versions of this scene, the one most similar 
to K1806 is in the collection of Senatore Borletti, Milan,2 
a picture of approxilll:ltely the s:tme measurements as 
K1806, but differing slightly in viewpoint and in the boats 
and figures in the scene. The attribution of K1806 to 
Canaletto seems to be fully accepted; its date is probably 
in the late 1720'S.3 
The view is along the Grand Canal toward the southeast, 
with the Palazzo Loredan-Vendramin-Calergi in the left 
foreground and the Deposito del Megio at the right. 
A drawing by Canaletto now in the Courtauld Institute, 
London, which has been mentioned in connection with 
the right half of this scene, proves to represent entirely 
different buildings.4 

Provenance: Julius Bohler's, Munich5 - exhibited: 'Venetian 
Painting,' Bohler and Steinmeyer's, Lucerne, 1931, no. 12. 
Contini Bonacossi, Florence. Kress acquisition, 1950 -
exhibited, always as Canaletto: 'Opening Exhibition,' 
Birmingham Museum of Art, Birmingham, Ala., 1951; 
after entering the Birmingham Museum of Art: 'Canaletto 
and Bellotto,' Berkshire Museum, Pittsfield, Mass., 
Aug. 2-31, 1960, no. 17 of catalogue; 'Canaletto,' Art 
Gallery of Toronto, Toronto, Oct. 17-Nov. IS, 1964, 
National Gallery of Canada, Ottawa, Dec. 4, 1964-
Jan. 10, 1965, Museum of Fine Arts, Montreal. Jan. 29-
Feb. 28, 1965, p. 45 of catalogue. 
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References: (1) Catalogue by W. E. Suida, 1952, p. 65, as 
Canaletto. (2) Reproduced in color by V. Moschini, 
Canaletto, 1954, pI. II, as Canaletto. (3) K1806 has been 
attributed to Canaletto by R. Longhi (in ms. opinion, with 
a date toward 1740), Moschini (loc. cit. in note 2, above), 
and W. G. Constable (Cal1aletto, vol. II, 1962, no. 249, 
dating it more convincingly in the late 1720'S). L. Puppi 
(The Complete Paitltitlgs of Catlaletto, 1970, no. 46A) also 
dates K1806 early. See also note I, above, and p. 45 of 
catalogue of 1964-65 exhibition cited under Provetlance. 
(4) See Constable, loco cit. in note 3, above, and his no. 589, 
pI. 107. (5) Said to have come from an English collection. 

CANALETTO 

K2173 : Figure 31I 

THE GRAND CANAL FROM THE CAMPO SAN VIO. 
Memphis, Tenn., Brooks Memorial Art Gallery (61.216), 
since 1958.1 Canvas. 441 X63i in. (II2'7 X161 cm.). Very 
good condition; cleaned slightly 1958. 

For part of the commentary, etc., see K2174, below. 

K2173, pendant to K2174 (Fig. 312), is one of several 
versions of this subject by Canaletto as seen from slightly 
different angles. It should be compared especially with the 
version at Windsor Castle.2 In the right foreground is the 
Palazzo Barbarigo, with a woman on the upper balcony. 
Beyond is Santa Maria della Salute and, farther away, the 
Dogana. Near the left foreground is the Palazzo Comer 
della Ca' Grande (now the Prefecture), with other palaces 
beyond, and in the distance is the Riva degli Schiavoni. 

Provenance::! Sir Reginald Proctor-Beauchamp, Langley 
Park, Norfolk (sold, Sotheby's, London, June II, 1947, 
no.26, as Canaletto;·,bought by the following). R. F. 
Watson (sold Sotheby's, London, Mar. 23, 1955, no. 20, 
as Canaletto; bought by Betts). David Koetser's, New 
York. Kress acquisition, 1957 - exhibited, after entering 
the Brooks Memorial Art Gallery: 'Art Treasures for 
America,' National Gallery of Art, Washington, D.C., 
Dec. 10, 1961-Feb. 4, 1962, no. 12, as Canaletto. 

References: (1) Catalogue by W. E. Suida, 1958, p. 48, and 
by M. Milkovich, 1966, p. 56, as Canaletto. L. Puppi (The 
Complete Paitltitlgs of Canaletto, 1970, nos. 72D and 82B) 
accepts K2173 and its pendant as by Canaletto. (2) The 
Windsor version is reproduced by Constable (Canaletto, 
vol. I, 1962, no. 184, pI. 39), who catalogues K2173 as no. 
187 of his vol. II and describes other significant versions. 
For a pair of versions in a private collection in Paris corres
ponding to K2I73 and K2174 see the catalogue of the 
exhibition 'Venise au Dix-huitieme Siecle,' L'Orangerie, 
Paris, Sept.-Nov. 1971, nos. 6 and 7. (3) For probable 
early provenance see K2174, below. 

CANALETTO 

K2174: Figure 312 

VIEW OF THE MOLO. EI Paso, Tex., EI Paso Museum of 
Art (1961-6/41), since 1961.1 Canvas. 44! X63t in. (II3 X 
160·6 cm.). Very good condition; cleaned 1960/61. 

Together with its pendant, K2173 (Fig. 3II), K2174 ranks 
as a typical example ofCanaletto's style of the early 1730'S.2 
Among Canaletto's several versions of the view the one 
most similar to K2I74 is in the Gemaldegalerie, Berlin,:! a 
painting for which a date of about 1730 has been suggested.4 

The more finished effect OfK2I74 would seem to indicate a 
slightly later date; yet the movement of people on the 
walks and the arrangement of the boats nearby are re
markably similar. The large, masted barge with striped 
cover, which looks the same in both paintings, is repeated 
quite regularly in pictures of this view since the barge was 
used here for the detention of prisoners before they were ' 
transferred into tlle nearby prisons.5 K2I74 differs from 
the Berlin example chiefly in including a little more of the 
fac;ade of the Ducal Palace at the right and in having a 
lower horizon and therefore a larger proportion of sky in 
the composition. This results, as has been noted, 6 in giving 
a more panoramic effect to this picture. Beyond the 
Ducal Palace, on the right, is the Piazzetta, with its 
columns of St. Mark and St. Theodore; then the Libreria 
di San Marco, the Zecca, the Public Granaries, the Fonte
ghetto della Farina, and, to the left of the entrance to the 
Grand Canal, the Dogana and Santa Maria della Salute, 
and, fmally, the Redentore on the Island of the Giudecca 
in the distance. 

Provet1atlce: Probably George Proctor, Langley Park, 
Norfolk.7 Probably William Beauchamp, Langley Park, 
Norfolk, grandnephew of the preceding.s Sir Reginald 
Proctor-Beauchamp, Langley Park, Norfolk (sold, 
Sotheby's, London, June II, 1947, no. 25, as CanaIetto; 
bought by Major Abbey). David M. Koetser's, New York. 
Kress acquisition, 1957 - exhibited, after acquisition by EI 
Paso Museum of Art: 'Art Treasures for America,' 
National Gallery of Art, Washington, D.C., Dec. 10, 
I96I-Feb. 4, 1962, no. 13, as Canaletto. 

References: (1) Catalogue by F. R. Shapley, 1961, p. 41, as 
Canaletto. (2) This opinion has been expressed by V. 
Moschini (in ms. opinion, suggesting a date some years 
before 1740), R. Pallucchini (La Pittura vetleziatla del 
settecellto, 1960, p. 104, placing the date before 1735), and 
W. G. Constable (Callaletto, vol. II, 1962, no. 88). (3) 
Reproduced by Moschini, Callaletto, 1954, pI. 28. (4) By 
Constable, no. 87 of 10c. cit. in note 2, above. (5) For this 
information I am indebted to R. Pallucchini. (6) By 
PalIucchini, loco cit. in note 2, above. (7) The 1947 sale 
catalogue cited under Provet1allce states that an 1815 manu
script, Descriptive Catalogue of tlte Pictures . .. at Langley 
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Hall, Norfolk, cites K2174 and K2173 as having been painted 
for G. Proctor, Esq., when resident in Venice. Constable 
(Ioc. cit. in note 2, above) comments: 'This descriptive 
catalogue has disappeared; but in one of 1840 based upon 
it, the statement applies not to these pictures but to two 
smaller ones, formerly in the collection of Jocelyn Beau
champ (see nos. 106 and 190). It is a family tradition, 
however, that Proctor bought all four. The date of Proc
tor's visit to Venice is unknown. He bought Langley Park 
in 1742; the estate passed to his grandnephew, William 
Beauchamp, 1744, and descended to Sir Reginald Proctor
Beauchamp.' (8) See note 7, above. 

CANALETTO 

K2175 : Figures 313, 314 

THE PORTELLO AND THE BRENTA CANAL AT PADUA. 
Washington, D.C., National Gallery of Art (1605), since 
1961.1 Canvas. 24ft X43 in. (62·5 XI09 cm.). Very good 
condition. 

The Brenta River and the Brenta Canal, the latter extending 
most of the distance between Padua and Venice, were 
featured in some of Canaletto's and Guardi's most success
ful paintings. In the change these scenes offered from city 
views they seem to have inspired, even in the relatively 
objective, literal Canaletto, a more poetic mood than 
usual: a soft, luminous atmosphere, a new intimacy, and 
a serenity that anticipates Corot have been noted in 
K2175 and in a stylistically similar view along the Brenta 
River of about the same date, probably the early 1740'S.2 
A drawing by Canaletto in the Albertina, Vienna,3 
presents almost exactly the same view of the canal as does 
K2175 but with different figures, while a drawing at 
Windsor4 is made from a viewpoint further to the right 
and so shows the bridge's third pier, which in both K2175 
and the Albertina drawing is concealed from our view 
by the left bank of the canal. Another drawing is mentioned 
as formerly in the Philip Hofer Collection.5 A recent 
photograph of the canal,6 believed to represent the view 
from approximately the same point as K2175 (but probably 
a little further to the right), shows the Porta Portello (now 
Porta Venezia), or customhouse, still standing. The 
arcaded building, of unknown use, across the canal from 
the Portello has disappeared, and other details of the scene 
have completely changed. The dome and bell towers 
clearly visible in the middle distance of K2175 belong to 
the church Santa Maria del Carmine in Padua. A painted 
version of K2175, probably also by Canaletto, was sold 
recently from the collection of Mrs. Vera Dunkels, 
Sussex.7 It is the same size as K2175 and probably of 
approximately the same date, in the early 1740'S. The 
Dunkels version differs from K2175 chiefly in including 
fewer figures and in varying slightly the placing of the 
boats. Although once attributed to Bellotto, probably 

because of a drawing of the same scene by Bellotto at 
Darmstadt,S K2175 is now accepted without reserve as by 
Canaletto.9 

Provenance: Private Collection, Suffolk. Colnaghi's, Lon
don. Francis F. Madan, London - exhibited: 'European 
Masters of the Eighteenth Century,' Royal Academy, 
London, 1954-55, no. 4, as Canaletto, 1735/40. Sold by 
Madan, Christie's, London, July IS, 1955, no. 88, as 
Canaletto, to H. Cevat. David M. Koetser's, New York. 
Kress acquisition, 1957. 

References: (I) C. Seymour, Jr., Art Treasllres for America, 
1961, pp. 165, 172, 208. (2) Noted by R. Pallucchini (La 
Pittllra veneziana del settecento, 1960, p. 107), who repro
duces, as his fig. 279, the view along the river which is 
in the collection of Mark Oliver, London, and for which 
there is a panorama drawing by Canaletto divided between 
the Morgan Library, New York, and the Fogg Museum, 
Cambridge, Mass., the Fogg section being dated 1742; see 
W. G. Constable, Canaletto, vol. I, 1962, p. 135; in the 
catalogue of the exhibition 'Canaletto,' Toronto, Oct. 17-
Nov. IS, 1964, Constable reproduced, on p. III, both 
sections of the panorama drawing. (3) Albertina no. 1856; 
for an excellent, large reproduction see T. Pignatti, 
Canaletto, disegni, 1969, pI. XXIV. (4) Windsor no. 7504; 
reproduced by Constable, Canaletto, vol. I, 1962, no. 675, 
pI. 124; and by K. T. Parker, Drawings of Canaletto at 
Windsor Castle, 1948, pI. 56. (5) Cited by Constable, vol. I, 

p. 500 of op. cit. in note 4, above, as possibly a copy by 
Bellotto. (6) The photograph is reproduced by G. Emerson, 
in National Geographic, Dec. 19.61, p. 824. (7) Sold, 
Sotheby's, London, July 6, 1966, no. 16, reproduced, as 
Canaletto; cited by Constable, vol. II, p. 357, of op. cit. in 
note 4, above. (8) For the Darmstadt drawing see H. A. 
Fritzsche, Bemardo Bel/otto gena/mt Canaletto, 1936, vz 55. 
(9) K217S was attributed to Bellotto by Parker, p.46, 
no. 82 of op. cit. in note 4, above. For full acceptance as 
Canaletto, see Pallucchini, loco cit. in note 2, above; 
Constable, vol. II, no. 375, pp. 356 £ of op. cit. in note 4, 
above; and L. Puppi, The Complete Paintings of Callaletto, 
1970, no. 209A. It should be noted that there is now a 
tendency to consider Bellotto's Darmstadt drawings as 
originals which may have been used freely by Canaletto 
and other members of the studio (see S. Kozakiewicz, in 
Arte Veneta, vol. XVIII, 1964, p. 241; but also T. Pignatti, 
Disegni veneziani del settecento, 1965, pp. 202 f.). 

CANALETTO 

K433: Figure 310 

ASCENSION DAY FESTIVAL AT VENICE. Washington, 
D.C., National Gallery of Art (B-22,371), since 1963. 
Pen and brown ink, with gray wash, on ribbed paper. 
lsi X21t in. (38.4 X5S·6 em.). 
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This is one of ten known drawings from an original series 
of twelve celebrating the installation of the doge, presum
ably Doge Alvise Mocenigo IV, who was elected in May 
1763. All twelve of the compositions were recorded in 
engravings by Brustoloni, and all are known in paintings 
by Guardi. Study of the slight variations in composition 
between drawings, engravings, and paintings has resulted 
in the generally accepted conclusion that the series of 
drawings was made first by Canaletto, that Brustoloni's 
engravings were made from the drawings, and that 
Guardi's paintings were made from the engravings.1 Since 
each engraving bears a Latin inscription including, besides 
a description of the subject of the composition, the credit 
line Antonius Canal pinxit - Jo. Bap. Brustolon inc., allowance 
must be made for the loose usage of the word pinxit: no 
paintings by Canaletto of the series are known.2 Further, 
the technique of the drawings and the ruled line enclosing 
each are indications that engravings from them were 
planned.3 Since the probable date of the engravings is 
1763-66, the drawings were likely made about the same 
time or only a little earlier, a dating which is judged to 
agree with their style. 
K433 represents the sixth in the series of events. After the 
Marriage of the Sea ceremony and the mass at San Nicolo 
on the Lido, the doge, in the Bucintoro (the state barge), 
is leaving the quay to return to the city. Guardi's painting, 
from Brustoloni's engraving after K433, is in the Louvre.' 
In the Fogg Museum, Cambridge, Mass., are two outline 
drawings, sections from a Lido waterfront panorama which 
are thought to have been used for the buildings in K433.5 

PrOVel/allce: Bookseller, Venice (sold 1787 to the follow
ing).6 Sir Richard Colt Hoare. Hoare descendants, Stour
head, Wiltshire (Stourhead Heirlooms sale, Christie's, 
London, June 2, 1883, no. 31, as Canaletto; bought by 
Knowles). Colnaghi's, London. Henry Oppenheimer, 
London - exhibited : 'Venetian Painting of the Eighteenth 
Century,' Burlington Fine Arts Club, London, I9II, 
no. 74, as Canaletto. Oppenheimer sale, Christie's, London, 
July 10, 1936, no. 44, as Canaletto; bought by Bellesi 
(shown at R. Owen's, Paris). Kress acquisition, 1936. 

ReJerel/ces: (I) See G. Fiocco, Frallcesco Guardi, 1923, 
pp. 38 £; W. G. Constable, Callaletto, vol. II, 1962, 
pp. 480 £; and T. Pignatti, Disegni dei Guardi, 1967, 
pp. 10 £ (2) See Constable, loco cit. in note I, above. 
(3) Ibid., p. 482. (4) Brustoloni's engraving after K433 and 
Guardi's painting after the engraving are reproduced by 
Constable (in Old Master Drawings, vol. IV, 1929, pp. 22 
and 21). K433 is listed as Canaletto by D. von Hadeln 
(The Drawings oJ • •. Canaletto, 1929, p. IS). (5) Constable, 
no. 652, pp. 490 £, of op. cit. in note I, above; reproduced 
by A. Mongan, in Old Master Drawings, vol. XIII, 1938, 
pIs. 36, 37, p. 35. (6) Sir Richard Colt Hoare (History of 
Modem Wiltshire, 1822, pp. 75 £), describing the works of 
art in the Mansion House at Stourhead, lists the series of 

ten drawings, including K433, as hanging over the chimney 
of the library. He tells us they were purchased by Sir 
Richard Colt Hoare (i.e. by the author of the book) in 
1787. He gives their subjects and says they are by Canaletto 
and had been engraved and the engravings had been pub
lished by Furlanetto. He adds that the drawings 'consisted 
of twelve in number, but of which I only possess ten, and 
were purchased by mere accident, having found them 
carelessly dispersed in the portfolio of a bookseller at 
Venice.' 

Attributed to CAN ALETTO 

K252: Figure 315 

VIEW OF THE MaLO. Columbia, S.C., Columbia 
Museum of Art (54-402/25), since 1954.1 Canvas. 26i X 
321 in. (67·3 X83·2 cm.). Fair condition except for abrasion 
in sky; cleaned 1953. 

Among the versions of this scene is one now in the Kress 
Collection at EI Paso (K2I74, Fig. 312), which probably 
dates in the early 1730's, is composed from a viewpoint 
nearer the Piazzetta, and differs from K252 in types and 
arrangement of figures and other details. Much closer to 
K252 in composition is a version in the Pinacoteca, Turin, 
which is believed to date a little before 1730. There the 
viewpoint, from the Ponte della Paglia, at the extreme 
right, is the same as in K252, and figures, boats, and even 
size of canvas correspond very closely. It would seem that 
one of the two paintings is a copy of the other, or that both 
are copies of a third, now lost. The unusual appearance of 
K252 under X-ray tends to support the opinion that this 
painting may be by a follower rather than by Canaletto 
himsel£2 

Provel/ance: Private Collection, England (sold anony
mously, Christie's, London, June 12, 1931, no. 59, as 
Canaletto;3 bought by Holland). Contini Bonacossi, 
Rome. Kress acquisition, 1933 - exhibited: National 
Gallery of Art, Washington, D.C. (234), 1941-52;' after 
entering the Columbia Museum of Art: 'Canaletto and 
Bellotto,' Berkshire Museum, Pittsfield, Mass., Aug. 2-31, 
1960, no. 14 of catalogue, as Canaletto. 

ReJerences: (I) Catalogue by W. E. Suida, 1954, p. 59, and 
by A. Contini Bonacossi, 1962, pp. 101 £, as Canaletto. 
(2) The Turin painting has been attributed to Bellotto by 
G. Ferrari (pI. 43 of the 1924 catalogue of the exhibition 
'La Pittura Italiana del Seicento e del Settecento,' Palazzo 
Pitti, Florence, ,1922; the Turin painting was not included 
in the 1922 edition- of the catalogue); W. G. Constable 
(Callaletto, vol. II, 1962, no. 86) attributes it to Cana
letto, shortly before 1730, and K252 (Constable's 
no. 86a) tentatively to an early nineteenth-century imi
tator. H. Tietze and E. Tietze-Conrat (in ms. opinion) 
considered K252 superior to the Turin version. K252 has 
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been attributed to Canaletto (in ms. opinions) by G. 
Fiocco, R. Longhi, R. van Marle, F. M. Perkins, and A. 
Venturi (see also note I, above). (3) The measurements 
and description in the catalogue are appropriate to K252, 
and Constable (lac. cit. in note 2, above), judging from a 
reproduction of the painting sold as no. 59 in the Christie 
sale, thought the entry probably referred to K252. (4) 
Prelimillary Cataloglle, 1941, p. 32, as Canaletto. 

Studio of CANALETTO 

KIS07: Figure 3I6 

BACINO DI SAN MARCO. Seattle, Wash., Seattle Art 
Museum (It 37/CI60J.I), since 1954.1 Canvas. 49!X 
80! in. (125 X203·7 cm.). Good condition. 

One of some ten known versions of this composition, 
K1807 is believed to have been painted in Canaletto's 
studio, with some participation of the master himsel£2 
One of the versions, which is in Sir John Soane's Museum, 
London,3 is almost exactly the same in all details of compo
sition and in measurements as KI807, and is unanimously 
accepted as the work of Canaletto. The Soane painting 
is tentatively dated about 1730, since a related drawing at 
Windsor is plausibly assigned to 1729." KI807 may have 
been painted at about the same time. Beyond the buildings 
along the Riva degli Schiavoni, toward the right, are seen 
the domes of San Marco and the Campanile rising above 
the roof of the Palazzo Ducale.· Further to the left is Santa 
Maria della Salute, and at the extreme left is San Giorgio 
Maggiore. 

Provellallce: Baron von Schacky auf Schonfeld. Eduard 
Simon, Berlin. Theodor Ernst Simon, Berlin - exhibited: 
'Gemalde Alter Meister aus Berliner Besitz,' Kaiser
Friedrich-Museums-Verein, Berlin, July-Aug. 1925, no. 
63 of catalogue, as Canaletto (sold Cassirer's, Berlin, 
Nov. 5, 1929, no. 130 of catalogue). Haberstock's, Berlin. 
K. W. Bachstitz's, The Hague (as early as 1930;5 catalogue, 
1935, no. 20). Matthiesen's, Berlin. Private Collection, 
London. Contini Bonacossi, Florence; Kress acquisition, 
1950 - exhibited: National Gallery of Art, Washington, 
DC., 1951.6 

References: (I) Catalogue by W. E. Suida, 1954, p. 74, as 
Canaletto. (2) KI807 has been attributed by R. Longhi (in 
ms. opinion) to Canaletto; but it is more plausibly cata
logued by W. G. Constable (Canaletto, vol. II, 1962, 
no. I22a) as a studio production partly painted by Cana
letro. Seven of the versions are catalogued by Constable 
under nos. 122b-h, as school pieces. Yet another version 
was owned in 1960 by Mr. Somerset de Chair, St. Osyth, 
Essex, England, with an attribution to William James 
(according to letter of July 9, 1960, from the owner). 

(3) The Soane painting is reproduced by V. Moschini, 
Callaletto, 1954, fig. 70, and by F. J. B. Watson, Callaletto, 
1949, fig. 15. (4) Windsor drawing no. 7457; see Constable, 
no. 577 of op. cit. in note 2, above. (5) Reproduced in 
color, as belonging to K. W. Bachstitz, in Illtematiollal 
Studio, vol. XCVII, 1930, opposite p.21. (6) Pailltillgs alld 
Sclllpture from the Kress Col/ectioll, 1951, p. 164 (catalogue 
by W. E. Suida), as Canaletto. 

Studio of CAN ALETTO 

KISOS : Figure 3I7 

THE PIAZZETTA IN VENICE. Allentown, Pa., Allentown 
Art Museum (6I.44.KG), since 1960.1 Canvas. 191 X 
321 in. (50.2 X82·3 cm.). Good condition except for 
damage in left part of fa'1ade and right side of sky; cleaned, 
1954/55. 

Canaletto himself has been credited with KI805, as a 
product of his maturity, about 1750.2 The rather careless, 
imprecise manner of its execution, however, has tended to 
classify it as studio work.3 The unfavorable impression is 
reinforced by the poor condition of the painting, in which 
X-ray reveals large areas of the original pigment as missing 
or badly damaged, especially in many places across the 
fa'1ades of the buildings. K1805 is classified as a variant of 
Canaletto's Piazzetta: Lookillg SOllth in the John Herron Art 
Institute, Indianapolis, Indiana." The John Herron painting 
includes a slightly less extensive view than K1805. The 
latter shows a full bay of the fa'1ade of San Marco at the 
left edge of the canvas. Then comes the west fayade of the 
Ducal Palace, with a marionette show set up under the 
middle arch of the arcade. At the right is the Loggetta and 
the edge of the Campanile, with cornice and upper balus
trade of a comer of Sansovino's Libreria di San Marco 
showing beyond. In the distance are the campanile and 
dome of the Church of San Giorgio Maggiore. 

Provellaltce: Robinson, London.5 Albert Freilierr von Lanna 
(sold, Paul Cassirer & Hugo Helbing's, Munich, Nov. 6, 
1929, no. 31 of catalogue, as Canaletto). Contini Bonacossi, 
Florence. Kress acquisition, 1950 - exhibited: National 
Gallery of Art, Washington, D.C. (II36), 1951-60;6 
Chattanooga Art Association, George Thomas Hunter 
Gallery of Art, Chattanooga, Tenn., July I2-Aug. 3, 1952, 
unnumbered p. of catalogue, as Canaletto; after entering 
the Allentown Art Museum: Masters of Lalldscape: East 
aud West, Museum of Art, Munson-Williams-Proctor 
Institute, Utica, N.Y., Sept. I5-0ct. 13, 1963, and 
Rochester Memorial Art Gallery, University of Rochester, 
Rochester, N.Y., Nov. I-Dec. I, 1963, no. 37 of catalogue, 
as Canaletto. 

References: (I) Catalogue by F. R. Shapley, 1960, p. 74, as 
Canaletto. (2) K1805 has been attributed to Canaletto by 
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R. Longhi (in ms. opinion), dating it c. 1750; B. Berenson 
(in ms. opinion); Suida (loc. cit. in note 6, below), accepting 
Longhi's date, c. 1750; V. Moschini (Callaletto, 1954, pIs. 
108 f.), grouping it with paintings of c. 1740; and tenta
tively by L. Puppi (The Complete Paintillgs oj Caltaletto, 
1970, no. 181). W. G. Constable (in ms. opinion, 1954, and 
Caltaletto, vol. II, 1962, no. 61) considers it studio work 
and favors a date in the 1740's. (3) See note 2, above. (4) 
Reproduced by Constable, vol. I, no. 58, pI. 22 of op. cit. in 
note 2, above. (5) The Robinson ownership, which is cited 
in the catalogue of the 1929 sale listed under Provenance, 
has not been traced; Constable (Ioc. cit. in note 2, above) 
asks whether J. C. Robinson is indicated. (6) Paintings and 
SCIIlpttlre from the Kress Collection, 1951, p. 162 (catalogue 
by W. E. Suida), as Canaletto, c. 1750. 

BERNARDO BELLOTTO 

Bernardo Dellotto, sometimes called Canaletto, his uncle's 
nickname. Venetian School. Born 1720; died 1780. He was 
a pupil of his uncle Antonio Canal (Canaletto), with whom 
he seems to have been closely associated in Venice, also 
probably for a short period in Rome (c. 1742), and then 
until his (Bellotto's) final departure from Venice, in 1744. 
After brief periods of work in other Italian cities, he went, 
in 1747, to Dresden, where he became court painter. For 
briefer periods of activity he was in Vienna and Munich, 
and finally he was very active in Warsaw, where he re
mained from 1767 until his death. From the beginning, the 
great influence in his development was that of his uncle, 
from whom he is distinguishable by a more objective, 
realistic presentation of his subjects. His contrasts of light 
and shadow are sharper than Canaletto's, his fusion of colors 
less subtle, and the general effect of his views more pano
ramic and less atmospheric. Yet the quality of his paintings 
reaches such a high plane that some of them - especially 
from his early, Italian period - have until almost the 
present been catalogued among Canaletto's characteristic 
oeuvre.1 

KI9I9: Figure 318 

VIEW ON A CANAL. Notre Dame, Ind., University of 
Notre Dame, Study Collection (61.47.16), since 1961.2 
Canvas. 231 X52! in. (60 X 132'4 em.). Good condition. 

The style of KI919 would seem to permit its tentative 
classification within the oeuvre of Bellotto, with a date 
about 1740. Even the peculiar clouds at the right are 
fairly closely paralleled in the View oj the Tiber and Castel 
Sant'Altgelo, now in the Detroit Institute of Arts, which is 
accepted as an excellent example of Bellotto of about this 
date.3 The title under which KI919 was acquired by the 
Kress Foundation, Venice Ilear Saitta Maria Maggiore, is 
incorrect, as proven by an examination of the church and 

adjacent buildings in this location in Venice; the view in 
KI919 has not yet been identified.' 

Provellaltce: Spink and Son's, London. Paul Drey's, New 
York, 1952. Kress acquisition, 1952. 

References: (I) See T. Pignatti, in Arte Velteta, vol. xx, 1966, 
pp. 218 ff. (2) Catalogue, 1962, unnumbered p., as Bellotto. 
See in Art Jotlmal, vol. XXI, Summer 1962, p. 259 and 
fig. 15, as Bellotto. (3) The Detroit painting is reproduced 
in color by R. Pallucchini, Vedtlte del Bellotto, 1961, pI. II. 
(4) Proof of the inaccuracy of the former title has been 
kindly conveyed to me by Dr. Pallucchini (letter of Jan. 16, 
1971), who has examined the preserved fa~ade of Santa 
Maria Maggiore and the adjacent buildings and is continu
ing his search for the actual view represented in K1919. 

BERNARDO BELLOTTO 

K 1914: Figure 319 

MARKET PLACE AT PIRNA. Houston, Tex., Museum of 
Fine Arts {6 1-70) , since 1953.1 Canvas. 19 x31i in. 
(48'3 X79'1 cm.). Good condition; cleaned 1952. 

In the 1750'S, chiefly between 1752 and 1755, Bellotto 
painted ten large views of Pima (a few miles from Dresden), 
each measuring approximately 135 X240 cm. and all now 
in the Dresden GemaIdegalerie. As wim other series of 
views by Bellotto, smaller replicas exist of the more 
popular of the scenes. Thus, several repetitions of me 
Market Place at Pima are now known. The extent of 
Bellotto's part in the execution of me replicas has not been 
determined, but no doubt seems to have been raised as to 
his authorship of K1914, which may well date before me 
end of the 1750'S. It follows me Dresden composition 
remarkably closely, and almost identical with KI914 in 
both composition and size is a painting which was at 
Knoedler's in 1953.2 Some other Pima views in me 
Dresden series are known in replicas of the Same size as 
K1914, notably a view of the Fortress of Sonnenstein, one 
version at the Wadsworth Atheneum, Hartford, and 
another in the collection of Frank C. Petschek, New York.3 

Provellaltce: Hugo Moser, New York (sold to me follow
ing).' Kress acquisition, 1952 - exhibited: 'Venice 1700-
1800,' Detroit Institute of Arts, Detroit, Mich., and John 
Herron Art Museum, Indianapolis, Ind., 1952, no. 6 of 
catalogue, as Bellotto; after entering me Museum of Fine 
Arts, Houston: 'Art Treasures for America,' National 
Gallery of Art, Washington, D.C., Dec. 10, 1961-Feb. 4, 
1962, no. 6, as Bellotto. 

References: (I) Catalogue by W. E. Suida, 1953, no. 31, as 
Bellotto. (2) Photograph in National Gallery archives. 
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The Knoedler version was reproduced in Pantheoll, vol. VI, 
1930, p. 483, when it was shown in an exhibition ofItalian 
paintings at the Caspari Gallery, Mtmich. It was exhibited 
anonymously in 'Masterpieces of Art,' New York World's 
Fair, 1940, no. 36 of catalogue, as Bellotto. (3) Seen here in 
1952. (4) In a letter of Feb. 28, 1952, to Dr. Suida, Moser 
writes of having bought K1914 at the Niederlandisches 
Palais, Berlin; he says that on the back of the painting was 
the label 'Preussische Koenigskrone' and the number 
8350 of the 'General-Katalog,' a catalogue prepared by 
G. F. Waagen in the middle of the nineteenth century 
and destroyed by fire during the Second World War. 
Suida (op. cit. in note I, above) adds that K1914 had been a 
personal gift of Catherine II of Russia to Frederick II of 
Prussia and remained in the Prussian royal collection until 
the revolution, 1919, when it was sold to Moser. 

BERNARDO BELLOTTO 

KI69I: Figures 324-325 

ENTRANCE TO A PALACE. EI Paso, Tex., EI Paso Museum 
of Art (1961-6/42), since 1961.1 Canvas. 601 x44i in. 
(153·6XII3·6cm.). Signed at lower right: Bemard. 
BELOTTO. DE. CANALETTO. Very good condition. 

Both the signature and composition class K1691 with an 
architectural caprice now in the Nationalmuseum, Warsaw, 
in which a splendid figure in the costume of a Venetian 
nobleman has been identified as a portrait of Bellotto 
himse1£2 The Warsaw picture, along with several other 
fanciful architectural paintings, is believed to date from 
Bellotto's late Dresden period. KI691 may be later, after 
the artist's establishment in Warsaw, in 1767. The figures 
here are in Polish costume, and the large man with arm 
akimbo has been identified from an engraving as Count 
Franciscus Salesius Potocki, while the young man in 
front may be his son, Stanislaus Felix, fifteen years of age in 
1767, who was to become more famous than his father, but 
as traitor to Poland.3 A pertinent stylistic parallel to the 
portraits in KI691 is offered by those in the Eiectiotl of 
Stanislaus Augustus, a large canvas in the Nationalmuseum, 
Warsaw, painted by Bellotto in 1776/78.' Aside from K 1691 
and the painting with the self-portrait referred to above, 
Bellotto painted a considerable number of architectural 
caprices, often with compositions very similar to K1691, 
views through an archway to a monumental stairway and 
a columned hemicycle beyond, features that would seem 
to be based on the artist's memories of architecture by 
such Roman artists as Bernini.5 In KI691 Bellotto has 
frankly copied his fountain sculpture from Bernini's 
Apollo and Daphtle. However fanciful his caprices may be, 
Bellotto usually studied his architecture so carefully from 
actual buildings that his paintings were followed in the 
restoration and rebuilding of Warsaw after the Second 
World War.6 

Provetlallce: Colonel Robert Adeane, Babraham Hall, 
Cambridge, England (sold, Christie's, London, May 13, 
1949, no. 31, as Bellotto; bought by Spiller). David M. 
Koctser's, New York. Kress acquisition, 1950 - exhibited: 
National Gallery of Art, Washington, D.C., 1951-56;7 
Chattanooga Art Association, George Thomas Hunter 
Gallery of Art, Chattanooga, Tenn., July 12-Aug. 3, 1952, 
unnumbered p. of catalogue, as Bellotto; after entering the 
El Paso Museum of Art: 'Art Treasures for America,' 
National Gallery of Art, Washington, D.C., Dec. 10, 1961-
Feb. 4, 1962, no. 5, as Bellotto. 

References: (1) Catalogue by F. R. Shapley, 1961, no. 42, as 
Bellotto. (2) The Warsaw painting is reproduced by T. 
Borenius, in Dedalo, vol. III, 1922, p. 103. See the recent 
discussion by W. Schumann, in the catalogue of the Bellotto 
exhibition in Vienna, 1965, no. 43. The identification of the 
portrait is noted by S. Lorentz in a letter of Nov. 16, 1955, 
to W. E. Suida. (3) These identifications were suggested by 
Lorentz (in the letter cited in note 2, above), who kindly 
sent to the Kress Foundation a copy ofCunego's engraving 
of a portrait of Potocki after a painting by Bacciarelli, 
an Italian painter in Warsaw who encouraged Bcllotto 
to take up residence there. Dr. Lorentz comments that 
Potocki could have been easily included in a painting by 
Bellotto, even before the artist came to Poland, since 
Potocki, with his immense land holdings, had associations 
'\vith the minister Bruhl and was often in Dresden. 
Cunego's engraving is dated 1781 (or 1782) but Bacciarelli's 
portrait, Dr. Lorentz comments, was probably painted 
more than a decade earlier. (4) Details of some of the 
portraits in the Eiectiotl ••• are reproduced by Lorentz, 
in catalogue of the exhibition of Bellotto and Gieryrnski, 
Palazzo Grassi, Venice, 1955, figs. 25a, b, c, d. (5) Several of 
these are reproduced by H. A. Fritzsche, Bemardo Bellotto, 
1936, figs. 73 if. (6) See Lorentz, p. 9 of Ope cit. in note 4, 
above. (7) Paintitlgs and Sculpture from the Kress Collectiotl, 
1951, p. 166 (catalogue by Suida), as Bellotto. 

BERN ARD 0 BELLOTTO and Assistant 

KI882: Figure 322 

DRESDEN LOOKING UPSTREAM FROM TilE RIGIIT 
BANK OF TilE ELBE. Tulsa, Okla., Philbrook Art Center 
(3376), since 1953.1 Canvas. 36 X48i in. (91.5 XI23 cm.). 
Good condition. 

Most popular of Bell otto's views of Dresden, to judge from 
the number of replicas, were two designed as a pair, both 
views taken from the right bank of the river Elbe, one 
looking downstream toward the Augustus Bridge, the other 
looking upstream toward the same bridge (the view in 
KI882). Both show a panorama of splendid buildings on 
the opposite bank of the river: the great complex at the left 
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erected by the powerful Minister COWlt Heinrich BrUhl -
his long art gallery, his library, his garden house and 
terraces, and his residence - all dominated by the dome and 
pinnacles of the Frauenkirche; then, conspicuous on the 
right, the large Hofkirche. The two most important pairs 
of these views duplicate each other almost precisely in 
composition and size: each of the four canvases measures 
some 50 by 90 inches and all are believed to be entirely 
from the hand of Bellotto himsel£ The two views looking 
downstream are signed and dated 1747; those looking 
upstream are signed and dated 1748. One pair was painted 
for the Elector of Saxony, King Augustus III of Poland; 
the other was painted for COWlt BrUhl. The king's pair is 
now in the Gemaldegalerie, Dresden (no. 602, view looking 
downstream; no. 606, view looking upstream).2 COWlt 
BrUhl's pair are now divided between the North Carolina 
Museum of Art, at Raleigh (view looking downstream),3 
and the De Deleitosa Collection, Madrid (view looking 
upstream).4 
Remarkably enough, even when, in smaller replicas of the 
views, certain architectural features cllange, in consequence 
of progress in actual construction of the buildings, the 
staffage (figures, boats, etc.) remains practically Wlchanged. 
Thus, in a view looking upstream (some 37 by 65 inches) 
now in the Dresden Gemaldegalerie (no. 630),5 which is 
shown to date between 1751 and 1753 because of archi
tectural changes (notably the addition ofBriihl's Belvedere, 
at the far left, and of the upper story of his library, neither 
of which existed in 1748), the staffage remains essentially the 
same as in nearly all the other replicas of this view, those of 
1748 included. 
The composition OfKI882 classifies it as one of the replicas 
of the king's picture dated 1748, the view looking upstream 
(no. 606 in the Dresden Gallery).G Neither Briihl's Belve
dere nor the upper story of his library are seen here. The tall 
spire of the Hofkirche was not actually built Wltil 1755, 
but its presence here cannot be used as evidence for dating 
KI882 after 1755, since it is known that Bellotto used the 
architect Chiaveris' plans to show the church completed in 
more than one of his paintings, even in those dated 1747 
and 1748.7 

Unusual, however, are the liberties taken in KI882 with 
the composition of subordinate details: arbitrary changes 
have been made in the tall building on the right bank, for 
example, and in the fenestration of the Hofkirche; and the 
figures and boats have been quite completely redesigned. 
But, more especially, the shadows in KI882 are more 
blurred than is to be expected in Bellotto, the architectural 
details less precisely rendered, and the reflections in the 
water less clearly defmed. It seems likely that, while 
Bellotto's basic design was used for KI882, the execution 
of the painting was largely due to an assistant. 8 

Provellallce: Captain C. D. Leyland, Camp Hill, Bedale, 
Yorkshire, England. A. & R. Ball's, New York -
exhibited, always as Bellotto: 'Masterpieces of Painting,' 

Columbus Gallery of Fine Arts, Columbus, Ohio, Oct. 1-
Nov. 5, 1950, cat. no. I; 'Five Centuries of Skylines,' 
Dayton Art Institute, Dayton, Ohio, Apr. 18-JWle 3, 1951, 
cat. no. 24. Kress acquisition, 1951 - exhibited, after 
entering the Philbrook Art Center: 'Art Treasures for 
America,' National Gallery of Art, Washington, D.C., 
Dec. 10, 1961-Feb. 4, 1962, no. 7. 

Referellces: (I) Catalogue by W. E. Suida, 1953, p. 64, as 
Bellotto. (2) The king's pair are reproduced by S. Kozakie
wicz, in Palltheoll, vol. xxv, 1967, p. 448, fig. 4, and p. 449, 
fig. 6. (3) Reproduced ibid., p. 448, fig. 5. (4) Reproduced 
ibid., p. 449, fig. 7· (5) Reproduced ibid., p. 447, fig. 3. 
(6) See Kozakiewicz, in catalogue of the Vienna exhibition 
'Bernardo Bellotto,' Apr. 29-July 25, 1965, p. 99. (7) See 
Kozakiewicz, p. 449 of op. cit. in note 2, above. (8) Kozakie
wicz (loc. cit. in note 6, above) cites KI882 as a 'keille voll 
eigellhiilldige Replik' of the Dresden original. 

BERNARDO BELLOTTO and Assistant 

KI86S: Figure 320 

VIEW OF MUNICH. Washington, D.C., National Gallery 
of Art (1616), since 1956.1 Canvas. 271 x47k in. (69·3 X 
119·9 em.). Very good condition. 

For part of the commentary, etc., see KI864, below. 

Bellotto was commissioned in 1761 to paint three large 
pictures (each 132 X235 em.) for the Elector Maximilian 
IIIJoseph: a view of Munich and two views (one from the 
city side, the other from the park) of nearby Nymphen
burg, the elector's favorite summer residence. The three 
large paintings remained in their original setting in the 
Munich Residenz Wltil World War II. Now they are all 
in the Residenzmuseum. It was not uncommon for 
Bellotto to repeat the most popular of his large composi
tions in smaller versions, often with considerable help from 
assistants. His view of Munich and view of Nymph en burg 
from the park proved to be very popular.2 KI865 and 
KI864 (Fig. 321) have been thought to be a pair of replicas, 
and both have been attributed to Bellotto himsel£3 The 
superior quality of KI865 would seem to have allowed 
only little studio participation.4 Perhaps an assistant 
entrusted with adding some of the small figures may be 
blamed for omitting the child fleeing - for protection from 
a dog - toward the woman in the left foregroWld, and for 
omitting several small figures in the right foregroWld. 
Indeed, in respect to the omission of figures at the right, 
as in a few other details, KI865 corresponds to JWlgwierth's 
engraving rather than to the large original painting.5 
Possibly other replicas will eventually throw light on 
this problem. It may be that Bellotto painted replicas now 
unknown to me which served as models for the engraver 
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and also for other painted replicas, including K1864 and 
K1865. K1865 was probably painted within a few years 
after the original large version, commissioned in 1761. 
The view of Munich is shown from Haidhausen across the 
river Isar. In the left foreground is the Bruckentor and, 
left of it, the Zollhaus. On the opposite side of the river is 
the Rote Turm with the Isartor, and, further to the right, 
the towers of the Rathaus, Peterskirche, Frauenkirche, 
Theatinerkirche, and, at the far right, the Residenz. 

Provenallce: Private Collection in Saxony.G Haberstock's, 
Berlin, 1929.7 Private Collection in S,vitzerland8 (sold to 
the follO\ving). Rosenberg and Stiebel's, New York. 
Kress acquisition, 1951. 

References: (1) Pailltings and Sculpture from the Kress Collec
tiOIl, 1956, no. 8, p.32 (catalogue by W. E. Suida and 
F. R. Shapley), as Bell otto. (z) The large original versions 
of these two subjects are reproduced by H. A. Fritzsche, 
Bemardo Bellotto, 1936, pI. 92 (View oj MUllich) and pI. 93 
(Nympllenburg from the Park). They are catalogued on 
his p. II6 as VG lIS and VG II9, respectively. They are also 
catalogued as nos. 61 and 63 and reproduced as pIs. 90 and 
89 in G. Heinz's 1965 catalogue of the Bellotto exhibition 
held in Dresden, Warsaw, and Vienna in 1964-65; and as 
nos. 290 and 294 of the forthcoming monograph on 
Bellotto by S. Kozakiewicz, who has kindly allowed me 
to look over his notes for these paintings, bringing me up 
to date on their present location. (3) Fritzsche (p. II6, 
VG II6 and VG 120 of op. dt. in note 2, above; see also his 
explanation under VG II8), who had seen only photographs 
of KI865 and K1864, thought they were probably by 
Bellotto. Dr. R. Ruckert, curator, Bavarisches Nazional
museum, Munich, expressed the tentative opinion (verbally, 
1963, having seen only photographs) that KI865 was by 
Bellotto and that K1864 was not by Bellotto but was 
painted after an engraving of the large original. (4) 
Kozakiewicz (p. 24 of his introduction to the 1965 cata
logue of the Dellotto exhibition cited in note 2, above) 
says that replicas of the pictures painted in Munich are 
known in which the artist's son Lorenzo may have had a 
large share; in nos. 291 and 295 of his forthcoming mono
graph on Bellotto he sees studio collaboration, perhaps by 
Bernardo's son Lorenzo, in both KI864 and K1865. (5) 
Reference to the original shows that the child and dog at the 
left are somewhat different in the engraving, and the small 
figures at eA"treme right are omitted. The engraving was 
executed by Franz Xavier Jungwierth in 1766 (it is repro
duced in Weltkllnst, vol. XXXIV, 1964, p. 760). The fleeing 
child and pursuing dog included in the large, original 
painting in Munich are repeated in reverse in Bellotto's 
view of a palace entrance in the Dresden Staatliche 
Kunstsamrnlungen, a painting dating about 1762 (repro
duced as pI. 143 of the 1965 catalogue of the Bellotto 
exhibition cited in note 2, above). (6) This information 
comes from Fritzsche, p. II6 of op. dt. in note 2, above. 

(7) Ibid. (8) According to Kozakiewicz, no. 291 of forth
coming monograph cited in note 2, above, this was the 
collection of Dr. Gustav Mez. 

BERNARDO BELLOTTO and Assistant 

K1864: Figure 321 

THE CASTLE OF NYMPHENBURG. Washington, D.C., 
National Gallery of Art (1615), since 1956.1 Canvas. 
26i x471 in. (68·4 XII9·8 em.). Very good condition. 

For part of the commentary, etc., see K1865, above. 

This painting is considerably different in quality from the 
one which now serves as its pendant, KI865 (Fig. 320). 
The atmospheric effect and the delicate gradations of color 
in the latter are not matched in K1864, and, although this 
too may date from as early as the 1760'S, how much 
Bellotto had to do with its execution remains doubtful. 
It would seem possible that KI864 was based partly on the 
engraving made by Jungwierth in 1766: for example, the 
engraving lacks the same nine or ten figures which, 
although included in the large original painting, are 
missing in K1864.2 

The castle and park are seen from an ideally high viewpoint 
that allows a glimpse, beyond the castle, of Munich, with 
the towers of the Theatinerkirche and the Frauenkirche 
clearly visible, and, in the farther distance, the snowcapped 
mountains. The water fete taking place in the foreground, 
with attend.mts dressed in the Bavarian national colors, of 
blue and white, may record the festivities honoring the 
visit of Elector Karl Theodore of the Palatinate in 1761.3 

Provenance: Art Market, 1936.4 Private Collection in 
Switzerland5 (sold to the following). Rosenberg and 
Stiebel's, New York. Kress acquisition, 1951. 

References: (1) Pailltings and Sculpture from the Kress Collec
tiOIl, 1956, no. 9, p. 34 (catalogue by W. E. Suida and F. R. 
Shapley), as Bellotto. (z) In 1766 Jungwierth executed 
excellent, large engravings (each 44 X64 cm.) after the 
View oj Nymphellburg from the Park and View of MUllich 
(see H. A. Fritzsche, Bemardo Bellotto, 1936, p. 139). For 
remarks concerning the possible relationship of the large 
original paintings to replicas and engravings sec the 
preceding catalogue entry (for KI865). For opinions 
regarding the attribution of KI864 see note 3 in the same 
entry. (3) See G. Heinz, entry no. 63, p. 70, in the catalogue 
of the Bellotto exhibition held in Dresden, Warsaw, and 
Vienna in 1964-65, where K1864 is mentioned as a reduced 
replica of the large original painting. For a study of the 
development of Nymphenburg gardens, and especially the 
garden sculptures, see P. Volk, in Miillelleller Jalzrbtlclz der 
Bildelldell Kllnst, vol. XVIII, 1967, pp. 2II if. (4) This 
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information comes from Fritzsche, p. II6 of op. cit. in 
note 2, above. (5) See note 8 to preceding catalogue entry. 

Attributed to BERNARDO BELLOTTO 

KIS89: Figure 323 

IMAGINARY LANDSCAPE. Columbia, S.C., Columbia 
Museum of Art (62-931), since 1962.1 Canvas. 23 X36 in. 
(58'4 X91'4 cm.). Good condition. 

The scene, with cypresses and ruins of a Roman arch, is 
undoubtedly Italian, and if by Bellotto, or even by an 
associate of his, KI589 probably dates before he left Italy, 
in 1747. The title sometimes used, Landscape 'tear Verona,2 
fmds some support in a comparison of certain aspects of 
the composition with Bellotto's pair of Verona views in 
the GemaIdegalerie, Dresden (nos. 604 and 605).3 For 
example, in the first of the Dresden pictures there arc 
several of the characteristic floating mills like the one near 
the foreground in K1589, and in the second there is a view 
of the Ponte delle Navi over the Adige which resembles 
tlle bridge in K1589, with its towered structures over the 
middle pier. 

Provenance: English Private Collection. Sold, Caspari's, 
Munich, 1930, no. 6 of catalogue, reproduced.4 J. M. 
Heimann, New York. Paul Drey's, New York - exhibited: 
'Venetian Painting from the Fifteenth Century through 
the Eighteenth,' California Palace of the Legion of Honor, 
San Francisco, June 25-July 24, 1938, no. 12 of catalogue, 
as Landscape near Verona, by Bellotto; Vassar College, 
Poughkeepsie, N.Y., 1940. Kress acquisition, 1948 -
exhibited: 'Twenty-five Paintings from the Collection of 
the Samuel H. Kress Foundation,' University of Arizona, 
Tucson, 1951-57, no. 23 of catalogue by W. E. Suida, as 
Bellotto; Museum of Fine Arts, Houston, Tex., 1958-61. 

Referellces: (I) Catalogue by A. Contini Bonacossi, 1962, 
pp. 107 £, as Bellotto. (2) This is the title under which 
KI589 was acquired for the Kress Collection. Even as a 
view of Verona it is probably somewhat imaginary. 
(3) The two large Dresden paintings arc reproduced in 
color by R. Pallucchini, Vedute del Bellotto, 1961, pIs. IX 

and x. (4) I have not been able to check the Caspari 
catalogue. 

MICHELE MARIES CHI 

Venetian School. Bom 1710; died 1743. He was the son of 
a wood carver and may have studied under Gaspare 
Diziani, whom he knew from childhood. Canaletto and 
Marco Ricci are among the artists who must have had 
considerable influence on Marieschi's development. He 
was probably first employed as a designer of theatrical 

scenery, even during his early sojoum in Germany. 
By 1735 he had retumed to Venice. From the many 
Venetian views he painted after this date he engraved a 
selection of twenty-one for publication in 1741. Also, for 
some of the prints published by Allegrini in 1744 Marieschi 
engraved the architectural part of the scenes, while 
Franceschini engraved the figures. The question of whether 
the figures in some of Marieschi's paintings, as well, were 
executed by other painters - by Gian Antonio or Francesco 
Guardi, for example - is still much disputed.1 

K2I8o: Figure 326 

THE GRAND CANAL AT PALAZZO FOSCARI. Raleigh, 
N.C., North Carolina Museum of Art (GL.60.17.59), since 
1960.2 Canvas. 241 X37t in. (61·6 X96'2 em.). Good con
dition except for abrasions in sky. 

Among the paintings defmitely accepted as Marieschi's 
K2180 is stylistically dated near the end of his brief career, 
in the early 1740'S. By this time the comparatively precise 
linear technique of his early style had given way to a very 
sketchy, impressionistic treatment, resulting in remarkably 
atmospheric effects, a rich play of light and shadow on 
buildings and water, and animated movement in the 
figures.3 By comparison with K2180 the view in the 
Museo Nazionale, Naples, of the same panorama of 
buildings on the Grand Canal would seem to belong, ifit is 
by Marieschi himself, to an earlier date. The remarkably 
lively figures in K2180 are very similar to figures some
times attributed to Gian Antonio Guardi in certain other 
paintings by Marieschi. But here, at least, the play of light 
and shade and the sketchy strokes of pigment are closely 
matched on the nearby buildings, especially in the large 
blocks in the basement sections and in the fluttering 
awnings: all parts of the picture would seem to have been 
painted by Marieschi. 
From the left, the first building shown here in the full 
extent of its fayade is the Palazzo Foscari, a splendid ogival 
structure dating from the first half of the fifteenth century. 
The next large palace, just beyond the bend of the Grand 
Canal where the Rio Foscari branches off, is the Balbi, 
built by Alessandro Vittoria in the late sixteenth century. 

Provenance: Sir Edward Cripps, Fountain House, Park 
Lane, London (sold, Christie's, London, July 15, 1955, 
no. 71, as Marieschi; bought by Cevat). David M. 
Koetser's, New York. Kress acquisition, 1957. 

References: (I) A. Morassi (introduction to catalogue of the 
Marieschi exhibition at the Galleria Lorenzelli, Bergamo, 
1966) and M. Precerutti-Garberi (in Pamlzeon, vol. XXVI, 

1668, pp. 37 ff.) attribute some of the figures to Gian 
Antonio Guardi, while R. Pallucchini (in Arte Veneta, 
vol. xx, 1966, pp. 314 ff.) fmds the execution of the figures 
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consistent with that of the other details of Marieschi's 
paintings. The problem is complicated by differences of 
opinion as to the authorship of paintings which arc 
attributed by some to Marieschi, by others to his workshop. 
(2) Catalogue by F. R. Shapley, 1960, p. 120, as Marieschi. 
(3) Pallucchini (pp. 317 £ of op. cit. in note I, above) 
singles out K21S0 as an example of this late, picturesque 
manner of Marieschi's. 

GIAN ANTONIO GUARDI 

Venetian School. Born 1699; died 1760. He was trained by 
his father, Domenico Guardi, and inherited control of the 
family studio upon the death of his father, in 1716. The 
problem of distinguishing his share in the studio produc
tion from that of other members of the family has been the 
subject of much recent study and discussion. Accumulating 
evidence of documents and signed paintings tends to show 
Gian Antonio as painter of dreamlike, dissolving forms, 
whether of figures or setting, in contrast to his brother 
Francesco's more realistic creations. Both worked as 
copyists, and it was the Guardi studio practice to make 
usc, even in ostensibly original paintings, of compositions 
by other artists. 

K3 2 9: Figure 333 

THE HOLY FAMILY WITH ST. JOHN AND A FEMALE 
MARTYR. Seattle, Wash., Seattle Art Museum (It 37/ 
G9317·1), since 1962. Canvas. 23k X27 in. (60·7 X6S.6cm.). 
Good condition. 

A reasonably faithful copy of Paolo Veronese's composi
tion of this subject in the Uffizi, K329 nevertheless differs 
radically from that model in technique. Here are those 
flashy, scintillating dashes of color so characteristic of 
Gian Antonio Guardi in such paintings, for example, as 
the Temperance and Fortitude, now in a private collection, 
but documented as copied in 1739 by Gian Antonio for 
Field Marshal Schulenburg after Tintorettesque paintings.1 

K329 is thought to date somewhat later, about 1750. The 
female saint in K329 is sometimes called Catherine (pre
sumably because of the ring on her fmger), sometimes 
Barbara (presumably because what looks more like a 
column behind her has been interpreted as a tower); she 
carries a martyr's palm, but there is no unmistakable 
symbol to show which martyr she is. 

Provena/lce: Princess Galitzin, St. Petersburg. Contini 
Bonacossi, Florence. Kress acquisition, 1935 - exhibited: 
'Francesco Guardi,' Springfield Museum of Fine Arts, 
Springfield, Mass., Feb. 2o-Mar. 21, 1937, no. 22 of 
catalogue, as Francesco Guardi; National Gallery of Art, 
Washington, D.C. (292), 1941-52;2 Seattle Art Museum, 

Seattle, Wash., 1952-54;3 'Francesco Guardi,' Santa 
Barbara Museum of Art, Santa Barbara, Calif., Mar. 1955, 
as Francesco; 'The Guardi Family,' Museum of Fine Arts, 
Houston, Tex., Jan. 13-Feb. 16, 1955, no. 2 of catalogue, 
as Francesco (remained at Houston until 1961); after 
acquisition by Seattle Art Museum: 'Mostra dci Guardi,' 
Palazzo Grassi, Venice, June 5-0ct. 10, 1965, no. 19 of 
catalogue by P. Zampetti, as Gian Antonio Guardi. 

Refere/lces: (I) K329 has been attributed to Francesco Guardi 
by B. Berenson, R. Longhi, R. van Marie, A. L. Mayer, 
W. E. Suida, A. Venturi (in ms. opinions), M. Goering 
(Fra/lcesco Guardi, 1944, p. 37), G. Fiocco (in Arte Vet/eta, 
vol. VI, 1952, p. lIS), J. Byam Shaw (in Art News, vol. LVI, 
no. 10, Feb. 1955, p. 35), and to Francesco or the related 
painter 'Guardi delle Figure' by F. M. Perkins (in ms. 
opinion). It has been attributed to Gian Antonio Guardi by 
H. Tietze and E. Tietze-Conrat (in ms. opinion), P. Zam
petti (in exhibition catalogue of 1965 cited in Provenance), 
and B. Nicolson (in Burlington Magazi/le, vol. eVIl, 1965, 
p. 472). E. Ruhmer (in Pantheon, vol. XXIII, 1965, p. 339) 
attributes it to Gian Antonio or Francesco, and E. Brunetti 
(in Problfmi Guardesclli, 1966, p. 43) seems to suspect in it 
the hand of Nicolo Guardi. A. Morassi (in Emporium, 
vol. CXXXI, 1960, pp. 147 ff., 199 £f.) gives an account of 
the work of the Guardi for Field Marshal Schulenburg, 
including, among other copies, the allegorical figures, now 
privately owned, of Temperance and Fortittlde, which 
derive from Tintorettesque models. These 'copies' by 
Gian Antonio (Morassi's figs. I, 15-17) serve, along with 
other paintings signed by him, as touchstone for his style, 
helping to credit him with the remarkable Tobias series in 
the organ loft of the Church of Angelo Raffaele, Venice. 
P. Zampetti, in his introduction to the 1965 Guardi 
exhibition in Venice, traces the attempts that have been 
made down to the present to distinguish between the 
styles of Gian Antonio and Francesco. (2) Preliminary 
Catalogtle, 1941, p. 94, as Francesco. (3) Catalogue by 
Suida, 1952, no. 25, as Francesco. 

FRANCESCO GUARDI 

Venetian School: Born 1712; died 1793. He had his early 
training under his brother Gian Antonio, whose assistant 
and collaborator he became, remaining in a subordinate 
position until his brother's death, in 1760. Documents refer 
to the brothers as employed to paint copies of Old Masters, 
and commissions for original paintings were directed to 
Gian Antonio, as head of the studio. Not until about 1750 
is there direct evidence of Francesco's seeking any employ
ment independently, although some extant figure paintings 
by him are datable a few years before this, and although 
his production of view paintings, under the influence of 
Canaletto, may have begun in a small way long before he 
came to deal with this subject exclusively, about 1760. 
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KI332: Figure 327 

A SEAPORT AND CLASSIC RUINS'IN ITALY. Washing
ton, D.C., National Gallery of Art (717), since 1943. 
Canvas. 48 X70 in. (122 XI78 cm.). Good condition; 
abraded in sky; cleaned 1959. 

The large size of KI332 is so WlusUal among Francesco 
Guardi's imaginary scenes, or capricci, and the composition 
so complicated, that the painting is somewhat difficult to 
classify in his oeuvre.1 An early date, perhaps even as early 
as the 1730'S, is suggested because of a strong reminiscence 
of Marco Ricci in the choice of architectural motives, and 
because of the fluid teclmique and sparing use of the 
flickering light so characteristic of Francesco's late style. 
Several smaller paintings by Francesco include some of 
the motives from K1332. Most significant perhaps is the 
small and much less complicated capriccio of similar 
horizontal format formerly in the Ward Collection2 and 
lately at Koetser's, London. There the classical ruins are 
omitted, the group of bridge and mediaeval tower with its 
surroWlding buildings are given somewhat lower pro
portions, and the harbor scene at the left is much simplified. 
A painting formerly at Seligmann's, Paris,3 omits the 
classical ruins and a few other details and draws the other 
motives into a vertical composition. Yet another painting, 
an upright oval in the National Gallery ofIreland, Dublin," 
includes both classical and mediaeval ruins and omits much 
of the view at the left. Finally, a pair of very small paintings 
(each, 12 X21 cm.) lately exhibited from a private collection 
in Bergam05 divide between them significant motives 
from K1332. 

Provellallce: Martin Colnaghi, London (1907). George A. 
Hearn, New York (sold, Anderson Art Galleries, New 
York, Mar. I, 1918, no. 446 of catalogue, vol. I, as 
Francesco Guardi; bought by O. Bernet). Emil Winter, 
Pittsburgh (sold, Parke-Bernet's, New York, Jan. 15-17, 
1942, no. 442 of catalogue, as Francesco Guardi; bought by 
Julius Weitzner's, New York). Schaeffer's, New York. 
Kress acquisition, 1942. 

Referellces: (I) KI332 has been attributed to Francesco 
Guardi by L. Venturi (in ms. opinion), R. PaUucchini 
(La Pitttlra vellezialla del settecento, 1960, pp. 240 £, 245; in 
Arte Veneta, vol. XIX, 1965, pp. 228, 231), A. Pallucchini 
(Le Vedute di Francesco Guardi, 1965, p. 20), and B. Flannegan 
(in catalogue of the exhibition 'Painting in Italy in the 
Eighteenth Century,' Art Institute of Chicago, Minne
apolis Institute of Arts, and Toledo Museum of Art, 
1970-71, p. 68), who dates it tentatively in the 1730'S and 
says it is derived from one of Carlevaris' early paintings. 
(2) Sold, Christie's, London, Nov. 23, 1962, no. 91; repro
duced in color in Conlloisseur, Apr. 1963, pp. LII £, when 
at Leonard Koetser's. (3) Arnold Seligmann sale, Charpen
tier's, Paris, JWle 4, 1935,no. 75 of catalogue (reproduced), 

along with a pendant, another harbor scene. The pair was 
sold again, from an anonymous collection, at Sotheby's, 
London, Nov. 30, 1966, nos. 67 and 68 (reproduced), to 
Le Fleuer. (4) National Gallery of Ireland, no. 819. (5) 
Reproduced in the exhibition catalogue by M. Valsecchi, 
'Venezia 700,' Galleria Lorenzelli, Bergamo, Sept.-Oct. 
1969, pI. xxxn and pI. 17. 

FRANCESCO GUARDI 

K235: Figure 329 

VIEW ON THE CANNAREGIO, VENICE. Washington, 
D.C., National Gallery of Art (224), since 1941.1 Canvas. 
18! x291 in. (47.6 XU'3 cm.). Good condition. 

Accepted as characteristic of Francesco's style of about 
1770,2 K235 has been cited as an outstanding example of his 
interpretation of the fusing effect of brilliant sWllight on 
buildings, water, and figures.3 This effect of light seems to 
have been his primary interest in most of his scene paint
ings. Except in his purely imaginative compositions, his 
so-called capricci, the places he represented are, to be sure, 
sufficiently recognizable to make the paintings desirable 
as souvenirs. But he was satisfied to make them merely 
recognizable, without striving for such accuracy of form 
as is found in Canaletto. The well-known Ponte dei 
Tre Archi, spanning the water in the middle distance, 
identifies K235 as a view of the second most important 
canal in Venice, the Cannaregio, which connects the Canal 
Grande with the lagoon opposite Mestre and was Wltil the 
building of the railroad the main entrance to the city for 
visitors from the mainland. One wonders, however, 
whether the bridge may not have been the only structure 
in the picture for which Guardi depended directly on the 
actual site for guidance. Compared with a view of the 
Cannaregio byCanaletto;lthe buildings at left and right of 
the canal in K235 correspond only indefinitely to actuality. 
Guardi did not even include on the right the Palazzo 
Surian, a great building for which he himself has left a 
more than usually precise study in a drawing of the 
Cannaregio in the Kupferstichkabinett, Berlin.5 A painted 
version of K235 is in the Princeton University Art Gallery. 6 

As in the case ofK262 (Figs. 330-331), Guardi has used for 
K235 a canvas - or a piece of a canvas - on which there had 
been another painting. A scroll design, comparable to the 
scrolls in some ofGuardi's extant ceiling designs, 7 is revealed 
by an X-ray photograph of K235 and even shows slightly 
through the pigment without the help of X-ray. 

Provenallce: Achillito Chiesa, Milan. Contini Bonacossi, 
Florence. Kress acquisition, 1939. 

Referellces: (I) Prelimillary Catalogue, 1941, p. 93, as Francesco 
Guardi. (2) K235 has been attributed to Francesco (c. 1770) 
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by M. Goering (Francesco Guardi, 1944, p. 51) and R. Longhi 
(Cinque secoli di pittura velleziana, 1946, p. 69, entitling it 
11 Ponte). It is treated as Francesco by F. Kimball and 
L. Venturi (Great Paintings in America, 1948, p. 132), B. 
Berenson (Italian Painters oj tlte Renaissance, 1952, pI. 102), 
and H. Tietze (Treasures oj the Great Natiollal Galleries, 
1954, p. 123); sec also note 3, below. (3) V. Moschini, 
Frallcesco Guardi, 1952, p.22. (4) At Woburn Abbey; 
reproduced by W. G. Constable, Callaletto, vol. n, 1962, 
fig.287. There is also a corresponding drawing of the 
buildings by Canaletto, reproduced by T. Pignatti, 
Qlladcmo di disegni del Canalctto aIle gaIlcrie di Venezia, 
1958, pIs. 60v., 63. (5) Reproduced by J. Byam Shaw, 
The Drawillgs oj Frallcesco Guardi, n.d., pI. IS. (6) Repro
duced in the catalogue of the exhibition 'Francesco 
Guardi,' Springfield Museum of Fine Arts, Springfield, 
Mass., Feb. 2o-Mar. 21, 1937, no. 3. (7) C£ the ceiling 
design reproduced by Pignatti, Disegni dei Gilardi, 1967, 
pI. XLVllI. 

FRANCESCO GUARDI 

KI947: Figure 328 

VIEW OF GRAND CANAL WITH DOGANA. Columbia 
Museum of Art, Columbia, S.C. (54-402/27), since 1954.1 
Canvas. 16} X261 in. (41'9 X66'7 em.). Very good condi
tion. 

This view was painted several times by Francesco, and each 
painting is a fresh interpretation of the subject: the complex 
of buildings is seen from slightly different viewpoints, the 
arrangement of the sailboats and gondolas differs from one 
version to another, and the light effects vary. Thus, in 
comparison \vith K 1947, the version in the Alte Pinakothek, 
Munich,2 involves a different viewpoint and arrangement 
of minor details and shows the view under a darker sky, 
in evening light, with storm clouds gathering at the right. 
Besides a technique whicll suggests that of the Impres
sionists, Francesco had something of Monet's interest in 
studying a scene under varying light.3 K1947 and the 
Munich version both belong to Francesco's mature style, 
probably cL'lting in the late 1770'S.' The two chief buildings 
in the composition, the Dogana (customhouse) and 
Longhcna's famous Church of Santa Maria della Salute, 
were both a century old when Guardi painted them and 
must have had for him such romantic charm as they have 
for us today. 

Provetlallce: Reinhardt Galleries, New York (sold 1915 to 
the follO\ving). John N. Willys, New York.5 Isabel van 
Wie Willys (formerly Mrs. John N. Willys), New York 
(sold, Parke-Bernet's, New York, Oct. 25,1945, no. 23 of 
catalogue). David M. Koetser's, New York. Kress acquisi
tion, 1953 - exhibited (always as Francesco Guardi), after 
entering the Columbia Museum of Art: 'Francesco Guardi,' 

Santa Barbara Museum of Art, Santa Barbara, Cali£, 
March 1958, no. 12 of catalogue; 'Art Treasures for 
America,' National Gallery of Art, Washington, D.C., 
Dec. 10, 1961-Feb. 4, 1962, no. 42; 'Landscape into Art,' 
Atlanta Art Association, Atlanta, Ga., Feb. 2-Mar. 4, 
1962; 'Mostra dei Guardi,' Palazzo Grassi, Venice, June 5-
Oct. 10, 1965, no. ISO of catalogue by P. Zampetti; 'From 
EI Greco to Pollock,' Baltimore Museum of Art, Baltimore, 
Md., Oct. 22-Dec. 8, 1968, no. 32 of catalogue by G. 
Rosenthal. 

Referellces: (I) Catalogue by W. E. Suida, 1954, p. 63, and 
by A. Contini Bonacossi, 1962, pp. 134 £, as Francesco 
Guardi. (2) The Munich version is reproduced in color and 
discussed by R. Kultzen, in Pantheon, vol. xxv, 1967, 
pp. 270 f£ (3) As suggested by G. Rosenthal, loco cit. in 
Provetlance. (4) The high quality of K1947 has been 
repeatedly emphasized, by, e.g., P. Zampetti (loc. cit. in 
Provenance), R. Pallucchini (in Arte Vetleta, vol. XIX, 

1965, P.235), E. Arslan (in Problemi Gllardeschi, 1965, 
pp. 14 £), and Rosenthal (loc. cit. in Provenance). (5) See 
R. Flint, in II/tematiollal Studio, vol. LXXX, 1925, p. 368. 

FRANCESCO GUARDI 

K262: Figure 330 and Frontispiece 

CAMPO SAN ZANIPOLO. Washington, D.C., National 
Gallery of Art (240), since 1941.1 Canvas. 14!- X12i in. 
(37'5 X31'5 em.). Good condition. 

This is a study2 for one of the four scenes which Francesco 
painted for the Republic of Venice in commemoration of 
the visit of Pope Pius VI to Venice May 15-19, 1782.3 

The contract for the four pictures was drawn up between 
Guardi and Peter Edwards, an English resident in Venice, 
who was restorer and inspector of public paintings in the 
city and who had charge of elaborate decorations on the 
occasion of the pope's visit. The contract' was dated 
May 21, 1782, two days after the departure of the pope, 
and it had been fulfilled by late December of the same year. 5 

It listed the four scenes, highlights of the pope's visit, 
which were to be represented and it stipulated that Guardi 
was to take the views of the sites on the spot and was to 
follow Edwards' directions in the arrangement of the 
figures. 
Guardi's painting of the pope's fmal public function in 
Venice, his benediction in the Campo San Zanipolo, was 
clearly the most popular one in the series. Two sets of the 
four scenes were apparently fmished, one painted on can
vases measuring about 27 by 31 inches and the other on 
slightly smaller canvases.6 But for the benediction scene 
four finished paintings are known, three drawings, and six 
oil sketches. The known finished paintings ofthisceremony7 
show the pope and his suite on the balcony at the top of a 
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temporary stairway built for the occasion against the fayade 
of the Scuola di San Marco, while a crowd of people, with 
uncovered heads, is gathered in the Campo San Zanipolo 
below. The drawings and oil sketches are all primarily 
studies of the architectural setting of the scene.8 Except 
for one of the drawings, each of the studies includes only 
the middle part of the view, omitting much of the piazza 
and much of the flanking architecture. This results in an 
upright format instead of the horizontal composition of the 
fmished paintings, and it brings us up close to the Scuola 
fayade with the adjacent temporary stairway and balcony. 
These studies are not concerned with the people who took 
part in and witnessed the ceremony of benediction, figures 
which were, in any case, to follow Edwards' dictates. 
The studies were concerned with the problems Guardi 
himself had to solve 'on the spot.' Probably he made only 
one 'on-thc-spot' study -likely a drawing - from which he 
would then have made the other drawings and sketches, 
all of them probably within a short time after the cere
monies, perhaps to be sold as souvenirs. Even the casual 
arrangement of the figures, as they might have been seen 
on the days immediately following the ceremony, strolling 
curiously about the piazza and climbing up and down the 
stairway, differs little from one drawing or oil sketch to 
another. Only in the effect of the architecture is there 
nothing casual. Below the temporary balcony, from which 
the pope pronounced the benediction, there is no mistaking 
the simulation of St. Mark's great central entrance, and 
above the balcony Guardi has in all the studies, as in the 
finished paintings, exaggerated the soaring effect of the 
Scuola's arched niches.' 
Floral and foliate forms along the right-hand side of K262, 
as revealed by X-ray, indicate that Guardi had used a piece 
of old, previously painted canvas; but whether he or some 
other artist was responsible for the hidden painting we 
cannot say; the plant forms seem to be freer and even more 
exuberant than those in the large canvases of scenes from 
Tasso painted in the Guardi studio some three decades 
earlier. 9 

Provellance: Sir George Kane, London. Contini Bonacossi, 
Florence. Kress acquisition, 1933 - exhibited, always as 
Francesco Guardi: 'Italian Paintings Lent by Mr. Samuel 
H. Kress,' Oct. 23, 1932, Athens, Ga., through June 2, 
1935, Charlotte, N.C., p. 55 of catalogue; 'Tiepolo and His 
Contemporaries,' Metropolitan Museum of Art, New 
York, Mar. 14-Apr. 24, 1938, no. 26 of catalogue; 
'Venetian Painting,' California Palace of the Legion of 
Ho or, San Francisco, June 25-July 29, 1938, no. 31 of 
catalogue; 'Venetian Paintings from the Samuel H. Kress 
Colletion,' Seattle, Wash., Portland, Ore., and Mont
gomery, Ala., Aug. I-Oct. 31,1938; 'Masterpieces of Art,' 
New York World's Fair, May-Oct. 1939, no. 167 of 
catalogue; 'Eighteenth-Century Italian Landscape Painting 
and Its Influence in England,' Gallery of Fine Arts, Yale 
University, New Haven, Conn., Jan. 18-Feb. 25, 1940, in 

Bulletill of the Associates ill Fille Arts, Yale University, 
vol. IX, pt. 2, 1940, no. 14. 

Referellces: (I) Preliminary Catalogue, 1941, pp. 93 £, as 
Francesco Guardi. (2) The attribution to Francesco is fully 
accepted. (3) For discussions of the significance of this 
occasion and Guardi's connection with it see L. Coggiola 
Pittoni (in Nuovo Archivio Velleto, vol. XXIX, 1915, pp. 
167 ff.) and R. Watson (in Natiollal Gallery of Art: Report 
alld Studies ill tile History of Art, 1968, pp. II5 ff.). (4) The 
contract as published by G. Simonson (Frallcesco Guardi, 
1904, p. 82, copying from Bibliotll. Semillario Patriarca Ie 
Veneto Cod. n. 961. into 52. a di 21 Maggio 1782 Venezia) 
was emended by H. P. Horne to fill in mutilated passages. 
Horne's emendations were published by Simonson in 
Bllrlillgtoll Magazille, vol. XXXVI, 1920, p. 94, and are 
enclosed in brackets in the first four lines of the following 
quotation of the document: [10 sottoscritto Frallcesco Guardi 
ho promesso al S,g]r Pietro Edwards di esc [guire] sara possibile 
IIl1mero [qllattro qlladri di pit]tllra che precisamellte [sarallllo dell' 
altezza di qllarte . •• cOIl]tro l'estellsiolle di qllarte sette circa 
lie' qllali qllattro quadri dovra/lIlo essere Tappreselltate quattro 
funziolli relative alia dimora di S. Salltita Pio VI ill 
questa Domillante, obbl,galldomi di prellder Ie vedllte dei siti 
sopralluogo, e di dipelldere dalla direziolle del sudlO S,g. 
Edwards itl quallto r,gllarda la disposiziolle, e collocaziolle delle 
figurille rappreselltallti Ie fimziolli medesime, Ie quali sarallllO 
qlli appresso indicate; il tutto per 10 stabilito prezzo di zeccltini 
Veneti 11°. dieci dico 10 per oglli quadro, SOIlO ill tlltto zecchilli 
Velleti Ilo. quarallta, e Ie fimziolli da rappreselltarsi sarallllO Ie 
seguellti: 
I". Arrivo di S. Santita a S. Giorgio ill A{ga, ed illcolltro col 
Serenissilllo. 
2". Potltijicale nella Chiesa dei SS". Giovalll'" e Paolo. 
3". Sua Salltita ill atto di scelldere dal Trollo ttella Sala 
d' udiellza per illcolltrare il Serellissimo lIell'lIltima visita di 
cOllgeda. 
4". La Bellediziolle al Popolo ,'elia fillita [i.e. finta] loggia alla 
SCI/ola di S. Marco. 
(5) Simonson, loc. cit.: a di 24 Dicembrc, 1782. 
Avelldo terminati Ii sllddetti qt/adri ricevo io sottoscritto dal Sgr. 
Edwards suddetto Ure de piccoli N°. 680, che SOIlO per I'jlltjero 
saldo di quail to a lIIe appartielle gil/sta il cOlltratto oltrascritto, 
SOIlO ill tt/tto L.880 ••• SOIlO zecchilli qllarallta Velleti; dico 
Ii ricevuti ill oggi per saldo L. 680 ••. PiI) Ito ricevllto ill oggi 
dal Sgr. sl/ddetto zecchilli Velleti N°. otto ch' egli gratllitalllellte 
lIli regala per soprappiu del cOl!fermato cOlltratto, per Ii Tetro
scritti qlladri, sopra di qllali lIIi obbligo di esegllire Ie piccole 
ulteriori alteraziolli desiderate da esso Sigr. Edwards; dico per 
gratijicaziolle Ito ricevllto zeccltilli 8. 

10 Frallcesco de Guardi. 
affermo quallto sofia [sopra] che Ito ricel/tto ill tllttO lire mille, 
e sillgllallta sei. 

(6) For the present whereabouts of the known canvases (at 
least one example of each of the four scenes in the smaller 
size and one example of each of three scenes in larger size) 
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see Watson, p. 128 of op. cit. in note 3, above. (7) One of 
these paintings is in the Ashmolean Museum, Oxford; 
one is in the Bearsted Collection, Upton House, Banbury, 
England; and one is in the Dresden Gallery; while a 
fourth, probably not autograph, is in the Stuttgart Museum. 
For reproductions see Watson, figs. 2-6 of op. cit. in note 3, 
above. (8) Two drawings are now in French private 
collections, and one was formerly in the collection of Mrs. 
Francesca Rylands. They are reproduced by Watson, 
figs. 7-9 of op. cit. in note 3, above. Of the oil sketches, 
besides K262, which M. Goering (Frallcesco Guardi, 1944, 
p. 62) cites as the most beautiful, one is in the Modiano 
Collection, Bologna (reproduced by V. Moschini, Frallcesco 
Gilardi, 1952, pI. 160); one is in the Poss Collection, Milan 
(U. Ojetti, II Settecento italiano, vol. I, 1932, pI. XXXVI); 
one has passed through the Doucet, Darthy, and Loriol 
collections in the last fifty years (Watson, fig. 10 of op. cit. 
in note 3, above); one is in the Rhode Island School of 
Design (ibid., fig. II); and one was recently exhibited 
from a private collection in Bergamo (reproduced in the 
exhibition catalogue by M. Valsecchi, 'Venezia 700,' 
Galleria Lorenzelli, Bergamo, Sept.-Oct. 1969, pI. xxxv). 
(9) Compare the two large paintings in the National 
Gallery of Art (nos. 1931 and 1932) from the Tasso series. 

Attributed to 
FRANCESCO GUARD I 

RISOS : Figure 332 

SANTA MARIA DELLA SALUTE. Coral Gables, Fla., 
University of Miami (61.37), since 1961.1 Canvas. 12ft X 
15i in. (32'1 X39'7 em.). Fair condition; abraded in sky. 

Although abrasion of the pigment makes a defmite 
attribution difficult,2 KI808 still has something of the 
sparkle of Guardi's mature style, toward 1780. The view 
comprehends the same complex of buildings as does 
KI947 (Fig. 328), but it is taken from farther to the right, 
and more outlying buildings appear to the right of the 
Salute while the distance between the church and the 
Jogatla is compressed. 

Provena1lce: Rt. Hon. George Augustus Frederick Caven
dish Bentinck, London (sold, Christie's, London, July II, 

1891, no. 646, as F. Guardi; bought by Martin Colnaghi). 
Mrs. Arthur James, London (sold, Christie's, London, 
Oct. 15, 1948, no. 109, as Francesco Guardi). Contini 
Bonacossi, Florence. Kress acquisition, 1950 - exhibited: 
'Twenty-five Paintings from the Collection of the Samuel 
H. Kress Foundation,' University of Arizona, Tucson, 
Ariz., 1951, no. 25 of catalogue by W. E. Suida, as 
Francesco Guardi; 'The Guardi Family,' Museum of Fine 
Arts, Houston, Tex., Jan. 13-Feb. 16, 1958, as Francesco 
Guardi. 

Referellces: (I) Catalogue by F. R. Shapley, 1961, p. 82, as 
Francesco Guardi. (2) KI808 has been attributed to 
Francesco Guardi by R. Longhi (in ms. opinion) and by 
Suida (see Provellallce). 

Studio of the GUARD I 

R97, R9S : Figures 334-335 

FLOWERS. New York, N.Y., Mrs. Rush H. Kress. 
Canvas. Each, 25 XI9 in. (63'5 X48'4 em.). K97: very good 
condition; K98: fair condition; few restorations. 

That flowers were a familiar subject in the Guardi studio 
is evident from their appearance as accessories in such 
important figure compositions as the Gemsalelllllle Liberata 
series (from which two large canvases are in the National 
Gallery of Art, nos. 1931 and 1932), and Francesco's 
Allegories in the Ringling Museum, Sarasota. The discovery 
of Francesco's signature on several still-life compositions 
of flowers and the reasonably certain attribution of another 
to Gian Antonio now aid in identifying their style in this 
branch of their oeuvre.1 K97 and K98 show distinct 
resemblance to these signed paintings: in the species of 
flowers represented, in the types of vases and baskets, in 
the out-of-door setting, and in the balance of realistic and 
decorative emphases in the treatment of the flowers. Such 
masks as decorate the vases in K98 are found, for example, 
on a vase in a flower still life in a private collection in 
London signed by Francesco;2 the peculiar manner in K98 
of showing the bark of a tree is found in a large painting 
attributed to Francesco in the collection of Mrs. Andreae, 
London, where there is also a straw basket;3 but closer in 
style to both K97 and K98 is a flower piece in a private 
collection in Rome4 which has the name 'Guardi' on the 
reverse and is probably by Gian Antonio. The sky and 
trees there are strikingly paralleled in K98, and the plasticity 
of the flowers is very close to the technique of both K97 
and K98. 

Provena1lce: Vide, Paris. Kress acquisition, 1930. 

Referellces: (I) K97 and K98 entered the Kress Collection 
as by Jean-Jacques Bachelier. A number of signed Guardi 
flower pieces are published by A. Morassi, in COImaissance 
des Arts, no. 129, 1962, pp. 65 if. (2) Ibid., fig. 2. (3) Ibid., 
fig. 9. (4) Ibid., fig. I. 

GIACOMO GUARDI 

Venetian School. Born 1764; died 1835. He was the son of 
Francesco Guardi, whom he imitated and copied. Usually 
his paintings and drawings are easily distinguished from 
those of Francesco, especially by the less nervous drawing of 
the figures, the lack ofluminosity in the shadows, and even, 
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at times, by the variation of direction in which the shadows 
are cast, some, for example, to the left, others to the right, 
in the same painting or drawing. 

Attributed to GIACOMO GUARDI 

K455: Figure 331 

VIEW OF THE LIDO. Washington, D.C., National Gallery 
of Art (B-22,379), since 1964. Brown ink and sepia wash on 
paper. lIt X17! in. (29.2 X44·8 cm.). 

There is some question about the exact identity of the 
subject, which would seem to be a fortress on the Lido.1 

The style is based on that of Francesco Guardi in his last 
period, around 1790, in such a drawing as the Bacino di 
Sail Marco in the Lehman Collection, New York.2 The 
general coloring, the gondolas and barges in the fore
ground, and the distant buildings along the skyline, give a 
similar effect at first sight, but then one misses in K455 the 
lively calligraphy with which Francesco indicates arms, 
legs, and torsos, the luminosity of his shadows, and the 
vibrant effect of the whole composition.3 

Provellallce: R. Owen's, Paris. Kress acquisition, 1936. 

Referellces: (I) R. Pallucchini (in letter of July 22, 1971) has 
kindly suggested that K455 may have been inspired by the 
Castello di Sant' Andrea, a fuller view of which is recorded 
by Giacomo Guardi in one of his drawings in the Correr 
Museum, Venice. See G. Lorenzetti (Vellice and Its Lagoon, 
1961 ed., p. 801) for a view of the castle complex in an 
eighteenth-century engraving. (2) An excellent reproduc
tion of the Lehman drawing is to be seen in T. Pignatti, 
Disegni dei Gilardi, 1967, pI. LXII. (3) K455 has been attri
buted tentatively to Giacomo Guardi by T. Pignatti (in 
ms. opinion), who calls it A Fortress ill tlte Lagooll. 

VENETIAN SCHOOL, c. 1780/1800 

K50: Figure 336 

LANDSCAPE WITH RUINS. Amherst, Mass., Amherst 
College, Study Collection (1962-2), since 1962. Canvas. 
16i x221 in. (42.2 X56·2 cm.). 

For the commentary, etc., see K51, below. 

K5 1 : Figure 337 

LANDSCAPE WITH RUINS. Oberlin, Ohio, Allen 
Memorial Art Museum, Oberlin College, Study Collection 
(61.87), since 1961.1 Canvas. 16t x221 in. (41.9 X56·2 cm.). 
Both in good condition; some restorations on edges of 
canvases; K50 cleaned 1961, K51 cleaned 1960. 

Small, lively figures are so characteristic a feature of 
Francesco Guardi's view paintings that these two imaginary 
scenes (capricci), which derive from his style, were later pro
vided with a few figures. These figures disappeared when 
the pictures were cleaned,2 leaving only architectural and 
sculptural ruins and sparse landscape, giving the effect of 
stage scenery. There is some suggestion in K50 and K51 of 
so distant a follower of Guardi as Giuseppe Bernardino 
Bisson.3 

Provenallce: Contini Bonacossi, Florence. Kress acquisition, 
1933 - exhibited (K50 only): 'Traveling Exhibition,' 
University of Arizona, Tucson, Ariz., 1960. 

References: (I) Catalogue by W. Stechow, in Alletl Memorial 
Art Mtlsetllll Btllletin, vol. XIX, 1961, p. 10, as Venetian, 
c. 1780; and his catalogue, 1967, p. 86, as Italian (Venetian), 
c. 1780. (2) See Stechow (pI. x of 1961 bulletin cited in 
note I, above) for reproduction of K50 before the figures 
disappeared. (3) Cf. C. Donzelli, I Pittori velleti del settecento. 
1957, fig. 40; and A. Rizzi. II Settecellto, 1967, fig. 156. 

ITALIAN SCHOOL 

Mid-XVIII CENTURY 

K1954: Figure 338 

BEFORE THE MASKED BALL. Washington. D.C., 
National Gallery of Art (1644). since 1956.1 Canvas. 651 
X50 in. (166·4 XI27 cm.). Very good condition. 

The protracted uncertainty as to the authqrship of this 
remarkable painting is most frustrating. It would seem as 
if the artist as well as his sitters were masquerading. Polish 
authorship has been repeatedly urged, and then flatly 
rejected by Polish specialists, who also find the style 
unsuited to BacciarelIi, Italian court painter in Warsaw. 
The figures and especially the architecture have been con
sidered typically Austrian, in the neighborhood of 
Maulbertsch. Anton Kern, a Bohemian pupil of Pittoni 
in Venice, has come into the competition. The French 
artist Flipart, active in Venice and Madrid, has been more 
than once suggested. as has another Frenchman, Noel 
Halle. And there are points in favor of the Swedish court 
painter, Gustav Pilo.2 

But the strongest probability remains that the painter of 
KI954 is Italian. The wide range of other schools con
sidered has been partly due to the costume style of the 
picture, even though the masquerade theme should warn 
against attaching weighty significance to this criterion. 
The costumes give no cause to doubt Italian origin. Very 
similar examples appear among eighteenth-century paint
ings cited in the recent monumental history of Italian 
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costume,3 where KI954 is reproduced in color for its 
display of typical Venetian masquerade costuming of 
about 1760-70. The sense of unreality, at which masquer
ade aims, so pervades Before the Masked Ball as to suggest 
comparison in some details with such a fantastic scene as 
Erminia and the Sheplzerds {National Gallery of Art, Washing
ton), painted about 1755 by Antonio Guardi. The male 
footgear in the two paintings, with the capricious 
accent of the bright red heel, is especially telling. 

Most of the Italian artists to whom K 1954 has been 
attributed are Venetian. When we first hear of the picture, 
only two decades ago, the names associated with it are 
Pietro Longhi and Lampi.4 It entered the Kress Collection 
with an attribution to Amigoni. But more support has 
gone to Francesco Fontebasso, who, it has been surmised, 
may have painted the picture during his sojourn in St. 
Petersburg.5 Some connection with Venicc-oriented 
artists of the Bolognese School is suggested by a com
parison of the figures in KI954 with such a portrait as 
Guiseppe Maria Crespi's Cacciatore in the Bologna 
Pinacoteca or, especially, with Antonio Crespi's portrait 
of his brother Luigi (dated 1771) in the same gallery.6 

Most emphatically urged at present is the attribution to 
the Florentine Gian Domenico Ferretti, at a date in the 
early 1720'S, which would seem very early for K1954. 
For a discussion of this attribution we shall have to await 
the promised publication by its chief proponent.7 

Provettallce: Camille Groult Collection, Paris (sold, 
Galerie Charpentier, Paris, Mar. 21, 1952, no. 84 of cata
logue, as attributed to Pietro Longhi, with the comment 
that in the Groult Collection it had been frequently 
attributed to Lampi). French dealer (bought from the 
preceding; sold to the following). David M. Koetser's, 
New York. Kress acquisition, 1953. 

Referellces: (I) Pailltings and Sculpture from the Kress Collec
tiOIl, 1956, p. 190 (catalogue by W. E. Suida and F. R. 
Shapley), as Venetian, third quarter of eighteenth century. 
(2) The above suggestions have been offered tentatively 
(usually only verbally) by a variety of serious critics. The 
attribution to Flipart has been published (by D. F. Zam
belli, in Arte Alltica e Modema, Apr.-June 1962, p. 197). 
(3) R. L. Pisetzky, Storia del costtlllle ill ltalia, vol. IV, 1967; 
see p. 33 and pI. 194 for K1954. (4) See Provenallce. (5) R. 
Pallucchini (in Arte Vet/eta, vol. XXIV, 1970, p. 291) makes 
this tentative suggestion. (6) The names of both Luigi and 
Antonio appear in the somewhat ambiguous inscription: 
the sitter holds the third volume of Luigi's Felsit/a pittrice; 
hence 'Antonio' should refer to the painter of the portrait. 
(7) The specialist on Florentine painting M. Gregori has 
expressed the intention of publishing KI954 as by Ferretti, 
reproducing for comparison portraits by Ferretti unknown 
to me. F. Zeri also (in letter of Feb. 17, 1971) writes me 
that he favors an attribution to Ferretti. 


